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CareerBuilder Challenge
Players’ Past Performances - Alphabetical

2016 CAREERBUILDER CHALLENGE 

January 18 — 24, 2016
$5,800,000 Purse

CareerBuilder Challenge Officials

John Foster
President 

Bill Tait
Tournament Director

Jack Mettler
Vice President

John Lane
Treasurer

Head Professionals at Tournament Courses
Darin Harn, TPC Stadium Course at PGA WEST

  Darin Harn, Jack Nicklaus Tournament Course at PGA WEST
Mike Cross, La Quinta Country Club
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8:00 a.m. — Registration
8:30 a.m. — Practice rounds - all three courses

11:30 a.m. — Club Team Challenge Pro-Am — La Quinta Country Club

8:00 a.m. — Registration
8:30 a.m. — Practice rounds - all three courses

6:00 p.m. — CareerBuilder Challenge Welcome Party  —  Contestants only
        La Quinta Resort & Club, Flores Ballroom

8:30 a.m. — Eisenhower Bob Hope Legacy Pro-Am — TPC Stadium Course at PGA WEST

6:30 p.m. — CareerBuilder Challenge Welcome Party — Contestants only
        La Quinta Resort & Club, Flores Ballroom

First Round
Seniors Day 
8:30 a.m. — Pro-Am, field of 156 professionals and 156 amateurs, played on all three 
tournament courses

Second Round
Womens Day presented by El Paseo Jewelers
8:30 a.m. — Pro-Am played on all three tournament courses

Third Round
Patriot Day - A Military Appreciation Day 
presented by Chandi Group USA and Riverside County Economic Development Agency
8:30 a.m. — Pro-Am played on all three tournament courses

Military Appreciation Ceremony: Immediately following play on the 18th green of the 
TPC Stadium Course

6:30 p.m. — Closing Celebration and Awards Ceremony —  Contestants only
        La Quinta Resort & Club, Flores Ballroom

Final Round 
Kids Day presented by Loma Linda University Children's Hospital
Starting times approximately 8:30 a.m. for low 70 professionals (and ties) only 

In addition, six amateurs – three with the lowest net scores and the three with the lowest gross scores 
after the first three rounds – will play again with a pro, teeing off at the 10th tee

TGA Premier Junior Golf Clinic presented by Air Force One Golf on the driving range at PGA WEST 

Bob Hope Memorial Trophy Presentation  
Immediately following play on the 18th green at the TPC Stadium Course at PGA WEST 

Monday
January 18

Tuesday
January 19

Wednesday
January 20

Thursday
January 21

Friday
January 22

Saturday
January 23

Sunday
January 24

Schedule Of Events
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Desert Classic Charities

In 1959, a group of local businessmen and community leaders decided to produce a golf tournament and named it 

the "Palm Springs Golf Classic." Thunderbird Country Club served as the host of this inaugural event, with Tamarisk, 

Bermuda Dunes and Indian Wells Country Clubs filing out the rotation.

The idea was to generate interest in the greater Palm Springs community with any net proceeds going to local 

charities (first year, $15,000!). Bob Rosburg created the tournament's unique five-day format played over four 

different courses with pros and amateurs participating. The first event, won by Arnold Palmer, was such a success 

that it was televised in 1961. Its one-of-a-kind format and strong participation from celebrities proved very popular 

and fit in with the emerging success of this exciting decade of golf.

Bob Hope, a longtime resident of the desert, played in the early years and agreed to add his name to the 1965 tournament, 

which then became The Bob Hope Desert Classic. Bob's personal regard among his peers in the entertainment industry 

brought even more celebrities to the tournament and the Classic Ball, one of only a very few black tie events in the 

desert. His relationships with Chrysler and NBC proved to be a boon to the event's popularity on television and with 

the pros playing in the event. Huge galleries attended and the Classic Ball was always a sellout.

Because of this success, the ability to generate large amounts of charity dollars soon became apparent. The Board 

began to look at the needs of the Coachella Valley and where these charity dollars might do the most good. One such 

need was the lack of a hospital in the mid-Valley. Thanks to the personal efforts of Dolores and Bob Hope, General 

Eisenhower (who maintained a home at Eldorado Country Club) agreed to lend his name to this fledgling facility, thus 

the Eisenhower Medical Center was born. The Classic Board committed itself to generating funds to build and main-

tain this new not-for-profit hospital, the only one in the valley. Since then, the Eisenhower Medical Center and many 

Valley charities have benefitted from over $57 million in donations generated by Desert Classic Charities activities.

Through the decades, the Classic remained a favorite stop on the Tour for many players. It nurtured its relationship 

with the PGA Tour and NBC Sports. In 1986, Chrysler became a title sponsor, a sponsorship that continued unbroken 

for twenty-three years until Chrysler's bankruptcy in 2009.

In 2005, the H. C. and Frances N. Berger Foundation donated a golf course and clubhouse to the Classic which was 

used as the host club for 2006, 2007 and 2008. Its beauty and challenging play make it one of the top public courses 

in the country. In 2009, a decision was made to centralize tournament activities in the La Quinta area and the Classic 

Club was deeded back to the Berger Foundation. Although no longer using the Classic Club in the tournament 

rotation, the Foundation and Desert Classic Charities continue to enjoy a warm and mutually beneficial relationship.

Although the 2010 and 2011 events did not have a title sponsor, Desert Classic Charities was able to produce both 

events on its own, continuing all the while to search for a title sponsor.

Shortly after the 2011 tournament, negotiations began between the PGA TOUR, the Clinton Foundation, Humana 

and Desert Classic Charities. Ultimately Humana agreed to sponsor the event, joined by President Clinton and the 

Clinton Foundation in an eight-year agreement. The new relationship included a dramatic change in the event's 

fifty-plus year format, with fewer amateurs and more professionals, one less day of competition, one less course 

and a change in the name.

The inaugural Humana Challenge, in 2012, was a tremendous success and generated considerable interest in the world 

of golf while continuing to support the desert community and its charities.

Seizing an opportunity to further bolster the long-term health of the tournament and with Humana’s decision to step 

aside as the title sponsor, the PGA TOUR, Desert Classic Charities and the Clinton Foundation announced in May 2015 

that CareerBuilder, the global leader in human capital solutions, would assume title sponsorship of the event.  Going 

forward the tournament is proudly named CareerBuilder Challenge in partnership with the Clinton Foundation 

through 2021.
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Desert Classic Charities

The CareerBuilder Challenge remains committed to honoring and celebrating the legacy of Bob Hope and working 

with the Clinton Foundation to convey the important message of personal health and wellness through the annual 

PGA TOUR golf event in La Quinta. 

Additionally, the tournament announced that the TPC Stadium and Jack Nicklaus Tournament Courses at PGA WEST 

would join La Quinta Country Club in hosting the 2016 CareerBuilder Challenge.

The rebirth of the event marks a new era in Desert Classic Charities' history.
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CareerBuilder Challenge
Players’ Past Performances - Alphabetical

About CareerBuilder

As the global leader in human capital solutions, CareerBuilder specializes in cutting-edge HR software as a service 
to help companies with every step of the recruitment process from acquire to hire. CareerBuilder works with top 
employers across industries, providing job distribution, sourcing, workflow, CRM, data and analytics in one pre-hire 
platform.

It also operates leading job sites around the world. Owned by TEGNA Inc. (NYSE:TGNA), Tribune Media 
(NYSE:TRCO) and The McClatchy Company (NYSE:MNI), CareerBuilder and its subsidiaries operate in the United 
States, Europe, South America, Canada and Asia. For more information, visit www.careerbuilder.com.

Contact:
Jennifer Grasz
773-527-1164
jennifer.grasz@careerbuilder.com

About the Clinton Foundation

The Clinton Foundation convenes businesses, governments, NGOs, and individuals to improve global health and 
wellness, increase opportunity for girls and women, reduce childhood obesity, create economic opportunity and 
growth, and help communities address the effects of climate change. Because of our work, more than 30,000 
American schools are providing kids with healthy food choices in an effort to eradicate childhood obesity; more 
than 85,000 farmers in Malawi, Rwanda, and Tanzania are benefiting from climate-smart agronomic training, higher 
yields, and increased market access; more than 33,500 tons of greenhouse gas emissions are being reduced annually 
across the United States; over 400,000 people have been impacted through market opportunities created by social 
enterprises in Latin America, the Caribbean, and South Asia; through the independent Clinton Health Access 
Initiative, 9.9 million people in more than 70 countries have access to CHAI-negotiated prices for HIV/AIDS 
medications; 85 million people in the U.S. will be reached through strategic health partnerships developed across 
industry sectors at both the local and national level; and members of the Clinton Global Initiative community have 
made more than 3,400 Commitments to Action, which have improved the lives of over 430 million people in more 
than 180 countries.
 
Learn more at http://www.clintonfoundation.org, on Facebook at Facebook.com/ClintonFoundation and on Twitter 
@ClintonFdn.

Contact:
Craig Minassian and/or Brian Cookstra
(212) 348-0360
press@clintonfoundation.org

CareerBuilder and the Clinton Foundation
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The Media Center will operate from 7 a.m. to until about 2 hours after play finishes from Monday, January 18, 2016 
through Sunday, January 24, 2016.

Operations will include daily continental breakfast, lunch, radio booths, fax and copy machines, message center, 
interview area, comprehensive notes and other information that will enable you to do your job effectively.

Photographers and television cameramen are welcome in the working media area to check scores and confirm photo 
assignments with writers/reporters. Unnecessary conversation and noise will result in loss of access to working 
media area.

Interviews

Media Center staff will do everything possible to provide opportunities for interviews with PGA TOUR players and 
Tournament Officials. Requests for interviews with specific players will be considered by tournament staff, and 
every effort will be made to provide timely access and assistance.

Credential Information

Your media credential must be visible at all times.

All badges will be personalized and are not transferable.

The misuse of credentials will result in the forfeiture of media privileges.

PGA TOUR permanent media badges
Access to all media areas.

Tournament media photo badge
Access to pressroom, interview area, results / message center, lunchroom, clubhouse, practice greens/range
and courses.

Tournament media badge (no photo)
Access to interview area, results / message center, lunchroom, clubhouse and courses, but not to the practice 
greens/range.

Media Sticker or Armband
Access inside-the-ropes (one (1) arm’s length) must be worn with media badge. These stickers/armbands are 
provided by the PGA TOUR.

All photo credentials are approved and distributed by PGA TOUR media officials.

Media Center
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GENERAL REGULATIONS
The following regulations are to be followed by all members of the media:

1. AN ARMBAND IS NECESSARY to walk inside the gallery ropes. Remain not more than an arm's length from the 
 ropes so as to blend into the gallery and appear to be a part of the gallery at all times.

2. Players are NOT to be distracted during play. Do not interview players or ask them to pose for photographs
 during their rounds.

3. DO NOT interview players or ask them to pose for photographs during their practice sessions before a round, 
 except by prior arrangement with the player.

4. If an interview is to be conducted in the practice areas, either the range or the putting green, it must be done
 by PRIOR ARRANGEMENT WITH THE PLAYER, up against the ropes and NOT in the middle of the areas where
 it could be distracting to other players.

5. DO NOT DISTURB players at their 18th green and/or scoring tent until after they have checked, signed and 
 returned their scorecards.

6. All media must follow the directions of marshals and other Tournament officials at all times. The use of carts is 
    prohibited at all times.

WORKING PRESS REGULATIONS
To avoid embarrassment to you and distraction to the contestants:

1. Do not walk or stand in playing areas.

2. Follow directions of marshals and other officials.

3. Do not interview during play. The leading players each day — and others requested — will be interviewed 
 following their rounds in the Press Room interview area.

TAPE RECORDER REGULATIONS

1. All audio recording device and/or video recorder work should be done in the proximity of the Media Center 
    and/or designated interview area.

2. Tape recorders are NOT permitted in the locker room.

3. Tape recorders are NOT permitted within the playing area of the golf course unless written permission has 
 been granted from PGA TOUR and/or the tournament sponsor.

WEATHER DELAY GUIDELINES

1. During weather delay situations, media are not permitted in the locker room. If possible, PGA TOUR will make players available
     for interviews during weather delays in the designated interview area or other area(s) designated by PGA TOUR.

2. Fully accredited members of the news media will be welcome in the locker room at all other times to carry
 out their assigned duties. (Note: Cameras and tape recorders are not permitted in the locker room.)

VIOLATION OF THE ABOVE REGULATIONS COULD RESULT IN THE REVOCATION OF CREDENTIALS.

PGA TOUR Media Regulations
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This Tournament is essentially for the players and spectators. Fair play requires that there be no noise or other 
distractions. The interests of all others must be subordinated to the players' interests. The result of any one shot 
could decide the Tournament.

Photo credentials will be issued only to personnel on assignment from recognized and accredited publications or 
news services. Requests for credentials must be made by the appropriate news agency, not by the photographer. 
The PGA TOUR reserves the right to refuse photo credentials in its sole discretion.

Photographic likenesses of the PGA TOUR, Champions Tour, Web.com Tour and PGA TOUR Latinoamérica players 
and tournament courses may be used only by the news agency which the photographer represents. Any other use 
must be approved in advance in writing by the PGA TOUR. Commercial exploitation of player or course photographs 
without written consent of the players or courses and the PGA TOUR is prohibited. This also pertains to the 
celebrities associated with the CareerBuilder Challenge.

A limited number of photo armbands (or photo bibs), which permit the wearer access inside the gallery ropes, may 
be issued. Photographers who do not have armbands or bibs must stay outside the gallery ropes. Photographic 
assistants will not be issued armbands.

Cameras may be used only by accredited media representatives who have been assigned photo credentials, and 
such use is subject to the following conditions:

1. Photographers with photo armbands must stay within one arm's length of the ropes at all times. 
 Photographers without armbands are not permitted inside the ropes at any time.

2. The use of golf carts is prohibited at all times.

3. Photographers must not position themselves in the line of play. If requested to move by a player, his caddie 
 or an official, the photographer will do so without delay or discussion.

4. No photograph shall be taken until a player has completed his stroke.

5. Players should not be asked to pose during a round.

6. Noise-free equipment must be used at all times.

7. Cameras are not permitted in the scoring tent or in the locker rooms.

8. The Photographer shall indemnify, defend and hold each Tournament and its host site, sponsors, host 
    organization, PGA TOUR, Inc., participating players, and all agents thereof harmless from and against any and  
    all liabilities, damages, injuries, claims, suits, judgments, causes of action, and expenses (including reasonable 
    attorneys’ fees, court costs and out-of-pocket expenses) suffered or incurred as a result of any breach of any 
    obligation, negligence or misconduct of Photographer or Authorized Outlet hereunder and/or Photographer  
    and Authorized Outlet’s access to the Tournament.

9.  The Photographer grants permission to PGA TOUR, Inc. to utilize the Photographer’s image or likeness incidental 
     to any live or recorded television or other transmission or reproduction in whole or in part of any Tournament 
     attended by Photographer.

10. All uses of footage hereunder shall be made with a courtesy credit to PGA TOUR.
.
11. Photographic images and footage of Tournaments may be available for use outside the scope of these Media 
     Regulations (e.g., commercial, promotional, etc.) by contacting PGA TOUR.

VIOLATION OF THE ABOVE REGULATIONS COULD RESULT IN THE REVOCATION OF CREDENTIALS.

PGA TOUR Media Regulations
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The PGA TOUR retains exclusive television rights (including but not limited to broadcast, cable, home video), to all 
events on the PGA TOUR, Champions Tour, Web.com Tour and PGA TOUR Latinoamérica. No live or tape-delayed 
broadcast of any portion of any PGA TOUR, Champions Tour, Web.com Tour and PGA TOUR Latinoamérica event is 
permitted without the prior written consent of the PGA TOUR.

In most cases, play-by-play television rights have been sold for network broadcast.

Stations or networks which have not purchased the rights to originate play-by-play coverage of events from the 
PGA TOUR are permitted to broadcast highlights coverage of such events only under the following conditions:

1. Televised coverage shall not be in excess of three minutes of highlights daily from each Tour (and eight minutes
 total for all four Tours) and may not purport to be live, play-by-play coverage from the course. Requests for 
 expanded coverage must be submitted in writing to the PGA TOUR.

2. All highlights coverage must be part of regularly scheduled news and/or sports programs.

3. Highlights from any day's play may not be broadcast or used for any purpose (other than reporting results of 
 future tournaments) after seven days from the conclusion of the tournament.

4. No action footage of any day's play may be broadcast until that day's live or tape-delayed coverage by the 
 television network is concluded.

5. Television stations or individuals with a credential do not, by virtue of receiving a media credential, have the 
 right to rebroadcast the film or tape outside of the news element, or sell, transfer or otherwise permit the use 
 of such film or tape by any other organization for any editorial or commercial activity without prior written 
 permission from the PGA TOUR.

6. Highlights may not be used in such a matter as to denigrate the PGA TOUR, its tournaments, players or 
 officials, or the game of golf.

7. As the exclusive rights holder, the PGA TOUR is the absolute owner of all footage shot at the tournament site 
 (golf action or other footage) and may request copies of any footage shot at the PGA TOUR, Champions Tour, 
    Web.com Tour and PGA TOUR Latinoamérica events. Such footage will be provided to the TOUR at cost upon 
    request.

8.  PGA TOUR is the absolute owner of any and all Video Highlights or other video coverage (golf competition or 
     otherwise) shot at the Tournament site during the Tournament Week and may request copies thereof. Such
     Video Highlights or other video coverage will be provided to PGA TOUR upon request (PGA TOUR will pay 
     industry standard copying and shipping costs).

9.  The use of golf carts is prohibited at all times.

10. Only personnel with appropriate credentials will be allowed inside the gallery ropes and they must stay
  within one arm's length of the ropes at all times. All support personnel must remain outside the ropes.

VIOLATION OF THE ABOVE REGULATIONS COULD RESULT IN THE REVOCATION OF CREDENTIALS.

PGA TOUR Television Coverage Regulations
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CareerBuilder Challenge
Players’ Past Performances - Alphabetical

The PGA TOUR retains exclusive national radio rights to all events on the PGA TOUR, Champions Tour, Web.com 
Tour and PGA TOUR Latinoamérica.

No live or tape-delayed broadcast of any portion of any PGA TOUR, Champions Tour, Web.com Tour and PGA 
TOUR Latinoamérica event is permitted without the prior written consent of the PGA TOUR.

In some cases, play-by-play radio rights have been sold for national network broadcast.

Stations or networks which have not purchased the rights to originate play-by-play coverage of events from the 
PGA TOUR are permitted to broadcast highlights coverage of such events only under the following conditions:

1. Coverage shall not be in excess of three minutes of highlights and may not purport to be live, play-by-play
 coverage from the course.

2. All highlights coverage must be part of regularly scheduled news and/or sports programs and may not be
 broadcast after seven days from the conclusion of the tournament.

3. As the exclusive rights holder, PGA TOUR may request copies of any coverage of PGA TOUR, Champions Tour,
    Web.com Tour and PGA TOUR Latinoamérica events. Such copies will be provided to the TOUR at cost upon 
    request.

4. The use of golf carts is prohibited at all times.

5. Only personnel with appropriate credentials will be permitted into the media center and locker room areas.

6. Tape recorders are not permitted inside the gallery ropes at any time.

7. Radio broadcasters are not permitted inside the gallery ropes at any time.

8. Broadcasters are not permitted to talk to players during play or after the round until the player 
 has signed his scorecard.

VIOLATION OF THE ABOVE REGULATIONS COULD RESULT IN THE REVOCATION OF CREDENTIALS.

PGA TOUR Radio Regulations
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PGA TOUR Online Service Regulations

Media credentials will only be issued to personnel on assignment from recognized Golf Internet Sites, as determined 
by PGA TOUR in its sole discretion. Individuals representing multiple interest (such as a recognized golf magazine 
and an internet site) must be separately credentialed FOR EACH INTEREST. If you are not specifically credentialed 
for an on-line service, you may not use any information obtained for that service.

PGA TOUR retains exclusive broadcast rights (including but not limited to network, cable, internet, home video) to all 
events on the PGA TOUR, Champions Tour, Web.com Tour and PGA TOUR Latinoamérica. No live or tape-delayed 
delivery of any event is permitted without the prior written consent of PGA TOUR. Scores and statistics may be distributed 
only in accordance with these regulations.

1.  Internet Coverage may not be broadcast in any geographic market until the exclusive broadcaster(s) of the 
     Tournament in such geographic market has concluded its telecast of that day’s live or initial air coverage.

2.  Coverage must be part of the news portion of the site and must not purport to be live, play-by-play, or real 
  time coverage from the course.

3.  Coverage may not be in excess of two minutes per day from each Tour (up to a maximum of five minutes total 
     across all four Tours.

4.  Coverage may not purport to be live, play-by-play coverage from the Tournament course, (e) may not be sold, 
     distributed, syndicated or provided in any other manner to any other entity (this prohibition applies equally to 
     wire or news distribution services.

5.  Coverage may not be used for any purpose after twenty-four hours from the conclusion of the round of 
     competition at the applicable Tournament.

6.  Coverage must be accompanied by a link back to PGATOUR.com, and may not be used in any direct or indirect 
     commercial manner.

8.  Data: Scoring and statistical information may only appear in the editorial news portion of the Authorized Outlet 
     and may be posted/published no sooner than thirty minutes after the actual occurrence of the relevant shots or 
     after the time such information is legally available as public domain information if sooner than thirty minutes 
     after the actual occurrence of relevant the shots. Scoring and statistical data may not be archived on the 
     Authorized Outlet and may not be used for any purpose after twenty-four hours following the conclusion of the 
     applicable Tournament round, unless such information is legally sooner available as public domain information.

9.  Photographic images of PGA TOUR, Champions Tour, Web.com Tour and PGA TOUR Latinoamérica players 
     may be used by the Authorized Outlet for llegitimate news coverage only, and may be used together with news 
     stories during a Tournament round, so long as such photographs are not used with other real-time or near-real-
     time information or sequenced to create a “shot by shot” or “hole by hole” account of the day’s play, nor may 
     photos be sequenced in such a way as to approximate video. Photo galleries must be limited to a reasonable 
     number of PGA TOUR photos. Photos may not be used for any non-editorial, direct or indirect commercial use 
     without the permission of the PGA TOUR and any player appearing in the photo. No sponsorship or advertising 
     may be used in connection with a photo to create an implied association between the sponsor/advertiser and the 
     PGA TOUR and/or the applicable player. Where appropriate, the Authorized Outlet shall use reasonable efforts to 
      use photographic likenesses of players and Tournament courses containing current sponsors and endorsers.

10. Other Media. Other media platforms not specifically addressed in these Media Regulations (e.g., mobile phones 

     (other than internet sites accessed via mobile phones)) are not Authorized Outlets under these Media   

     Regulations. Outlets of such platforms must contact PGA TOUR for a separate written authorization to distribute 

     Tournament information and content, which authorization may be withheld in PGA TOUR’s sole discretion.

VIOLATION OF THE ABOVE REGULATIONS COULD RESULT IN THE REVOCATION OF CREDENTIALS.
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Procedure / Order of Play

Procedure

Play in the 54-hole pro-am will commence Thursday, January 21 at La Quinta Country Club, Jack Nicklaus 
Tournament Course at PGA WEST and TPC Stadium Course at PGA WEST.  Participating will be 156 teams, each 
consisting of one professional and one amateur. 

Each day the pros will be assigned to a different amateur. Consequently, each professional will play with a different 
amateur on a different course on three consecutive days. At the end of the three days, they will have played with 3 
different amateurs. The 156 amateurs will remain the same throughout the tournament. 

On Sunday, January 24 the low 70 pros and ties as well as the top 3 net and gross amateur overall leaders will play 
from the 10th tee in the final round of the 72-hole professional tournament at the TPC Stadium Course at PGA WEST.

Order of Play

Play will be from both the first and tenth tees throughout the tournament to expedite the movement of the 312 
contestants. Tee-off is scheduled to begin at 8:30 a.m. on both tees from Thursday, January 21 through Saturday, 
January 23. On Sunday, January 24, tee-off will be at approximately 8:30 a.m. 

In the event of a tie in the 72-hole tournament, the playoff will commence on the 18th hole (439-yard par-4) at the 
TPC Stadium Course at PGA WEST.  Play will continue on the 18th hole, then the 10th hole, then back to the 18th 
hole until a winner is determined.
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Wednesday Pro-Am - Eisenhower Bob Hope Legacy Pro-Am

The Eisenhower Bob Hope Legacy is a special, one-day Pro-Am event teaming foursomes of amateurs with top 
PGA TOUR professionals for a memorable round of golf. The tournament is played in PGA TOUR conditions at the 
TPC Stadium Course at PGA WEST, consistently ranked among the Top 100 Golf Courses in the County.

The Eisenhower Bob Hope Legacy Pro-Am is the perfect salute to the origins of the CareerBuilder Challenge
(formerly the Bob Hope Classic). The tournament was founded in 1960 to raise charitable funds to build a 
hospital. Eisenhower Medical Center was eventually built on land donated by Bob and Dolores Hope, and has 
grown into one of the finest medical centers in the nation. The Hope name was integral to the tournament for fifty 
years, as the tournament supported the expansion of Eisenhower Medical Center through the decades. Now, 
the legacy continues, as all net proceeds from the Eisenhower Bob Hope Legacy Pro-Am will benefit Eisenhower 
Medical Center.

The overall Eisenhower Bob Hope Legacy Champion will be determined based on the best ball of the team - both 
net and gross competitions will take place - played with 100% of handicaps. 

A maximum handicap of 21 is allowed (Based on low index of twelve months ending October 1, 2015).

An awards reception will take place at the Bob Hope Club on the 18th green of the TPC Stadium Course 
at PGA WEST following play. 

Monday Pro-Am  - Club Team Challenge Pro-Am

The 2016 Club Team Challenge is a special, one-day Pro-Am event where three golf club members and one of their 
club’s PGA pros team up with a PGA TOUR professional to compete against other Southern California golf clubs for 
the opportunity to hold bragging rights for a year.

The Club Team Challenge takes place at La Quinta Country Club, where they will find the course in PGA TOUR 
tournament-ready conditions. This event is always a special day of camaraderie, competition and fun. More
importantly, the proceeds support a host of local charities.

The overall Club Team Challenge Champion will be determined by the two best balls per hole - the  combination of 
one net ball plus one gross ball using 100% of handicap.

A maximum handicap of 21 is allowed  (Based on low index of twelve months ending October 1, 2015).

An awards reception will take place at La Quinta Country Club following play.

Thursday - Saturday Pro-Am - CareerBuilder Challenge Pro-Am

The 2016 CareerBuilder Challenge Pro-Am provides the ultimate thrill for golf enthusiasts. In our three-day, Pro-Am 
format, they will have the only opportunity in the world to tee it up with six PGA TOUR professionals during their 
competitive tournament rounds.

Competing alongside their PGA TOUR pros in two-person teams each day, they’ll shoot it out for the highly coveted 
daily and overall trophies and even have a chance to make the cut and play on Sunday. Low-gross and low-net 
scores are awarded.

The week also includes special events for them and a guest during their week in our beautiful California desert resort 
community. 

This incredible, inside-the-ropes golf experience and week of fun will provide memories to last a lifetime. 

Pro-Am Tournaments
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Thursday
Friday

Saturday

La Quinta Country Club
Jack Nicklaus Tournament Course at PGA WEST
TPC Stadium Course at PGA WEST

Thursday
Friday

Saturday

TPC Stadium Course at PGA WEST
La Quinta Country Club
Jack Nicklaus Tournament Course at PGA WEST

Thursday
Friday

Saturday

Jack Nicklaus Tournament Course at PGA WEST
TPC Stadium Course at PGA WEST
La Quinta Country Club

Ernie Dunlevie Field
 (teams 1-52)

Gerald R. Ford Field
 (teams 53-104)

Dolores Hope Field
 (teams 105-156)

Course Rotation
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Golf Channel will present the 57th CareerBuilder Challenge live.

The CareerBuilder Challenge will have four consecutive television broadcast days.

      Thursday, January 21 Golf Channel     12:00 p.m. -  4:00 p.m. (PST)
                                3:00 p.m. -  7:00 p.m. (EST)

    Replay Thursday     4:30 p.m. -  6:30 p.m. (PST) 
           7 :30 p.m. - 1 1 :30 p.m. (EST)

      Friday, January 22   Golf Channel    12:00 p.m. -   4:00 p.m. (PST)
                               3:00 p.m. -   7:00 p.m. (EST)

    Replay Friday      7:30 p.m. -  10:30 p.m. (PST) 
          10:30 p.m. -    1 :30 a.m. (EST)

      Saturday, January 23 Golf Channel    12:00 p.m.  -  4:00 p.m. (PST)
                                3:00 p.m. -  7:00 p.m. (EST)
 
    Replay Saturday       7:30 p.m. -  10:30 p.m. (PST) 
          10:30 p.m. -   1 :30 a.m. (EST)

    *Sunday, January 24      Golf Channel    12:00 p.m.  -  4:00 p.m. (PST)
                                3:00 p.m. -  7:00 p.m. (EST)

    Replay Sunday         7:30 p.m. -  10:30 p.m. (PST) 
          10:30 p.m. -   1 :30 a.m. (EST)

    * TPC Stadium Course at PGA WEST only

In case of a tie and sudden-death playoff, players will commence the playoff on the 18th 
hole at TPC Stadium Course at PGA WEST.  Play will continue on the 18th, 10th, 18th hole 
until a winner is determined.

Golf Channel 

Broadcast Team

Tom Roy - Producer 
Tom Randolph - Co-Producer

Doug Grabert - Director

Johnny Miller / Curt Bryum - Announcers / Analysts

Gary Koch - Tower Announcer 

Roger Maltbie / Notah Begay / Jerry Foltz - On Course Announcers

Dan Hicks / Steve Sands - Play-by-Play Announcers

Television Coverage
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Winner receives the Bob Hope Memorial Trophy 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
1 1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2 1
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3 1
32
33
34
35

$1,044,000
626,400
394,400  
278,400
232,000
208,800
194,300
179,800
168,200
156,600
145,000
133,400
121,800
1 10 ,200
104,400
98,600
92,800
87,000
81,200
75,400
69,600
64,960
60,320
55,680
51,040
46,400
44,660
42,920
41 ,180
39,440
37,700
35,960
34,220
32,770
31,320

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

29,870
28,420
27,260
26,100
24,940
23,780
22,620
21,460
20,300
19,140
17,980
16,820
15,892
15,080
14,616
14,268
13,920
13,688
13,456
13,340
13,224
13,108
12,992
12,876
12,760
12,644
12,528
12,412
12,296
12,180
12,064
11,948
11,832
11 ,7 16
11,600

72-Hole
Purse Breakdown

Tournament Purse - $5,800,000
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1. . . . . . . . . . . $500
2. . . . . . . . . . .$300
3. . . . . . . . . . .$200

Total $1,000

 1.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$2,100
 2. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,300
  3.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  900
  4.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$  700

Total $5,000

72-Hole Pro Tournament $5,700,000.00

54-Hole Pro-Am Purse $     21,000.00*

Grand Total  $5,721,000.00 

54-Hole
Purse Breakdown

Pro Share Amateur Team

$5,000 54-Hole Pro Share Pro-Am Breakdown

  *Each Course

Total Prize Money

$21,000

*$1,000 Daily Pro-Am Breakdown

Pro-Am Money Breakdown

* The PGA TOUR players will be donating this purse to a golf-related charity.
   In 2012 - 2015 the purse was donated to The First Tee of the Coachella Valley.
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Five-time Winner:  Arnold Palmer 1960, 1962, 1968, 1971, 1973

Two-time Winners: Billy Casper    1965, 1969  
   John Cook 1992, 1997
   John Mahaffey 1979, 1984
   Phil Mickelson 2002, 2004
   Johnny Miller* 1975, 1976
   Corey Pavin 1987, 1991
   Bill Haas  2010, 2015

* Only back-to-back winner

1960 Arnold Palmer 14th
1961 Billy Maxwell 5th
1962 Arnold Palmer 28th
1963 Jack Nicklaus  4th
1964 Tommy Jacobs 4th
1965 Billy Casper 25th
1966 Doug Sanders 15th
1967 Tom Nieporte 3rd
1968 Arnold Palmer 53rd
1969 Billy Casper 41st
1970 Bruce Devlin  5th
1971 Arnold Palmer 58th
1972 Bob Rosburg 6th - last
1973 Arnold Palmer 62nd - last
1974 Hubert Green 4th
1975 Johnny Miller 14th
1976 Johnny Miller* 17th
1977 Rik Massengale 3rd
1978 Bill Rogers 1st
1979 John Mahaffey 4th 
1980 Craig Stadler 1st 
1981 Bruce Lietzke 6th 
1982 Ed Fiori 3rd 
1983 Keith Fergus 3rd 
1984 John Mahaffey 7th 
1985 Lanny Wadkins 13th 
1986 Donnie Hammond 1st 
1987 Corey Pavin 5th 

1988 Jay Haas 7th 
1989 Steve Jones 3rd 
1990 Peter Jacobsen 4th 
1991 Corey Pavin 8th 
1992 John Cook 4th 
1993 Tom Kite     18th 
1994 Scott Hoch 5th 
1995 Kenny Perry 3rd 
1996 Mark Brooks 5th 
1997 John Cook 9th 
1998 Fred Couples 13th 
1999 David Duval 9th 
2000 Jesper Parnevik 3rd 
2001 Joe Durant 2nd 
2002 Phil Mickelson 20th 
2003 Mike Weir 4th  
2004 Phil Mickelson 22nd 
2005 Justin Leonard 9th 
2006 Chad Campbell 3rd 
2007 Charley Hoffman 1st 
2008 D. J. Trahan 2nd 
2009 Pat Perez 1st 
2010 Bill Haas 1st 
2011 Jhonattan Vegas 1st
2012 Mark Wilson               5th 
2013 Brian Gay               4th  
2014 Patrick Reed               2nd  
2015 Bill Haas                6th 

Multiple Winners

Year Winner Tour Win # Year Winner Tour Win #

Past Champions
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    Margin          #Times  
Year  Winner  of Win          It Took   Previous     While 
              To Win or       Year   Defending
           Since Last Win
1960 Arnold Palmer     3    1     —  3rd
1961 Billy Maxwell     2   2  T-15th   T-44th
1962 Arnold Palmer     3   2  3rd  T-6th
1963 Jack Nicklaus     Playoff  2  T-32nd  T-20th
1964 Tommy Jacobs     Playoff  4  T-28th  MC
1965 Billy Casper     1   6  T-7th  T-7th
1966 Doug Sanders     Playoff  6  T-16th  2nd
1967 Tom Nieporte     1   7  MC  MC
1968 Arnold Palmer     Playoff  6  T-32th  T-26th
1969 Billy Casper     3   4  T-4th  T-9th
1970 Bruce Devlin     4   5  T-22nd  T-20th
1971 Arnold Palmer     Playoff  3  4th  6th
1972 Bob Rosburg     1  13  T-5th  WD
1973 Arnold Palmer     2   2  6th  T-49th
1974 Hubert Green     2   3  MC  T-32nd
1975 Johnny Miller     3   6  T-4th  1st
1976 Johnny Miller     3   1  1st  MC
1977 Rik Massengale     6   3  2nd  T-13th
1978 Bill Rogers     2   4  T-52nd  T-39th
1979 John Mahaffey     1   6  T-34th  T-40th
1980 Craig Stadler     2   2  MC  T-15th
1981 Bruce Lietzke     2   5  T-53rd  T-41st
1982 Ed Fiori      Playoff  3  MC  T-19th
1983 Keith Fergus     Playoff  6  T-13th   MC
1984 John Mahaffey     Playoff  6  T-39th  T-8th
1985 Lanny Wadkins     Playoff 11  MC  T-45th
1986 Donnie Hammond   Playoff  4  MC  MC
1987 Corey Pavin     1   3  DNP  T-48th
1988 Jay Haas     2   9  T-36th  T-66th
1989 Steve Jones     Playoff  3  MC  T-19th
1990 Peter Jacobsen     1  13  T-18th  T-26th
1991 Corey Pavin     Playoff  4  T-35th  T-50th
1992 John Cook     Playoff 13  T-20th  T-12th
1993 Tom Kite          6  14  T-2nd   MC
1994 Scott Hoch     3  12  T-19th  T-54th
1995 Kenny Perry     1   4  DNP  T-7th
1996 Mark Brooks     1   8  T-7th  T-34th
1997 John Cook     1   5  MC  MC
1998 Fred Couples     Playoff  5  T-9th  MC
1999 David Duval     1   5  T-4th  T-5th
2000 Jesper Parnevik     1   5  70th  DNP
2001 Joe Durant     4   2  MC  MC
2002 Phil Mickelson     Playoff  4  DNP  T-6th
2003 Mike Weir     2   3  T-52nd  T-41st
2004 Phil Mickelson     Playoff  2  T-6  T-12th
2005 Justin Leonard     4   8  T-30th  T-35th
2006 Chad Campbell     3   4  DNP  MC
2007 Charley Hoffman     Playoff  1  DNP  T-8th
2008 D. J. Trahan     3   2  MC  T-14th
2009 Pat Perez     3   6  DNP  T-26th
2010 Bill Haas          1   6  T-25th  T-2nd
2011 Jhonattan Vegas     Playoff  1  DNP  MC
2012 Mark Wilson     2                     4  T-61st  MC
2013 Brian Gay     Playoff 12  T42nd  MC
2014 Patrick Reed     2    2  MC  T-24th
2015 Bill Haas      1    5  T-18th

Winners’ Performances

Tournament Statistics



20

1960 to 2015
(Official money only, rounded off to nearest dollar)

 Money Times in
Rank       Player Won Money

  1  Bill Haas   $2,808,815 10
  2  Justin Leonard  $2,203,220 15 
  3  Phil Mickelson  $2,112,252 10
  4  Charley Hoffman  $1,716,803   6
  5  Mike Weir   $1,534,763   9
  6  Brian Gay   $1,417,384   5
  7  Jesper Parnevik  $1,335,426 10
  8  Ryan Palmer  $1,327,652   7
  9  Pat Perez   $1,279,281   9
10  Jay Haas   $1,215,368 21
11  D.J. Trahan  $1,207,188   6
12  Chad Campbell  $1,165,755   8
13  Mark Wilson  $1,106,210   4 
14  Scott Verplank  $1,073,171 13
15  Patrick Reed  $1,072,170   2
16  Matt Kuchar  $1,071,761   7 
17  David Duval  $   984,605 11
18  Tim Clark   $   976,571   4  
19  John Huston  $   949,321 17 
20  Kenny Perry  $   929,720 12
21  Jhonattan Vegas  $   909,804   2
22  John Senden  $   893,006 11
23  Fred Couples  $   867,137 23
24  Joe Durant  $   821,437 10
25  Mark Calcavecchia  $   777,087 15
26  Charles Howell III  $   774,864   8
27  Skip Kendall  $   758,929 11
28  John Cook  $   709,809 16
29  Jeff Maggert  $   692,299 12
30  Jerry Kelly  $   687,253 15
31  John Merrick  $   674,067   4
32  David Toms  $   673,734 15
33  John Rollins  $   659,509   6
34  Robert Garrigus  $   654,287   5
35  Rory Sabbatini  $   605,583   6
36  Joe Ogilvie  $   595,485   8
37  Johnson Wagner  $   594,614   5
38  Zach Johnson  $   587,670   4
39  Paul Stankowski  $   561,115   8
40  Ben Crane  $   561,063 10 
41  David Lingmerth  $   549,401   3
42  Tom Pernice, Jr.  $   540,405 10
43  Mark O’Meara  $   534,464 18
44  Kirk Triplett  $   522,758 12
45  Bernhard Langer  $   521,988   7
46  Webb Simpson  $   520,760   5
47  Stephen Ames  $   512,781 11
48  Jeff Sluman  $   510,753 18
49  Andrew Magee  $   496,490 14
50  J.L. Lewis   $   489,898   7

All-Time Money Winners

Tournament Statistics
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1963 Jack Nicklaus (65) defeated Gary Player (73) in an 18-hole playoff

1964 Tommy Jacobs defeated Jimmy Demaret with a par on second playoff hole

1966 Doug Sanders defeated Arnold Palmer with a birdie on second playoff hole

1968 Arnold Palmer defeated Deane Beman with a par on second playoff hole

1971 Arnold Palmer defeated Ray Floyd with a birdie on first playoff hole

1982 Ed Fiori defeated Tom Kite with a birdie on second playoff hole

1983 Keith Fergus defeated Rex Caldwell with a par on first playoff hole

1984 John Mahaffey defeated Jim Simons with a par on second playoff hole

1985 Lanny Wadkins defeated Craig Stadler with a birdie on fifth playoff hole

1986 Donnie Hammond defeated John Cook with a birdie on first playoff hole

1989 Steve Jones defeated Sandy Lyle and Paul Azinger with a birdie on first playoff hole

1991 Corey Pavin defeated Mark O'Meara with a birdie on first playoff hole

1992 John Cook defeated Gene Sauers, Mark O' Meara, Rick Fehr and Tom Kite with an 
 eagle on fourth playoff hole

1998 Fred Couples defeated Bruce Lietzke with a birdie on first playoff hole

2002 Phil Mickelson defeated David Berganio, Jr with a birdie on first playoff hole

2004 Phil Mickelson defeated Skip Kendall with a birdie on first playoff hole

2007 Charley Hoffman defeated John Rollins with a birdie on first playoff hole

2011 Jhonattan Vegas defeated Gary Woodland and Bill Haas on the second playoff hole

2013 Brian Gay defeated Charles Howell III and David Lingmerth on second playoff hole

Playoffs

Tournament Statistics
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 12 Billy Casper  

 11 Arnold Palmer  

    8 Bob Murphy  

   7 Fred Couples  
         Scott Hoch  
         Tom Kite  
         Johnny Miller  

   6  Raymond Floyd   
        John Huston  
         John Mahaffey  
         Jack Nicklaus  
         Mark O'Meara  
         Bob Tway  
         Lanny Wadkins  
        Kenny Perry  

   5  Mark Calcavecchia  
  Charley Hoffman  
  Justin Leonard  
  Gene Littler  
         Craig Stadler  

   4  Charles Coody  
         David Duval  
         Hubert Green  
         Jay Haas   
        George Knudson  
         Bernhard Langer  
         Andrew Magee  
  Jeff Maggert
         Phil Mickelson  
  Ryan Palmer
  Jesper Parnevik  
  John Senden
         Payne Stewart   
         Kirk Triplett
  Mike Weir  
       

 16 Billy Casper
 
 14 Fred Couples
 
 13 Arnold Palmer
 
 11 John Cook
  Tommy Aaron
  Dave Hill
  Bob Murphy
 
 10 Mark O’Meara
  Jeff Sluman
  Ray Floyd
  Jay Haas
  Jack Nicklaus 

 42 Arnold Palmer  

  29 Miller Barber  
 
 28 Mark Brooks
  John Cook
  Peter Jacobsen
  Tom Nieporte
  Doug Sanders

 27 Hubert Green
  John Mahaffey

 26 Keith Fergus
  Jay Haas

 25 Gay Brewer
  Donnie Hammond 
  Lanny Wadkins

       
       

 

Top 10 Finishes Top 25 Finishes

Tournament Statistics

Most Appearances 
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Tournament Statistics

Name Rounds Stroke
 Played Average

Zach Johnson 20 67.40
Tim Clark    23 67.74
Webb Simpson    26 67.92
Matt Kuchar    36 67.97
Matt Jones    27 68.04
David Berganio, Jr.    19 68.05
Kevin Chappell    17 68.12
Bill Haas    50 68.14
Stephen Ames    55 68.24
Daniel Summerhays 16 68.25
Ryan Palmer    47 68.26
Charley Hoffman    38 68.29
Harris English 16 68.31
Brendon deJonge    31 68.35
Phil Mickelson    55 68.44
Jim Furyk    29 68.45
Chad Collins    21 68.48
John Senden    61 68.49
Skip Kendall    55 68.51
Richard S. Johnson    25 68.52
Charlie Wi    22 68.54
Martin Laird 35 68.57
Gary Woodland    16 68.58
Justin Leonard    83 68.58
Jason Bohn    31 68.61
Vaughn Taylor    28 68.61
Nick Watney 24 68.62
Kevin Streelman 25 68.64
Ben Crane    54 68.65
Cameron Tringale    21 68.67
Bob Estes    66 68.68
Brad Elder    19 68.69
Todd Fischer    20 68.70

Stroke Average
(based on 16 or more rounds)

Name Rounds Stroke
 Played Average

Jerry Kelly    83 68.71
David Toms    76 68.72
Jeff Overton 26 68.73
Lucas Glover 31 68.77
Jason Dufner 27 68.78
Geoff Ogilvy 27 68.78
Steve Stricker 43 68.81
Ricky Barnes 21 68.81
Martin Flores 16 68.81
Chris Kirk 16 68.81
John Huston             100 68.82
Bernhard Langer 39 68.82
Rory Sabbatini 34 68.82
Johnson Wagner 30 68.83
Bubba Watson 23 68.83
Brandt Snedeker 29 68.86
Jeff Maggert 76 68.88
Charles Howell III 44 68.89
Bryce Molder 19 68.89
David Duval 79 68.89
Brian Gay 58 68.90
Tom Pernice, Jr. 61 68.90
Stewart Cink 62 68.90
Payne Stewart 55 68.91
Scott Stalling 17 68.94
Kirk Triplett 80 68.94
Bill Lunde 22 68.95
Brendon Steele 19 68.95
Freddie Jacobson 27 68.96
David Love III 66 68.98
Fred Couples              119 68.99
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Tournament Records

Name              Times 

Peter Jacobsen  24

Fred Couples  23

Ray Floyd  21
Jay Haas   
 

Billy Casper  19
John Mahaffey
Arnold Palmer 

Gil Morgan  18
Mark O’Meara
Jeff Sluman

Tommy Aaron  17
Miller Barber
John Huston
Curtis Strange
 
Charles Coody  16
John Cook
Robert Gamez
Bob Gilder
Tom Kite
Bruce Leitzke
Bob Murphy
Steve Pate
Corey Pavin
Doug Sanders
Lanny Wadkins

 

Cuts Made

Name              Times 

Billy Casper  19

Bob Murphy  16
Arnold Palmer

Tommy Aaron  15
Fred Couples
Johnny Miller  

Mark O'Meara  14
Steve Pate
Curtis Strange 
David Toms

Raymond Floyd  13
Bobby Nichols
Jack Nicklaus

Gene Littler  12
Mike Reid
Art Wall
 
Stephen Ames  11 
Miller Barber  
Dave Hill
John Huston
Peter Jacobsen
Jerry Kelly
Skip Kendall
Jerry McGee
Payne Stewart

Gay Brewer  10
Charles Coody
Joe Inman
Davis Love III
John Mahaffey
Phil Mickelson
Bob Rosburg

 

Consecutive Cuts Made Oldest Winner

Year Played, Name and Age 

1972   Bob Rosburg, 45 years, 3 months, 23 days
1973   Arnold Palmer, 43 years, 5 months, 1 day
1993   Tom Kite, 43 years, 2 months, 5 days
1971   Arnold Palmer, 41 years, 5 months, 4 days
2013   Brian Gay, 41 years, 1 month, 6 days

 

Youngest Winner

Year Played, Name and Age 

1963   Jack Nicklaus, 23 years, 0 months, 13 days
2014   Patrick Reed, 23 years, 5 months, 14 days
1978   Bill Rogers, 26 years, 5 months, 2 days
2011   Jhonattan Vegas, 26 years, 6 months, 6 days
1980   Craig Stadler, 26 years, 7 months, 13 days
2008   D. J. Trahan, 27 years, 1 month, 2 days
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Lowest Cut

72-Hole Tournament
 206 (-10)   2013
 207 (-9)     2014
90-Hole Tournament
 273 2009
 274  2002, 2003
 276*  2000
 *11 under par

Highest Cut

72-Hole Tournament
 210 (-6)   2012
 208 (-8)   2015
90-Hole Tournament
 295 1976
 294 1966, 1967, 1972
 293 1965, 1969, 1974

Low Start by Winner

72-Hole Tournament
 63 Patrick Reed, 2014
 66 Mark Wilson, 2012
90-Hole Tournament
 61 Pat Perez, 2009
 63 Chad Campbell, 2006
  Kenny Perry, 1995
  Jay Haas, 1988

High Start by Winner

72-Hole Tournament
 67 Bill Haas, 2015
  Brian Gay, 2013
90-Hole Tournament
 76 Steve Jones, 1989
  Tom Nieporte, 1967

Low Finish by Winner

72-Hole Tournament
 63 Brian Gay, 2013
 67 Bill Haas, 2015

90-Hole Tournament
 59 David Duval, 1999
 62 Tom Kite, 1993

High Finish by Winner

72-Hole Tournament
 71 Patrick Reed, 2014
 69 Mark Wilson, 2012
90-Hole Tournament
 72 Billy Casper, 1965
  Jack Nicklaus, 1963

Tournament Records
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CareerBuilder Challenge
Players’ Past Performances - Alphabetical

Low First 18-Hole Record

72-Hole Tournament

 63 Camilo Villegas, Nicklaus at PGA WEST, 2012
  David Toms, La Quinta Country Club, 2012
  Roberto Castro, Nicklaus at PGA WEST, 2013
  James Hahn, Palmer at PGA WEST, 2013
  Jason Kokrak, La Quinta Country Club, 2013
  Patrick Reed, Palmer at PGA WEST, 2014
  Michael Putnam, Nicklaus at PGA West, 2015

90-Hole Tournament

 60 Pat Perez, Palmer at PGA WEST, 2006

 61 Pat Perez, Palmer at PGA WEST, 2009
  David Edwards, Indian Wells Country Club, 1987

Low 36-Hole Record

72-Hole Tournament

 126 Patrick Reed, 2014

 128 Ben Crane, 2012
  David Toms, 2012
  Mark Wilson, 2012

90-Hole Tournament

 124 Pat Perez, 2009

 126 Joe Durant, 2001
  Briny Baird, 2009

Low 54-Hole Record

72-Hole Tournament

 189 Patrick Reed, 2014

 194 Scott Stallings, 2013

 195 Mark Wilson. 2012

90-Hole Tournament

 191 Pat Perez, 2009

 193 Joe Ogilvie, 2005
  Joe Durant, 2001
  Steve Stricker, 2009

Low 72-Hole Record

72-Hole Tournament

 260 Patrick Reed, 2014
 263 Brian Gay, 2013
 264     Mark Wilson, 2012

90-Hole Tournament

 255 Steve Stricker, 2009
 258 Pat Perez, 2009
 259 Joe Durant, 2001
  Pat Perez, 2007

Low 90-Hole Record

 324 Joe Durant, 2001
 325 Tom Kite, 1993
 327 John Cook, 1997
  Pat Perez, 2007

9-Hole Record

Robert Gamez, 2004, Indian Wells Country Club, front nine,
 9 under (one eagle, seven birdies)

Ryan Palmer, 2015, Nicklaus Private Course, back nine, 
 9 under (two eagles, five birdies)

Best Birdie-Eagle Streak (by holes)

8 – Ryan Palmer, six birdies, two eagles, Nicklaus Private 
 Course, second round, 2015, Ties PGA TOUR record

7 – John Huston, 6 birdies, 1 eagle, Indian Wells Country 
 Club, fifth round, 1997

Tournament Records
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Percent of Leaders Who Went on to Win

72-Hole Tournament
 First Round    25.0%
 Second Round   50.0%
 Third Round    75.0%

90-Hole Tournament

 First Round  23.1%
 Second Round 28.8%
 Third Round  26.9%
 Fourth Round 42.3% 

Best Come-From-Behind Wins

 7 strokes David Duval, 1999

  6 stokes Brian Gay, 2013

 4 stokes Charley Hoffman, 2007
   Mike Weir, 2003
   Phil Mickelson, 2002
   Johnny Miller, 1984

Largest Lead After 18 Holes

 3  Pat Perez, 2006
  Craig Stadler, 1983
  Rik Massengale, 1977

Largest Lead After 36 Holes

 6 Craig Stadler, 1983

 4 Chad Campbell, 2006
  Rik Massengale, 1977
  Harold Kneece, 1966 

Largest Lead After 54 Holes

 7 Patrick Reed, 2014

 5  Scott Stallings, 2013
  Bruce Lietzke, 1981
  Jack Nicklaus, 1963

Largest Lead After 72 Holes

90-Hole Tournament

 6 Rik Massengale, 1977

 5 Joe Durant, 2001

First Round Leaders or Co-Leaders
Who Failed to Make the Cut

 1967 Jay Dolan III
 1980 Bob Proben
 1990 John Cook, Fred Funk
 2003 Bob Tway
 2004  Mark Hensby
 2008 Omar Uresti

Wire-to-Wire Winners

  Rik Massengale, 1977

 Patrick Reed, 2014

    *Bruce Leitzke was a co-leader after first round, 1981

Most Birdies

72-Hole Tournament
 32 Patrick Reed, 2014

 30 Robert Garrigus, 2012

 29 David Lingmerth, 2013

 28 Brian Gay, 2013
  Charles Howell III, 2013

90-Hole Tournament

 37 Phil Mickelson, 2004
  Tom Kite, 1993

Double Eagles: (since 1970)

 2010 Carl Pettersson, Rd. 3, 5th hole, La Quinta CC

 2005 Tim Petrovic, Rd. 1, 11th hole, 
  Palmer Course at PGA WEST
  Tag Ridings, Rd. 3, 12th hole, Tamarisk CC

 2004 John Daly, #2, Palmer Course at PGA WEST

 2002 Deane Pappas, #18, Indian Wells CC

 1999 Jerry Kelly, #14, Indian Wells CC

 1992 Mark O’Meara, #18, Indian Wells CC

 1977 Joe Inman, La Quinta CC

 1974 George Knudson, Indian Wells CC

Tournament Records
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Largest Comeback After 18 Holes:

72-Hole Tournament
 4 strokes Bill Haas, 2015
   Brian Gay, 2013

90-Hole Tournament

 11 strokes Steve Jones, 1989
   Corey Pavin, 1987

Largest Comeback After 36 Holes:

72-Hole Tournament
 3 strokes Brian Gay, 2013
 1 stroke Bill Haas, 2015

90-Hole Tournament

 12 strokes Corey Pavin, 1987
 11 strokes Keith Fergus

Largest Comeback After 54 Holes:

72-Hole Tournament
 6 strokes Brian Gay, 2013

90-Hole Tournament

 8 strokes Justin Leonard, 2005
 6 strokes David Duval, 1999
   Steve Jones, 1989
   Corey Pavin, 1987
   Keith Fergus, 1983
   Tommy Jacobs, 1964

Largest Comeback After 72 Holes:

 7 shots  David Duval, 1999

 6 shots Doug Sanders, 1966

 4 shots D.J. Trahan, 2008
   Charley Hoffman, 2007
   Phil Mickelson, 2002
   Tommy Jacobs, 1964

Tournament Records
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Amateur Champions

2015 -35 Low Net Winner Jared Jacobson

 -14 Low Gross Winner J.J. Dudum

2014 -40 Low Net Winner Mike Reed

 -18 Low Gross Winner Brian Bassett

2013 -36 Dean Bramlet (Overall Winner)

2012*  No overall winner declared

2011 -61 Bob Antin, Sal Palermo, Paul McCombs

     (Overall Winning Team)

2010**  No overall winner declared

2009 -71 Jeff Hellman, Daniel Tolhurst, Bill Eckholm

2008 -59 SAMUEL L. JACKSON, LUKE WILSON, GEORGE LOPEZ
2007 -58 Louis Capano, III, TOBY DAWSON, Rolf Klam

2006 -65 ROGER CLEMENS, MIKE ERUZIONE, MATTHEW 
  McCONAUGHEY
2005 -60 Davis Sezna, Tom Minichiello, Stanley Reynolds

2004 -59 ROGER CLEMENS, CARSON DALY, Jeffery Altman

2003     -65 MARK MULDER, John Higholt, Gary Mathews

2002 -65 Steven Zuccarini, Mitchel Fram, Robert Holmes

2001 -66 Ron Marquart, Ted Novascone, Errol Abramson

2000 -58 Robert Cayton, Douglas Woosnam, Tom Richards

1999 -55 VINCE COLEMAN, Greg Hafif, John MacDonald

1998 -69 Michael Fry, Mac McFadden, Les Schultz

1997 -59 Warren Ashmann, Peter Lewine, Steve Kauffman

1996 -60 Greg Carano, Charlie Coulter, LaVern Johnson

1995 -58 Dan Dunlap, George O'Neill, Victor LoBue

1994 -58 Ed Vanscoy, James Loomis, John A. Bailey

1993 -59 David St. Clair, Steven Kelley, Hal L. Barton

1992 -62 Robert L. Pecel, Anthony Martino, JASON BATEMAN
1991 -60 Henry Burdick, John Becker, Eldon Smith 

1990 -58 Mike Dunville, Gary Carter, John Stevenson

1989 -60 Johnny Lujack, Clayton Russell, Vern Sachs

1988 -63 Roy Lambert, Harry Oranges, Jack Hodges

1987 -68 Ken Beck, Bill Taylor, Bill Shepherd

1986 -66 James Halperin, Ralph Clifton, Jack Hodges

1985 -65 Ed Twining, C.E. Oranges, DAN ROSTENKOWSKI
1984 -64 Charles Knickerbocker, Jerry Armstrong, John Tennant

1983 -63 Jim Saul, Tom Marquez, Lou Souza

1982 -63 Charles Starr, Art Macrate, Ernie Ivaldi

1981 -64 Ponco Sutowa, Peck Prior, Jack Lane

1980 -56 WILLIE MAYS, Victor LoBue, Lloyd McAnich

1979 -65 Chuck Strother, Dean Eastman, John Rakolta

1978 -63 Jim Crooker, Wm. G. Taylor, Albert Gage

1977 -58 Jim Mahoney, Alex Spanos, John Giumarra

1976 -47 Alan Greene, George Goldstein, James Wade, Jr.

1975 -56 GLEN CAMPBELL, Robert Deering, Ronald Williams

1974 -53 Robert Pomerantz, Richard Nicel, Dean Wendt 

1973 -52 Robert McCurry, Robert Johnson, ANDY WILLIAMS
1972 -54 Nathan Friedman, William Bailey, Charles Mapes

1971 -57 Ray Pepp, ROBERT GOULET, William Clark

1970 -54 Arch Haynes, Mike Witte, John Erickson

1969 -57 Thomas Vickers, Tom Carter, Mort Lachman

1968 -51 Newell Fait, Wilford Doherty, CHUCK CONNORS
1967 -53 Robert Falkenburg, Vern Sachs, L. Kerr Collingwood

1966 -59 Robert Bender, James Saphier, B.E. Bensinger III

1965 -53 Lloyd C. Rossi, Jim Clarke, Sylvester F. Enea 

1964 -52 Merv Adelson, Clifford Jordan, H.T. Hilliard

1963 -54 Ralph Kinder, Edward Abrams, Donald Duncan

1962 -83 Charles Spanks, Don Bollman, Richard Sindeman

1961 -74 Bob Akers, Chauncy Needham, Carlos de Irueste

1960 -59 LAWRENCE WELK, John Curci, Victor LoBue

 Two-time winner:  Vern Sachs (1967 & 1989)

   Jack Hodges (1986 & 1995)

   ROGER CLEMENS (2004 & 2006)

 Three-time winner: Victor LoBue (1960, 1980 & 1995)

* An overall winner could not be determined due to weather conditions limiting amateur play to 36 holes.
**An overall winner could not be determined due to the rain and Amateurs only played three courses instead of four.

Tournament Records - Amateurs
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* An overall winner could not be determined due to weather conditions limiting amateur play to 36 holes
**An overall winner could not be determined due to the rain and Amateurs only played three course instead of four.

2015 Amateur Winners

Low Net Winners

First Place Jared Jacobson       -35

Second Place David A. Clarke       -34

Third Place       Steve Trager       -22

Low Gross Winners

First Place J.J. Dudum       -14

Second Place Jason Sugarman       -12

Third Place       William Sonnebonrn  -12

2015 Field Winners

Ernie Dunlevie Field

LOW NET
      1st Steve Trager  -30
     2nd Rick Remmers  -28*
     3rd Gilles Berdugo  -28

LOW GROSS
     1st SJason Sugarman -24
    2nd William Sonneborn -22 
    3rd J.J. Dudum  -21

Gerald Ford Field

LOW NET
      1st David A. Clarke  -33
     2nd Jared Jacobson  -32
     3rd Chris Mohan  -27

LOW GROSS
     1st Mark Vogt  -19*
    2nd Todd Baldree  -19 
    3rd Buck Baumann  -19

Dolores Hope Field

LOW NET
      1st Brian Duffy  -28*
     2nd David Colby  -28
     3rd Brian Greenspun  -25

LOW GROSS
     1st Inaya Sutowo  -21
    2nd Greg Short  -20* 
    3rd Ernie Danner  -20
*Denotes winner of a card off

Tournament Records - Amateurs

2015 Overall Winners

The three low net and low gross scores after Saturday's 
play participated in the Sunday Round will determine the 
overall amateur winner.
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La Quinta Country Club

Tournament Record Lennie Clements 61 1994
 

Arnold Palmer Private Course
At PGA WEST

Tournament Record David Duval 59 1999

Jack Nicklaus Private Course 
At PGA WEST

Tournament Record Steve Stricker 61 2009
 Charlie Wi  2009
 Robert Garrigus  2012
 Ryan Palmer   2015

Tournament Records - Amateurs
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Tournament Course

Hole 1:   Par 4, 445 Yards

Prelude: Great starting hole. Requires two good shots. 

Avoid the bunker on the right with your tee shot. There 

is more room on left than appears. Green slopes left to 

right for your approach.

Hole 2:  Par 4, 371 Yards

Craters: Short but demanding. Challenging the bunkers 

on the left will leave you a short iron, which helps with 

this tricky, undulating green.

Hole 3:  Par 4, 448 Yard

Crescent: Keep your tee shot down the right side.  

Second shot plays half-club longer back up into the 

mountain. A par here is better than most.

Hole 4:  Par 3, 170 Yards

Sand Pit: Club selection is a must. Long is obviously 

better than short, that bunker you see is deep. 

Hole 5:  Par 5, 535 Yards

Double Trouble: Double dog-leg, double water hazard.  

Bring out your straight ball. The bail-out areas are well 

guarded by multiple bunkers.

Hole 6::  Par 3, 223 Yards

Amen: Obviously intimidating. The green, however, is 

large enough to receive most any club. It will test your 

lag-putting skills.

Hole 7:  Par 4, 346 Yards

Black Hole: Another hole for straight hitters. Bail-out 

area on left is no bargain. Very receptive green sloping 

back to front.

Hole 8:  Par 5, 559 Yards

Links: You get a break from the water, if only for one 

hole.  Don't let your guard down though. There are still 

plenty of bunkers to avoid.

Hole 9:  Par 4, 445 Yards

Reflection: Long and strong. Keep your drive down the 

left.  Trying to bite off more than you can chew can be 

dangerous. A well-guarded green breaks back to front, 

and left to right.

Hole 10:  Par 4, 405 Yards

Quarry: Precision off the tee is once again the theme. 

There is a bail-out area right of the green, just in case 

you happen to push or pull one.

Hole 11:  Par 5, 591 Yards

Eternity: Avoid the bunkers left off the tee. The farther 

right you go on your second shot will provide a flatter lie 

for this tough approach shot to a long, undulating and 

well-guarded green.  

Hole 12:  Par 4, 363 Yards

Moat: Keep your tee shot down the right side. This 

should leave you a short iron to a green guarded by a 

bunker short, left and long of this green.

Hole 13:  Par 3, 195 Yards

Second Thoughts: Leave your left shot in the bag for 

this one. There is little room right of the green over the 

bunkers for bail-out.

Hole 14:  Par 4, 389 Yards

Cavern: Favor the left side off the tee. There is a 

greenside bunker on the left that should be avoided 

at all costs.

Hole 15:  Par 4, 468 Yards

Turning Home: Try and hit a straight one here. The 

bunkers on both sides are not good. Grab a half club 

extra for approach and long is much better than short.

Hole 16:  Par 5, 560 Yards

San Andreas Fault: Avoid the bunker on the left off the 

tee. Once again avoid the bunker on the left on your 

second shot. Really avoid the bunker on the left on your 

approach shot, because this bunker is really deep.

Hole 17:  Par 3, 165 Yards

Alcatraz: Can't miss right, left, short, or long. Good Luck.

Hole 18:  Par 4, 435 Yards

Coliseum: A drive down right center of fairway leaves 

you a mid-iron to green guarded on the left by the last 

water hazard on the course and short-right by the last 

bunkers on course.  There is room to bail out right over 

bunkers.

TPC Stadium Course at PGA WEST

When you think of PGA WEST®, it is the TPC Stadium Course that first comes to mind. Rated one of the "Top 100 

Courses in the World" by GOLF Magazine and 4th toughest course in America in Golf Digest’s "Top 50 Toughest 

Courses in America" (2007), there may be no greater challenge or excitement in the game of golf  At 7,113 yards, the 

TPC Stadium Course has the highest stroke (76.1) and slope (150) ratings of all the courses at PGA WEST®.

A Pete Dye golf course, TPC Stadium delivers multiple adrenaline rushes throughout the round. Host to the PGA 

TOUR "Q-School" Finals every other year, PGA TOUR hopefuls must navigate the island green of hole #17, known

as Alcatraz, as well as the menacing water-lined 18th. Imagine needing to make par-par on two of the toughest 

finishing holes in golf to earn the coveted PGA TOUR card!

Named "Stadium" thanks to Dye's ingenious plan to sculpt spectator seating into the natural terrain, many historic 

moments in golf have occurred here, including Lee Trevino's unforgettable hole-in-one on Alcatraz. This won him a 

carry-over Skin worth $175,000 in the 1987 made-for-TV "Skins Game," hosted at PGA WEST from 1986-1991. With 

five sets of tees, the TPC Stadium lures all skill levels.
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Tournament Course

Hole 1:   Par 4, 412 Yards

Jack’s or Better: One of the best starting holes in golf.  

Off  the tee avoid the right bunker, while there is more 

room to the right than appears to be. The depth of the 

green is shallow so just aim for the middle.

Hole 2:  Par 4, 444 Yards

Top Gun: Drive down the left center to avoid bunkers 

down the right side. The green slopes back to front, so if 

the pin is front attack and if it is in the back aim for the 

middle.

Hole 3:  Par 3, 192 Yards

Pyramid: The left side of the green has a severe back to 

front slope while the right side is flat. If possible, avoid 

the front bunker at all cost. Three is a good score.

Hole 4:  Par 5, 549 Yards

Ridge Runner: Drive your ball down the left side of the 

fairway. For you long hitters going for the green, the left 

front portion is ideal. Everyone else, lay-up to 100 yards. 

Hole 5:  Par 4, 364 Yards

Wishbone: A split fairway offering two different looks at 

a slightly elevated, shallow green. Avoid the bunker short 

of the green at all costs.

Hole 6:  Par 4, 462 Yards

Jagged Edge: A long par four giving you a lot of room 

to drive it down the left side.  This will leave a mid-iron 

to a green with little bail out.

Hole 7:  Par 5, 527 Yards

Desert Valley: A good birdie chance. Short par five open 

off the tee.  Avoid bunker left on your lay-up.  Long 

hitters get home in two.

Hole 8:  Par 3, 172 Yards

Lilly Pad: A peninsula green with bunkers long. Club 

selection very important.

Hole 9:  Par 4, 461 Yards

Jack’s Revenge: A long par four with the importance 

being the approach. Should have a mid to long iron over 

water with plenty of room long and right to bail out.

Hole 10:  Par 4, 370 Yards

Plateau: A short par four. Drive up the right center will 

leave a short iron to a green guarded by a deep bunker 

left of the green.

Hole 11:  Par 5, 528 Yards

Moguls: Stay clear of the mounds on your left of the tee.  

If you can’t reach the green, it's best to lay-up short of 

the bunkers.  

Hole 12:  Par 3, 165 Yards

Fatal Attraction: A short to mid iron par three, where 

short or left is not the place to be.

Hole 13:  Par 4, 419 Yards

Images: A drive up the right side will leave a mid-iron to 

another elevated shallow green. Vintage Nicklaus.

Hole 14 : Par 4, 442 Yards

Date Bowl: Once again, a drive down the right side to 

avoid fairway bunker on the left. It's a really accessible 

green with little trouble, be aggressive.

Hole 15:  Par 5, 572 Yards

Long Island: Once you have managed to carry, or stay 

clear of this first fairway bunker, the real decision begins.  

Longer hitters can take a chance at the island green. A 

great risk or reward hole.

Hole 16:  Par 4, 440 Yards

Cattail: Drive down the left side of fairway. Mid-iron to a 

green guarded left and short by bunkers. Plenty of room 

right and long.

Hole 17:  Par 3, 209 Yards

Mountain View: Another par three where proper club 

selection is a must. Well positioned bunkers to an 

undulating green make three a great score.

Hole 18:  Par 4, 431 Yards

Bear Trap: A great finishing hole. A drive down the left 

leaves a long to mid-iron over sand and water. Bunkers 

left of green leave little room to bail out.

Jack Nicklaus Tournament Course at PGA WEST

Challenge, beauty and drama permeate every Jack Nicklaus-designed course, and this masterful design is no 

exception. Around every corner you will find a new challenge, including the rare feature of two island greens.

At 7,159 yards long, The Nicklaus Tournament Course has a stroke rating of 75.3 and a slope rating of 143.

A true ball strikers' golf course, The Nicklaus Tournament along with The Stadium Course is the bi-annual host of the 

PGA TOUR’s final round of Q-School, which is attended by some of the best players in the world. Nicknamed by 

Members as the Nick Tourney, it is both very forgiving off the tee and extremely demanding around the greens. 

Without a doubt, a “must play” for not only a great test of golf, but for its magnificent desert setting.
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Tournament Course Maps
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Hole 1:  Par 4, 382 Yards

This is a nice way to start off the day, with a short par-4 

hole. It’s not too much trouble to get in. There’s only one 

big trap half-way out on the left side.

Hole 2:  Par 4, 434 Yards

An uphill challenge, there are two mid-way traps 

looming at approximately 225 yards out. The rolling 

elevated green stands between two small traps with 

out of bounds on both sides.

Hole 3:  Par 3, 202 Yards

The elevated tee looks down on a large lake to the left 

and a kidney-shaped green sporting one trap. Be happy 

with a three here.

Hole 4:  Par 4, 384 Yards 

From the elevated tee, you look down over this dogleg 

to the right, which starts out over water with out of 

bounds on both sides. The long, wide-mouthed green 

invites a bold approach shot.

Hole 5:  Par 5, 516 Yards

This is the Boomer’s Delight! Pull out all of the stops on 

the fairway, but be accurate with your pitch unless you 

play well out of the sand.

Hole 6:  Par 5, 527 Yards

Another John Joy! This straight-away hole can hurt even 

the best with trees on the right. Watch out for the tricky 

green, too.

Hole 7:  Par 3, 168 Yards

Although this is a relatively short par-three, there’s plenty 

of trouble to get into with out of bounds on both sides 

and a disarming lake in front of the green.

Hole 8 Par 4, 389 Yards

With an ever-so-slight dogleg to the left, this par four 

offers little trouble until you’re on the carpet, where the 

long, oval green drops off fast at the back. You'd better 

have a tender approach.

Hole 9:  Par 4, 399 Yards

The slight dogleg to the left here won’t bother you nearly 

as much as the water along virtually the entire right side. 

The undulating green has traps on both sides with a 

short break.

Hole 10:  Par 4, 405 Yards

You'd better be careful of the left side of this dogleg 

to the left. With out of bounds on the left and one 

treacherous trap over there as well, this hole will 

definitely leave you “left-shy.”

Hole 11:  Par 5, 543 Yards

This “country-mile” devil is complicated by long rolls on 

the fairway and tough mid-way traps. The triple-level 

green can give you plenty of putting practice once you 

finally make it there.

Hole 12:  Par 3, 202 Yards

A good punch off the tee with a long iron gets you over 

a boomerang-shaped pond. Be careful not to leave your 

tee shot short because there are traps on the left and 

right of the rolling green approach.

Hole 13:  Par 5, 547 Yards 

This long par-five has a gentle dogleg right with an 

enormous trap at the turn. A pinpoint second shot is 

required to steer clear of the well-trapped green.

Hole 14: Par 4, 469 Yards

A big drive will help on this, the longest par-four on the 

course. Watch out for the trap at approximately 240 

yards out.

Hole 15:  Par 3, 206 Yards

If the wind is blowing, watch out for this hole. Otherwise, 

the large traps protect the green quite adequately. 

Overall, this is the best short hole on the course.

Hole 16:  Par 4, 454 Yards

Two menacing fingers of water jut into the fairway 

around 250 yards out on the right side of this straight-

away bruiser.

Hole 17 Par 4, 421 Yards

Trees narrow this fairway and a large trap menaces on 

the left side at around 250 yards. Care should also be 

taken on the approach, as the green drops off sharply

at the back.

Hole 18:  Par 4, 412 Yards

This par-four is a fine finishing hole with plenty of water 

bordering the left side almost all the way. The large, 

well-trapped green is also banked. Keep your chin up, 

you’ve made it.

La Quinta Country Club

La Quinta Country Club is not your typical desert course.  This 7,050 yard course is described as being a tighter 

course, well bunkered with mature trees.  It requires strategic course management, which is why both pros and 

amateurs alike favor it.  Our fairways have been a virtual walk of fame.  The elite of Hollywood, Monarchs, 

Presidents and The King - Arnold Palmer - have matched their wits and talents with our famous 18 holes.  We’ve 

passed the test of time.  Walk the course and be in the presence of others who voted it the “Best Private Golf 

Course in the Coachella Valley”, awarded by Palm Springs Life magazine.  

The history of La Quinta Country Club is rich in tradition and nowhere else is that better highlighted than a look 

back on our 50 years with the PGA TOUR.

Tournament Course
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Total Charity Distribution

TOTAL $57,564,488 

Charity Contributions

Perhaps no other PGA TOUR event has had the direct impact on the development of its community as the 

CareerBuilder Challenge. While most PGA TOUR events are played in or near large metropolitan areas, 

the CareerBuilder Challenge is played within the Coachella Valley, one of the smallest markets on the 

PGA TOUR.  

Since its founding, the tournament has distributed more than $57 million to local charities, impacting 

the lives of everyone in the desert community. In its 56-year history, it has donated funds to nearly 200 

charities.  The diversity of those charities reflects the tournament’s mission to support the young, the 

needy and those with special needs.

One of the tournament’s early goals was to raise funds for the construction of a hospital in the center of 

the Valley.  To that end the tournament has given more than $36 million to Eisenhower Medical Center, one 

of the nation’s premier medical facilities.

While the partnership with Eisenhower Medical Center is a wonderful example of the ability of the 

CareerBuilder Challenge to address the community’s specific needs, other charities have received 

significant donations from the tournament which is additional proof of the event’s importance to the 

valley.  To date, these contributions have totaled $57,564,488.



39

BERGER FOUNDATION
H.N. and Frances C.

Sponsors

Our thanks to our major sponsors, who make it possible for 
Desert Classic Charities to continue its mission of giving back 
to the community through its charitable contributions each year.

HEIMARK 
Distributors
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Volunteers — The "Cast Of Thousands" 

Nearly 1,000 volunteers contribute approximately 200,000 hours annually to make the CareerBuilder 
Challenge a success. Thanks to their efforts, the tournament has donated more than $57 million to local 
charities since its inception 57 years ago. As our tournament grows, the CareerBuilder Challenge 
continually relies on the support of new volunteers

The major groups of volunteers, in order of size, are:

Marshals — Provide crowd control around tees, greens, fairways and ranges. Marshals should have 
the physical ability to work a minimum of 4 days and to walk to and from their respective assignments. 
Some marshals will be asked to walk 18 holes each of the four days of the tournament.

Walking Scorers — The PGA TOUR has developed a scoring system that captures and reports 
information on every shot during the tournament. It requires volunteers to enter information on 
each shot into electronic hand-hel devices. Must have knowledge of the game of golf and score 
keeping. Training is provided.

Club Security — Volunteers will monitor clubhouse and player entrances, clubhouse hospitality areas 
at courses, checking for proper credentials, etc.

Hospitality / Admissions — Volunteers will assist in the many hospitality functions of the event, 
including sponsor, contestant, and guest relations. Hospitality volunteers should possess an outgoing 
and vibrant personality.

Shotlink Operators — Use laser range-finder equipment on fairways and greens to track and record 
professionals’ shots. Training is provided.

Scoreboards / Thru Boards Operators — Keep scores updated on manual scoreboards at designated 
holes during play. This position requires minimal walking or standing. Training is provided.

Tournament Office Support — Volunteers assist with ticket sales, phone inquiries, will call, and general 
office support. Volunteers are also needed to help box and wrap gifts and assist with mailings. Good 
telephone and “people” skills are key. The CareerBuilder Challenge office is extremely busy and 
volunteers need to be able to work independently and in an active environment.

Player Services – This committee is responsible for offering tournament and community information, 
directing guests to tournament courses and events, making dining reservations, accepting deliveries 
and assisting with transportation and spa arrangements.  Volunteers should be self-starters, organized, 
posses an outgoing personality, have customer service experience, basic knowledge of the game of 
golf and familiar with the Coachella Valley.

Club Members — Serve as announcers and starters and assist with special needs of network television, 
media and PGA Tour field staff.

Classic Board Members — Establish and implement the policy for all phases of the tournament.

The CareerBuilder Challenge salutes these many volunteers who have donated their time and talents to 
make the tournament such a great success.

Volunteers
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Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Jack Ellis, Huston LaClair, Toney Penna, Jimmy Hines, J. C. Goosie, Bob Wolfe, Howie Johnson, Eric Monti, Smiley Quick, 
Jimmy Clark, Leo Biagetti, Bob Harris, Ed Vines, Gordon Jones, Olin Dutra, Walter Burkemo, Mike Homa, Jack Smith, Dick Mayer, Don Bisplinghoff, 
John Woodhall, Harry Dee, Al Geiberger, Jack Koennecker, Bill collins, Ralph Blomquist, Ernie Vossler, Sam Reynolds, Felice Torza, Johnny Pott, Eddie Merrins, 
Byron Nelson, Willie Goggin, Frank Wharton, Jerry Priddy, John Brodie, Eddie Sussalla, Claude Harmon, George Howard, Ed Furgol, Jimmy Powell, 
Charles Leider, Bob Rosburg, Hillman Robbins, Vic Ghezzi, Joe Caldwell, Jim Carlisle, Bob Popp, Dick Knight, Moe Norman, Ed Oliver, Bert Weaver, 
Buddy Sullivan, Jerry Magee, Mac Main, Bud Holscher, Ellsworth Vines, Skee Reigel, Gay Brewer, George Bellino, Ralph Evans, Hugh Royer, Mac Hunter, 
Joe Walser, Miller Barber, Ted Gunn, Frank Carni, Bill Ezinicki, John Barnum, Chuck Rotar

The Following Player Was Disqualified: Wes Ellis, Jr.

 1 Arnold Palmer 67-73-67-66-65 338 $12,000.00
 2 Fred Hawkins 69-69-71-67-65 341 6,600.00
 3T Johnny Palmer 67-70-69-66-70 342 3,350.00
  Bob Goalby 67-70-69-68-68 342 3,350.00
 5T Ken Venturi 70-71-67-69-67 344 2,387.50
  Jack Fleck 68-72-66-70-68 344 2,387.50
  Bill Johnston 69-70-71-67-70 344 2,387.50
  Jay Hebert 71-69-69-66-69 344 2,387.50
 9T Gene Littler 72-68-69-69-68 345 1,716.67
  Al Besselink 68-69-70-70-69 345 1,716.67
  Tommy Bolt 73-71-69-63-70 345 1,716.67
 12T Art Wall 72-69-68-71-67 347 1,350.00
  Stan Leonard 69-72-67-70-69 347 1,350.00
  Jack Burke, Jr. 69-68-72-68-70 347 1,350.00
 15T Billy Casper 70-73-68-68-69 348 1,060.00
  Billy Maxwell 71-68-69-71-69 348 1,060.00
  Dave Marr 71-70-68-71-68 348 1,060.00
  Tommy Jacobs 71-68-68-69-72 348 1,060.00
  John McMullin 68-68-70-68-74 348 1,060.00
 20T Henry Williams, Jr. 70-70-68-71-70 349 870.00
  E. J. Harrison 68-70-71-69-71 349 870.00
 22T Mason Rudolph 67-72-71-72-68 350 765.00
  Paul Harney 70-68-73-68-71 350 765.00
 24T Earl Stewart, Jr. 69-73-71-68-70 351 572.00
  Doug Sanders 77-69-71-67-67 351 572.00
  Joe Campbell 74-68-69-72-68 351 572.00
  Mike Souchak 71-68-68-75-69 351 572.00
  Don Whitt 70-72-70-70-69 351 572.00
 29T George Bayer 70-74-70-72-66 352 397.50
  Dow Finsterwald 72-72-70-72-66 352 397.50
  Jim Ferrier 70-70-70-72-70 352 397.50
  Doug Ford 73-70-69-67-73 352 397.50
 33T Jimmy Demaret 69-71-70-76-67 353 360.00
  Harry Weetman 74-69-72-68-70 353 360.00
  Lloyd Mangrum 68-77-67-69-72 353 360.00
 36T Don Fairfield 71-68-72-74-69 354 325.00

  Alex Sutton 70-75-70-69-70 354 325.00
  Bob Goetz 75-68-70-72-69 354 325.00
  Jerry Barber 71-71-73-67-72 354 325.00
 40T Babe Lichardus 68-72-71-72-72 355 290.00
  Al Balding 73-69-72-71-70 355 290.00
  Don January 71-70-73-70-71 355 290.00
 43T Jerry Pittman 72-69-74-72-69 355 250.00
  Lionel Hebert 69-73-71-73-70 356 250.00
  Bill Ogden 71-68-77-70-70 356 250.00
  Mike Krak 72-68-71-71-74 356 250.00
  Bo Wininger 69-70-77-67-73 356 250.00
 48T Dave Ragan 74-73-69-72-69 357 181.84
  Mike Fetchick 75-67-74-72-69 357 181.84
  Bill Thornton 71-72-71-72-71 357 181.84
  Zell Eaton 72-67-72-74-72 357 181.83
  Julius Boros 72-67-75-70-73 357 181.83
 53T Johnny Bulla 69-73-72-73-71 358 139.59
  Bob Duden 70-73-70-73-72 358 139.59
  Tony Lema 67-71-72-74-74 358 139.58
 56T Frank Stranahan 76-74-69-70-70 359 139.58
  Jon Gustin 72-68-72-75-72 359 139.58
  Tom Nieporte 72-76-73-67-71 359 139.58
  Jim Turnesa 69-73-75-70-72 359 139.58
  Jim Ferree 72-69-75-68-75 359 139.58
 61 Gene Coghill 71-71-76-70-72 360 139.58

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Arnold Palmer

Palm Springs Golf Classic

 February 3 - 7
Thunderbird Country Club

Purse $70,000

Thunderbird CC Par: 72 Yards: 6680
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6869
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6782
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6654

1960
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Five players were tied for 
the lead with five-under-par 67s: Tony Lema, Mason 
Rudolph, Bob Goalby, Johnny Palmer and Arnold Palmer.  
SECOND ROUND - John McMullin had a second con-
secutive round of 68 for a 136 total, eight under par; he was 
one stroke ahead of Goalby, J. Palmer, Al Besselink and Jack 
Burke, Jr.  THIRD ROUND - Leading the pack at 206, 
ten under par, were McMullin, Goalby, J. Palmer and Jack 
Fleck; another shot back were A. Palmer and Besselink.  
FOURTH ROUND - J. Palmer took the lead at 272, 
16 under par; he was followed by A. Palmer at 273, 
John McMullin at 274.

Cut: 62 players at even-par 288 from a field of 
132 professionals Hole-in-One: Joe Campbell won a $50,000 

prize for scoring a hole-in-one on the 205 
yard, par 3, fifth at Tamairsk.
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Ernie Ball, Toney Penna, Haruyoshi Kabaru, Eric Brown, Mike Souchak, Jon Gustin, Tommy Aaron, Gordon Jones, 
Rex Baxter, Bob Goetz, Peter Mazur, Jerry Priddy, Mason Rudolph, Gene Littler, Jerry Magee, Charles Congdon, Ken Still, Jimmy Demaret, John Barnum, 
Paul Runyan, Mike Fetchick, Manuel de la Torre, Jim Ferrier, John Woodhall, Ken Burnett, Ron Nicol, Tommy Bolt, Mike Krak, George Knudson, 
Darrell Hickok, Frank Cardi, Gay Brewer, Frank Stranahan, Al Besselink, Max Faulkner, Claude Harmon, Johnny Bulla, Ronnie Reif, Jimmy Clark, 
Dick Lundahl, Bert Weaver, Earl Stewart, Jr., Mac Main, Bob Shave, Jr., Sammy Reynolds, Bob Bruno, Wes Ellis, Jr., Eddie Sussalla, Chen Ching Po, 
George Howard, Joe Campbell, Johnny Palmer, Bud Ward, Jack Koennecker, Walter Burkemo, Jerry Steelsmith, Bob Shields, Bob Wolfe, Lloyd Mangrum, 
Harold Kneece, Tom Nieporte, Dave Marr, Howie Johnson, Bill Collins, Rod Funseth

 1 Billy Maxwell 68-70-68-68-71 345 $5,300.00
 2 Doug Sanders 68-73-71-66-69 347   3,400.00
 3 Arnold Palmer 69-68-70-72-69 348   2,200.00
 4 Billy Casper 68-69-69-68-75 349   1,900.00
 5T Bob Rosburg 65-69-68-73-75 350   1,500.00
  Ken Venturi 65-71-67-71-76 350   1,500.00
 7 Don Whitt 66-70-73-72-70 351   1,400.00
 8T Al Mengert 68-65-68-76-75 352   1,200.00
  Jack Fleck 70-71-73-67-71 352   1,200.00
  Stan Leonard 71-69-71-69-72 352   1,200.00
 11T Jim Ferree 72-72-67-73-69 353      900.00
  Paul Harney 69-69-68-73-74 353      900.00
  Jay Hebert 66-69-71-73-74 353 900.00
  Eric Monti 68-68-73-73-71 353      900.00
  Gardner Dickinson 67-72-73-67-74 353      900.00
 16T Gary Player 68-72-73-70-71 354      720.00
  Al Geiberger 68-75-71-68-72 354      720.00
  George Bayer 72-63-69-76-74 354      720.00
 19T John McMullin 72-72-67-73-71 355      526.00
  E. J. Harrison 70-74-69-71-71 355      526.00
  Al Balding 68-70-72-72-73 355      526.00
  Dave Hill 69-69-71-74-72 355      526.00
  Bill Johnston 70-76-69-67-73 355      526.00
  Johnny Pott 67-74-72-70-72 355      526.00
  Charles Sifford 65-71-74-72-73 355      526.00
  Mac Hunter 73-73-68-67-74 355      526.00
 27T Dave Ragan 72-68-71-72-73 356      315.00
  Jerry Barber 73-68-74-71-70 356      315.00
  Jack Burke, Jr. 73-69-69-74-71 356      315.00
  Julius Boros 71-71-70-68-76 356      315.00
  Ellsworth Vines 68-75-68-72-73 356      315.00
  Doug Higgins 68-69-71-73-75 356      315.00
 33T Dick Mayer 69-73-71-70-74 357      200.00
  Cary Middlecoff 65-76-70-71-75 357      200.00
  Art Wall 67-67-73-74-76 357      200.00
 36T Dow Finsterwald 65-73-75-72-73 358 132.50
  Bob Goalby 69-69-74-70-76 358 132.50

  Fred Wampler 72-72-71-65-78 358 132.50
  Bo Wininger 75-73-69-64-77 358 132.50
 40T Bobby Nichols 69-71-74-70-75 359 18.33
  Henry Williams, Jr. 67-73-73-72-74 359 18.33
  Don January 76-65-74-70-74 359 18.33
  Ted Kroll 70-70-73-72-74 359 18.33
  Marty Furgol 75-72-70-67-75 359 18.33
  Fred Hawkins 67-68-73-74-77 359 18.33
 46T Jerry Pittman 68-69-74-76-73 360 0.00
  Bob Duden 69-70-74-72-75 360 0.00
  Don Fairfield 70-69-73-73-75 360 0.00
 49T Bob Harris 68-68-69-78-76 361 0.00
  Lionel Hebert 73-70-69-74-75 361 0.00
  Tommy Jacobs 75-72-69-70-75 361 0.00
  Don Massengale 69-74-68-70-80 361 0.00
 53T Smiley Quick 69-70-70-77-76 362 0.00
  Bob McCallister 68-75-71-73-75 362 0.00
  Bud Holscher 72-71-72-72-75 362 0.00
  Doug Ford 73-70-70-72-77 362 0.00
  Zell Eaton 70-72-69-75-76 362 0.00
 58T Larry Mowry 68-71-78-70-76 363 0.00
  Ed Furgol 70-74-71-72-76 363 0.00
  Bill Bisdorf 72-71-72-71-77 363 0.00
 61 Bob Gajda 69-74-70-72-79 364 0..00
 62 Tony Lema 72-71-74-69-80 366 0.00

Billy Maxwell

Pos. Player Score Money Pos. Player Score Money

1961
February 1 -5

Indian Wells Country Club 
Purse $52,000

Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6654
Thunderbird CC Par: 72 Yards: 6680
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6782
Eldorado CC Par: 72  Yards: 6840

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Five players were tied 
for the lead at 7-under-par 67: Bob Rosburg, Ken 
Venturi, Charles Sifford, Cary Middlecoff and Dow 
Finsterwald.  SECOND ROUND - Al Mengert 
forged into the lead at 133, 11 under par; he was a 
shot ahead of Rosburg and Art Wall, and two ahead 
of Jay Hebert.  THIRD ROUND - Mengert retained 
the lead at 201, 15 under par, followed at 202 by 
Rosburg and 203 by Venturi.  FOURTH ROUND - 
Billy Maxwell and Billy Casper forged into the lead 
at 274, 12 under par, one shot ahead of Venturi.

Cut: 62 players at one-under-par 287 from a field of 
128 professionals

Palm Springs Golf Classic

Hole-in-One: Don January won a $50,000 prize 
for scoring a hole-in-one on the 145 yard,
                          par 3, 15th at Indian Wells.
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

 1 Arnold Palmer 69-67-66-71-69 342 $5,300.00
 2T Jay Hebert 69-70-66-69-71 345 2,800.00
  Gene Littler 67-71-64-68-75 345 2,800.00
 4T Tommy Aaron 69-69-68-70-70 346 2,800.00
  Gardner Dickinson 68-66-66-72-74 346 2,800.00
  Al Geiberger 71-71-67-67-70 346 2,800.00
 7T Don January 74-75-66-67-65 347 1,350.00
  Neil Coles 68-67-71-74-67 347 1,350.00
 9 Art Wall 72-72-69-67-68 348 1,200.00
 10T Dick Mayer 71-68-68-70-72 349 1,050.00
  Jim Ferree 68-69-73-68-71 349 1,050.00
 12T Jacky Cupit 71-73-68-67-71 350 925.00
  Sam Snead 70-71-67-72-70 350 925.00
 14T Jimmy Demaret 69-69-72-73-68 351 721.43
  Jim Ferrier 70-74-68-71-68 351 721.43
  Doug Ford 66-74-74-69-68 351 721.43
  Don Fairfield 69-71-72-70-69 351 721.43
  Dan Sikes 72-76-64-69-70 351 721.43
  Dow Finsterwald 71-71-70-68-71 351 721.43
  Jack Fleck 73-68-70-65-75 351 721.43
 21T Phil Rodgers 71-72-67-74-68 352 525.00
  Gary Player 69-71-69-69-71 352 525.00
  Wes Ellis, Jr. 72-66-71-72-71 352 525.00
  Bob McCallister 69-71-68-70-74 352 525.00
 25T Joe Campbell 76-71-68-69-69 353 405.00
  Lionel Hebert 67-72-74-71-69 353 405.00
  Stan Leonard 65-67-78-72-71 353 405.00
  Bo Wininger 72-68-67-74-72 353 405.00
 29T Jack Burke, Jr. 74-72-70-70-68 354 300.00
  Bill Collins 68-70-72-74-70 354 300.00
  Bob Goalby 77-67-66-73-71 354 300.00
 32T Bob Keller 71-75-69-70-70 355 164.45
  Al Balding 73-69-72-72-69 355 164.45
  Mason Rudolph 72-69-70-73-71 355 164.45
  Doug Sanders 76-71-69-67-72 355 164.45
  Bobby Nichols 73-73-68-69-72 355 164.45

  Billy Casper 72-69-69-73-72 355 164.44
  Mac Hunter 73-69-70-70-73 355 164.44
  Tommy Jacobs 69-70-69-73-74 355 164.44
  Jack Nicklaus 71-71-73-65-75 355 164.44
  Rex Baxter 65-74-70-74-73 356 0.00
  Dave Ragan 72-69-70-75-72 357 0.00
  Billy Maxwell 73-72-71-70-71 357 0.00
  Mike Souchak 68-68-74-76-71 357 0.00
  Butch Baird 74-73-70-70-70 357 0.00
  Cary Middlecoff 72-71-66-76-73 358 0.00
  Tony Lema 74-72-68-72-73 359 0.00
  Gay Brewer 69-72-73-72-74 360 0.00
  E. J. Harrison 73-68-74-70-77 362 0.00
  Bert Weaver 73-68-75-71-76 363 0.00

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Bob Rosburg, Johnny Pott, Dave Hill, Ellsworth Vines, Ed Furgol, Paul Harney, Moon Mullins, Tom Nieporte, 
Fred Hawkins, Bruce Crampton, Charles Sifford, Jimmy Clark, Howie Johnson, Bob Brue, Harold Kneece, Lloyd Mangrum, Bob Shave, Jr., Johnny Palmer, 
John McMullin, Dave Marr, Julius Boros, Don Whitt, George Bayer, Jerry Barber, Johnny Bulla, Paul McGuire, Zell Eaton, Bud Holscher, Bill Johnston, 
George Knudson, Mike Krak, Al Mengert, Bill Ogden, Dean Refram

The Following Players Withdrew: Tommy Bolt, Bob Stone, Ken Venturi

The Following Player Was Disqualified: Marty Furgol

Hole-in-One: Dick Mayer won a $50,000 
prize for scoring a hole-in-one on the 2nd hole 
at Tamarisk.

Arnold Palmer

January 31 - February 4
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

Purse $35,000

Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6782
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6869
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6840
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6654

1962
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Rex Baxter and Stan 
Leonard shot 65s, good for a one-shot lead over 
Doug Ford and a two-stroke margin over Gene Littler 
and Lionel Hebert.  SECOND ROUND - Stan 
Leonard posted a score of 132, 12 under par, and was 
two strokes up over Gardner Dickinson and three 
over Neil Coles. THIRD ROUND - Dickinson's 66 
gave him a total of 200, 16 under par and a two-
stroke lead over Arnold Palmer and Gene Littler.  
FOURTH ROUND - Gene Littler took command 
with a 68 for a 270 total, 18 under par; he was three 
strokes up on Palmer and four ahead of Jay Hebert.

Cut: Even par 288

Palm Springs Golf Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Bob Goalby, Ken Still, Bobby Nichols, Lionel Hebert, Dave Hill, Ray Floyd, Mike Fetchick, Dale Douglass, Doug Ford, 
Mike Souchak, Rod Funseth, Phil Rodgers, Larry Mowry, Terry Dill, Buster Cupit, Jim Wright, John McMullin, Bud Holscher, Tom Nieporte, Eric Monti, 
Dick Hart, Jimmy Demaret, Gay Brewer, Johnny Bulla, Billy Farrell, Paul McGuire, Jimmy Powell

The Following Player Was Disqualified: Ken Venturi

Jack Nicklaus

 1 Jack Nicklaus 69-66-67-71-72 345 $9,000.00
 2 Gary Player 67-69-73-69-67 345 6,400.00
 3 Tommy Bolt 69-70-71-70-66 346 3,000.00
 4T Gene Littler 70-73-72-68-64 347 2,450.00
  Gardner Dickinson 66-73-70-70-68 347 2,450.00
 6T Arnold Palmer 71-72-71-68-67 349 2,000.00
  Jack Fleck 72-69-73-66-69 349 2,000.00
 8T Tony Lema 72-70-74-67-68 351 1,450.00
  Mason Rudolph 71-71-71-69-69 351 1,450.00
  Dan Sikes 74-68-69-70-70 351 1,450.00
  George Bayer 69-70-73-69-70 351 1,450.00
  Bob Shave, Jr. 67-69-72-72-71 351 1,450.00
  Wes Ellis, Jr. 73-72-69-65-72 351 1,450.00
 14 Billy Casper 70-69-72-73-68 352 1,450.00
 15T Tommy Aaron 68-69-74-74-68 353 1,000.00
  Billy Maxwell 70-71-75-69-68 353 1,000.00
  Johnny Pott 69-68-70-74-72 353 1,000.00
  Julius Boros 70-69-75-67-72 353 1,000.00
  Al Geiberger 72-69-68-72-72 353 1,000.00
 20T Ed Furgol 70-75-67-72-70 354  825.00
  Jim Ferrier 73-69-72-69-71 354 825.00
 22T Jim Ferree 73-72-71-71-68 355 625.00
  Bill Collins 71-77-69-68-70 355 625.00
  Harold Kneece 66-71-74-74-70 355 625.00
  Stan Thirsk 71-73-67-74-70 355 625.00
  Dean Refram 72-71-73-68-71 355 625.00
  Bruce Crampton 70-68-75-70-72 355 625.00
 28T Don January 74-72-73-71-66 356 331.67
  Moon Mullins 69-71-75-72-69 356 331.67
  Tommy Jacobs 71-72-75-67-71 356 331.67
  Paul Harney 71-73-69-72-71 356 331.67
  Stan Leonard 73-70-70-71-72 356 331.66
  Jacky Cupit 73-71-68-72-72 356 331.66
 34T Jack Rule, Jr 72-72-71-75-67 357 158.75
  Art Wall 71-73-74-71-68 357 158.75
  Bob McCallister 70-70-77-71-69 357 158.75

  Jay Hebert 69-73-69-77-69 357 158.75
  Jerry Barber 71-75-70-71-70 357 158.75
  Sam Snead 72-72-71-71-71 357 158.75
  Joe Campbell 71-70-70-75-71 357 158.75
  E. J. Harrison 74-68-72-70-73 357 158.75
 42T Marty Furgol 72-74-70-72-70 358 110.00
  Dick Mayer 70-71-76-71-70 358 110.00
  Al Balding 77-69-71-71-70 358 110.00
  Miller Barber 71-70-73-72-72 358 110.00
  Dave Ragan 74-72-69-70-73 358 110.00
  Paul McGuire 72-69-74-67-76 358 110.00
 48T Bill Eggers 74-75-69-70-71 359 47.15
  Paul Bondeson 74-70-73-72-70 359 47.15
  Don Massengale 72-71-76-70-70 359 47.15
  Bob Rosburg 77-71-69-71-71 359 47.15
  Zell Eaton 73-70-74-71-71 359 47.15
  Dow Finsterwald 73-75-68-71-72 359 47.15
  Butch Baird 74-71-70-70-74 359 47.15
 55T Cary Middlecoff 70-75-72-69-74 360 0.00
  Jimmy Clark 74-69-74-73-70 360 0.00
  Bo Wininger 68-71-74-73-74 360 0.00
  Charles Sifford 71-74-73-72-70 360 0.00
 59 Frank Boynton 75-70-73-72-71 361 0.00
 60T Don Fairfield 70-74-72-74-72 362 0.00
  Fred Wampler 71-76-71-74-70 362 0.00
  Fred Hawkins 75-72-71-72-72 362 0.00
 64T Jack Burke, Jr. 73-71-74-69-76 363 0.00
  Bob Duden 72-71-76-72-71 363 0.00
  Howie Johnson 72-71-78-71-71 363 0.00
 68T Rex Baxter 74-72-72-73-73 364 0.00
  Ellsworth Vines 75-72-77-67-73 364 0.00
 70 Don Whitt 72-74-73-72-76 367 0.00

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Gardner Dickinson and 
Harold Kneece shared with six-under-par 66s, one 
ahead of Gary Player and Bob Shave, Jr.  SECOND 
ROUND - Jack Nicklaus fired a 66 for a total of 135, 
9 under par; he was one stroke ahead of George 
Bayer, Player, Dickinson, and Shave.  THIRD 
ROUND - Nicklaus lengthened his lead with a 67 for 
a 14-under-par total of 202, putting him five shots 
ahead of Johnny Pott and seven up over Player and 
Dickinson.  FOURTH ROUND - Nicklaus added a 
71 for a 273 total, 15 under par; Player was five 
strokes behind and Dickinson was six back.

Cut: 70 players at 3-over-par 291

January 30 - February 3
Indian Wells Country Club

Purse $50,000

Indian Wells CC  Par: 72 Yards: 6654
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6869
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6840
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6782

1963 Palm Springs Golf Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Johnny Pott, Phil Rodgers, Al Geiberger, Bill Johnston, Jim Ferrier, Bo Wininger, Rod Funseth, Charles Coody, 
Moon Mullins, Paul Bondeson, Ken Venturi, Bob Shave, Jr., Miller Barber, Al Besselink, Butch Baird, Jerry Barber, Jim Ferree, Bill Collins, Ellsworth Vines, 
Johnny Palmer, Manuel de la Torre, Dick Mayer

The Following Players Withdrew: Ed Furgol, Doug Ford, Mike Souchak

 1 Tommy Jacobs 66-74-74-69-70 353 $7,500.00
 2 Jimmy Demaret 75-68-67-72-71 353 4,000.00
 3T Don January 69-71-74-69-71 354 3,100.00
  Bob Charles 67-72-69-73-73 354 3,100.00
 5T Bob Goalby 67-72-72-73-71 355 2,450.00
  Chuck Courtney 71-72-69-67-76 355 2,450.00
 7T Bruce Devlin 70-74-68-70-74 356 1,680.00
  Dave Marr 70-71-73-68-74 356 1,680.00
  George Knudson 71-70-75-67-73 356 1,680.00
  Charles Sifford 66-71-71-73-75 356 1,680.00
  Billy Casper 70-72-67-70-77 356 1,680.00
 12T Chi Chi Rodriguez 70-73-71-72-71 357 1,250.00
  Gene Littler 71-68-71-73-74 357 1,250.00
 14T Mason Rudolph 73-71-77-68-69 358 1,250.00
  Al Balding 73-71-71-72-71 358 1,250.00
  Bob McCallister 71-72-70-74-71 358 1,250.00
  Art Wall 69-72-70-73-74 358 1,250.00
 18T Jerry Pittman 69-73-75-72-70 359 1,250.00
  Bud Holscher 73-70-71-73-72 359 1,250.00
 20T Harold Kneece 74-71-75-71-69 360 712.50
  Billy Maxwell 70-72-74-71-73 360 712.50
  George Bayer 70-76-69-71-74 360 712.50
  Julius Boros 71-74-70-71-74 360 712.50
  Jack Nicklaus 73-72-69-72-74 360 712.50
  Bob Rosburg 68-74-70-72-76 360 712.50
 26T Stan Thirsk 74-71-71-75-70 361 550.00
  Jack Rule, Jr. 74-74-74-68-71 361 550.00
  Bruce Crampton 74-69-69-78-71 361 550.00
  Frank Beard 75-71-72-71-72 361 550.00
  Bert Weaver 73-72-73-69-74 361 550.00
  Randy Glover 73-70-67-71-80 361 550.00
 32T Dick Hart 71-70-74-76-71 362 346.88
  Gordon Jones 73-70-74-76-71 362 346.88
  Jacky Cupit 71-72-73-72-74 362 346.88
  Roberto De Vicenzo 72-74-70-71-75 362 346.88
  Larry Mowry 70-76-69-72-75 362 346.88

  Bobby Nichols 78-69-69-70-76 362 346.88
  Don Fairfield 71-71-69-73-76 362 346.88
  Doug Sanders 69-68-77-70-78 362 346.88
 40T Arnold Palmer 78-71-72-69-73 363 0.00
  Jimmy Clark 75-74-69-71-74 363 0.00
  Stan Leonard 74-72-68-74-75 363 0.00
 43T Dave Ragan 72-73-74-74-73 364 0.00
  Gardner Dickinson 74-74-69-73-74 364 0.00
  Dan Sikes 72-72-70-75-75 364 0.00
  Ted Kroll 69-74-73-73-75 364 0.00
  Don Massengale 73-71-73-71-76 364 0.00
  Bob Adamson 71-70-69-77-77 364 0.00
  Tony Lema 72-74-68-69-81 364 0.00
 50T Tommy Bolt 70-77-73-72-73 365 0.00
  Tommy Aaron 72-71-77-72-73 365 0.00
  Don Whitt 74-73-75-70-73 365 0 00
  Peter Butler 74-76-69-72-74 365 0.00
  Lionel Hebert 70-72-71-76-76 365 0.00
 55T Eric Monti 73-78-68-73-74 366 0.00
  Duff Lawrence 72-75-71-74-74 366 0.00
  Bert Yancey 72-76-74-70-74 366 0.00
  Jay Hebert 72-75-70-74-75 366 0.00
  Ray Floyd 76-71-66-76-77 366 0.00
  Terry Wilcox 74-73-69-73-77 366 0.00
 61T Claude King 75-70-68-79-75 367 0.00
  Wes Ellis, Jr. 72-77-68-73-77 367 0.00
  Dean Refram 70-69-75-76-77 367 0.00
 64T Bob Harris 69-74-73-76-73 368 0.00
  Tom Nieporte 69-75-69-79-76 368 0.00
  Zell Eaton 71-69-73-72-83 368 0.00
 67 Rex Baxter 73-76-72-71-77 368 0.00
 68T Jack Fleck 75-68-71-78-79 371 0.00
  Jon Gustin 71-73-74-74-79 371 0.00

Tommy Jacobs

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

 January 29-February 2
Eldorado Country Club

Purse $50,000

Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6840
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6829
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6654
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6782

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Tommy Jacobs and 
Charles Sifford both had six-under-par 66s, good for 
a one-stroke lead over Bob Charles and Bob Goalby.  
SECOND ROUND - Sifford and Doug Sanders 
shared the top spot at 137, seven under par; trailing 
by two strokes were Charles, Goalby and Gene 
Littler.  THIRD ROUND - There was a two-tie at 
the top between Charles and Sifford at eight-under-
par 208, with Billy Casper one stroke behind.  
FOURTH ROUND - The crowded leaderboard was 
headed by Casper and Chuck Courtney at nine-under-
par 279, followed by Charles and Sifford at 281, and 
Jimmy Demaret, Bruce Devlin and Dave Marr at 
282.

Cut: 70 players at four-over-par 292

1964Palm Springs Golf Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Gardner Dickinson, Jack Montgomery, Jerry Barber, Lee Raymond, George Knudson, Bob Goalby, Kel Nagle, Jerry Kruger, 
Dick Sikes, Walter Burkemo, Dick Stranahan, Don Fairfield, Lionel Hebert, Bud Holscher, Jon Gustin, Tony Grubb, Tommy Jacobs, Jacky Cupit, Ed Kroll, 
Zell Eaton, Jerry Mowlds, Ernie Vossler, Frank Wharton, Eric Monti, Bob Wolfe, Al Besselink, Ted Kroll, Harold Kneece, Tony Holquin, George Fazio,
 John Gross, Eddie Merrins, Jerry Pittman, Jack Rule, Jr., Jack Koennecker, Rex Baxter, George McAllister, Dean Refram, George Lewis, Ellsworth Vines, 
Rags Ragland, Tom Shannon, Eddie Susalla, Carl Allison, Buddy Porter, Ray Maguire, Pat Martin

The Following Players Were Disqualified: Skee Riegel, Joe Kirkwood, Jr., Jimmy Demaret, Dick Goeckner, Paul Bondeson, Don Whitt

The Following Players Withdrew: Jim Ferrier, George Archer, E. J. Harrison, Dick Mayer, Toney Penna, Tom Watrous

 1 Billy Casper 70-70-69-67-72 348 $15,000.00
 2T Arnold Palmer 70-70-72-67-70 349 6,600.00
  Tommy Aaron 69-69-69-72-70 349 6,600.00
 4T Jack Nicklaus 71-71-69-72-69 352 3,666.67
  Frank Beard 66-71-73-68-74 352 3,666.67
  Dave Marr 71-71-68-69-73 352 3,666.66
 7T Stan Thirsk 67-67-75-73-71 353 2,850.00
  Don January 68-67-73-72-73 353 2,850.00
 9T Al Geiberger 71-70-68-74-71 354 2,400.00
  Butch Baird 71-69-68-74-72 354 2,400.00
 11T Jay Hebert 69-74-69-71-72 355 1,933.34
  Mike Souchak 70-68-72-72-73 355 1,933.33
  Gay Brewer 69-70-71-71-74 355 1,933.33
 14T Dale Douglass 73-71-70-71-71 356 1,650.00
  Rod Funseth 68-67-71-78-72 356 1,650.00
 16T Chuck Courtney 68-71-76-71-71 357 1,300.00
  Johnny Pott 73-68-70-74-72 357 1,300.00
  Doug Sanders 72-67-72-73-73 357 1,300.00
  George Bayer 71-70-72-69-75 357 1,300.00
  Stan Leonard 72-71-70-69-75 357 1,300.00
 21T Babe Hiskey 69-70-79-71-69 358 900.00
  John Lotz 83-63-71-72-69 358 900.00
  Bert Yancey 72-72-69-73-72 358 900.00
  Mason Rudolph 73-70-70-72-73 358 900.00
  Kermit Zarley 68-66-74-76-74 358 900.00
 26T Randy Glover 72-65-76-73-73 359 637.50
  Jack Fleck 73-74-69-73-70 359 637.50
  Phil Rodgers 78-69-70-69-73 359 637.50
  Terry Dill 70-71-70-75-73 359 637.50
  Charles Coody 72-78-68-68-73 359 637.50
  Charles Sifford 71-71-73-70-74 359 637.50
 32T Billy Maxwell 76-71-70-72-71 360 500.00
  Bruce Devlin 72-71-73-75-69 360 500.00
  Gene Littler 71-72-71-72-74 360 500.00
 35T Miller Barber 70-70-72-75-74 361 400.00
  Jim Ferree 73-72-70-72-74 361 400.00
  Bob Rosburg 68-72-74-74-73 361 400.00

  Mike Fetchick 73-71-71-75-71 361 400.00
  Dan Sikes 75-70-71-70-75 361 400.00
 40T Ray Floyd 73-69-73-73-74 362 298.75
  Dick Rhyan 72-71-74-73-72 362 298.75
  Tony Lema 72-67-77-75-71 362 298.75
  Bob Charles 72-73-73-73-71 362 298.75
 44T Tommy Bolt 73-73-76-69-72 363 255.00
  Bruce Crampton 72-70-76-73-72 363 255.00
  Julius Boros 73-70-74-74-72 363 255.00
  Bo Wininger 81-75-67-69-71 363 255.00
 48T Bob McCallister 72-72-70-74-76 364 94.29
  Al Johnston 70-73-74-72-75 364 94.29
  Fred Hawkins 71-74-72-74-73 364 94.29
  Bill Ogden 71-78-72-70-73 364 94.29
  Joe Taylor 77-70-75-70-72 364 94.28
  Billy Martindale 74-73-72-73-72 364 94.28
  Dave Ragan 74-70-74-75-71 364 94.28
 55T Howie Johnson 72-75-70-73-75 365 0.00
  Ed Furgol 77-69-74-70-75 365 0.00
  Claude King 69-72-71-79-74 365 0.00
  Bill Garrett 72-76-69-76-72 365 0.00
 59T Steve Reid 72-71-73-74-76 366 0.00
  Jack McGowan 73-73-73-72-75 366 0.00
  Jerry Steelsmith 67-70-80-74-75 366 0.00
  Bill Collins 70-77-72-74-73 366 0.00
 63T Dick Hart 69-76-73-74-75 367 0.00
  Doug Ford 72-74-77-69-75 367 0.00
 65T Chi Chi Rodriguez 69-69-78-75-77 368 0.00
  Moon Mullins 73-73-72-76-76 368 0.00
  Art Wall 73-75-73-70-78 368 0.00
 68 Tom Nieporte 77-72-70-74-78 371 0.00
 69 Rafe Botts 69-73-76-74-80 372 0.00

Billy Casper

February 3 - 7
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

Purse $80,000

Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6782
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6873
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6840
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6654

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Frank Beard shot a six-
under-par 66 to lead Stan Thirsk and Jerry Steelsmith 
by a stroke and five other players by two shots.  
SECOND ROUND - Thirsk and Kermit Zarley were 
at 134, 10 under par, and led Don January and Rod 
Funseth by two strokes.  THIRD ROUND - Funseth 
took the lead at 10-under-par 206, with Tommy 
Aaron a shot back and Zarley, Butch Baird and Don 
January two behind.  FOURTH ROUND - Billy 
Casper took command with a 67 for a 276 total, 12 
under par; he was followed Aaron, Dave Marr and 
Arnold Palmer at 279.

Cut: 70 players at five-over-par 293

Bob Hope Desert Classic1965

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round Included: Bill Martindale, Al Mengert, Cary Middlecoff, Lionel Hebert, John Lotz, Tommy Jacobs, Doug Ford, 
Dean Refram, Tom Nieporte, Steve Opperman, Dow Finsterwald, Joel Goldstrand, Bob McCallister, Steve Reid, Zell Eaton, Rafe Botts, Jim Ferrier, Stan Leonard, 
Pete Brown, Neil Coles, Jerry Barber, Rex Baxter, George Archer, Larry Mancour, Al Balding, Ellsworth Vines

The Following Player Withdrew: Jack Fleck

The Following Player Was Disqualified: Moon Mullins

 1 Doug Sanders 70-72-68-73-66 349 $15,000.00
 2 Arnold Palmer 71-70-71-67-70 349 8,000.00
 3T Phil Rodgers 72-71-68-72-67 350 4,050.00
  Mike Souchak 71-74-67-69-69 350 4,050.00
  Dave Marr 68-73-72-70-67 350 4,050.00
  Harold Kneece 68-68-69-72-73 350 4,050.00
 7T Al Geiberger 69-73-71-71-67 351 2,625.00
  Julius Boros 74-71-69-69-68 351 2,625.00
  Al Besselink 67-75-69-68-72 351 2,625.00
  Billy Casper 69-73-65-74-70 351 2,625.00
 11T Jay Hebert 74-73-69-68-68 352 1,875.00
  Dudley Wysong 70-72-70-69-71 352 1,875.00
  Jack Rule, Jr. 72-68-74-68-70 352 1,875.00
  Don Massengale 70-71-70-69-72 352 1,875.00
 15T Tommy Aaron 71-74-69-70-69 353 1,500.00
  Jack McGowan 66-74-73-67-73 353 1,500.00
  Miller Barber 71-70-72-69-71 353 1,500.00
 18T Paul Harney 70-77-70-72-66 355 1,150.00
  Terry Dill 74-75-70-70-66 355 1,150.00
  Billy Maxwell 72-71-69-73-70 355 1,150.00
  R. H. Sikes 70-70-73-73-69 355 1,150.00
 22T Ted Makalena 72-69-71-75-69 356 875.00
  Ernie Vossler 69-75-71-71-70 356 875.00
  Tom Weiskopf 78-69-69-70-70 356 875.00
  Bert Weaver 76-71-71-71-67 356 875.00
 26 Ken Still 72-75-67-74-69 357 750.00
 27T Bob Goalby 73-73-70-72-70 358 615.00
  Charles Sifford 72-73-70-73-70 358 615.00
  Butch Baird 70-74-73-73-68 358 615.00
  Bobby Nichols 71-76-70-73-68 358 615.00
 31T Gardner Dickinson 69-75-72-72-71 359 425.00
  Chuck Courtney 73-73-72-70-71 359 425.00
  Frank Beard 72-77-70-68-72 359 425.00
  Gene Littler 75-69-70-73-72 359 425.00
  Gordon Jones 73-72-73-71-70 359 425.00
  Dave Ragan 72-72-73-73-69 359 425.00
  Gay Brewer 71-72-72-75-69 359 425.00

  Randy Glover 72-73-71-69-74 359 425.00
  Rod Funseth 77-75-73-68-66 359 425.00
 40T Joe Campbell 73-72-71-72-72 360 280.00
  Dale Douglass 73-75-69-72-71 360 280.00
  Jerry Pittman 68-73-73-72-74 360 280.00
  Babe Hiskey 71-72-75-73-69 360 280.00
  Dick Hart 73-75-75-69-68 360 280.00
 45T Ken Venturi 72-72-71-74-72 361 235.00
  Joe Taylor 67-76-71-75-72 361 235.00
  Kermit Zarley 74-71-73-71-72 361 235.00
  Bud Holscher 76-78-67-71-69 361 235.00
 49T Bert Yancey 69-73-73-74-73 362 23.34
  Buster Cupit 71-74-74-71-72 362 23.34
  Howie Johnson 74-73-72-71-72 362 23.34
  Bruce Crampton 71-72-70-77-72 362 23.34
  Dave Stockton 74-72-77-69-70 362 23.34
  George Bayer 73-73-69-69-78 362 23.34
  Charles Coody 75-69-75-73-70 362 23.34
  Dick Mayer 77-75-73-69-68 362 23.34
  Pete Fleming 77-73-73-71-68 362 23.34
  Johnny Pott 72-76-75-71-69 363 0.00
  Jim Ferree 73-68-74-69-69 363 0.00
  Bob Rosburg 75-71-72-73-73 364 0.00
  Rocky Thompson 68-74-72-73-78 365 0.00
  George Knudson 69-78-74-73-72 365 0.00
  Terry Wilcox 73-72-77-72-71 365 0.00
  Ed Furgol 73-74-75-70-77 369 0.00
  Don Fairfield 76-74-73-69-78 370 0.00
  Stan Thirsk 74-75-73-72-76 370 0.00

 February 2 - 6
Indian Wells Country Club

Purse $80,000

Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6654
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6879 
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6840
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6782

1966
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Jack McGowan shot a 
6-under-par 66, good for a one-shot advantage over 
Joe Taylor, and two shots ahead of Dave Marr, 
Harold Kneece, Jerry Pittman and Rocky Thompson.  
SECOND ROUND - Kneece shot a second straight 
68, good for an 8-under-par 136 total; he was four 
strokes ahead of Jack Rule, Jr., Thompson and 
McGowan.  THIRD ROUND - Kneece continued to 
hold the lead at 205, 11 under par.  He led Billy 
Casper by two strokes and Doug Sanders by four.  
FOURTH ROUND - An even-par round of 72 kept 
Kneece in the lead at 277, 11 under par, two ahead of 
Arnold Palmer and Al Besselink

Cut: 72 players at 6-over-par 294

Bob Hope Desert Classic

Doug Sanders

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Tom Nieporte

Bob Hope Desert Classic
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Jay Dolan III fired a 
6-under-par 66 to lead Lionel Hebert, Jacky Cupit, 
Dean Refram  and Howie Johnson by two strokes.  
SECOND ROUND - Don Massengale and Gene 
Littler were co-leaders at 139, 5 under par; trailing by 
a stroke were Hebert, Cupit and Dale Douglass.  
THIRD ROUND - Tom Weiskopf was at 210, 5 
under par, leading Chi Chi Rodriguez by one stroke 
and two shots over 8 players: Johnson, Hebert, 
Massengale, Tom Nieporte, Doug Sanders, Jack 
Nicklaus, Billy Casper and Rives McBee.  FOURTH 
ROUND - Sanders led the way at 279, 9 under par, 
followed by Nieporte at 280 and George Archer and 
Frank Boynton at 281.

Cut: 70 players at 6-over-par 294

February 1 - 5
La Quinta Country Club

$88,000

La Quinta CC Par:72 Yards: 6879
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6840
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6782
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6532

1967

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Jay Dolan III, Jack Fleck, Mason Rudolph, Ernie Vossler, Dick Lytle, Eddie Merrins, Kermit Zarley, Terry Wilcox, 
Bob McCallister, Mike Souchak, Ken Venturi, Dick Crawford, John Joseph, Miller Barber, Lou Graham, Moon Mullins, Jerry Edwards, Billy Farrell, 
Harold Kneece, Steve Opperman, Jack Burke, E. J. Harrison, Jim Ferrier, Joel Goldstrand, Fred Marti, Don Fairfield, Bud Holscher, Zell Eaton, Roy Pace, 
Pinky Stevenson, Bill Kittleman, Don Headings, Frank Wharton, Ronnie Reif, Dan Keefe, Jerry Pittman, Bob Wininger, Eric Monti, Pete Brown, Bill Ezinicki, 
Etore Della Torre, Dale Andreason, Dave Ragan, Bert Greene, Bill Parker, Stan Leonard, Al Besselink, Jerry Steelsmith, Harry Toscano, Bill Giese, 
Dow Finsterwald, Ellsworth Vines, Ron Letellier, Jimmy Clark, Jack Koennecker, Mel Curci, Bob Harrison, Leon Pounders, Tom Shannon, Eddie Susalla, 
Ray Maguire.

 1 Tom Nieporte 76-68-68-68-69 349 $17,600.00
 2 Doug Sanders 70-73-69-67-71 350 10,560.00
 3 Chi Chi Rodriguez 70-71-70-73-70 354 6,600.00
 4T Paul Harney 73-68-72-72-70 355 3,630.00
  Jack Nicklaus 75-70-67-71-72 355 3,630.00
  Bert Yancey 72-72-71-69-71 355 3,630.00
  George Archer 73-70-72-66-74 355 3,630.00
 8T Billy Casper 69-75-68-73-71 356 2,493.34
  Dale Douglass 70-70-75-71-70 356 2,493.33
  Bob Charles 71-71-72-69-73 356 2,493.33
11T George Knudson 71-71-71-73-71 357 1,870.00
  Gene Littler 72-67-74-73-71 357 1,870.00
  Joe Campbell 73-68-77-67-72 357 1,870.00
  Frank Boynton 72-71-73-65-76 357 1,870.00
 15T Lionel Hebert 68-72-72-73-73 358 1,540.00
  Gardner Dickinson 71-73-70-68-76 358 1,540.00
 17T Jacky Cupit 68-72-78-70-71 359 1,188.00
  Tommy Aaron 71-70-74-73-71 359 1,188.00
  Charles Coody 71-73-71-75-69 359 1,188.00
  Bert Weaver 77-69-73-69-71 359 1,188.00
  Dave Marr 71-75-72-67-74 359 1,188.00
  Bob Goalby 72-73-67-71-76 359 1,188.00
23T John Schlee 71-73-72-72-72 360 786.50
  Jack McGowan 69-74-74-73-70 360 786.50
  Ken Still  72-75-72-71-70 360 786.50
  Julius Boros 71-74-70-71-74 360 786.50
 27T Mike Fetchick 71-71-72-75-72 361 660.00
  Terry Dill 74-74-69-71-73 361 660.00
  Tommy Jacobs 71-73-73-73-71 361 660.00
  Rocky Thompson 71-77-69-69-75 361 660.00
  Rives McBee 70-71-71-71-78 361 660.00
 32T Ray Floyd 72-73-71-73-73 362 539.00
  Arnold Palmer 73-72-71-73-73 362 539.00
  Billy Maxwell 74-72-71-73-72 362 539.00
  Dave Stockton 72-73-72-72-73 362 539.00
  Howie Johnson 68-73-71-78-72 362 539.00
  Dudley Wysong 73-69-74-72-74 362 539.00
 38T Billy Martindale 71-70-71-77-74 363 331.76

  Don Massengale 69-70-73-75-76 363 331.76
  Rod Funseth 70-71-74-72-76 363 331.76
  Paul Bondeson 73-67-73-78-72 363 331.76
  Jack Rule 69-76-73-69-76 363 331.76
  Johnny Pott 70-74-71-72-76 363 331.76
  Jay Hebert 72-72-72-75-72 363 331.76
  Jerry Barber 72-74-73-73-71 363 331.76
  Babe Hiskey 72-77-71-73-70 363 331.76
  Randy Glover 75-70-75-74-69 363 331.76
 48T Ted Makalena 71-71-75-72-75 364 138.60
  Dick Hart 72-73-72-73-74 364 138.60
  Frank Beard 74-75-71-71-73 364 138.60
  Tom Weiskopf 72-70-68-77-77 364 138.60
 52T Dick Lotz 71-73-71-74-76 365     0.00
  Bill Ogden 76-68-74-72-75 365 0.00
  Joe Taylor 72-75-72-72-74 365 0.00
  Doug Ford 70-74-73-75-73 365 0.00
  Ed Furgol 71-73-72-76-73 365 0.00
  Gay Brewer 71-77-73-73-71 365 0.00
 58T Charles Sifford 75-70-73-74-74 366 0.00
  Bob Rosburg 72-74-76-70-74 366 0.00
  Bill Collins 74-76-74-70-72 366 0.00
 61T Ken Towns 76-72-70-73-76 367 0.00
  Al Mengert 70-75-74-73-75 367 0.00
 63T Jim Colbert 75-70-70-74-79 368 0.00
  Bobby Nichols 75-75-68-74-76 368 0.00
 65 Steve Reid 74-77-71-71-76 369 0.00
 66 Bruce Crampton 73-77-72-72-76 370 0.00
 67 Dave Marad 70-75-71-78-77 371 0.00
 68 Dean Refram 68-76-70-79-79 372 0.00
 69 Bob Lunn 69-77-71-75-82 374 0.00
 70 Chuck Courtney 77-70-72-75-84 378 0.00

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money
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Arnold Palmer

January 31 - February 4
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

Purse $100,000

Bermuda Dunes CC Par:72 Yards: 6782
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6879
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6840
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6532

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Bob Rosburg and Bill 
Collins shared the lead with 5-under-par 67s; they led 
Lee Trevino by a shot and eight players by two 
strokes. SECOND ROUND - Bruce Devlin and 
Kermit Zarley forged to the front at 138, 6 under par; 
two strokes back were Monty Kaser, Bobby Nichols 
and Dick Lotz.  THIRD ROUND - Arnold Palmer, 
Tom Weiskopf and Billy Casper jumped in front at 7 
under par 206, closely 
followed by Devlin and Gay Brewer, one shot 
behind.  FOURTH ROUND - Palmer took the lead 
by himself at 8-under-par 280, leading Harold 
Henning, George Knudson, Weiskopf and Casper by 
a shot.

Cut: 72 players at 4-over-par 292

1968Bob Hope Desert Classic

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Phil Rodgers, Tommy Jacobs, R. H. Sikes, Terry Wilcox, Al Besselink, Ed Furgol, Steve Spray, Bob Stone, Mac Hunter, 
Zell Eaton, Fred Marti, Billy Maxwell, Tom Nieporte, Mike Souchak, Dick Mayer, Manuel de la Torre, Paul Bondeson, Jimmy Picard, Moon Mullins, 
Dale Douglass, Don Fairfield, Don Bies, Malcolm Gregson, Steve Reid, Dow Finsterwald, Dick Carmody, Ernie Vossler, Chi Chi Rodriguez, Bob Murphy, 
Chuck Courtney, Jimmy Clark, Bud Holscher, Jim Ferrier, Steve Opperman

The Following Player Withdrew: Charles Sifford

 1 Arnold Palmer 72-70-67-71-68 348 $20,000.00
 2 Deane Beman 72-74-70-67-65 348   12,000.00
 3 Harold Henning 76-69-67-69-68 349     7,500.00
 4T Billy Casper 70-72-69-68-71 350     4,650.00
  Tom Weiskopf 72-69-68-72-69 350     4,650.00
 6T Lee Trevino 68-73-70-71-69 351     3,600.00
  Charles Coody 69-72-69-72-69 351     3,600.00
 8T Ted Makalena 69-72-74-68-69 352     2,833.34
  Bruce Devlin 71-67-72-72-70 352     2,833.33
  George Knudson 70-73-68-70-71 352     2,833.33
 11T Ray Floyd 73-71-70-70-69 353     2,200.00
  Miller Barber 69-73-70-71-70 353     2,200.00
  Gay Brewer 72-69-69-71-72 353     2,200.00
 14 George Archer 70-72-69-72-71 354     1,900.00
 15T Dick Lotz 70-70-71-74-70 355     1,700.00
  Kermit Zarley 70-68-76-69-72 355     1,700.00
  Bob McCallister 71-71-68-73-72 355     1,700.00
 18 Bobby Nichols 69-71-72-72-73 357     1,500.00
 19T Johnny Pott 72-73-73-71-69 358        948.08
  Jerry McGee 77-69-71-72-69 358        948.08
  Julius Boros 71-73-72-72-70 358        948.08
  Gardner Dickinson 74-74-70-72-68 358        948.08
  John Schlee 71-71-73-72-71 358        948.08
  Bob Goalby 71-74-74-69-70 358        948.08
  Jack McGowan 73-72-70-72-71 358        948.08
  Jimmy Powell 69-72-70-76-71 358        948.07
  Jack Montgomery 70-72-76-67-73 358        948.07
  Lionel Hebert 72-76-66-72-72 358        948.07
  Dave Hill 76-71-74-70-67 358        948.07
  Bob Rosburg 67-74-73-69-75 358        948.07
  Tommy Aaron 71-75-75-70-67 358        948.07
 32T Jim Wiechers 72-73-70-75-69 359        650.00
  Terry Dill 72-68-79-72-68 359        650.00
  Jacky Cupit 72-70-70-78-69 359        650.00
 35T Frank Boynton 76-69-73-71-71 360        508.13
  Jim Colbert 70-73-75-69-73 360        508.13
  Billy Farrell 72-73-69-75-71 360        508.13

  Lee Elder 73-69-73-73-72 360        508.13
  Jerry Mowlds 70-77-69-72-72 360        508.12
  Frank Beard 74-76-68-72-70 360        508.12
  Marty Fleckman 73-72-71-69-75 360        508.12
  Randy Glover 70-78-72-72-68 360        508.12
 43T Joel Goldstrand 71-75-71-71-73 361        300.00
  Ronnie Reif 71-71-72-74-73 361        300.00
  Doug Ford 71-70-73-72-75 361        300.00
  Jack Fleck 75-72-70-73-71 361        300.00
 47T Sam Carmichael 75-67-74-73-73 362          95.56
  Bob Lunn 73-71-73-71-74 362          95.56
  Bert Weaver 72-75-72-69-74 362          95.56
  Bill Ogden 74-71-72-73-72 362          95.56
  Rod Funseth 72-73-72-74-71 362          95.56
  Bruce Crampton 79-71-67-74-71 362          95.55
  Jerry Steelsmith 71-74-72-74-71 362          95.55
  Ken Still 72-75-71-73-71 362 95.55
  Monty Kaser 69-71-74-78-70 362          95.55
 56T Mike Fetchick 71-74-71-74-73 363            0.00
  Dick Rhyan 71-71-73-76-72 363            0.00
  Don Massengale 78-70-70-71-71 363            0.00
  Jerry Edwards 76-71-70-75-71 363            0.00
 60T Bill Collins 67-75-73-73-76 364            0.00
  Laurie Hammer 71-74-75-68-76 364            0.00
  Tony Jacklin 73-70-72-71-78 364            0.00
  Rafe Botts 74-70-76-70-74 364            0.00
  Dave Marr 74-73-73-70-74 364            0.00
  Doug Sanders 77-70-70-74-73 364            0.00
  Howell Fraser 74-73-73-72-72 364            0.00
 67T George Bayer 71-74-71-75-74 365            0.00
  Dudley Wysong 78-69-74-70-74 365            0.00
  Paul Harney 69-75-76-71-74 365            0.00
  Jay Dolan 74-72-71-74-74 365            0.00
 71 Dave Ragan 74-72-72-74-76 368            0.00
  Gene Littler 75-71-72-73-77 368            0.00

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Jerry Mowlds, Moon Mullins, Dick Mayer, Charles Sifford, Dave Ragan, Steve Spray, Labron Harris, Don Bies, 
Dale Douglass, Jay Dolan, Gardner Dickinson, Bill Collins, Jim Colbert, Lee Elder, Joel Goldstrand, Harold Henning, Buddy Sullivan, Bert Greene, 
Frank Boynton, Mike Hill, Jack Burke, Marty Fleckman, Doug Sanders, Eddie Merrins, Don Fairfield, Dave Bollman, Ronnie Reif, DeWitt Weaver, 
Roberto Bernardini, Dutch Harrison, Jay Hebert, Lionel Hebert, Don Massengale, John Schlee, Dick Rhyan, Jimmy Powell, Dudley Wysong, Bobby Clark, 
Doug Ford, Al Mengert, Dow Finsterwald, Don Cherry, Mike Fetchick, Don Whitt, Larry Mancour, Bill Ezinicki, Jerry Barber, Bob Ellsworth, Bill Garrett, 
Rafe Botts, Norman Bernard, Paul Runyan, Bud Holscher, Mel Curci, Rives McBee, Pete Ferentz, Eddie Susalla, Jim Fairfield

 1 Billy Casper 71-68-71-69-66 345 $20,000.00
 2 Dave Hill 69-72-70-71-66 348 11,400.00
 3 Jack Montgomery 70-68-74-67-70 349 7,100.00
 4 Art Wall 69-69-71-70-71 350 4,700.00
 5T Deane Beman 72-77-72-68-62 351 3,175.00
  Bob Charles 74-67-69-72-69 351 3,175.00
  Gene Littler 67-74-68-73-69 351 3,175.00
  Orville Moody 72-69-68-72-70 351     3,175.00
  Frank Beard 70-68-71-68-74 351     3,175.00
  George Knudson 72-71-68-69-71 351     3,175.00
 11T Ray Floyd 69-73-70-72-68 352     2,200.00
  Bobby Nichols 71-70-70-71-70 352     2,200.00
 13T Tony Jacklin 68-72-71-72-70 353     1,800.00
  Bob Murphy 70-72-69-72-70 353     1,800.00
  Lee Trevino 67-69-71-75-71 353     1,800.00
 16T Bert Yancey 71-72-78-65-68 354     1,350.00
  Larry Ziegler 74-73-71-68-68 354     1,350.00
  Jack Nicklaus 72-71-74-68-69 354     1,350.00
  Gay Brewer 70-71-71-73-69 354     1,350.00
  Tom Shaw 67-76-72-68-71 354     1,350.00
  Rod Funseth 69-66-71-75-73 354     1,350.00
 22T Bruce Devlin 69-75-72-72-67 355        912.50
  Ken Still 68-73-78-70-66 355        912.50
  Howie Johnson 70-73-70-73-69 355        912.50
  Everett Vinzant 72-72-69-71-71 355        912.50
 26T Tommy Aaron 73-78-66-71-68 356        755.00
  Jim Wiechers 68-74-74-70-70 356        755.00
  Arnold Palmer 72-73-69-72-70 356        755.00
  Malcolm Gregson 70-73-73-69-71 356        755.00
 30T Al Johnston 74-70-74-71-68 357        615.00
  Phil Rodgers 75-71-72-70-69 357        615.00
  Johnny Pott 72-70-71-72-72 357        615.00
  Tom Nieporte 69-70-72-74-72 357        615.00
  Charles Coody 69-75-72-68-73 357        615.00
  Miller Barber 69-71-72-69-76 357        615.00
  Pete Brown 73-70-75-73-67 358        540.00
 37T Paul Harney 76-72-69-71-71 359        445.72

  Bob Goalby 73-73-73-70-70 359        445.72
  Ron Cerrudo 75-76-68-71-69 359        445.72
  John Lotz 71-74-73-69-72 359        445.72
  Steve Reid 72-70-74-71-72 359        445.72
  Bob Duden 69-74-74-73-69 359        445.72
  Bob McCallister 73-73-71-75-67 359        445.72
 44T Bob Dickson 73-71-75-70-71 360        271.67
  John Jacobs 71-74-74-70-71 360        271.67
  Julius Boros 75-72-73-70-70 360        271.67
  Billy Maxwell 74-71-72-73-70 360        271.67
  Martin Roesink 72-73-73-75-67 360        271.66
  Jack Ewing 77-74-72-70-67 360        271.66
 50T Terry Wilcox 72-73-72-71-73 361        173.34
  Bob Brue 69-73-69-77-73 361        173.34
  Harry Toscano 70-76-71-72-72 361        173.33
  Bob Rosburg 73-76-72-70-70 361        173.33
  Mac McLendon 74-74-74-69-70 361        173.33
 55T Bunky Henry 73-70-70-75-74 362        166.67
  Dick Lotz 71-73-73-71-74 362        166.67
  Howell Fraser 73-73-72-72-72 362        166.67
 58T Jerry McGee 74-72-75-71-71 363        166.67
  Cesar Sanudo 70-78-76-69-70 363        166.67
  Jim Ferrier 68-72-73-80-70 363        166.67
  Al Balding 77-71-74-71-70 363        166.67
 62T Chuck Courtney 72-72-74-75-71 364        166.67
  Dave Marr 72-76-73-72-71 364        166.67
 64T Jack Fleck 71-71-74-73-76 365        166.67
  Fred Marti 75-75-68-73-74 365        166.67
  Bob Lunn 72-73-77-70-73 365        166.67
  Tommy Jacobs 77-71-76-69-72 365        166.67
  Dean Refram 73-73-72-74-73 365        166.66
 69T Randy Petri 71-77-71-71-77 367        166.66
  Manuel de la Torre 73-70-74-74-76 367        166.66
  Ernie Vossler 72-74-73-72-76 367        166.66
  Hugh Royer 74-72-71-76-74 367        166.66
 73T Bill Blanton 71-80-70-69-78 368        166.66
  Jerry Abbott 72-73-75-72-76 368        166.66

Billy Casper

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Gene Littler, Lee 
Trevino and Tom Shaw all had 5-under-par 67s, good 
for a one-shot advantage over Jim Ferrier, Tony 
Jacklin and Jim Wiechers.  SECOND ROUND - Rod 
Funseth shot a 66, good for a 135 total, nine under 
par; he led Trevino by one stroke and Jack 
Montgomery Art Wall and Frank Beard by three.  
THIRD ROUND - Funseth maintained his lead at 
10-under-par 206, with a one-shot advantage over 
Trevino and three over Beard, Wall, Littler and 
Orville Moody.  FOURTH ROUND - Frank Beard 
forged into the 72-hole lead at 277, 11 under par; two 
strokes back were Billy Casper, Montgomery and 
Wall.

Cut: 74 players at 5-over-par 293

February 5 - 9
Indian Well Country Club

Purse $100,000

Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6532
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6879
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6869
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6782

1969 Bob Hope Desert Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Rafe Botts, Forrest Fezler, Bob Wolcott, George Hixon, Steve Reid, Mike Fetchick, George Archer, Jim Ferrier, 
Don Fairfield, Marty Fleckman, Jimmy Powell, Jerry Barber, Jack Fleck, Bob Payne, George Bayer, John Jacobs, Jim Jamieson, Jimmy Picard, Ray Floyd, 
Pete Brown, John Lotz, Paul Moran, Bunky Henry, Lionel Hebert, Jack Harden, Jr., Ted Hayes, Ernie Vossler, Mike Souchak, Ken Venturi, Martin Roesink

 1 Bruce Devlin 67-68-68-70-66 339 $25,000.00
 2 Larry Ziegler 67-65-68-71-72 343   14,300.00
 3 Larry Hinson 69-72-77-67-73 347     8,850.00
 4 Arnold Palmer 68-71-70-69-70 348     5,850.00
 5T Bob Murphy 69-70-69-71-70 349     4,813.00
  Gene Littler 72-69-72-70-66 349     4,813.00
 7T Don Bies 69-70-72-69-70 350     3,843.00
  Tommy Aaron 76-69-69-69-67 350     3,843.00
 9T Billy Casper 71-69-67-74-70 351     3,125.00
  Terry Wilcox 70-71-72-70-68 351     3,125.00
  Gardner Dickinson 72-69-69-70-71 351     3,125.00
 12T Rick Rhoads 74-68-70-68-72 352     2,275.00
  Lee Trevino 70-67-69-71-75 352     2,275.00
  Miller Barber 70-70-70-71-71 352     2,275.00
  Dave Hill 73-73-70-68-68 352     2,275.00
  Bobby Nichols 71-71-70-69-71 352     2,275.00
 17T Chuck Courtney 71-72-75-69-66 353     1,750.00
  Chi Chi Rodriguez 69-70-72-70-72 353     1,750.00
  Bob Lunn 71-74-70-67-71 353     1,750.00
 20T Paul Harney 69-72-75-71-67 354     1,240.00
  Tommy Jacobs 74-72-67-73-68 354     1,240.00
  Gay Brewer 72-68-74-70-70 354     1,240.00
  Al Balding 74-68-70-69-73 354     1,240.00
  Dale Douglass 70-72-69-70-73 354     1,240.00
  Jerry Abbott 74-67-71-71-71 354     1,240.00
 26T Mike Reasor 69-71-69-70-76 355        888.00
  Wayne Vollmer 69-69-71-72-74 355        888.00
  Tom Shaw 74-72-71-68-70 355        888.00
  Charles Coody 67-74-72-72-70 355        888.00
  Rod Funseth 68-73-75-70-69 355        888.00
  Orville Moody 69-72-72-70-72 355        888.00
  Billy Maxwell 71-69-70-73-72 355        888.00
 33T Fred Marti 72-71-68-73-72 356        646.00
  Bob Rosburg 67-75-72-69-73 356        646.00
  Lou Graham 70-71-71-69-75 356        646.00
  Bob Menne 72-73-73-68-70 356        646.00
  Joel Goldstrand 73-73-71-69-70 356        646.00
  Terry Dill 73-75-68-71-69 356        646.00

  John Schlee 76-73-69-68-70 356        646.00
  George Knudson 71-74-68-70-73 356        646.00
  Lee Elder 70-75-70-69-72 356        646.00
 42T John Schroeder 71-74-69-69-74 357        531.00
  Steve Spray 71-73-74-70-69 357        531.00
  Howie Johnson 75-71-69-71-71 357        531.00
  Jim Wiechers 71-67-70-76-73 357        531.00
 46T Hal Underwood 73-70-76-67-72 358        300.00
  Julius Boros 69-73-72-71-73 358        300.00
  Dave Gumlia 74-70-69-76-69 358        300.00
  Grier Jones 74-71-69-70-74 358        300.00
  Dudley Wysong 72-68-70-73-75 358        300.00
 51T Bill Johnston 69-71-72-74-73 359        200.00
  Bob Stanton 74-69-71-75-70 359        200.00
  Johnny Miller 72-72-74-71-70 359        200.00
  Labron Harris 67-74-72-73-73 359        200.00
  Mike Hill 70-71-74-71-73 359        200.00
  Bobby Greenwood 68-71-74-71-75 359        200.00
 57T Doug Sanders 75-74-68-72-71 360        200.00
  Bill Ogden 76-71-72-71-70 360        200.00
  Don Massengale 72-69-73-70-76 360        200.00
  Hugh Royer 71-69-77-71-72 360        200.00
 61T Bob Stone 74-74-69-72-72 361        200.00
  Pinkey Stevenson 73-73-71-72-72 361        200.00
  Bill Collins 70-75-71-70-75 361        200.00
 64 Hale Irwin 71-75-72-69-75 362        200.00
 65T Claude Harmon, Jr. 72-71-76-70-75 364        200.00
  Dick Rhyan 72-74-70-73-75 364        200.00
  Bobby Mitchell 76-69-72-68-78 364        200.00
 68T Steve Opperman 76-73-71-70-76 366        200.00
  Les Peterson 70-72-70-77-77 366        200.00
  Dennis Meyer 70-75-69-74-78 366        200.00
  Moon Mullins 72-65-74-73-82 366        200.00
 72 Tom Nieporte 75-73-71-71-77 367        200.00
 73T Bob Goalby 73-74-71-72-79 369        200.00
  Bob Brue 71-72-73-74-79 369          200.00
 75 Roberto Bernardini 75-72-74-69-80 370        200.00

Bruce Devlin

February 4 - 8
La Quinta Country Club

Purse $125,000
 

La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6879
Bermuda Dunes, CC Par: 72 Yards: 6782
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6840
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6532

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Five men (Bruce 
Devlin, Larry Ziegler, Charles Coody, Bob Rosburg 
and Labron Harris, Jr.) shared the lead with five-
under-par 67s.  SECOND ROUND - Ziegler added a 
superb 65 for a 36-hole total of 132, 12 under par; 
Devlin was three strokes back and Lee Trevino was 
five behind.  THIRD ROUND - Ziegler added a 68 
for a 200 total, 16 under par, good for a three-stroke 
margin on Devlin and six on Trevino.  FOURTH 
ROUND - Ziegler maintained his lead with a 71 for a 
271 total, 17 under par; however, Devlin edged to 
within two shots and Larry Hinson was three back.

Cut: 75 players at 2 over par 290

1970Bob Hope Desert Classic

Pos. Player Score Money
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Rick Rhoads, Jack Montgomery, Larry Hinson, Ron Cerrudo, Les Peterson, Jerry Barber, Bob Stanton, Bob Stone, 
DeWitt Weaver, Rod Funseth, Jim Hardy, Rod Curl, Dave Marad, Jim Ferrier, George, Johnson, Ernie Vossler, Terry Wilcox, Bill Johnston, Al Balding, 
Chi Chi Rodriguez, Steve Reid, George Knudson, Rafe Botts, Cesar Sanudo, Chris Blocker, Bob Shaw, Paul Runyan, Lee Trevino, Mac McLendon, Dave Hill, 
Ronnie Reif, Bobby Clark, Dave Eichelberger, Eddie Merrins, Lee Bonse, Ben Hart, Dick Goeckner, Chuck Piecha, Jerry Heard, Claude Harmon, Jr., Bill Garrett, 
Joe Cardenas, Chuck Valpone, Jim Fairfield, Dave Ferentz, John Hayes, Tommy Sanderson

The Following Player Withdrew: Jimmy Powell

 1 Arnold Palmer 67-71-66-67-70 342 $28,000.00
 2 Ray Floyd 68-71-66-70-67 342   16,000.00
 3 Bert Yancey 69-69-71-66-71 346     9,900.00
 4 Billy Casper 71-68-68-71-70 348     6,580.00
 5T Jim Wiechers 70-70-64-73-72 349     5,390.00
  Bob Rosburg 69-70-71-67-72 349     5,390.00
 7T Johnny Miller 71-71-71-66-71 350     4,350.00
  Charles Coody 70-71-69-69-71 350     4,350.00
 9 Marty Fleckman 66-77-69-70-69 351     3,780.00
 10T Tom Shaw 72-71-70-68-71 352     2,968.00
  Bob Murphy 70-68-73-69-72 352     2,968.00
  Al Mengert 71-72-70-68-71 352     2,968.00
  George Hixon 68-70-74-69-71 352     2,968.00
  Bobby Nichols 71-73-72-70-66 352     2,968.00
 15T Dick Rhyan 71-68-70-71-73 353     2,240.00
  Mike Hill 72-71-68-71-71 353     2,240.00
  Ralph Johnston 69-73-71-70-70 353     2,240.00
 18T J. C. Snead 69-74-71-69-71 354     1,890.00
  Pete Brown 73-72-74-68-67 354     1,890.00
 20T Randy Wolff 71-69-71-73-71 355     1,484.00
  Lionel Hebert 73-70-73-69-70 355     1,484.00
  Ed Sneed 72-71-74-70-68 355     1,484.00
  Bruce Devlin 73-72-70-72-68 355     1,484.00
 24T Roberto Bernardini 67-72-73-71-73 356     1,171.00
  Howie Johnson 75-70-70-70-71 356     1,171.00
  Tommy Aaron 72-71-76-68-69 356     1,171.00
 27T Mike Reasor 75-75-70-63-74 357        994.00
  Julius Boros 71-71-70-71-74 357        994.00
  Larry Wood 67-75-76-68-71 357        994.00
  Gardner Dickinson 72-73-70-74-68 357        994.00
  Jimmy Picard 71-74-71-70-71 357        994.00
 32T Jerry McGee 71-73-77-69-68 358        737.00
  Orville Moody 70-70-69-76-73 358        737.00
  Dick Carmody 70-72-72-71-73 358        737.00
 J oe Carr 67-74-72-72-73 358        737.00
  Doug Sanders 73-70-75-72-68 358        737.00
  Larry Mowry 72-68-70-75-73 358        737.00

  Miller Barber 70-76-71-69-74 358        737.00
  Charles Sifford 73-74-71-69-71 358        737.00
  Bill Brask 67-75-70-74-72 358        737.00
  Ted Hayes 68-78-71-70-71 358        737.00
 42T Curtis Sifford 75-74-72-70-68 359        401.00
  Jack Ewing 70-77-69-75-68 359        401.00
  Steve Eichstaedt 74-67-72-69-77 359        401.00
  Harry Toscano 71-73-74-72-69 359        401.00
  Tommy Jacobs 73-76-70-71-69 359        401.00
  Dwight Nevil 75-74-69-67-74 359        401.00
  Joel Goldstrand 69-73-72-72-73 359        401.00
  Jim Colbert 73-74-70-70-72 359        401.00
  John Schlee 71-74-73-69-72 359        401.00
 51T Bobby Greenwood 70-69-73-77-71 360        254.00
  Dale Douglass 72-70-75-72-71 360        254.00
  Bill Ogden 74-72-71-68-75 360        254.00
  Tom Nieporte 71-73-74-69-73 360        254.00
 55T Ken Fulton 75-70-76-70-70 361        254.00
  Dean Refram 74-72-71-72-72 361        254.00
  Phil Rodgers 73-73-70-72-73 361        254.00
 58T Herb Hooper 74-74-72-70-72 362        254.00
  Gay Brewer 72-70-78-71-71 362        254.00
  Jack Harden 73-72-77-69-71 362        254.00
  Chuck Courtney 72-72-74-72-72 362        254.00
  Steve Spray 72-75-72-69-74 362        254.00
  Howell Fraser 73-71-71-73-74 362        254.00
 64T Paul Harney 69-76-78-68-72 363        254.00
  Don Iverson 72-72-75-70-74 363        254.00
 66 Jerry Abbott 69-75-74-73-74 365        254.00
 67 Billy Maxwell 72-71-75-73-75 366        254.00
 68T Hubert Green 71-71-73-75-77 367        254.00
  Joe Cardenas 75-69-72-74-77 367        254.00
  Babe Hiskey 71-74-72-72-78 367        254.00
 71 Moon Mullins 77-71-70-73-77 368        254.00
 72 Dave Gumlia 75-72-70-74-78 369        254.00

Arnold Palmer

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Marty Fleckman fired a 
6-under-par 66 for a one-shot lead over Arnold 
Palmer, Roberto Bernardini, Joe Carr, Bill Brask and 
Larry Wood.  SECOND ROUND - Four players 
were tied for the lead at 6-under-par 138: Palmer, 
Bert Yancey, Bob Murphy and George Hixon; five 
players were one stroke behind.  THIRD ROUND - 
A 64 pulled Jim Wiechers into a tie with Palmer at 
12-under-par 204, a stroke ahead of Ray Floyd.  
FOURTH ROUND - Palmer forged into the solo 
lead with a 68, good for a 16-under-par 272 total and 
a three-shot edge over Floyd and Yancey.

Cut: 72 players at 3-over-par 291

February 10 - 14
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

Purse $140,000

Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6782
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6879
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6869
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6532

1971 Bob Hope Desert Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Bob Lunn, Lloyd Monroe, Paul Moran, Bill Brask, Steve Bogan, Forrest Fezler, Tommy Jacobs, Dick Mayer, Cesar Sanudo, 
Orville Moody, John Schroeder, Paul Runyan, Jim Ferrier, Tom Barber, Jerry Barber, Eddie Merrins, John Hayes, Tom Nieporte, Randy Wolff, Bunky Henry, 
Bruce Devlin, Bill Garrett, Dave Cink, Chuck Piecha, Dick Lotz, Dale Douglass, George Hixon, Ralph Johnston, John Lotz, Bruce Crampton, Ernie Vossler, 
Monty Kaser, Terry Wilcox, Al Mengert, Max Bayha, Carl Lohren, Jack Montgomery, Bob Eastwood, Hubert Green, Billy Ziobro, Bob Barbarrossa, Jim Barber.

The Following Player Withdrew: Vic Loustalot

 1 Bob Rosburg 66-69-72-70-67 344 $29,000.00
 2 Lanny Wadkins 70-69-70-69-67 345   16,530.00
 3T Johnny Miller 71-67-70-71-67 346     8,555.00
  Jerry Heard 66-70-69-70-71 346     8,555.00
 5 Bob Murphy 70-71-71-69-66 347     5,945.00
 6 Arnold Palmer 69-68-76-66-69 348     5,220.00
 7T Deane Beman 72-65-72-75-65 349     4,278.00
  Grier Jones 74-70-70-69-66 349     4,278.00
  Billy Casper 71-68-70-73-67 349     4,278.00
 10T Kermit Zarley 71-72-74-69-65 351     3,190.00
  Bobby Nichols 73-74-70-68-66 351     3,190.00
  Jack Nicklaus 68-72-74-69-68 351     3,190.00
  Larry Hinson 70-72-68-71-70 351     3,190.00
 14T Bud Allin 73-69-72-69-69 352     2,538.00
  Mike Reasor 72-72-70-67-71 352     2,538.00
 16T Phil Rodgers 71-75-67-75-65 353     2,175.00
  GayBrewer 72-68-72-71-70 353     2,175.00
  Tommy Aaron 70-69-72-71-71 353     2,175.00
 19T Lee Trevino 76-71-73-68-66 354     1,607.00
  Tom Shaw 72-70-69-73-70 354     1,607.00
  George Knudson 69-69-73-73-70 354     1,607.00
  Lionel Hebert 73-66-70-74-71 354     1,607.00
  Rod Curl 70-71-71-70-72 354     1,607.00
 24T Chuck Courtney 67-72-74-74-68 355     1,143.00
  Al Geiberger 69-72-73-74-67 355     1,143.00
  Dave Hill 72-71-72-71-69 355     1,143.00
  Marty Fleckman 74-70-71-70-70 355     1,143.00
  Dave Stockton 68-74-71-72-70 355     1,143.00
  Mac McLendon 69-72-72-68-74 355     1,143.00
 30T Curtis Sifford 71-76-71-71-67 356        942.00
  Chi Chi Rodriguez 68-71-76-70-71 356        942.00
  Mike Morley 72-67-73-72-72 356        942.00
33T Doug Sanders 73-72-74-69-69 357        782.00
  Bruce Fleisher 71-74-74-69-69 357        782.00
  Babe Hiskey 69-72-72-71-70 357        782.00
  Jim Jamieson 72-72-72-71-70 357        782.00
  Ray Floyd 76-69-73-71-68 357        782.00

  Leonard Thompson 69-71-69-77-71 357        782.00
  Don Bies 76-70-71-74-66 357        782.00
 40T Tom Watson 71-70-73-75-69 358        567.00
  Dave Marad 70-71-71-74-72 358        567.00
  Rick Rhoads 70-74-70-76-68 358        567.00
  John Lister 74-73-73-73-65 358        567.00
  Art Wall 72-67-73-72-74 358        567.00
 45T George Johnson 72-72-72-74-69 359        420.00
  Gardner Dickinson 73-72-70-71-73 359        420.00
 47T Mike Hill 73-70-70-75-72 360        347.00
  Dave Marr 69-75-74-71-71 360        347.00
  Lee Elder 73-74-72-71-70 360        347.00
 50T Jim Wiechers 78-70-70-72-71 361        251.00
  Charles Sifford 69-73-76-74-69 361        251.00
  Miller Barber 71-71-78-72-69 361        251.00
 53T Dick Rhyan 75-71-69-75-72 362        232.00
  Charles Coody 75-75-69-74-69 362        232.00
  Jim Colbert 70-77-73-74-68 362        232.00
  Bob Goalby 77-72-71-74-68 362        232.00
 57T John Schlee 73-76-73-70-71 363        232.00
  Jimmy Powell 67-76-76-74-70 363        232.00
 59T Ron Cerrudo 71-74-76-73-70 364        232.00
  Les Peterson 76-71-74-73-70 364        232.00
  Rod Funseth 79-66-72-75-72 364        232.00
  Ed Sneed 75-71-76-71-71 364        232.00
  Billy Maxwell 74-72-74-73-71 364        232.00
 64T Howie Johnson 72-78-71-73-72 365        232.00
  Jim Wright 74-72-69-75-75 365        232.00
  J. C. Snead 73-71-75-73-73 365        232.00
 67 Larry Ziegler 74-71-72-77-72 366        232.00
 68T Jim Hardy 70-79-72-73-74 368        232.00
  Dwight Nevil 72-76-73-73-74 368        232.00
  Moon Mullins 74-73-70-76-75 368        232.00
 71T Jerry McGee 71-71-75-75-77 369        232.00
  Dave Evans 75-69-73-75-77 369        232.00
 73 Bob Zender 71-75-77-71-76 370        232.00
 74 Jim Marshall 76-73-70-75-77 371        232.00

February 9 - 13
Indian Wells Country Club

Purse $145,000

Indian Wells CC  Par: 72 Yards: 6532
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6879
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6840
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6782

1972
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Bob Rosburg and Jerry 
Heard shot  6-under-par 66s to share the  lead by a 
shot over Chuck Courtney and Jimmy Powell.  
SECOND ROUND - Rosburg added a 69 for a 
36-hole total of 135, 9 under par, to lead Heard by 
one shot and two over  Arnold Palmer and Deane 
Beman.  THIRD ROUND - Heard took the lead with 
a 69 for a 205, 11 under par; he led Rosburg by two 
and Johnny Miller by three strokes.  FOURTH 
ROUND - Heard shot a 70 to continue to hold a two 
stroke edge over Rosburg at 275, 13 under par; 
Lanny Wadkins was three shots back.

Cut: 74 players at 294, 6 over par

Bob Hope Desert Classic

Bob Rosburg

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Dave Marr, Jim Simons, Bob Goalby, Roberto Bernardini, Charles Sifford, Joe Carr, Harry Toscano, Tom Nieporte, 
J. C. Snead, Greg Powers, Andy North,  Dennis Meyer, Jerry Barber, Dave Glenz, Pat Fitzsimons, Gardner Dickinson, Lionel Hebert, Bill Ogden, Paul McGuire, 
Howie Johnson, Hubert Green, Ron Cerrudo, Phil Rodgers, Dick Lotz, Jack Fleck, Don Fairfield, Tommy McGinnis, Bob Lunn, John Schroeder, Babe Hiskey, 
Dale Douglass, Ernie Vossler, Dave Evans, Bill Johnston, Ken Venturi, Jim Ferrier, Steve Opperman, Steve Spray

The Following Players Withdrew: Bob Rosburg, George Johnson, 

 1 Arnold Palmer 71-66-69-68-69 343 $32,000.00
 2T Johnny Miller 70-70-70-63-72 345   14,800.00
  Jack Nicklaus 64-70-71-68-72 345   14,800.00
 4T Gay Brewer 66-70-70-68-72 346     7,050.00
  Jim Wiechers 70-69-73-66-68 346     7,050.00
 6 John Schlee 70-68-69-70-71 348     5,760.00
 7 Lanny Wadkins 71-70-70-69-69 349     5,120.00
 8T John Mahaffey 68-73-69-68-72 350     4,520.00
  Kermit Zarley 68-72-70-71-69 350     4,520.00
 10 Charles Coody 67-75-68-69-72 351     4,000.00
 11T Lee Wykle 71-72-67-69-73 352     3,520.00
  Billy Casper 68-68-73-71-72 352     3,520.00
 13T Allen Miller 70-67-68-75-73 353     2,880.00
  Grier Jones 71-69-71-70-72 353     2,880.00
  Lee Elder 71-71-72-69-70 353     2,880.00
 16T Dave Hill 75-70-68-69-72 354     2,320.00
  Jack Ewing 73-71-69-68-73 354     2,320.00
  Bob Barbarosso 66-76-70-70-72 354     2,320.00
  Jerry Heard 71-72-71-71-69 354     2,320.00
 20T Orville Moody 71-68-73-70-73 355     1,760.00
  Rod Curl 73-72-68-70-72 355     1,760.00
  Mike Morley 71-71-72-71-70 355     1,760.00
 23T Pete Brown 73-70-71-72-70 356     1,380.00
  Lee Trevino 74-70-71-70-71 356     1,380.00    
  Rick Rhoades 73-70-71-72-70 356     1,380.00
  Labron Harris, Jr. 73-75-66-72-70 356     1,380.00
 27T Dwight Nevil 67-73-71-70-76 357     1,160.00
  Tom Jenkins 68-75-69-73-72 357     1,160.00
  Forrest Fezler 75-70-71-70-71 357     1,160.00
  Jim Colbert 73-74-71-68-71 357     1,160.00
 31T George Knudson 70-71-72-71-74-358        970.00
  Don Iverson 70-70-74-70-74 358        970.00
  Tommy Aaron 74-69-69-72-74 358        970.00
  Cesar Sanudo 73-72-71-71-71 358        970.00
 35T Doug Sanders 70-66-76-72-75 359        844.00
  Jim Jamieson 74-71-69-73-72 359        844.00
 37T Jerry McGee 69-71-71-73-76 360        688.00

  Ken Still 71-72-71-75-71 360        688.00
  Chuck Courtney 70-71-73-75-71 360        688.00
  Miller Barber 71-69-72-73-75 360        688.00
  Butch Baird 75-69-71-73-72 360        688.00
  Larry Hinson 76-73-69-71-71 360        688.00
  Jim Ahern 69-73-71-73-74 360        688.00
 44T Art Silvestrone 74-70-71-72-74 361        496.00
  Jim Hardy 73-73-73-69-73 361        496.00
  Lloyd Monroe 71-70-73-74-73 361        496.00
  Tommy Jacobs 73-75-72-70-71 361        496.00
  Joel Goldstrand 73-73-71-73-71 361        496.00
 49T Tom Shaw 72-71-72-75-72 362        385.00
  Paul Harney 73-72-69-76-72 362        385.00
  Dave Stockton 69-76-75-68-74 362        385.00
  Roy Pace 71-74-75-71-71 362        385.00
  Victor Regalado 72-69-73-73-75 362        385.00
 54T Dick Rhyan 72-74-75-70-72 363        344.00
  Billy Ziobro 71-69-74-76-73 363        344.00
  Ed Sneed 77-70-70-73-73 363        344.00
 57T Buddy Allin 71-74-69-74-76 364        300.00
  Mike Wynn 75-74-70-71-74 364        300.00
  Gary Groh 80-70-70-69-75 364        300.00
  Bob Wynn 74-73-70-72-75 364        300.00
  Don Bies 76-70-74-71-73 364        300.00
  Hseih Min-Nan 73-69-74-74-74 364        300.00
  Bob Murphy 74-75-67-73-75 364        300.00
  Bob Payne 68-74-70-75-77 364        300.00
 65T Ben Kern 67-75-71-76-76 365        264.00
  Tom Watson 70-74-75-70-76 365        264.00
  Jimmy Powell 73-72-72-71-77 365        264.00
 68T Rik Massengale 69-72-75-73-77 366        244.00
  Jim Dent 73-72-74-70-77 366        244.00
 70 Mike Reasor 74-72-72-73-77 368            0.00
 71 Bunky Henry 72-74-72-73-78 369            0.00

Arnold Palmer

February 7 - 11
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

Purse $160,000

Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6782
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6879
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6849
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6582

1973
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Jack Nicklaus shot a 64 
to lead Gay Brewer and Bob Barbarosso by two 
shots.  SECOND ROUND - Nicklaus added a 70 for 
a 134 total, 10 under par; he led Brewer, Billy Casper 
and Doug Sanders by two strokes.  THIRD ROUND 
- Nicklaus retained the lead with a 71 for an 
11-under-par 205 total; his margin had shrunk to a 
single shot over Arnold Palmer and Brewer and two 
shots over John Schlee.  FOURTH ROUND - A 68 
kept Nicklaus on top at 15-under-par 273, but he was 
joined by Johnny Miller, who fired a 9-under-par 63; 
one shot back were Palmer and Brewer.

Cut: 73 players at 3-over-par 291

Bob Hope Desert Classic

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money



55

COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Pete Brown, Chi Chi Rodriguez, Dave Stockton, Gary McCord, Allen Miller,  Tommy Sanderson, Don Fairfield, 
Orville Moody, Rick Divel, Tommy Jacobs,  Terry Ferraro, George Cadle, Bill Hartley, Jim Ferrier, Paul Runyan, Billy Emmons, Bob Lunn, Randy Erskine, 
Fred Crockett, Dan Halldorson, Eddie Pearce, Dale Douglass, Ric Acton, Bruce Devlin, Bob Goalby, Bob Payne, Wally Armstrong, Tom Nieporte, Monty Kaser, 
Don Iverson, Clive Clark, Bob Allard, Yas Katayama, Bill Johnston, Dick Mast, Vic Martin, Bob Zender, Bill Ogden, Larry Wood, Jim Langley, Gene Torres, 
Gardner Dickinson, Bill Tindall, Rocky Thompson, Marty Fleckman, Rik Massengale, MacMcLendon, Dave Evans

The Following Players Withdrew: Rod Curl, Jerry Barber

The Following Player Was Disqualified: Norman Bernard

 1 Hubert Green 72-69-66-69-65 341 $32,048.00
 2 Bert Yancey 71-72-61-69-70 343   18,267.00
 3 John Mahaffey 71-70-71-68-67 347   11,377.00
 4T Mark Hayes 68-74-67-72-68 349     6,249.00
  Johnny Miller 72-69-69-69-70 349     6,249.00
  Bob Murphy 74-69-69-69-70 349     6,249.00
  Mike McCullough 69-73-70-70-67 349     6,249.00
 8T Dwight Nevil 74-68-71-69-67 350     4,527.00
  George Knudson 72-71-70-70-67 350     4,527.00
 10T Labron Harris, Jr. 70-70-71-71-69 351     3,686.00
  David Graham 74-72-65-70-70 351     3,686.00
  Bud Allin 80-67-71-66-67 351     3,686.00
 13T John Lister 70-71-72-69-70 352     2,804.00
  John Schlee 72-72-67-73-68 352     2,804.00
  Lee Elder 69-71-69-72-71 352     2,804.00
  Dave Hill 71-72-73-71-65 352     2,804.00
  Tom Jenkins 73-72-69-73-66 352     2,804.00
 18T Billy Casper 75-74-68-67-70 354     2,163.00
  Bob Unger 73-70-73-71-67 354     2,163.00
 20 Ken Still 73-72-76-64-70 355     1,923.00
 21T J. C. Snead 71-71-72-72-70 356     1,316.00
  Miller Barber 73-70-72-72-68 356     1,316.00
  Jim Colbert 71-73-74-69-69 356     1,316.00
  Dick Lotz 74-75-73-69-65 356     1,316.00
  Jack Ewing 71-72-72-71-70 356     1,316.00
  Bobby Nichols 74-68-71-75-68 356     1,316.00
 27T Lionel Hebert 73-72-68-72-72 357     1,162.00
  Bob Rosburg 72-76-68-70-71 357     1,162.00
  Mike Reasor 72-69-70-73-73 357     1,162.00
  Gay Brewer 74-74-69-71-69 357     1,162.00
 31 Gary Groh 75-69-72-71-71 358     1,042.00
 32T Jim Dent 74-74-75-68-68 359        907.00
  Ray Floyd 74-70-72-70-73 359        907.00
  Jack Fleck 75-69-69-72-74 359        907.00
  Doug Sanders 76-72-69-72-70 359        907.00
  Bob Menne 73-77-69-70-70 359        907.00
 37T Ted Small 72-72-73-70-73 360        689.00

  Tommy McGinnis 76-74-69-69-71 360        689.00
  Charles Coody 75-77-77-68-70 360        689.00
  Grier Jones 72-69-75-73-71 360        689.00
  Bob Wynn 76-67-74-72-71 360        689.00
  Rod Funseth 75-71-71-71-72 360        689.00
  Steve Melnyk 74-74-71-70-71 360        689.00
 44T Mike Morley 75-71-74-72-69 361        497.00
  Bob Stanton 72-71-72-75-71 361        497.00
  Ben Crenshaw 81-71-72-66-71 361        497.00
  John Jacobs 75-67-74-73-72 361        497.00
  Bill Ziobro 72-72-73-71-73 361        497.00
 49T Chuck Courtney 75-74-72-71-70 362        382.00
  Jim Wiechers 75-67-71-78-71 362        382.00
  Dewitt Weaver 82-64-73-71-72 362        382.00
  Don Bies 72-74-74-71-72 362        382.00
  Dave Jiminez 74-74-71-72-71 362        382.00
  Jerry McGee 80-71-71-71-69 362        382.00
  Gil Morgan 75-76-74-67-70 362        382.00
  Arnold Palmer 76-70-74-69-73 362        382.00
 57T Dennis Meyer 77-74-71-68-73 363        320.00
  Victor Regalado 76-75-73-69-70 363        320.00
  Phil Rodgers 77-74-69-72-71 363        320.00
  Terry Wilcox 80-72-71-69-71 363        320.00
  Tom Shaw 71-73-77-70-72 363        320.00
  John Ruedi 71-75-73-73-71 363        320.00
  Vern Novak 71-73-72-74-73 363        320.00
 64 Larry Hinson 76-67-75-73-73 364        288.00
 65T Bruce Fleisher 81-70-73-69-72 365        276.00
  Mac Hunter 75-71-70-74-75 365        276.00
  Curtis Sifford 77-70-72-74-73 365        276.00
 68T Richie Karl 76-74-70-73-73 366        256.00
  Jerry Heard 73-78-71-70-74 366        256.00
  Roger Parker 71-75-73-73-72 366        256.00

Hubert Green

February 6 - 10
Indian Wells Country Club

Purse $160,000

Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6532
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6920
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6858
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6782

1974
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Mark Hayes shot a 
4-under-par 68 to lead McCullough and Lee Elder by 
one shot.  SECOND ROUND - Lee Elder held a 
slim one-shot lead at four-under-par 140 over Johnny 
Miller, John Mahaffey, Hubert Green and John Lister.  
THIRD ROUND - Bert Yancey fired a course record 
61 at Indian Wells to grab the lead at 204, 12 under 
par; Green was three back and Hayes five behind.  
FOURTH ROUND - Yancey retained his lead with a 
69 for a 273 total, 15 under par; Green was three 
behind, Miller four back and Mahaffey five behind.

Cut: 70 Players at 5-over-par 293

Bob Hope Desert Classic

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money



56

COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Babe Hiskey, Bobby Walzel, Victor Regalado, Jim Ahern, Doug Sanders, Lee Elder, Bobby Heins, Charles Coody, 
Bruce Fleisher, Dick Crawford, Forrest Fezler, Lionel Hebert, Dave Barber, Tom Nieporte, Mike Mitchell, Gay Brewer, Jim Dent, Terry Wilcox, 
Chi Chi Rodriguez, Steve Melnyk, Jim Jamieson, Richie Karl, Jim Wiechers, Brian Abbott, Dick Lotz, Gardner Dickinson, Jack Fleck, Jack Ewing, Ken Venturi, 
Glenn Stuart, Jack Spradlin, DeWitt Weaver, Gary Hopkins, Bob Rosburg, Don Fairfield, Bob Allard, Mark Hayes, Dave Newquist, Don Iverson, Harvie Ward, 
Terry Ferraro, Bill Ogden, Larry Mancour, Lanny Wadkins, Clive Clark, Jay Hebert, Paul Scodeller, Jimmy Powell, Paul Runyan, Jim Ferrier, Paul McGuire

The Following Player Withdrew: Bob Lunn

The Following Players Were Disqualified: Phil Rodgers, Dow Finsterwald

 1 Johnny Miller 64-69-72-66-68 339 $32,000.00
 2 Bob Murphy 74-67-67-68-66 342   18,240.00
 3 Jerry Heard 68-70-68-68-69 343   11,360.00
 4 Tom Shaw 70-66-69-71-69 345     7,520.00
 5T Pat Fitzsimons 73-73-67-67-66 346     6,160.00
  John Mahaffey 70-67-69-69-71 346     6,160.00
 7T Mac McLendon 68-68-71-74-66 347     4,920.00
  Billy Casper 75-68-66-68-70 347     4,920.00
 9T Don Bies 71-67-66-72-72 348     4,160.00
  Miller Barber 68-69-69-70-72 348     4,160.00
 11T Bruce Crampton 68-69-73-74-65 349     3,520.00
  Dave Hill 70-68-71-70-70 349     3,520.00
 13 Curtis Sifford 72-70-71-68-69 350       3,040.00
 14T Tom Jenkins 66-71-71-75-68 351     2,720.00
  Wally Armstrong 73-71-70-72-65 351     2,720.00
  Dave Stockton 73-69-69-71-69 351     2,720.00
 17T Bobby Wadkins 73-69-67-73-70 352     2,240.00
  Jim Marshall 72-68-69-72-71 352     2,240.00
  Mike Reasor 69-72-67-71-73 352     2,240.00
 20T Arnold Palmer 68-72-71-72-70 353     1,638.00
  Joe Inman 74-71-72-66-70 353     1,638.00
  Bill Rogers 69-68-75-69-72 353     1,638.00
  Bob Stanton 72-67-73-68-73 353     1,638.00
  Dwight Nevil 69-69-73-69-73 353     1,638.00
 25T John Schlee 76-72-65-71-70 354     1,184.00
  Orville Moody 72-71-70-71-70 354     1,184.00
  J. C. Snead 70-73-72-69-70 354     1,184.00
  Ray Floyd 74-70-68-71-71 354     1,184.00
  Jerry McGee 70-71-69-73-71 354     1,184.00
  Alan Tapie 68-71-69-73-73 354     1,184.00
  Tommy Aaron 69-70-74-72-69 354     1,184.00
 32T Hubert Green 73-70-71-71-70 355        926.00
  George Knudson 69-72-69-72-73 355        926.00
  John Schroeder 75-69-70-69-72 355        926.00
  Rod Curl 73-69-68-70-74 355        926.00
 36T Larry Ziegler 76-70-69-69-72 356        721.00
  Chuck Courtney 71-70-71-72-72 356        721.00

  George Cadle 71-73-69-70-73 356        721.00
  Peter Oosterhuis 72-72-72-68-72 356        721.00
  Dave Glenz 71-75-69-68-73 356        721.00
  Jim Colbert 74-73-73-66-70 356        721.00
  Kermit Zarley 75-74-67-71-69 356        721.00
 43T Gary Groh 72-69-71-72-73 357        576.00
  Roger Maltbie 70-73-69-72-73 357        576.00
 45 Terry Dill 75-68-70-75-71 359        528.00
 46T Mike McCullough 72-75-69-69-75 360        426.00
  Jerry Barber 69-70-75-71-75 360        426.00
  Bob Eastwood 76-69-70-70-75 360        426.00
  Allen Miller 71-74-71-71-73 360        426.00
  Art Wall 71-72-74-71-72 360        426.00
  Buddy Allin 68-72-70-77-73 360        426.00
  Grier Jones 70-73-76-69-72 360        426.00
 53T Bob Unger 75-69-67-74-76 361        356.00
  Randy Erskine 79-69-77-71-74 361        356.00
  Labron Harris, Jr. 78-77-67-66-73 361        356.00
  Ron Cerrudo 73-71-72-73-72 361        356.00
  Bob Goalby 75-72-73-70-71 361        356.00
  Larry Wise 71-78-71-70-71 361        356.00
 59T Tom Evans 72-69-72-71-78 362        304.00
  Bob Wynn 73-72-72-70-75 362        304.00
  Ray Carrasco 73-72-73-71-73 362        304.00
  Dennie Meyer 70-75-71-73-73 362        304.00
  Fuzzy Zoeller 69-73-72-75-73 362        304.00
  Danny Edwards 74-72-75-69-72 362        304.00
  Bruce Devlin 73-73-72-71-73 362        304.00
 66T Jim Langley 74-71-69-73-76 363        256.00
  Bobby Nichols 69-72-69-77-76 363        256.00
  Lyn Lott 73-72-70-73-75 363        256.00
  John Jacobs 78-70-68-73-74 363        256.00
  George Johnson 71-71-76-71-74 363        256.00
 71 John Lister 72-71-71-75-75 364            0.00
 72 Gil Morgan 73-70-72-74-77 366            0.00

Johnny Miller

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Johnny Miller fired a 
sparkling 64, good for a two-shot lead over Tom 
Jenkins and four over nine players.  SECOND 
ROUND - Miller shot a 69 good for an 11-under-par 
total of 133 and a three-stroke advantage over Mac 
McLendon and Tom Shaw.  THIRD ROUND - 
While Miller could only shoot even-par 72, Don Bies 
stormed into the lead with a 66; putting him a stroke 
ahead of Miller and Shaw, two up on Jerry Heard.  
FOURTH ROUND - Miller regained the lead with a 
66 for a 271 total, 17 under par; he led Heard by 
three and John Mahaffey by four shots.

Cut: 72 players at two-over-par 290

Bob Hope Desert Classic

February 5 - 9
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

Purse $160,000

Bermuda Dunes CC Par:72 Yards: 6778
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6920
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6869
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6532

1975



57

COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Don Iverson, Dick Lotz, Tom Shaw, Bobby Wadkins, Lyn Lott, Tom Nieporte, John Jacobs, Dean Refram, Dick Rhyan, 
Larry Nelson, Bill Ogden, Fuzzy Zoeller, Paul Runyan, Rick Richards, Dave Hart, Dave Evans, Roger Maltbie, John Harris, Phil Rodgers, Tommy Jacobs, 
George Burns, Ed Sabo, Doug Sanders, Don Pooley, Bob Rosburg, Dave Glenz, John Schamp, Dick Mayer, Tommy McGinnis, Pat Fitzsimons, Dan O'Neill, 
Terry Wilcox, Joey Dills, Bobby Walzel, Steve Veriato, Gardner Dickinson, Barney Thompson, Bob Eastwood, Jerry Barber, Frank Beard, Don Fairfield, 
Jim Ferrier, Dow Finsterwald, Labron Harris, Jr., Joe Inman, Bob Stanton

The Following Players Withdrew: Arnold Palmer, Dave Stockton

The Following Player Was Disqualified: Gary Groh

 1 Johnny Miller 71-69-73-68-63 344 $36,000.00
 2 Rik Massengale 69-72-71-68-67 347   20,520.00
 3 Bud Allin 67-68-75-71-67 348   12,780.00
 4T Dave Newquist 74-70-67-71-69 351     7,440.00
  Jim Colbert 67-73-77-70-64 351     7,440.00
  Jerry Heard 73-72-70-69-67 351     7,440.00
 7T Jack Nicklaus 69-70-72-69-72 352     5,535.00
  Lee Elder 71-70-73-69-69 352     5,535.00
 9 Billy Casper 72-65-74-68-74 353     4,860.00
 10T Bob Murphy 70-68-76-74-66 354     4,320.00
  Bill Rogers 69-71-74-70-70 354     4,320.00
 12T Bruce Lietzke 74-69-72-72-68 355     3,480.00
  Dwight Nevil 71-67-73-72-72 355     3,480.00
  Tony Jacklin 71-76-69-72-67 355     3,480.00
 15T Mike Reasor 71-72-75-69-69 356     2,520.00
  Tommy Aaron 73-73-69-72-69 356     2,520.00
  Dale Douglass 75-73-72-71-65 356     2,520.00
  Mike McCullough 72-72-70-70-72 356     2,520.00
  Jerry Pate 71-72-72-71-70 356     2,520.00
  Rex Caldwell 71-70-78-69-68 356     2,520.00
  Mike Morley 74-68-73-74-67 356     2,520.00
 22T Mason Rudolph 71-71-71-74-70 357     1,642.00
  Howard Twitty 78-70-74-69-66 357     1,642.00
  Victor Regalado 74-67-74-70-72 357     1,642.00
  Mac McLendon 77-72-70-71-67 357     1,624.00
 26T Hubert Green 75-72-76-68-67 358     1,359.00
  Lanny Wadkins 71-75-69-72-71 358     1,359.00
  Jimmy Powell 72-71-72-71-72 358     1,359.00
  Gay Brewer 70-71-77-70-70 358     1,359.00
 30T Dave Hill 71-71-72-74-71 359     1,118.00
  J. C. Snead 73-70-76-71-69 359     1,118.00
  Charles Coody 68-74-74-73-70 359     1,118.00
  George Cadle 74-65-77-72-71 359     1,118.00
  Orville Moody 73-69-75-73-69 359     1,118.00
 35T John Mahaffey 70-70-73-73-74 360        927.00
  Peter Oosterhuis 72-73-71-72-72 360        927.00
  Jim Jamieson 74-68-74-73-71 360        927.00

 38T Wally Armstrong 75-73-75-69-69 361        792.00
  Rod Curl 75-67-73-73-73 361        792.00
  Gary Wintz 72-71-76-71-71 361        792.00
  Miller Barber 75-72-72-70-72 361        792.00
 42T Jerry McGee 76-70-75-72-69 362        666.00
  Mike Mitchell 74-73-70-68-67 362        666.00
  Gary Koch 72-74-71-70-75 362        666.00
 45T Calvin Peete 77-70-74-73-69 363        503.00
  Bob Payne 69-77-75-71-71 363        503.00
  Gary McCord 71-75-71-76-70 363        503.00
  Ken Still 77-71-74-71-70 363        503.00
  Jack Ewing 76-74-73-71-69 363        503.00
  David Graham 69-71-80-70-73 363        503.00
  Curtis Sifford 75-71-71-73-73 363        503.00
 52T Bobby Nichols 74-74-71-73-72 364        409.00
  Lionel Hebert 74-72-76-69-73 364        409.00
  Joe Porter 73-69-76-73-73 364        409.00
  Art Wall 75-73-71-73-72 364        409.00
  Jim Wiechers 72-71-71-76-74 364        409.00
  Tom Jenkins 74-73-72-72-73 364        409.00
 58T Don Massengale 77-69-73-75-71 365        355.00
  Isao Matsui 72-74-78-71-70 365        355.00
  Leonard Thompson 77-73-74-71-70 365        355.00
  Bob Gilder 75-72-75-72-71 365        355.00
  Gil Morgan 79-73-71-70-72 365        355.00
  George Knudson 74-72-71-75-73 365        355.00
 64T Don Bies 74-72-74-75-71 366        319.00
  Forrest Fezler 73-70-74-77-72 366        319.00
 66 Mike Shea 73-76-65-74-69 367        306.00
 67T George Johnson 74-75-73-73-73 368        288.00
  Alan Tapie 73-70-75-77-73 368        288.00
  Barry Jaeckel 75-70-74-74-75 368        288.00
 70 Bob Goalby 73-74-75-70-77 369        270.00
 71 Chi Chi Rodriguez 72-73-75-74-77 371            0.00
 72 Dennis Meyer 81-70-76-69-79 374            0.00

Johnny Miller

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Weather:  Sporadic rain on Thursday,Friday and 
Saturday caused frequent delays

February 4 - 8
Indian Wells Country Club

Purse $180,000

Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,532
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,911
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,840
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,778

1976Bob Hope Desert Classic
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Bud Allin and Jim 
Colbert shot five-under-par 67s to lead Charles 
Coody by a shot and Rik Massengale, Jack Nicklaus, 
Bill Rogers, Bob Payne and David Graham by two.  
SECOND ROUND - Allin added a 68 for a nine-
under-par total of 135; he led Billy Casper by two 
strokes and Bob Murphy and Dwight Nevil by three.  
THIRD ROUND - Despite a 75, Allin clung to the 
lead at 6 under par 210, with Jack Nicklaus, Billy 
Casper and Dave Newquist only a shot back.  
FOURTH ROUND - Billy Casper took the lead with 
a 68 for a 72-hole total of 279, nine under par; one 
shot back were Rik Massengale and Jack Massengale 
and Allin and Johnny Miller were two back.

Cut: 73 players at 7-over-par 295



58

COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Johnny Miller, Dave Stockton, Graham Marsh, Dennis Meyer, Stan Altgelt, Jerry Barber, Rafe Botts, Curtis Sifford, 
Jim Ferrier, John Schamp, Tommy Jacobs, Earl Collier, Terry Wilcox, Monty Kaser, Dave Newquist, Bobby Cole, Gardner Dickinson, Bob Goalby, Lionel Hebert, 
Isao Matsui, Dale Douglass,  Mike Walters, Terry Diehl, Bill Ogden, Dow Finsterwald, Vic Martin, Bob Rosburg, Paul Harney, Jack Fleck, Bob Wynn, 
Fuzzy Zoeller, John Jackson, Jr., Frank Beard, Sam Farlow, Mike Slipko, Jim Ferrier, Ken Still, John Mahaffey, Dick Mast, Woody Blackburn, Kermit Zarley

The Following Players Withdrew: Jim Colbert, Morris Hatalsky, Craig Stadler

 1 Rik Massengale 64-66-70-70-67 337 $40,000.00
 2 Bruce Lietzke 67-67-70-72-67 343   22,800.00
 3 Bobby Walzel 72-74-67-70-64 347   14,200.00
 4T Mike Morley 70-72-68-71-67 348     8,800.00
  Bob Shearer 69-73-67-67-72 348     8,800.00
 6 Roger Maltbie 70-72-67-70-70 349     7,200.00
 7 Gary Player 70-71-68-70-71 350     6,400.00
 8T Alan Tapie 67-70-72-70-72 351     6,225.00
  Charles Coody 70-70-71-67-73 351     6,225.00
  Hubert Green 69-68-69-72-73 351     6,225.00
  Bob Murphy 71-69-69-71-71 351     6,225.00
 12T Grier Jones 74-68-69-71-70 352     4,000.00
  Joe Inman 70-71-73-70-68 352     4,000.00
 14T Dave Hill 71-68-72-71-71 353     3,000.00
  Gay Brewer 72-67-66-72-76 353     3,000.00
  Mark Lye 70-73-68-72-70 353     3,000.00
  Wally Armstrong 69-67-71-73-73 353     3,000.00
  Dwight Nevil 70-76-68-70-69 353     3,000.00
  Lou Graham 72-69-70-74-68 353     3,000.00
  Ron Cerrudo 70-68-70-74-71 353     3,000.00
 21T Steve Melnyk 69-70-75-69-71 354     1,960.00
  Andy Bean 71-75-67-69-72 354     1,960.00
  J. C. Snead 70-74-73-68-69 354     1,960.00
  Peter Oosterhuis 72-70-71-75-66 354     1,960.00
 25T Paul Moran 71-67-75-71-71 355     1,570.00
  Arnold Palmer 73-68-69-74-71 355     1,570.00
  Howard Twitty 71-72-71-70-71 355     1,570.00
  George Cadle 71-70-71-73-70 355     1,570.00
 29 John Lister 71-69-73-71-72 356     1,420.00
 30T Mac McLendon 77-73-68-72-67 357     1,138.00
  Billy Casper 71-71-71-74-70 357     1,138.00
  Gene Littler 71-71-72-70-73 357     1,138.00
  Lanny Wadkins 69-73-72-70-73 357     1,138.00
  Bud Allin 75-72-69-71-70 357     1,138.00
  Forrest Fezler 71-70-78-72-66 357     1,138.00
  Jim Simons 70-73-71-72-71 357     1,138.00
  Lyn Lott 73-71-72-72-69 357     1,138.00
  Jim Wiechers 74-68-72-71-72 357     1,138.00
 39T Barry Jaeckel 69-72-71-74-72 358        820.00

  Tom Purtzer 77-68-70-73-70 358        820.00
  Rod Funseth 73-75-73-67-70 358        820.00
  John Schroeder 72-70-71-68-77 358        820.00
  Jerry McGee 70-69-74-73-72 358        820.00
 44T Art Wall 72-72-68-73-74 359        576.00
  Mike Reasor 77-69-72-69-72 359        576.00
  Gil Morgan 73-72-72-72-70 359        576.00
  Tom Kite 76-73-70-70-70 359        576.00
  Bob Gilder 73-72-70-69-75 359        576.00
  John Schlee 72-75-69-73-70 359        576.00
  Mike McCullough 73-71-71-72-72 359        576.00
  Kikuo Arai 71-74-70-72-72 359        576.00
 52T Bill Rogers 74-71-71-73-71 360        475.00
  Mike Reid 72-73-70-70-75 360        475.00
 54T Victor Regalado 74-75-68-72-72 361        440.00
  Gary McCord 71-74-69-76-71 361        440.00
  Marty Fleckman 71-70-72-76-72 361        440.00
  Tommy Aaron 71-75-71-72-72 361        440.00
  Leonard Thompson 77-75-70-66-73 361        440.00
 59T Frank Beard 70-76-70-75-71 362        385.00
  Tom Nieporte 72-73-72-72-73 362        385.00
  Don Massengale 75-69-76-71-71 362        385.00
  Orville Moody 74-73-71-73-71 362        385.00
  Lee Elder 72-69-69-79-73 362        385.00
  Bill Calfee 74-69-76-68-75 362        385.00
 65T Jeff Hewes 75-67-77-72-73 363        340.00
  Cesar Sanudo 71-76-71-73-72 363        340.00
  Miller Barber 76-76-68-71-72 363        340.00
 68T Jerry Heard 75-67-77-72-73 363        340.00
  Jack Newton 72-69-74-76-73 363        340.00
  Allen Miller 74-77-67-73-73 363        340.00
 71T Don Bies 72-73-75-69-76 364        310.00
  Pete Brown 73-75-70-73-74 364        310.00
  Jack Ewing 75-69-74-70-77 364        310.00
 74T Rex Caldwell 76-73-71-71-75 366            0.00
  Doug Tewell 73-70-71-75-77 366            0.00
 76T Dale Hayes 77-68-68-76-78 367            0.00
  Gary Groh 69-76-72-74-76 367            0.00

Rik Massengale

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Rik Massengale shot his 
best-ever round in a PGA event, carding a 64 at 
Indian Wells; he led by three over Bruce Lietzke and 
Alan Tapie.  SECOND ROUND - Massengale added 
a 66 for a 130 total; Lietzke was four strokes back 
with two others seven back.
THIRD ROUND - After a 70, Massengale retained 
the lead at 16-under-par 200, maintaining his four-
shot lead over Lietzke.  FOURTH ROUND - With 
his second consecutive 70, Massengale widened his 
lead over Lietzke and Bob Shearer to six shots.

Cut: 77 players at three-over-par 291

Bob Hope Desert Classic

January 9 - 13
La Quinta Country Club

Purse $200,000

La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,911
Bermuda Dunes, CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,778
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,869
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,532

1977



59

COMPLETE 
RESULTS

 1 Bill Rogers 69-67-67-67-69 339 $45,000.00
 2 Jerry McGee 71-68-65-70-67 341   25,650.00
 3 Peter Oosterhuis 67-71-68-66-71 343   15,975.00
 4 Rex Caldwell 71-68-71-69-66 345   10,565.00
 5 Tom Watson 69-68-66-72-71 346     9,225.00
 6T J. C. Snead 70-70-69-72-66 347     7,316.00
  Keith Fergus 68-72-70-69-68 347     7,316.00
  Lon Hinkle 71-67-70-71-68 347     7,316.00
 9T Lee Trevino 72-67-72-69-68 348     5,850.00
  Tim Simpson 72-69-68-68-71 348     5,850.00
 11T Gene Littler 72-68-69-69-72 350     4,950.00
  Forrest Fezler 71-72-66-70-71 350     4,950.00
 13T Don Bies 73-73-71-68-66 351     3,712.00
  Mike Morley 74-70-65-73-69 351     3,712.00
  Steve Veriato 72-70-67-72-70 351     3,712.00
  Rik Massengale 68-72-71-69-71 351     3,712.00
  David Graham 66-73-69-70-73 351     3,712.00
  Danny Edwards 71-67-69-68-76 351     3,712.00
 19T Lee Elder 71-73-69-71-68 352     2,700.00
  Leonard Thompson 70-77-69-67-69 352     2,700.00
  Fuzzy Zoeller 67-73-71-70-71 352     2,700.00
 22T Kermit Zarley 70-73-72-69-69 353     1,958.00
  Grier Jones 69-69-73-74-68 353     1,958.00
  Mike McCullough  70-76-68-69-70 353      1,958.00
  Woody Blackburn   70-68-74-71-70 353     1,958.00
  Howard Twitty 74-69-67-71-72 353     1,958.00
  Rod Curl 74-70-67-69-73 353 1,958.00
 8T Miller Barber 70-67-74-74-69 354 1,495.00
  Bill Kratzert 71-74-70-68-71 354     1,495.00
  Bob Murphy 69-74-70-69-72 354     1,495.00
  Larry Nelson 68-72-74-68-72 354     1,495.00
  Mike Hill 73-76-73-66-66 354     1,495.00
  Rod Funseth 73-73-65-69-74 354     1,495.00
 34T John Mahaffey 71-73-68-71-72 355     1,250.00
  Bobby Walzel 70-68-71-71-75 355     1,250.00
 36T Dave Stockton 72-71-72-70-71 356     1,083.00
  Jim White 69-74-73-69-71 356     1,083.00

  Dave Eichelberger 67-74-75-71-69 356     1,083.00
  Gary Groh 71-71-68-70-76 356     1,083.00
 40T Tommy Aaron 70-76-70-69-72 357        854.00
  Kikuo Arai 70-71-69-74-73 357        854.00
  Joe Inman 71-73-71-71-71 357        854.00
  Tom Kite 76-73-70-69-69 357        854.00
  Gil Morgan 70-76-72-70-69 357        854.00
  Tom Nieporte 70-73-73-73-68 357        854.00
 46T Bill Calfee 72-67-74-72-73 358        622.00
  Jay Haas 74-70-71-69-74 358        622.00
  Peter Jacobsen 74-71-70-70-73 358        622.00
  Hubert Green 71-74-68-73-72 358        622.00
  Victor Regalado 67-77-73-70-71 358        622.00
 51T Tom Shaw 69-70-73-74-73 359        545.00
  Dennis Meyer 73-70-71-74-71 359        545.00
 53T Bob Gilder 72-72-73-71-72 360        500.00
  Stan Lee 72-71-72-73-72 360        500.00
  Alan Tapie 70-74-74-70-72 360       500.00
  Tom Purtzer 68-70-78-73-71 360        500.00
  Allen Miller 73-71-71-74-71 360        500.00
  Steve Melnyk 73-71-71-74-71 360        500.00
 59 Mark Hayes 73-72-70-72-74 361        460.00
 60T Lyn Lott 72-72-73-69-76 362        412.00
  Paul Moran 72-72-70-72-76 362        412.00
  Don Iverson 72-68-73-74-75 362        412.00
  Barry Jaeckel 69-74-74-74-73 362        412.00
  Bill Galloway 74-73-72-70-73 362        412.00
  Bob Zender 78-71-70-70-73 362        412.00
  Bruce Lietzke 70-73-71-75-73 362        412.00
 67T Jim Chauncey 76-69-68-75-75 363        365.00
  Arnold Palmer 69-70-75-75-74 363       365.00
 69 Terry Mauney 72-71-75-71-75 364        350.00
 70 Perry Leslie 70-75-72-71-78 366        340.00

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Gibby Gilbert, Lanny Wadkins, Mark Lye, Greg Powers, Charles Coody, Gary Koch, Frank Beard, Ken Still, Dwight Nevil, 
Mike Reasor, Jim Dent, Ron Cerrudo, Joe Porter, Gay Brewer, Mac McLendon, Mark Pfeil, Monte Kaser, Skip Dunaway, Billy Casper, Don Pooley, 
George Cadle, Dave Hill, Wally Armstrong, Bill Ogden, Orville Moody, Bob Rosburg, Jerry Heard, Dave Barber, Phil Rodgers, Bob Wynn, Jerry Barber, 
Lou Graham, Gardner Dickinson, Terry Wilcox, Roger Maltbie, Woody Dame, Rik Massengale, Dave Evans, Bruce Robertson, Vic Martin, Larry Benson, 
Bunky Henry, Art Wal, Chris Pigott, Johnny Miller, Isao Matsui, Jay Hebert, Don Brigham, Dow Finsterwald.

Bill Rogers

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Weather: For the first time in the tournament's history, 
heavy weekend rains forced the postponement of play, 
with the final round played on Monday.

February 8 - 12
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

Purse $225,000

Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,778
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,911
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,840
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,532

1978
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - David Graham shot a 
6-under-par 66 to lead Peter Oosterhuis, Fuzzy Zoeller, Dave 
Eichelberger and Victor Regalado by a shot.  SECOND 
ROUND - Bill Rogers jumped into the leading by firing a 
67 for an 8-under-par total of 136;  he led Tom Watson by 
one stroke and Peter Oosterhuis, Lon Hinkle, Grier Jones, 
Danny Edwards and Graham by two.  THIRD ROUND - 
Watson fired a third-round 66 to pull into a tie with Rogers at 
203.  Jerry McGee was one stroke back, and Oosterhuis 
three behind.  FOURTH ROUND - Rogers shot his third 
straight 67 for a 72-hole total of 18-under-par 270, good for a 
two-stroke advantage over Oosterhuis and four over McGee.

Cut: 70 players at one-over-par 289.

Pro-Am: Jim White, Peter Jacobsen,  -57, $2750 each. 

Bob Hope Desert Classic



60

COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Jerry Heard, Charlie Gibson, Gary McCord, Dave Stockton, Jack Fleck, George Cadle, Jack Renner, Lyn Lott, Barry Jaeckel, 
Ron Mobley, Lon Nielsen, Bob Gilder, Terry Wilcox, Tom Shaw, Danny Edwards, Bill Ogden, Al Geiberger, Arnold Palmer, Dave Marr, Kip Byrne, Ed Byman, 
Mac McLendon, George Knudson, Miller Barber, Peter Oosterhuis, Bill Calfee, Tommy Aaron, Allen Miller, Don Baker, Dan Pohl, Craig Stadler, Jerry Barber, 
Eddie Pearce, Steve Veriato, Wren Lum, Don Pooley, Rafe Botts, Vic Regalado, Joe Hager, Hubert Green, Bob Rosburg, Jim Chancey, Bob Mann, Jim Simons, 
John Mahoney, Jim White, Doug Tewell, Tom Nieporte, Paul Runyan, Woody Blackburn, Jack Burke, Jim Ferrier, Mike Ford, Larry Benson, Mike Reasor

The Following Player Was Disqualified: Lee Elder

 1 John Mahaffey 66-66-71-71-69 343 $50,000.00
 2 Lee Trevino 71-68-66-70-69 344   29,700.00
 3 Mark Hayes 70-72-68-69-66 345   18,700.00
 4 Grier Jones 70-68-71-69-68 346   13,200.00
 5T Keith Fergus 69-67-68-75-69 348   10,450.00
  Lanny Wadkins 71-66-74-69-68 348   10,450.00
 7T Bobby Wadkins 69-70-72-71-67 349     8,275.00
  Tom Purtzer 69-68-70-74-68 349     8,275.00
  Alan Tapie 71-71-68-68-71 349     8,275.00
  Leonard Thompson 69-66-69-75-70 349     8,275.00
 11T Jerry Pate 71-72-70-69-68 350     6,325.00
  Jack Nicklaus 71-69-69-72-69 350     6,325.00
  Lon Hinkle 72-67-73-69-69 350     6,235.00
 14T Don Bies 73-68-69-72-69 351     4,675.00
  Butch Baird 72-72-71-67-69 351     4,675.00
  Orville Moody 71-70-68-73-69 351     4,675.00
  Mark McCumber 70-73-70-70-68 351     4,675.00
  Andy Bean 72-68-74-68-69 351     4,675.00
 19T Jim Colbert 72-72-70-69-69 352     3,451.00
  Kermit Zarley 71-68-72-73-68 352     3,451.00
  Wayne Levi 74-68-69-71-70 352     3,451.00
  Wally Armstrong 69-72-69-68-74 352     3,451.00
 23T Dave Hill 71-76-67-70-69 353     2,640.00
  Joe Inman 73-73-70-69-69 353     2,640.00
  J. C. Snead 68-69-74-75-67 353     2,640.00
 26T Curtis Strange 72-69-73-71-69 354     1,884.00
  D. A. Weibring 74-71-68-72-69 354     1,884.00
  Gene Littler 72-74-69-68-71 354     1,884.00
  Mike Hill 73-68-76-69-68 354     1,884.00
  Rex Caldwell 75-74-72-64-69 354     1,884.00
  Tom Kite 70-69-74-73-68 354     1,884.00
  Ray Floyd 74-71-72-70-67 354     1,884.00
  Ben Crenshaw 70-72-69-71-72 354     1,884.00
  Charles Coody 65-73-73-69-74 354     1,884.00
 35T Ed Sneed 73-72-69-71-70 355     1,390.00
  Gay Brewer 72-74-68-72-69 355     1,390.00
  Andy North 71-74-69-73-68 355     1,390.00

  Mike McCullough 70-72-73-72-68 355     1,390.00
 39T Larry Nelson 71-69-72-73-71 356     1,180.00
  Bill Rogers 70-73-68-72-73 356     1,180.00
  Art Wall 67-67-73-75-74 356     1,180.00
 42T Bob Murphy 65-74-72-75-72 358        927.00
  Mike Morley 73-72-73-69-71 358        927.00
  Jay Haas 72-77-67-72-70 358        927.00
  Bob Zender 72-75-72-71-68 358        927.00
  Bobby Nichols 73-70-73-73-69 358        927.00
  Dave Eichelberger 73-68-73-76-68 358        927.00
 48T Bruce Lietzke 74-69-75-71-70 359        702.00
  Tim Simpson 74-72-73-69-71 359        702.00
  Rod Curl 71-72-73-74-69 359        702.00
  Gil Morgan 71-71-75-72-70 359        702.00
  Mike Reid 77-70-72-72-70 359        702.00
 53T Randy Erskine 68-74-73-72-73 360        645.00
  Rik Massengale 70-72-72-75-71 360        645.00
 55T Johnny Miller 70-74-70-72-75 361        616.00
  Vic Martin 72-73-74-69-73 361        616.00
  George Burns 71-74-69-75-72 361        616.00
  Peter Jacobsen 73-69-76-73-70 361        616.00
  Billy Casper 68-74-75-74-70 361        616.00
 60T Mike Sullivan 71-73-73-71-74 362        595.00
  Jerry McGee 71-73-76-70-72 362        595.00
  Howard Twitty 70-74-74-73-71 362        595.00
 63T Forrest Fezler 71-72-73-73-74 363        578.00
  Lou Graham 70-76-75-68-74 363        578.00
  Doug Sanders 71-74-74-71-73 363        578.00
  Ron Streck 75-71-73-71-73 363        578.00
 67T Brad Bryant 71-75-71-71-76 364        560.00
  Rod Funseth 68-77-72-73-74 364        560.00
  Jim Dent 76-73-72-69-74 364        560.00
 70T Bob Lunn 75-68-72-72-78 365        545.00
  Cesar Sanudo 70-71-74-74-76 365        545.00
  Dave Barber 73-75-72-71-74 365        545.00

John Mahaffey

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Bob Murphy and Charles 
Coody opened with 7-under-par 65s to 
lead John Mahaffey by one stroke.  
SECOND ROUND - Mahaffey fired a second 
straight 66 to take the lead by two strokes over 
Art Wall.  THIRD ROUND - A one-under-par
71 gave Mahaffey a precarious one-shot lead over
Keith Fergus and Leonard Thompson and two 
over Lee Trevino.  FOURTH ROUND - A second 
consecutive 71 kept Mahaffey in the lead by a 
single stroke over Trevino.

Cut: 72 players at 3-over-par 291

January 10 - 14
Indian Wells Country Club

Purse $300,000

Indian Wells CC  Par: 72 Yards: 6,532
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,911
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,869
Bermuda Dunce CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,778

Bob Hope Desert Classic1979
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Pat McGowan, Marty Fleckman, Mark Lye, Forrest Fezler, Rod Curl, Bob Proben, Terry Diehl, Tommy Aaron, 
Lon Hinkle, Steve Melnyk, Jeff Mitchell, Al Geiberger, Don Bies, Gene Littler, Dave Barr, Frank Beard, Morris Hatalsky, Miller Barber, Bruce Fleisher, 
George Knudson, Tom Jenkins, Buddy Gardner, Wally Armstrong, Bobby Wadkins, Peter Oosterhuis, Gibby Gilbert, Dale Douglass, Arnold Palmer, 
Dan Pohl, Jay Haas, Jerry McGee, Frank Conner, George Burns, Gardner Dickinson, Gay Brewer, Bobby Walzel, Bob Eastwood, Doug Sanders, 
Tom Nieporte, Jerry Barber, Billy Casper

 1 Craig Stadler 69-68-70-69-67 343 $50,000.00
 2T Tom Purtzer 70-70-68-69-68 345   24,200.00
  Mike Sullivan 71-70-65-71-68 345   24,200.00
 4 Larry Nelson 70-65-70-71-70 346   13,200.00
 5 Mark Hayes 69-69-70-71-68 347   11,000.00
 6T D. A. Weibring 71-69-72-69-67 348     8,312.50
  Dave Hill 74-70-69-67-68 348     8,312.50
  Bob Murphy 70-69-69-71-69 348     8,312.50
  Tom Kite 70-71-70-69-68 348     8,312.50
  Lanny Wadkins 74-66-68-71-69 348     8,312.50
  George Cadle 73-71-65-69-70 348     8,312.50
 12T Keith Fergus 68-73-67-74-67 349     6,050.00
  Jim Colbert 74-72-66-68-69 349     6,050.00
 14 Wayne Levi 72-71-68-74-65 350     5,225.00
 15T Terry Mauney 70-71-74-71-65 351     4,262.50
  Curtis Strange 71-74-68-70-68 351     4,262.50
  Leonard Thompson 73-67-73-69-69 351     4,262.50
  Jerry Pate 68-73-71-69-70 351     4,262.50
  Scott Simpson 69-67-71-73-71 351     4,262.50
  Victor Regalado 70-67-68-73-73 351     4,262.50
 21 Mark McCumber 71-70-71-73-67 352     3,300.00
 22T Bob Gilder 73-70-72-71-67 353     2,648.00
  Gil Morgan 69-71-72-71-70 353     2,648.00
  Roger Maltbie 73-68-75-70-67 353     2,648.00
  Bill Rogers 75-71-71-66-70 353     2,648.00
  Bill Kratzert 70-69-72-71-71 353     2,648.00
 27T Ben Crenshaw 76-69-73-67-69 354     1,960.00
  Joe Inman 71-71-70-73-69 354     1,960.00
  Ed Fiori 72-70-71-72-69 354     1,960.00
  Alan Tapie 73-72-69-71-69 354     1,960.00
  Howard Twitty 70-73-71-71-69 354     1,960.00
 32T Ed Sneed 70-71-71-73-70 355     1,465.00
  Buddy Allin 74-69-72-70-70 355     1,465.00
  Rik Massengale 73-71-70-71-70 355     1,465.00
  Jim Nelford 71-70-72-70-72 355     1,465.00
  Lee Elder 69-73-73-72-68 355     1,465.00
  Brad Bryant 74-73-71-69-68 355     1,465.00

  Pat Lindsey 77-70-68-72-68 355     1,465.00
  Butch Baird 70-68-68-75-74 355     1,465.00
 40T Lon Nielsen 69-73-74-69-71 356        956.67
  Andy North 71-69-71-72-73 356        956.67
  Doug Tewell 70-68-71-75-72 356        956.67
  Hubert Green 73-73-73-67-70 356        956.67
  Ray Floyd 72-72-71-71-70 356        956.67
  John Mahaffey 70-70-71-72-73 356        956.67
  Rex Caldwell 73-72-73-69-69 356        956.66
  Dan Halldorson 73-71-74-69-69 356        956.66
  Mike Reid 73-69-74-71-69 356        956.66
 49T John Schroeder 75-68-70-72-72 357        690.00
  Chi Chi Rodriguez 75-71-72-68-71 357        690.00
  Dave Eichelberger 70-72-72-73-70 357        690.00
  Dave Stockton 73-74-71-70-69 357        690.00
 53T Jim Thorpe 76-67-70-72-73 358        627.50
  Mac McLendon 70-67-71-75-75 358        627.50
  Mike Hill 73-73-70-71-71 358        627.50
  Gary McCord 72-73-71-71-71 358        627.50
  Bruce Lietzke 77-72-69-70-70 358        627.50
  J. C. Snead 72-70-70-76-70 358        627.50
 59T Calvin Peete 78-72-67-69-73 359        600.00
  Barry Jaeckel 75-73-70-70-71 359        600.00
  Lindy Miller 69-71-75-73-71 359        600.00
 62 Bobby Nichols 75-71-71-70-73 360        590.00
 63T Ray Arinno 74-65-76-70-76 361        580.00
  Grier Jones 70-71-75-73-72 361        580.00
  Charles Coody 71-75-73-70-72 361        580.00
 66T Peter Jacobsen 72-69-74-74-73 362        562.50
  Bob Rosburg 72-76-71-67-76 362        562.50
  Orville Moody 70-76-73-68-75 362        562.50
  Jack Renner 72-70-73-72-75 362        562.50
 70 John Cook 76-72-71-70-74 363        550.00
 71 Mike Morley 76-70-71-72-75 364        545.00

Craig Stadler
Weather: Heavy rains Wednesday forced suspension of 
play at 1 p.m.  Play was called for the day at 3 p.m. and first 
round resumed at noon Thursday.  Friday, rain in morning 
and partly cloudy by afternoon.  Saturday, Sunday and 
Monday, mostly sunny and pleasant.

January 9 - 13
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

Purse $304,500

La Quinta CC  Par: 72 Yards: 6,855
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,778
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,840
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,532

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Keith Fergus, Jerry Pate 
and Bob Proben were tied at four-under-par 68.  
There were seven players at 69.  SECOND ROUND 
- Larry Nelson, with a 7-under-par 65 at Eldorado, 
was at 9-under- par 135 and led by one over Scott 
Simpson.  THIRD ROUND - Nelson and Victor 
Regalado were at 11-under 205, with Butch Baird 
and Mike Sullivan at 206.  FOURTH ROUND - 
Nelson and Craig Stadler were at 12-under 276.  Tom 
Purtzer and Sullivan were one back.

Cut: 71 players at one-over-par 289

Pro-Am: $5,000, Rod Curl and Mike Sullivan, -58, 
$1,750 each

1980Bob Hope Desert Classic

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money



62

COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Curtis Strange, Mike Sullivan, Jim Nelford, Dan Pohl, Scott Hoch, Danny Edwards, Brad Bryant, Jim Thorpe, Lindy Miller, 
Bill Sander, Cesar Sanduo, Tim Simpson, Ed Fiori, Gene Littler, Orville Moody, Gary Koch, Rex Caldwell, Dave Stockton, Dwight Nevil, Curtis Sifford, 
Rik Massengale, George Cadle, Mark Hayes, Mike Morley, Chip Beck, Victor Regalado,  Hubert Green, Mark Pfeil, Rod Curl, Miller Barber, Bobby Wadkins, 
Bobby Nichols, Bunky Henry, Dave Hill, Bill Kratzert, Frank Conner, Morris Hatalsky, Jeff Mitchell, Terry Mauney, Gay Brewer, Tom Nieporte, Andy North, 
Lance Ten Broeck, Billy Casper, George Bayer

The Following Player Withdrew: John Mahaffey

The Following Player Was Disqualified: John Adams

 1 Bruce Lietzke 65-66-65-70-69 335 $50,000.00
 2 Jerry Pate 66-67-68-67-69 337   29,700.00
 3 David Edwards 67-68-68-67-71 341   18,700.00
 4T J. C. Snead 66-70-66-74-66 342   11,366.67
  D. A. Weibring 70-68-67-69-68 342   11,366.67
  Bill Rogers 70-65-66-69-72 342   11,366.66
 7 Ben Crenshaw 68-68-68-69-70 343     9,175.00
 8T Jack Renner 71-67-72-67-67 344     7,975.00
  Ray Floyd 66-70-70-70-68 344     7,975.00
  Tom Kite 71-73-67-64-69 344     7,975..00
 11T Bud Allin 70-69-68-72-66 345     6,050.00
  Peter Jacobsen 68-72-66-71-68 345     6,050.00
  Lee Trevino 67-69-70-70-69 345     6,050.00
  Bob Gilder 65-74-66-68-72 345     6,050.00
 15T Bob Murphy 70-69-69-73-65 346     4,537.50
  Wally Armstrong 69-69-69-71-68 346     4,537.50
  Ed Sneed 69-68-70-72-67 346     4,537.50
  Craig Stadler 69-70-68-67-72 346     4,537.50
 19T Bobby Clampett 67-78-65-68-69 347     3,712.50
  Wayne Levi 70-67-69-69-72 347     3,712.50
 21T Scott Simpson 71-68-71-70-68 348     2,665.72
  Vance Heafner 68-73-71-69-67 348     2,665.72
  Jay Haas 68-68-71-71-70 348     2,665.72
  Ron Streck 69-71-68-70-70 348      2,665.72
  Lon Hinkle 69-70-68-76-65 348     2,665.72
  Lanny Wadkins 67-70-71-70-70 348     2,665.72
  Mark Lye 67-69-69-68-75 348     2,665.72
 28T Bobby Walzel 75-70-66-70-68 349     1,920.00
  Jack Nicklaus 68-67-74-71-69 349     1,920.00
  Doug Tewell 68-71-69-70-71 349     1,920.00
  Peter Oosterhuis 73-70-70-65-71 349     1,920.00
 32T Keith Fergus 67-72-69-72-70 350     1,495.15
  Howard Twitty 73-70-70-68-69 350     1,495.15
  Roger Maltbie 69-74-68-69-70 350     1,495.14
  Don Pooley 69-73-71-68-69 350     1,495.14
  Gary Hallberg 67-73-72-66-72 350     1,495.14
  Dave Eichelberger 69-70-71-68-72 350     1,495.14

  Tom Purtzer 69-69-66-68-78 350     1,495.14
 39T John Cook 73-66-70-71-71 351     1,150.00
  Mike Reid 69-70-69-71-72 351        1,150.00
  Lyn Lott 71-69-69-70-72 351     1,150.00
  Tom Weiskopf 72-70-71-70-68 351     1,150.00
 43T Bob Eastwood 72-67-71-70-72 352        875.00
  Terry Diehl 73-68-73-67-71 352        875.00
  George Archer 70-72-67-72-71 352        875.00
  Mark O'Meara 72-70-73-68-69 352        875.00
  Larry Nelson 69-73-71-70-69 352        875.00
  Dan Halldorson 73-69-73-68-69 352        875.00
 49T Tom Jenkins 71-71-71-67-73 353        690.00
  Lee Elder 67-69-76-69-72 353        690.00
  Jim Simons 71-72-69-72-69 353        690.00
  Gil Morgan 71-69-71-73-69 353        690.00
 53T Jimmy Powell 71-70-70-70-73 354        640.00
  John Fought 69-70-71-73-71 354        640.00
  George Burns 68-68-70-79-69 354        640.00
 56T Mike Donald 70-73-69-70-73 355        602.50
  Scott Watkins 70-74-70-69-72 355        602.50
  Alan Tapie 71-70-70-72-72 355        602.50
  Frank Beard 71-72-68-72-72 355        602.50
  Fuzzy Zoeller 73-72-70-69-71 355        602.50
  Tommy Valentine 69-74-71-70-71 355        602.50
  Lou Graham 69-74-69-72-71 355        602.50
  Charles Coody 75-66-72-72-70 355        602.50
 64T Leonard Thompson 71-70-71-72-72 356        575.00
  Jerry McGee 76-70-68-70-72 356        575.00
  Calvin Peete 71-70-71-73-71 356        575.00
 67T Jim Colbert 75-67-70-72-73 357        562.50
  Tommy Aaron 71-68-74-72-72 357        562.50
 69 Joe Inman 74-76-66-69-74 359        555.00
 70 Doug Sanders 67-69-75-73-76 360        550.00
 71 Arnold Palmer 72-70-73-70-76 361        545.00

Bruce Lietzke

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

January 14-18
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

Purse $304,500

Bermuda Dunes CC  Par: 72 Yards: 6,778
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,592
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,855
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,869

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Bruce Lietzke (BD) and 
Bob Gilder (T) had seven-under-par 65s and
led by one over Ray Floyd, Jerry Pate and J. C. 
Snead.   SECOND ROUND - Lietzke (LQ) add 
a 66 for 13-under-par 131.  Pate was at 133.  THIRD 
ROUND - Lietzke (T) had a 65 and was at 20-under-
par 196.  Pate and Bill Rogers were at 201.  
FOURTH ROUND  - Lietzke (IW) was at 22-under 
266.  Pate was at 268, with Rogers and David 
Edwards at 270.

Cut: 71 players at three-under-par 285

Pro-Am: $5,000, Bruce Lietzke, -63, $2,500

Weather: Perfect each day

Bob Hope Desert Classic1981



63

COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Gil Morgan, Dave Stockton, Larry Nelson, Doug Tewell, Pat McGowan, Victor Regalado, Barry Jaeckel, Gay Brewer, 
Wally Armstrong, Charles Coody, Terry Diehl, Jim Thorpe, George Cadle, Hal Sutton, Allen Miller, Don Bies, Gene Littler, Allen Tapie, Dave Barr, 
Tommy Armour III, Arnold Palmer, Chi Chi Rodriguez, Scott Watkins, Dan Pohl, Vance Heafner, Bobby Nichols, Mark Lye, Roger Maltbie, Jerry Heard, 
Brad Bryant, Bruce Fleisher, Craig Stadler, Hubert Green, Tommy Aaron, Danny Edwards, David Edwards, Mark Pfeil, Doug Sanders, R. H. Sikes, Al Geiberger, 
Bob Eastwood, Howard Twitty, Steve Jones, Frank Conner, Lou Graham, Gary Hallberg, Rik Massengale, Tom Nieporte, Bob Rosburg

The Following Player Withdrew: Lee Trevino

 1 Ed Fiori 70-65-66-67-67 335 $50,000.00
 2 Tom Kite 68-66-66-69-66 335   29,700.00
 3 Rex Caldwell 64-69-70-66-68 337   18,700.00
 4 Scott Hoch 68-69-69-67-65 338   13,200.00
 5 Curtis Strange 67-70-69-68-65 339   11,000.00
 6T Wayne Levi 68-68-73-67-64 340     9,537.50
  Mark O'Meara 71-70-65-64-70 340     9,537.50
 8 Mike Reid 70-71-68-65-67 341     8,525.00
 9 Calvin Peete 69-65-71-68-69 342     7,975.00
 10 Forrest Fezler 66-70-67-67-73 343     7,425.00
 11 Jim Booros 72-66-66-73-67 344     6,875.00
 12 Jerry Pate 70-73-65-72-65 345     6,325.00
 13T Barry Harwell 68-70-73-69-66 346     5,500.00
  Keith Fergus 69-67-71-69-70 346     5,500.00
 15T Tom Jenkins 70-72-70-68-67 347     4,675.00
  Jim Simons 72-68-70-70-67 347     4,675.00
  Jack Renner 70-70-69-70-68 347     4,675.00
 18T John Cook 67-72-70-72-67 348     3,465.00
  Bobby Wadkins 70-71-70-70-67 348     3,465.00
  Dan Halldorson 72-68-71-70-67 348     3,465.00
  Jay Haas 71-73-66-69-69 348     3,465.00
  J. C. Snead 69-67-71-72-69 348     3,465.00
  Lanny Wadkins 65-69-72-72-70 348     3,465.00
 24T Fred Couples 71-67-72-71-68 349     2,292.00
  Jim Colbert 69-70-71-72-67 349     2,292.00
  Lee Elder 67-69-72-72-69 349     2,292.00
  Scott Simpson 69-69-71-71-69 349     2,292.00
  Tateo Ozaki 64-68-70-76-71 349     2,292.00
 29T Terry Mauney 70-70-74-67-69 350     1,880.00
  Greg Powers 73-70-71-69-67 350     1,880.00
  Bob Byman 70-68-69-72-71 350     1,880.00
 32T Morris Hatalsky 70-71-66-74-70 351     1,433.34
  Peter Oosterhuis 69-71-67-74-70 351     1,433.34
  Tim Simpson 72-69-71-69-70 351     1,433.34
  Ron Streck 71-67-72-69-72 351     1,433.33
  Dave Eichelberger 73-73-66-71-68 351     1,433.33
  George Archer 70-68-72-73-68 351     1,433.33

  Skeeter Heath 67-67-69-74-74 351     1,433.33
  Ed Sneed 72-73-69-71-66 351     1,433.33
 41T Bruce Leitzke 73-68-72-68-71 352     1,060.00
  John Mahaffey 70-75-69-68-70 352     1,060.00
  Mike Sullivan 69-74-71-70-68 352     1,060.00
 44T Don Pooley 71-69-72-70-71 353        828.34
  Bill Britton 72-69-70-72-70 353        828.34
  Peter Jacobsen 76-70-64-73-70 353        828.33
  David Graham 67-71-77-68-70 353        828.33
  Mark Hayes 77-73-68-66-69 353        828.33
  Mike Morley 74-67-69-68-75 353        828.33
 50T Dale Douglass 68-71-73-70-72 354        624.29
  D.A. Weibring 70-70-70-70-74 354        624.29
  Rod Curl 66-70-73-70-75 354        624.29
  Miller Barber 69-69-69-76-71 354        624.29
  Bill Kratzert 71-73-69-70-71 354        624.28
  Bud Allin 68-74-70-73-69 354        624.28
  Joe Hager 70-73-71-71-69 354        624.28
 57T Tom Purtzer 71-72-72-68-72 355        600.00
  Mike McCullough 72-71-70-70-72 355        600.00
  Steve Melnyk 71-73-69-67-75 355        600.00
  Mike Donald 70-73-72-69-71 355        600.00
  Tom Watson 69-72-70-73-71 355        600.00
  Bob Gilder 69-71-71-74-70 355        600.00
  Bobby Clampett 70-68-73-74-70 355        600.00
 64 Joe Inman 68-73-72-72-71 356        580.00
 65T John Schroeder 71-72-68-72-74 357        567.50
  Ben Crenshaw 71-68-73-73-72 357        567.50
  Andy Bean 70-75-74-66-72 357        567.50
  Andy North 71-68-74-72-72 357        567.50
 69 Lyn Lott 72-71-69-72-74 358        555.00
 70 Jeff Mitchell 73-71-70-71-74 359        550.00
 71 Mike Holland 70-74-71-70-76 361        545.00

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Tateo Ozaki and Rex 
Caldwell had eight-under-par 64s at Indian Wells and 
led Lanny Wadkins (BD) by one.  SECOND 
ROUND - Ozaki (BD) added a 68 for 12-under-par 
132.  Caldwell (BD) was at 133.  THIRD ROUND - 
Tom Kite (LQ) moved in front at 16-under-par 200, 
with Ed Fiori (BD) at 201.  FOURTH ROUND - 
Fiorio (E) became the new leader at 20-under-par 
268.

Cut: 71 players at three-under-par 285

Pro-Am: $5,000, Ed Fiori, -58, $2,500

Weather: Cool every morning, but warm and sunny 
each afternoon.

January 13 -17
Indian Wells Country Club

Purse $304,500

Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,455
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,793
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,840
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,855

1982Bob Hope Desert Classic

Ed Fiori

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money



64

COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Jerry Pate, Gary Hallberg, J. C. Snead, Bobby Wadkins, Greg Powers, D. A. Weibring, Richard Zokol, Morris Hatalsky, 
Bobby Cole, Bill Rogers, Clarence Rose, Bob Brue, Steve Melnyk, Lanny Wadkins, Fuzzy Zoeller, Frank Conner, Barry Jaeckel, Gene Littler, Mike McCullough, 
Kikuo Arai, Curtis Sifford, Jim Thorpe, Bill Sander, Dan Halldorson, Jim Colbert, Joey Rasset, Bill Britton, Mark O'Meara, Roger Maltbie, Allen Miller, 
Gay Brewer, Dan Forsman, Ken Green, Arnold Palmer, Tommy Valentine, Lennie Clements, Charles Coody, Forrest Fezler, Tony Sills, Jodie Mudd, 
Dave Stockton, Woody Blackburn, David Peoples, Gary McCord, Bob Rosburg, Lou Graham, Jim Booros, Jeff Mitchell, Leonard Thompson, George Archer, 
Tom Nieporte, Al Geiberger, Dale Douglass, Tommy Aaron, Terry Diehl

The Following Players Withdrew: Danny Edwards, Doug Sanders

 1 Keith Fergus 71-69-65-65-65 335 $67,500.00
 2 Rex Caldwell 67-69-69-65-65 335   40,500.00
 3 Craig Stadler 63-66-72-69-69 339   28,500.00
 4T Chip Beck 70-66-67-69-68 340   16,500.00
  John Fought 69-68-62-70-71 340   16,500.00
 6 Doug Tewell 68-71-69-66-68 342   13.500.00
 7T T. C. Chen 70-69-69-71-64 343   11,687.50
  Ray Floyd 68-67-67-68-73 343   11,687.50
  Bob Gilder 74-67-65-68-69 343   11,687.50
 10T Mark Lye 67-69-72-68-68 344     9,750.00
  Hal Sutton 66-69-69-71-69 344     9,750.00
 12 Mark Pfeil 72-66-69-69-69 345     8,625.00
 13T Payne Stewart 66-70-71-70-69 346     7,250.00
  Mike Sullivan 66-70-72-69-69 346     7,250.00
  Hubert Green 73-73-66-64-70 346     7,250.00
 16T Curtis Strange 70-70-70-68-69 347     6,000.00
  Don Pooley 68-70-72-66-71 347     6,000.00
  Miller Barber 68-73-71-67-68 347     6,000.00
 19T Mark Hayes 70-69-67-70-72 348     4,387.50
  David Edwards 72-70-66-73-67 348     4,387.50
  Dave Eichelberger 68-70-69-68-73 348     4,387.50
  Ed Fiori 69-69-69-71-70 348     4,387.50
  Tom Kite 71-71-68-69-69 348     4,387.50
  Bruce Fleisher 69-69-70-70-70 348     4,387.50
 25T Orville Moody 72-68-67-70-72 349     2,862.50
  Jim Nelford 72-69-68-68-72 349     2,862.50
  Jack Nicklaus 72-68-69-69-71 349     2,862.50
  John Cook 69-67-69-70-74 349     2,862.50
  Gary Koch 68-71-68-71-71 349     2,862.50
  Hale Irwin 73-67-71-69-69 349     2,862.50
 31T Howard Twitty 71-71-69-69-70 350     2,081.25
  Jim Simons 72-72-69-70-67 350     2,081.25
  Larry Nelson 74-73-65-69-69 350     2,081.25
  Calvin Peete 68-73-73-67-69 350     2,081.25
  Tom Purtzer 66-72-70-72-70 350     2,081.25
  Peter Jacobsen 68-70-74-68-70 350     2,081.25
  Scott Hoch 73-71-68-67-71 350     2,081.25

  David Graham 72-67-70-70-71 350     2,081.25
 39T Dan Pohl 68-68-70-71-74 351     1,462.50
  Bob Murphy 68-67-72-74-70 351     1,462.50
  Peter Oosterhuis 70-71-70-69-71 351     1,462.50
  John Mahaffey 67-71-69-70-74 351     1,462.50
  Brad Bryant 71-69-66-69-76 351     1,462.50
  Ben Crenshaw 74-68-69-69-71 351     1,462.50
  Mike Holland 70-76-68-69-68 351     1,462.50
 46T John Adams 71-69-73-69-70 352     1,063.13
  Fred Couples 72-70-67-73-70 352     1,063.13
  Bruce Lietzke 74-70-70-67-71 352     1,063.12
  Joe Inman 68-69-69-70-76 352     1,063.12
 50T Scott Simpson 73-67-71-68-74 353        913.13
  Bob Shearer 76-66-71-70-70 353        913.13
  Pat Lindsey 72-70-72-69-70 353        913.12
  Lee Elder 71-69-73-70-70 353        913.12
 54T Jack Renner 70-73-73-66-72 354        847.50
  Tim Simpson 71-70-70-71-72 354        847.50
  Johnny Miller 72-65-76-69-72 354        847.50
  Mike Donald 72-68-67-71-76 354        847.50
  Gil Morgan 71-65-71-74-73 354        847.50
  Vance Heafner 73-70-70-70-71 354        847.50
  Larry Mize 73-69-69-71-72 354        847.50
 61T Victor Regalado 68-71-71-71-74 355        802.50
  Ed Sneed 68-73-75-66-73 355        802.50
  Antonio Cerda 72-71-67-70-75 355        802.50
  Pat McGowan 72-65-74-68-76 355        802.50
  Thomas Gray 70-72-67-71-75 355        802.50
 66T Mike Reid 72-69-67-74-74 356        768.75
  Jim Dent 73-73-67-68-75 356        768.75
  Donnie Hammond 68-71-70-73-74 356        768.75
  Gibby Gilbert 72-68-73-69-74 356        768.75
 70T Isao Aoki 69-71-73-70-74 357        742.50
  Tom Jenkins 71-71-68-73-74 357        742.50
  Mac O'Grady 72-73-71-67-74 357        742.50

Keith Fergus

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Craig Stadler shot a nine-
under-par 63 at Indian Wells.  He led by three over Tom 
Purtzer (IW), Payne Stewart (IW), Mike Sullivan (LQ) and 
Hal Sutton (LQ).  SECOND ROUND - Stadler (T) added a 
66 for a tournament record 15-under-par 129.  He led by six 
over Sutton (IW), Bob Murphy (T) and Ray Floyd (T).  
THIRD ROUND - John Fought (IW) had a 10-under-par 
62 to take the lead by two over Stadler (BD).  FOURTH 
ROUND - Fought (BD) remained in front by one with a 
19-under-par 269.  Stadler (LQ), Floyd (LQ), Keith Fergus 
(T) and Rex Caldwell were tied at 270.

Cut: 73 players at five-under-par 283

Pro-Am: $5,000, Peter Jacobsen, -59, $2,500

Weather: Clear and sunny first three days; cloudy and cool 
Saturday but mostly sunny and warmer Sunday.

Bob Hope Desert Classic

January 19 - 23
La Quinta Country Club

Purse $408,000

La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,911
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,837
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,455
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,818

1983



65

COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Corey Pavin, Ken Green, Clarence Rose, Tom Kite, Pat Lindsey, T. C. Chen, Gene Littler, Ed Fiori, Mark O'Meara, Miller 
Barber, Gil Morgan, Buddy Gardner, Ed Sneed, Al Geiberger, Ben Crenshaw, Bill Sander, Dave Eichelberg, David Ogrin, Mark Hayes, Barry Jaeckel, Gary 
Hallberg, Thomas Gray, Keith Fergus, Wally Armstrong, Tom Lehman, Mike McCullough, Richard Zokol, Jim Nelford, Jim Colbert, Dave Barr, Kikuo Arai, 
Arnold Palmer, Rex Caldwell, Dave Stockton, Dan Forsman, Frank Beard, Frank Conner, Chip Beck, Victor Regalado, J. C. Snead, Mike Sullivan, John Fought, 
Gay Brewer, Bobby Clampett, Bobby Nichols, Tom Nieporte, Morris Hatalsky, Doug Sanders

The Following Players Withdrew: Bruce Lietzke, Jerry Pate

 1 John Mahaffey 66-70-70-68-66 340 $72,000.00
 2 Jim Simons 69-63-70-69-69 340   43,200.00
 3 Johnny Miller 67-69-65-69-72 342   27,200.00
 4T Curtis Strange 70-70-67-68-68 343   17,600.00
  Peter Jacobsen 70-67-69-72-65 343   17,600.00
 6T Tim Norris 68-68-74-66-68 344   13,400.00
  Gary Koch 72-71-67-67-67 344   13,400.00
  Jack Renner 69-67-68-68-72 344   13,400.00
 9T Doug Tewell 69-72-67-67-71 346   10,000.00
  Sammy Rachels 68-69-72-68-69 346   10,000.00
  Mike Reid 73-68-67-68-70 346   10,000.00
  Ronnie Black 67-68-70-73-68 346   10,000.00
  Lee Elder 69-68-67-70-72 346   10,000.00
 14T Calvin Peete 69-71-71-66-70 347     7,200.00
  Vance Heafner 68-70-69-70-70 347     7,200.00
  Tom Jenkins 68-70-74-68-67 347     7,200.00
 17T Wayne Levi 70-70-70-71-67 348     6,200.00
  John Cook 75-66-67-71-69 348     6,200.00
 19T Scott Hoch 72-66-71-71-69 349     5,400.00
  Joey Sindelar 70-70-73-66-70 349     5,400.00
 21T Willie Wood 66-71-70-70-73 350     4,480.00
  John Adams 71-71-73-67-68 350     4,480.00
  David Edwards 70-68-70-68-74 350     4,480.00
 24T Andy North 70-69-68-73-71 351     3,240.00
  Ron Streck 70-71-70-69-71 351     3,240.00
  Hal Sutton 68-76-66-72-69 351     3,240.00
  Craig Stadler 68-75-69-69-70 351     3,240.00
  Roger Maltbie 70-68-74-70-69 351     3,240.00
  Mark Brooks 69-69-71-71-71 351     3,240.00
 30T Tom Purtzer 71-67-73-66-75 352     2,228.00
  Tommy Nakajima 75-66-70-73-68 352     2,228.00
  Jim Thorpe 68-69-71-73-71 352     2,228.00
  Mark Lye 68-71-70-72-71 352     2,228.00
  D. A. Weibring 73-69-71-69-70 352     2,228.00
  Payne Stewart 63-68-73-71-67 352     2,228.00
  Don Pooley 72-71-74-68-67 352     2,228.00
  Charles Coody 72-67-75-68-70 352     2,228.00
  Nick Faldo 72-71-70-69-70 352     2,228.00
  Gibby Gilbert 75-66-71-69-71 352     2,228.00

 40T Bob Murphy 79-73-66-67-68 353     1,365.60
  Fuzzy Zoeller 68-76-70-67-72 353     1,365.60
  Howard Twitty 72-68-67-74-72 353     1,365.60
  Mac O'Grady 69-72-72-68-72 353     1,365.60
  Bobby Wadkins 67-73-69-70-74 353     1,365.60
  Brad Bryant 71-69-71-69-73 353     1,365.60
  Lennie Clements 73-65-77-69-69 353     1,365.60
  Mike Donald 70-70-73-70-70 353     1,365.60
  Brad Faxon 73-66-71-74-69 353     1,365.60
  Bruce Fleisher 71-71-70-72-69 353     1,365.60
 50T Donnie Hammond 74-70-73-68-69 354        957.34
  Ray Floyd 72-74-70-69-69 354        957.34
  Mark Pfeil 76-67-72-69-70 354        957.33
  Gary McCord 71-69-72-70-72 354        957.33
  Fred Couples 72-69-74-68-71 354        957.33
  David Graham 71-71-69-71-72 354        957.33
 56T Allen Miller 72-68-68-73-74 355        888.00
  Jim Booros 71-70-70-73-71 355        888.00
  Curt Byrum 67-70-73-73-72 355        888.00
  George Cadle 77-67-72-69-70 355        888.00
  Danny Edwards 72-67-73-74-69 355        888.00
  Joe Inman 72-68-73-68-74 355        888.00
  Bob Gilder 72-68-70-74-71 355        888.00
 63T Scott Simpson 70-77-69-68-72 356        844.00
  Brett Upper 74-71-71-70-70 356        844.00
  Peter Oosterhuis 73-75-70-67-71 356        844.00
  Hubert Green 73-69-73-71-70 356        844.00
 67T Larry Mize 71-73-71-69-73 357        812.00
  Tim Simpson 74-71-71-70-71 357        812.00
  Leonard Thompson 76-70-71-67-73 357        812.00
  Russ Cochran 66-71-69-77-74 357        812.00
 71T Paul Wise 72-70-72-72-72 358        780.00
  Jay Cudd 71-72-68-75-72 358        780.00
  Jim Dent 72-71-74-69-72 358        780.00
  Lou Graham 74-69-70-72-73 358        780.00
 75 Isao Aoki 71-70-71-74-73 359        760.00
 76 Pat McGowan 70-72-72-72-74 360        752.00
 77 Bill Rogers 74-72-68-71-77 362        744.00

John Mahaffey

January 11 - 15
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

(Silver Anniversary)
Purse $433,000

 
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,837
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,455
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,708
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,911

1984
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Russ Cochran (IW), John 
Mahaffey (E) and Willie Wood (LQ) were tied at 6-under-
par 66.  Tied at 67 were Ronnie Black, Curt Byrum, Bruce 
Lietzke, Johnny Miller and Bobby Wadkins.  SECOND 
ROUND - Jim Simons (IW) had a nine-under-par 63 for a 
12-under par 132.  Black (BD) was at 135.  THIRD 
ROUND - Miller (E) posted a seven-uinder-par 65 for a 
15-under-par 201.  Simons was at 202.  FOURTH 
ROUND - Miller (IW) turned in a 69 for an 18-under 270 
and a one-stroke margin over Simons and two over Jack 
Renner.

Cut: 77 players at two-under-par 286.

Pro-Am: $5,000, Mike McCullough, -58, $2,500

Weather: Sunny and pleasant every day, although 
there were strong winds for the first round.

Bob Hope Classic

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money



66

COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for the Final Round: Arnold Palmer, Bernhard Langer, Tom Purtzer, Howard Twitty, Bob Gilder, Clarence Rose, Jay Haas, Donnie Hammond, 
Keith Fergus, Ken Brown, Kikuo Arai, Tim Norris, Jim Simons, Mike Smith, Tom Sieckmann, Steve Pate, Hal Sutton, Peter Jacobsen, David Edwards, Lon 
Hinkle, Charles Coody, Gene Littler, Victor Regalado, Mark Lye, Roger Maltbie, Allen Miller, Gibby Gilbert, Russ Cochran, Skeeter Heath, Tom Jenkins, Dave 
Barr, Billy Casper, D. A. Weibring, Ronnie Black, Jim Dent,  Frank Conner, Dennis Trixler, Dan Forsman, Doug Sanders, David Ogrin, Bill Rogers, Gay Brewer, 
Tom Nieporte

The Following Players Withdrew: Jerry Pate, Sammy Rachels

 1 Lanny Wadkins 67-67-68-66-65 333 $90,000.00
 2 Craig Stadler 66-68-64-69-66 333   54,000.00
 3 Hubert Green 68-68-69-70-65 340   34,000.00
 4 Ron Streck 68-67-66-70-70 341   24,000.00
 5T Larry Mize 68-68-67-68-71 342   18,250.00
  Ray Floyd 70-69-66-70-67 342   18,250.00
  Buddy Gardner 74-64-67-71-66 342   18,250.00
 8T John Mahaffey 66-69-72-72-64 343   14,500.00
  Jack Renner 70-70-67-68-68 343    14,500.00
  Ed Fiori 71-67-67-69-69 343   14,500.00
 11T Corey Pavin 68-72-66-70-68 344   12,000.00
  Chip Beck 67-72-66-69-70 344   12,000.00
 13T Johnny Miller 71-69-68-67-70 345   10,000.00
  Bobby Clampett 70-68-69-71-67 345   10,000.00
 15T Gil Morgan 66-72-72-70-67 347     8,000.00
  Doug Tewell 66-68-70-76-67 347     8,000.00
  Jodie Mudd 70-76-65-68-68 347     8,000.00
  Fred Couples 67-69-68-76-67 347     8,000.00
  Dan Halldorson 69-66-72-69-71 347     8,000.00
 20T Calvin Peete 67-69-75-70-67 348     5,825.00
  Mark O'Meara 67-67-69-76-69 348     5,825.00
  Mark Brooks 71-68-72-70-67 348     5,825.00
  Joe Inman 72-69-67-75-65 348     5,825.00
 24T Larry Nelson 68-74-68-69-70 349     3,957.15
  Brad Faxon 74-71-66-69-69 349     3,957.15
  Willie Wood 71-70-68-71-69 349     3,957.14
  Pat McGowan 68-68-69-73-71 349     3,957.14
  Mike Reid 71-67-68-72-71 349     3,957.14
  Paul Azinger 70-64-75-73-67 349     3,957.14
  Jim Colbert 69-69-73-71-67 349     3,957.14
 31T Richard Zokol 79-69-67-66-69 350     2,965.20
  Mac O'Grady 71-73-70-67-69 350     2,965.20
  Tim Simpson 67-66-74-73-70 350     2,965.20
  Don Pooley 68-70-68-72-72 350     2,965.20
  Gary Koch 68-71-71-70-70 350     2,965.20
 36T Mike Sullivan 72-68-68-76-67 351     2,354.80
  Leonard Thompson 70-69-71-72-69 351     2,354.80
  Bobby Wadkins 73-70-70-70-68 351     2,354.80

  Gary McCord 69-67-72-69-74 351     2,354.80
  John Fought 73-71-64-73-70 351     2,354.80
 41T Peter Oosterhuis 70-68-70-71-73 352     1,900.00
  Pat Lindsey 69-71-69-71-72 352     1,900.00
  Wayne Grady 73-71-68-68-72 352     1,900.00
  Vance Heafner 70-70-71-73-68 352     1,900.00
 45T Andy North 74-71-69-74-68 353     1,376.25
  Scott Simpson 71-68-74-69-71 353     1,376.25
  Mark Pfeil 68-68-69-72-76 353     1,376.25
  Brett Upper 71-69-68-75-70 353     1,376.25
  T. C. Chen 69-70-71-72-71 353     1,376.25
  Brad Fabel 71-71-71-69-71 353     1,376.25
  Barry Jaeckel 69-70-71-75-68 353     1,376.25
  Jim Nelford 72-72-70-69-70 353     1,376.25
 53T Mark Weibe 70-71-71-70-72 354     1,141.43
  Curtis Strange 71-69-70-73-71 354     1,141.43
  Larry Rinker 69-66-71-74-74 354     1,141.43
  John Adams 71-70-70-73-70 354     1,141.43
  Jack Nicklaus 71-69-72-71-71 354     1,141.43
  Mike Donald 72-72-69-70-71 354     1,141.43
  Loren Roberts 71-70-75-68-70 354     1,141.42
 60T J. C. Snead 72-68-73-72-70 355     1,075.00
  Miller Barber 69-73-72-70-71 355     1,075.00
  Charles Bolling 71-71-69-70-74 355     1,075.00
  Wayne Levi 68-68-73-74-72 355     1,075.00
  Lee Elder 75-68-70-72-70 355     1,075.00
  Mike McCullough 71-71-72-69-72 355     1,075.00
 66T Tony Sills 70-72-70-68-76 356     1,015.00
  Tommy Valentine 70-70-72-71-73 356     1,015.00
  Lance Ten Broeck 70-74-68-71-73 356     1,015.00
  Dave Stockton 70-70-73-71-72 356     1,015.00
  Danny Edwards 71-71-69-73-72 356     1,015.00
  Al Geiberger 71-72-69-72-72 356     1,015.00
 72 Orville Moody 72-72-67-74-72 357        980.00
 73 Gary Hallberg 68-75-70-72-74 358        970.00
 74 Joey Sindelar 71-71-69-74-75 360        960.00
 75 Mark Hayes 73-68-69-74-78 362        950.00

Lanny Wadkins

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Gil Morgan, John Mahaffey, 
Doug Tewell and Craig Stadler all shot 66s.  There were 
seven players at 67.  SECOND ROUND - Tim Simpson, 
after a 6-under-par 66 (T) for an 11-under par 133, was one 
ahead of Stadler, Tewell, Mark O'Meara, Lanny Wadkins 
and Paul Azinger.  THIRD ROUND - Stadler had an eight-
under-par 64 (BD) for an 18-under-par 198 and was three 
ahead of Ron Streck, who had a 66 (IW) for 201.  
FOURTH ROUND - Stadler remained in front after a 69 
(T) for a 21-under-par 267.  Wadkins was at 268 after his 66 
(IW).

Cut: 75 players at three-under-par 285.

Pro-Am: $5,000, Peter Oosterhuis, -61, $3,000

Weather: Cool in the morning but sunny every day.  
It was cooler and windy on Saturday..

January 9 - 13
Indian Wells Country Club

Purse $555,000
 

Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,837
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,911
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,829

1985 Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Donnie Hammond

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Bobby Wadkins, Mark Weibe, D. A. Weibring, Danny Edwards, Doug Tewell, Roger Maltbie, Pat McGowan, Andy North, 
Ron Streck, Kikuo Arai, Chris Perry, Dave Stockton, Mark Pfeil, Tim Norris, Bobby Nichols, Al Geiberger, Gary Hallberg, Morris Hatalsky, Keith Fergus, Tom 
Byrum, Arnold Palmer, Jerry Pate, Larry Rinker, Larry Nelson, Leonard Thompson, Lou Graham, Lee Elder, Tom Sieckmann, Mike Smith, J. C. Snead, Buddy 
Gardner, Miller Barber, Blaine McCallister, Mark Hayes, Andrew Magee, Doug Sanders, Gay Brewer, Brett Upper, Mike Donald, Russ Cochran, Bobby Clampett, 
Bob Gilder, Bill Sander, T. C. Chen, Mark Lye, Frank Conner, Dave Barr, Rex Caldwell, David Ogrin, Brad Faxon, Tom Nieporte

The Following Player Was Disqualified: Wayne Grady

 1 Donnie Hammond 69-64-68-68-66 335 $108,000.00
 2 John Cook 68-67-65-69-66 335     64,800.00
 3 Jodie Mudd 72-65-63-68-69 337     40,800.00
 4 Hal Sutton 65-70-69-65-69 338     28,800.00
 5T Craig Stadler 67-65-69-70-68 339     21,900.00
  Payne Stewart 72-67-71-64-65 339     21,900.00
  Gary Koch 67-68-68-68-68 339     21,900.00
 8 David Graham 69-73-63-67-68 340     18,000.00
 9T Lennie Clements 71-68-72-64-66 341     16,800.00
  Ray Floyd 68-70-65-73-65 341     16,800.00
 11T Bernhard Langer 70-70-66-68-68 342     13,800.00
  Wayne Levi 69-69-69-68-67 342     13,800.00
  John Mahaffey 69-70-69-67-67 342     13,800.00
 14T Jack Renner 68-68-72-69-66 343     10,500.00
  Jeff Sluman 66-74-64-69-70 343     10,500.00
  Paul Azinger 66-71-68-68-70 343     10,500.00
  Mark McCumber 69-68-67-68-71 343     10,500.00
 18T Steve Pate 67-69-69-68-71 344       8,100.00
  Jim Colbert 71-67-70-68-68 344       8,100.00
  Sandy Lyle 71-67-67-70-69 344       8,100.00
  Bob Murphy 70-70-69-68-67 344       8,100.00
 22T Don Pooley 74-70-64-67-70 345       5,133.34
  Mike Reid 70-69-70-67-69 345       5,133.34
  Bill Kratzert 68-69-74-67-67 345       5,133.34
  Curtis Strange 69-71-70-68-67 345       5,133.33
  Jim Thorpe 67-69-70-67-72 345       5,133.33
  Clarence Rose 69-69-69-71-67 345       5,133.33
  Chip Beck 71-68-67-67-72 345       5,133.33
  Johnny Miller 70-71-70-66-68 345       5,133.33
  Ken Green 71-69-68-69-68 345       5,133.33
 31T Scott Simpson 71-70-70-68-67 346       3,480.00
  Tim Simpson 69-73-70-65-69 346       3,480.00
  Richard Zokol 71-77-64-69-65 346       3,480.00
  Mac O'Grady 71-65-67-74-69 346       3,480.00
  Larry Mize 66-66-71-71-72 346       3,480.00
  Peter Jacobsen 72-68-71-66-69 346       3,480.00
 37T Tom Purtzer 71-70-69-68-69 347       2,760.00

  Joey Sindelar 69-71-69-69-69 347       2,760.00
  Phil Blackmar 68-71-70-68-70 347       2,760.00
  Pat Lindsey 73-68-69-71-66 347       2,760.00
 41T Howard Twitty 68-75-67-71-67 348       2,280.00
  Jeff Grygiel 70-69-70-71-68 348       2,280.00
  Jay Haas 70-72-67-71-68 348       2,280.00
  Tom Kite 74-69-65-71-69 348       2,280.00
 45T Robert Wrenn 68-70-72-68-71 349       1,651.50
  Lanny Wadkins 68-71-71-71-68 349       1,651.50
  Gary McCord 68-71-69-68-73 349       1,651.50
  Fred Couples 69-67-72-69-72 349       1,651.50
  Jay Delsing 68-68-70-74-69 349       1,651.50
  Dan Halldorson 71-71-70-66-71 349       1,651.50
  Scott Hoch 69-73-70-66-71 349       1,651.50
  Brian Mogg 69-71-68-72-69 349       1,651.50
 53T Mark O'Meara 72-71-71-66-70 350       1,369.72
  Bruce Lietzke 67-75-70-69-69 350       1,369.72
  Bob Lohr 69-68-71-70-72 350       1,369.72
  Bob Tway 65-70-73-71-71 350       1,369.71
  Brad Fabel 74-70-71-65-70 350       1,369.71
  Jim Gallagher, Jr.   75-69-67-70-69 350       1,369.71
  Greg Norman 68-73-72-65-72 350       1,369.71
 60T Ronnie Black 71-70-71-67-72 351       1,284.00
  Ed Fiori 68-72-68-72-71 351       1,284.00
  Tony Sills 71-70-69-70-71 351       1,284.00
  Gene Sauers 67-71-71-70-72 351       1,284.00
  Tom Pernice, Jr. 71-68-71-70-71 351       1,284.00
  Loren Roberts 71-67-70-72-71 351       1,284.00
  Calvin Peete 73-68-71-69-70 351       1,284.00
 67T Peter Oosterhuis 75-63-71-71-73 353       1,218.00
  Ben Crenshaw 72-70-72-66-73 353       1,218.00
  Joe Inman 69-73-67-70-74 353       1,218.00
  Barry Jaeckel 73-69-70-69-72 353       1,218.00
 71 Hubert Green 71-70-71-69-73 354       1,188.00

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Hal Sutton (BD) and 
Bob Tway (BD) shot 7-under-par 65s and led by one 
over Larry Mize, Jeff Sluman and Paul Azinger.  
SECOND ROUND - Craig Stadler (IW) and Mize 
(BD) moved into the lead at 12-under-par 132.  
Donnie Hammond was alone at 133.  THIRD 
ROUND - Jodie Mudd (BD) shot a 63 and John 
Cook (IW) were tied at 16-under-par 200.  Stadler 
and Hammond were at 201.  FOURTH ROUND - 
Mudd (LQ) added a 68 for a 20-under-par 268.  
Sutton, Cook and Hammond were tied at 269.

Cut: 71 players at 7-under-par 281

Pro-Am: $5,000, Mike Donald, -61, $2,500

Weather: Perfect every day.

January 15 - 19
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

Purse $650,000
 

Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,837
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,708
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,911

1986Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Mac O'Grady, Ben Crenshaw, Wayne Levi, Bruce Lietzke, Lanny Wadkins, Mark Weibe, Fuzzy Zoeller, Pat McGowan, 
George Burns, Andy North, Jerry Pate, Scott Hoch, Bob Lohr, Mark McCumber, Larry Nelson, Donnie Hammond, Arnold Palmer, Dave Barr, Russ Cochran, 
Scott Verplank, Clarence Rose, Bobby Nichols, Lon Hinkle, David Graham, Chip Beck, Ronnie Black, Brad Faxon, Bob Gilder, John Cook, Kikuo Arai, 
Brian Claar, Gary Koch, Miller Barber, Leonard Thompson, Curt Byrum, Mark Pfeil, Bill Rogers, Barry Jaeckel, Larry Mize, Gene Sauers, Ted Schulz, 
Mike McCullough, John Adams, Hubert Green, Bob Murphy, David Ogrin, Gary Hallberg, Jodie Mudd, Bob Eastwood, Keith Fergus, Phil Blackmar, 
Bill Glasson, Dave Barber, Tom Nieporte

The Following Player Withdrew: Lee Elder

 1 Corey Pavin 72-71-65-66-67 341 $162,000.00
 2 Bernhard Langer 68-66-68-70-70 342     97,200.00
 3 Mark Calcavecchia 69-67-71-66-72 345     61,200.00
 4T Andy Bean 63-68-75-72-70 348     39,600.00
  David Frost 68-71-72-69-68 348     39,600.00
 6T Jeff Sluman 68-71-68-67-76 350     29,137.50
  Blaine McCallister 70-69-71-69-71 350     29,137.50
  T. C. Chen 70-73-67-72-68 350     29,137.50
  Ed Fiori 67-68-72-72-71 350     29,137.50
 10T Larry Rinker 68-70-72-70-71 351     22,500.00
  Bob Tway 67-69-70-74-71 351     22,500.00
  Charles Bolling 70-67-70-71-73 351     22,500.00
 13T Hal Sutton 71-71-75-67-68 352     17,400.00
  Fred Couples 69-69-71-75-68 352     17,400.00
  Dan Forsman 65-74-72-71-70 352     17,400.00
 16T Jay Delsing 68-72-73-68-72 353     14,400.00
  Danny Edwards 69-69-76-67-72 353     14,400.00
  David Edwards 61-74-72-69-77 353     14,400.00
 19T Willie Wood 66-69-75-66-78 354     11,295.00
  Joey Sindelar 72-69-70-69-74 354     11,295.00
  Curtis Strange 70-74-69-70-71 354     11,295.00
  Ray Floyd 69-68-68-74-75 354     11,295.00
 23T Davis Love III 74-73-71-67-70 355       8,640.00
  Bobby Cole 70-75-69-71-70 355       8,640.00
  Al Geiberger 67-69-74-70-75 355       8,640.00
 26T Mark O'Meara 69-73-72-72-70 356       6,795.00
  John Mahaffey 72-73-73-66-72 356       6,795.00
  Scott Simpson 73-72-72-67-72 356       6,795.00
  Johnny Miller 72-67-69-71-77 356       6,795.00
 30T Payne Stewart 68-71-74-70-74 357       5,467.67
  Howard Twitty 69-72-69-72-75 357       5,467.67
  Tom Watson 70-74-68-74-71 357       5,467.67
  Don Pooley 73-72-73-68-71 357       5,467.67
  Ken Green 76-70-70-68-73 357       5,467.66
  Mark Hayes 67-76-71-71-72 357       5,467.66
 36T D. A. Weibring 71-74-70-71-72 358       3,874.89
  Kenny Knox 69-71-73-72-73 358       3,874.89

  Dave Rummells 74-67-71-73-73 358       3,874.89
  Ken Brown 68-70-75-70-75 358       3,874.89
  Bobby Clampett 73-69-70-73-73 358       3,874.89
  Mike Donald 72-71-69-72-74 358       3,874.89
  Jim Gallagher, Jr. 69-71-68-77-73 358       3,874.89
  Jay Haas 70-71-72-70-75 358       3,874.89
  Mike Hulbert 71-74-72-66-75 358       3,874.88
 45T Steve Pate 72-67-72-73-75 359       2,438.00
  Mike Sullivan 74-72-70-68-75 359       2,438.00
  Lennie Clements 71-70-72-73-73 359       2,438.00
  Jack Renner 72-70-72-68-77 359       2,438.00
  Mike Reid 70-70-73-70-76 359       2,438.00
  J. C. Snead 71-68-74-71-75 359       2,438.00
  Dan Halldorson 66-77-70-69-77 359       2,438.00
  Craig Stadler 75-72-69-70-73 359       2,438.00
  Peter Jacobsen 70-71-70-72-76 359       2,438.00
 54T Steve Jones 70-71-76-67-76 360       2,070.00
  Sandy Lyle 72-69-73-68-78 360       2,070.00
  Andrew Magee 68-68-71-74-79 360       2,070.00
 57T Tony Sills 69-76-70-70-76 361       1,998.00
  Dave Stockton 71-70-73-72-75 361       1,998.00
  Mark Lye 66-73-73-74-75 361       1,998.00
  Tom Purtzer 69-72-73-68-79 361       1,998.00
  Bobby Wadkins 71-74-72-69-75 361       1,998.00
 62T Chris Perry 70-69-73-73-77 362       1,899.00
  Brett Upper 70-79-70-67-76 362       1,899.00
  Bruce Crampton 69-73-74-68-78 362       1,899.00
  Calvin Peete 71-68-74-69-80 362       1,899.00
  Buddy Gardner 70-73-73-68-78 362       1,899.00
  Fred Wadsworth 71-68-74-73-76 362       1,899.00
 68T Roger Maltbie 71-68-77-69-78 363       1,827.00
  Andy Dillard 66-73-77-69-78 363       1,827.00
 70T Tim Simpson 67-74-70-71-83 365       1,791.00
  Ernie Gonzalez 72-70-74-69-80 365       1,791.00

Corey Pavin

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

January 14 - 18
Stadium Course at PGA WEST

Purse $900,000

Stadium Course at 
  PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 7,000
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,837
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,819

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - David Edwards equaled 
course record at Indian Wells with 11-under-par 61 and led 
by two strokes over Andy Bean (T).  SECOND ROUND - 
Bean (IW) added a 68 for a 13-under-par 131 and a three-
stroke lead over Bernhard Langer (IW).  THIRD ROUND 
- Langer (PW) shot a 68 for a 14-under-par 202.  Ray Floyd 
(IW) had a 68 for a 205 score.  FOURTH
ROUND - Langer (BD) added a 70 for a 16-under-par 272.  
Mark Calcavecchia (BD) had a 66 to pull one shot back.

Cut: 71 players at 2-under-par 286

Pro-Am: $5,000, Mark Calcavecchia, Mike Donald, 
Steve Jones, Brett Upper, -57, $1,250 each.  

Weather: Wednesday, cool and breezy.  Thursday, 
cold, windy with rain.  Friday, cool and windy.  atur-
day and Sunday, sunny and breezy.

1987 Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Bob Lohr, Ray Stewart, Dave Stockton, Dick Mast, Gary Hallberg, Steve Jones, Ed Dougherty, Ken Brown, Arnold Palmer, 
Bill Sander, John Inman, Mike Donald, Craig Stadler, Russ Cochran, Fred Wadsworth, Mark Wiebe, Joey Sindelar, Andy Bean, Barry Jaeckel, Clarence Rose, 
Miller Barber, Brad Faxon, Scott Simpson, Richard Zokol, Jack Renner, Larry Rinker, Hal Sutton, Calvin Peete, David Canipe, Dave Barr, Kenny Knox, 
Bobby Clampett, Mark Hayes, Don Pooley, Jim Booros, Lennie Clements, Steve Elkington, Jim Simons, Bruce Devlin, Danny Edwards, Mark Pfeil, 
Keith Fergus, Andy North, Bill Rogers, Bob Eastwood, Lon Hinkle, Pat McGowan, Blaine McCallister, Tom Nieporte

The Following Player Withdrew: Mike McCullough

The Following Player was Disqualified: Kikuo Arai

 1 Jay Haas 63-68-69-68-70 338 $180,000.00
 2 David Edwards 66-71-71-65-67 340   108,000.00
 3 Bob Tway 69-66-67-67-72 341     68,000.00
 4T Payne Stewart 72-71-67-67-65 342     44,000.00
  Mark O'Meara 71-66-68-68-69 342     44,000.00
 6 Scott Hoch 69-66-72-68-68 343     36,000.00
 7T Gil Morgan 71-67-71-67-68 344     31,166.67
  Chip Beck 72-67-69-66-70 344     31,166.67
  Leonard Thompson 68-66-76-70-64 344     31,166.66
 10T Gene Sauers 69-67-69-70-70 345     26,000.00
  Paul Azinger 67-68-65-70-75 345     26,000.00
 12T Curtis Strange 74-68-66-72-66 346     21,000.00
  Andrew Magee 65-70-68-73-70 346     21,000.00
  Fred Couples 68-72-69-70-67 346     21,000.00
 15T Brian Tennyson 67-71-72-71-66 347     17,000.00
  Mac O'Grady 69-74-69-63-72 347     17,000.00
  Donnie Hammond 67-67-70-70-73 347     17,000.00
 18T Davis Love III 71-68-72-67-70 348     12,171.43
  John Mahaffey 68-65-74-73-68 348     12,171.43
  Dan Forsman 68-62-75-70-73 348     12,171.43
  Peter Jacobsen 72-71-68-69-68 348      12,171.43
  Tom Byrum 70-69-71-69-69 348     12,171.43
  John Cook 70-68-72-67-71 348     12,171.43
  Curt Byrum 67-69-73-70-69 348     12,171.43
 25T Rocco Mediate 74-66-73-69-67 349       7,312.50
  Sam Randolph 67-73-70-68-71 349       7,312.50
  Mike Reid 69-69-71-70-70 349       7,312.50
  Steve Pate 66-68-71-71-73 349       7,312.50
  Kenny Perry 67-66-76-68-72 349       7,312.50
  Buddy Gardner 71-67-68-72-71 349       7,312.50
  Sandy Lyle 64-71-73-71-70 349       7,312.50
  Mark Calcavecchia 70-70-70-69-70 349       7,312.50
 33T Dave Rummells 74-72-72-65-67 350       5,062.50
  David Ogrin 72-69-68-71-70 350       5,062.50
  Bruce Lietzke 69-70-70-70-71 350       5,062.50
  Bill Kratzert 68-70-71-69-72 350       5,062.50
  Jay Don Blake 70-74-68-69-69 350       5,062.50

  David Frost 68-69-72-73-68 350       5,062.50
  Keith Clearwater 65-72-74-70-69 350       5,062.50
  Brett Upper 69-68-67-70-76 350       5,062.50
 41T Doug Tewell 72-69-73-67-70 351       3,500.00
  Chris Perry 72-67-73-72-67 351       3,500.00
  Johnny Miller 71-72-68-68-72 351       3,500.00
  Mike Hulbert 71-70-72-69-69 351       3,500.00
  Ray Floyd 72-66-68-72-73 351       3,500.00
  Ed Fiori 74-67-69-71-70 351       3,500.00
  Lanny Wadkins 72-68-71-71-69 351       3,500.00
 48T Corey Pavin 75-68-73-66-70 352       2,620.00
  Ben Crenshaw 70-67-72-70-73 352       2,620.00
  Bobby Wadkins 72-70-71-68-71 352       2,620.00
 51T John Huston 72-71-72-69-69 353       2,385.00
  Jim Hallet 68-65-77-69-74 353       2,385.00
  T. C. Chen 68-70-68-73-74 353       2,385.00
  Ronnie Black 67-74-68-72-72 353       2,385.00
 55T Jeff Sluman 70-73-69-70-72 354       2,280.00
  Roger Maltbie 72-71-68-72-71 354       2,280.00
  Brad Fabel 72-69-70-72-71 354       2,280.00
 58T Scott Verplank 73-71-68-71-72 355       2,180.00
  Joey Rassett 77-68-72-67-71 355       2,180.00
  Hale Irwin 70-71-74-68-72 355       2,180.00
  Wayne Levi 74-70-69-70-72 355       2,180.00
  Bill Buttner 73-73-70-67-72 355       2,180.00
  Robert Wrenn 71-70-70-70-74 355       2,180.00
  Fuzzy Zoeller 69-68-75-72-71 355       2,180.00
 65T Jodie Mudd 71-68-72-68-77 356       2,090.00
  Bob Gilder 74-68-69-67-78 356       2,090.00
 67T Bill Glasson 71-74-68-68-76 357       2,050.00
  Rick Fehr 73-68-73-69-74 357       2,050.00
 69 Tommy Armour III 70-66-75-73-74 358       2,020.00
 70 Hubert Green 71-74-65-69-82 361       2,000.00

Jay Haas

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

1988
January 20 - 24

Indian Wells Country Club
Purse $1,000,000

 
Indian Wells CC  Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,837
Palmer Private at 
  PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,924
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,854

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Jay Haas (IW) shot a 
9-under-par 63 and led by one over Sandy Lyle (IW) 
and Andy Bean (BD).  SECOND ROUND - Dan 
Forsman (IW) posted a 10-under-par 62 for a 
14-under-par 130.  Haas (LQ) was at 131.  THIRD 
ROUND - Paul Azinger (IW), after a 65, and Haas 
(PW) were tied at 16-under-par 200.  Bob Tway (IW) 
was at 202.  FOURTH ROUND - Haas (BD) moved 
in front at 20-under-par 268.  Tway (LQ) was at 269 
and Azinger (LQ) was at 270.

Cut: 70 players at 4-under-par 284

Pro-Am: $5,000, Hale Irwin, -60, $2,500

Weather: Perfect every day

Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Larry Rinker, Roger Maltbie, Brad Fabel, David Edwards, Steve Elkington, T. C. Chen, Tom Purtzer, Dan Halldorson, 
Richard Zokol, Doug Tewell, Leonard Thompson, John Huston, Mark Lye, Tom Byrum, Kenny Perry, Dick Mast, Tony Sills, Dave Stockton, Bob Eastwood, 
P. H. Horgan III, Mike Hulbert, Dave Barr, Lennie Clements, Keith Fergus, Ronnie Black, Bill Sander, Jim Carter, Jerry Pate, Wayne Levi, George Archer, 
Miller Barber, Calvin Peete, Dan Forsman, Clarence Rose, Curt Byrum, Chris Perry, Arnold Palmer, Doug Sanders, John Adams, George Burns, Billy Andrade, 
Tom Nieporte, Jim Thorpe

The Following Players Withdrew: Mac O'Grady, Fuzzy Zoeller

 1 Steve Jones 76-68-67-63-69 343 $180,000.00
 2T Sandy Lyle 69-68-70-67-69 343     88,000.00
  Paul Azinger 69-68-70-67-69 343     88,000.00
 4T Lanny Wadkins 68-70-68-70-68 344     39,375.00
  Kenny Knox 68-71-69-67-69 344     39,375.00
  Mark Calcavecchia 71-67-67-67-72 344     39,375.00
  Fred Couples 65-71-71-68-69 344     39,375.00
 8T Hubert Green 73-70-65-68-69 345     29,000.00
  Tom Kite 68-69-68-69-71 345     29,000.00
  Bernhard Langer 70-68-68-69-70 345     29,000.00
 11T Dave Rummells 75-68-67-67-69 346     23,000.00
  Tim Simpson 68-71-71-67-69 346     23,000.00
  Donnie Hammond 73-68-67-67-71 346     23,000.00
 14T Howard Twitty 72-71-70-67-67 347     17,500.00
  Ted Schulz 70-68-68-69-72 347     17,500.00
  Bruce Lietzke 73-71-65-69-69 347     17,500.00
  Brad Bryant 67-68-73-67-72 347     17,500.00
 18T Jodie Mudd 72-66-68-70-72 348     12,171.43
  Corey Pavin 70-69-71-68-70 348     12,171.43
  J. C. Snead 71-67-70-69-71 348     12,171.43
  Peter Jacobsen 67-70-69-71-71 348     12,171.43
  Davis Love III 73-71-67-68-69 348     12,171.43
  Chip Beck 71-71-69-66-71 348     12,171.43
  Scott Verplank 70-68-65-72-73 348     12,171.42
 25T Brian Tennyson 72-73-69-67-68 349       7,800.00
  Larry Mize 70-74-68-67-70 349       7,800.00
  Jim Hallet 74-68-69-66-72 349       7,800.00
  Bill Glasson 73-67-70-69-70 349       7,800.00
  Mike Donald 71-73-68-66-71 349       7,800.00
 30T Payne Stewart 70-72-68-72-68 350       6,650.00
  Bobby Wadkins 71-68-70-70-71 350       6,650.00
 32T Steve Pate 81-71-62-69-68 351       5,300.00
  Hal Sutton 69-71-68-72-71 351       5,300.00
  Ken Green 72-72-72-68-67 351       5,300.00
  John Mahaffey 70-69-71-70-71 351       5,300.00
  Rocco Mediate 70-70-73-69-69 351       5,300.00
  John Cook 74-70-70-68-69 351       5,300.00
  Tommy Armour III 68-75-68-70-70 351       5,300.00

  Jay Don Blake 68-70-69-73-71 351       5,300.00
 40T Don Reese 68-71-72-70-71 352       3,504.45
  David Ogrin 68-72-71-69-72 352       3,504.45
  Tim Norris 74-70-69-68-71 352       3,504.45
  Billy Ray Brown 70-73-69-69-71 352       3,504.45
  Jeff Sluman 69-68-74-72-69 352       3,504.44
  Jack Kay, Jr. 76-71-70-65-70 352       3,504.44
  Johnny Miller 74-69-70-68-71 352       3,504.44
  Gil Morgan 75-70-70-67-70 352       3,504.44
  Jim Benepe 68-68-76-69-71 352       3,504.44
 49T Bob Tway 73-69-69-68-74 353       2,433.34
  Buddy Gardner 71-69-71-71-71 353       2,433.34
  Mike Sullivan 74-71-72-68-68 353       2,433.33
  Lon Hinkle 74-74-68-69-68 353       2,433.33
  Gary Koch 68-70-74-71-70 353       2,433.33
  David Canipe 74-71-69-69-70 353       2,433.33
 55T Robert Wrenn 73-73-74-65-69 354       2,240.00
  Loren Roberts 73-66-73-68-74 354       2,240.00
  Craig Stadler 74-65-71-71-73 354       2,240.00
  Webb Heintzelman 72-71-66-73-72 354       2,240.00
  Andrew Magee 73-70-71-68-72 354       2,240.00
  Jim Gallagher, Jr. 66-72-72-70-74 354       2,240.00
  Mark Brooks 73-69-68-69-75 354       2,240.00
 62T Blaine McCallister 70-66-75-71-73 355       2,130.00
  Don Pooley 72-70-72-71-70 355       2,130.00
  Dave Eichelberger 73-74-68-70-70 355       2,130.00
  Bobby Clampett 70-71-73-70-71 355       2,130.00
 66T Gene Sauers 78-68-68-70-72 356       2,060.00
  Jay Haas 74-70-68-70-74 356       2,060.00
  Bill Britton 71-70-74-70-71 356       2,060.00
 69T Sam Randolph 72-70-77-66-72 357       2,000.00
  Bob Gilder 79-72-63-71-72 357       2,000.00
  Scott Hoch 70-73-73-67-74 357       2,000.00
 72T Joey Sindelar 75-70-69-70-75 359       1,940.00
  Robin Freeman 73-71-69-72-74 359       1,940.00
  Ed Fiori 70-73-68-74-74 359       1,940.00
 75 Bob Lohr 68-72-69-75-76 360       1,900.00

Steve Jones

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Fred Couples (IW) had a 
7-under-par 65 and led by one stroke over Jim Gallagher, Jr., 
(IW).  SECOND ROUND - Brad Bryant (E) added a 68 to 
his opening 67 for a 9-under-par 135 and led by one stroke 
over Couples, Blaine McCallister and Jim Benepe.  THIRD 
ROUND - Scott Verplank (E) moved in front with a 65 for a 
13-under-par 203.  Mark Calcavecchia and Tom Kite were 
tied at 11-under-par 205.  FOURTH ROUND - 
Calcavecchia (IW) had his third straight 67 for a 16-under-
par 272.  Kite, Sandy Lyle, Paul Azinger and Steve Jones 
were tied at 14-under-par 274; Jones set course record at 
Eldorado with 9-under-par 63.

Cut: 75 players at 3-under-par 285.

Pro-Am: $5,000, T.C. Chen, -58, $2,500Weather: Mostly sunny during the day but had 
frost delays on several occasions Wednesday 
through Saturday.  Beautiful on Sunday.  Some 
wind on Wednesday and Thursday.

January 11 - 15
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

Purse $1,000,000

Bermuda Dunes CC  Par: 72 Yards: 6,927
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
Eldorado CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,708
Palmer Private at 
PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,924

1989 Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: David Ogrin, John Cook, Phil Blackmar, Greg Bruckner, Miller Barber, Arnold Palmer, Tom Watson, Fuzzy Zoeller, 
J. C. Snead, David Edwards, Jim Benepe, Bill Britton, Rocco Mediate, Paul Azinger, Wayne Levi, Ray Stewart, Hale Irwin, Buddy Gardner, Curt Byrum, 
Emlyn Aubrey, Greg Twiggs, Billy Mayfair, Jay Haas, Russ Cochran, Fred Funk, Kenny Knox, Mike Hulbert, Bob Eastwood, Morris Hatalsky, Jerry Haas, 
Scott Verplank, Lon Hinkle, Jerry Pate, Ronnie Black, Wayne Grady, Tom Byrum, Dave Eichehberger, Jim Hallet, Dan Halldorson, David Canipe, Calvin Peete, 
Mark Brooks, Tom Purtzer, Ray Floyd, Clarence Rose, Gary Hallberg, Lance Ten Broeck, Rik Massengale, Lee Elder

The Following Player Withdrew: Howard Twitty

 1 Peter Jacobsen 67-66-69-66-71 339 $180,000.00
 2T Scott Simpson 68-69-67-68-68 340     88,000.00
  Brian Tennyson 73-68-66-67-66 340     88,000.00
 4T Tim Simpson 70-70-67-68-66 341     41,333.34
  Tom Kite 70-69-64-69-69 341     41,333.33
  Ted Schulz 70-66-69-67-69 341     41,333.33
 7 T Davis Love III 67-72-67-69-67 342     32,250.00
  Bob Tway 67-68-69-69-69 342     32,250.00
 9T Bill Glasson 67-71-71-65-69 343     26,000.00
  Scott Hoch 68-69-69-68-69 343     26,000.00
  Andrew Magee 68-69-68-69-69 343     26,000.00
  Bobby Wadkins 71-70-65-71-66 343     26,000.00
 13T Steve Elkington 70-67-65-69-73 344     20,000.00
  Jim Thorpe 68-68-71-70-67 344     20,000.00
 15T Chip Beck 68-69-66-74-68 345     16,500.00
  Jay Don Blake 69-70-71-67-68 345     16,500.00
  Lennie Clements 69-67-70-70-69 345     16,500.00
  Larry Mize 69-68-69-72-67 345     16,500.00
 19T Robert Gamez 70-66-67-73-70 346     11,700.00
  Steve Jones 75-69-68-68-66 346     11,700.00
  Bob Lohr 73-70-68-66-69 346     11,700.00
  Steve Pate 71-69-70-65-71 346     11,700.00
  Don Pooley 65-70-66-73-72 346     11,700.00
  Gene Sauers 71-67-67-70-71 346     11,700.00
 25T Jim Gallagher, Jr. 69-70-69-72-67 347       7,975.00
  Jodie Mudd 67-71-69-69-71 347       7,975.00
  Mark O'Meara 73-68-68-69-69 347       7,975.00
  Mike Reid 68-66-69-67-77 347       7,975.00
 29T Brad Bryant 70-72-67-69-70 348       6,358.34
  Peter Persons 67-72-68-70-71 348       6,358.34
  John Inman 69-69-70-67-73 348       6,358.33
  John Mahaffey 71-69-69-68-71 348       6,358.33
  Gil Morgan 68-70-69-73-68 348       6,358.33
  Stan Utley 68-73-70-69-68 348       6,358.33
 35T Andy Bean 67-69-73-66-74 349       4,721.43
  Mike Donald 68-72-67-68-74 349       4,721.43
  Corey Pavin 71-69-69-68-72 349       4,721.43

  David Peoples 71-69-70-69-70 349       4,721.43
  Duffy Waldorf 71-69-70-70-69 349       4,721.43
  Robert Wrenn 70-65-73-70-71 349       4,721.43
  Don Shirey, Jr. 70-66-67-72-74 349       4,721.42
 42T Billy Andrade 70-71-71-66-72 350       3,500.00
  Mark Calcavecchia 67-74-69-70-70 350       3,500.00
  Rick Fehr 68-70-71-71-70 350       3,500.00
  Roger Maltbie 67-71-71-69-72 350       3,500.00
  Lee Trevino 69-72-68-72-69 350       3,500.00
 47T Clark Burroughs 69-71-71-68-72 351       2,568.58
  Tommy Armour III 68-67-71-71-74 351       2,568.57
  Jim Booros 68-67-73-66-77 351       2,568.57
  Brad Faxon 71-71-69-69-70 351       2,568.57
  Hubert Green 70-71-69-70-71 351       2,568.57
  Larry Rinker 70-68-71-72-70 351       2,568.57
  Loren Roberts 72-68-69-71-71 351      2,568.57
 54T Fred Couples 67-72-67-73-73 352      2,280.00
  Ken Green 71-69-71-68-73 352       2,280.00
  John Huston 71-68-70-68-75 352      2,280.00
  Dave Rummells 72-72-66-69-73 352      2,280.00
  Jeff Sluman 67-71-73-70-71 352      2,280.00
 59T John Adams 70-69-71-71-72 353      2,190.00
  Jay Delsing 68-70-70-73-72 353      2,190.00
  Chris Perry 69-70-69-68-77 353      2,190.00
  Mark Wiebe 73-70-71-67-72 353      2,190.00
 63T Sandy Lyle 72-72-66-70-74 354      2,130.00
  Lanny Wadkins 70-71-70-68-75 354      2,130.00
 65T Dave Barr 70-68-72-71-74 355      2,080.00
  Pat McGowan 72-69-72-68-74 355      2,080.00
  Leonard Thompson 71-69-71-70-74 355      2,080.00
 68T Tommy Moore 67-72-70-72-75 356      2,020.00
  Bill Sander 71-70-70-70-75 356      2,020.00
  Doug Tewell 71-69-71-70-75 356      2,020.00
 71T Dan Forsman 69-71-71-69-77 357      1,970.00
  Dave Stockton 65-68-77-70-77 357      1,970.00
 73 Dennis Harrington 69-72-69-69-80 359      1,940.00

Peter Jacobsen

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

January 17 - 21
Palmer Private at PGA WEST

Purse $1,000,000

Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,931
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,927
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,865

1990
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Don Pooley (IW), Dave 
Stockton (T), John Cook (IW) and Fred Funk (PW) 
were tied at 7-under-par 65.  Hale Irwin (BD) and 
Jim Benepe (PW) were tied at 66.  
SECOND ROUND - Cook (PW), Stockton (IW) and 
Peter Jacobsen (IW) were tied at 11-under-par 133.  
Mike Reid was alone at 134.  THIRD ROUND - 
Pooley (BD) shot a 6-under-par 66 for a 15-under-par 
201 and was alone in the lead.  Jacobsen (PW) and 
Steve Elkington (PW) with a 65 were tied at 
14-under-par 202.  FOURTH ROUND Jacobsen 
(BD) added a 6-under-par 66 for a 20-under-par 268.  
He led by two over Reid (IW) and by three over 
Elkington (BD).

Cut: 73 players at 7-under-par 281

Pro-Am: $5,000, Clark Burroughs -59, $2,500

Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Gene Sauers, Don Pooley, Ted Schulz, Hubert Green, Billy Ray Brown, Billy Andrade, Dave Rummells, Jerry Pate, 
Leonard Thompson, Loren Roberts, Andy Bean, Kenny Knox, Steve Jones, Joey Sindelar, Bobby Wadkins, David Ogrin, Tom Byrum, Bill Glasson, John Inman, 
Howard Twitty, John Adams, Greg Whisman, Wayne Levi, Mike Reid, Peter Persons, Jay Delsing, Ed Sneed, Fred Funk, Tommy Armour III, Clarence Rose, 
Mark Hayes, Chris Perry,  Neal Lancaster, Clark Burroughs, Dan Forsman, Arnold Palmer, Mark Wiebe, Dave Stockton, Bryan Tennyson, Brad Bryant, 
Greg Twiggs, Tony Sills, Scott Verplank, Calvin Peete

The Following Player Withdrew: Doug Tewell

Corey Pavin

 1 Corey Pavin 65-69-66-66-65 331 $198,000.00
 2 Mark O'Meara 66-65-66-67-67 331   118,800.00
 3 Tim Simpson 67-64-66-68-67 332     74,800.00
 4 Ray Floyd 71-68-66-64-64 333     52,800.00
 5 Fred Couples 67-69-64-67-67 334     44,000.00
 6  Blaine McCallister 66-70-63-68-68 335     39,600.00
 7T Bob Tway 66-68-71-68-64 337     34,283.34
  Scott Hoch 72-64-69-63-69 337     34,283.33
  Jeff Sluman 71-65-69-67-65 337     34,283.33
 10T Jim Hallet 67-70-70-67-64 338     27,500.00
  Bob Lohr 69-68-68-69-64 338     27,500.00
  Jim McGovern 66-67-69-69-67 338     27,500.00
 13T Ed Dougherty 70-70-69-66-64 339     18,857.15
  Steve Elkington 70-69-70-66-64 339     18,857.15
  Ed Fiori 66-69-69-70-65 339     18,857.14
  Rocco Mediate 76-63-68-64-68 339     18,857.14
  Larry Mize 70-65-69-68-67 339     18,857.14
  Steve Pate 70-70-65-64-70 339     18,857.14
  Richard Zokol 71-72-64-66-66 339     18,857.14
 20T Bob Gilder 73-69-65-69-64 340     13,273.34
  John Cook 72-67-74-63-64 340     13,273.33
  Andrew Magee 71-67-69-66-67 340     13,273.33
 23T Robert Gamez 64-70-70-69-68 341     10,560.00
  Nolan Henke 69-71-64-69-68 341     10,560.00
  Mike Sullivan 66-70-71-67-67 341     10,560.00
 26T Peter Jacobsen 70-71-65-68-68 342       7,486.34
  Billy Mayfair 68-71-67-70-66 342      7,486.34
  Payne Stewart 68-69-72-66-67 342      7,486.34
  Bill Britton 70-68-67-67-70 342      7,486.33
  Brad Fabel 69-68-68-69-68 342      7,486.33
  Jim Gallagher, Jr. 67-70-67-70-68 342      7,486.33
  John Huston 69-72-67-69-65 342      7,486.33
  Tom Kite 69-73-66-65-69 342      7,486.33
  Fuzzy Zoeller 69-67-70-67-69 342      7,486.33
 35T Lee Janzen 73-66-69-67-68 343      5,080.38
  Davis Love III 67-68-67-73-68 343      5,080.38
  Nick Price 70-70-67-69-67 343      5,080.38
  Robert Wrenn 68-69-69-69-68 343      5,080.38
  Jodie Mudd 70-67-67-69-70 343      5,080.37

  Larry Rinker 68-71-66-65-73 343      5,080.37
  Scott Simpson 70-69-68-70-66 343      5,080.37
  Mike Springer 66-71-67-72-67 343      5,080.37
 43T Mark Brooks 74-68-68-68-66 344      3,432.00
  Keith Clearwater 71-67-68-69-69 344      3,432.00
  David Edwards 69-65-71-70-69 344      3,432.00
  David Frost 70-69-69-67-69 344      3,432.00
  Buddy Gardner 68-69-73-70-64 344      3,432.00
  Gil Morgan 73-69-66-71-65 344      3,432.00
  David Peoples 71-67-66-71-69 344      3,432.00
 50T Jay Haas 69-72-70-67-67 345      2,678.50
  Morris Hatalsky 67-70-69-68-71 345      2,678.50
  John Mahaffey 69-70-69-67-70 345      2,678.50
  Tom Purtzer 69-71-68-67-70 345      2,678.50
 54T Jim Booros 72-72-67-69-66 346      2,519.00
  Bart Bryant 71-70-68-70-67 346      2,519.00
  Kirk Triplett 68-73-68-69-68 346      2,519.00
  Stan Utley 68-73-68-66-71 346      2,519.00
 58T Jim Thorpe 72-73-66-68-68 347      2,453.00
  Duffy Waldorf 71-68-70-69-69 347      2,453.00
 60T Emlyn Aubrey 69-71-71-69-68 348      2,354.00
  Greg Bruckner 68-67-72-71-70 348      2,354.00
  Curt Byrum 68-69-72-70-69 348      2,354.00
  Brian Claar 66-71-68-70-73 348      2,354.00
  Bobby Clampett 68-74-66-72-68 348      2,354.00
  Mike Donald 71-67-68-73-69 348      2,354.00
  Mike Smith 71-71-68-68-70 348      2,354.00
 67T Jay Don Blake 68-71-70-70-70 349      2,244.00
  Mike Hulbert 70-72-67-69-71 349      2,244.00
  Jim Woodward 67-74-69-67-72 349      2,244.00
 70T Donnie Hammond 74-67-66-72-71 350      2,189.00
  Curtis Strange 66-73-68-73-70 350      2,189.00
 72 Ray Stewart 72-68-68-70-73 351      2,156.00
 73T Brad Faxon 69-68-70-73-72 352      2,123.00
 J eff Maggert 72-68-71-68-73 352      2,123.00
 75 Gary McCord 72-69-65-72-75 353      2,090.00
 76 Hal Sutton 71-70-75-64-74 354      2,068.00
 77 Mike Standly 68-70-72-70-75 355      2,046.00

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Robert Gamez (IW) had an 
8-under-par 64 abnd led by one stroke over Corey Pavin 
(PW). There were five players tied at 66. SECOND 
ROUND - Tim Simpson (BD) had an 8-under-par 64 and 
Mark O'Meara a 65 and they were tied at 13-under-par 131. 
Jim McGovern was alone at 133 while Pavin, Gamez, Bob 
Tway and David Edwards were tied at 10-under-par 134. 
THIRD ROUND - Simpson (IW) and O'Meara (LQ) both 
had 6-under-par 66s and were tied at 19-under-par 197. 
Blaine McCallister (LQ) with a 63 was alone at 17-under-par 
199. Pavin and Fred Couples were tied at 200. FOURTH 
ROUND - O'Meara (BD) added a 5-under-par 67 for a 
24-under-par 264 and a one-stroke lead over Simpson (PW) 
who had a 68. Pavin was alone at 22-under-par 266.

Cut: 77 players at 8-under-par 280
Pro-Am: $5,000, Tom Kite, -63, $2,500

February 6 -10
Indian Wells Country Club

Purse $1,100,000

Indian Wells CC  Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,927
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,854
Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,931

1991 Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

 1 John Cook 65-73-63-69-66 336 $198,000.00
 2T Rick Fehr 64-72-66-71-63 336     72,600.00
  Tom Kite 65-73-68-67-63 336     72,600.00
  Mark O'Meara 66-69-65-67-69 336     72,600.00
  Gene Sauers 69-65-64-70-68 336     72,600.00
 6T Fred Couples 68-67-69-64-69 337     38,225.00
  David Peoples 64-71-68-66-68 337     38,225.00
 8T Brian Claar 71-63-67-68-69 338     30,800.00
  Tom Lehman 70-65-70-67-66 338     30,800.00
  Davis Love III 67-68-68-67-68 338     30,800.00
  Kenny Perry 69-65-66-68-70 338     30,800.00
 12T Gil Morgan 66-69-73-68-63 339     24,200.00
  Doug Tewell 69-68-68-65-69 339     24,200.00
 14 Jeff Maggert 67-71-66-64-72 340     20,900.00
 15T Jay Haas 68-68-69-66-70 341     18,150.00
  Nolan Henke 69-65-69-72-66 341     18,150.00
  Neal Lancaster 67-66-68-70-70 341     18,150.00
  Jeff Sluman 68-68-69-70-66 341     18,150.00
 19T Fulton Allem 69-69-68-67-69 342     14,300.00
  Mike Donald 73-69-65-72-63 342     14,300.00
  Lanny Wadkins 66-71-66-65-74 342     14,300.00
 22T Tommy Armour III 68-69-67-68-71 343     11,880.00
  John Huston 66-70-69-68-70 343     11,880.00
 24T Scott Gump 69-70-69-68-68 344       9,377.50
  Lee Janzen 69-68-76-67-64 344       9,377.50
  Gary McCord 70-69-71-69-65 344       9,377.50
  Tom Sieckmann 68-69-69-70-68 344       9,377.50
 28T Dave Barr 69-72-66-71-67 345       6,710.00
  Ronnie Black 68-70-70-68-69 345       6,710.00
  Jay Don Blake 69-70-67-69-70 345       6,710.00
  Mark Brooks 68-68-69-71-69 345       6,710.00
  Patrick Burke 71-69-68-69-68 345       6,710.00
  David Edwards 69-71-69-64-72 345       6,710.00
  Ray Floyd 67-72-67-69-70 345       6,710.00
  Andy North 70-70-68-66-71 345       6,710.00
  Mike Smith 69-70-67-70-69 345       6,710.00
  Hal Sutton 71-68-75-66-65 345       6,710.00

 38T Steve Elkington 67-66-66-73-74 346       4,620.00
  Blaine McCallister 71-68-71-68-68 346       4,620.00
  Ted Schulz 68-67-69-74-68 346       4,620.00
  Mike Springer 68-73-63-72-70 346       4,620.00
  Kirk Triplett 69-70-70-68-69 346       4,620.00
  Duffy Waldorf 70-67-71-68-70 346       4,620.00
 44T Olin Browne 71-67-70-68-71 347       3,325.67
  Bob Gilder 70-71-68-68-70 347       3,325.67
  Ed Humenik 70-71-69-67-70 347       3,325.67
  Larry Rinker 67-69-70-71-70 347       3,325.67
  Loren Roberts 67-72-67-72-69 347       3,325.66
  Curtis Strange 73-74-64-67-69 347       3,325.66
 50T Robert Gamez 70-68-71-70-69 348       2,632.67
  Dan Pohl 73-70-67-67-71 348       2,632.67
  Nick Price 66-73-70-69-70 348       2,632.67
  Robert Wrenn 70-71-68-69-70 348       2,632.67
  Dan Forsman 75-67-70-68-68 348       2,632.66
  Corey Pavin 71-70-72-67-68 348       2,632.66
 56T John Adams 73-70-67-69-70 349       2,464.00
  Russ Cochran 69-70-70-71-69 349       2,464.00
  Buddy Gardner 68-74-67-70-70 349       2,464.00
  Jim Hallet 71-72-70-67-69 349       2,464.00
  Mike Standly 68-71-71-69-70 349       2,464.00
 61T Bart Bryant 70-67-70-72-71 350       2,343.00
  Brad Bryant 68-70-66-75-71 350       2,343.00
  Brad Fabel 72-68-72-67-71 350       2,343.00
  Kelly Gibson 74-65-65-71-75 350       2,343.00
  Wayne Levi 70-71-65-72-72 350       2,343.00
  Andrew Magee 71-74-65-69-71 350       2,343.00
 67T Jay Delsing 77-71-66-66-71 351       2,233.00
  Peter Jacobsen 70-74-68-66-73 351       2,233.00
  Steve Pate 69-74-71-66-71 351          2,233.00
  Greg Whisman 71-71-70-68-71 351       2,233.00
 71 Dave Rummells 72-71-69-66-74 352       2,178.00
 72 Dan Halldorson 69-70-70-67-77 353       2,156.00
 73 Jerry Pate 70-71-70-69-76 356       2,134.00

John Cook

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Billy Mayfair, Bruce Fleisher, John Daly, Jodie Mudd, Mac O'Grady, Leonard Thompson, Keith Clearwater, 
Mark Calcavecchia, Fred Funk, Joey Sindelar, Peter Persons, Bob Estes, Bob Lohr, Ed Dougherty, David Ogrin, Mark Lye, Donnie Hammond, Larry Mize, 
P. H. Horgan III, Chris Perry, Scott Simpson, Tim Simpson, Keith Fergus, John Mahaffey, Dillard Pruitt, Arnold Palmer, Kenny Knox, Robin Freeman, 
Stan Utley, Mike Reid, Tony Sills, Frank Conner, Mike Hulbert, Lance Ten Broeck, Ed Fiori, Jim Thorpe, Jerry Haas, Fuzzy Zoeller, Mark Hayes, 
Gary Hallberg, Rik Massengale, Hubert Green

The Following Player Withdrew: Rocco Mediate

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Weather: Beautiful every day. 

 January 15 - 19
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

Purse $1,100,000

Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72  Yards: 6,927
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,854
Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,854

1992
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Rick Fehr (LQ) and David 
Peoples (IW) were tied at 8-under-par 64.  Tom Kite (IW) 
and John Cook (LQ) were tied at 65.  SECOND ROUND - 
Steve Elkington and Neal Lancaster both had 66s at LQ and 
were tied at 11-under-par 133.  Four players were tied at 134 
- Brian Claar (who tied LQ course record with a 63), Nolan 
Henke, Gene Sauers and Kenny Perry.  THIRD ROUND - 
Sauers added a 64 (LQ) for an 18-under-par 198.  Elkington 
was at 199, while Mark O'Meara and Perry were at 200.  
FOURTH ROUND - O'Meara (LQ) added a 67 for 
21-under-par 267.  Sauers, Perry, Lanny Wadkins, Jeff 
Maggert and Fred Couples were tied at 268.

Cut: 73 players at 8-under-par 280

Pro-Am: $5,000, Jay Haas and Billy Mayfair, -56, 
$1,750 each

Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Mike Smith, Ed Fiori, Jim McGovern, Barry Jaeckel, Rocco Mediate, Bob Gilder, Kirk Triplett, Bobby Wadkins, Marco 
Dawson, David Ogrin, Andrew Magee, Mark Carnevale, Russ Cochran, Tom Sieckmann, Jim Hallet, Mark Hayes, Jay Don Blake, Brian Kamm, Hubert Green, 
Loren Roberts, Andy Bean, Dave Barr, Brad Fabel, Billy Mayfair, Ken Green, Gene Sauers, Lance Ten Broeck, Brad Bryant, Ted Schulz, Dan Halldorson, Phil 
Mickelson, John Mahaffey, Arnold Palmer, Jerry Pate, Kenny Knox, Mac O'Grady

The Following Player Withdrew: Gary McCord

 1 Tom Kite 67-67-64-65-62 325 $198,000.00
 2 Rick Fehr 66-66-70-62-67 331   118,800.00
 3 Scott Simpson 71-69-66-63-66 335     74,800.00
 4T Keith Clearwater 68-66-68-70-64 336     43,312.50
  Jim Gallagher, Jr. 69-68-67-69-63 336     43,312.50
  Jay Haas 66-66-71-65-68 336     43,312.50
  Bob Lohr 68-66-66-66-70 336     43,312.50
 8 Bill Glasson 70-64-66-67-70 337     34,100.00
 9T Fred Couples 68-64-68-66-72 338     29,700.00
  Steve Elkington 69-63-66-68-72 338     29,700.00
  Wayne Levi 68-66-66-69-69 338     29,700.00
 12T John Cook 66-67-70-65-71 339     20,271.43
  Bob Estes  67-66-72-63-71 339     20,271.43
  Kelly Gibson 67-67-66-69-70 339     20,271.43
  Donnie Hammond 65-73-64-67-70 339     20,271.43
  Davis Love III 70-70-67-65-67 339     20,271.43
  Payne Stewart 70-66-64-67-72 339     20,271.43
  Gil Morgan 69-66-67-65-72 339     20,271.42
 19T Scott Hoch 70-70-68-65-67 340     13,332.00
  John Huston 67-70-65-67-71 340     13,332.00
  Jodie Mudd 68-71-66-66-69 340     13,332.00
  Tad Rhyan 68-66-69-67-70 340     13,332.00
  Dennis Trixler 67-69-69-68-67 340     13,332.00
 24T Scott Gump 68-65-67-67-74-341       9,680.00
  Neal Lancaster 72-67-68-68-66 341       9,680.00
  Lanny Wadkins 69-66-66-69-71 341       9,680.00
 27T John Flannery 71-68-65-64-74 342       7,645.00
  Ed Humenik 68-67-70-67-70 342       7,645.00
  Corey Pavin 70-70-68-67-67 342       7,645.00
  Mike Standly 67-70-68-68-69 342       7,645.00
  Curtis Strange 66-65-71-70-70 342       7,645.00
  Fuzzy Zoeller 76-69-63-67-67 342       7,645.00
 33T Ronnie Black 67-67-69-70-70 343       5,451.12
  John Adams 71-65-68-68-71 343       5,451.11
  Mike Donald 67-68-69-71-68 343       5,451.11
  Blaine McCallister 71-67-71-68-66 343       5,451.11
  Mark O'Meara 70-68-64-70-71 343       5,451.11
  Dave Rummells 63-69-69-69-73 343       5,451.11

  Mike Springer 69-70-71-66-67 343       5,451.11
  Ted Tryba 68-67-70-69-69 343       5,451.11
  Grant Waite 66-71-64-72-70 343       5,451.11
 42T Tommy Armour III 71-66-70-69-68 344       4,180.00
  Greg Twiggs 70-68-68-68-70 344       4,180.00
 44T Tim Simpson 71-69-69-65-71 345       3,246.58
  Bill Britton 70-65-72-70-68 345       3,246.57
  Jay Delsing 68-73-66-69-69 345       3,246.57
  Bruce Fleisher 71-67-68-69-70 345       3,246.57
  Brian Henninger 71-72-68-65-69 345       3,246.57
  Jimmy Johnston 70-68-68-70-69 345       3,246.57
  Harry Taylor 70-68-71-67-69 345       3,246.57
 51T David Edwards 69-66-69-69-73 346       2,623.50
  David Jackson 68-70-70-66-72 346       2,623.50
  Skip Kendall 70-69-66-68-73 346       2,623.50
  Craig Stadler 66-72-69-67-72 346       2,623.50
 55T Brian Claar 66-69-70-67-75 347       2,486.00
  Lennie Clements 71-69-69-67-71 347       2,486.00
  Joel Edwards 66-70-67-72-72 347       2,486.00
  Peter Jacobsen 69-68-68-66-76 347       2,486.00
  Steve Pate 71-67-70-70-69 347       2,486.00
 60T Russell Beirsdorf 71-70-64-71-72 348       2,365.00
  Ed Dougherty 73-67-66-69-73 348       2,365.00
  Fred Funk 67-72-68-68-73 348       2,365.00
  Robert Gamez 71-70-69-65-73 348       2,365.00
  Tom Lehman 69-69-70-68-72 348       2,365.00
  Jeff Sluman 68-67-71-65-77 348       2,365.00
 66T Billy Ray Brown 68-68-67-70-76 349       2,244.00
  Jaime Gomez 70-70-66-67-76 349     2,244.00
  Nolan Henke 65-70-70-73-71 349     2,244.00
  Peter Persons 66-71-70-71-71 349     2,244.00
  Hal Sutton 71-68-71-68-71 349     2,244.00
 71T Robin Freeman 67-73-69-67-74 350     2,156.00
  Paul Goydos 72-67-70-66-75 350     2,156.00
  John Inman 69-73-68-68-72 350     2,156.00
 74 Steve Lowery 70-72-68-68-73 351     2,112.00
 75 P.H. Horgan III 72-70-72-64-74 352     2,090.00
 76 Fulton Allem 68-69-67-73-77 354     2,090.00

Tom Kite

1993

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Dave Rummells (PW) 
fired a 9-under-par 63 and led by two strokes over 
Mark Hayes (IW), Nolan Henke (IW) and Donnie 
Hammond (IW).  SECOND ROUND - Curtis 
Strange (IW) at 13-under-par 131 led by a stroke 
over Steve Elkington (PW), Rick Fehr (BD) Jay Haas 
(IW), Fred Couples (TC) and Rummells (BD).  
THIRD ROUND - Tom Kite (IW) and Elkington 
(BD at 18-under-par 198 led by two strokes over 
seven other golfers.  FOURTH ROUND - Kite (PW) 
at 25-under-par 263 led by a stroke over Fehr (IW).  

Cut: 76 players at 10-under-par 278.

Pro-Am: $5,000, John Adams and Kelly Gibson, 
-59, $1,750 each.

 February 10 - 14
Palmer Private at PGA WEST

 Purse $1,100,000

Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,901
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72  Yards: 6,927
Tamarisk CC Par: 72  Yards: 6,881

Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Chris DiMarco, Ted Schulz, Tom Sieckmann, Corey Pavin, Dan Forsman, Larry Silveira, Bob Lohr, Bill Kratzert, 
Kirk Triplett, Arnold Palmer, Rocky Walcher, Bob Tway, Mike Springer, Phil Mickelson, Nolan Henke, Tom Kite, Mike Hulbert, Steve Gotsche, John Adams, 
Dave Stockton, Jr., Duffy Waldorf, Neal Lancaster, John Inman, John Mahaffey, Ted Tryba, Olin Browne, Ronnie Black, Ed Humenik. Sean Murphy, 
Lanny Wadkins, Jerry Pate, Larry Nelson, Scott Gump, Brian Claar, John Flannery, Hubert Green, Yoshinori Mizumaki, Ed Sneed, Dicky Pride, Ty Armstrong, 
Kelly Gibson, Ben Crenshaw, Rik Massengale

 1 Scott Hoch 66-62-70-66-70 334 $198,000.00
 2T Fuzzy Zoeller 70-67-66-68-66 337     82,133.34
  Lennie Clements 67-69-61-72-68 337     82,133.33
  Jim Gallagher, Jr. 66-67-74-62-68 337     82,133.33
 5 Payne Stewart 67-69-71-68-63 338     44,000.00
 6T Guy Boros 66-67-68-69-69 339     36,850.00
  Keith Clearwater 67-64-70-68-70 339     36,850.00
  Paul Stankowski 67-66-69-68-69 339     36,850.00
 9T Bob Estes 66-69-70-67-68 340     30,800.00
  John Huston 66-68-66-68-72 340     30,800.00
 11T Glen Day 67-67-68-69-70 341     25,300.00
  Bruce Lietzke 68-69-65-67-72 341     25,300.00
  Andrew Magee 67-67-71-70-66 341     25,300.00
 14T Michael Allen 66-68-70-67-71 342     19,250.00
  Bruce Fleisher 68-70-66-70-68 342     19,250.00
  Fred Funk 66-70-68-69-69 342     19,250.00
  Bill Glasson 70-66-66-66-74 342     19,250.00
 18T Jay Delsing 65-69-66-73-71 344     15,400.00
  Robert Gamez 72-67-68-65-72 344     15,400.00
  Bob Gilder 69-69-66-69-71 344     15,400.00
 21T Rick Fehr 73-68-69-68-67 345     10,638.58
  Dave Barr 69-65-70-72-69 345     10,638.57
  John Cook 68-72-68-67-70 345     10,638.57
  Robin Freeman 69-73-68-69-66 345     10,638.57
  David Peoples 68-68-71-71-67 345     10,638.57
  Hal Sutton 63-70-72-69-71 345     10,638.57
  Jeff Woodland 68-67-71-71-68 345     10,638.57
 28T Donnie Hammond 65-69-70-72-70 346       7,810.00
  Kiyoshi Murota 69-71-71-67-68 346       7,810.00
  Craig Stadler 75-66-71-66-68 346       7,810.00
 31T Michael Bradley 72-71-65-68-71 347       6,380.00
  Bob Burns 67-66-72-73-69 347       6,380.00
  Paul Goydos 69-69-71-70-68 347       6,380.00
  Peter Jordan 67-67-74-68-71 347       6,380.00
  Costantino Rocca 69-71-67-69-71 347       6,380.00
  Jeff Sluman 72-70-64-69-72 347       6,380.00
 37T Russ Cochran 72-69-69-68-70 348       4,730.00
  Marco Dawson 70-67-72-71-68 348       4,730.00
  Trevor Dodds 67-70-70-69-72 348       4,730.00

  Gary McCord 72-74-67-65-70 348       4,730.00
  Gene Sauers 68-71-68-74-67 348       4,730.00
  Tim Simpson 68-69-76-69-66 348      4,730.00
  Curtis Strange 70-70-73-67-68 348      4,730.00
 44T Andy Bean 69-70-71-70-69 349      3,179.00
  Mark Brooks 72-68-68-72-69 349      3,179.00
  Clark Dennis 65-72-69-72-71 349      3,179.00
  Brad Fabel 67-68-75-70-69 349      3,179.00
  Peter Jacobsen 69-68-71-68-73 349      3,179.00
  Doug Martin 67-66-76-71-69 349      3,179.00
  David Ogrin 68-69-69-74-69 349      3,179.00
  Scott Simpson 68-69-69-73-70 349      3,179.00
 52T Jay Don Blake 73-70-71-64-72 350      2,579.50
  Davis Love III 68-70-72-71-69 350      2,579.50
  Loren Roberts 69-68-74-72-67 350      2,579.50
  Steve Stricker 67-70-72-72-69 350      2,579.50
 56T Steve Lowery 73-70-69-71-68 351      2,497.00
  Dick Mast 67-72-70-72-70 351      2,497.00
 58T Jay Haas 69-68-67-77-71 352      2,409.00
  Tommy Moore 67-68-74-72-71 352      2,409.00
  Jodie Mudd 66-66-71-76-73 352      2,409.00
  Mac O'Grady 71-72-69-69-71 352      2,409.00
  Joey Rassett 69-72-72-70-69 352      2,409.00
  John Wilson 67-72-73-69-71 352      2,409.00
 64T Brad Bryant 71-72-71-69-70 353      2,299.00
  Ed Dougherty 69-67-73-71-73 353      2,299.00
  Greg Kraft 71-66-71-73-72 353      2,299.00
  Mark O'Meara 69-68-70-76-70 353      2,299.00
 68T Curt Byrum 70-72-69-70-73 354      2,189.00
  Mark Carnevale 70-69-72-69-74 354      2,189.00
  Mike Heinen 71-69-75-68-71 354      2,189.00
  Steve Pate 70-71-71-71-71 354      2,189.00
  Steve Rintoul 71-71-70-70-72 354      2,189.00
  Dave Rummells 69-70-72-70-73 354      2,189.00
 74T Dennis Paulson 71-73-68-68-75 355      2,101.00
  Bobby Wadkins 67-72-68-75-73 355      2,101.00
 76T Todd Barranger 74-69-73-66-75 357      2,057.00
  Dan Pohl 73-68-72-70-74 357      2,057.00
 78 Blaine McCallister 73-69-68-73-75 358      2,024.00

Scott Hoch

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

1994
February 16 - 20

Indian Wells Country Club
Purse $1,100,000

 
Indian Wells CC  Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,869
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,927
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,888

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Hal Sutton (IW), with a 
9-under-par 63, led by one over Ronnie Black (LQ).  
SECOND ROUND - Scott Hoch (PW) at 16-under-
par 128, led by three over Keith Clearwater (IW).  
THIRD ROUND - Lennie Clements, with a course-
record 11-under-par 61 at La Quinta CC, moved to 
19-under-par 197 and led by one over Hoch (LQ).  
FOURTH ROUND  - Hoch  (BD), at 24-under par 
264, led by four over Bill Glasson (IW) and John 
Huston (LQ).

Cut: 78 players at 5-under-par 283

Pro-Am: $5,000, Bill Glasson, -60, $2,500

Weather: Beautiful on Wednesday, Friday and 
Saturday.  Thursday was overcast with some rain.  
Sunday was overcast with light rain.

Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed To Qualify For Final Round: Jay Don Blake, David Edwards, Steve Jones, Hal Sutton, Omar Uresti, Michael Bradley, Don Pooley, John Schroeder, 
D. A. Weibring, Lennie Clements, Glen Day, Blaine McCallister, David Ogrin, Charlie Rymer, John Adams, Brian Claar, Keith Clearwater, Russ Cochran, 
Rick Fehr, Jeff Leonard, Scott McCarron, Bruce Vaughan, Paul Goydos, Jay Haas, Joey Rassett, Gene Sauers, Jeff Sluman, Mike Standly, Dave Stockton, Jr., 
Doug Tewell, Jay Delsing, Clark Dennis, Jerry Haas, Mark Hayes, Ed Humenik, Doug Martin, Mark Pfeil, Dave Barr, Kawika Cotner, Eduardo Romero, 
Ted Schulz, Ray Stewart, Dicky Thompson, Ronnie Black, Barry Jaeckel, John Cook, Don Reese, Gary McCord, Bobby 

 1 Kenny Perry 63-71-64-67-70 335 $216,000.00
 2 David Duval 67-68-65-67-69 336   129,600.00
 3T Dillard Pruitt 65-70-69-68-65 337     62,400.00
  Curtis Strange 64-73-67-63-70 337     62,400.00
  Tommy Tolles 66-69-68-64-70 337     62,400.00
 6 Robert Gamez 70-68-66-68-66 338     43,200.00
 7T Tommy Armour III 66-67-69-68-69 339     34,920.00
  Mark Brooks 67-68-69-65-70 339     34.920.00
  Kelly Gibson 65-71-67-67-69 339     34,920.00
  Donnie Hammond 67-69-66-69-68 339     34,920.00
 12T Lee Rinker 67-69-71-68-65 340     26,400.00
  Tray Tyner 67-68-70-65-70 340     26,400.00
 14T Jim Gallagher, Jr. 64-72-70-69-66 341     22,200.00
  Justin Leonard 68-68-67-71-67 341     22,200.00
 16T Brandel Chamblee 70-68-68-67-69 342     15,760.00
  Jim Furyk 70-65-68-68-71 342     15,760.00
  Larry Mize 67-69-69-69-68 342     15,760.00
  Mark O'Meara 69-68-65-67-73 342     15,760.00
  Brad Sherfy 71-67-69-66-69 342     15,760.00
  Scott Simpson 66-69-69-68-70 342     15,760.00
  Paul Stankowski 71-64-66-69-72 342     15,760.00
  Bob Tway 70-67-67-69-69 342     15,760.00
  Kirk Triplett 70-68-67-69-68 342     15,760.00
 25T Keith Fergus 65-69-69-69-71 343       9,800.00
  Dennis Paulson 69-69-70-66-69 343       9,800.00
  Fuzzy Zoeller 68-68-66-70-71 343       9,800.00
 28T Chris DiMarco 72-73-66-66-67 344       8,160.00
  Fred Funk 66-69-70-69-70 344       8,160.00
  Steve Gotsche 67-72-68-69-68 344       8,160.00
  John Huston 67-70-68-70-69 344       8,160.00
  Steve Pate 68-68-72-71-69 344       8,160.00
 33T Patrick Burke 68-67-67-74-69 345       6,205.72
  Bob Burns 68-69-65-73-70 345       6,205.72
  Tom Kite 71-71-64-70-69 345       6,205.72
  Joe Acosta, Jr. 66-68-72-72-67 345       6,205.71
  Marco Dawson 64-70-70-70-71 345       6,205.71
  Neal Lancaster 68-72-69-68-68 345       6,205.71

  Chris Perry 66-67-71-69-72 345       6,205.71
 40T Yoshinori Kaneko 70-66-69-71-70 346       4,205.34
  J. L. Lewis 67-70-68-71-70 346       4,205.34
  Robin Freeman 64-70-72-69-71 346       4,205.33
  Skip Kendall 71-73-65-69-68 346       4,205.33
  Bob Lohr 72-73-64-69-68 346       4,205.33
  John Mahaffey 70-72-66-70-68 346       4,205.33
  Gil Morgan 70-68-71-68-69 346       4,205.33
  Tony Sills 71-71-67-70-67 346       4,205.33
  Mike Reid 71-75-66-64-70 346       4,205.33
 49T Guy Boros 67-72-68-70-70 347       2,961.60
  Bob Estes 72-72-65-69-69 347       2,961.60
  Bob Gilder 71-70-66-71-69 347       2,961.60
  Andrew Magee 67-71-69-68-72 347       2,961.60
  Steve Rintoul 73-67-69-69-69 347       2,961.60
 54T Emlyn Aubrey 71-71-65-71-70 348       2,688.00
  Curt Byrum 69-73-66-68-72 348       2,688.00
  Joel Edwards 70-65-72-70-71 348       2,688.00
  Dan Forsman 70-69-70-70-69 348       2,688.00
  Scott Hoch 70-69-68-72-69 348       2,688.00
  Yoshi Mizumaki 69-69-70-71-69 348       2,688.00
  Tim Simpson 67-68-71-67-75 348       2,688.00
  Ted Tryba 69-69-71-68-71 348       2,688.00
  John Wilson 69-73-66-71-69 348       2,688.00
 63T Bart Bryant 70-70-70-69-70 349       2,532.00
  Nolan Henke 69-69-70-71-70 349       2,532.00
  Brian Henninger 71-68-69-70-71 349       2,532.00
  Mike Springer 69-68-72-68-72 349       2,532.00
 67T Woody Austin 68-71-70-68-73 350       2,448.00
  J. P. Hayes 71-70-69-69-71 350       2,448.00
  Mark Wurtz 67-68-70-72-73 350       2,448.00
 70T Gary Hallberg 70-71-69-68-73 351       2,376.00
  Corey Pavin 69-70-72-68-72 351       2,376.00
  Grant Waite 68-68-70-72-73 351       2,376.00
 73 Lanny Wadkins 69-74-68-68-73 352       2,328.00
 74 Ikuo Shirahama 71-67-68-71-80 357       2,304.00

Pos. Player Score Money

Kenny Perry

Pos. Player Score Money

February 15 - 19
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

Purse $1,200,000

Bermuda Dunes CC  Par: 72 Yards: 6,927
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,901
Indian Ridge CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,037

This is the year that President Bill Clinton, 
President George Bush and President Gerald 
Ford played golf with Bob Hope and professional 
Scott Hock.

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Kenny Perry (IR), with a 
course record 9-under-par 63, led by one over Curtis 
Strange (IW), Marco Dawson (IR), Robin Freeman 
(IW) and Jim Gallagher, Jr. (IW).  SECOND ROUND 
- Harry Taylor (IR), at 14-under-par 130,
led by three over Tommy Armour III (BD) and Chris 
Perry (IR).  THIRD ROUND - Taylor (BD), at 
20-under-par 196, led by two over Kenny Perry (IW).  
FOURTH ROUND - Kenny Perry (LQ) led by two 
over Taylor (IW), Strange (BD), Tommy Tolles (IR) 
and David Duval (BD).

Cut: 74 players at 9-under-par 279

Pro-Am: $5,000, Tommy Armour III, -60, $2,500

Weather: Beautiful all five days of the tournament.

1995 Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed To Qualify For Final Round: Chip Beck, Curt Byrum, Tom Byrum, Marco Dawson, Glen Day, Mike Heinen, Pete Jordan, Franklin Langham, 
Wayne Levi, Charlie Rymer, Jeff Sluman, Tommy Tolles, John Wilson, Fuzzy Zoeller, John Cook, Rick Fehr, Keith Clearwater, Ed Dougherty, Andrew Magee, 
Bobby Wadkins, Lanny Wadkins, Dan Bateman, Patrick Burke, John Morse, Andy Bean, David Ogrin, Carl Paulson, Hal Sutton, Mark Hayes, Jodie Mudd, 
Brandel Chamblee, Fred Funk, Dicky Pride, Chris Smith, Kevin Sutherland, Shane Bertsch, Guy Boros, Michael Bradley, Joey Gullion, Rik Massengale, 
Sean Murphy, Tom Scherrer, Jeff Green, Arnold Palmer, Gene Sauers, Mike Brisky.

 1 Mark Brooks 66-68-69-67-67 337 $234,000.00
 2 John Huston 69-71-65-65-68 338   140,400.00
 3 Scott Hoch 70-69-67-68-65 339     88,400.00
 4T Brad Bryant 71-65-65-71-68 340     53.733.34
  Nolan Henke 69-69-64-69-69 340     53.733.34
  Payne Stewart 71-65-71-63-70 340      53,733.33
 7T Fred Couples 72-67-67-65-70 341     39,162.50
  Paul Goydos 69-64-70-69-69 341     39,162.50
  Jeff Maggert 69-68-69-64-71 341     39,162.50
  Kenny Perry 75-69-67-65-65 341     39,162.50
 11T Woody Austin 74-66-69-66-67 342     31,200.00
  Jim Furyk 72-67-67-67-69 342     31,200.00
 13T Tom Kite 68-68-69-68-70 343     24,375.00
  Bruce Lietzke 69-71-70-65-68 343     24,375.00
  Jesper Parnevik 72-68-65-67-71 343     24,375.00
  Omar Uresti 70-70-69-66-68 343     24,375.00
 17T Jay Haas 68-72-72-67-65 344     20,150.00
  Mike Springer 68-71-73-64-68 344     20,150.00
 19T Jay Don Blake 67-72-72-66-68 345     17,550.00
  Joe Ozaki 70-71-69-67-68 345     17,550.00
 21T Brad Faxon 73-73-66-66-68 346     11,873.34
  Brian Henninger 71-71-67-69-68 346     11,873.34
  Sandy Lyle 72-69-68-69-68 346     11,873.34
  David Edwards 70-71-72-68-65 346     11,873.33
  Donnie Hammond 67-69-67-71-72 346     11,873.33
  Scott McCarron 74-68-71-65-68 346     11,873.33
  Larry Nelson 72-70-71-68-65 346     11,873.33
  Dave Stockton, Jr. 70-68-71-68-69 346     11,873.33
  Mark Wiebe 70-68-65-73-70 346     11,873.33
 30T Fulton Allem 68-68-67-70-74 347       8,450.00
  Lee Rinker 68-70-67-71-71 347       8,450.00
  Mike Standly 73-70-70-68-66 347       8,450.00
 33T Stuart Appleby 73-69-70-70-66 348       6,581.25
  Mark Calcavecchia 67-68-71-71-71 348       6,581.25
  David Duval 70-72-70-64-72 348       6,581.25
  Keith Fergus 74-68-71-67-68 348       6,581.25
  Kelly Gibson 77-70-64-67-70 348       6,581.25

  Scott Gump 69-69-71-68-71 348       6,581.25
  Bob Lohr 72-68-66-70-72 348       6,581.25
  Curtis Strange 71-69-68-72-68 348       6,581.25
 41T Joe Acosta, Jr. 71-68-74-66-70 349       5,070.00
  Lennie Clements 72-74-68-65-70 349       5,070.00
  Jonathan Kaye 78-67-64-70-70 349       5,070.00
 44T Tommy Armour III 73-69-67-72-69 350       4,040.00
  Steve Jones 69-72-71-69-69 350       4,040.00
  Brian Kamm 66-68-72-74-70 350       4,040.00
  Neal Lancaster 76-69-69-67-69 350       4,040.00
  Grant Waite 72-74-69-66-69 350       4,040.00
 49T Allen Doyle 70-72-68-68-73 351       3,149.72
  Robert Gamez 71-67-76-66-71 351       3,149.72
  Steve Pate 70-73-70-67-71 351       3,149.72
  Mike Donald 72-69-69-73-69 351       3,149.71
  Jerry Kelly 70-71-68-73-69 351       3,149.71
  Hugh Royer III 72-72-72-65-70 351       3,149.71
  Ted Tryba 71-70-71-68-71 351       3,149.71
 56T Billy Andrade 74-71-70-67-70 352       2,912.00
  Peter Jacobsen 72-70-70-71-69 352       2,912.00
  Gil Morgan 71-71-72-67-71 352       2,912.00
  Mark O'Meara 75-66-70-71-70 352       2,912.00
  Scott Simpson 71-74-70-68-69 352       2,912.00
 61T John Adams 69-66-71-69-78 353       2,743.00
  Tim Herron 73-71-72-66-71 353       2,743.00
  John Inman 70-73-68-70-72 353       2,743.00
  Justin Leonard 71-70-71-69-72 353       2,743.00
  Doug Martin 73-68-70-71-71 353       2,743.00
  Larry Mize 72-68-73-70-70 353       2,743.00
  Ted Schulz 70-73-67-71-72 353       2,743.00
  David Toms 71-69-71-70-72 353       2,743.00
 69 Brian Claar 70-73-69-71-71 354       2,626.00
 70 Jay Delsing 69-70-71-72-73 355       2,600.00
 71T Bob Gilder 70-69-75-67-75 356       2,548.00
  Gary McCord 75-71-65-69-76 356       2,548.00
  Dillard Pruitt 73-68-70-70-75 356       2,548.00
 74 Robin Freeman 71-72-70-69-75 357       2,496.00

Mark Brooks

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Weather: On Wednesday, winds blew 20-30 mph, 
with gusts up to 40 mph.  Beautiful with light
 breezes the rest of the week.

January 17 - 21
Indian Ridge Country Club

Purse $1,300,000

Indian Ridge CC  Par: 72 Yards: 7,037
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,927
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,881

1996
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Mark Brooks (BD) and Brian 
Kamm (IW) opened with 6-under-par 66 and led Donnie 
Hammond (BD), Jay Don Blake (T) and Mark Calcavecchia 
(T) by one stroke.  SECOND ROUND - Paul Goydos 
(BD), at 11-under-par 133, led Brooks (T) and Kamm (IR) 
by one stroke.  THIRD ROUND - Brad Bryant (IR), at 
15-under 201, led Nolan Henke (IW) by one stroke; five oth-
ers were two strokes back.  FOURTH ROUND - Payne 
Stewart (IR) equaled the course record with a 9-under 63 
and was tied with John Huston (IR), Jeff Maggert (T) and 
Brooks (IR) at 18-under par 270.  Fred Couples (BD) and 
Henke (IR) were one stroke back.

Cut: 74 players at 5-under-par 283 from a field of 
128.

Pro-Am: $5,000, Nolan Henke, -57

Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed To Qualify for Final Round: Woody Austin, Allen Doyle, Dan Forsman, Kelly Gibson, Neal Lancaster, John Morse, Brad Fabel, Donnie Hammond, 
Mike Heinen, Larry Nelson, Tom Pernice, Jr., Chris Perry, Hugh Royer III, Joey Sindelar, Dave Stockton, Jr., Lanny Wadkins, Curt Byrum, Robert Gamez, 
Wayne Levi, Bob Wolcott, Brent Geiberger, Tom Kite, John Maginnes, Mike Reid, Clarence Rose, Omar Uresti, John Wilson, Joel Edwards, Gabriel Hjertstedt, 
P H. Horgan III, Scott Verplant, Fred Funk, Kenny Perry, Paul Stankowski, Ted Tryba, Chip Beck, Lennie Clements, Nolan Henke, Ed Dougherty, Eric Johnson, 
Kelly Manos, Jimmy Johnston, Gary McCord, Fulton Allem, Chi Chi Rodriguez, Brett Quigley, Rik Massengale

 1 John Cook 66-69-67-62-63 327 $270,000.00
 2 Mark Calcavecchia 64-67-66-64-67 328   162,000.00
 3 Jesper Parnevik 66-70-68-66-62 332   102,000.00
 4 Mark O'Meara 68-66-68-66-65 333     72,000.00
 5T Don Pooley 70-69-63-65-69 336     57,000.00
  Tommy Tolles 65-69-73-65-64 336     57,000.00
 7 John Daly 65-73-64-66-69 337     50,250.00
 8 Grant Waite 68-70-64-68-68 338     46,500.00
 9T Jay Don Blake 65-67-66-72-69 339     34,714.29
  Stewart Cink 68-68-69-68-66 339     34,714.29
  Fred Couples 71-71-64-68-65 339     34,714.29
  Larry Rinker 63-68-72-70-66 339     34,714.29
  Scott Hoch 71-66-67-67-68 339     34,714.28
  Steve Jones 64-72-67-68-68 339     34,714.28
  Craig Stadler 68-69-70-67-65 339     34,714.28
 16 Doug Martin 70-67-69-69-65 340     25,500.00
 17T Patrick Burke 69-68-70-68-66 341     22,500.00
  Len Mattiace 66-68-69-70-68 341     22,500.00
  Kirk Triplett 68-69-67-67-70 341     22,500.00
 20T Robert Damron 67-70-68-69-68 342     16,860.00
  Jim Furyk 68-69-70-68-67 342     16,860.00
  Peter Jacobsen 67-72-67-67-69 342     16,860.00
  Lee Janzen 71-70-70-66-65 342     16,860.00
  Scott McCarron 71-71-68-69-63 342     16,860.00
 25T Keith Fergus 68-68-70-72-65 343     11,700.00
  Paul Goydos 65-68-76-69-65 343     11.700.00
  Pete Jordan 68-70-70-68-67 343     11,700.00
  Andrew Magee 70-66-70-71-66 343     11,700.00
  Mark Wiebe 74-68-69-65-67 343       11,700.00
 30T Doug Barron 70-66-70-68-70 344       9,525.00
  Brad Bryant 71-66-72-70-65 344       9,525.00
  Rick Fehr 70-71-65-68-70 344       9,525.00
  John Huston 69-68-73-70-64 344       9,525.00
 34T Mark Brooks 69-72-66-65-73 345       7,414.29
  Michael Christie 72-69-70-66-68 345       7,414.29
  Larry Mize 69-68-69-70-69 345       7,414.29
  Hal Sutton 72-70-66-67-70 345       7,414.29
  John Adams 68-71-68-70-68 345       7,414.28
  Blaine McCallister 67-69-70-71-68 345       7,414.28

  Scott Simpson 71-68-69-67-70 345       7,414.28
 41T Russ Cochran 66-68-71-71-70 346       5,700.00
  Jay Haas 72-64-70-73-67 346       5,700.00
  Steve Lowery 71-67-69-70-69 346       5,700.00
  Fuzzy Zoeller 67-70-70-68-71 346       5,700.00
 45T Jimmy Green 72-67-71-66-71 347       4,204.29
  Skip Kendall 68-69-69-67-74 347       4,204.29
  Curtis Strange 70-72-66-71-68 347       4,204.29
  David Toms 72-67-69-69-70 347       4,204.29
  David Berganio, Jr. 70-71-70-70-66 347       4,204.28
  Ken Green 68-68-71-73-67 347       4,204.28
  Willie Wood 69-69-71-67-71 347       4,204.28
 52T Ronnie Black 68-68-75-69-68 348      3,430.00
  David Duval 73-70-67-69-69 348      3,430.00
  Jim Gallagher, Jr. 67-71-71-71-68 348      3,430.00
  Scott Gump 66-68-74-69-71 348      3,430.00
  Jerry Kelly 69-69-71-70-69 348      3,430.00
  Greg Kraft 72-70-70-66-70 348      3,430.00
 61T Glen Day 68-71-68-73-69 349      3,195.00
  Hubert Green 72-71-70-68-68 349      3,195.00
  Jeff Maggert 69-73-70-69-68 349      3,195.00
  Joe Ozaki 68-75-70-67-69 349      3,195.00
  Steve Pate 71-70-68-71-69 349      3,195.00
  Duffy Waldorf 69-70-66-67-77 349      3,195.00
 67T Tommy Armour III 74-73-69-65-69 350      3,045.00
  Guy Boros 67-72-72-70-69 350      3,045.00
  Corey Pavin 69-72-70-70-69 350      3,045.00
  Lee Rinker 66-75-67-71-71 350      3,045.00
 71T Robin Freeman 72-70-66-71-72 351      2,955.00
  Bob Tway 69-70-72-69-71 351      2,955.00
 73T Bruce Lietzke 72-71-66-70-73 352      2,850.00
  Sandy Lyle 67-74-71-69-71 352      2,850.00
  John Mahaffey 72-72-65-72-71 352      2,850.00
  Lee Porter 70-73-70-68-71 352      2,850.00
  Phil Tataurangi 67-71-77-65-72 352      2,850.00
 78 David Edwards 70-67-71-72-73 353      2,760.00
 79T Olin Browne 68-72-72-69-73 354      2,700.00
  Jim Carter 71-68-72-70-73 354      2,700.00
  Larry Silveira 70-71-72-68-73 354      2,700.00

John Cook

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leader: FIRST ROUND - Larry Rinker (BD) opened with 
a 9-under-par 63; Mark Calcavecchia (IW) and Steve Jones 
(IR) trailed by one.  SECOND ROUND - Rinker (IW) and 
Calcavecchia (IR), both at 13-under-par 131, led Jay Don 
Blake (BD) by one.  THIRD ROUND - Calcavecchia 
(LQ), at 19-under-par 197, led Blake (IW) by one stroke.  
FOURTH ROUND - Calcavecchia (BD) set a tournament 
record and equaled the TOUR mark for 72 holes at 
27-under-par 261; John Cook (IW) trailed by three.

Cut: 81 players at 7-under-par 281 made the 72-hole 
cut from a field of 128 professionals.

Pro-Am: $5,000, Mark Calcavecchia and Len 
Mattiace, -56, $1,750 each

Weather: Cool in the mornings, warming into the 
70s each day.  Very little wind all week.

 January 15 - 19
Indian Wells Country Club

Purse $1,500,000

Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
Indian Ridge, CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,037
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,927
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,901

1997 Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Keith Fergus, Peter Jacobsen, J. L. Lewis, Gary McCord, Mike Reid, Clarence Rose, David Sutherland, Duffy Waldorf, 
Fulton Allen, Mark Carnevale, Kenny Perry, Scott Simpson, Mark Brooks, Lennie Clements, Trevor Dodds, David Edwards, Jim Furyk, Robert Gamez, Scott 
Hoch, Tom Kite, Dave Rummells, Kevin Sutherland, Mark Wurtz, John Cook, John Daly, Nolan Henke, Brian Henninger, Don Pooley, Mike Springer, Curtis 
Strange, Jim Carter, Joe Durant, Kazuhiko Hosokawa, Billy Mayfair, Jerry Pate, Willie Wood, Chip Beck, Olin Browne, Kelly Gibson, Mike Standly, Tom Byrum, 
Jim Gallagher, Jr., Anthony Rodriguez, Ken Conant, Grant Waite, Michael Walton, Dave Barr, Hubert Green, Mark Hayes, Joey Sindelar, Sonny Skinner, Gabriel, 
Hjertstedt, Spike McRoy, John Mahaffey, Arnold Palmer

The Following Players Withdrew: Wayne Levi, Doug Barron, Robin Freeman

 1 Fred Couples 64-70-66-66-66 332 $414,000.00
 2 Bruce Lietzke 65-65-71-69-69 332   248,400.00
 3 Andrew Magee 63-68-64-68-70 333   156,400.00
 4T David Duval 65-67-68-67-68 335   101,200.00
  Steve Jones 66-70-65-65-69 335   101,200.00
 6T Stewart Cink 65-67-67-68-69 336     79,925.00
  Mark O'Meara 67-67-65-68-69 336     79,925.00
 8T Skip Kendall 69-66-69-68-67 339     69,000.00
  Fuzzy Zoeller 66-69-68-66-70 339     69,000.00
 10T Paul Stankowski 69-69-65-70-67 340     50,983.34
  Kirk Triplett 71-67-69-66-67 340     50,983.34
  Brad Fabel 64-70-66-69-71 340     50,983.33
  John Huston 67-70-67-68-68 340     50,983.33
  Bob Tway 65-68-67-69-71 340     50,983.33
  Mark Wiebe 73-65-66-66-70 340     50,983.33
 16T Rick Fehr 71-66-68-69-67 341     36,800.00
  Pete Jordan 65-72-72-64-68 341     36,800.00
  Chris Perry 69-70-70-64-68 341     36,800.00
 19T Mark Calcavecchia 69-67-70-65-71 342     27,876.00
  Bob Estes 68-68-67-67-72 342     27,876.00
  Blaine McCallister 66-67-73-69-67 342     27,876.00
  Loren Roberts 70-68-66-68-70 342     27,876.00
  David Toms 66-71-66-67-72 342     27,876.00
 24T Paul Azinger 69-69-67-70-68 343     19,090.00
  Glen Day 68-67-67-71-70 343     19,090.00
  Paul Goydos 68-67-72-63-73 343     19,090.00
  Steve Lowery 64-71-70-70-68 343     19,090.00
  Omar Uresti 73-65-66-71-68 343     19,090.00
 29T Jay Don Blake 70-71-68-67-68 344     14,624.17
  Neal Lancaster 66-71-68-70-69 344     14,624.17
  Dave Stockton, Jr. 67-70-71-67-69 344     14,624.17
  Steve Stricker 69-70-68-67-70 344     14,624.17
  Stuart Appleby 70-70-69-67-68 344     14,624.16
  Larry Mize 69-69-69-70-67 344     14,624.16
 35T Barry Cheesman 72-68-64-69-72 345     10,623.13
  Robert Damron 68-73-68-65-71 345     10,623.13
  Craig Stadler 73-64-70-67-71 345     10,623.13

  Scott Verplank 73-68-70-64-70 345     10,623.13
  Steve Flesch 67-69-70-72-67 345     10,623.12
  Jerry Kelly 70-68-70-64-73 345     10,623.12
  Joe Ozaki 67-69-70-73-66 345     10,623.12
  Ted Tryba 67-70-70-71-67 345     10,623.12
 43T Scott Gump 66-68-70-71-71 346       7,375.34
  Larry Rinker 70-71-67-68-70 346       7,375.34
  Russ Cochran 73-67-69-69-68 346       7,375.33
  Fred Funk 71-74-65-66-70 346       7.375.33
  Doug Martin 69-67-69-69-72 346       7,375.33
  Corey Pavin 70-71-68-69-68 346       7,375.33
 49T P. H. Horgan III 68-65-69-73-72 347       5,811.34
  Michael Christie 69-69-67-71-71 347       5,811.33
  Dan Forsman 67-74-67-69-70 347       5,811.33
 52T Lee Janzen 69-67-71-69-72 348       5,309.72
  Chris Smith 67-71-70-68-72 348       5,309.72
  Hal Sutton 68-66-71-71-72 348       5,309.71
  Jay Haas 66-71-71-70-70 348       5,309.71
  Donnie Hammond 70-70-68-70-70 348       5,309.71
  Larry Nelson 71-71-69-67-70 348       5,309.71
  Steve Pate 70-69-69-70-70 348       5,309.71
 59T Franklin Langham 66-70-69-72-72 349       5,014.00
  Len Mattiace 69-67-73-69-71 349       5,014.00
  Lee Porter 68-69-68-71-73 349       5,014.00
  Lee Rinker 72-73-67-67-70 349       5,014.00
  Jeff Sluman 72-65-71-69-72 349       5,014.00
 64 Brent Geiberger 69-71-70-69-71 350       4,876.00
 65T Bob Gilder 72-68-69-70-72 351       4,807.00
  Tommy Tolles 67-72-65-67-80 351       4,807.00
 67T Brian Kamm 69-74-69-67-73 352      4,715.00
  Frank Lickliter 69-69-69-71-74 352      4,715.00
 69T Chris DiMarco 72-70-70-67-74 353      4,623.00
  Jesper Parnevik 71-70-68-68-76 353      4,623.00

Fred Couples

 January 12 - 18
Bermuda Dunes Country Club

Purse $2,300,000

Bermuda Dunes CC  Par: 72 Yards: 6,927
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,901
Palmer Private at 
   PGA West Par: 72 Yards: 6,931

1998
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Andrew Magee (IW) opened 
with a 9-under-par 63 for a one-stroke lead over Steve 
Lowery (IW), Fred Couples, (LQ) and Brad Fabel (IW).  
SECOND ROUND - Bruce Lietzke (IW), at 14-under-par 
130 led Magee (LQ) by one stroke.  THIRD ROUND - 
Magee (PW) set a 54-hole tournament record at 21-under-
par 195; Stewart Cink (LQ) and Mark O'Meara (PW) were 
four back.  FOURTH ROUND - Lietzke (PW) tied the 
course record with a 62 and shared the lead with Magee 
(BD) at 25-under-par 263; Couples (IW) and Steve Jones 
(LQ) trailed by three.

Cut: 71 players at 9-under-par 279 from a field of 
128 professionals.

Pro-Am: $21,000, Bruce Lietzke, -63, $2,500

Weather: Beautiful all week with little wind.

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failing To Qualify For The Final Round: Paul Azinger, Willie Wood, Dan Forsman, Scott Gump, Brad Bryant, Bob Burns, Steve Lowery, Steve Flesch, 
Joe Ogilvie, Robert Damron, Brad Fabel, Doug Martin, Clark Dennis, Joe Ozaki, Mark Calcavecchia, John Cook, Tom Byrum, Lee Rinker, Tom Kite, 
Doug Barron, Steve Jones, Geoffrey Sisk, Jeff Gallagher, Greg Kraft, Tommy Tolles, Bruce Lietzke, Trevor Dodds, Bill Glasson, Jim Gallagher, Jr., 
David Sutherland, Mark Wiebe, Fred Couples, Eric Booker, Brent Geiberger, Gary McCord, Mike Springer, Kevin Wentworth, Franklin Langham, Curtis Strange, 
John Mahaffey, Neal Lancaster, Roger Maltbie, Peter Jordan, Mark Hayes, Harrison Frazar, J. L. Lewis, Fuzzy Zoeller, Mike Hulbert, Chip Beck, Tommy Armour 
III, Larry Rinker, Paul Stankowski, Lanny Wadkins, Dicky Pride, Arnold Palmer.

 1 David Duval 70-71-64-70-59 334           $540,000
 2 Steve Pate 66-70-64-69-66 335 324,000
 3 John Huston 63-73-71-63-66 336 204,000
 4T Bob Estes 68-71-65-67-68 339 132,000
  Fred Funk 65-68-66-69-71 339 132,000
 6 Skip Kendall 67-73-66-64-70 340 108,000
 7 Jeff Maggert 69-72-66-68-66 341 100,000
 8T Paul Goydos 67-72-69-70-64 342   87,000
  Jeff Sluman 68-68-70-68-68 342   87,000
  Kevin Sutherland 69-72-66-67-68 342   87,000
 11T Robert Allenby 70-70-67-70-66 343   72,000
  Scott Verplank 67-71-67-67-71 343   72,000
 13T Peter Jacobsen 66-72-70-70-66 344   54,600
  Ted Tryba 69-72-68-69-66 344   54,600
  John Maginnes 70-70-70-68-66 344   54,600
  Tom Pernice, Jr. 63-72-66-74-69 344   54,600
  Gabriel Hjertstedt 67-74-65-67-71 344   54,600
 18T Payne Stewart 71-70-66-71-67 345   42,000
  Russ Cochran 69-70-67-72-67 345   42,000
  Kirk Triplett 70-70-67-70-68 345   42,000
 21T Steve Stricker 69-75-67-71-64 346   33,600
  John Daly 69-66-66-73-72 346   33,600
  Loren Reoberts 68-69-70-67-72 346   33,600
 24T David Toms 71-76-69-63-68 347   25,575
  Stewart Cink 70-71-67-73-66 347   25,575
  Bob Tway 66-76-64-69-72 347   25,575
  Len Mattiace 68-70-69-67-73 347   25,575
 28T Esteban Toledo 71-73-69-67-68 348   20,850
  J.P. Hayes 68-72-68-71-69 348   20,850
  Rocco Mediate 65-74-70-68-71 348   20,850
  Billy Mayfair 72-74-67-70-65 348   20,850
 32T Greg Chalmers 70-69-72-68-70 349   16,980
  Ben Bates 63-74-74-70-68 349   16,980
  Scott McCarron 67-72-73-69-68 349   16,980
  Mike Weir 67-71-74-66-71 349   16,980
  Nolan Henke 71-72-71-68-67 349   16,980
 37T Scott Hoch 69-70-72-70-69 350   14,100

  Glen Day 69-72-72-68-69 350  14,100
  Robert Friend 69-71-71-72-67 350   14,100
 40T Lee Porter 69-77-69-66-70 351   12,300
  Jerry Kelly 71-73-66-71-70 351    12,300
  Jay Don Blake 70-73-70-68-70 351   12,300
 43T Stuart Appleby 72-74-67-71-66 350   12,300
  Chris Perry 67-75-69-69-72 352     8,766
  Robert Gamez 71-71-68-70-72 352     8,766
  Dennis Paulson 67-71-73-70-71 352     8,766
  Fulton Allem 66-73-69-71-73 352     8,766
  Brian Henninger 71-71-71-68-71 352     8,766
  Jonathan Kaye 64-83-62-69-74 352    8,766
  Mark Brooks 68-76-71-67-70 352     8,766
  Jay Haas 74-69-71-68-70 352     8,766
  Mike Reid 70-76-68-69-69 352     8,766
 53T Donnie Hammond 68-78-69-65-73 353     6,817
  Kenny Perry 68-70-73-70-72 353     6,817
  Keith Fergus 71-71-68-70-73 353     6,817
  Omar Uresti 70-69-69-74-71 353     6,817
  Joey Sindelar 69-74-72-68-70 353    6,817
  Robin Freeman 71-75-66-71-70 353     6,817
  Deane Pappas 70-74-69-70-70 353     6,817
  Barry Cheesman 73-69-70-71-70 353    6,817
  Frank Lickliter 68-75-71-70-69 353     6,817
 62T Jim Carter 66-72-76-68-72 354     6,450
  Dave Stockton, Jr. 67-74-73-69-71 354     6,450
  Grant Waite 71-74-69-70-70 354     6,450
 65T Jeff Freeman 64-74-70-73-74 355     6,270
  Corey Pavin 73-71-68-70-73 355     6,270
 67T Phil Blackmar 71-71-70-71-73 356     6,150
  Bo Van Pelt 65-70-74-74-73 356     6,150
 69 Chris DiMarco 70-73-75-65-75 358     6,060
 70 Jesper Parnevik 71-70-74-69-76 360     6,000
 71 Bradley Hughes 75-76-66-65-79 361     5,940

David Duval

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Tom Pernice, Jr. (PW), John 
Huston (IW) and Ben Bates (IW) fired 9-under-par 63s to 
lead by one stroke over Jeff Freeman (T) and Jonathan Kaye 
(PW).  SECOND ROUND - Fred Funk (IW) fired a 
4-under-par 68, for an 11-under-par 133 total, to lead by two 
strokes over John Daly (T), Bo Van Pelt (IW) and Pernice 
(BD).  THIRD ROUND - Funk (PW) added a 6-under-par 
66 to get to 17-under-par 199; he led by one stroke over 
Steve Pate (BD) and by two strokes over three others.  
FOURTH ROUND - Funk (BD) led by one stroke over 
Pate (T) after a 3-under-par 69 for a 20-under-par 268 total; 
Skip Kendall (IW) and Huston (T) were two strokes back.

Cut: After 72 holes, 71 players at 4-under-par 284 or better 
from a field of 128 players.

Pro-Am: $5,000, Payne Stewart and Peter Jacobsen, -54

Weather: It was clear on Wednesday in the mid-70s.  
There was a one-hour delay at all four courses due to 
heavy winds reaching 45 miles per hour on Thursday.  
Friday conditions were perfect  It was sunny Saturday 
in the low 60s.  It was partly cloudy and in the mid 60s 
on Sunday.

January 18 - 24
Palmer Private at PGA WEST

Purse $3,000,000

Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards:6,950
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards:6,927
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards:6,881
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards:6,478

1999 Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed To Qualify For Final Round: Mark Wiebe, Steve Pate, Joel Edwards, Brandt Jobe, Brian Henninger, Bob Estes, Craig Spence, Kevin Wentworth, 
Mike Reid, Corey Pavin, Russ Cochran, Ben Bates, Gabriel Hjertstedt, Billy Andrade, Stewart Cink, Scott Verplank, Ted Tryba, Mark Hayes, Fulton Allem, 
Casey Martin, Jim Carter, Blaine McCallister, Jay Williamson, Mike Hulbert, Joe Durant, Shaun Micheel, Sean Murphy, Tom Scherrer, Dave Stockton, Jr., 
Harrison Frazar, Craig Stadler, Scott Hoch, Keith Fergus, David Sutherland, Chris DiMarco, Mike Weir, Franklin Langham, Omar Uresti, Carl Paulson, Jay Haas, 
Woody Austin, John Cook, Billy Mayfair, Lanny Wadkins, Mike Brisky, Gary Nicklaus, John Daly, Tommy Tolles, Jay Delsing, Frank Nobilo, Brad Fabel, 
Donnie Hammond, Len Mattiace, Steve Jones, Fuzzy Zoeller, Doug Sanders, Arnold Palmer

The Following Player Withdrew Prior To The Start Of The Final Round: Stephen Ames

 1 Jesper Parnevik 69-67-66-64-65 331           $540,000
 2 Rory Sabbatini 67-67-66-64-68 332 324,000
 3T J. L. Lewis 65-66-70-66-66 333 174,000
  David Toms 63-68-66-70-66 333 174,000
 5T Hal Sutton 68-66-66-69-66 335 114,000
  David Duval 68-67-63-63-69 335 114,000
 7T Fred Funk 68-68-74-63-63 336   93,500
  John Huston 69-65-68-67-67 336   93,500
  Matt Gogel 66-67-64-68-71 336  93,500
 10T Kirk Triplett 69-64-69-65-70 337   73,000
  Andrew Magee 66-65-69-68-69 337   73,000
 12T Robert Allenby 68-70-66-68-66 338   60,750
  Bradley Hughes 66-74-65-66-67 338   60,750
  Brent Geiberger 70-61-71-67-69 338   60,750
  Rich Beem 67-63-65-71-72 338   60,750
 16T Glen Day 65-68-69-69-68 339   42,086
  Phil Mickelson 67-72-64-68-68 339   42,086
  Olin Browne 65-67-69-69-69 339   42,086
  Rocco Mediate 66-68-67-69-69 339   42,086
  John Maginnes 67-67-68-67-70 339   42,086
  Peter Jacobsen 69-64-66-70-70 339   42,086
  Robert Gamez 70-64-67-68-70 339   42,086
 23T Steve Stricker 70-66-68-69-67 340   26,700
  Kevin Sutherland 71-64-68-68-69 340   26,700
  Jeff Sluman 67-70-64-67-72 340   26,700
  Neal Lancaster 64-68-71-65-72 340   26,700
  Barry Cheesman 69-62-72-65-72 340   26,700
 28T Greg Kraft 65-65-69-73-69 341   19,106
  Steve Flesch 68-70-69-65-69 341   19,106
  Greg Chalmers 69-70-65-69-68 341   19,106
  Davis Love III 66-70-67-70-68 341   19,106
  Robert Damron 64-70-68-67-72 341   19,106
  Tom Pernice, Jr. 67-67-72-68-67 341   19,106
  Frank Lickliter 69-69-67-62-74 341   19,106
  Glen Hnatiuk 68-70-71-67-65 341   19,106
 36T Bob Heintz 67-68-71-67-69 342   12,615
  Craig Barlow 70-64-64-73-71 342   12,615

  Mark Brooks 68-67-72-64-71 342   12,615
  Chris Perry 69-67-69-65-72 342   12,615
  Justin Leonard 68-70-68-68-68 342   12,615
  Bill Glasson 66-69-69-70-68 342   12,615
  Edward Fryatt 67-69-70-69-67 342   12,615
  Dennis Paulson 68-68-72-67-67 342   12,615
  Paul Stankowski 70-66-69-70-67 342   12,615
  Brad Elder 70-70-64-71-67 342   12,615
 46T J. P. Hayes 68-69-70-65-71 343     8,316
  Mathew Goggin 67-68-67-71-70 343     8,316
  Jerry Kelly 66-68-71-68-70 343     8,316
  David Peoples 67-70-69-68-69 343     8,316
  Fred Couples 68-68-67-73-67 343     8,316
 51T Esteban Toledo 65-71-66-71-71 344     6,983
  Bruce Lietzke 70-65-69-69-71 344     6,983
  Scott McCarron 67-67-71-68-71 344     6,983
  Jonathan Kaye 70-66-67-68-73 344     6,983
  Jerry Smith 68-69-67-70-70 344     6,983
  Scott Gump 68-70-69-67-70 344     6,983
  Skip Kendall 71-67-67-70-69 344     6,983
  Robin Freeman 67-69-71-68-69 344     6,983
 59T Mark Calcavecchia 67-69-66-70-73 345     6,630
  Jay Don Blake 70-67-70-69-69 345     6,630
 61T Bob Tway 64-67-72-72-71 346     6,450
  Curtis Strange 69-69-67-71-70 346     6,450
  Jeff Freeman 72-67-68-69-70 346     6,450
  Tom Kite 73-68-67-68-70 346     6,450
 65 Kenny Perry 71-66-69-70-71 347     6,300
 66T Brandel Chamblee 69-68-69-68-74 348     6,210
  Nolan Henke 71-66-68-71-72 348     6,210
 68T Paul Goydos 64-69-69-72-75 349     6,090
  Tommy Armour III 71-70-66-69-73 349     6,090

Jesper Parnevik

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

2000
 January 17 - 23

Bermuda Dunes Country Club
Purse $3,000,000

Bermuda Dunes CC  Par: 71 Yards: 6,829
Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,950
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,060

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - David Toms (IW) opened with 
a 9-under-par 63 for a one-stroke lead over Robert Damron 
(PW) and Paul Goydos (IW).  SECOND ROUND  - Greg 
Kraft (IW) at 14 under par 130 led by one over Andrew 
Magee (IW), Rich Beem (PW) and Brent Geiberger (IW).  
THIRD ROUND - Beem (LQ), at 20-under 195, led by 
one over Matt Gogel (IW).  FOURTH ROUND - Rory 
Sabbatini (IW), at 23-under 264, led by one over Gogel 
(BD).  David Duval (BD), Jesper Parnevik (BD), Beem 
(IW) and Stephen Ames (BD) were two strokes back.

Cut: After 72 holes, 70 players at 11-under-par 276 
from a field of 128.

Pro-Am:  $5,000, David Peoples, -58

Weather: Beautiful all week with little wind.

Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Sandy Lyle, Peter Jacobsen, Stewart Cink, Steve Flesch, Tommy Armour III, Rocco Mediate, Bradley Hughes, Doug Barron, 
Tom Byrum, Len Mattiace, Steve Pate, Frank Nobilo, Michael Clark II, Steve Jones, Paul Goydos, Andrew Magee, Kenny Perry, Brian Henninger, Dennis 
Paulson, Brian Gay, Bob Burns, Esteban Toledo, Woody Austin, Scott Hoch, J. P. Hayes, Matt Gogel, Kent Jones, Scott Simpson, Pete Jordan, Ian Leggatt, Briny 
Baird, Tommy Tolles, David Frost, Curtis Strange, Gary Nicklaus, Jerry Smith, Keith Fergus, John Huston, Jimmy Green, Brandel Chamblee, Greg Kraft, Bruce 
Lietzke, Mark Hensby, Larry Mize, Gabriel Hjertstedt, Dave Stockton, Jr., Jeffery Cranford, Arnold Palmer, Doug Sanders.

The Following Player Was Disqualified: Dudley Hart. 

The Following Players Withdrew: Jay Williamson, Fulton Allem

 1 Joe Durant 65-61-67-66-65 324           $630,000
 2 Paul Stankowski 67-64-65-69-63 328 378,000
 3 Mark Calcavecchia 64-66-69-65-66 330 238,000
 4T Brad Faxon 66-67-70-65-65 333 144.667
  Scott Verplank 66-68-70-62-67 333 144,667
  Bob Tway 68-62-68-68-67 333 144,667
 7T Tom Pernice, Jr. 64-68-66-70-66 334 112,875
  Frank Lickliter 70-66-64-68-66 334 112,875
 9T Billy Mayfair 71-62-67-69-66 335   98,000
  Kevin Sutherland 64-67-66-67-71 335   98,000
 11T Kevin Johnson 66-73-67-65-66 337   69,500
  Jeff Maggert 64-70-71-65-67 337   69,500
  J. L. Lewis 69-67-71-63-67 337   69,500
  Robert Gamez 73-72-64-67-61 337   69,500
  Brad Elder 67-68-67-66-69 337   69,500
  Jeff Sluman 67-69-66-66-69 337   69,500
  Miguel Jimenez 68-62-68-68-71 337   69,500
 18T Chris Perry 68-68-72-64-66 338   47,250
  Brent Geiberger 65-70-68-68-67 338   47,250
  David Toms 67-68-66-69-68 338   47,250
  Scott McCarron 70-68-63-69-68 338   47,250
 22T Jason Gore 65-73-70-66-65 339   35,000
  Jim Furyk 68-68-67-69-67 339   35,000
  Harrison Frazar 63-71-69-67-69 339   35,000
  Blaine McCallister 69-66-67-66-71 339   35,000
 26T Jerry Kelly 67-67-68-71-67 340   26,425
  Spike McRoy 68-68-72-62-70 340   26,425
  Stephen Allan 66-70-67-67-70 340   26,425
  John Cook 72-67-69-69-63 340   26,425
 30T Mathew Goggin 68-67-71-68-67 341   20,344
  Glen Day 64-67-72-71-67 341   20,344
  Jay Don Blake 66-75-66-68-66 341   20,344
  Stuart Appleby 67-68-69-68-69 341   20,344
  Joey Sindelar 70-73-64-68-66 341   20,344
  Fred Funk 69-68-71-68-65 341   20,344
  Jay Haas 69-70-65-72-65 341   20,344
  Robert Damron 68-70-67-66-70 341   20,344
 38T Steve Stricker 70-67-66-69-70 342   16,100

  Chris Smith 65-64-69-69-75 342   16,100
 40T Justin Leonard 69-69-67-69-69 343   13,300
  Hal Sutton 70-74-66-65-68 343   13,300
  Mark Wiebe 71-68-69-68-67 343   13,300
  Robin Freeman 71-67-72-66-67 343   13,300
  Lee Janzen 70-68-70-68-67 343   13,300
  Loren Roberts 72-70-70-65-66 343   13,300
 46T Donnie Hammond 71-65-67-70-71 344     9,702
  David Gossett 66-69-68-69-72 344     9,702
  Garrett Willis 65-72-67-71-69 344     9,702
  Greg Chalmers 69-66-71-65-73 344     9,702
  Skip Kendall 66-71-73-67-67 344     9,702
 51T Neal Lancaster 67-69-70-68-71 345     8,288
  David Duval 67-69-70-68-74 345     8,288
  Brian Wilson 70-68-68-70-69 345     8,288
  David Morland IV 69-73-66-68-69 345     8,288
  Stephen Ames 64-71-69-73-68 345     8,288
 56T Kirk Triplett 72-64-65-73-72 346     7,805
  Bob Estes 66-69-68-70-73 346     7,805
  Ted Tryba 66-72-73-66-69 346     7,805
  Fred Couples 72-66-72-67-69 346     7,805
  Jose Maria Olazabal 71-69-70-67-69 346     7,805
  Brandt Jobe 71-69-65-72-69 346     7,805
 62T Robert Allenby 65-69-72-68-73 347     7,420
  Billy Andrade 69-73-66-67-72 347     7,240
  Andrew McLardy 66-69-71-70-71 347     7,240
  Paul Azinger 72-70-67-67-71 347     7,240
  Cameron Beckman 64-76-67-70-70 347     7,240
 67T Fuzzy Zoeller 68-69-67-70-74 348     7,140
  Russ Cochran 71-66-71-66-74 348     7,140
  Joe Ogilvie 69-71-67-70-71 348     7,140
 70T Olin Browne 69-67-71-70-72 349     6,930
  Shaun Micheel 74-65-71-67-72 349     6,930
  Mark Brooks 69-71-70-67-72 349     6,930
 73 Rich Beem 72-72-65-67-74 350     6,790
 74 Rory Sabbatini 71-68-66-71-76 352     6,720
 75 Jonathan Kaye 73-69-66-68-80 356     6,650

Joe Durant

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Harrison Frazar (PW) opened 
with a 9-under-par 63 for a one-stroke lead over Mark 
Calcavecchia (LQ), Glen Day (IW), Jeff Maggert (PW), 
Cameron Beckman (BD), Tom Pernice, Jr. (IW), Stephen 
Ames (IW) and Kevin Sutherland (LQ).  SECOND 
ROUND - Joe Durant (IW) tied the course record with an 
11-under-par 61 for a total of 18 under par 126, good for a 
three-stroke lead over Chirs Smith (BD) and four over 
Miguel Angel Jimenez (PW),  Calcavecchia (IW) and Bob 
Tway (IW).  THIRD ROUND - Durant (PW) at 23-under-
par 293, led Paul Stankowski (BD) by one stroke and 
Sutherland (PW) by two strokes. .  FOURTH ROUND 
Durant (BD) led Sutherland and Calcavecchia (both BD) by 
five strokes, with a tournament record 259.
.
Cut: 75 players at 11-under-par 277 after 72 holes 
from a field of 128 players.

Pro-Am: $5,000, J.L. Lewis, -60
Weather: Beautiful with little wind all  week.

February 14 - 20
Palmer Private at PGA WEST

Purse $3,500,000

Palmer Private at 
PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,960
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,927
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,060
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478

2001 Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Harrison Frazar, John Cook, Billy Andrade, Rich Beem, Corey Pavin, David Frost, Edward Fryatt, Bob Tway, 
Steve Elkington, Jesper Parnevik, Mark Brooks, Lee Janzen, Mike Sposa, Gary Nicklaus, Frank Nobilo, Jeff Maggert, Joe Durant, Tom Scherrer, Stewart Cink, 
Kaname Yokoo, Donnie Hammond, Woody Austin, Dennis Paulson, Matt Gogel, Michael Clark II, Kenneth Staton, Keith Fergus, Andrew Magee, Steve Flesch, 
Dave Stockton, Jr., Billy Mayfair, Brent Geiberger, Michael Muehr, Brandt Jobe, Hal Sutton, Brian Watts, Chris Smith, Mike Hulbert, Blaine McCallister, 
Brian Henninger, Notah Begay III, Sandy Lyle, Greg Chalmers, Paul Casey, Robert Damron, Pat Bates, Mark Calcavecchia, Garrett Willis, Pat Perez, 
John Mahaffey, Paul Stankowski, Ed Fiori, Mark Hayes, Monty Leong, Paul Gow, Doug Sanders, Arnold Palmer

The Following Player Withdrew: Chris Perry

 1 Phil Mickelson 64-67-70-65-64 330           $720,000.00
 2 David Berganio, Jr. 69-66-65-64-66 330 432,000.00
 3T Briny Baird 67-67-68-66-64 332 232,000.00
  Cameron Beckman 67-67-64-65-69 332 232,000.00
 5 Jerry Kelly 64-69-65-68-67 333 160,000.00
 6T Charles Howell III 65-67-71-66-65 334 116,857.15
  Chris DiMarco 67-69-64-67-67 334 116,857.15
  Justin Leonard 70-66-64-67-67 334 116,857.14
  Kirk Triplett 64-69-64-67-70 334 116,857.14
  Deane Pappas 66-68-63-67-70 334 116,857.14
  Brandel Chamblee 63-67-68-66-70 334 116,857.14
  Kenny Perry 69-64-68-62-71 334 116,857.14
 13T Scott McCarron 68-65-68-67-67 335   77,333.34
  Ian Leggatt 69-69-65-64-68 335   77,333.33
  John Senden 64-65-69-67-70 335   77,333.33
 16T Chad Campbell 66-70-68-67-65 336   60,000.00
  J. L. Lewis 68-68-68-67-65 336   60,000.00
  J. P. Hayes 65-68-69-68-66 336   60,000.00
  Bob May 69-68-67-66-66 336   60,000.00
  Jay Haas 63-68-68-63-74 336   60,000.00
 21T Rod Panpling 66-72-67-66-66 337   40,000.00
  John Huston 65-72-68-66-66 337   40,000.00
  Fred Couples 69-66-70-67-65 337   40,000.00
  Steve Pate 70-68-65-67-67 337   40,000.00
  Loren Roberts 70-67-64-66-70 337   40,000.00
  Craig Stadler 70-66-64-67-70 337   40,000.00
 27T Fred Funk 70-63-70-67-68 338   29,000.00
  Rocco Mediate 66-70-70-64-68 338   29,000.00
  Jeff Sluman 67-68-67-67-69 338   29,000.00
  Per-Ulrik Johansson 68-69-65-68-68 338   29,000.00
 31T David Peoples 70-68-66-68-67 339   21,733.34
  David Gossett 70-70-68-64-67 339   21,733.34
  John Daly 69-67-65-72-66 339   21,733.34
  David Toms 72-68-66-67-66 339   21,733.33
  Geoff Ogilvy 74-69-64-66-66 339   21,733.33
  Phillip Price 65-69-68-66-71 339   21,733.33
  Heath Slocum 64-68-70-71-66 339   21,733.33

  Glen Hnatiuk 64-72-67-71-65 339   21,733.33
  Duffy Waldorf 66-67-64-68-74 339   21,733.33
 40T Stephen Ames 67-71-65-68-69 340   16,800.00
  Brad Elder 66-68-71-70-65 340   16,800.00
 42T Greg Kraft 67-65-69-71-69 341   13,600.00
  Grant Waite 67-66-70-69-69 341   13,600.00
  Scott Verplank 69-69-67-65-71 341   13,600.00
  Ben Crane 69-69-70-66-67 341   13,600.00
  Bob Burns 70-67-68-69-67 341   13,600.00
  Joey Sindelar 68-68-70-68-67 341   13,600.00
 48T Tom Pernice, Jr. 72-67-65-68-70 342   10,320.00
  David Duval 69-68-68-67-70 342   10,320.00
  Steve Stricker 69-67-65-66-75 342   10,320.00
  Olin Browne 69-67-69-70-67 342   10,320.00
 52T J. J. Henry 67-69-69-66-72 343     9,190.00
  Mark O'Meara 65-72-69-66-71 343     9,190.00
  Mike Weir 66-68-67-69-73 343     9,190.00
  Kevin Sutherland 73-66-66-68-70 343     9,190.00
  Carlos Franco 73-68-68-66-68 343     9,190.00
  Jay Don Blake 73-66-67-69-68 343     9,190.00
  Esteban Toledo 69-69-68-69-68 343     9,190.00
  Brian Gay 70-65-68-72-68 343     9,190.00
 60T Pete Jordan 69-72-66-66-71 344     8,760.00
  Neal Lancaster 70-69-68-67-70 344     8,760.00
 62T John Rollins 72-69-66-65-73 345     8,760.00
  Peter Jacobsen 67-67-71-69-71 345     8,760.00
  Stuart Appleby 68-69-70-68-70 345     8,760.00
  Tim Petrovic 66-70-70-69-70 345     8,760.00
 66T Steve Lowery 69-73-67-64-73 346     8,240.00
  Skip Kendall 66-70-70-68-72 346     8,240.00
  Steve Jones 66-68-71-70-71 346     8,240.00
 69 Jonathan Byrd 69-70-66-69-73 347     8,080.00
 70 Glen Day 69-69-68-68-74 348    8,000.00

Phil Mickelson

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Weather: Wed.: Sunny  50 to 66 degress with winds gusting to 15 
mph.  Thurs.: Sunny from  48 to 67 degrees, winds gusting to 10 
mph.  Fri.: Sunny with light winds, 46 to 67 degrees.  Sat: Partly 
sunny with high clouds , 43 to 66 degrees and light winds.  
Sunday: Sunny skies , 43 to 66, degrees with winds gusting to 20 
mph in the morning, decreasing in the afternoon.

 January 14 - 20
Palmer Private at PGA WEST

Purse $3,500,000

Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST  Par: 72 Yards: 6,950
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,881
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,927

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Jay Haas and Brandel 
Chamblee (both (TA) fired 9-under 63s to lead Heath 
Slocum (IW), Glen Hnatiuk (BD), Kirk Triplett (TA), Jerry 
Kelly (PW) and Phil Mickelson (TA) by one shot.  
SECOND ROUND - John Senden (IW) moved to 15 
under par to lead Chamblee by one and Mickelson and Haas 
by two strokes.  THIRD ROUND - Kirk Triplett (64 at 
PW), Deane Pappas (63 at BD) and Duffy Waldorf (64 at 
PW) were at 19 under par, leading Chamblee, Senden, 
Cameron Beckman and Jerry Kelly by one stroke.  
FOURTH ROUND: Haas fired a 63 at IW to reach 26 
under par, leading Beckman and Kenny Perry by one shot; 
Mickelson was four behind.

Cut: 70 players at 13-under-par 275 after 72 holes 
from a field of 128 professionals.

Pro-Am: $5,000, David Berganio, -62

2002Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for the Final Round: J. P. Hayes, Glen Day, Rich Beem, Bob Tway, Jason Gore, Dave Stockton, Jr., Per-Ulrik Johansson, Pat Bates, 
Robert Damron, Lee Janzen, Brandt Jobe, Billy Mayfair, David Duval, Steve Flesch, David Berganio, Jr., Jesper Parnevik, Neal Lancaster, Robin Freeman, 
Carl Paulson, Grant Waite, Heath Slocum, Steve Stricker, Aaron Baddeley, Greg Chalmers, Keith Fergus, J. J. Henry, Hidemichi Tanaka, Graeme McDowell, 
Brian Gay, Billy Andrade, Chris Anderson, Darron Stiles, Chris Smith, Brent Geiberger, Akio Sadakata, Phillip Price, Mark O'Meara, Jay Don Blake, 
James McLean, Brenden Pappas, Charles Howell III, Craig Barlow, Marco Dawson, Craig Perks, Gene Sauers, Scott Simpson, Mark Brooks, Aaron Barber, 
Paul Azinger, Garrett Willis, Paul Dietsche, Mark Hayes, Jerry Pate, Sandy Lyle
 
The Following Players Withdrew: Chris Perry, Fulton Allem

 1 Mike Weir 67-64-65-67-67 330 $810,000.00
 2 Jay Haas 67-61-67-68-69 332   486,000.00
 3T Chris DiMarco 64-68-66-66-70 334   261,000.00
  Tim Herron 69-64-61-65-75 334   261,000.00
 5 David Gossett 69-67-62-66-72 336   180,000.00
 6T Phil Mickelson 70-68-63-69-67 337   156,375.00
  Pat Perez 69-61-70-66-71 337   156,375.00
 8T Jonathan Kaye 66-71-64-70-67 338   126,000.00
  Justin Leonard 66-67-69-66-70 338   126,000.00
  Harrison Frazar 67-62-72-66-71 338   126,000.00
  Stephen Ames 63-67-64-71-73 338   126,000.00
 12T Scott Verplank 70-69-64-66-70 339     91,125.00
  Jerry Kelly 71-66-64-67-71 339     91,125.00
  Davis Love III 67-64-68-69-71 339     91,125.00
  Frank Lickliter II 65-72-63-67-72 339     91,125.00
 16T Joey Sindelar 69-69-65-68-69 340     67,500.00
  J. L. Lewis 67-65-65-72-71 340     67,500.00
  Kirk Triplett 68-67-70-66-69 340     67,500.00
  Cliff Kresge 67-65-67-68-73 340     67,500.00
  Steve Lowery 68-68-62-68-74 340     67,500.00
 21T Skip Kendall 69-68-66-66-72 341     43,521.43
  Jeff Sluman 68-69-69-65-70 341     43,521.43
  Todd Fischer 68-66-66-67-74 341     43,521.43
  Rod Pampling 65-66-65-71-74 341     43,521.43
  Jeff Maggert 70-66-68-70-67 341     43,521.43
  Doug Barron 66-67-66-67-75 341     43,521.43
  John Maginnes 71-64-67-64-75 341     43,521.42
 28T Tom Pernice, Jr. 69-66-70-64-73 342     31,275.00
  Kevin Sutherland 70-66-67-69-70 342     31,275.00
  Dudley Hart 69-69-67-68-69 342     31,275.00
  Chad Campbell 68-68-65-64-77 342     31,275.00
 32T Dan Forsman 66-71-67-65-74 343     25,470.00
  David Peoples 70-65-71-65-72 343     25,470.00
  John Huston 66-66-70-66-75 343     25,470.00
  Briny Baird 71-66-66-65-75 343     25,470.00
  Kenny Perry 69-69-65-63-77 343     25,470.00
 37T Scott McCarron 70-62-71-67-74 344     19,800.00

  Paul Stankowski 72-68-66-64-74 344     19,800.00
  Matt Gogel 65-70-64-70-75 344     19,800.00
  Chris Riley 67-71-63-70-73 344     19,800.00
  Duffy Waldorf 68-66-73-65-72 344     19,800.00
  Esteban Toledo 66-69-69-71-69 344     19,800.00
 44T Alex Cejka 69-66-69-65-76 345     13,702.50
  John Cook 64-71-66-69-75 345     13,702.50
  Stewart Cink 68-68-67-68-74 345     13,702.50
  Fred Couples 69-65-69-66-76 345     13,702.50
  Andrew Magee 72-69-65-66-73 345     13,702.50
  Steve Jones 68-70-69-66-72 345     13.702.50
  Joe Durant 67-63-74-69-72 345     13,702.50
  Tim Petrovic 68-67-68-67-75 345     13,702.50
 51T Geoff Ogilvy 67-69-70-65-75 346     10,656.00
  Robert Gamez 65-70-65-68-78 346     10,656.00
  David Toms 70-66-69-69-72 346     10,656.00
  Mark Calcavecchia 66-66-71-72-71 346     10,656.00
  Hal Sutton 72-70-64-65-71 346     10,656.00
 56 John Daly 69-73-64-66-75 347     10,260.00
 57T Glen Hnatiuk 68-65-70-68-77 348     10,035.00
  David Sutherland 69-67-69-67-76 348     10,035.00
  Tom Lehman 67-68-73-67-73 348     10,035.00
  John Senden 69-68-74-64-73 348     10,035.00
 61T Ben Crane 69-66-69-66-79 349       9,720.00
  Patrick Moore 67-68-65-72-77 349       9,720.00
  Fred Funk 70-71-67-66-75 349       9,720.00
 64T Peter Jacobsen 67-67-68-65-83 350       9,495.00
  Bob Burns 67-69-68-71-75 350       9,495.00
 66T Corey Pavin 69-68-69-65-80 351       9,180.00
  Shaun Micheel 65-68-70-69-79 351       9,180.00
  Cameron Beckman 69-70-70-66-76 351       9,180.00
  Jeff Brehaut 68-65-69-73-76 351       9,180.00
  Olin Browne 68-70-73-64-76 351       9,180.00
 71 Spike McRoy 69-68-72-66-79 354       8,910.00
 72 Donnie Hammond 69-70-63-73-81 356       8,820.00

Mike Weir

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Stephen Ames and Bob Tway 
(both PW) carded matching 9-under-par 63s to share the 
lead.  John Cook (IW) and Chris DiMarco (BD) were one 
back.  SECOND ROUND - Jay Haas (PW) moved to
16-under-par 128 with a second-round 61 to lead Harrison 
Frazar (IW) by one stroke.  Ames (IW), Pat Perez (BD) and 
Joe Durant (BD) were two back.  THIRD ROUND - Ames 
(LQ) and Tim Herron (PW) moved to 22-under-par 194 to 
lead Haas (IW) by one stroke.  Mike Weir (IW) 
and Rod Pampling (IW) were two back.  FOURTH 
ROUND - Herron (IW) tied the 72-hole tournament record 
at 29-under-par 259 to lead Haas (LQ) and Weir (LQ) by 
four strokes.

Cut: 72 players at 13-under-par 275 from a field of 128 
professionals.

Pro-Am: $21,000, Pat Perez, -59, $2,500

Weather: Wed., sunny, 79 degrees and winds from 
5-10 mph.  Warmer on Thurs. with a high of 86 and 
winds 5-10 mph. Unseasonably warm on Friday with a 
record 92 degrees. Clear skies and cooler morning on 
Sat.with 82 degrees in the afternoon. Breezy and cooler 
on  Sun. with winds out of  10-25 mph and 74 degrees.

January 27 - February 2
Palmer Private at PGA WEST

 Purse $4,500,000

Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST  Par: 72 Yards:  6,930
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,927
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,060

2003 Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Gene Sauers, Esteban Toledo, Mark Hensby, Dan Forsman, Jay Williamson, David Branshaw, Steve Allan, Tim Herron, 
Keith Fergus, Carlos Franco, Jay Delsing, Matt Gogel, Craig Barlow, Chris Smith, John Cook, Brent Geiberger, Daniel Chopra, Dudley Hart, Mark Brooks, 
Briny Baird, David Morland IV, Billy Mayfair, Bo Van Pelt, Heath Slocum, David Peoples, Rich Beem, J.P. Hayes, Ryan Palmer, Brandt Jobe, Jeff Brehaut, 
Glen Day, Chris DiMarco, Hal Sutton, Fred Funk, Charles Howell III, Steve Stricker, Olin Browne, Joey Sindelar, Pat Bates, Pat Perez, David Gossett, 
vTommy Armour III, Cliff Kresge, Geoffrey Dean, Tom Carter, Ed Fiori, Michael Beard, Mark Hayes

The Following Player Withdrew: Chris Perry

 1 Phil Mickelson 68-63-64-67-68 330           $810,000.00
 2 Skip Kendall 63-68-68-66-65 330 486,000.00
 3 Jay Haas 65-68-64-67-67 331 306,000.00
 4 Jonathan Kaye 67-70-66-65-64 332 216,000.00
 5T Ben Crane 68-64-65-69-68 334 164,250.00
  Jesper Parnevik 67-68-66-65-68 334 164,250.00
  Kenny Perry 64-66-69-64-71 334 164,250.00
 8 Bernard Langer 67-67-69-68-64 335 139,500.00
 9T Kent Jones 69-65-68-68-66 336 104,142.86
  Chris Riley 68-64-69-70-65 336 104,142.86
  Rod Pampling 70-67-67-66-66 336 104,142.86
  J. L. Lewis 68-68-69-64-67 336 104,142.86
  Harrison Frazar 73-67-66-63-67 336 104,142.86
  Paul Azinger 67-65-66-69-69 336 104,142.85
  Kirk Triplett 66-65-68-63-74 336 104,142.85
 16T Mark O'Meara 72-69-67-65-64 337   69,750.00
  Rocco Mediate 70-67-65-69-66 337   69,750.00
  Jeff Sluman 68-67-66-70-66 337   69,750.00
  Steve Flesch 72-66-63-68-68 337   69,750.00
 20T Scott Verplank 70-64-71-68-65 338   48,750.00
  Duffy Waldorf 71-67-65-69-66 338   48,750.00
  Stephen Ames 68-72-64-69-65 338   48,750.00
  Geoff Ogilvy 69-67-63-71-68 338   48,750.00
  Zach Johnson 66-67-70-66-69 338   48,750.00
  Loren Roberts 67-67-66-66-72 338   48,750.00
 26T Retief Goosen 71-64-70-67-67 339   33,975.00
  Joe Durant 74-67-68-65-65 339   33,975.00
  Dean Wilson 67-65-69-68-70 339   33,975,00
  Danny Ellis 71-63-67-64-74 339   33,975.00
 30T John Riegger 69-63-71-70-67 340   27,337.50
  John Daly 68-68-65-72-67 340   27,337.50
  Jerry Kelly 65-71-70-67-67 340   27,337.50
  Justin Leonard 65-71-69-68-67 340   27,337.50
  Joe Ogilvie 66-67-68-68-71 340   27,337.50
  Richard S. Johnson 66-70-64-68-72 340   27,337.50
 36T Robert Damron 72-67-64-70-68 341   21,195.00
  Tom Pernice, Jr. 70-65-68-69-69 341   21,195.00
  Bob Estes 69-68-71-66-67 341   21,195.00
  Lee Janzen 66-73-67-68-67 341   21,195.00
  Stephen Leaney 69-71-67-68-66 341   21,195.00

 41T John Senden 66-72-62-73-69 342   16,200,00
  Steve Pate 67-67-67-72-69 342   16,200.00
  Notah Begay III 68-66-67-71-70 342   16,200.00
  Bob Burns 68-69-63-71-71 342   16,200.00
  Billy Andrade 69-68-71-63-71 342   16,200.00
  Mike Weir 70-67-68-70-67 342   16,200.00
 47T Marco Dawson 69-73-66-66-69 343   12,360.00
  Paul Stankowski 68-69-69-69-68 343   12,360.00
  Kevin Na 68-68-68-71-68 343   12,360.00
 50T Fredrik Jacobson 67-69-66-71-71 344   10,770.00
  Robert Gamez 71-69-60-69-75 344   10,770.00
  Carl Pettersson 74-69-69-64-68 344   10,770.00
  Michael Allen 70-67-68-71-68 344   10,770.00
  Stewart Cink 71-68-68-70-67 344   10,770.00
  Peter Jacobsen 67-70-69-71-67 344   10,770.00
 56T Scott McCarron 76-64-69-65-71 345   10,035.00
  Donnie Hammond 68-72-68-67-70 345   10,035.00
  Chad Campbell 70-68-70-67-70 345   10,035.00
  Todd Fischer 68-67-63-70-77 345   10,035.00
  Neal Lancaster 70-69-68-70-68 345   10,035.00
  Steve Elkington 68-70-68-71-68 345   10,035.00
 62T Mark Calcavecchia 72-65-68-67-74 346     9,450.00
  Chris Couch 66-67-70-70-73 346     9,450.00
  John Huston 70-70-66-68-72 346     9,450.00
  Kevin Sutherland 74-67-66-68-71 346     9,450.00
  Grant Waite 68-67-68-73-70 346     9,450.00
  Mathias Gronberg 67-66-71-73-69 346     9,450.00
  Spike McRoy 74-67-67-69-69 346     9,450.00
 69T Per-Ulrik Johansson 67-74-64-68-74 347     8,955.00
  Tim Petrovic 69-68-73-66-71 347     8,955.00
  J. J. Henry 72-70-70-65-70 347     8,955.00
  Corey Pavin 70-71-68-68-70 347     8,955.00
 73 Patrick Sheehan 69-69-72-66-72 348     8,750.00
 74 Glen Hnatiuk 67-74-65-71-72 349     8,595.00
  Steve Lowery 73-70-69-65-72 349     8,595.00
 76T Cameron Beckman 72-68-69-68-73 350     8,415.00
  Brenden Pappas 67-69-71-70-73 350     8,415.00
 78 Ian Leggatt 73-70-68-65-75 351     8,280.00
 79 Patrick Moore 72-71-68-66-76 353     8,190.00

Phil Mickelson

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Skip Kendall (PW) and 
Mark Hensby (IW) shared the lead at 9-under-par 63.  
Kenny Perry (IW) was one stroke back.  SECOND 
ROUND - Perry (PW) added a 66 to move to 
14-under 130.  Phil Mickelson (IW), Kendall (BD) 
and Kirk Triplett (BD) were one back.  THIRD 
ROUND - Mickelson (PW) jumped to 21-under 195 
to lead Jay Haas (IW) and Ben Crane (LQ) by two 
strokes.  FOURTH ROUND - Mickelson (BD) and 
Triplett (IW) shared the lead at 26-under 262.  Perry 
(LQ) was one back, while Haas (PW) trailed by two.

Cut: 79 players at 11-under-par 277 after 72 homes 
from a field of 128 professionals

Pro-Am: $5,000.  Fredrik Jacobson and Brenden 
Pappas, -57, $1,750 each

Weather: Wed., most cloudy with light rain in the 
morning. Party sunny and breezy in the afternoon with 
gusts up to 25 mph in the low 60s. Mostly cloudy in the 
high 60s and winds below 20 mph on Thurs. Fri., mostly 
sunny in the low 70s. Mostly cloudy in the low to mid 60s 
on Sat. Sun on Sunday in the high 60s.

 January 19 - 25
Palmer Private at PGA WEST

Purse: $4,500,000

Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,930
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,962
Indian Wells CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,478
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,060

2004Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Alex Cejka, Paul Azinger, Bob Tway, Robert Allenby, Ryan Palmer, Jonathan Kaye, Steve Lowery, Franklin Langham, 
J. L. Lewis, Matt Gogel, Bo Van Pelt, Donnie Hammond, Carl Pettersson, Daniel Chopra, Steve Allan, Brian Gay, Kirk Triplett, Mark Brooks, Paul Claxton, 
Michael Allen, Tag Ridings, Per-Ulrik Johansson, Mark O'Meara, Corey Pavin, Scott McCarron, D. A. Points, Lee Janzen, Danny Briggs, Brad Faxon, 
Heath Slocum, John Cook, John Huston, Kenny Perry, Mike Weir, Tom Kite, Steve Jones, Steve Flesch, Stephen Leaney, Glen Hnatiuk, Rob Rashell, 
Sandy Lyle, John Riegger, Cameron Beckman, Mark McCumber, Hank Kuehne, Dennis Paulson, Lanny Wadkins, David Duval

The Following Players Withdrew: Rich Beem, Kevin Na

 1 Justin Leonard 66-67-68-64-67 332 $846,000.00
 2T Tim Clark 70-66-64-66-69 335 413,600.00
  Joe Ogilvie 64-63-66-69-73 335 413,600.00
 4T Loren Roberts 68-67-67-65-69 336 206,800.00
  Peter Lonard 67-64-64-69-72 336 206,800.00
 6T Tim Herron 68-64-71-68-66 337 163,325.00
  John Senden 69-67-64-68-69 337 163,325.00
 8T Andrew Magee 68-69-65-69-67 338 131,600.00
  Jerry Kelly 68-67-64-69-70 338 131,600.00
  Jim Furyk 67-70-65-65-71 338 131,600.00
  Ian Poulter 70-70-64-63-71 338 131,600.00
 12T Phil Mickelson 66-64-70-68-71 339 103,400.00
  Ryuji Imada 66-69-64-69-71 339 103,400.00
 14T Tom Pernice, Jr. 67-69-67-69-68 340   82,250.00
  Craig Stadler 68-67-65-71-69 340   82,250.00
  Brian Davis 68-66-69-68-69 340   82,250.00
  Fredrik Jacobson 68-62-67-70-73 340   82,250.00
 18T Jeff Sluman 68-69-72-64-68 341   61,288.00
  Tim Petrovic 67-70-66-69-69 341   61,288.00
  Todd Fischer 67-69-69-65-71 341   61,288.00
  Davis Love III 70-69-61-70-71 341   61,288.00
  Chris Riley 70-66-66-66-73 341   61,288.00
 23T Jay Haas 70-68-68-67-69 342   40,655.00
  Fred Funk 64-70-71-68-69 342   40,655.00
  Stewart Cink 68-68-71-66-69 342   40,655.00
  Bernhard Langer 70-71-65-68-68 342   40,655.00
  Fred Couples 65-66-72-68-71 342   40,655.00
  Scott Verplank 69-70-68-62-73 342   40,655.00
 29T Justin Rose 65-72-68-68-70 343   30,550.00
  David Toms 69-69-67-66-72 343   30,550.00
  Mark Calcavecchia 70-68-68-65-72 343   30,550.00
  Nick Watney 65-70-66-69-73 343   30,550.00
  Ted Purdy 64-68-71-67-73 343   30,550.00
 34T Hidemichi Tanaka 67-69-68-69-71 344   23,231.43
  Bart Bryant 68-69-66-69-72 344   23,231.43
  Bill Haas 67-66-68-71-72 344   23,231.43
  Briny Baird 68-70-67-69-70 344   23,231.43
  Billy Mayfair 67-64-69-74-70 344   23,231.43        
  Duffy Waldorf 64-69-69-69-73 344   23,231.43

  Neal Lancaster 65-73-70-68-68 344   23,231.42
 41T Stephen Ames 69-71-68-65-72 345   16,450.00
  Jesper Parnevik 68-65-71-70-71 345   16,450.00
  Skip Kendall 67-68-70-69-71 345   16,450.00
  Kent Jones 71-68-66-65-75 345   16,450.00
  Shaun Micheel 69-68-68-70-70 345   16,450.00
  Harrison Frazar 67-74-65-71-68 345   16,450.00
  Robert Damron 64-67-68-69-77 345   16,450.00
 48T Phillip Price 69-67-68-68-74 346   11,956.80
  Joe Durant 66-66-72-68-74 346   11,956.80
  Patrick Sheehan 69-70-69-66-72 346   11,956.80
  Kevin Sutherland 68-69-67-67-75 346   11,956.80
  Brent Geiberger 68-70-70-67-71 346   11,956.80
 53T Olin Browne 68-67-71-68-73 347   10,828.80
  Ben Crane 73-66-68-68-72 347   10,838.80
  Kevin Stadler 72-70-69-64-72 347   10,838.80
  Tommy Armour III 69-68-72-67-71 347   10,838.80
  Frank Lickliter II 70-70-71-66-70 347   10,838.80
 58T Joey Sindelar 68-66-69-72-73 348   10,434.00
  Chris Smith 70-67-67-66-78 348   0,434.00
  Brian Bateman 67-67-75-67-72 348   10,434.00
 61T Peter Jacobsen 66-70-70-67-76 349     9,917.00
  Pat Perez 67-66-68-71-77 349     9,917.00
  Jeff Maggert 69-68-67-71-74 349     9,917.00
  Paul Goydos 68-70-67-70-74 349     9,917.00
  Dudley Hart 70-68-64-73-74 349     9,917.00
  Aaron Baddeley 73-68-67-68-73 349     9,917.00
  Billy Andrade 69-66-72-69-73 349     9,917.00
  Chris Starkjohann 72-71-67-67-72 349     9,917.00
 69T Chris DiMarco 69-74-67-67-73 350     9,447.00
  Robert Gamez 70-70-70-67-73 350     9,447.00
 71T Craig Barlow 68-68-66-70-79 351     9,165.00
  Steve Elkington 70-69-67-69-76 351     9,165.00
  Ben Curtis 72-70-66-69-74 351     9,165.00
  J. J. Henry 70-68-70-69-74 351     9,165.00
75T Jay Williamson 72-67-67-71-75 352     8,836.00
  John Daly 72-66-68-71-75 352     8,836.00
  Geoff Ogilvy 75-68-67-67-75 352     8,836.00
 78 Jason Allred 66-65-73-72-78 354     8,648.00

Justin Leonard

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Robert Damron (TK), 
Ted Purdy (TK), Joe Ogilvie (PW), Duffy Waldorf 
(BD) and Fred Funk (BD) led five other players by 
one stroke at 8 under 64.  SECOND ROUND - 
Ogilvie streaked to 17-under 129, three ahead of 
Fredrik Jacobson and Phil Mickelson.  THIRD 
ROUND - Ogilvie added a 66 to tie the tournaments 
54-hole scoring mark and led Peter Lonard by two 
and Jacobson by four.  FOURTH ROUND - Ogilvie 
held his lead, firing a 69 to stay two ahead of Lonard 
and three ahead of Justin Leonard.

Cut: 78 players 15 11-under-par 277 72 holes from
a field of 128 professionals

Pro-Am: $5,000, Neal Lancaster, -59, $2,500
Weather: Near perfect conditions first four days, 
with light breezes and temperatures from the mid-
60s to mid-70s. While temperatures remained 
warm, wind gusted to 20 mph on Sunday  at the 
host course.

January 24 - 30
Palmer Private at PGA WEST

Purse: $4,700,000
  
Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,930 
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 6,927
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards:7,060
Tamarisk CC Par: 72 Yards:7,003

2005 Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Steve Lowery, Ian Leggatt, Will MacKenzie, Mathew Goggin, Hidemichi Tanaka, Matt Gogel, Kent Jones, D. J. Trahan, Lee 
Janzen, Jerry Smith, J. J. Henry, Kris Cox, Jonathan Byrd, Joey Sindelar, Brent Geiberger, Jonathan Kaye, David Gossett, Tim Petrovic, Nicholas Thompson, 
Davis Love III, Carlos Franco, Kirk Triplett, Jon Mills, Duffy Waldorf, Hank Kuehne, Mark Brooks, Tommy Armour III, Keith Fergus, Chris Couch, Sean O'Hair, 
Donnie Hammond, Todd Hamilton, Scott McCarron, Stephen Leaney, Frank Lickliter II, Len Mattiace, Rod Pampling, Roger Tambellini, Jay Williamson, Wes 
Short, Jr., Harrison Frazar, Ted Purdy, Robert Damron, Bob Tway, Scott Miller, Jason Gore, Steven Bowditch

The Following Players Withdrew: J. B. Holmes, John Riegger, Chris Perry, Chris Riley

 1 Chad Campbell 63-66-68-67-71 335  $900,000.00
 2T Jesper Parnevik 69-69-71-62-67 338 440,000.00
  Scott Verplank 68-68-65-64-73 338 440,000.00
 4 John Huston 65-71-68-67-68 339 240,000.00
 5T Phil Mickelson 66-69-68-67-71 341 182,500.00
  Mike Weir 67-69-69-66-69 341 182,500.00
   John Senden 70-63-68-67-73 341 182,500.00
 8T Olin Browne 65-69-71-66-72 343 150,000.00  
  Jeff Maggert 67-71-69-64-72 343 150,000.00
 10T Lucas Glover 66-75-70-67-66 344 110,833.34
  Ryan Palmer 70-69-67-66-72 344 110,833.34
  Bernhard Langer 70-70-67-65-72 344 110,833.34
  Billy Mayfair 68-70-68-66-72 344 110,833.34
  Rory Sabbatini 71-68-68-64-73 344 110,833.34
  Justin Rose 70-70-64-66-74 344 110,833.34
 16T Tom Pernice, Jr. 65-70-71-70-69 345 80,000.00
  Shane Bertsch 70-68-66-68-73 345 80,000.00
  Brandt Jobe 72-68-68-64-73 345 80,000.00
 19T Bill Haas 68-69-70-69-70 346 60,600.00
  John Cook 70-74-63-69-70 346 60,600.00
  David Branshaw 69-70-72-67-68 346 60,600.00
  Paul Azinger 71-69-67-69-70 346 60,600.00
  Robert Garrigus 70-71-69-70-66 346 60,600.00
 24T Richard S. Johnson 67-69-69-72-70 347 40,500.00
  Arjun Atwal 70-67-70-70-70 347 40,500.00
  Bob Estes 69-70-67-72-69 347 40,500.00
  Todd Fischer 68-71-67-70-71 347 40,500.00
  Fred Couples 69-71-68-72-67 347 40,500.00
 30T Alex Cejka 69-67-68-72-72 348 31,050.00
  Tim Herron 71-69-69-66-73 348 31,050.00
  Joe Ogilvie 66-70-68-72-72 348 31,050.00
  Billy Andrade 68-68-67-72-73 348   31,050,00
  Ben Crane 68-69-68-69-74 348 31,050.00
 35T Justin Leonard 67-72-67-71-72 349   22,583.34
  Rich Beem 70-67-69-71-72 349 22,583.34
  Nick Watney 68-76-66-67-72 349   22,583.34
  Steve Jones 68-71-72-66-72 349 22,583.34
  Michael Allen 70-72-66-68-73 349   22,583.34

  Steve Elkington 64-70-71-67-77 349   22,583.34
  Ryuji Imada 71-70-72-67-69 349   22,583.34
  Carl Petterson 71-71-69-70-68 349   22,583.34
  Daniel Chopra 70-74-70-67-68 349   22,583.34
 44T Doug Barron 70-70-73-64-73 350   14,177.78
  Mark Calcavecchia 69-68-72-68-73 350   14,177.78
  Stephen Ames 67-72-69-70-72 350   14,177.78
  Brian Gay 72-73-67-64-74 350   14,177.78
  Patrick Sheehan 66-75-64-72-73 350   14,177.78
  Ben Curtis 69-71-71-65-74 350   14,177.78
  Joe Durant 71-65-70-69-75 350   14,177.78
  Tag Ridings 69-74-67-71-69 350   14,177.78
  Fred Funk 70-68-75-68-69 350   14,177.78
 53T Dudley Hart 74-69-66-68-74 351   11,311.12
  Kevin Sutherland 68-67-72-71-73 351   11,311.11
  D. A. Points 69-67-75-68-72 351   11,311.11
  Dean Wilson 68-70-70-71-72 351   11,311.11
  Steve Flesch 67-76-68-69-71 351   11,311.11
  David Duval 69-78-69-64-71 351   11,311.11
  Jerry Kelly 74-71-67-68-71 351   11,311.11
  Shaun Micheel 67-73-70-71-70 351   11,311.11
 62T Greg Owen 70-71-69-67-75 352   10,550.00
  Paul Goydos 74-70-71-63-74 352   10,550.00
  Tim Clark 71-68-70-70-73 352   10,550.00
  Heath Slocum 70-71-67-72-72 352   10,550.00
  J.L. Lewis 67-74-70-69-72 352   10,550.00
  Jeff Brehaut 70-75-68-68-71 352   10,550.00
 68T David McKenzie 69-70-70-66-78 353   10,100.00
  Jeff Sluman 74-73-67-67-72 353   10,100.00
  Brian Davis 69-72-69-71-72 353   10,100.00
 71 Andrew Magee 68-72-72-69-73 354     9,900.00
 72 Robert Gamez 72-73-67-67-76 355     9,800.00
 73 Pat Perez 60-73-70-75-78 356     9,700.00
 74 Corey Pavin 73-70-69-67-78 357     9,600.00
 75T Woody Austin 68-70-69-73-78 358     9,400.00
  Craig Barlow 74-73-68-66-77 358     9,400.00
  Mark O'Meara 69-74-70-68-77 358     9,400.00

Chad Campbell

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Weather: Wed.: Temperatures from 49 to 68 degrees with 
afternoon gusts up to 20 mph. Thurs.: Mostly sunny from 57 to 
67 degress and winds out of the NNW at 15-25 mph in the 
morning and lighter in the afternoon. Fri.: Sunny with light winds 
from 48 to 66 degrees. Sat.: Sunny from 48 to 68. Sun.: A mix of 
sun and clouds from 52-68 degrees and gustier winds.

 January 16 - 22
Classic Club
Purse: $5,000,000

Classic Club Par: 72 Yards: 7,305
Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,930
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,060
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,060

Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Pat Perez (PW) fired a 
12-under 60 to lead Chad Campbell (BD) by three 
strokes and Steve Elkington (LQ) by two.  SECOND 
ROUND -- Campbell moved to 15-under 129, four 
ahead of Perez and John Senden.  Elkington and Olin 
Browne were five back.  THIRD ROUND - 
Campbell added a 68 to sit at 19-under 197, four 
strokes ahead of Scott Verplank and Senden.  Perez, 
Phil Mickelson and Billy Andrade trailed by six.  
FOURTH ROUND - Campbell at 24-under 264 held 
a one-stroke advantage over Verplank.  Senden sat 
four back, while Mickelson and Justin Rose were six 
back.

Cut: 77 players at 7-under-par 281 after 72 holes 
from a field of 128 professionals.

Pro-Am: $5,000, Shane Bertsch, -57, $2,500 

2006Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Ryuji Imada, Tim Petrovic, Jeff Sluman, Steve Jones, Steve Elkington, Doug LaBelle II, Ryan Moore, John Mallinger, 
Kent Jones, Kirk Triplett, Jeff Gove, Ryan Palmer, Mathias Gronberg, Billy Mayfair, Bart Bryuant, Todd Hamilton, Brian Davis, Chad Campbell, Jerry Kelly, 
Jesper Parnevik, Mark O’Meara, J.P. Hayes, Donnie Hammond, Steve Wheatcroft, Joey Sindelar, Mark Brooks, Ben Curtis, Stephen Leaney, Brent Geiberger, 
Jim Rutledge, J.L.Lewis, John Cook, Bubba Watson, David Branshaw, Carl Pettersson, D.J. Trahan, Greg Owen, Justin Leonard, Keith Fergus, Boo Weekley, 
Craig Bowden, John Merrick, Rich Beem, Daisuke Maruyama, Tom ernice, Jr., Billy andrade, Robert Garrigus, Eric Axley, Wes Short, Jr., Ross Marcano

The Following Players Withdrew: John Huston, Olin Browne

 1 Charley Hoffman 66-70-68-66-71 343 $900,000.00
 2 John Rollins 67-67-69-67-73 343 540,000.00
 3 Justin Rose 67-65-66-70-76 344 340,000.00
 4T Heath Slocum 68-68-69-68-72 345 182,500.00
  Jeff Quinney 68-69-69-66-73 345 182,500.00
 6T Charles Warren 71-67-67-69-72 346 173,750.00
  Cliff Kresge 72-68-68-66-72 346 173,750.00
 8T Mark Calcavecchia 65-70-75-68-69 347 135,000.00
  Harrison Frazar 68-71-68-69-71 347 135,000.00
  Scott Verplank 66-66-68074-73 347 135,000.00
  Robert Allenby 63-70-70-70-74 347 135,000.00
  Dudley Hart 66-70-70-67-74 347 135,000.00
 13T Nick Watney 71-68-71-68-70 348 91,000.00
  Ted Purdy 70-65-71-70-72 348 91,000.00
  Bernhard Langer 70-73-63-69-73 348  91,000.00
  Johnson Wagner 66-67-74-67-74 348 91,000.00
  Lucas Glover 69-68-66-65-80 348 91,000.00
 18T Will MacKenzie 70-71-67-71-70 349 60,600.00
  Tommy Armour III 69-69-71-68-72 349 60,600.00
  Tom Johnson 70-68-68-71-72 349 60,600.00
  Mark Hensby 71-71-67-68-72 349  60,600.00
  Andrew Buckle 67-73-66-69-74 349 60,600.00
  Nathan Green 70-68-68-68-75 349 60,600.00
  Joe Ogilvie 71-72-67-71-68 349 60,600.00
  Duffy Waldorf 71-71-65-66-76 349 60,600.00
  Joe Durant 68-68-69-68-76 349 60,600.00
 27T Bill Haas 68-73-67-70-72 350 34,750.00
  Paul Stankowski 71-71-67-69-72 350 34,750.00
  Steve Flesch 68-70-70-69-73 350 34,750.00
  Jonathan Byrd 70-69-70-67-74 350 34,750.00
  Craig Kanada 65-73-68-69-75 350 34,750.00
  Matt Kuchar 66-68-71-68-77 350  34,750.00
 33T Anders Hansen 67-70-69-72-79 351 26,416.67
  John Senden 73-64-68-72-74 351 26,416.67
  George McNeill 71-68-68-72-72 351 26,416.67
  Cameron Beckman 70-69-69-68-75 351 26,416.67
  Mark Wilson 70-72-71-69-69 351 26,416.67
  Vaughn Taylor 69-70-69-65-78 351 26,416.67

 39T David Duval 67-71-72-68-74 352 $20,000.00
  Richard S. Johnson 71-71-67-70-73 352 20,000.00
  Lee Janzen 71-66-71-71-73 352 20,000.00
  Bob Tway 70-70-69-68-75 352 20,000.00
  Peter Lonard 72-69-72-67-72 352 20,000.00
  Shane Bertsch 67-68-71-70-76 352 20,000.00
 45T Phil Mickelson 70-70-69-66-78 353 15,500.00
  Daniel Chopra 69-67-71-68-78 353 15,500.00
  Anthony Kim 72-72-70-67-72 353 15,500.00
 48T Mike Weir 72-68-69-70-76 355 12,720.00
  Paul Gow  68-73-70-69-75 355 12,720.00
  Shaun Micheel 69-69-75-68-74 355 12,720.00
  Paul Goydos 68-71-75-68-73 355 12,720.00
  Ryan Armour 70-66-72-74-73 355 12,720.00
 53T Ken Duke 69-74-68-68-77 356 11,414.29
  Woody Austin 69-70-73-64-80 356 11,414.29
  Paul Azinger 75-69-68-68-76 356 11,414.29
  Jason Dufner 74-66-74-66-76 356 11,414.29
  Corey Pavin 67-70-73-70-76 356 11,414.29
  Brian Gay 71-70-69-72-74 356 11,414.29
  Craig Barlow 69-73-72-68-74 356 11,414.29
 60T Steve Marino 75-69-67-68-78 357 10,800.00
  Kevin Sutherland 69-69-74-68-77 357 10,800.00
  Ian Poulter 68-72-74-67-76 357 10,800.00
  Kevin Stadler 69-70-71-71-76 357 10,800.00
  Brandt Snedeker 70-73-69-69-76 357 10,800.00
 65T Kenny Perry 69-67-71-73-78 358 10,250.00
  Jason Gore 66-69-74-68-77 358 10,250.00
  Bob Heintz 66-71-69-74-78 358 10,250.00
  Dean Wilson 70-68-67-69-84 358 10,250.00
  Charles Howell III 70-71-72-69-76 358 10,250.00
  Robert Gamez 70-73-69-70-76 358 10,250.00
 71T Tripp Isenhour 66-70-73-71-79 359 9,850.00
  Rich Barcelo 72-70-74-66-77 359 9,850.00
 73 Kevin Na 68-71-75-66-80 360    9,700.00
 74 Briny Baird 71-69-68-74-79 361 9,600.00
 75 Hunter Mahan 71-71-70-70-80 362 9,500.00
 76 Steve Lowery 71-70-74-67-81 363 9,400.00

Charley Hoffman

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Bob Hope Chrysler Classic
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Robert Allenby (LQ) shot a
9-under-par 63 and led by two strokes over Craig Kanada 
(BD) and Mark Calcavecchia (CC).  SECOND ROUND - 
Scott Verplank and Justin Rose shared the lead at 12-under 
132.  Johnson Wagner and Allenby were one shot back.  
THIRD ROUND - Rose was at 18-under and led by two 
over Verplank.  Lucas Glover and John Rollins were five off 
the pace.  FOURTH ROUND - Rose and Glover shared 
the lead at 20-under 268.  Rollins was two back.
Jeff Quinney and Charley Hoffman were four off the lead.

Cut: 76 players  at 6-under-par 282 after 72 holes 
from a field of 127 professionals.

Pro-Am: $21,000. Justin Rose with -58 was the 
Pro-AM winner, his share was $2,500Weather: Wed.: frost delayed play by 45 min. Thurs.: 

patchy morning frost with warmer conditions and light 
winds. Fri.:cool with light scattered showers and high of 59. 
Sat.: play was delayed 30 minutes by frost. Sun.:sunny but 
windy conditions, with winds 15-20 with gusts to 40 mph.

January 15 - 22
Classic Club
Purse: $5,000,000  

Classic Club Par: 72 Yards: 7,305 
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,017
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,060
Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,930

2007
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

D. J. Trahan

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Rocco Mediate, Alex Cejka, Eric Axley, Corey Pavin, Cliff Kresge, Cameron Beckman, Briny Baird, Jim McGovern, 
Billy Mayfair, Jeff Sluman, Kevin Streelman, Bob Tway, Lee Janzen, Marc Turnesa, Kent Jones, Omar Uresti, Scott Sterling, George McNeill, Mark O'Meara, 
Daniel Chopra, Ron Whittaker, Chris DiMarco, Matt Kuchar, Mark Hensby, Troy Matteson, Tommy Gainey, Carl Pettersson, Jon Mills, Mark Calcavecchia, 
Todd Hamilton, Jason Allred, Tim Wilkinson, Brad Elder, Billy Andrade, Nick Flanagan, Todd Demsey, Will MacKenzie, Nathan Green, Paul Stankowski, 
Cody Freeman, Dean Wilson, John Rollins, Richard Johnson, Travis Perkins, J. L. Lewis, Tim Herron, Tag Ridings, Stephen Leaney, David Duval, Erik Wolf

The Following Players Withdrew: John Daly, Shigeki Maruyama

 1 D. J. Trahan 67-64-68-70-65  334 $918,000.00
 2 Justin Leonard 68-64-67-66-72  337   550,800.00
 3T Anthony Kim 69-67-67-66-69  338   295,800.00
  Kenny Perry 66-72-65-66-69  338   295,800.00
 5T Chez Reavie 69-68-67-70-65  339   186,150.00
  Ryan Moore 75-64-67-67-66  339   186,150.00
  Steve Elkington 66-68-69-67-69  339   186,150.00
 8T VaughnTaylor 70-68-68-69-66  341   142,800.00
  Charley Hoffman 68-72-71-63-67  341   142,800.00
  Boo Weekley 69-70-62-69-71  341   142,800.00
  Brett Rumford 67-68-69-67-70  341   142,800.00
 12T Robert Allenby 73-69-68-64-68  342   103,275.00
  Dustin Johnson 67-69-72-63-71  342   103,275.00
  Nicholas Thompson 68-70-68-66-70  342   103,275.00
  Ben Crane 66-69-69-67-71  342   103,275.00
 16T Bart Bryant 71-69-68-67-68  343     73,950.00
  John Merrick 73-65-67-68-70  343     73,950.00
  Bill Haas 69-68-69-68-69  343     73,950.00
  Ryuji Imada 71-68-67-67-70  343     73,950.00
  Shane Bertsch 70-71-64-66-72  343     73,950.00
  Robert Gamez 66-65-67-71-74  343     73,950.00
 22T Charlie Wi 68-68-74-67-67  344     51,000.00
  Jason Bohn 68-74-66-69-69  344     51,000.00
  John Senden 68-73-66-68-69  344     51,000.00
  Scott Verplank 70-65-70-68-71  344     51,000.00
 26T Brian Davis 72-69-69-67-68  345     39,270.00
  Stewart Cink 68-71-66-71-69  345     39,270.00
  Bubba Watson 70-71-66-72-66  345     39,270.00
 29T Y. E. Yang 71-70-67-69-69  346     32,427.50
  Steve Marino 72-71-68-66-69  346     32,427.50
  Olin Browne 68-68-75-68-67  346     32,427.50
  Jesper Parnevik 67-74-66-68-71  346     32,427.50
  Charles Warren 74-69-65-67-71  346     32,427.50
  Matt Jones 70-70-68-66-72  346     32,427.50
 35T Mathew Goggin 65-73-69-69-71  347     26,265.00
  Frank Lickliter II 72-69-68-69-69  347     26,265.00
  Michael Allen 69-71-70-69-68  347     26,265.00
 38T Brian Gay 71-67-71-68-71  348     21,420.00

  Rich Beem 72-72-68-66-70  348     21,420.00
  Joe Durant 65-73-71-69-70  348     21,420.00
  Johnson Wagner 67-71-73-65-72  348     21,420.00
  Jin Park 69-74-66-70-69  348     21,420.00
  Tommy Armour III 70-71-70-68-69  348    21,420.00
 44T Rod Pampling 71-70-67-69-72  349    15,419.00
  Jeff Maggert 70-71-70-66-72  349    15,419.00
  Heath Slocum 69-70-72-65-73  349    15,419.00
  Steve Flesch 72-69-69-65-74  349    15,419.00
  Tim Petrovic 65-70-68-72-74  349    15,419.00
  Ryan Armour 70-75-68-67-69  349    15,419.00
 50T Tom Scherrer 71-70-66-69-74  350    12,206.00
  Brad Adamonis 68-70-69-72-71  350    12,206.00
  Kyle Thompson 68-67-72-72-71  350    12,206.00
  Jeff Quinney 66-69-73-72-70  350    12,206.00
  J. J. Henry 71-72-69-69-69  350    12,206.00
  Chad Campbell 76-68-69-68-69  350    12,206.00
 56T Mike Weir 70-70-68-70-73  351    11,373.00
  Paul Claxton 70-73-68-69-71  351    11,373.00
  Kevin Sutherland 70-71-71-68-71  351    11,373.00
  Joe Ogilvie 71-70-67-73-70  351    11,373.00
  Martin Laird 71-69-71-70-70  351    11,373.00
  Fred Couples 69-73-71-68-70  351    11,373.00
 62T Chris Stroud 70-71-69-70-72  352    10,863.00
  Shaun Micheel 72-71-67-70-72  352    10,863.00
  Lucas Glover 70-71-69-71-71  352    10,863.00
  Patrick Sheehan 73-71-72-65-71  352    10,863.00
 66T Kevin Na 69-69-70-69-76  353    10,455.00
  Justin Bolli 72-71-69-67-74  353    10,455.00
  Brett Wetterich 71-71-67-72-72  353    10,455.00
  Michael Letzig 68-75-67-71-72  353    10,455.00
 70T Jason Gore 71-72-69-68-74  354      9,996.00
  Woody Austin 68-72-73-67-74  354      9,996.00
  Mark Brooks 71-70-70-70-73  354      9,996.00
  Paul Goydos 72-70-71-68-73  354      9,996.00
  Scott McCarron 68-74-70-69-73  354      9,996.00
 75T Kevin Stadler 72-69-68-71-75  355      9,639.00
  Ken Duke 67-70-69-74-75  355      9,639.00

Weather: Highs in the low to mid 60s all week, 
with light winds each day.  Saturday saw a 
30-minute frost delay and there was patchy front 
on Sunday morning.

 January 14 - 20
Classic Club
Purse: $5,100,000

Classic Club Par: 72 Yards: 7,305
Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,930
SilverRock Resort Par: 72 Yards: 7,360
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,060

2008
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Joe Durant, Mathew 
Goggin, Shigeki Maruyama, Tim Petrovic and Omar 
Uresti all fired 7-under-par 65s to lead seven players.  
SECOND ROUND -Robert Gamez (LQ) and D.J. 
Trahan (SR) were at 13 under par leading Justin 
Leonard by a shot. THIRD ROUND - Gamez (PW) 
stayed in the lead at 18 under par, leadng Leonard 
and Trahan by a shot and Boo Weekley by three.  
FOURTH ROUND - 2005 Champion Leonard fired 
a 66 at the Classic Club to lead Gamez, Trahan, 
Anthony Kim and former champion Kenny perry by 
four.

Cut: 76 players at 7-under-par 281 after 72 holes 
from a field of 128 professionals.

Pro-Am: $5,000, Mike Weir -54, $2,500 

Bob Hope Chrysler Classic

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Harrison Frazar, Steve Elkington, David Duval, James Nitties, Jesper Parnevik, Jarrod Lyle, Brian Bateman, Brett Quigley, 
Steve Flesch, Todd Hamilton, Jonathan Byrd, Jeff Maggert, Greg Chalmers, Eric Axley, Billy Andrade, Scott Verplank, Olin Browne, Derek Fathauer, 
Johnson Wagner, Bobby Clampett, Brian Davis, Nathan Green, Corey Pavin, Tommy Armour III, Lee Janzen, Mark Wilson, Jason Gore, Jeff Quinney, 
Will MacKenzie, Greg Owen, Mark Brooks, Mark Calcavecchia, James Oh, Tim Wilkinson, Wes Short, Jr., Matt Bettencourt, D.A. Points, John Rollins, 
Kevin Na, Ryan Moore, Billy Mayfair, Matthew Borchert, Gary Woodland, Tim Herron, Daniel Chopra, Robert Gamez, Mike Miles, Notah Begay III, 
Donnie Hammond, Brad Faxon, Peter Tomasulo, Troy Kelly

The Following Players Withdrew: Brat Bryant

 1 Pat Perez 61-63-67-67-69  327 $918,000.00
 2 John Merrick 68-65-67-63-67  330   550,000.00
 3T Mike Weir 62-70-67-66-67  332   295,800.00
  Steve Stricker 65-67-61-62-77  332   295,800.00
 5T Stephen Ames 71-63-70-66-63  333   179,137.50
  Bo Van Pelt 66-65-68-67-67  333   179,137.50
  Tim Clark 66-69-63-66-69  333   179,137.50
  Webb Simpson 68-66-64-66-69  333   179,137.50
 9T Brad Adamonis 67-62-71-69-65  334   127,500.00
  Chad Campbell 66-71-68-65-64  334   127,500.00
  John Senden 67-70-65-64-68  334   127,500.00
  Tom Pernice, Jr. 65-63-68-69-69  334   127,500.00
  Richard S. Johnson 63-65-67-69-70  334   127,500.00
 14T Bill Lunde 67-68-62-69-69  335     86,700.00
  Rich Beem 66-65-65-68-71  335     86,700.00
  D.J. Trahan 65-67-65-68-70  335     86,700.00
  Chris Stroud 65-63-67-69-71  335     86,700.00
  Robert Garrigus 67-65-64-66-73  335     86,700.00
 19T Lucas Glover 65-68-68-67-69  336     59,670.00
  Brian Gay 65-70-72-63-66  336     59,670.00
  John Huston 69-70-64-64-69  336     59,670.00
  Scott Piercy 66-66-70-65-69  336     59,670.00
  Charley Hoffman 72-66-64-65-69  336     59,670.00
  Mathew Goggin 66-70-62-67-71  336     59,670.00
 25T David Toms 68-65-68-67-69  337     36,493.34
  Steve Marino 65-69-64-70-60  337     36,493.34
  Chris DiMarco 64-68-69-66-70  337     36,493.33
  Bill Haas 68-68-67-67-67  337     36,493.33
  Colt Knost 69-68-70-63-67  337     36,493.33
  John Mallinger 66-67-65-68-71  337     36,493.33
  Nick Watney 66-71-72-63-65  337     36,493.33
  Bubba Watson 62-69-68-63-75  337     36,493.33
  Matt Kuchar 66-67-71-69-64  337     36,493.33
 34T Ryuji Imada 67-65-69-67-70  338     24,671.25
  Charlie Wi 68-67-61-71-71  338     24,671.25
  Casey Wittenberg 69-66-64-68-71  338     24,671.25
  Scott McCarron 66-68-63-69-72  338     24,671.25

 34T Jason Dufner 63-65-67-71-72  338     24,671.25
  David Mathis 66-66-69-65-72  338     24,671.25
  David Berganio, Jr. 63-64-68-70-73  338     24,671.25
  Vaughn Taylor 63-67-64-68-76  338     24,671.25
 42T Briny Baird 63-63-70-72-71  339     17,340.00
  Woody Austin 66-68-68-67-70  339     17,340.00
  Justin Leonard 72-67-63-68-69  339     17,340.00
  Jerry Kelly 66-71-65-68-69  339     17,340.00
  Ken Duke 68-68-64-71-68  339     17,340.00
  Cameron Beckman 68-67-70-68-66  339     17,340.00
 48T Dean Wilson 67-71-66-65-71  340     12,818.00
  Kevin Sutherland 64-67-67-69-73  340     12,818.00
  Ryan Palmer 70-65-66-66-73  340     12,818.00
  Cliff Kresge 68-63-67-73-69  340     12,818.00
  Joe Ogilvie 70-73-67-62-68  340     12,818.00
  Joe Durant 73-66-65-69-67  340     12,818.00
 54T Rick Price 64-70-66-69-72  341     11,679.00
  Heath Slocum 65-67-73-65-71  341     11,679.00
  Martin Laird 67-68-68-68-70  341     11,679.00
  Ben Crane 67-68-68-68-70  341     11,679.00
 58T Nicholas Thompson 66-70-68-68-70  342     11,373.00
  Alex Cejka 68-67-68-70-69  342     11,373.00
 60T Peter Lonard 65-67-68-69-74  343     10,965.00
  Jason Bohn 66-70-65-67-75  343     10,965.00
  Jeff Klauk 67-67-67-69-73  343     10,965.00
  Fred Couples 68-72-64-68-71  343     10,965.00
  Chris Couch 67-63-69-66-78  343     10,965.00
  Michael Allen 68-71-66-68-70  343     10,965.00
 66T Chez Reavie 66-66-68-69-75  344     10,455.00
  Dustin Johnson 68-71-67-66-72  344     10,455.00
  Bob Estes 66-69-66-71-72  344     10,455.00
  Tim Petrovic 68-69-65-71-71  344     10,455.00
 70T Kirk Triplett 67-69-69-65-75  345     10,098.00
  Steve Lowery 67-65-71-68-74  345     10,098.00
  Michael Letzig 66-68-68-71-72  345     10,098.00
 73 Glen Day 65-68-71-67-77  348       9,894.00
 74 Brendon de Jonge 67-70-65-70-78  350       9,792.00

Pat Perez

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders:  FIRST ROUND:  Pat Perez (PC) fired a 
near-record 61 but only led by a stroke over Mike 
Weir (PC) and Bubba Watson (PC).  SECOND 
ROUND:  Perez (NP) tied the TOUR record for con-
secutive rounds with a 63 for a 124 total; he led 
Briny Baird (NP) by one and David Berganio, Jr. 
(NP) by two strokes.  THIRD ROUND:  Perez (SR) 
continued to lead at 191, two ahead of Steve Stricker 
(PC) who fired a 61.  FOURTH ROUND:  Stricker 
(NP) broke the TOUR record for consecutive rounds 
(62 and 61) and surged to the front by three over 
Perez (BD).

Cut: 74 players  at 15-under-par 273 after 72 holes 
from a field of 128 professionals.

Pro-Am: $21,000. Charlie Wi with -65 was the Pro-
AM winner, his share was $2,500

Bob Hope Chrysler Classic

Weather: The first four rounds played in near-perfect 
conditions with light winds and temperatures between 76 
& 83 degrees. Sun. was mostly sunny with afternoon temps 
reaching 70 degrees, but afternoon winds of 15 to 30 mph.

January 21 - 25
Palmer Private at PGA WEST

(Golden Anniversity)
hosted by Arnold Palmer

Purse: $5,100,000  
Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,950
Nicklaus Private at 
PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,924
Bermuda Dunes CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,017
SilverRock Resort Par:72 Yards: 7,403

2009
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RESULTS
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Bill Haas

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Justin Rose, Rocco Mediate, Scott McCarron, Jimmy Walker, Briny Baird, Scott Verplank, James Nitties, 
Nicholas Thompson, David Duval, Blake Adams, D. A. Points, Jesper Parnevik, Justin Bolli, Tim Petrovic, Jay Williamson, Chez Reavie, Charley Hoffman, 
Chad Campbell, Sam Saunders, Rich Beem, Cameron Percy, Billy Horschel, Mathew Goggin, Ted Purdy, Martin Laird, Chris Stroud, Kevin Johnson, 
Kris Blanks, Johnson Wagner, Mark Brooks, Matt Every, Marc Turnesa, Justin Leonard, Garth Mulroy, Jeff Gove, Chris Tidland, Alex Cejka, Boo Weekley, 
Mark Calcavecchia, Daniel Chopra, Scott Piercy, John Mallinger, Cameron Beckman, David Lutterus, Chris Baryla, Steve Lowery, Greg Kraft, Brad Faxon, 
Rickie Fowler, Woody Austin, Steve Flesch, Craig Stadler

The Following Players Withdrew: Jeff Maggert, Ron Skayhan

 1 Bill Haas 68-66-66-66-64   330 $900,000.00
 2T  Matt Kuchar 67-69-67-65-63   331  373,333.00
  Tim Clark 70-63-67-66-65   331 373,333.00   
   Bubba Watson 66-62-68-69-66   331  373,333.00
 5  Alex Prugh 64-66-65-70-67   332 200,000.00
 6  Mike Weir 67-67-67-67-66   334 180,000.00
 7  D.J. Trahan 69-68-65-68-66   336 167,500.00
 8T  Kevin Na  69-66-67-69-66   337 150,000.00
   Matt Jones 69-67-69-66-66   337 150,000.00
 10T  Chad Collins  67-64-69-70-68   338 115,000.00
  Vaughn Taylor 66-67-73-65-67   338    115,000.00
  Brandt Snedeker 70-69-65-66-68   338  115,000.00
  Ryan Moore 69-67-66-67-69   338    115,000.00
  Kevin Streelman  70-71-63-64-70   338    115,000.00
 15T Brian Gay  71-65-70-68-65   339 85,000.00
  Kevin Sutherland 69-71-68-65-66   339  85,000.00
  Steve Elkington 69-65-68-68-69   339  85,000.00
 18 T Derek Lamely  68-69-66-71-66   340  58,750.00
  Graham DeLaet 71-69-67-66-67   340  58,750.00
  George McNeill 65-72-65-70-68   340  58,750.00
  Kevin Stadler  67-69-69-67-68   340  58,750.00
  Jason Dufner 72-67-64-69-68   340  58,750.00
  Richard S. Johnson 69-69-65-68-69   340  58,750.00
  Jeff Klauk  66-72-67-65-70   340  58,750.00
  Martin Flores 66-65-65-72-72   340  58,750.00
 26T Charles Howell III  68-69-66-71-67   341  35,500.00
  Jeff Quinney 64-74-69-67-67   341  35,500.00
  Pat Perez 68-69-68-70-66   341  35,500.00
  Bo Van Pelt 73-70-66-67-65   341  35,500.00
  Garrett Willis  65-69-70-68-69   341  35,500.00
  John Merrick 68-70-66-66-71   341  35,500.00
  Joe Ogilvie 65-66-68-68-74   341  35,500.00
 33T  Jason Bohn  69-72-68-65-68   342  26,416.00
  J.P. Hayes 65-67-70-71-69   342  26,416.00
  Ricky Barnes  67-72-67- 69-67  342  26,416.00
  Heath Slocum 66-72-68-67-69   342  26,416.00
  Brendon de Jonge 73-67-67-69-66   342  26,416.00

  Webb Simpson  67-72- 66-66-71  342  26,416.00
 39T  John Senden  68-69-68-68-70   343  21,500.00
  Carl Pettersson 73-66-66-68-70   343  21,500.00
  Matt Bettencourt 71-66-69-66-71   343  21,500.00
 42T  Michael Bradley  74-68-70-64-68   344  17,000.00
  Henrik Bjornstad 68-70-70-68-68   344  17,000.00
  Ryan Palmer 72-67-64-69-72   344  17,000.00
  Rod Pampling  67-70-70-70-67   344  17,000.00
  David Toms 70-70-67-70-67   344 17,000.00
  Chris Couch 71-72-66-69-66   344  17,000.00
 48T Jeff Overton  68-68-69-69-71   345  12,900.00
  Chris DiMarco  72-67-66-68-72   345  12,900.00
  Jamie Lovemark 71-71-66-69-68   345  12,900.00
  Joe Durant 71-69-69-70-66   345 12,900.00
 52T  Roger Tambellini  66-71-70-68-71   346  11,600.00
  Ben Crane  70-69-70-64-73   346  11,600.00
  Fredrik Jacobson  70-67-68-71-70   346  11,600.00
  Billy Mayfair  71-71-69-66-69   346  11,600.00
  Chris Wilson  69-67-71-71-68   346  11,600.00
 57T  Lee Janzen  69-70-66-70-72   347  11,050.00
  Greg Chalmers  70-69-68-69-71   347  11,050.00
  Jerod Turner 69-69-71-68-70   347  11,050.00
  Tom Gillis  68-66-72-72-69   347  11,050.00
  Josh Teater  71-69-69-70-68   347  11,050.00
  Brian Davis  73-70-69-67-68   347 11,050.00
 63T  Ryuji Imada  67-71-68-70-72   348   10,500.00
  Troy Merritt  72-70-66-69-71   348   10,500.00
  Omar Uresti  70-67-71-69-71   348   10,500.00
  Michael Sim  73-67-69-69-70   348   10,500.00
  Harrison Frazar  72-72-68-66-70   348   10,500.00
 68T  Bill Lunde  68-68-71-70-72   349  10,100.00
  Brenden Pappas  68-70-70-70-71   349  10,100.00
  Bob Estes  68-72-68-71-70   349  10,100.00
 71T  Brett Quigley  71-66-69-70-75   351  9,800.00
  Shane Bertsch 62-69-77-71-72   351  9,800.00
   Greg Owen  74-65-70-70-72   351  9,800.00
 74  Paul Goydos 69-69-67-69-80   354 9,600.00

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

 January 14 - 20
Classic Club
Purse: $5,000,000

Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST  Par: 72 Yards: 6,950
Nicklaus Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,924
La Quinta CC Par:  72 Yards: 7,060
SilverRock Resort Par: 72 Yards: 7,403

2010
Leaders: FIRST ROUND - Shane Bertsch (NP) fired a 12-under-
par 62 to lead a pair of players by two shots.  Closest to Bertsch 
were Alex Prugh (NP) and Jeff Quinney (NP).  SECOND 
ROUND - Bubba Watson (SR) rocketed to the lead with a course-
record 62 for a 128 total.  Watson led Prugh (PP) by two and Bertsch 
(PP), Chad Collins (NP) and Martin Flores (NP) by three shots.  
THIRD ROUND -  Prugh (LQ) continued his steady play with a 
65 for a 195 total.  Watson (PP) shot a 68, which left him a shot 
behind, while three players, Collins (SR), Tim Clark (LQ) and Bill 
Haas (PP) loomed five shots back. FOURTH ROUND - Watson 
(NP) had a two-shot lead going to the 18th hole, but his double-
bogey left him in a tie with Prugh (SR) at 23 under par.  The field 
tightened up considerably with Haas (NP) one behind, Joe Ogilvie 
(LQ) two back and Matt Kuchar (NP) and Mike Weir (LQ) three 
strokes behind the 
leaders.

Cut:  74 players at 9 under par 279 from a field of 128 pro-
fessionals..

Bob Hope Classic

Weather: The first round was played under threatening skies but completed 
without delay. Following heavy rains overnight and continued rain into the 
day, Thursday's round was washed out, the first rain delay at the Classic 
since 1980. Friday's third round, played without amateur contestants, was 
played amid periodic showers. The weather over the final three days was 
beautiful, with little wind, but chilly with highs in the mid 60s.



92

COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Brandt Snedeker, Jeff Klauk, Bobby Gates, Nathan Green, David Mathis, Bo Van Pelt, Billy Mayfair, Chris Baryla, 
William McGirt, Jeff Maggert, Scott Stallings, Roland Thatcher, Brendan Steele, Chris DiMarco, Bubba Watson, Joe Ogilvie, Charley Hoffman, Rory Sabbatini, 
Steve Flesch, Paul Stankowski, Nate Smith, Joe Durant, Marc Turnesa, Lee Janzen, Stewart Cink, Troy Matteson, Chez Reavie, Ben Martin, Josh Teater, 
Heath Slocum, Sam Saunders, John Senden, Tag Ridings, Kevin Kisner, Alex Prugh, Bio Kim, Nick O'Hern, Martin Piller, Brad Faxon, Cameron Beckman, 
Tommy Gainey, Jamie Lovemark, J. P. Hayes, Mike Weir, Billy Horschel, Matt McQuillan, Garrett Willis, Rod Pampling, Steve Jones, Rich Beam, 
Chris Starkjohann.

The Following Players Withdrew: Ricky Barnes, Scott Verplank, Ryan Moore, Mark Brooks

 1 Jhonattan Vegas 64-67-67-66-69  333 $918,000.00
 2T Gary Woodland 65-69-64-66-69  333 440,000.00
  Bill Haas 69-68-68-62-69  333 440,000.00
 4 Ryan Palmer 67-71-65-67-64  334  240,000.00 
 5T Brian Gay 69-69-66-70-62  336  190,000.00
  Kevin Na 69-67-68-65-67  336 190,000.00
 7T Chris Couch 67-65-69-70-66  337  150,625.00
  Matt Kuchar 66-70-67-66-68  337  150,625.00
  Bradley Keegan 66-67-68-66-70  337  150,625.00
  Chris Kirk 69-68-64-66-70  337  150,625.00
 11T Greg Chalmers 67-67-65-69-70  338   120,000.00
  Daniel Summerhays 69-66-68-64-71  338 120,000.00
 13T Bill Lunde 74-64-67-68-69  339  80,555.00
  Derek Lamely 63-73-72-64-67  339 80,555.00
  Webb Simpson 68-69-67-68-67  339 80,555.00
  Justin Leonard 69-71-64-68-67  339 80,555.00
  Alex Cejka 69-67-67-68-68  339 80,555.00
  Brian Davis 67-66-71-68-67  339  80,555.00
  Jerry Kelly 67-68-67-68-69  339  80,555.00
  Charles Howell III 66-66-70-67-70  339  80,555.00
  Boo Weekly 65-66-72-66-70  339 80,555.00
 22T Michael Bradley 68-69-67-67-69  340  52,000.00 
  Dean Wilson 69-68-67-66-70  340 52,000.00
  Martin Laird 68-68-64-66-74  340 52,000.00
 25T Vaughn Taylor 71-66-69-68-67  341 39,875.00
  Brendon de Jonge   68-71-70-66-66  341 39,875.00
  David Duval 68-67-69-68-69  341 39,875.00
  Zack Miller 74-66-68-69-64  341 39,875.00
 29T Matt Jones 67-71-66-70-68  342 33,250.00
  Jason Gore 70-68-65-70-69  342  33,250.00
  Kyle Stanley 65-71-68-71-67  342 33,250.00
  Shaun Micheel 66-72-68-65-71  342 33,250.00
 33T Steve Elkington 68-69-67-69-70  343 24,777.00
  Mark Calcavecchia 69-69-69-68-68  343 24,777.00
  Stephen Ames 69-68-68-68-70  343  24,777.00
  David Toms 70-73-66-66-68  343 24,777.00
  Bryce Molder 68-76-67-65-67  343 24,777.00

  Kevin Streelman 69-67-70-70-67   343 24,777.00
  Jason Dufner 68-72-69-67-67   343 24,777.00
  Ryuji Imada 66-71-68-66-72   343  24,777.00
  Fredrik Jacobson 65-70-70-72-66   343 24,777.00
 42T Tim Petrovic 67-69-69-69-70   344 17,000.00 
  Paul Goydos 68-72-67-66-71   344 17,000.00 
  Kris Blanks 66-71-67-71-69   344 17,000.00 
  Kevin Sutherland 68-69-68-68-71   344 17,000.00 
  D.A. Points 67-70-69-69-69   344 17,000.00 
  Matt Bettencourt 69-74-66-68-67   344 17,000.00 
 48T Blake Adams 70-69-69-66-71   345 12,566.00
  Kevin Chappell 68-69-68-69-71   345 12,566.00
  Peter Tomasulo 66-68-71-68-72   345 12,566.00
  J.J. Henry 64-74-71-67-69   345 12,566.00
  Spencer Levin 69-74-70-65-67   345 12,566.00
  Chad Campbell 69-72-70-67-67   345 12,566.00
 54T Brandt Jobe 68-69-71-66-72   346 11,300.00
  Harrison Frazar 68-68-68-70-72   346 11,300.00
  Jeff Overton 69-65-67-72-73   346  11,300.00
  Chad Collins 66-72-70-68-70   346 11,300.00
  Pat Perez 69-69-68-71-69   346 11,300.00
  Colt Knost 70-73-64-70-69   346  11,300.00
  Jespher Parnevik 73-70-65-70-68   346 11,300.00
 61T D.J. Trahan 71-68-65-69-74   347 10,700.00
  Kevin Stadler 72-68-66-66-75   347  10,700.00
  Mark Wilson 69-73-70-64-71   347 10,700.00
  Kenny Perry 67-69-71-69-71   347 10,700.00
  Fabian Gomez 67-77-66-67-70   347 10,700.00
 66T Steve Marino 68-71-66-71-72   348 10,350.00 
  Jarrod Lyle 67-67-71-70-74   348 10,350.00 
 68T Cameron Tringale 67-67-71-70-74   349 10,100.00
  Chris Stroud 70-68-73-66-72   349 10,100.00
  Michael Putnam 69-68-71-69-72   349 10,100.00
 71  Scott McCarron 70-70-66-66-78   350 9,900.00
 72T John Rollins 67-69-73-68-74   351  9,750.00
  Hunter Haas 67-69-73-68-74   351 

Jhonattan Vegas

Pos. Player Score MoneyPos. Player Score Money

Leaders:  FIRST ROUND - Derek Lamely (NP) shot a 
9-under-par 63 to lead Jhonattan Vegas (PP) and J.J. Henry (NP) 
by a shot.  SECOND ROUND - Vegas (NP) fired a 65 to share 
the 36-hole lead with Boo Weekley (NP); Charles Howell III 
(PP) and Chris Couch were a stroke behind.  THIRD ROUND 
- Gary Woodland scorched the Nicklaus Private Course for a 64 
to join Vegas (SR), who had his second consecutive 65; one 
back was Greg Chalmers (LQ), while two behind was Martin 
Laird (PP).  FOURTH ROUND  --  Vegas (LQ) birdied his 
final five holes to rejoin Woodland (PP) in the lead at 24 under 
par.  Two behind was Laird (NP),while defending champion Bill 
Haas (PP) shot a 62 and was three behind.
 
Cut: 73 players at 10-under-par 278 from a field of 
128 professionals.

Pro-Am:  $21,000.  Jeff Overton was the overall win-
ner at -57, winning $2,000.

Bob Hope Classic

Weather: All five days were played under sunny 
skies with variable winds and highs in the 70s.

January 20 - 23
Palmer Private at PGA WEST

Purse: $5,100,000  
Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,950
Nicklaus Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,924
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,060
SilverRock Resort Par:  72 Yards: 7,403

2011
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Failed to Qualify for Final Round:  Tom Pernice, Jr., Ryan Palmer, Stuart Appleby, Matt Bettencourt, Mathew Goggin, Greg Chalmers, Seung-yul Noh, Tom 
Gillis, Kevin Streelman, Arjun Atwal, Charley Hoffman, Richard H. Lee, Kris Blanks, John Merrick, Jerry Kelly, Briny Baird, Kyle Stanley, Brandt Jobe, 
Cameron Beckman, Harrison Frazar, Joe Ogilvie, Chris Stroud, Vaughn Taylor, Ryuji Imada, Jhonattan Vegas, Hunter Haas, Michael Bradley, Jason Kokrak, Chad 
Campbell, Scott Brown, J. J. Henry, David Hearn, Russell Knox, Derek Lamely, Chad Collins, Brian Davis, Jonas Blixt, Chris Couch, Keith Fergus, Kyle 
Thompson, D.J. Trahan, Billy Mayfair, Troy Matteson, Rocco Mediate, Stephen Gangluff, Bryce Molder, Rod Pampling, Tommy Gainey, Anthony Kim, Sam 
Saunders, Trevor Immelman, J. J. Killeen, Bill Lunde, Steve Jones, Mike Miles, Rich Beem, Scott Piercy, Sunghoon Kang, Heath Slocum, Tim Herron, Mark 
Brooks, Scott McCarron, David Mathis, David Duval

The Following Players Withdrew:  Steve Elkington, Greg Norman, Gavin Coles, Scott Stallings, Dustin Johnson

Pos. Player  Score  Money
 1    Mark Wilson   66 62 67 69   264  $1,008.000.00
 T2  Johnson Wagner  68 67 66 65   266  418,133.00
         John Mallinger  67 65 68 66   266  418,133.00
        Robert Garrigus  73 64 61 68   266 418,133.00 
 5      Jeff Maggert   69 65 69 64   267  224,000.00
 T6   John Senden  69 64 68 67   268  194,600.00
         David Toms           63 65 72 68   268  194,600.00
 T8   Bobby Gates 68 63 71 67   269  156,800.00
         Ben Crane  65 63 70 71   269  156,800.00
         Brandt Snedeker  64 68 66 71   269  156,800.00
         Zach Johnson  68 65 65 71   269  156,800.00
 T12  Brendon de Jonge  65 71 70 64   270  123,200.00
           Jason Dufner  71 63 68 68   270  123,200.00
 T14  Gary Christian  66 68 73 64   271  95,200.00
          Sang-Moon Bae  64 69 72 66   271  95,200.00
          Pat Perez   67 67 74 63   271  95,200.00
 Rory Sabbatini  68 68 68 67   271  95,200.00
 Martin Laird  66 69 67 69   271  95,200.00
 T19  Harris English  69 62 73 68   272  72,800.00
 Camilo Villegas 63 68 72 69   272  72,800.00
 Steve Marino  65 68 68 71   272 72,800.00 
 T22  Josh Teater 71 66 67 69   273  56,000.00
  Bob Estes  64 70 71 68   273 56,000.00 
  Matt Kuchar 71 67 70 65   273  56,000.00
  Stephen Ames 66 67 70 70   273  56,000.00
 T26  James Driscoll 69 70 68 67   274  42,280.00
 Paul Goydos  70 69 69 66   274 42,280.00 
  Jarrod Lyle  68 67 67 72   274  42,280.00
  Brendon Todd  66 67 69 72   274  42,280.00
 T30  Kevin Na   66 68 73 68   275  31,858.00
   William McGirt  67 71 68 69   275  31,858.00
 Kevin Chappell  65 68 72 70   275 31,858.00 
 Miguel Angel Carballo 69 66 70 70   275 31,858.00 
 Brett Quigley  67 68 70 70   275 31,858.00 
 Bud Cauley  66 67 71 71   275  31,858.00
 Chris DiMarco  68 64 72 71   275  31,858.00
 Cameron Tringale  68 64 71 72   275  31,858.00
 Jason Bohn 68 70 71 66   275  31,858.00

Pos. Player  Score  Money
 T39  Lee Janzen  69 66 72 69   276  24,080.00
 Ken Duke   67 65 74 70   276 24,080.00
 Chez Reavie  70 70 70 66   276  24,080.00
 T42  Chris Kirk  68 63 74 72   277  18,512.00
 Kyle Reifers 69 69 67 72   277  18,512.00
 Roberto Castro  68 70 70 69   277  18,512.00
 Carl Pettersson  71 70 67 69   277  18,512.00
 Erik Compton  67 69 72 69   277 18,512.00 
 Ryan Moore  72 61 75 69   277 18,512.00 
 Brian Gay   69 68 72 68   277  18,512.00
 T49  Charles Howell III  69 70 68 71   278  13,821.00
  Joe Durant  68 71 70 69   278  13,821.00
 George McNeill  73 65 71 69   278  13,821.00
 Ricky Barnes  68 69 72 69   278  13,821.00
 Phil Mickelson 74 69 66 69   278 13,821.00 
 T54  Bo Van Pelt  67 71 69 72   279  12,488.00
 Jimmy Walker 70 66 71 72   279  12,488.00
 Brian Harman 69 69 69 72   279  12,488.00
 Justin Leonard  69 68 70 72   279  12,488.00
 Michael Thompson  71 67 69 72   279  12,488.00
 Troy Kelly  71 70 67 71   279  12,488.00
 Blake Adams  66 71 72 70   279  12,488.00
 Jeff Overton 67 70 73 69   279  12,488.00
 Ted Potter, Jr.  64 73 73 69   279  12,488.00
 Charlie Wi  71 71 68 69   279  12,488.00
 T64  Spencer Levin  68 67 72 73   280  11,816.00
 Bill Haas   71 69 70 70   280  11,816.00
 T66  Danny Lee  69 69 69 74   281  11,368.00
 John Rollins 68 68 72 73   281  11,368.00
 Nick O’Hern 68 70 71 72   281  11,368.00
 Brendan Steele 70 69 70 72   281  11,368.00
 Kevin Kisner 68 73 68 72   281  11,368.00
 Jamie Lovemark 68 68 73 72   281 11,368.00 
 72 Tommy Biershenk  68 64 72 78   282  10,976.00
 T73  Marco Dawson  72 70 68 73   283  10,808.00
 Kevin Sutherland  69 68 73 73   283  10,808.00
 75  Charlie Beljan  71 69 69 75   284  10,640.00

Mark Wilson

 January 19 - 22
Palmer Private at PGA WEST

 
Purse: $5,600,000

Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST      Par:  72   Yards:  6,950
Nicklaus Private at 
   PGA WEST       Par:  72   Yards:  6,924
La Quinta CC  Par:  72   Yards:  7,060

Leaders:  FIRST ROUND:  Camilo Villegas (NP) and David 
Toms (LQ) fired 9-under-par 63s to lead a quartet of four players 
by a shot.  SECOND ROUND:  Mark Wilson (PP) shot a 62 to 
join Crane (PP) and Toms (NP) at 128, 16 under par, three clear 
of a quartet of players. THIRD ROUND:  Wilson (LQ) shot a 
67 to take a three-shot lead at 21 under par; Zach Johnson (NP), 
Robert Garrigus (NP), Brandt Snedeker (LQ) and Crane com-
posed the quartet on Wilson’s heels. 

Cut:  75 players at 6-under-par 210 from a field of 144 
professionals made the scheduled 54-hole cut.

Pro-Am:  No overall winner was declared since pro-am play was 
cancelled following suspension of play on Saturday.

Weather:  Thursday, highs in mid 70s with light winds; Friday, partly 
cloudy with highs in mid 70s with light winds; Saturday, began with 
light winds which turned strong and gusty just after noon, resulting in a 
suspension of play for the day; Sunday, partly cloudy with high of 71 
and light winds from the southeast.

2012
Humana Challenge
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: John Merrick, Brian Davis, Trevor Immelman, Steve Marino, Jeff Klauk, Derek Ernst, Joey Snyder III, Scott Langley, Pat 
Perez, Tim Clark, Henrik Norlander, Davis Love III, Gary Woodland, Webb Simpson, Robert Allenby, Josh Teater, Troy Matteson, Erik Compton, Patrick Cantlay, 
Robert Karlsson, Joe Ogilvie, Chris Stroud, Eric Meierdierks, David Hearn, Mark Wilson, Mike Weir, Bill Haas, Matt Every, Jesper Parnevik, Kevin Na, Cameron 
Percy, Steve Jones, Dicky Pride, Jhonattan Vegas, Jeff Gove, Ben Crane, Patrick Reed, Casey Wittenberg, Justin Bolli, Wes Short, Jr., Ken Duke, Chris Kirk, 
Andrew Svoboda, Seung-Yul Noh, Bobby Gates, Scott Gardiner, Aaron Watkins, Morgan Hoffmann, Scott Verplank, Kyle Stanley, Brian Harman, Martin Flores, 
Paul Haley II, Bart Bryant, Will Claxton, Blake Adams, James Driscoll, Lee Janzen, Ryo Ishikawa, Rory Sabbatini, Steve LeBrun, Brett Quigley, Chad Campbell, 
Sean O'Hair, John Mallinger, Jin Park, Andres Gonzales, David Lynn, Troy Kelly, Tommy Gainey, Scott McCarron, Chris Starkjohann, Charlie Bekhanm, Michael 
Letzig, Mark Brooks

Pos. Player      Score  Money
1 Brian Gay      67-66-67-63   263 $1,008.000.00
2T  David Lingmerth 68-64-69-62   263 492,800.00
  Charles Howell III 67-65-67-64   263 492,800.00
 4 James Hahn 63-67-72-62   264  246,400.00
  Scott Stallings  66-65-63-70   264 246,400.00
 6T Nicholas Thompson 69-66-66-64   265  194,600.00
  Ryan Palmer 65-69-66-65   265 194,600.00
 8T Kevin Chappell 68-69-67-62   266  168,000.00 
  Jason Kokrak 63-69-69-65   266 168,000.00
 10T Richard H. Lee 66-65-70-66   267   124,133.00
  Billy Horschel 67-68-65-67   267 124,133.00
  Keven Streelman 69-65-66-67   267 124,133.00
  Brian Stuard 71-67-62-67   267 124,133.00
  Charley Hoffman 65-67-67-68   267 124,133.00
  Stewart Cink 66-67-66-68   267 124,133.00
 16T Robert Streb 67-69-68-64   268  78,560.50
  Matt Kuchar 70-64-69-65   268 78,560.50
  Bryce Molder 66-68-68-66   268 78,560.50
  Ricky Barnes 65-68-69-66   268 78,560.50
  Robert Garrigus 66-67-69-66   268 78,560.50
  Bob Estes 69-69-67-63   268 78,560.50
  John Rollins 70-65-64-69   268  78,560.50
 23T Matt Jones 68-68-69-64   269  51,520.00
  Brandt Snedeker 67-68-67-67   269 51,520.00
  Jimmy Wlker 66-70-66-67   269 51,520.00
  Zach Johnson 66-66-70-67   269 51,520.00
 27T Tom Gillis 69-66-69-66   270 35,728.00 
  Fabian Gomez 69-67-67-67   270 35,728.00
  Luke Guthrie 73-67-64-66   270 35,728.00
  Geoff Ogilvy 70-65-70-65   270 35,728.00
  Aaron Baddeley 64-68-70-68   270 35,728.00
  Bo Van Pelt 66-68-68-68   270 35,728.00
  Daniel Summerhays 65-68-69-68   270 35,728.00
  Jeff Overton 69-71-66-64   270 35,728.00
  Kevin Stadler 66-66-68-70   270 35,728.00
  Sang-Moon Bae 67-69-64-70   270 35,728.00
 37T Justin Hicks 69-69-65-68   271 22,400.00
  Johnson Wagner 66-70-67-68   271  22,400.00
  Doug LaBelle II 64-70-70-67   271 22,400.00
  Stephen Ames 67-68-68-68   271 22,400.00
  Cameron Tringale 65-72-66-68   271 22,400.00

Pos. Player      Score  Money
  Justin Leonard 67-69-67-68   271 22,400.00
  Bud Cauley 70-63-72-66   271 22,400.00
  Phil Mickelson 72-67-66-66   271 22,400.00
  Lee Williams 67-65-68-71   271 22,400.00
  Roberto Castro 63-67-69-72   271 22,400.00
 47T Carl Pettersson 68-66-69-69   272 14,062.00 
  Steven Bowditch 71-65-67-69   272 14,062.00
  Brandon de Jonge 69-69-66-68   272 14,062.00
  Jeff Maggert 65-72-67-68   272 14,062.00
  Martin Laird 69-69-66-68   272 14,062.00
  Greg Chalmers 64-68-71-69   272 14,062.00
  Jerry Kelly 65-71-69-67   272 14,062.00
  Camilo Villegas 71-67-67-67   272 14,062.00
  Lucas Glover 71-69-65-67   272 14,062.00
 56T Russell Henley 64-69-71-69   273 12,432.00 
  William McGirt 68-66-70-69   273 12,432.00 
  Darron Stiles 66-65-72-70   273 12,432.00 
  D.J. Trahan 69-68-68-68   273 12,432.00 
  Brenden Steele 72-70-64-67   273 12,432.00 
  Tag Ridings 67-71-68-67   273 12,432.00 
  Ross Fisher 74-65-67-67   273 12,432.00 
 63T D.A. Points 74-65-67-67   274 11,928.00
  Colt Knost 67-69-69-69   274 11,928.00
 65T Harris English 68-67-71-68   275 11,424.00 
  Brad Fritsch 67-69-67-72   275 11,424.00
  Stuart Appleby 67-70-68-71   275 11,424.00
  Luke List 70-66-69-70   275 11,424.00
  Boo Weekley 70-66-69-70   275 11,424.00
  John Senden 68-67-71-69   275 11,424.00
  Graham DeLaet 71-70-65-69   275 11,424.00
 72T Alistair Presnell 68-70-65-73   276    10,808.00 
  David Mathis 70-66-70-70   276 10,808.00
  Shawn Stefani 68-69-69-70   276 10,808.00
  D.H. Lee 70-66-70-70   276 10,808.00
 76T Michael Bradley 65-69-72-71   277 10,808.00
  Jason Bohn 70-69-67-71   277 10,808.00
  Charlie Wi 72-64-70-71   277 10,808.00
 79T Ben Kohles 68-68-66-76   278 10,808.00
  David Toms 75-67-64-72   278 10,808.00
  81 Greg Owen 72-65-68-75   280 9,968.00

Brian Gay

Humana Challenge
Leaders:  FIRST ROUND - Roberto Castro (NP), James Hahn 
(PP) and Jason Kokrak (LQ) fired 63s to leader a quartet of 
players by a s shot. SECOND ROUND - Castro (PP) and 
Hahn (LQ) both shot 67s for totals of 14 under par, one stroke 
ahead of Darron Stiles (LQ) and Scott Stallings (LQ).  THIRD 
ROUND - Stallings (NP) had a 63 and streaked to a five-shot 
lead over five players. 
 
Cut: 81 players at 10-under-par 206 from a field of 
156 professionals made the 54-hole cut.

Pro-Am:  $21,000.  .

Weather: All five days were played under sunny 
skies with variable winds and highs in the 70s.

January 17 - 20
Palmer Private at PGA WEST

Purse: $5,600,000  
Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,950
Nicklaus Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,924
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,060

2013
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round:  David Toms, Scott Piercy, Daniel Chopra, Joe Durant, Justin Thomas, Sean O'Hair, Sang-Moon Bae, John Peterson, Jeff  
Maggert, Brian Gay, Bronson La'Cassie, Aaron Baddeley, Jason Kokrak, Lucas Glover, Ricky Barnes, Robert Garrigus, Will Claxton, Nicolas Colsaerts, Brendan Steele, 
Chris Stroud, John Daly, Ted Potter, Jr., Morgan Hoff mann, Danny Lee, Peter Malnati, Jamie Lovemark, Jesper Parnevik, John Rollins, Scott Verplank, Ben Martin, 
Stephen Ames, Troy Merritt, Carl Pettersson, John Mallinger, Lee Janzen, Chris DiMarco, Geoff  Ogilvy, Billy Hurley III, Mike Weir, Andrew Loupe, Wes Roach, Briny 
Baird, Jonas Blixt, David Hearn, Y.E. Yang, Tim Wilkinson, Scott Gardiner, Troy Matteson, Heath Slocum, Mark Wilson, Edward Loar, Richard H. Lee, Retief Goosen, 
Bud Cauley, Kevin Tway, Greg Chalmers, Robert Allenby, Alex Aragon, Dudley Hart, Paul Goydos, Ben Curtis, Mark Brooks, Peter Jacobsen, Will Wilcox, Chesson 
Hadley, Tommy Gainey, Derek Ernst, Bobby Gates, Alan Scheer, D.J. Trahan, Trevor Immelman, 

Pos. Player  Score  Money
1 Patrick Reed  63 63 63 71  260 $1.026,000.00
2 Ryan Palmer  64 65 70 63  262 615,600.00
T3 Zach Johnson  65 68 68 62  263 330,600.00
 Justin Leonard  66 67 65 65  263 330,600.00
5 Brian Stuard  67 66 66 65  264 228,000.00
T6 Bill Haas   65 66 67 67  265 198,075.00
 Brendon Todd  65 63 68 69  265 198,075.00
8 Chad Collins  68 68 65 65  266 176,700.00
T9 Stuart Appleby 66 69 67 65  267 148,200.00
 Charlie Beljan  68 64 68 67  267 148,200.00
 Ben Crane  70 64 65 68  267 148,200.00
 Charley Hoffman  64 66 66 71  267 148,200.00
T13 Russell Knox 65 70 67 66  268 103,740.00
 Matt Every 65 68 69 66  268 103,740.00
 Jerry Kelly  69 65 68 66  268 103,740.00
 Will MacKenzie 67 66 66 69  268 103,740.00
 Matt Jones  66 67 66 69  268 103,740.00
T18 Brendon de Jonge 69 68 66 66  269 74,328.00
 Luke Guthrie 69 67 67 66  269 74,328.00
 Scott Langley 69 68 65 67  269 74,328.00
 Keegan Bradley 69 66 65 69  269 74,328.00
 James Driscoll 68 63 66 72  269 74,328.00
T23 Webb Simpson 69 70 67 64  270 57,000.00
 Charlie Wi  65 69 69 67  270 57,000.00
T25 Ryo Ishikawa  66 69 69 67  271 41,681.25
 Tyrone Van Aswegen 69 67 67 68  271 41,681.25
 Martin Flores  69 65 69 68  271 41,681.25
 Johnson Wagner  72 66 68 65  271 41,681.25
 Martin Laird  69 66 68 68  271 41,681.25
 Hudson Swafford  65 71 70 65  271 41,681.25
 Billy Horschel  72 65 70 64  271 41,681.25
 Roberto Castro 68 73 66 64  271 41,681.25
T33 Camilo Villegas 70 66 68 68  272 30,780.00
 Harris English  67 66 71 68  272 30,780.00
 Josh Teater 68 68 70 66  272 30,780.00
 Rickie Fowler  68 71 67 66  272 30,780.00
 Jason Bohn 70 65 66 71  272 30,780.00
T38 Bryce Molder  69 72 63 69  273  21,660.00
 Gary Woodland  69 71 65 68  273 21,660.00
 Andrew Svoboda  69 69 66 69  273 21,660.00
 Cameron Tringale  68 66 70 69  273 21,660.00
 Jeff Overton 70 67 67 69  273 21,660.00
 Brian Davis 69 71 66 67  273 21,660.00

Pos. Player  Score  Money
 Spencer Levin 69 68 66 70  273 21,660.00
 Rory Sabbatini 68 67 67 71  273 21,660.00
 Seung-Yul Noh 68 66 66 73  273 21,660.00
 James Hahn 70 68 69 66  273 21,660.00
T48 Justin Hicks 64 71 70 69  274 13,816.00
 John Merrick 66 70 69 69  274 13,816.00
 Kevin Kisner 66 70 69 69  274 13,816.00
 Brad Fritsch  67 70 67 70  274 13,816.00
 Scott Brown 67 68 70 69  274 13,816.00
 Bo Van Pelt 70 68 67 69  274 13,816.00
 Kevin Na  68 68 68 70  274 13,816.00
 Brice Garnett 67 69 68 70  274 13,816.00
 Steven Bowditch 71 67 68 68  274 13,816.00
 Michael Putnam 68 69 70 67  274 13,816.00
T58 Harrison Frazar  69 68 68 70  275 12,198.00
 Pat Perez   69 70 66 70  275 12,198.00
 Brandt Snedeker  72 64 69 70  275 12,198.00
 Davis Love III  69 68 69 69  275 12,198.00
 Daniel Summerhays 64 69 73 69  275 12,198.00
 Kevin Chappell 70 70 63 72  275 12,198.00
 Charles Howell III 73 68 65 69  275 12,198.00
 Scott Stallings 68 69 69 69  275 12,198.00
 Jonathan Byrd 68 69 65 73  275 12,198.00
 Stewart Cink 73 63 71 68  275 12,198.00
 Lee Williams 70 68 69 68  275 12,198.00
T69 Erik Compton 70 66 70 70  276 11,172.00
 Jim Herman 67 68 68 73  276 11,172.00
 Blake Adams 70 70 66 70  276 11,172.00
 Ken Duke   71 70 65 70  276 11,172.00
 Nicholas Thompson 71 69 67 69  276 11,172.00
 Chad Campbell  71 68 68 69  276 11,172.00
 John Senden 71 70 66 69  276 11,172.00
T76 William McGirt  70 70 64 73  277 10,659.00
 Freddie Jacobson  71 68 68 70  277 10,659.00
T78 David Lingmerth  69 68 69 72  278 10,431.00
 Kevin Stadler  69 66 72 71  278 10,431.00
80 Brett Quigley 66 73 68 72  279 10,260.00
81 Scott McCarron  72 69 66 73  280 10,146.00
T82 J.J. Henry  71 70 65 75  281 9,975.00
 Brian Harman 69 66 72 74  281 9,975.00
84 Jhonattan Vegas 69 71 67 76  283 9,804.00

Patrick Reed

 January 16 - 19
Palmer Private at PGA WEST

 
Purse: $5,700,000

Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST      Par:  72   Yards:  6,950
Nicklaus Private at 
   PGA WEST       Par:  72   Yards:  6,924
La Quinta CC  Par:  72   Yards:  7,060

Leaders:  FIRST ROUND:  Patrick Reed (PP) led the way 
with a 63, to lead Ryan Palmer (PP), Charley Hoffman (LQ), 
Justin Hicks (NP), and Daniel Summerhays (LQ) by a shot.  
SECOND ROUND:  Reed lengthened his lead with his 
second straight 63 (LQ); he led Brendon Todd (PP) by two 
strokes and Palmer (LQ) by three.  THIRD ROUND:  With 
his third consecutive 63 at (NP) Reed threatened to run away 
with the tournament; he held a seven-stroke lead over 
Hoffman (PP) and Todd (LQ).. 

Cut:  84 players at 9-under-par 207 from a field of 156
professionals made the 54-hole cut.

Pro-Am:  Overall Net and Gross  winners were determined after 
play on Sunday.  Mike Reed won overall net with a  -40  and 
Brian Bassett won overall gross with a  -18.

Weather:  Mostly sunny and warm all four days, with light breezes and 
highs in the high 60s and low 70s.

2014
Humana Challenge
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COMPLETE 
RESULTS

Failed to Qualify for Final Round: Jerry Kelly, Eric Axley, Bryce Molder, Paul Casey, John Rollins, Carl Pettersson, Zac Blair, Zach Johnson, Hudson Swafford, 
Jonathan Randolph, Daniel Summerhays, Brandon Hagy, Ryo Ishikawa, Jason Gore, Jason Dufner, Brandt Snedeker, Carlos Ortiz, Daniel Berger, Scott Brown, 
Stuart Appleby, Kevin Kisner, John Merrick, Nick Taylor, Spencer Levin, Russell Knox, Whee Kim, Jon Curran, Max Homa, Freddie Jacobson, Jarrod Lyle, Chez 
Reavie, Brian Stuard, Justin Hicks, William McGirt, Jonas Blixt, Blake Adams, Harrison Frazar, Bo Van Pelt, Brendon Todd, Scott McCarron, Dudley Hart, Derek 
Fathauer, Ricky Barnes, Steven Bowditch, Jhonattan Vegas, Ben Crane, Woody Austin, Jim Renner, Scott Langley, Kyle Reifers, Chad Campbell, Luke Donald, 
Andres Gonzales, Roger Sloan, Ryan Armour, Troy Kelly, Mark Brooks, Andrew Putnam, Stewart Cink, Carlos Sainz, Jr., Byron Smith, Justin Leonard, Luke 
Guthrie, Lee Janzen, David Hearn, Cameron Percy, Tom Hoge, John Daly, Ken Duke, Tyrone Van Aswegen, Jim Herman, Chris Stroud, Chesson Hadley, Tim 
Wilkinson, Oscar Fraustro, Charlie Beljan, Tom Gillis, Greg Owen, Richard Sterne, Sam Saunders, Mike Weir, Ryan B. Kennedy.
The Following Players Withdrew:  Ryan Moore, Brett Quigley

Bill Haas

Pos. Player      Score  Money
1  Bill Haas      67 63 69 67 266  $ 1,026,000.00 
2  Charley Hoffman     71 63 69 64 267   342,000.00
 Brendan Steele     67 68 68 64 267   342,000.00
 Sung Joon Park      68 67 67 65 267   342,000.00
 Steve Wheatcroft      65 67 68 67 267   342,000.00
 Matt Kuchar      65 64 71 67 267   342,000.00
7  Webb Simpson     70 66 68 64 268   177,650.00
 Boo Weekley      70 66 67 65 268   177,650.00
 Justin Thomas      68 63 68 69 268   177,650.00
10  Colt Knost       71 67 68 63 269   136,800.00
 Francesco Molinari      64 71 67 67 269   136,800.00
 Ryan Palmer      71 61 68 69 269   136,800.00
 Erik Compton      66 66 67 70 269   136,800.00
14  Nick Watney     67 64 71 68 270   108,300.00
15  Shawn Stefani     75 66 63 67 271   91,200.00
 Lucas Glover     68 69 66 68 271   91,200.00
 Martin Laird      68 66 68 69 271   91,200.00
 Alex Cejka     68 64 70 69 271   91,200.00
 Michael Putnam     63 67 69 72 271   91,200.00
20 Mark Hubbard     69 69 67 67 272   66,405.00
 James Hahn      67 67 73 65 272   66,405.00
 John Peterson      64 70 69 69 272   66,405.00
 Scott Pinckney      64 67 69 72 272   66,405.00
24 Phil Mickelson      71 66 68 68 273   46,170.00
 David Lingmerth      68 72 65 68 273   46,170.00
 David Toms      68 71 65 69 273   46,170.00
 Brian Davis     67 69 68 69 273   46,170.00
 Rory Sabbatini     71 68 63 71 273   46,170.00
 Patrick Reed      65 70 67 71 273   46,170.00
30  Mark Wilson     64 73 69 68 274   31,090.91
 Jason Bohn      67 72 66 69 274   31,090.91
 Pat Perez       66 68 70 70 274   31,090.91
 Scott Piercy     69 70 67 68 274   31,090.91
 George McNeill     68 68 68 70 274   31,090.91
 Graham DeLaet     68 70 66 70 274   31,090.91
 John Huh      69 68 70 67 274   31,090.91
 Harris English      67 68 69 70 274   31,090.91
 Cameron Tringale     69 70 68 67 274       31,090.91
 Jeff Overton     68 73 66 67 274       31,090.91

Pos. Player      Score  Money
 Fabian Gomez      69 68 71 66 274      31,090.90
41  Kevin Streelman     71 69 66 69 275      19,950.00
 Brendon de Jonge      69 65 71 70 275      19,950.00
 Chad Collins     68 72 67 68 275       19,950.00
 Matt Jones      76 67 64 68 275       19,950.00
 Billy Horschel     71 67 65 72 275       19,950.00
 Bill Lunde      72 69 67 67 275       19,950.00
 Sean O'Hair     68 67 73 67 275       19,950.00
48  Billy Hurley III      68 69 68 71 276       14,036.25
 J.J. Henry       67 67 72 70 276       14,036.25
 Kevin Na       69 68 69 70 276       14,036.25
 Keegan Bradley     68 70 69 69 276       14,036.25
 Jason Kokrak     65 68 70 73 276       14,036.25
 Troy Merritt     71 69 68 68 276       14,036.25
 Blayne Barber     69 72 67 68 276       14,036.25
 Adam Hadwin      72 70 66 68 276       14,036.25
56  Patrick Rodgers      70 67 69 71 277       12,882.00
 Chris Kirk      70 68 69 70 277       12,882.00
 Charles Howell III      67 68 72 70 277       12,882.00
59  Tony Finau      71 65 68 74 278       12,426.00
 Martin Flores     68 65 71 74 278       12,426.00
 Steven Alker      68 66 69 75 278       12,426.00
 Gonzalo Fdez-Castano   69 72 66 71 278       12,426.00
 Retief Goosen      68 70 69 71 278       12,426.00
64  Scott Stallings      68 67 71 73 279       11,856.00
 Danny Lee      68 69 70 72 279      11,856.00
 Alex Prugh      70 70 67 72 279       11,856.00
 Brice Garnett      69 69 70 71 279       11,856.00
 D.J. Trahan      68 71 69 71 279       11,856.00
69  Heath Slocum     66 72 68 74 280       11,400.00
 Scott Verplank      70 65 72 73 280       11,400.00
 Nicholas Thompson      72 67 69 72 280       11,400.00
72  Robert Garrigus     71 69 68 74 282       11,172.00

Humana Challenge
FIRST ROUND:  Michael Putnam (NP) led the way with a 
9 under 63; 5 other players were a stroke back.  SECOND 
ROUND:  Matt Kuchar (NP) popped to the top with a 64 
and a 129 (-15) total;  Putnam and Bill Haas were a single shot 
behind.  THIRD ROUND:  Four players – Haas, Putnam, 
Justin Thomas and Erik Compton – were tied at 199 (-17); 11 
players were within two shots of the lead.
 
Cut: CUT:  72 players at 8-under-par 208 from a 
field of 156 professionals made the 54-hole cut.

Pro-Am:  Overall Net and Gross  winners were determined after 
play on Sunday.  J. J. Dudum was the overall Low Gross winner; 
Jared Jacobson took the Low Amateur title..

Weather: Highs ranging from 77 to 82 with vari-
able winds gusting up to 15 mph all week.

January 19 - 25
Palmer Private at PGA WEST

Purse: $5,700,000  
Palmer Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,950
Nicklaus Private at 
   PGA WEST Par: 72 Yards: 6,924
La Quinta CC Par: 72 Yards: 7,060

2015
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CareerBuilder Challenge
Players’ Past Performances - Alphabetical

Aaron, Tommy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 69 71 74 74 — 288 MC 0
 1962 69 69 68 70 70 346 4T 1700 
 1963 68 69 74 74 68 353 15T 1000
 1964 72 71 77 72 73 365 51T 0
 1965 69 69 69 72 70 349 2 6600
 1966 71 74 69 70 69 353 15T 1500
 1967 71 70 74 73 71 359 17T 1188
 1968 71 75 75 70 67 358 19T 948
 1969 73 78 66 71 68 356 26T 755
 1970 76 69 69 69 67 350 7T 3842
 1971 72 71 76 68 69 356 24T 1191
 1972 70 69 72 71 71 353 16T 2175
 1973 74 69 69 72 74 358 31T  920
 1975 69 70 74 72 69 354 25T 1184
 1976 73 73 69 72 69 356 15T 2520
 1977 71 75 71 72 72 361 54T 440
 1978 70 76 70 69 72 357 40T 854
 1979 76 74 69 77 — 296 MC 0
 1980 73 73 71 73 — 290 MC 0
 1981 71 68 74 72 72 357 67T 562
 1982 72 76 74 71 — 293 MC 0
 1983 75 75 74 76 — 300 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 27380
 Appearances:  22 Cuts Made:  17
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  11
 Rounds Played:  105 Scoring Average:  71.50
Abbott, Jerry

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 72 73 75 72 76 368 72T 166
 1970 74 67 71 71 71 354 20T 1240
 1971 69 75 74 73 74 365 65 254
       TOTAL MONEY 1660
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  72.47

Acosta, Joe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 66 68 72 72 67 345 33T 6206
 1996 71 68 74 68 70 349 41T 5069
       TOTAL MONEY 11275
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  69.40

Adamonis. Brad
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 68 70 69 72 71 350 50T 12206
 2009 67 62 71 69 65 334 9T 127500
       TOTAL MONEY 139706
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s: 1
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  68.40

Adams. Blake
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 74 68 69 70 — 281 MC 0
 2011 70 69 69 66 71 345 48T 12567
 2012 66 71 72 70  279 54T 12488
 2013 70 75 68 —  213 MC 0
 2014 70 70 66 70 — 276 69T 11172
 2015 64 79 69 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 36227
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  69.83

Adams, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 74 — — — —  74 DQ       0
 1983 71 69 73 69 70 352 46T 1063
 1984 71 71 73 67 68 350 21T 4480
 1985 71 70 70 73 70 354 53T 1141
 1987 69 84 74 71 — 298 MC     0
 1989 75 76 75 75 — 301 MC      0
 1990 70 69 71 71 72 353 59T 2190
 1991 70 67 71 76 — 284 MC       0
 1992 73 70 67 69 70 349 56T 2464
 1993 71 65 68 68 71 343 33T 5451
 1994 69 71 74 72 — 286 MC     0
 1995 77 69 69 68 — 283 MC      0 
 1996 69 66 71 69 78 353 61T 2743
 1997 68 71 68 70 68 345 34T 7414

       TOTAL MONEY 26947
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  61 Scoring Average:  70.90

Alker, Steven
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 68 66 69 75  278 59T 12426
       TOTAL MONEY 12426
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  69.50
Allan, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 66 70 67 67 70 340 26T 26425
 2004 72 73 66 67 — 278 MC 0
 2005 70 69 73 68 — 280 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  26425
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played: 13 Scoring Average:  69.08

Allem, Fulton
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 69 69 68 67 69 342 19T 14300
 1993 68 69 67 73 77 354 76 2068
 1996 68 68 67 70 74 347 30T 8450
 1997 74 69 75 74 — 291 MC 0
 1998 73 67 72 69 — 281 MC 0
 1999  66 73 69 71 73 352 43T 8766
 2000 68 71 69 71 — 279 MC 0
 2001 75 79 — — — 154 WD 0
       TOTAL MONEY 33584
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  34 Scoring Average:  70.58

Allen, Michael
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 66 68 70 67 71 342 14T 19250
 2004 70 67 68 71 68 344 50T 10770
 2005 70 68 73 70 — 281 MC 0
 2006 70 72 66 68 73 349 35T 22583
 2008 69 71 70 69 68 347 35T 26265
 2009 68 71 66 68 70 343 60T 10965
       TOTAL MONEY 89833
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  29 Scoring Average:  69.17

Allenby, Robert
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 70 70 67 66 70 343 11T 72000
 2000 68 70 66 68 66 338 12T 60750
 2001 65 69 72 68 73 347 62T 7420
 2005 69 69 69 71 — 278 MC 0
 2007 63 70 70 70 74 347 8T 135000
 2008 73 69 68 64 68 342 12T 103275
 2013 68 72 68 —  208 MC 0
 2014 70 73 72 —  215 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 378445
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s: 4
 Rounds Played:  35 Scoring Average:  69.09

Allin, Bud
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1972 73 69 72 69 69 352 14T 2531
 1973 71 74 69 74 76 364 59T   300
 1974 80 67 71 66 67 351 10T 3685
 1975 68 72 70 77 73 360 46T   426
 1976 67 68 75 71 67 348 3  12780
 1977 75 72 69 71 70 357 T30 1138
 1980 74 69 72 70 70 355 32T 1465
 1981 70 69 68 72 66 345 22T 6050
 1982 68 74 70 73 69 354 40T 654
       TOTAL MONEY 29030
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s: 4
 Rounds Played:  45 Scoring Average:  70.80

Allred, Jason
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 66 65 73 72 78 354 78 8648
 2008 72 72 70 71 — 285 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 8648
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  1
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 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.00

Ames, Stephen
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2000 66 73 63 64 — 266 WD 0
 2001 64 71 69 73 68 345 51T 8288
 2002 67 71 65 68 69 340 40T 16800
 2003 63 67 64 71 73 338 8T 126000
 2004 68 72 64 69 65 338 20T 48750
 2005 69 71 68 65 72 345 41T 16450
 2006 67 72 69 70 72 350 44T 14178
 2009 71 63 70 66 63 333 5T 179138
 2011 69 98 98 98 70 343 33T 24778
 2012 66 67 70 70  273 22T 56,000
 2013 67 68 68 68  271 37T 22400 
 2014 73 73 65 —  211 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 512781
 Appearances: 12   Cuts  Made:  11
 Top Tens:  2   Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played: 55  Scoring Average:  68.24
Anderson, Chris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 72 68 71 69 — 280 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.00

Anderson, J.C
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 69 75 68 70 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.50

Anderson, Jerry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 79 73 70 66 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.00

Andrade, Billy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1989 82 78 76 68 — 304 MC     0
 1990 70 71 71 66 72 350 42T 3500
 1991 72 71 68 70 — 281 MC       0
 1996 74 71 70 67 70 352 T56 2912
 2000 69 76 64 69 — 278 MC 0
 2001 69 73 66 67 72 347 62T 7420
 2002 67 72 68 69 — 276 MC 0
 2003 75 67 68 70 — 280 MC 0
 2004 69 68 71 63 71 342 47T 16200
 2005 69 66 72 69 73 349 61T 9917
 2006  68 68 67 72 73 348 30T 31050
 2007 71 72 76 76 — 295 MC 0
 2008 73 70 69 74 — 286 MC 0
 2009 68 71 67 70 — 276 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 70999
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played: 62 Scoring Average:  70.39

Aoki, Isao
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 69 71 73 70 74 357 70T 742
 1984 71 70 71 74 73 359 75   760
       TOTAL MONEY 1502
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  71.60

Appleby, Stuart
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 73 69 70 70 66 348 33T 6584
 1998 70 70 69 67 68 344 29T 14624
 1999 72 74 67 71 66 350 43T 8766
 2001 67 68 69 68 69 341 30T 20344
 2002 68 69 70 68 70 345 62T 8520
 2012 71 68 72 —  211 MC 0
 2013 67 70 68 70  275 65T 11424
 2014 66 69 67 65  267   9T 148200
 2015 71 70 69 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 218489

 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  39 Scoring Average:  69.00

Aragon, Alex
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 70 74 71 —  215 MC 0  
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  71.67

Arai, Kikuo
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1977 71 74 70 72 72 359 44T   576
 1978 70 71 69 74 73 357 40T   854
 1983 72 70 72 71 — 285 MC      0
 1984 78 71 67 73 — 289 MC      0
 1985 70 69 74 73 — 286 MC      0
 1986 68 77 67 72 — 284 MC      0  
 1987 82 73 69 67 — 291 MC      0
 1988 71 72 81 — — 224 DQ      0
       TOTAL MONEY 1430
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  33 Scoring Average:  71.97

Archer, George
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1965 76 76 72 — — 224 WD      0
 1966 75 73 79 72 — 299 MC      0
 1967 73 70 72 66 74 355 4T 3630
 1968 70 72 69 72 71 354 14 1900
 1970 69 76 70 76 — 291 MC       0
 1981 70 72 67 72 71 352 43T   875
 1982 70 68 72 73 68 351 32T 1433
 1983 74 77 72 75 — 298 MC       0
 1989 72 74 68 79 — 293 MC       0
       TOTAL MONEY 7838
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  39 Scoring Average:  72.24

Armour, Ryan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 70 66 72 74 73 355 48T 12720
 2008 70 75 68 67 69 349 44T 15419
 2015 72 69 74 —  215 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 28139
 Appearances: 3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  70.69

Armour III, Tommy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 69 74 73 71 — 287 MC      0
 1988 70 66 75 73 74 358 69 2020
 1989 68 75 68 70 70 351 32T 5300
 1990 68 67 71 71 74 351 47T 2568
 1991 73 72 70 71 — 286 MC      0
 1992 68 69 67 68 71 343 22T 11880
 1993 71 66 70 69 68 344 42T 4180
 1995 66 67 69 68 69 339 7T 34920
 1996 73 69 67 72 69 350 44T 4040
 1997 74 73 69 65 69 350 62T   3045
 1999 71 77 76 73 — 297 MC 0
 2000 71 70 66 69 73 349 68T 6090
 2001 69 71 69 69 — 278 MC 0
 2004 73 76 69 71 — 289 MC 0
 2005 69 68 72 67 71 347 53T 10829
 2006 67 72 72 76 — 287 MC 0
 2007 69 69 71 68 72 349 18T 56667
 2008 70 71 70 68 69 348 38T 21420
 2009 70 71 64 71 — 276 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 162959
 Appearances:  19 Cuts Made:  12
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s: 3 
 Rounds Played:  89 Scoring Average:  70.22

Armstrong, Ty
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 74 75 73 77 — 299 MC     0
       TOTAL MONEY       0  
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.75
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Armstrong, Wally
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 73 71 70 72 65 351 14T 2720
 1976 75 73 75 69 69 361 38T   792
 1977 69 67 71 73 73 353 14T 3000
 1979 69 72 69 68 74 352 19T 3451
 1980 72 79 72 73 — 296 MC       0
 1981 69 69 69 71 68 346 15T  4537
 1982 73 72 70 71 — 286 MC       0
 1984 77 70 69 71 — 287 MC       0
       TOTAL MONEY 14501
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  37 Scoring Average:  71.14

Arinno, Ray
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 74 65 76 70 76 361 63T 580
       TOTAL MONEY 580
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.20

Atwal, Arjun
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 70 67 70 70 70 347 24T 40500
 2012 70 68 73 —  211 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 40500
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  69.75

Aubrey, Emlyn
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 78 72 69 68 — 287 MC       0
 1991 69 71 71 69 69 348 60T 2354
 1995 71 71 65 71 70 348 54T 2688
       TOTAL MONEY 5042
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  70.21

Austin, Woody
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 68 71 70 68 73 350 67T  2448
 1996 74 66 69 66 67 342 11T 31200
 1997 69 72 71 70 — 282 MC        0
 2000 69 71 71 71 — 282 MC 0
 2001 72 70 69 69 — 280 MC 0
 2002 71 70 67 71 — 279 MC 0
 2006 68 70 69 73 78 358 75T 9400
 2007 69 70 73 64 80 356 53T 11414
 2008 68 72 73 67 74 354 70T 9996
 2009 66 68 68 67 70 339 42T 17940
 2015 70 73 71 —  214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 81798
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  49 Scoring Average:  70.12

Axley, Eric
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 74 69 78 78 — 299 MC 0
 2008 69 71 72 70 — 282 MC 0
 2009 69 68 70 69 — 276 MC 0
 2015 66 74 69 —  279 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 4 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  71.07

Azinger, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 70 64 75 73 67 349 24T 3957
 1986 66 71 68 68 70 343 14T 10500
 1988 67 68 65 70 75 345 10T 26000
 1989 69 68 70 67 69 343 2T 88000
 1990 68 71 72 74 — 285 MC       0
 1998 69 69 67 70 68 343 24T 19090
 1999 73 66 70 76 — 285 MC 0
 2001 72 70 67 67 71 347 62T 7420
 2003 76 70 74 66 — 286 MC 0
 2004 67 65 66 69 69 336 9T 104143
 2005 72 67 70 69 — 278 MC 0
 2006 71 69 67 69 70 346 19T 60600
 2007 75 69 68 68 76 356 53T 11414
       TOTAL MONEY 331124
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  9

 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played:  61 Scoring Average:  69.54

Baddeley, Aaron

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 69 68 65 77 — 279 MC 0
 2005 73 68 67 68 73 349 61T 9917
 2013 64 68 70 68  270 27T 35728
 2014 67 73 69 —  209 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 45645
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  16 Scoring Average:  69.19

Bae, Sang-Moon
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 64 69 72 66  271 14T 95200
 2013 67 69 64 70  270 27T 35728
 2014 72 67 69 —  208 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 130928
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  11 Scoring Average:  68.09

Baird, Briny
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 69 72 70 71 — 282 MC 0
 2002 67 67 68 66 64 332 3T 232000
 2003 71 66 66 65 75 343 32T 25470
 2004 70 71 72 67 — 280 MC 0
 2005 68 70 67 69 70 344 34T 23231
 2007 71 69 68 74 79 361 74 9600
 2008 73 74 68 67 — 282 MC 0
 2009 63 63 70 72 71 339 42T 17340
 2010 68 67 75 70 — 280 MC 0
 2012 70 67 74 —  211 MC 0
 2014 72 71 70 —  213 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  307641
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  47 Scoring Average:  69.51

Baird, Butch
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 74 73 70 70 70 357 44T       0
 1963 74 71 70 70 74 359 48T   47
 1964 75 79 70 74 — 298 MC      0
 1965 71 69 68 74 72 354 9T 2400
 1966 70 74 73 73 68 358 27T   615
 1973 75 69 71 73 72 360 37T   688
 1979 72 72 71 67 69 351 14T 4675
 1980 70 68 68 75 74 355 32T 1465
       TOTAL MONEY 9890
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  39 Scoring Average:  71.59

Balding, Al
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 73 69 72 71 70 355 40T   290
 1961 68 70 72 72 73 355 19T   526
 1962 73 69 72 72 69 355 32T   164
 1963 77 69 71 71 70 358 42T   110
 1964 73 71 71 72 71 358 14T   987
 1966 77 74 78 69 — 298 MC      0
 1969 77 71 74 71 70 363 58T   166
 1970 74 68 70 69 73 354 20T 1240
 1971 69 73 80 78 — 300 MC       0
       TOTAL MONEY 3485
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  43 Scoring Average:  72.00

Barbarossa, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 70 75 69 72 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.80

Barber, Aaron
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 70 75 69 72 — 286 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
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 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.50

Barber, Blayne
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 69 72 67 68  276 48T 14036
       TOTAL MONEY 14036
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  69.00

Barber, Dave
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 74 70 77 73 — 293 MC       0
 1975 72 75 71 75 — 294 MC     0
 1979 73 75 72 71 74 365 70T   545
 1987 74 76 75 76 — 301 MC       0
       TOTAL MONEY   545
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  73.71

Barber, Jerry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 71 71 73 67 72 354 36T    325
 1961 73 68 74 71 70 356 27T    315
 1962 70 78 79 71 — 298 MC       0
 1963 71 75 70 71 70 357 34T 158
 1964 76 74 73 76 — 299 MC      0
 1965 73 73 71 78 — 295 MC       0
 1966 109 75 75 77 — 336 MC       0
 1967 72 74 73 73 71 363 38T 331
 1969 76 81 72 77 — 306 MC       0
 1970 74 69 74 76 — 293 MC       0
 1971 72 74 71 75 — 292 MC       0
 1973 72 77 72 71 — 292 MC       0
 1975 69 70 75 71 75 360 46T 426
 1976 77 78 80 76 — 310 MC       0
 1979 76 72 75 75 — 298 MC       0
 1980 83 72 78 75 — 308 MC       0
       TOTAL MONEY  1556
 Appearances:  16 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  69 Scoring Average: 74.16

Barber, Miller
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 76 72 81 80 — 309 MC 88
 1963 71 70 73 72 72 358 42T 110
 1964 73 74 73 77 — 297 MC 0
 1965 70 70 72 75 74 361 35T 400
 1966 71 70 72 69 71 353 15T 1500
 1967 74 73 74 75 — 296 MC 0
 1968 69 73 70 71 70 353 11T 2200
 1969 69 71 72 69 76 357 30T 615
 1970 70 70 70 71 70 352 12T 2275
 1971 70 76 71 69 72 358 32T 737
 1972 71 71 78 72 69 361 50T 251
 1973 71 69 72 73 75 360 37T 688
 1974 73 70 72 72 69 356 21T 1482
 1975 68 69 69 70 72 348 9T 4160
 1976 75 72 72 70 72 361 38T 792
 1977 76 76 68 71 72 363 65T 340
 1978 70 67 74 74 69 354 28T 1495
 1979 77 74 72 72 — 295 MC 0
 1980 73 74 73 71 — 291 MC 0
 1981 70 72 71 74 — 287 MC 0
 1982 69 69 69 76 71 354 50T 654
 1983 68 73 71 67 68 347 16T 6000
 1984 75 77 65 70 — 287 MC 0
 1985 69 73 72 70 71 355 60T 1075
 1986 75 70 71 71 — 287 MC 0
 1987 73 71 73 77 — 294 MC 0
 1988 76 71 70 69 — 286 MC 0 
 1989 73 76 73 71 — 293 MC 0
 1990 70 71 70 71 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 24863
 Appearances:  29 Cuts Made:  17
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played: 133 Scoring Average:  71.84

Barcelo, Rich
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 72 70 74 66 77 359 71T 9850
       TOTAL MONEY 9850
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  71.80

Barlow, Craig
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2000 66 64 64 73 71 342 36T 12615
 2003 73 67 73 70 — 283 MC 0
 2004 70 70 70 69 — 279 MC 0
 2005 68 68 66 70 79 351 71T 9165
 2006 74 73 68 66 77 358 75T 9400
 2007 69 73 72 68 74 356 53T 11414
       TOTAL MONEY 42594
 Appearances: 6 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  28 Scoring Average:  70.33

Barnes, Ricky
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 67 72 67 69 67 342 33T 26417
 2011 65 70 — — — 135 WD 0
 2012 68 69 72 69  278 49T 13821
 2013 65 68 69 66  268 16T 78560
 2014 74 69 66 —  209 MC 0
 2015 69 72 72 —  213 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 118798  
 Appearances: 6  Cuts   Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  21  Scoring Average:  68.81
Barnum, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 72 73 71 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

Barr, Dave
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 73 75 70 73 — 291 MC       0
 1982 75 69 71 72 — 287 MC       0
 1984 74 71 72 72 — 289 MC       0
 1985 74 73 72 70 — 289 MC       0
 1986 70 77 76 72 — 295 MC       0
 1987 72 71 71 74 — 288 MC       0
 1988 69 74 72 72 — 287 MC       0
 1989 72 72 72 72 — 288 MC       0
 1990 70 68 72 71 74 355 65T 2080
 1992 69 72 66 71 67 345 28T 6710
 1993 74 69 70 71 — 284 MC       0
 1994 69 65 70 72 69 345 21T 10638
 1995 73 69 73 71 — 286 MC       0
 1998 71 75 76 67 — 289 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 19429
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  59 Scoring Average:  71.49

Barr, Jr., Ray
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1989 80 72 71 74 — 297 MC 0
 1990 73 71 72 71 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  73.00

Barranger, Todd
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 74 69 73 66 75 357 76T 2057
       TOTAL MONEY 2057
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  71.40

Barron, Doug
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1997 70 66 70 68 70 344 30T  9525
 1998 78 69 — — — 147 WD 0
 1999 71 78 72 66 — 287 MC 0
 2001 72 68 69 69 — 278 MC 0
 2003 66 67 66 67 75 341 21T 43521
 2006 70 70 73 64 73 350 44T 14178
       TOTAL MONEY 67224
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  25 Scoring Average:  69.88
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Baryla, Chris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 71 78 72 70 — 291 MC 0
 2011 69 70 70 70 — 279 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  71.25

Bateman, Ahmad
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 72 72 73 70 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.75

Bateman, Brian
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 67 67 75 67 72 348 58T 10434
 2009 68 70 69 67 — 274 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  10434
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  69.11

Bates, Ben
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 63 74 74 60 68 349 32T 16980
 2000 70 71 71 66 — 278 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  16980
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  69.67

Bates, Pat
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 71 73 73 68 — 285 MC 0
 2003 71 68 69 68 — 276 MC 0
 2004 70 69 72 76 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  0
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  0 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  12 Scoring Average:  70.67

Baxter, Rex
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 75 70 73 73 — 291 MC       0
 1962 65 74 70 74 73 356 41T       0
 1963 74 72 72 73 73 364 72T       0
 1964 73 76 72 71 77 369 68       0
 1965 75 77 76 78 — 306 MC       0
 1966 74 77 74 73 — 298 MC       0
       TOTAL MONEY       0
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  27 Scoring Average:  73.48

Bayer, George
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 70 74 70 72 66 352 29T  397
 1961 72 63 69 76 74 354 16T   720
 1962 73 69 71 77 — 290 MC       0
 1963 69 70 73 69 70 351 8T 1450
 1964 70 76 69 71 74 360 20T  712
 1965 71 70 72 69 75 357 16T    1300
 1966 73 73 69 69 78 362 50T    23
 1967 72 79 — — — 151 WD       0
 1968 71 74 71 75 74 365 67T       0
 1969 78 75 72 — — 225 WD       0
 1970 75 78 76 74 — 303 MC       0
 1981 81 75 77 77 — 310 MC       0
       TOTAL MONEY 4603
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  4 
 Rounds Played:  52 Scoring Average:  72.69

Bean, Andy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1977 71 75 67 69 72 354 21T 1960
 1979 72 68 74 68 69 351 14T 4675
 1982 70 75 74 66 72 357 65T  567
 1987 63 68 75 72 70 348 4T 39600
 1988 64 74 73 75 — 286 MC       0
 1990 67 69 73  66 74 349 35T 721
 1991 69 72 72 70 — 282 MC       0
 1993 69 73 70 72 — 284 MC       0 

 1994 69 70 71 70 69 349 44T 3179
 1996 69 67 76 67 — 288 MC       0
       TOTAL MONEY   54702
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  46 Scoring Average:  70.61

Beard, Frank
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1964 75 71 72 71 73 361 26T   550
 1965 66 71 73 68 74 352 4T 666
 1966 72 77 70 68 72 359 32T    425
 1967 74 75 71 71 73 364 48T  138
 1968 74 76 68 72 70 360 35T   508
 1969 70 68 71 68 74 351 5T 3175
 1976 77 77 82 77 — 313 MC       0
 1977 70 76 70 75 71 362 59T   385
 1980 71 78 71 71 — 291 MC       0   
 1981 71 72 68 72 72 355 56T  602
 1984 71 73 77 72 — 293 MC       0
       TOTAL MONEY 9451
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  52 Scoring Average:  72.33

Beard, Michael
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 75 81 69 71 — 296 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.00

Beck, Chip
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 70 72 73 74 — 289 MC       0
 1983 70 66 67 69 68 340 4T  16500
 1984 71 72 76 78 — 297 MC       0
 1985 67 72 66 69 70 344 11T  12000
 1986 61 68 67 67 72 345 22T 5133
 1987 74 77 69 70 — 290 MC       0
 1988 72 67 69 66 70 344 7T  31166
 1989 71 71 69 66 71 348 18T 12171
 1990 68 69 66 74 68 345 15T 16500
 1996 79 69 71 65 — 284 MC       0
 1997 72 72 72 72 — 288 MC       0
 1998 68 71 76 70 — 285 MC 0
 1999 72 74 75 7 — 297 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  93471
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played:  58 Scoring Average:  70.62

Beckman, Cameron
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 64 76 67 70 70 347 62T 7420
 2002 67 67 64 65 69 332 3T 232000
 2003 69 70 70 66 76 351 66T 9180
 2004 72 68 69 68 73 350 76T 8475
 2005 70 72 73 74 — 289 MC 0
 2007 70 69 69 68 75 351 33T 26417
 2008 70 73 69 70 — 282 MC 0
 2009 68 67 70 68 66 339 42T 17340
 2010 67 74 68 69 — 288 MC 0
 2011 74 72 70 73 — 289 MC 0
 2012 69 70 73 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 300772
 Appearances: 11 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  49 Scoring Average:  70.00

Beem, Rich
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2000 67 63 65 71 72 338 12T 60750
 2001 72 72 65 67 74 350 73 6790
 2002 70 68 69 69 — 276 MC 0
 2003 71 70 65 70 — 276 MC 0
 2004 72 67 69 74 — 282 MC 0
 2005 70 71 72 — — 213 WD 0
 2006 70 67 69 71 72 348 35T 22573
 2007 74 69 74 76 — 293 MC 0
 2008 72 72 68 66 70 348 38T 21420
 2009 66 65 65 68 71 335 14T 86700
 2010 71 74 68 69 — 282 MC 0
 2011 72 70 80 75 — 297 MC 0
 2012 72 73 75 —  220 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 198233
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 Appearances: 13 Cuts Made: 5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  55 Scoring Average:  70.15

Begay III, Notah
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 71 72 71 69 - 283 MC 0
 2004 68 66 67 71 70 342 41T 16200
 2009 69 72 72 74 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  16200
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  70.15

Beiersdorf, Russell
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 71 70 64 71 72 348 60T 2365
       TOTAL MONEY 2365
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.60

Beljan, Charlie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 71 69 69 75  284 75 10640
 2013 78 73 69 —  220 MC 0
 2014 68 64 68 67  267  9T 148200
 2015 67 73 82 —  222 MC 0
                 TOTAL MONEY 158840
  Appearances:  4    Cuts Made:  2
  Top Tens:  1     Top 25s:  1
  Rounds Played:  14   Scoring Average:  70.93 
Bellino, George
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 75 79 74 — 300 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  75.00

Beman, Deane
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 72 74 70 67 65 348 2  12000
 1969 72 77 72 68 62 351 5T 3175
 1972 72 65 72 75 65 349 7T 4278
 1996 73 75 74 73 — 295 MC       0
       TOTAL MONEY 19453
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  70.68

Benepe, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1989 68 68 76 69 71 352 40T 3504
 1990 66 72 76 68 — 283 MC      0
       TOTAL MONEY 3504
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0 
 Rounds Played: 9 Scoring Average:  70.44

Bentley, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 69 75 72 66 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.50

Berganio, Jr., David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1997 70 71 70 70 66 347 47T 4204
 2002 69 66 65 64 66 330 2 432000
 2003 70 71 69 68 — 278 MC 0
 2009 63 64 68 70 73 338 34T 24671
       TOTAL  MONEY 460875
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens: 1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  68.05

Berger, Daniel
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 70 68 72 —  210 MC 0  
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.00

Bernardini, Roberto
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 77 74 74 74 — 299 MC   0
 1970 75 72 74 69 80 370 75   200
 1971 67 72 73 71 73 356 24T  1171
 1973 72 73 73 74 — 292 MC   0 
       TOTAL MONEY 1371
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  73.17

Bertsch, Shane
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 73 75 72 71 — 291 MC 0
 2006 70 68 66 68 73 345 16T 80000
 2007 67 68 71 70 76 352 39T 20000
 2008 70 71 64 66 72 343 12T 73950
 2010 62 69 77 71 72 351 T71 9800
       TOTAL MONEY 118375
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  24 Scoring Average:  70.08

Besselink, Al
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 68 69 70 70 69 346 9T 1716
 1961 80 73 72 76 — 301 MC 0
 1964 76 70 73 76 — 295 MC 0
 1965 77 74 72 76 — 299 MC 0
 1966 67 75 69 68 72 351 7T 2625
 1967 75 84 73 75 — 307 MC 0
 1968 70 73 74 76 — 293 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 4342
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  30 Scoring Average:  73.07

Bettencourt, Matt
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 65 77 70 68 — 280 MC 0
 2010 71 66 69 66 71 343 T39 21500
 2011 69 74 66 68 67 344 42T 17000
 2012 68 70 73 —  211 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 38500
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  69.29

Biagetto, Leo
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 68 76 76 75 — 295 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.75

Biershenk, Tommy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 68 64 72 78  282 72 10976
       TOTAL MONEY 10976  
 Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4  Scoring Average:  70.50
Bies, Don
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 76 74 82 74 — 306 MC 0
 1979 73 79 70 73 — 295 MC 0
 1970 69 70 72 69 70 350 7T 3842
 1772 69 70 72 69 70 357 33T 782
 1973 76 70 74 71 73 364 59T   300
 1974 72 74 74 69 73 362 49T 381
 1975 71 67 66 72 72 348 9T 4160
 1976 74 72 74 75 72 366 64T 319
 1977 72 73 75 69 76 365 71T 0
 1978 73 73 71 68 66 351 13T 3712
 1979 73 68 69 72 69 351 14T    4675
 1980 73 67 74 77 — 291 MC 0
 1982 73 71 74 69 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  18173
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  61 Scoring Average:  73.66

Bjornstad, Henrik
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 68 70 70 68 68 344 T42 17000
       TOTAL MONEY 17000
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
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 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  68.80

Black, Ronnie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 67 68 70 73 68 346 9T 10000
 1985 75 73 72 71 — 291 MC 0
 1986 71 70 71 67 72 351 60T  1284
 1987 74 73 72 70 — 289 MC 0
 1988 67 74 68 72 72 353 51T  2385
 1989 72 75 70 72 — 289 MC 0
 1990 71 72 77 70 — 290  MC 0
 1992 68 70 70 68 69 345 28T 6710
 1993 67 67 69 70 70 343 33T 5451
 1994 64 74 74 77 — 289 MC 0
 1995 70 72 68 77 — 287 MC 0
 1997 68 68 75 69 68 348 52T 3430
       TOTAL MONEY  29260
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  54 Scoring Average:  70.76

Blackburn, Woody
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1977 71 79 74 72 — 296 MC 0
 1978 70 68 74 71 70 353 22T 1958
 1979 77 82 82 71 — 312 MC 0
 1983 77 71 68 75 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 1958
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  73.65

Blackmar, Phil
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 68 71 70 68 70 347 37T 2760
 1987 76 74 77 73 — 300 MC 0
 1990 70 72 68 72 — 282 MC 0
 1999 71 71 70 71 73 356 67T 6150
       TOTAL  MONEY 8910
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  71.39

Blair, Zac
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 72 66 71 —  209 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  69.67

Blake, Jay Don
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 70 74 68 69 69 350 33T    5062
 1989 68 70 69 73 71 351 32T   5300
 1990 69 70 71 67 68 345 15T 16500
 1991 68 71 70 70 70 349 67T    2244
 1992 69 70 67 69 70 345 28T 6710
 1993 71 70 72 70 — 283 MC 0
 1994 73 70 71 64 72 350 52T    2579
 1995 73 65 70 72 — 280 MC 0
 1996 67 72 72 66 68 345 19T  17550
 1997 65 67 66 72 69 339 9T  34714
 1998 70 71 68 67 68 344 29T 14624
 1999 70 73 70 68 70 351 41T 12300
 2000 70 67 70 69 69 345 59T 6630
 2001 66 75 66 68 66 341 30T 20344
 2002 73 66 67 69 68 343 52T 9190
 2003 72 69 67 74 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  153748
 Appearances:  16 Cuts Made:  13
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  77 Scoring Average:  69.39

Blanks, Kris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 70 78 68 65 — 281 MC 0
 2010 69 75 71 69 — 284 MC 0
 2011 66 71 67 71 69 344 42T 17000
 2012 71 69 71 —  211 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 17000
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  16 Scoring Average:  70.00

Blixt, Jonas

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 73 71 70 —  214 MC 0
 2014 70 69 74 —  213 MC 0
 2015 68 74 70 —  212 MC 0  
       TOTAL MONEY 0  
 Appearances:  3  Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9  Scoring Average:  71.00
Blomquist, Ralph
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 70 77 — — — 147 MC 87
 1962 70 69 70 75 74 358 49T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  7 Scoring Average:  72.14

Bohn, Jason
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 66 74 66 69 69 344 22T 51000
 2009 66 70 65 67 75 343 60T 10965
 2010 69 72 68 65 68 342 T33 26417
 2012 68 70 71 66  275 30T 31858
 2013 70 69 67 71  277 76T 10416
 2014 70 65 66 71  272 33T 30780
 2015 67 72 66 69  274 30T 31091
       TOTAL MONEY 116110  
 Appearances:  7  Cuts Made: 7
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  31  Scoring Average:  68.61
Bolli, Justin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 72 71 69 67 74 353 66T 10455
 2010 70 71 67 73 — 281 MC 0
 2013 71 70 69 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 10455
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made: 1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  12 Scoring Average:  70.33

Bolling, Charles
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 71 71 69 70 74 355 60T 1075
 1987 70 67 70 71 73 351 10T 22500
       TOTAL MONEY 23575
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  70.60

Bolt, Tommy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 73 71 69 63 70 346 9T  1716
 1961 72 73 70 73 — 288 MC 0
 1962 77 — — — —  77 WD 0
 1963 69 70 71 70 66 346 3 3000
 1964 70 77 73 72 73 365 51T 0
 1965 73 73 76 69 72 363 44T   255
       TOTAL MONEY 4972
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  25 Scoring Average:  71.40 

Bone, Gene
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 70 77 772 71 71 361 60T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.20

Bondeson, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 74 70 73 72 70 359 48T   47
 1964 75 80 72 69 — 296 MC 0
 1965 79 — — — —  79 DQ 0
 1966 73 67 73 78 72 363 38T 331
 1968 74 71 80 69 — 294 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  379
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  73.21

Booker, Eric
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 74 75 74 67 — 290 MC 0
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       TOTAL MONEY  0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.50

Booros, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 72 66 66 73 67 344 11 6875
 1983 73 76 76 71 — 296 MC 0
 1984 71 70 70 73 71 355 56T    888
 1988 70 74 75 74 — 293 MC 0
 1990 68 67 73 66 77 351 47T 2568
 1991 72 72 67 69 66 346 54T 2519
       TOTAL MONEY 12851
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  28 Scoring Average:  70.89

Borchert, Matthew
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 69 71 69 73 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.50

Borek, Gene
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 73 76 73 69 77 368 79 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  73.60

Boros, Guy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 66 67 68 69 69 339 6T 36850
 1995 67 72 68 70 70 347 49T 2961
 1996 72 71 73 75 — 291 MC 0
 1997 67 72 72 70 69 350 67T 3045
       TOTAL MONEY 42857
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  69.84

Boros, Julius
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 67 75 70 73 357 48T   181
 1961 71 71 70 68 76 356 27T    315
 1962 74 68 77 73 — 292 MC  0
 1963 70 69 75 67 72 353 15T  1000
 1964 71 74 70 71 74 360 20T   712
 1965 73 70 74 74 72 363 44T    255
 1966 74 71 69 69 68 351 7T   2625
 1967 71 74 70 71 74 360 23T 786
 1968 71 73 72 72 70 358 19T 948
 1969 75 72 73 70 70 360 44T 271
 1970 69 73 72 71 73 358 46T 300
 1971 71 71 70 71 74 357 27T 994
       TOTAL MONEY 8389
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  11
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  59 Scoring Average:  71.61

Botts, Rafe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1965 69 73 76 74 80 372 69 0
 1966 73 74 77 75 — 299 MC 0
 1968 74 70 76 70 74 364 60T 0
 1969 83 77 74 74 — 308 MC 0
 1970 71 71 73 76 — 291 MC 0
 1971 72 76 82 82 — 312 MC 0
 1979 76 74 74 75 — 299 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  30 Scoring Average:  74.83

Bowden, Craig
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 69 71 79 72 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

Bowditch, Steven
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 79 69 72 80 — 300 MC 0
 2013 71 65 67 69  272 47T 14062
 2014 71 67 68 68  274 48T 13817
 2015 73 73 67 —  213 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 27879
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  70.60

Boyd, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 74 75 71 65 — 285 MC 0
 1984 71 70 71 74 73 359 75    760
       TOTAL MONEY    760
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.56

Boynton, Frank
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 73 71 77 72 — 293 MC 0
 1963 75 70 73 72 71 361 60T 0
 1966 72 71 73 65 76 357 11T 1870
 1968 76 69 73 71 71 360 35T   508
 1969 75 77 73 72 — 297 MC   0
       TOTAL MONEY 2378
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made: 3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  72.52

Bradley, Keegan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 66 67 68 66 70 337 7T 150625
 2014 69 66 65 69  269 18T 74328
 2015 68 70 69 69  276 48T 14036
       TOTAL MONEY 238989  
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  67.85

Bradley, Michael
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 72 71 65 68 71 347 31T 6380
 1995 69 74 68 70 — 281 MC   0
 1996 71 77 73 70 — 291 MC   0
 2010 74 68 70 64 68 344 42T 17000
 2011 68 69 67 67 69 340 22T 52000
 2012 67 67 78 —  212 MC 0
 2013 65 69 72 71  277 76T 10416
       TOTAL MONEY 85586
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  30 Scoring Average:  69.73

Branshaw, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 72 69 75 62 — 278 MC 0
 2006 69 70 72 67 68 346 19T 60600
 2007 73 70 74 72 — 289 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  60600
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  70.23

Brask, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 67 75 70 74 72 358 32T 737
       TOTAL MONEY 737
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  71.60

Brehaut, Jeff

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 68 65 69 73 76 351 66T 9180
 2004 73 71 69 69 — 282 MC 0
 2006 70 75 68 68 71 352 62T 10500
       TOTAL MONEY 19630
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  70.36

Brewer, Gay
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 70 76 75 72 — 293 MC 87
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 1961 85 74 72 78 — 309 MC 0
 1962 69 72 73 72 74 360 55T 0
 1963 75 77 74 73 — 299 MC 0
 1965 69 70 71 71 74 355 11T   1933
 1966 71 72 72 75 69 359 32T 425
 1967 71 77 73 73 71 365 52T 0
 1968 72 69 69 71 72 353 11T 2200
 1969 70 71 71 73 69 354 16T 1350
 1970 72 68 74 70 70 354 20T 1240
 1971 72 70 78 71 71 362 57T  254
 1972 72 68 72 71 70 353 16T 2175
 1973 66 70 70 68 72 346 4T 7040
 1974 74 74 69 71 69 357 25T 1161
 1975 74 76 70 73 — 293 MC 0
 1976 70 71 77 70 70 358 26T 1359
 1977 72 67 66 72 76 353 14T 3000
 1979 72 74 68 72 69 355 35T 1390
 1980 76 73 71 75 — 295 MC 0
 1981 76 70 70 75 — 291 MC 0
 1982 75 74 70 67 — 286 MC 0
 1983 72 73 74 71 — 290 MC 0
 1984 74 72 80 73 — 299 MC 0
 1985 82 75 78 73 — 308 MC 0
 1986 71 75 74 72 — 292 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 23616
 Appearances:  25 Cuts Made:  14
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  8
 Rounds Played: 114 Scoring Average:  72.27

Briggs, Danny
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 68 71 71 71 — 283 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.75

Brisky, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 84 72 74 69 — 299 MC 0
 2000 74 66 72 72 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  72.88

Britton, Bill

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 72 69 70 72 70 353 44T    828
 1983 74 77 69 70 — 290 MC    0
 1989 71 70 74 70 71 356 66T  2060
 1990 70 72 72 69 — 283 MC 0
 1991 70 68 67 67 70 342 26T 7486
 1993 70 65 72 70 68 345 44T 3246
       TOTAL MONEY 13621
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  28 Scoring Average:  70.32

Brooks, Mark
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 69 69 71 71 71 351 24T 3240
 1985 71 68 72 70 67 348 20T 5825
 1989 73 69 68 69 75 354 55T 2240
 1990 70 78 72 76 — 296 MC 0
 1991 74 68 68 68 66 344 43T 3432
 1992 68 68 69 71 69 345 28T 6710
 1994 72 68 68 72 69 349 44T 3179
 1995 67 68 69 65 70 339 7T 34920
 1996 66 68 69 67 67 337 1 234000
 1997 69 72 66 65 73 345 34T 7414
 1998 72 67 68 75 — 282 MC 0
 1999 68 76 71 76 70 352 44T 8766
 2000 68 67 72 64 71 342 36T 12615
 2001 69 71 70 67 72 349 70T 6930
 2002 69 73 69 66 — 277 MC 0
 2003 74 70 70 72 — 286 MC 0
 2004 70 71 67 72 — 280 MC 0
 2005 70 76 68 67 — 281 MC 0
 2006 71 67 72 77 — 287 MC 0
 2007 71 74 72 71 — 288 MC 0
 2008 71 70 70 70 73 354 70T 9996
 2009 69 66 69 74 — 278 MC 0
 2010 70 71 73 71 — 285 MC 0
 2011 69 76 75 — — 220 WD 0
 2012 77 76 73 —  226 MC 0

 2013 79 74 74 —  227 MC 0
 2014 73 73 71 —  217 MC 0
 2015 74 70 71 —  215 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 339267
 Appearances:  28 Cuts Made:  13
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4 
 Rounds Played:  120  Scoring Average:  70.45

Brown, Billy Ray
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1989 70 73 69 69 71 352 40T 3504
 1991 73 69 70 69 — 281 MC 0
 1993 68 68 67 70 76 349 66T 2244
       TOTAL MONEY 5748
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  70.14

Brown, Ken

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 72 72 70 72 — 286 MC 0
 1987 68 70 75 70 75 358 36T 3874
 1988 73 70 73 69 — 285 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 3875
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  71.46

Brown, Pete
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1966 82 71 73 70 — 296 MC 0
 1967 78 72 77 76 — 303 MC 0
 1969 73 70 75 73 67 358 36   540
 1970 70 77 73 78 — 298 MC 0
 1971 73 72 74 68 67 354 18T 1890
 1973 72 73 68 71 72 356 23T 1380
 1977 73 75 70 73 74 365 71T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 3810
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  72.81

Brown, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 69 70 74 —  213 MC 0
 2014 67 68 70 69  274 48T 13817
 2015 72 68 70 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 13817
 Appearances: 3   Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10  Scoring Average:  69.70
Browne, Olin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 71   67 70 68 71 347 44T 3326
 1994 72 68 76 71 —   287 MC 0
 1996 79 75 70 70 — 294 MC 0
 1997 68 72 72 69 73 354 79T 2700
 1998 70 74 66 75 — 285 MC 0
 2000 65 67 69 69 69 339 16T 42086
 2001 69 67 71 70 72 349 70T 6930
 2002 69 67 69 70 67 342 48T 10320
 2003 68 70 73 64 76 351 66T 9180
 2004 70 67 73 73 — 285 MC 0
 2005 68 67 71 68 73 347 53T 10829
 2006 65 69 71 66 72 343 8T 150000
 2007 — — — — — — WD 0
 2008 68 68 75 68 67 346 29T 32428
 2009 66 68 72 70 — 276 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 267799
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  9 
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  65 Scoring Average:  69.92

Bruckner, Greg
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 70 71 68 73 — 282 MC 0
 1991 68 67 72 71 70 348 60T 2354
       TOTAL MONEY 2354
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  70.00

Brue, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 73 70 73 73 — 289 MC 0
 1963 74 73 72 73 72 364 72T 0
 1969 69 73 69 77 73 361 50T   173
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 1970 71 72 73 74 79 369 73T   200
       TOTAL MONEY   373
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  72.79

 Bryant, Bart
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 71 70 68 70 67 346 54T 2519
 1992 70 67 70 72 71 350 61T 2343
 1995 70 70 70 69 70 349 63T 2532
 2005 68 69 66 69 72 344 34T 23231
 2007 75 72 67 71 — 285 MC 0
 2008 71 69 68 67 68 343 16T 73950
 2009 70 71 — — — 141 WD 0
 2013 72 71 70 —  213 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 104575
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  34 Scoring Average:  69.74

Bryant, Brad
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1979 71 75 71 71 76 364 67T   560
 1980 74 73 71 69 68 355 32T 1465
 1981 70 76 70 70 — 286 MC 0
 1982 67 73 71 80 — 291 MC 0
 1983 71 69 66 69 76 351 39T 1462
 1984 71 69 71 69 73 353 40T 1365
 1989 67 68 73 67 72 347 14T 17500
 1990 70 72 67 69 70 348 29T 6358
 1991 76 75 73 67 — 291 MC 0
 1992 68 70 66 75 71 350 61T 2343
 1993 72 74 69 72 — 287 MC 0
 1994 71 72 71 69 70 353 64T 2299
 1996 71 65 65 71 68 340 4T 53733
 1997 71 66 72 70 65 344 30T 9525
 1999 71 78 68 68 — 285 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 96612
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  70 Scoring Average:  70.64

Buckle, Andrew
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 67 73 66 69 74 349 18T 56667
       TOTAL MONEY 56667
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.80

Bulla, Johnny
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 69 73 72 73 71 358 53T   139
 1961 73 70 71 74 — 288 MC 0
 1962 71 81 69 75 — 296 MC 0
 1963 71 79 82 76 — 308 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 139
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  73.53

Burke, Jr., Jack
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 69 68 72 68 70 347 12T 1350
 1961 73 69 69 74 71 356 27T   315
 1962 74 72 70 70 68 354 29T   300
 1963 73 71 74 69 76 363 68T 0
 1967 74 76 73 75 — 298 MC 0
 1969 77 70 75 75 — 297 MC 0
 1979 85 75 75 78 — 313 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 1965
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
  Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  72.75

Burke, Patrick

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 71 69 68 69 68 345 28T 6710
 1995 68 67 67 74 69 345 33T 6205
 1996 72 68 71 76 — 287 MC 0
 1997 69 68 70 68 66 341 7T 22500
       TOTAL MONEY 35415
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  69.37

Burkemo, Walter
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 77 75 72 68 — 292 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.00

Burns, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 67 66 72 73 69 347 31T 6380
 1995 68 69 65 73 70 345 33T 6205
 1999 70 75 66 74 — 285 MC 0
 2001 67 73 69 71 — 280 MC 0
 2002 70 67 68 69 67 341 42T 13600
 2003 67 69 68 71 75 350 64T 9495
 2004 68 69 63 71 71 342 41T 16200
       TOTAL MONEY 51880
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made: 5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  33 Scoring Average:  69.39

Burns, George
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 77 71 77 74 — 289 MC 0
 1979 71 74 69 75 72 361 55T   616
 1980 77 74 75 72 — 298 MC 0
 1981 68 68 70 79 69 354 53T   640
 1987 71 78 71 68 — 288 MC 0
 1989 72 73 77 72 — 294 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 1256
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  26 Scoring Average:  72.46

Burroughs, Clark
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 69 71 71 68 72 351 47T 2568
 1991 73 71 73 71 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 2568
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.00

Butler, Peter
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1964 74 76 69 72 74 365 51T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  73.00

Buttner, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 73 73 70 67 72 355 58T 2180
       TOTAL MONEY 2180
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  71.00

Byman, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 74 76 72 73 — 295 MC 0
 1982 70 68 69 72 71 350 29T 1880
 1983 75 75 71 71 — 292 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  72.08

Byman, Ed
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 79 60 76 71 — 296 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.00

Byrd, Jonathan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 69 70 66 69 73 347 69 8080
 2006 72 75 64 72 — 283 MC 0
 2007 70 69 70 67 74 350 27T 34750
 2009 70 70 68 67 — 275 MC 0
 2014 68 69 65 73  278 58T 12198
       TOTAL MONEY  55028 
Appearances:  5   Cuts Made:  3
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 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  22  Scoring Average:  69.55
Byrum, Curt
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 67 70 73 73 72 355 56T  888
 1987 71 75 73 78 — 297 MC 0
 1988 67 69 73 70 69 348 18T   12171
 1989 80 72 70 73 — 295 MC 0
 1990 70 68 72 74 — 284 MC 0
 1991 68 69 72 70 69 348 60T 2354
 1994 70 72 69 70 73 354 68T 2189
 1995 69 73 66 68 72 348 54T 2688
 1996 71 70 73 70 — 284 MC 0
 1997 72 70 75 67 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 20290
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  45 Scoring Average:  71.04

Byrum, Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 71 76 70 68 — 285 MC 0
 1987 72 69 73 81 — 295 MC 0
 1988 70 69 71 69 69 348 18T   12171
 1989 76 68 71 71 — 286 MC 0
 1990 73 74 75 69 — 291 MC 0
 1991 73 71 66 73 — 283 MC 0
 1996 76 72 66 70 — 284 MC 0
 1998 74 73 71 68 — 286 MC 0
 1999 71 74 72 70 — 287 MC 0
 2001 72 67 73 66 — 278 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   12171
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  41 Scoring Average:  71.29

Cadle, George
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 71 73 69 70 73 356 36T 721
 1976 74 65 77 72 71 359 30T 1117
 1977 71 70 71 73 70 355 25T 1570
 1979 74 72 72 75 — 293 MC 0
 1980 73 71 65 69 70 348 6T 8312
 1981 75 72 71 73 — 291 MC 0
 1982 68 73 75 71 — 287 MC 0
 1984 77 67 72 69 70 355 56T  888
       TOTAL MONEY 12609
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  37 Scoring Average:  71.24

Calcavecchia, Mark
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1987 69 67 71 66 72 345 3 61200
 1988 70 70 70 69 70 349 25T 7312
 1989 71 67 67 67 72 344 4T   39375
 1990 67 74 69 70 70 350 42T   3500
 1992 69 72 72 68 — 281 MC   0
 1996 67 68 71 71 71 348 33T    6581
 1997 64 67 66 64 67 328 2 162000
 1998 69 67 70 65 71 342 19T 27876
 1999 72 73 71 71 — 287 MC 0
 2000 67 69 66 70 73 345 59T 6630
 2001 64 66 69 65 66 330 3 238000
 2002 76 73 68 68 — 285 MC 0
 2003 66 66 71 72 71 346 51T 10656
 2004 72 65 68 67 74 346 62T 9450
 2005 70 68 68 65 72 343 29T 30550
 2006 69 68 72 68 73 350 44T 14178
 2007 68 70 75 68 69 347 8T 135000
 2008 67 71 74 73 — 285 MC 0
 2009 68 70 73 67 — 278 MC 0
 2010 71 77 68 71 — 287 MC 0
 2011 69 69 69 68 68 343 33T 24778
       TOTAL MONEY 777087
 Appearances:  21 Cuts Made:  15
 Top Tens:  5 Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played:  99 Scoring Average:  69.28

Caldwell, Rex
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 71 70 78 69 68 356 15T 2520
 1977 76 73 71 71 75 366 74T 0
 1978 71 68 71 69 66 345 4 10575
 1979 75 74 72 64 69 354 26T 1884
 1980 73 72 73 69 69 356 40T  956

 1981 71 71 74 72 — 288 MC 0
 1982 64 69 70 66 68 337 3   18700
 1983 67 69 69 65 65 335 2   40500
 1984 74 71 70 76 — 291 MC 0
 1986 71 74 75 78 — 298 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   75136
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  47 Scoring Average:  70.77

Calfee, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1977 74 69 76 68 75 362 59T   385
 1978 72 67 74 72 73 358 46T   622
 1979 74 73 70 79 — 290 MC 0
       TOTAL  MONEY 1007
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  72.14

Calvin, Roger
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 71 75 70 76 — 292 MC 0
 1982 76 79 74 73 — 302 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  74.75

Calwell, Joe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 80 73 79 74 — 306 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  76.50

Campbell, Chad
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 66 70 68 67 65 336 16T 60000
 2003 68 68 65 64 77 342 28T 31275
 2004 70 68 70 67 70 345 56T 10035
 2006 63 66 68 67 71 335 1 900000
 2007 70 74 70 72 — 286 MC 0
 2008 76 68 69 68 69 350 50T 12206
 2009 66 71 68 65 64 334 9T 127500
 2010 79 70 64 69 — 282 MC 0
 2011 69 72 70 67 67 345 48T 12567
 2012 71 65 77 —  213 MC 0
 2013 74 67 73 —  214 MC 0
 2014 71 68 68 69  276 69T 11172
 2015 68 73 73 —  214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 1165755 
 Appearances:  13   Cuts Made:  8 
 Top Tens:  2   Top 25s: 3
 Rounds Played:  56  Scoring Average:  69.14
Campbell, Joe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 74 68 69 72 68 351 24T   572
 1961 70 74 74 76 — 294 MC 0
 1962 76 71 68 69 69 353 25T   405
 1963 71 70 70 75 71 357 34T  158
 1964 73 72 73 69 74 361 26T   550
 1966 73 72 71 72 72 360 41T   280
 1967 73 68 77 67 72 357 11T 1870
       TOTAL MONEY 3835
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  34 Scoring Average:  71.56

Canipe, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 72 73 68 74 — 287 MC 0
 1989 74 71 69 69 70 353 49T 2443
 1990 72 72 73 76 — 293 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 2443
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  71.77

Cantlay, Patrick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 65 72 71 —  208 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances: 1    Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  3   Scoring Average:  69.33
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Carballo, Miguel Angel
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 69 66 70 70  275 30T 31858
       TOTAL MONEY 31858
 Appearances: 1   Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4  Scoring Average:  68.75
Cardenas, Joe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 75 69 72 74 77 367 67T 254
       TOTAL MONEY 254
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  76.50

Cardi, Frank
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 78 68 — — — 146 WD 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  2 Scoring Average:  73.00

Carlisle, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 79 72 81 72 — 304 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  76.00

Carmichael, Sam
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 75 67 74 73 73 262 47T 95
       TOTAL MONEY 95
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.40

Carmody, Dick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 74 77 79 73 — 303 MC 0
 1971 70 72 72 71 73 358 32T   737
       TOTAL MONEY   737
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  73.44

Carnevale, Mark
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 67 70 71 71 — 279 MC 0
 1994 70 69 72 69 74 354 68T 2189
 1998 71 74 65 71 — 281 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 2189
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  70.31

Carr, Joe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 67 74 72 72 73 358 32T   737
 1973 73 71 72 76 — 292 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 737
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played: 9 Scoring Average:  72.22

Carrasco, Ray
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 73 72 73 71 73 362 59T 304
       TOTAL MONEY 304
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.40

Carter, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1989 74 76 73 73 — 296 MC 0
 1997 71 68 72 70 73 354 79T 2700
 1998 75 73 67 69 — 284 MC 0
 1999 66 72 76 68 72 354 62T 6450
 2000 66 70 72 71 — 279 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 9150
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  22 Scoring Average:  71.23

Carter, Lee
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 71 73 77 70 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

Carter, Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 70 78 75 71 — 294 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.50

Casey, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 73 72 68 71 - 284 MC 0
 2015 70 69 70 —  209 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  7 Scoring Average:  70.43

Casper, Billy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 70 73 68 68 69 348 15T 1060
 1961 68 69 69 68 75 349 4 1900
 1962 72 69 69 73 72 355 32T   164
 1963 70 69 72 73 68 352 14 1150
 1964 70 72 67 70 77 356 7T 1680
 1965 70 70 69 67 72 348 1   15000
 1966 69 73 65 74 70 351 7T 2625
 1967 69 75 68 73 71 356 8T    2493
 1968 70 72 69 68 71 350 4T 4650
 1969 71 68 71 69 66 345 1   20000
 1970 71 69 67 74 70 351 9T 3125
 1971 71 68 68 71 70 348 4 6580
 1972 71 68 70 73 67 349 7T 4278
 1973 68 68 73 71 72 352 11T    3520
 1974 75 74 68 67 70 354 18T  2163
 1975 75 68 66 68 70 347 7T 4920
 1976 72 65 74 68 74 353 9 4860
 1977 71 71 71 74 70 357 30T    1137
 1979 68 74 75 74 70 361 55T    616
 1980 85 81 75 77 — 318 MC 0
 1981 75 74 74 79 — 302 MC 0
 1985 71 73 74 73 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 81293
 Appearances:  22 Cuts Made:  19
 Top Tens:  12 Top 25s:  16
 Rounds Played: 107 Scoring Average:  70.96

Castro, Roberto
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 68 70 70 69  277 42T 18512
 2013 63 67 69 72  271 37T 22400
 2014 68 73 66 64  271 25T 41681
       TOTAL MONEY 82593
 Appearances: 3   Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  12  Scoring Average:  68.25
Cauley, Bud
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 66 67 71 71  275 30T 31858
 2013 70 63 72 66  271 37T 22400
 2014 71 74 69   214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 54258  
 Appearances: 3   Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  11  Scoring Average:  69.09
Cejka, Alex
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 69 66 69 65 76 345 43T 13702
 2005 69 69 72 68 — 278 MC 0
 2006 69 67 68 72 72 348 30T 31050
 2008 71 71 68 72 — 282 MC 0
 2009 68 67 68 70 69 342 58T 11373
 2010 70 74 70 72 — 286 MC 0
 2011 69 67 67 68 68 339 13T 80556
 2015 68 64 70 69  271 15T 91200
       TOTAL MONEY 227881
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  36 Scoring Average:  69.14
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Cerda, Antonio

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 72 71 67 70 75 355 61T     802
       TOTAL MONEY    802
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  71.00

Cerrudo, Ron
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 75 76 68 71 69 359 37T   445
 1971 75 74 74 69 — 292 MC 0
 1972 71 74 76 73 70 364 59T    232
 1973 74 72 72 77 — 295 MC 0
 1975 73 72 72 73 72 361 53T      356
 1976 70 68 70 74 71 353 14T 3000
       TOTAL MONEY 4034
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  28 Scoring Average:  72.29

Cesario, Greg
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 74 70 74 70 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.00

Chaffee, Jon
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 71 74 71 70 — 286 MC 0
 1982 72 70 73 74 — 289 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  71.88

Chaffin, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 73 78 73 75 — 299 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.75

Chalmers, Greg
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 70 69 72 68 70 349 32T 16980
 2000 69 70 65 69 68 341 28T 19106
 2001 69 66 71 65 73 344 46T 9702
 2002 67 69 69 70 — 284 MC 0
 2003 70 72 71 66 — 279 MC 0
 2009 69 71 69 66 — 275 MC 0
 2010 70 69 68 69 71 347 57T 11050
 2011 67 67 75 69 70 338 11T 120000
 2012 71 68 72 —  211 MC 0
 2013 64 68 71 69  272 47T 14062
 2014 68 72 75 —  215 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  204962
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 1
 Rounds Played:  47 Scoring Average:  69.25

Chamblee, Brandel
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 70 68 68 67 69 342 16T   15760
 1996 74 73 73 70 — 290 MC 0
 2000 69 68 69 68 74 348 66T 6210
 2001 68 70 75 72 — 285 MC 0
 2002 63 67 68 66 70 334 6T 116857
       TOTAL MONEY 138827
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  69.52

Chancey, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1978 76 69 68 75 75 363 67T   365
 1979 73 72 75 81 — 301 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   365
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  73.77

Chappell, Kevin

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 68 69 68 69 70 342 48T 12567
 2012 65 68 72 70  275 30T 31858
 2013 68 69 67 62  266 8T 168000
 2014 70 70 63 72  275 58T 12198
       TOTAL MONEY 224623
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  68.12

Charles, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1964 67 72 69 73 73 354 3T 3100
 1965 72 73 73 73 71 362 40T      298
 1967 71 71 72 69 73 356 8T 2493
 1969 74 67 69 72 69 351 5T 3175
       TOTAL MONEY 9067
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  20 Scoring Average:  71.15

Cheesman, Barry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1998 72 68 64 69 74 345 35T 10623
 1999 73 69 70 71 70 353 53T 6818
 2000 69 62 72 65 72 340 23T 26700
       TOTAL MONEY 44141
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  69.20

Chen, Ching-Po
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 72 70 73 72 80 367 63 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.40

Chen, T.C.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 70 69 69 71 64 343 7T   11687
 1984 71 78 67 71 — 287 MC 0
 1985 69 70 71 72 71 353 45T    1376
 1986 74 77 71 68 — 290 MC 0
 1987 70 73 67 72 68 350 6T   29137
 1988 68 70 68 73 74 353 51T    2385
 1989 76 70 68 72 — 286 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 44586
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  70.69

Cherry, Don
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 75 72 69 74 73 363 68T 0
 1966 73 73 77 69 74 368 69 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  72.90

Chopra, Daniel
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 68 68 73 71 — 280 MC 0
 2005 73 72 69 66 — 280 MC 0
 2006 70 74 70 67 68 349 35T 22583
 2007 69 67 71 68 78 353 45T 15500
 2008 73 74 68 69 — 284 MC 0
 2009 72 69 75 69 — 285 MC 0
 2010 73 71 73 70 — 287 MC 0
 2014 70 68 70 —  208 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  38083
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  33 Scoring Average:  70.48

Christian, Gary
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 66 68 73 64  271 14T 95200
       TOTAL MONEY 95200
 Appearances: 1          Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  4         Scoring Average:  67.75
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Christie, Michael
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1997 72 69 70 66 68 345 34T    7414
 1998 69 69 67 71 71 347 49T 5811
       TOTAL MONEY 13225
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  69.20

Cink, Stewart
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1997 68 68 69 68 66 339 9T   34714
 1998 65 67 67 68 69 336 6T 79925
 1999 70 71 67 73 66 347 24T 25575
 2000 67 69 75 67 — 278 MC 0
 2001 71 67 72 68 — 278 MC 0
 2002 67 68 73 70 — 278 MC 0
 2003 68 68 67 68 74 345 43T 13702
 2004 71 68 68 70 67 344 50T 10770
 2005 68 68 71 66 69 342 23T 40655
 2008 68 71 66 71 69 345 26T 39270
 2011 72 70 69 72 — 283 MC 0
 2013 66 67 66 68  267 10T 124133
 2014 73 63 71 68  275 58T 12198
 2015 70 74 71 —  215 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  380943  
 Appearances:  14  Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  3   Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  62  Scoring Average:  68.90
Claar, Brian
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1987 77 75 70 70 — 292 MC 0
 1991 66 71 68 70 73 348 60T   2354
 1992 71 63 67 68 69 338 8T  30800
 1993 66 69 70 67 75 347 55T    2486
 1994 70 71 79 72 — 292 MC 0
 1995 71 76 66 70 — 283 MC 0
 1996 70 73 69 71 71 354 69    2626
       TOTAL MONEY 38266
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  70.44

Clampett, Bobby
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 67 78 65 68 69 347 19T    3712
 1982 70 68 73 74 70 355 57T     600
 1984 72 76 75 76 — 299 MC 0
 1985 70 68 69 71 67 345 13T 10000
 1986 68 75 70 77 — 290 MC 0
 1987 73 69 70 73 73 358 36T    3874
 1988 76 69 71 73 — 289 MC 0
 1989 70 71 73 70 71 355 62T    2130
 1991 68 74 66 72 68 348 60T    2354
 2009 70 67 67 72 — 276 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 22671
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  46 Scoring Average:  70.90

Clark, Jimmy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 70 75 76 69 — 290 MC 0
 1961 73 69 73 80 — 293 MC 0
 1962 74 70 78 76 — 298 MC 0
 1963 74 69 74 73 70 360 55T 0
 1964 76 74 69 71 74 363 41T 0
 1967 75 79 80 80 — 314 MC 0
 1968 74 80 74 79 — 307 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  30 Scoring Average:  74.16

Clark II, Michael
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 70 72 66 70 — 278 MC 0
 2002 70 72 68 69 — 279 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  69.50

Clark, Tim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 70 66 64 66 69 335 2T 413600
 2006 71 68 70 70 73 352 62T 10500

 2009 66 69 63 66 69 333 5T 179138
 2010 70 63 67 66 65 331 2T 373333
 2013 70 66 70 —  207 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  976571
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  67.74

Claxton, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 71 69 69 72 — 281 MC 0
 2008 70 73 68 69 71 351 56T  11373
       TOTAL MONEY  11373
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  70.23

Claxton, Will
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 69 70 74 —  213 MC 0
 2014 71 70 68 —  209 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 2  Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0  Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  6 Scoring Average:  70.33 

Clearwater, Keith
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 65 72 74 70 69 350 33T 5062
 1991 71 67 68 69 69 344 43T    3432
 1992 68 72 70 71 — 281 MC 0
 1993 68 66 68 70 64 336 4T   43312
 1994 67 64 70 68 70 339 6T  36850
 1995 70 66 75 72 — 283 MC 0
 1996 72 74 72 68 — 286 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 88657
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  69.34

Clements, Lennie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 72 73 73 74 — 292 MC 0
 1984 73 65 77 69 69 353 40T    1365
 1986 71 68 72 64 66 341 9T   16800
 1987 71 70 72 73 73 359 45    2438
 1988 74 74 73 71 — 292 MC 0
 1989 70 69 75 76 — 290 MC 0
 1990 69 67 70 70 69 345 15T   16500
 1993 71 69 69 67 71 347 55T    2486
 1994 67 69 61 72 68 337 2T   82133
 1995 68 73 71 70 — 282 MC 0
 1996 72 74 68 65 70 349 41T    5070
 1997 71 73 69 75 — 288 MC 0
 1998 68 75 68 71 — 282 MC 0
 1999 WD — — — — — — 0
       TOTAL MONEY 126793
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  59 Scoring Average:  70.46

Cochran, Russ
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 66 71 69 77 74 357 67T     812
 1985 73 70 72 74 — 289 MC 0
 1986 71 74 71 74 — 290 MC 0
 1987 73 75 72 69 — 289 MC 0
 1988 77 68 71 70 — 286 MC 0
 1990 72 76 68 72 — 288 MC 0
 1992 69 70 70 71 69 349 56T    2464
 1993 70 67 67 76 — 280 MC 0
 1994 72 69 69 68 70 348 37T    4730
 1995 69 72 71 71 — 283 MC 0
 1997 66 68 71 71 70 346 41T    5700
 1998 73 67 69 69 68 346 43T 7375
 1999 69 70 67 72 67 345 18T 42000
 2000 67 69 74 68 — 278 MC 0
 2001 71 66 71 66 74 348 67T 7140
       TOTAL  MONEY 70221
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  67 Scoring Average:  70.47

Colbert, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1967  75 70 70 74 79 368 63T 0
 1968 70 73 75 69 63 360 35T     508
 1969 68 73 77 77 — 295 MC 0
 1971 73 74 70 70 72 359 42T     401
 1972 70 77 73 74 68 362 53T     232
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 1973 73 74 71 68 71 357 27T    1160
 1974 71 73 74 69 69 356 21T    1482
 1975 74 73 73 66 70 356 36T     721
 1976 67 73 77 70 64 351 4T    7440
 1977 71 75 79 75 — 300 MC 0
 1979 72 72 70 69 69 352 19T    3451
 1980 74 72 66 68 69 349 12T    6050
 1981 75 67 70 72 73 357 67T     562
 1982 69 70 72 72 67 349 24T    2292
 1983 70 72 70 78 — 290 MC 0
 1984 74 72 70 73 — 289 MC 0
 1985 69 69 73 71 67 349 24T    3957
 1986 71 67 70 68 68 344 18T    8100
       TOTAL MONEY 36357
 Appearances:  18 Cuts Made:  14
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played:  86 Scoring Average:  71.43

Cole, Bobby
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 72 70 71 71 — 284 MC 0
 1987 70 75 69 71 70 355 23T    8640
       TOTAL MONEY 8640
 Appearances:  2         Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  9         Scoring Average:  71.00
Coles, Gavin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 73 72 — —  145 WD 0
      TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1          Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  2         Scoring Average:  72.50
Coles, Neil
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 68 67 71 74 67 347 7T    1350
 1966 75 71 76 73 — 295 MC    0
       TOTAL MONEY 1350
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.33

Collins, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 76 78 70 72 — 296 MC 87
 1961 68 74 78 71 — 291 MC 0
 1962 68 70 72 74 70 354 29T     300
 1963 71 77 69 68 70 355 22T     625
 1964 72 74 74 82 — 302 MC 0
 1965 70 77 72 74 73 366 59T 0
 1967 74 76 74 70 72 366 58T 0
 1968 67 75 73 73 76 364 60T 0
 1969 79 69 76 71 — 295 MC 0
 1970 70 75 71 70 75 361 61T     200
       TOTAL MONEY 1212
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  46 Scoring Average:  72.83

Collins, Chad
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 67 64 69 70 68 338 10T 115000
 2011 66 72 70 68 70 346 54T 11300
 2012 65 74 74 —  213 MC 0
 2014 68 68 65 65  266 8 176700
 2015 68 72 67 68  275 41T 19950
       TOTAL MONEY 322950
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  2  Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  21 Scoring Average:  68.48

Colsaerts, Nicolas
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 72 67 70 —  209 MC 0 
        TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  69.67

Commons, Ron

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 74 75 76 72 — 297 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.25

Compton, Erik
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 67 69 72 69  277 42T 18512
 2013 67 67 74 —  208 MC 0
 2014 70 66 70 70  276 69T 11172
 2015 66 66 67 70  269 10T 136800
       TOTAL MONEY 166484
 Appearances: 4          Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1          Top 25s: 1
 Rounds Played:  15         Scoring Average:  68.67
Conant, Ken
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1998 74 72 70 72 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.00

Conner, Frank

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 73 76 69 75 — 293 MC 0
 1981 74 75 71 72 — 292 MC 0
 1982 74 72 73 74 — 293 MC 0
 1983 74 69 68 74 — 285 MC 0
 1984 72 74 72 76 — 294 MC 0
 1985 72 72 73 79 — 296 MC 0
 1986 71 75 75 72 — 293 MC 0
 1992 72 76 70 70 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25:  0
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  72.94

Coody, Charles
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1964 72 75 73 75 — 295 MC 0
 1965 72 78 68 68 73 359 26T     637
 1966 75 69 75 73 70 362 50T      23
 1967 71 73 71 75 69 359 17T 1188
 1968 69 72 69 72 69 351 6T   600
 1969 69 75 72 68 73 357 30T     615
 1970 67 74 72 72 70 355 26T     887
 1971 70 71 69 69 71 350 7T    4305
 1972 75 75 69 74 69 362 53T     232
 1973 67 75 68 69 72 351 10    4000
 1974 75 77 70 68 70 360 37T     689
 1975 71 76 71 73 — 291 MC 0
 1976 68 74 74 73 70 359 30T   1117
 1977 70 70 71 67 73 351 8T    5225
 1979 65 73 73 69 74 354 26T    1884
 1980 71 75 73 70 72 361 63T     580
 1981 75 66 72 72 70 355 56T     602
 1982 68 73 71 74 — 286 MC 0
 1983 72 72 73 76 — 293 MC 0
 1984 72 67 75 68 70 352 30T    2228
 1985 72 74 74 69 — 289 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 27815
 Appearances:  21 Cuts Made:  16
 Top Tens:  4 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played: 100 Scoring Average:  71.52

Cook, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 76 72 71 70 74 363 70   550
 1981 73 66 70 71 71 351 39    1150
 1982 67 72 70 72 67 348 18    3465
 1983 69 67 69 70 74 349 25    2862
 1984 75 66 67 71 69 348 17    6200
 1985 71 72 75 70 — 288 MC   0
 1986 68 67 65 69 66 335 2   64800
 1987 73 71 73 74 — 291 MC   0
 1988 70 68 72 67 71 348 18   12171
 1989 74 70 70 68 69 351 32    5300
 1990 65 68 72 77 — 282 MC   0
 1991 72 67 74 63 64 340 20   13273
 1992 65 73 63 69 66 336 1 198000
 1993 66 67 70 65 71 339 12T   20271
 1994 68 72 68 67 70 345 21T   10638
 1995 69 74 74 71 — 288 MC   0
 1996 71 72 69 73 — 285 MC   0
 1997 66 70 67 62 63 327 1 270000
 1998 71 72 68 72 — 283 MC 0
 1999 73 71 73 70 — 287 MC 0
 2000 70 71 73 66 — 280 MC 0
 2001 72 67 69 69 63 340 26T 26425
 2002 68 69 71 68 — 276 MC 0
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 2003 64 71 66 69 75 345 43T 13702
 2004 67 75 68 70 — 280 MC 0
 2005 71 69 72 71 — 283 MC 0
 2006 70 74 63 69 70 346 19T 60600
 2007 72 73 73 71 — 289 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY    709410
 Appearances:  28 Cuts Made:  16
 Top Tens: 3 Top 25s: 11 
 Rounds Played:  128 Scoring Average: 69.71

Cook, John H.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 69 75 71 76 76 367 77T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  73.40

Cooper, Carl
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 72 69 65 75 — 281 MC 0
 1993 72 72 68 72 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  70.63

Cotner, Kawika
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 75 72 70 69 — 286 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.50

Couch, Chris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 66 67 70 70 73 346 62T 9450
 2006 72 70 75 70 — 287 MC 0
 2009 67 63 69 66 78 343 60T 10965
 2010 71 72 66 69 66 344 42T 17000
 2011 67 65 69 70 66 337 7T 150625
 2012 74 68 72 —  214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 188040
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made: 4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  27 Scoring Average:  69.30

Couples, Fred
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 71 67 72 71 68 349 24T 2292
 1983 72 70 67 73 70 352 46T 1063
 1984 72 69 74 68 71 354 50T      957
 1985 67 69 68 76 67 347 15T 8000
 1986 69 67 72 69 72 349 45T 1651
 1987 69 69 71 75 68 352 13T   17400
 1988 68 72 69 70 67 346 12T   21000
 1989 65 71 71 68 69 344 4T   39375
 1990 67 72 67 73 73 352 54T 2280
 1991 67 69 64 67 67 334 5   44000
 1992 68 67 69 64 69 337 6T   38225
 1993 68 64 68 66 72 338 9T   29700
 1996 72 67 67 65 70 341 7T   39162
 1997 71 71 64 68 65 339 9T 4714
 1998 64 70 66 66 66 332 1 414000
 1999 72 75 72 71 — 290 MC 0
 2000 68 68 67 73 67 343 46T 8316
 2001 72 66 72 67 69 346 56T 7805
 2002 69 68 70 67 65 337 21T 40000
 2003 69 65 69 66 76 345 43T 13702
 2005 65 66 72 68 71 342 23T 40655
 2006 69 71 68 72 67 347 24T 40500
 2008 69 73 71 68 70 351 56T 11373
 2009 68 72 64 68 71 343 60T 10965
       TOTAL MONEY 867137
 Appearances:  24 Cuts Made:  23
 Top Tens:  7 Top 25s:  14
 Rounds Played:  119 Scoring Average:  68.99

Courtney, Chuck
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1964 71 72 69 67 76 355 5T 2450
 1965 68 71 76 71 71 357 16T 1300
 1966 73 73 72 70 71 359 32T  425
 1967 77 70 72 75 84 378 80  0
 1968 75 73 75 80 — 303 MC  0
 1969 72 72 74 75 71 364 62T  166

 1970 71 72 75 69 66 353 17T 1750
 1971 72 72 74 72 72 362 57T  254
 1972 67 72 74 74 68 355 24T 1143
 1973 70 71 73 75 71 360 37T  688
 1974 75 74 72 71 70 362 49T  381
 1975 71 70 71 72 72 356 36T  721
       TOTAL MONEY 9279
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  11
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  59 Scoring Average:  72.27

Cox, Kris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 75 69 73 66 — 283 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.75

Crampton, Bruce
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 79 70 74 72 — 295 MC  0
 1963 70 68 75 70 72 355 22T      625
 1964 74 69 69 78 71 361 26T    550
 1965 72 70 76 73 72 363 44T    255
 1966 71 72 70 77 72 362 50T 23
 1967 73 77 72 72 76 370 66  0
 1968 79 71 67 74 71 362 47T     95
 1972 75 69 73 75 76 368 68T     232
 1975 68 69 73 74 65 349 11T 3520
 1987 69 73 74 68 78 362 62T      899
       TOTAL MONEY 7200
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  49 Scoring Average:  72.39

Crane, Ben
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 69 69 70 66 67 341 42T 13600
 2003 69 66 69 66 79 349 61T 9720
 2004 68 64 65 69 68 334 5T 64250
 2005 73 66 68 68 72 347 53T 10829
 2006 68 69 68 69 74 348 30T 31050
 2008 66 69 69 67 71 342 12T 103275
 2009 63 70 70 69 69 341 54T 11679
 2010 70 69 70 64 73 346 52T 11660
 2012 65 63 70 71  269 8T 156800
 2013 71 68 71 —  210 MC 0
 2014 70 64 65 68  267 9T 148200
 2015 72 73 68 —  213 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  561063
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made: 10 
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s: 4
 Rounds Played:  54 Scoring Average:  68.65

Cranford, Jeffery
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 74 77 77 70 — 298 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.50

Crenshaw, Ben
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 81 71 72 66 71 361 44T   496
 1979 70 72 69 71 72 354 26T 1884
 1980 76 69 73 67 69 354 27T    1960
 1981 68 68 68 69 70 343 7 9175
 1982 72 68 73 73 72 357 65T  567
 1983 74 68 69 69 71 351 39T 1462
 1984 73 75 70 70 — 288 MC  0
 1986 72 70 72 66 73 353 67T 1218
 1987 75 71 72 69 — 287 MC  0
 1988 70 67 72 70 73 352 48T 2620
 1994 71 72 86 78 — 307 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  19384
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  51 Scoring Average:  72.69

Crosby, Nathaniel
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 68 70 72 73 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
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 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.50

Cudd, Jay
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 71 72 68 75 72 358 MC 780
       TOTAL MONEY 780
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  71.60

Cunning, Michael
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 75 74 70 69 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.00

Cupit, Buster
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 74 74 72 73 — 293 MC  0
 1966 71 74 74 71 72 362 50T    23
       TOTAL MONEY 23
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  72.78

Cupit, Jacky
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 69 65 71 77 68 350 12T 925
 1963 70 73 71 68 74 356 28T 331
 1964 71 72 73 72 74 362 33T 347
 1966 69 75 70 77 72 363 59T 0
 1967 68 72 78 70 71 359 17T 1188
 1968 72 70 70 78 69 359 32T 650
       TOTAL MONEY 3441
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  30 Scoring Average:  71.63

Curl, Rod
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 74 77 73 73 — 297 MC  0
 1972 70 71 71 70 72 354 19T 1607
 1973 73 72 68 70 72 355 20T 1760
 1974 73 75 74 67 — 289 WD  0
 1975 73 69 69 70 74 355 32T  926
 1976 75 67 73 73 73 361 38T  792
 1978 74 70 67 69 73 353 22T 1958
 1979 71 72 73 74 69 359 48T  702
 1980 72 74 70 74 — 290 MC  0
 1981 74 73 69 73 — 289 MC  0
 1982 66 70 73 70 75 354 50T 654
       TOTAL MONEY 8399
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  51 Scoring Average:  71.69
Curran, Jon

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 71 69 71 —  211 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1          Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3         Scoring Average:  70.33
Curtis, Ben
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 72 70 66 69 74 351 71T 9165
 2006 69 71 71 65 74 350 44T 14178
 2007 69 74 74 71 — 288 MC 0
 2014 69 73 75 —  217 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 23343
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  70.94

Daly, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 70 74 68 69 — 281 MC  0
 1997 65 73 64 66 69 337 7  50250
 1998 66 75 75 67 — 283 MC 0
 1999 69 66 66 73 72 346 21T 33600
 2000 72 76 69 68 — 285 MC 0
 2002 69 67 65 72 66 339 31T 21733
 2003 69 73 64 66 75 347 56 10260
 2004 68 68 64 72 67 340 30T 27338
 2005 72 66 68 71 75 352 75T 8836

 2008 71 70 71 — — 212 WD  0
 2014 72 68 70 —  210 MC 0
 2015 69 74 75 —  218 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 152017
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  51 Scoring Average:  69.61

Dalpos, Rick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 66 73 72 70 — 281 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.25

Damron, Robert
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1997 67 70 68 69 68 342 20T   6860
 1998 68 73 68 65 71 345 35T 10623
 1999 72 73 70 71 — 286 MC 0
 2000 64 70 68 67 72 341 28T 19106
 2001 68 70 67 66 70 341 30T 20344
 2002 67 77 74 65 — 285 MC 0
 2003 72 66 70 69 — 277 MC 0
 2004 72 67 64 70 68 341 36T 21195
 2005 64 67 68 69 77 345 41T 16450
 2006 75 76 72 72 — 295 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 104578
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  46 Scoring Average:  69.52

Davis, Brian
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 68 66 69 68 69 340 14T 82250
 2006 69 72 69 71 72 353 68T 10100
 2007 69 68 70 79 — 289 MC 0
 2008 72 69 69 67 68 345 26T 39270
 2009 72 72 68 64 — 276 MC 0
 2010 73 70 69 67 68 347 51T  11050
 2011 67 66 70 68 67 339 13T 80556
 2012 70 72 72 —  214 MC 0
 2013 68 68 71 —  207 MC 0
 2014 69 71 66 67  273 38T 21660
 2015 67 69 68 69  273 24T 46170
       TOTAL MONEY 291056
 Appearances: 11 Cuts Made:  7 
 Top Tens:  0  Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  47 Scoring Average:  69.28

Dawson, Marco
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 74 71 65 69 — 279 MC  0
 1994 70 67 72 71 68 348 37T 4730
 1995 64 70 70 70 71 345 33 6205
 1996 73 72 69 70 — 284 MC  0
 2003 72 69 73 69 — 283 MC 0
 2004 69 73 66 66 69 343 47T 12360
 2012 72 70 68 73  283 73T 10808
       TOTAL MONEY 34168
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  31 Scoring Average:  69.83

Day, Glen

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 67 67 68 69 70 341 11T 25300
 1995 70 70 67 75 — 282 MC  0
 1996 72 70 73 69 — 284 MC  0
 1997 68 71 68 73 69 349 61T 3195
 1998 68 67 67 71 70 343 24T 19090
 1999 69 72 72 68 69 350 37T 14100
 2000 65 68 69 69 68 339 19T 42086
 2001 64 67 72 71 67 341 30T 20344
 2002 69 69 68 68 74 348 70 8000
 2003 69 71 69 67 — 276 MC 0
 2004 69 70 73 71 — 283 MC 0
 2009 65 68 71 67 77 348 73 9894
       TOTAL MONEY 142008
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  56 Scoring Average:  69.36
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Dean, Geoffrey
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 79 73 73 69 — 294 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.50

de Jonge, Brendon
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 67 70 65 70 78 350 74 9792
 2010 73 67 67 69 66 342 33T 26417
 2011 68 71 70 66 66 341 25T 39875
 2012 65 71 70 64  270 12T 123200
 2013 69 69 66 68  272 47T 14062
 2014 69 68 66 66  269 18T 74328
 2015 69 65 71 70  275 41T 19950  
       TOTAL MONEY 307624
 Appearances:  7         Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s: 3
 Rounds Played:  31         Scoring Average:  68.35
De La Torre, Manuel
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 75 75 74 73 — 297 MC  0
 1964 74 80 69 72 — 305 MC  0
 1968 71 78 73 74 — 296 MC  0
 1969 73 70 74 74 76 367 69T    166
       TOTAL MONEY  166
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  74.41

De Vicenzo, Roberto
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1964 72 74 70 71 75 362 33T 347
       TOTAL MONEY 347
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.40

Dee, Henry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 73 75 69 77 — 294 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.50

DeLaet, Graham
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 71 69 67 66 67 340 18T 58750
 2013 71 70 65 69  275 65T 11424
 2015 68 70 66 70  274 30T 31091
       TOTAL MONEY  101265
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  68.38

Delsing, Jay
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 68 68 70 74 69 349 45T 1651
 1987 68 72 73 68 72 353 16T 14400
 1990 68 70 70 73 72 353 59T 2190
 1991 73 74 72 68 — 287 MC  0
 1992 77 71 66 66 71 351 67T 2233
 1993 68 73 66 69 69 345 44T 3246
 1994 65 69 66 73 71 344 18T    15400
 1995 71 72 75 67 — 285 MC  0
 1996 69 70 71 72 73 355 70 2600
 2000 71 69 76 70 — 286 MC 0
 2004 68 74 67 70 — 279 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 41721
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  51 Scoring Average:  70.33

Demaret, Jimmy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 69 71 70 76 67 353 33T       360
 1961 80 72 73 — — 225 WD  0
 1962 69 69 72 73 68 351 14T 721
 1963 69 76 79 69 — 293 MC  0
 1964 75 68 67 72 71 353 2  4000
 1965 78 73 — — — 151 WD  0
       TOTAL MONEY   5081
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  3

 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  24 Scoring Average:  71.92

Demsey, Todd
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 71 75 71 69 — 286 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made: 0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.50

Dennis, Clark
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 65 72 69 72 71 349 44T 3179
 1995 72 73 70 70 — 285 MC  0
 1999 72 75 68 71 — 286 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 3179
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  70.77

Dent, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 73 72 74 70 77 366 70T     120
 1974 74 74 75 68 68 359 32T  906
 1975 72 73 76 72 — 293 MC  0
 1979 76 73 72 69 74 364 67T      560
 1983 73 73 67 68 75 356 66T     768
 1984 72 71 74 69 72 358 71T   780
 1985 71 75 71 75 — 292 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 3135
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  33 Scoring Average:  72.36

Devlin, Bruce
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1964 70 74 68 70 74 356 7T  1680
 1965 72 71 73 75 69 360 32T    500
 1968 71 67 72 72 70 352 8T  2833
 1969 69 75 72 72 67 355 22T  912
 1970 67 68 68 70 66 339 1  25000
 1971 73 72 70 72 68 355 20T 1484
 1975 73 73 72 71 73 362 59T      304
 1988 73 77 74 71 — 295 MC   0
       TOTAL MONEY 32714
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  39 Scoring Average:  71.13

Dickinson, Gardner
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 67 72 73 67 74 353 11T      900
 1962 68 66 66 72 74 346 4T     1700
 1963 66 73 70 70 68 347 4T     2450
 1964 74 74 69 73 74 364 44T  0
 1965 72 73 73 76 — 294 MC  0
 1966 69 75 72 72 71 359 32T      425
 1967 71 73 70 68 76 358 15T 1540
 1968 74 74 70 72 68 358 19T      948
 1969 74 75 75 71 — 295 MC  0
 1970 72 69 69 70 71 351 9T 3125
 1971 72 73 70 74 68 357 27T      994
 1972 73 72 70 71 71 359 45T      420
 1973 73 72 75 73 — 293 MC  0
 1975 70 74 79 73 — 296 MC  0
 1976 75 76 80 72 — 303 MC  0
 1980 72 76 76 73 — 297 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 12502
 Appearances:  16 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played:  74 Scoring Average:  72.03

Dickson, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 73 71 75 70 71 360 44T 271
 1972 75 75 72 73 — 295 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 271
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  72.78

Diehl, Terry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 74 71 71 74 — 290 MC  0
 1981 73 68 73 67 71 352 43T       875
 1982 72 71 72 72 — 287 MC  0
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 1983 79 80 77 73 — 309 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY    875
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  72.82

Dietsche, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 67 80 68 73 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.00

Dill, Terry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 75 75 78 75 — 303 MC  0
 1965 70 71 70 75 73 359 26T   637
 1966 74 75 70 70 66 355 18T    1150
 1967 74 74 69 71 73 361 27T      660
 1968 72 68 79 72 68 359 32T     650
 1970 73 75 68 71 69 356 33T   645
 1975 75 68 70 75 71 359 45    528
       TOTAL MONEY 4271
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  34 Scoring Average:  72.12

Dillard, Andy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1987 66 73 77 69 78 363 68T  1827
       TOTAL MONEY 1827
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.60

DiMarco, Chris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 73 68 74 69 — 284 MC  0
 1995 72 73 66 66 67 344 28T      8160
 1998 72 70 70 67 74 353 69T 4623
 1999 70 73 75 65 75 358 69 6060
 2000 71 70 73 67 — 281 MC 0
 2002 67 69 64 67 67 334 6T 116257
 2003 64 68 66 66 70 334 3T 261000
 2004 74 67 74 68 — 283 MC 0
 2005 69 74 67 67 73 350 69T 9447
 2008 72 67 73 72 — 284 MC 0
 2009 64 68 69 66 70 337 25T 36493
 2010 72 67 66 68 72 345 46T 12900
 2011 69 74 69 69 — 281 MC 0
 2012 68 64 72 71  275 30T 31858
 2014 71 71 70 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   487398  
 Appearances:  15  Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  2   Top 25s: 3
 Rounds Played:  67  Scoring Average:  69.48
Dodds, Trevor
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 67 70 70 69 72 348 37T   4730
 1998 72 70 73 67 — 282 MC 0
 1999 73 75 70 70 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   4730
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  70.62

Donald, Luke

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 75 69 70 —  214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1          Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3         Scoring Average:  71.33
Donald, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 70 73 69 70 73 355 56T    602
 1982 70 73 72 69 71 355 57T      600
 1983 72 68 67 71 76 354 54T   847
 1984 70 70 73 70 70 353 40T 1365
 1985 72 72 69 70 71 354 53T 1141
 1986 73 72 76 69 — 290 MC  0
 1987 72 71 69 72 74 358 36T 3874
 1988 74 67 71 74 — 286 MC  0
 1989 71 73 68 66 71 349 25T 7800
 1990 68 72 67 68 74 349 35T 4721

 1991 71 67 68 73 69 348 60T 2354
 1992 73 69 65 72 63 342 19T  14300
 1993 67 68 69 71 68 343 33T 5451
 1996 72 69 69 73 68 351 49T 3149
       TOTAL MONEY   46208
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  12
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  68 Scoring Average:  70.40

Donald, Robert
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 77 73 74 75 — 299 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.75

Dougherty, Ed
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Positio Money
 1988 72 66 75 72 — 285 MC  0
 1991 70 70 69 66 64 339 13T  18857
 1992 75 69 70 69 — 283 MC  0
 1993 73 67 66 69 73 348 60T 2365
 1994 69 67 73 71 73 353 64T 2299
 1996 75 74 67 70 — 286 MC  0
 1997 70 71 71 77 — 284 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 23521
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  31 Scoring Average:  70.42

Douglass Bruce
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 72 69 73 73 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.75

Douglass, Dale
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 73 74 75 71 — 293 MC  0
 1965 73 71 70 71 71 356 14T 1650
 1966 73 75 69 72 71 360 41T      280
 1967 70 70 75 71 70 356 8T 2493
 1968 76 72 71 80 — 299 MC  0
 1969 77 73 71 74 — 295 MC  0
 1970 70 72 69 70 73 354 20T 1240
 1971 72 70 75 72 71 360 54T      254
 1973 69 78 81 74 — 302 MC  0
 1976 75 73 72 71 65 356 15T 2520
 1980 72 77 75 72 — 296 MC  0
 1982 68 71 73 70 72 354 50T   654
 1983 76 75 78 70 — 299 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 9091
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  59 Scoring Average:  72.54

Doyle, Allen
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 70 72 68 68 73 351 49T 3149
 1997 69 68 72 73 — 282 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 3149
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  70.33

Driscoll, James
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 69 70 68 67  274 26T 42280
 2013 70 73 70 —  213 MC 0
 2014 68 63 66 72  269 18T 74328
       TOTAL MONEY 116608  
 Appearances: 2          Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  11         Scoring Average:  68.68
Duden, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 70 73 70 73 72 358 53T  139
 1962 76 74 67 75 — 292 MC 0
 1963 72 71 76 72 71 362 63T  0
 1969 69 74 74 73 69 359 37T  445
       TOTAL MONEY    585
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  71.95
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Dufner, Jason
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 74 66 74 66 76 356 53T 11414
 2009 69 65 67 71 72 338 34T 24671
 2010 72 67 64 69 68 340 18T 58750
 2011 68 72 69 67 67 343 33T 24778
 2012 71 63 68 68  270 12T 123200
 2015 76 65 69 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 242813
 Appearances: 6 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 2
 Rounds Played:  27 Scoring Average:  68.78

Duke, Ken
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 69 74 68 68 77 356 53T 11414
 2008 67 70 69 74 75 355 75T 9639
 2009 68 68 64 71 68 339 42T 17340
 2012 67 65 74 70  276 39T 24080
 2013 72 65 73 —  210 MC 0
 2014 71 70 65 70  276 69T 11172
 2015 73 71 74 —  218 MC 0 
       TOTAL MONEY 73645  
 Appearances:  7          Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  29         Scoring Average:  70.00
Dunaway, Skip
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 74 73 74 71 — 292 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.00

Durant, Joe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1998 70 73 72 69 — 284 MC 0
 2000 72 69 68 70 — 279 MC 0
 2001 65 61 67 66 65 324 1 630000
 2002 71 69 66 72 — 278 MC 0
 2003 67 63 74 69 72 345 43T 13702
 2004 74 67 68 65 65 339 26T 33975
 2005 66 66 72 68 74 346 48T 11957
 2006 71 65 70 69 75 350 44T 14178
 2007 68 68 69 68 76 349 18T 56667
 2008 65 73 71 69 70 348 38T 21420
 2009 73 66 65 69 67 340 48T 12818
 2010 71 69 69 70 66 345 48T 12900
 2011 70 73 74 66 — 283 MC 0
 2012 68 71 70 69  278 49T 13821
 2014 68 71 69 —  208 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  821437 
 Appearances:  15  Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  1   Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played: 68  Scoring Average:  69.06
Dutra, Olin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 73 74 75 — — 222 WD 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  74.00

Duval, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 67 68 65 67 69 336 2 129600
 1996 70 72 70 64 72 348 33T 6581
 1997 73 70 67 69 69 348 52T 5430
 1998 65 67 68 67 68 335 4T  101200
 1999 70 71 64 70 59 334 1 540000
 2000 68 67 63 68 69 335 5T 114000
 2001 65 68 70 68 74 345 51T 8288
 2002 69 68 68 67 70 342 48T 10320
 2003 65 78 68 67 — 278 MC 0
 2005 82 79 85 72 — 318 MC 0
 2006 69 78 69 64 71 351 53T 11311
 2007 67 71 72 68 74 352 39T 20000
 2008 73 77 73 74 — 297 MC 0
 2009 68 68 70 68 — 274 MC 0
 2010 74 65 73 69 — 281 MC 0
 2011 68 67 69 68 69 341 25T 39875
 2012 77 75 76 —  228 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 984605
 Appearances:  17 Cuts Made:  11
 Top Tens:  4 Top 25s:  5

 Rounds Played:  79 Scoring Average:  68.89

Eastwood, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 76 69 70 70 75 360 46T    426
 1976 76 78 80 71 — 305 MC  0
 1980 84 71 75 69 — 299 MC  0
 1981 72 67 71 70 72 352 43T       875
 1982 78 72 68 75 — 293 MC  0
 1987 75 75 77 70 — 297 MC  0
 1988 73 73 76 76 — 298 MC  0
 1989 80 70 69 70 — 289 MC  0
 1990 70 73 75 69 — 287 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   1301
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  38 Scoring Average:  73.16

Eaton, Zell
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 67 72 74 72 351 48T    181
 1961 70 72 69 75 76 362 53T  0
 1962 75 76 72 71 — 294 MC  0
 1963 73 70 74 71 71 359 48T      47
 1964 71 69 73 72 83 368 65T  0
 1965 77 74 71 76 — 298 MC  0
 1966 75 77 71 74 — 297 MC  0
 1967 75 76 72 76 — 299 MC  0
 1968 78 76 71 70 — 295 MC  0
 1969 78 77 — — — 155 WD  0
       TOTAL MONEY 228
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  42 Scoring Average:  73.29

Edwards, Danny
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 74 72 75 69 72 362 59T   304
 1978 71 67 69 68 76 351 13T 3712
 1979 70 77 76 71 — 294 MC  0
 1981 69 80 71 66 — 286 MC  0
 1982 72 70 75 72 — 289 MC  0
 1983 70 70 77 — — 217 WD  0
 1984 72 67 73 74 69 355 56T       888
 1985 71 71 69 73 72 356 66T  1015
 1986 73 68 72 69 — 282 MC  0
 1987 69 69 76 67 72 353 16T     14400
 1988 74 75 74 71 — 294 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 20319
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  48 Scoring Average:  71.65

Edwards, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 67 68 68 67 71 341 3      18700
 1982 75 72 70 72 — 289 MC     0
 1983 72 70 66 73 67 348 19T 4387
 1984 70 68 70 68 74 350 21T 4480
 1985 70 71 70 76 — 287 MC  0
 1987 61 74 72 69 77 353 16T     14400
 1988 66 71 71 65 67 340 2 108000
 1989 74 74 75 63 — 286 MC  0
 1990 71 71 71 70 — 283 MC  0
 1991 69 65 71 70 69 344 43T   3432
 1992 69 71 69 64 72 345 28T 6710
 1993 69 66 69 69 73 346 51T 2623
 1995 72 69 67 72 — 280 MC  0
 1996 70- 71 72 68 65 346 21T 11873
 1997 70 67 71 72 73 353 78   2760
 1998 71 71 71 69 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 177366
 Appearances:  16 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played:  74 Scoring Average:  69.91

Edwards, Jerry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 76 71 70 75 71 363 56T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.60

Edwards, Joel
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 66 70 67 72 72 347 55T 2486
 1995 70 65 72 70 71 348 54T 2688



118

CareerBuilder Challenge
Players’ Past Performances - Alphabetical

 1997 71 71 68 76 — 286 MC  0
 2000 71 70 66 70 — 277 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 5174
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  69.89

Eichelberger, Dave
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 72 72 73 77 — 294 MC  0
 1970 69 74 76 74 — 293 MC  0
 1978 67 74 75 71 69 356 36T 1083
 1979 73 68 73 67 77 358 42T  926
 1980 70 72 72 73 70 357 49T  690
 1981 69 70 71 68 72 350 32T 1497
 1982 73 73 66 71 68 351 32T 1433
 1983 68 70 69 68 73 348 19T 4387
 1984 76 72 70 71 — 289 MC  0
 1989 73 74 68 70 70 355 62T 2130
 1990 74 72 74 71 — 291 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  12148
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  52 Scoring Average:  70.04

Elder, Brad
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2000 70 70 64 71 67 342 36T 12675
 2001 67 68 67 66 69 337 11T 69500
 2002 66 68 71 70 65 340 40T 16800
 2008 71 72 69 74 — 286 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 98915
 Appearances: 4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  68.69

Elder, Lee
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 73 69 73 73 72 360 35T    508
 1969 71 82 71 72 — 296 MC  0
 1970 70 75 70 69 72 356 33T    645
 1972 73 74 72 71 70 360 47T    346
 1973 71 71 72 69 70 353 13T 2880
 1974 69 71 69 72 71 352 13T 2804
 1975 69 75 74 73 — 291 MC  0
 1976 71 70 73 69 69 352 7T 5535
 1977 72 69 69 79 73 362 59T   385
 1978 71 73 69 71 68 352 19T   2700
 1979 70 72 70 — — 212 DQ  0
 1980 69 73 73 72 68 355 32T 1465
 1981 67 69 76 69 72 353 49T      690
 1982 67 69 72 72 69 349 24T 2292
 1983 71 69 73 70 70 353 50T   913
 1984 69 68 67 70 72 346 9T 10000
 1985 75 68 70 72 70 355 60T 1075
 1986 71 73 73 69 — 286 MC  0
 1987 73 — — — —  73 WD  0
 1990 80 76 74 78 — 308 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  32239
 Appearances:  20 Cuts Made:  14
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played:  90 Scoring Average:  71.38

Elkington, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 72 75 72 74 — 293 MC  0
 1989 72 71 75 68 — 286 MC  0
 1990 70 67 65 69 73 344 13T 20000
 1991 70 69 70 66 64 339 13T 18857
 1992 67 66 66 73 74 346 38T 4620
 1993 69 63 66 68 72 338 9T 29700
 2002 67 65 76 69 — 277 MC 0
 2004 68 70 68 71 68 345 56T 10035
 2005 70 69 67 69 76 351 71T 9165
 2006 64 70 71 67 77 349 35T 22583
 2007 74 69 70 71 — 284 MC 0
 2008 66 68 69 67 69 339 5T 186150
 2009 64 65 76 69 — 274 MC 0
 2010 69 65 68 68 69 339 15T 85000
 2011 68 69 67 69 70 343 33T 24778
 2012 69 72 — —  141 WD 0
       TOTAL MONEY 410888
 Appearances:  16 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  72 Scoring Average:  69.28

Ellis, Danny
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 71 63 67 64 74 339 26T 33975
       TOTAL MONEY  33975

 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  67.80

Ellis, Jack
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 76 74 75 72 — 297 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.25

Ellis, Jr., Wes
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 70 65 69 74 — 278 DQ   139
 1961 74 69 73 75 — 291 MC  0
 1962 72 66 71 72 71 352 21T       525
 1963 73 72 69 65 72 351 8T 1450
 1964 72 77 68 73 77 367 62T  0
       TOTAL MONEY 2114
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  71.26

English, Harris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 69 62 73 68  272 19T 72800
 2013 67 69 67 72  275 65T 11424
 2014 67 66 71 68  272 33T 30780
 2015 67 68 69 70  274 30T 31091
       TOTAL MONEY 146095
 Appearances: 4          Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  16         Scoring Average:  68.31
Ernst, Derek
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 69 70 68 —  207 MC 0
 2014 69 77 76 —  222 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances: 2    Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  6   Scoring Average:  71.50 

Erskine, Randy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 70 69 77 71 74 361 53T      356
 1979 68 74 73 72 73 360 53T      645
       TOTAL MONEY 1001
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  72.10

Estes, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 70 70 73 68 — 281 MC  0
 1993 67 66 72 63 71 339 12T    20271
 1994 66 69 70 67 68 340 9T    30800
 1995 72 72 65 69 69 347 49T 2961
 1998 68 68 67 67 72 342 19T 27876
 1999 68 71 65 67 68 339 4T 132000
 2000 71 68 71 67 — 277 MC  0
 2001 66 69 68 70 73 346 56T 7805
 2004 69 68 71 66 67 341 36T 21195
 2006 69 70 67 72 69 347 24T 40500
 2009 66 69 66 71 72 344 66T 10455
 2010 68 72 68 71 70 349 68T 10100
 2012 64 70 71 68  273 22T 56000 
 2013 69 69 67 63  268 16T 78560
       TOTAL MONEY 432584
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  12
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played:  66 Scoring Average:  68.68

Evans, Dave
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1972 75 69 73 75 77 369 72T    232
 1973 72 80 77 73 — 302 MC  0
 1976 74 72 76 76 — 298 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY    232
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  74.54

Evans, Max
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 68 71 70 76 75 360 55T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
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 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.00

Evans, Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 72 69 72 71 78 362 59T 304
       TOTAL MONEY 304
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.40

Every, Matt
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 69 71 73 72 — 285 MC 0
 2013 69 69 71 —  209 MC 0
 2014 65 68 69 66  268 13T 103740
       TOTAL MONEY 103740
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  11 Scoring Average:  69.27

Ewing, Jack
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 77 74 72 70 67 360 44T 272
 1971 70 77 69 75 68 359 42T 401
 1973 73 71 69 68 73 354 16T 2320
 1974 71 72 72 71 70 356 21T 503
 1976 76 64 73 71 69 363 45T 503
       TOTAL MONEY 4977
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  25 Scoring Average:  71.90

Fabel, Brad
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 71 71 71 69 71 353 45T 1376
 1986 74 70 71 65 70 350 53T 1369
 1988 72 69 70 72 71 354 55T 2280
 1989 73 71 69 73 — 286 MC  0
 1991 69 68 68 69 68 342 26T 7486
 1992 72 68 72 67 71 350 61T 2343
 1993 74 68 71 70 — 283 MC  0
 1994 67 68 75 70 69 349 44T 3179
 1997 69 73 73 68 — 283 MC  0
 1998 64 70 66 69 71 340 10T 50983
 1999 72 71 71 72 — 286 MC 0
 2000 72 74 70 71 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 69017
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  55 Scoring Average:  70.24

Fairfield, Don
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 71 68 72 74 69 354 36T 325
 1961 70 69 73 73 75 360 46T  0
 1962 69 71 72 70 69 351 14T   721
 1963 70 74 72 74 72 362 63T  0
 1964 73 71 69 73 76 362 33T    346
 1965 71 70 78 77 — 296 MC  0
 1966 76 74 73 69 78 370 72T 0
 1967 73 74 74 78 — 299 MC  0
 1968 77 75 74 72 — 298 MC  0
 1969 71 78 73 76 — 298 MC  0
 1970 74 77 73 70 — 294 MC  0
 1973 76 73 69 81 — 299 MC  0
 1975 74 73 77 76 — 300 MC  0
 1976 82 75 79 78 — 314 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1393
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  62 Scoring Average:  73.50

Fairfield, Jeff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 73 75 72 73 — 293 MC 06
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.25

Faldo, Nick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 72 71 70 69 70 352 30T 2228
       TOTAL MONEY 2228
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1

 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.40

Farrell, Billy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 80 75 76 76 — 307 MC  0
 1967 72 72 75 78 — 297 MC  0
 1968 72 73 69 75 71 360 35T  508
       TOTAL MONEY 508
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  74.15

Fathauer, Derek
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 65 64 76 71 — 276 MC 0
 2015 77 68 68 —  213 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  7 Scoring Average:  69.88

Faxon, Brad
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 73 66 71 74 69 353 40T 1365
 1985 74 71 66 69 69 349 24T 3957
 1986 78 73 74 72 — 297 MC  0
 1987 72 78 68 73 — 291 MC  0
 1988 69 69 72 77 — 287 MC  0
 1990 72 71 69 69 70 351 47T 2568
 1991 69 68 70 73 72 352 73T 2123
 1996 73 73 66 66 68 346 21T   1873
 2001 66 67 70 65 65 333 4T 144667
 2005 74 69 74 66 — 283 MC 0
 2009 77 72 70 71 — 290 MC 0
 2010 70 73 79 71 — 293 MC 0
 2011 77 69 71 72 — 289 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 166554
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  58 Scoring Average:  70.93

Fazio, George
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 73 71 75 76 367 70 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  73.40

Fehr, Rick

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 73 68 73 69 74 357 67T  2050
 1990 68 70 71 71 70 350 42T  3500
 1992 64 72 66 71 63 336 2T 72600
 1993 66 66 70 72 67 331 2  118800
 1994 73 68 69 68 67 345 21T   10638
 1995 70 68 71 74 — 283 MC  0
 1996 78 67 70 70 — 285 MC  0
 1997 70 71 65 68 70 344 30T  9525
 1998 71 66 68 69 67 341 16T 36800
       TOTAL MONEY 253913
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  43 Scoring Average:  69.12

Fergus, Keith
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1978 68 72 70 69 68 347 6T  7316
 1979 69 67 68 75 69 348 5T 10450
 1980 68 73 67 74 67 349 12T  6050
 1981 67 72 69 72 70 350 32T  1497
 1982 69 67 71 69 70 346 13T  5500
 1983 71 69 65 65 65 335 1 67500
 1984 71 72 72 74 — 289 MC  0
 1985 78 68 69 71 — 286 MC  0
 1986 73 70 70 72 — 285 MC  0
 1987 66 68 77 75 — 296 MC  0
 1988 77 73 72 75 — 297 MC  0
 1989 69 74 71 77 — 291 MC  0
 1992 74 71 69 70 — 284 MC  0
 1995 65 69 69 69 71 343 25T     9800
 1996 74 68 71 67 68 348 33T 6581
 1997 68 68 70 72 65 343 25T 11700
 1998 68 74 71 67 — 280 MC 0
 1999 71 71 68 70 73 353 53T 6717
 2000 69 71 69 72 — 281 MC 0
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 2001 71 72 69 72 — 284 MC 0
 2002 71 71 69 68 — 279 MC 0
 2003 69 71 68 71 — 279 MC 0
 2004 72 69 70 68 — 279 MC 0
 2006 70 72 74 71 — 287 MC 0
 2007 70 71 75 74 — 290 MC 0
 2012 73 69 72 —  214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 133212
 Appearances:  26 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played:  113 Scoring Average:  70.47

Fernandez-Castano, Gonzalo

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 69 72 66 71  278 59T 12426
       TOTAL MONEY 12426
 Appearances: 1          Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  69.50

 Ferree, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 69 75 68 75 359 56T    139
 1961 72 72 67 73 69 353 11T      900
 1962 68 69 73 68 71 349 10T  1050
 1963 73 72 71 71 68 355 22T      625
 1964 76 72 74 77 — 299 MC  0
 1965 73 72 70 72 74 361 35T       400
 1966 73 68 74 69 69 363 59T  0
       TOTAL MONEY 3114
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  34 Scoring Average:  71.74

Ferrier, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 70 70 70 72 70 352 29T    397
 1961 78 72 73 72 — 295 MC  0
 1962 70 74 68 71 68 351 14T    721
 1963 73 69 72 69 71 354 20T      825
 1964 74 71 75 74 — 294 MC  0
 1965 74 72 74 — — 220 WD  0
 1966 79 76 72 77 — 304 MC  0
 1967 73 75 77 73 — 298 MC  0
 1968 75 75 75 79 — 304 MC  0
 1969 68 72 73 80 70 363 58T    166
 1970 73 75 72 72 — 292 MC  0
 1971 75 75 76 72 — 298 MC  0
 1973 76 73 81 73 — 303 MC  0
 1975 79 78 76 76 — 309 MC  0
 1976 76 81 81 79 — 317 MC  0
 1979 80 76 80 77 — 313 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 2110
 Appearances:  16 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  67 Scoring Average:  74.13

Fetchick, Mike

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 67 74 72 69 357 48T    181
 1961 75 72 74 75 — 296 MC  0
 1963 75 71 75 74 — 295 MC  0
 1965 73 71 71 71 75 361 35T    400
 1967 71 71 72 75 72 361 27T    660
 1968 71 74 71 74 73 363 56T  0
 1969 72 75 77 80 — 304 MC  0
 1970 75 70 72 75 — 292 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1241
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  36 Scoring Average:  73.03

Fezler, Forrest
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 74 74 73 70 — 291 MC  0
 1973 75 70 71 70 71 357 27T  1160
 1975 72 71 75 74 — 292 MC  0
 1976 73 70 74 77 72 366 64T  319
 1977 71 70 78 72 66 357 30T 1137
 1978 71 72 66 70 71 350 11T  4950
 1979 71 72 73 73 74 363 63T    577
 1980 71 73 72 74 — 290 MC  0
 1982 66 70 67 67 73 343 10  7425
 1983 71 71 72 78 — 292 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   15569
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  6

 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  46 Scoring Average:  71.77

Finau, Tony
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 71 65 68 74  278 59T 12426
       TOTAL MONEY 12426
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  69.50

Finsterwald, Dow
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 72 70 72 66 352 29T    397
 1961 65 73 75 72 73 358 36T    132
 1962 71 71 70 68 71 351 14T    721
 1963 73 75 68 71 72 359 48T      47
 1966 73 73 77 72 — 295 MC  0
 1967 79 80 76 75 — 310 MC  0
 1968 77 75 74 76 — 302 MC  0
 1969 78 76 74 74 — 302 MC  0
 1975 77 84 76 — — 237 DQ  0
 1976 77 79 85 76 — 315 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1298
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  43 Scoring Average:  73.98

Fiori, Ed
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 72 70 71 72 69 354 27T  1960
 1981 75 75 65 73 — 288 MC  0
 1982 70 65 66 67 67 335 1 50000
 1983 69 69 69 71 70 348 19T  4387
 1984 74 71 73 69 — 287 MC  0
 1985 71 67 67 69 69 343 8T 14500
 1986 68 72 68 72 71 351 60T  1284
 1987 67 68 72 72 71 350 6T   29137
 1988 74 67 69 71 70 351 41T  3500
 1989 70 73 68 74 74 359 72T  1940
 1991 66 69 69 70 65 339 13T   18857
 1992 75 74 69 71 — 289 MC  0
 1993 71 67 72 69 — 279 MC  0
 2002 72 72 69 76 — 289 MC 0
 2004 74 72 74 75 — 295 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 125566
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  69 Scoring Average:  70.39

Fischer, Todd
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 68 66 66 67 74 341 21T 43521
 2004 68 67 63 70 77 345 56T 10035
 2005 67 69 69 65 71 341 18T 61288
 2006 68 71 67 70 71 347 24T 40500
       TOTAL MONEY 155344
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  20 Scoring Average:  68.70

Fisher, Ross
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 74 65 67 67  273 56T 12432
       TOTAL MONEY 12432
 Appearances: 1  Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0  Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  68.25

Fitzhugh, Woody

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 75 79 72 73 — 209 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.75

Fitzsimons,Pat
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 73 74 73 74 — 294 MC  0
 1975 73 73 67 67 66 346 5T  6160
 1976 77 72 77 75 — 301 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  6160
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  72.39
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Flanagan, Nick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 68 70 76 72 — 286 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.50

Flannery, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 71 68 65 64 74 342 27T  7645
 1994 76 76 70 73 — 295 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 7645
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  70.78

Fleck, Jack
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 68 72 66 70 68 344 5T 2387
 1961 71 71 73 67 71 352 8T 1200
 1962 73 68 70 65 75 351 14T   721
 1963 72 69 73 66 69 349 6T 2000
 1964 75 68 71 78 79 371 69T  0
 1965 73 74 69 73 70 359 26T    637
 1966 75 74 — — — 149 WD  0
 1967 75 76 72 72 — 295 MC  0
 1968 75 72 70 73 71 361 43T       300
 1969 71 71 74 73 76 365 64T    166
 1970 77 76 71 71 — 295 MC  0
 1973 80 73 75 71 — 299 MC  0
 1974 75 69 69 72 74 359 32T    906
 1975 74 74 74 74 — 296 MC  0
 1979 73 73 70 76 — 292 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 8319
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  67 Scoring Average:  72.19

Fleckman, Marty
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 73 72 71 69 75 360 35T    508
 1969 67 80 71 79 — 297 MC  0
 1970 76 70 72 76 — 294 MC  0
 1971 66 77 69 70 69 351 9   3780
 1972 74 70 71 70 70 355 24T   1143
 1973 77 77 83 — — 237 WD  0
 1977 71 70 72 76 72 361 54T 440
 1980 72 73 72 73 — 290 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 5871
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  35 Scoring Average:  72.71

Fleisher, Bruce
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1972 71 74 74 74 69 357 33T    782
 1974 81 70 73 69 72 365 65T  276
 1975 74 71 74 72 — 291 MC  0
 1980 75 72 74 72 — 293 MC  0
 1982 70 73 73 72 — 288 MC  0
 1983 69 69 70 70 70 348 19T    4387
 1984 71 71 70 72 69 353 40T    1365
 1992 70 72 70 69 — 281 MC  0
 1993 71 67 68 69 70 345 44T 3246
 1994 68 70 66 70 68 342 14T   19250
       TOTAL MONEY   29308
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  46 Scoring Average:  70.93

Flesch, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1998 67 69 70 72 67 345 35T 10623
 1999 68 71 75 72 — 286 MC 0
 2000 68 70 69 65 69 341 28T 19106
 2001 73 70 71 64 — 278 MC 0
 2002 67 73 68 72 — 280 MC 0
 2003 71 71 68 68 — 278 MC 0
 2004 72 66 63 68 68 337 16T 69750
 2005 73 70 74 68 — 285 MC 0
 2006 67 76 68 69 71 351 53T 11311
 2007 68 70 70 69 73 350 27T 34750
 2008 72 69 69 65 74 349 44T 15419
 2009 68 67 73 66 — 274 MC 0
 2011 68 69 71 74 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 169959

 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  58 Scoring Average:  69.59

Flores, Martin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 66 65 65 72 72 340 18T 58750
 2013 74 72 66 —  212  MC 0
 2014 69 65 69 68  271 25T 41681 
 2015 68 65 71 74  278 59T 12426
       TOTAL MONEY 112857
 Appearances:  4         Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  16         Scoring Average:  68.81
Floyd, Ray
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 77 68 76 75 — 296 MC  0
 1964 76 71 66 76 77 366 56T  0
 1965 73 69 73 73 74 362 40T 298
 1966 71 74 69 73 76 363 59T  0
 1967 72 73 71 73 73 362 32T  539
 1968 73 71 70 70 69 353 11T     2200
 1969 69 73 70 72 68 352 11T     2200
 1970 75 75 72 76 — 298 MC  0
 1971 68 71 70 66 67 342 2    16000
 1972 76 69 73 71 68 357 33T  782
 1974 74 70 72 70 73 359 32T  906
 1975 74 70 68 71 71 354 25T  1884
 1979 74 71 72 70 67 354 26T 1884
 1980 72 72 71 71 70 356 40T  956
 1981 66 70 70 70 68 344 8T  7975
 1983 68 67 67 68 73 343 7T     11687
 1984 72 74 70 69 69 354 50T    957
 1985 70 69 66 70 67 342 5T   18250
 1986 68 70 65 73 65 341 9T    16800
 1987 69 68 68 74 75 354 19T      11295
 1988 72 66 68 72 73 351 41T     3500
 1990 68 74 73 67 — 292 MC  0
 1991 71 68 66 64 64 333 4   52800
 1992 67 72 67 79 70 345 28T    6710
       TOTAL MONEY    157926
 Appearances:  24 Cuts Made:  21
 Top Tens:  6 Top 25s:  10
 Rounds Played: 117 Scoring Average:  70.71

Ford, Doug
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 73 70 69 67 73 352 29T   397
 1961 73 70 70 72 77 362 53T  0
 1962 66 74 74 69 68 351 14T   721
 1963 76 74 75 72 — 297 MC  0
 1964 76 78 76 — — 230 WD  0
 1965 72 74 77 69 75 367 63T  0
 1966 72 77 75 76 — 300 MC  0
 1967 70 74 73 75 73 365 52T  0
 1968 71 70 73 72 75 361 43T      300
 1969 73 79 72 77 — 301 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  1519
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  45 Scoring Average:  73.02

Forsman, Dan

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 68 72 80 71 — 291 MC  0
 1984 76 73 74 69 — 292 MC  0
 1985 70 78 72 78 — 298 MC  0
 1987 65 74 72 71 70 352 13T   17400
 1988 68 62 75 70 73 348 18T     12171
 1989 72 74 72 77 — 295 MC  0
 1990 69 71 71 69 77 357 71T   1970
 1991 70 78 71 70 — 289 MC  0
 1992 75 67 70 68 68 348 50T     2633
 1994 70 74 73 70 — 287 MC  0
 1995 70 69 70 70 69 348 54T     2688
 1997 72 74 70 66 — 282 MC  0
 1998 67 74 67 69 70 347 49T 5811
 1999 71 71 68 75 — 285 MC 0
 2003 66 71 67 65 74 343 32T 25470
 2004 70 68 70 70 — 278 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY     68143
 Appearances:  16 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  71 Scoring Average:  70.99
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Fought, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 69 70 71 73 71 354 53T      640
 1983 69 68 62 70 71 340 4T   16500
 1984 72 70 78 77 — 297 MC  0
 1985 73 71 64 68 70 351 36T  2354
       TOTAL MONEY   19494
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  70.63

Fowler, Rickie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 74 70 75 70 — 294 MC 0
 2014 68 71 67 66  272 33T 30780
       TOTAL MONEY 30780
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  70.75

Franco, Carlos
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 73 68 68 68 68 343 52T 9190
 2004 70 70 69 70 — 279 MC 0
 2006 68 75 69 74 — 286 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  9190
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  69.85

Fraser, Howell
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 74 73 73 72 72 364 60T 0
 1969 73 73 72 72 72 362 55T  166
 1971 73 71 71 73 74 362 57T    254
       TOTAL MONEY 420
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  72.53

Fraustro, Oscar
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 72 77 71 —  220 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1         Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0         Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3        Scoring Average:  73.33
Frazar, Harrison
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 72 73 74 75 — 294 MC 0
 2000 72 69 68 71 — 280 MC 0
 2001 63 71 69 67 69 339 22T 35000
 2002 70 66 71 68 — 279 MC 0
 2003 67 62 72 66 71 338 8T 126000
 2004 73 67 66 63 67 336 9T 104143
 2005 67 74 65 71 68 345 41T 16450
 2006 69 75 80 70 — 294 MC 0
 2007 68 71 68 69 71 347 8T 135000
 2009 72 70 67 65 — 274 MC 0
 2010 72 72 68 66 70 348 63T 10500
 2011 68 68 68 70 72 346 54T 11300
 2012 68 68 76 —  212 MC 0
 2014 69 68 68 70  275 58T 12198
 2015 67 73 72 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  450591
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s: 4
 Rounds Played:  65 Scoring Average:  69.52

Freeman, Cody

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 73 71 73 72 — 289 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.25

Freeman, Jeff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 64 74 70 73 74 355 65T 6270
 2000 72 67 68 69 70 346 59T 6450
       TOTAL MONEY  12720
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 1
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  70.10

Freeman, Robin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1989 73 71 69 72 74 359 72T 1940
 1992 71 69 73 71 — 284 MC 0
 1993 67 73 69 67 74 350 71T 2156
 1994 69 73 68 69 66 345 21T      10638
 1995 64 70 72 69 71 346 40T 4205
 1996 71 72 70 69 75 357 74  2496
 1997 72 70 66 71 72 351 71T 2955
 1998 72 71 69 — — 212 WD 0
 1999 71 75 66 71 70 353 53T 6818
 2000 67 69 71 68 69 344 51T 6982
 2001 71 67 72 66 67 343 40T 13300
 2003 69 71 69 69 — 278 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   51492
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  56 Scoring Average:  70.04

Friend, Robert
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 69 71 71 72 67 350 37T 14100
       TOTAL MONEY  14100
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.00

Fritsch, Brad

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 69 65 71 70  275 65T 11424
 2014 67 70 67 70  274 48T 13817
       TOTAL MONEY 25241
  Appearances: 2    Cuts Made:  2
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  8   Scoring Average:  68.63
Frost, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1987 68 71 72 69 68 348 4T   39600
 1988 68 69 72 73 68 350 33T    5062
 1991 70 69 69 67 69 344 43T    3432
 2001 68 167 71 76 — 282 MC 0
 2002 70 69 65 72 — 276 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   48094
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  69.57

Fryatt, Edward
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2000 67 69 70 69 67 642 36T 12675
 2002 72 66 71 67 — 279 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 12615
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  68.67

Fulton, Ken

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 75 70 76 70 70 360 53T 254
       TOTAL MONEY 254
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.20

 Funk, Fred

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 65 75 73 73 — 286 MC  0
 1991 69 70 76 72 — 287 MC  0
 1992 76 68 68 70 — 282 MC  0
 1993 67 72 68 68 73 348 60T  2365
 1994 66 70 68 69 69 342 14T   19250
 1995 66 69 70 69 70 344 28T  8160
 1996 73 73 72 72 — 290 MC  0
 1997 66 75 74 72 — 287 MC  0
 1998 71 74 65 66 70 346 43T 7375
 1999 65 68 66 69 71 339 4T 132000
 2000 68 68 74 63 63 336 7T 93500
 2001 69 68 71 68 65 341 30T 20344
 2002 70 63 70 67 68 338 27T 29000
 2003 70 71 67 66 75 349 61T 9720
 2004 71 66 77 70 — 284 MC 0
 2005 64 70 71 68 69 342 23T 40655
 2006 70 68 75 68 69 350 44T 14178
       TOTAL MONEY 376547
 Appearances:  17 Cuts Made:  11
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 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  79 Scoring Average:  69.51

Funseth, Rod
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 72 77 77 73 — 299 MC  0
 1963 74 74 76 72 — 296 MC  0
 1964 78 74 72 78 — 302 MC  0
 1965 68 67 71 78 72 356 14T    1650
 1966 77 75 73 68 66 359 32T   425
 1967 70 71 74 72 76 363 38T  331
 1968 72 73 72 74 71 362 47T    95
 1969 69 66 71 75 73 354 16T  1350
 1970 68 73 75 70 69 355 26T  887
 1971 70 77 73 73 — 293 MC  0
 1972 79 66 72 75 72 364 59T    232
 1974 75 71 71 71 72 360 37T  689
 1977 73 75 73 67 70 358 39T    820
 1978 73 73 65 69 74 354 28T 1495
 1979 68 77 72 73 74 364 67T  560
       TOTAL MONEY 8536
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  11
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  71 Scoring Average:  72.38

Furgol, Ed
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 72 75 73 — 295 MC 87
 1961 70 74 71 72 76 363 58T  0
 1962 75 70- 72 74 — 290 MC  0
 1963 70 75 67 72 70 354 20T 825
 1964 79 71 69 73 — 292 MC  0
 1965 77 69 74 70 75 365 55T  0
 1966 73 74 75 70 77 369 71  0
 1967 71 73 72 76 73 365 52T  0
 1968 69 77 76 72 — 294 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 912
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  41 Scoring Average:  72.85

Furgol, Marty
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 72 72 70 67 75 359 40T    18
 1962 69 73 71 73 — 286 DQ  0
 1963 72 74 70 72 70 358 42T    110
       TOTAL MONEY 128
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  71.64

Furyk, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 70 65 68 68 71 342 16T 15760
 1996 72 67 67 67 69 342 11T   31200
 1997 68 69 70 68 67 342 20T   16860
 1998 71 71 69 71 — 282 MC 0
 2001 68 68 67 69 67 339 22T 35000
 2005 67 70 65 65 71 338 8T 131600
       TOTAL MONEY 230420
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  29 Scoring Average:  68.45

Gainey, Tommy

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 70 70 67 77 — 284 MC 0
 2011 70 74 74 71 — 289 MC 0
 2012 70 72 74 —  216 MC 0
 2013 74 71 72 —  217 MC 0
 2014 74 74 74 —  222 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  72.24

Gallagher, Jeff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 75 70 72 75 — 292 MC  0
 1999 67 75 72 74 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  72.50

Gallagher, Jr., Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 75 69 67 70 69 350 53T    1369
 1987 69 71 68 77 73 358 36T 3874
 1989 66 72 72 70 74 354 55T 2240
 1990 69 70 69 72 67 347 25T 7975
 1991 67 70 67 70 68 342 26T 7486
 1993 69 68 67 69 63 336 4T   43312
 1994 66 67 74 62 68 337 2T   82133
 1995 64 72 70 69 66 341 14T   22200
 1997 67 71 71 71 68 348 41T 3430
 1998 75 74 67 70 — 286 MC 0
 1999 73 72 71 73 — 289 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 174021
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  53 Scoring Average:  69.58

Galloway, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1978 74 73 72 70 70 362 60T 412
       TOTAL MONEY 412
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.40

Gamez, Robert
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 70 66 67 73 70 346 19T   11700
 1991 64 70 70 69 68 341 23T   10560
 1992 70 68 71 70 69 348 50T 2633
 1993 71 70 69 65 73 348 60T 2365
 1994 72 67 68 65 72 344 18T   15400
 1995 70 68 66 68 66 338 6   43200
 1996 71 67 76 66 71 351 49T 3149
 1997 72 73 70 69 — 284 MC  0
 1998 73 68 73 68 — 282 MC 0
 1999 71 71 68 70 72 352 44T 8766
 2000 70 64 67 68 70 339 17T 42086
 2001 73 72 64 67 61 337 11T 69500
 2003 65 70 65 68 78 346 51T 10656
 2004 71 69 60 69 75 344 50T 10770
 2005 70 70 70 67 73 350 69T 9447
 2006 72 73 67 67 76 355 72 9800
 2007 70 73 69 70 76 358 65T 10250
 2008 66 65 67 71 74 343 12T 73950
 2009 70 70 70 75 — 285 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 334232
 Appearances:  19 Cuts Made:  16
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played:  92 Scoring Average:  69.47

Gangluff, Stephen
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 69 73 73 —  215 WD 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1     Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0      Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3    Scoring Average:  71.67
Gardiner, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 70 67 75 —  212 MC 0
 2014 71 68 74 —  213 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 2     Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0      Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played: 6     Scoring Average:  70.83
Gardner, Buddy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 75 71 75 72 — 293 MC  0
 1984 77 70 71 70 — 288 MC  0
 1985 74 64 67 71 66 342 5T  18250
 1986 70 69 73 71 — 283 MC  0
 1987 70 73 73 68 78 362 62T  1899
 1988 71 67 68 72 71 349 25T 7312
 1989 71 69 71 71 71 353 49T    2443
 1990 74 68 72 71 — 285 MC  0
 1991 68 69 73 70 64 344 43T 3432
 1992 68 74 67 70 70 349 56T 2464
       TOTAL MONEY  35800
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  46 Scoring Average:  70.61
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Garnett, Brice
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 67 69 68 70  274 48T 13817
 2015 69 69 70 71  279 64T 11856  
       TOTAL MONEY 25673
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  69.12

Garrigus, Robert
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 70 71 69 70 66 346 19T 60600
 2007 69 73 79 74 — 295 MC 0
 2009 67 65 64 66 73 335 14T 86700
 2012 73 64 61 68  266 2T 418133
 2013 66 67 69 66  268 16T 78560
 2014 70 70 69 —  209 MC 0
 2015 71 69 68 74  284 72 11172
       TOTAL MONEY 654287
 Appearances:  7  Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  1   Top 25s: 4
 Rounds Played:  29  Scoring Average:  69.00
Gates, Bobby
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 69 69 71 70 — 279 MC 0
 2012 68 63 71 67  269 8T 156800
 2013 66 73 72 —  211 MC 0
 2014 73 73 76 —  222 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 156800
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  70.07

Gay, Brian
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 67 69 70 73 — 279 MC 0
 2002 70 65 68 72 68 343 52T 9190
 2003 69 68 69 74 — 280 MC 0
 2005 73 70 69 68 — 280 MC 0
 2006 73 73 67 64 74 350 44T 14178
 2007 71 70 69 72 74 356 53T 11414
 2008 71 67 71 68 71 348 38T 21420
 2009 65 70 72 63 66 336 19T 59670
 2010 71 65 70 68 65 339 15T 85000
 2011 69 69 66 70 62 336 5T 190000
 2012 69 68 72 68  277 42T 18512
 2013 67 66 67 63  263 1 1008000
 2014 69 71 69 —  209 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 1417384  
 Appearances: 13         Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  2          Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  58         Scoring Average:  68.90
Geiberger, Al
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 74 76 69 71 — 290 MC 87
 1961 68 75 71 68 72 354 16T    720
 1962 71 71 67 67 70 346 4T  1700
 1963 72 69 68 72 72 353 15T  1000
 1964 74 75 71 73 — 293 MC  0
 1965 71 70 68 74 71 354 9T 2400
 1966 69 73 71 71 67 351 7T 2625
 1971 69 72 73 74 67 355 24T    1143
 1979 70 72 75 77 — 294 MC  0
 1980 74 74 72 71 — 291 MC  0
 1982 72 73 72 74 — 291 MC  0
 1983 77 76 71 75 — 299 MC  0
 1984 71 69 71 77 — 288 MC  0
 1985 71 72 69 72 72 356 66T  1015
 1986 70 69 76 60 — 285 MC  0
 1987 67 79 74 70 75 355 23T 8640
       TOTAL MONEY  19331
 Appearances:  16 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  7 
 Rounds Played:  72 Scoring Average:  71.60

Geiberger, Brent
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1998 69 71 70 69 71 350 64 4876
 1999 75 74 70 71 — 290 MC 0
 2000 70 61 71 67 69 338 12T 60750
 2001 65 70 68 68 67 338 18T 47250
 2002 69 69 73 70 — 281 MC 0
 2003 73 71 72 65 — 281 MC 0
 2004 68 70 69 73 — 280 MC 0
 2005 68 70 70 67 71 346 48T 11957

 2006 69 70 73 72 — 284 MC 0
 2007 72 74 71 71 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 124833
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  44 Scoring Average:  69.91

Ghezzi, Victor
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 73 76 70 — 294 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.50

Gibson, Kelly

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 74 65 65 71 75 350 61T    2343
 1993 67 67 66 69 70 339 12T  20271
 1994 70 80 73 75 — 298 MC  0
 1995 65 71 67 67 69 339 7T  34920
 1996 77 70 64 67 70 348 33T 6581
 1997 74 68 69 71 — 282 MC  0
 1998 75 73 71 66 — 285 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  64115
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  70.03

Gilbert, Gibby
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 72 72 76 73 — 293 MC  0
 1983 72 68 73 69 74 356 66T  768
 1984 75 66 71 69 71 352 30T  2228
 1985 70 72 75 73 — 290 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 2996
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  71.72

Gilder, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 75 72 75 72 71 365 58T  355
 1977 73 72 70 69 75 359 44T   576
 1978 72 72 73 71 72 360 53T      500
 1979 73 72 74 74 — 293 MC  0
 1980 73 70 72 71 67 353 22T   2648
 1981 65 74 66 68 72 345 11T      6050
 1982 69 71 71 74 70 355 57T    600
 1983 74 67 65 68 69 343 7T  11687
 1984 72 68 70 74 71 355 56T   888
 1985 76 75 68 67 — 286 MC  0
 1986 76 70 73 70 — 292 MC  0
 1987 81 69 70 71 — 291 MC  0
 1988 74 68 69 67 78 356 65T  2090
 1989 79 72 63 71 72 357 69T  2000
 1991 73 69 65 69 64 340 20T  13273
 1992 70 71 68 68 70 347 44T    3326
 1993 73 68 66 73 — 280 MC  0
 1994 69 69 66 69 71 344 18T   15400
 1995 71 70 66 71 69 347 49T    2961
 1996 70 69 75 67 75 356 71T    2548
 1998 72 68 69 70 72 351 65T 4807
       TOTAL MONEY  69711
 Appearances:  21 Cuts Made:  16
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  5 
 Rounds Played:  100 Scoring Average:  70.75

Gillis, Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 68 66 72 72 69 347 57T 11050
 2012 69 72 70 —  211 MC 0
 2013 69 66 69 66  270 27T 35728
 2015 74 71 77 —  222 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 46778  
 Appearances: 4         Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0         Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  15        Scoring Average:  70.00
Glasson, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1987 73 73 85 72 — 303 MC  0
 1988 71 74 68 68 76 357 67T    2050
 1989 73 67 70 69 70 349 25T     7800
 1990 67 71 71 65 69 343 9T  26000
 1991 71 75 69 69 — 284 MC  0
 1993 70 64 66 67 70 337 8      34100
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 1994 70 66 66 66 74 342 14T     19250
 1999 73 78 72 66 — 289 MC 0
 2000 66 69 69 70 68 342 36T 12615
       TOTAL MONEY 101815
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  42 Scoring Average:  70.14

Glenz, Dave
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 74 70 72 78 — 294 MC  0
 1975 71 75 69 68 73 356 36T    721
 1976 73 80 73 75 — 301 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 721
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  73.15

Glover, Lucas
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 66 75 70 67 66 344 10T 110833
 2007 69 68 66 65 80 348 13T 91000
 2008 70 71 69 71 71 352 62T 10863
 2009 65 68 68 67 68 336 19T 59670
 2013 71 69 65 67  272 47T 14062
 2014 72 67 70 —  209 MC 0
 2015 68 69 66 68  271 15T 91200
       TOTAL MONEY 363566
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s: 4
 Rounds Played:  31 Scoring Average:  68.77

Glover, Randy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1964 73 70 67 71 80 361 26T     550
 1965 72 67 76 73 73 359 26T   637
 1966 72 73 71 69 74 359 32T   425
 1967 75 70 75 74 69 363 38T  331
 1968 70 78 72 72 68 360 35T   508
       TOTAL MONEY 2452
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  25 Scoring Average:  72.08

Goalby, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 67 70 69 68 68 342 3T 3350
 1961 69 69 74 70 76 358 36T   132
 1962 77 67 66 73 71 354 29T  300
 1963 73 72 77 71 — 293 MC 0
 1964 67 72 72 73 71 355 5T 2450
 1965 74 76 68 77 — 295 MC 0
 1966 73 73 70 72 70 358 27T    615
 1967 72 73 67 71 76 359 17T 1188
 1968 71 74 74 69 70 358 19T    948
 1969 73 73 73 70 70 359 37T    445
 1970 73 74 71 72 79 369 73T    200
 1972 77 72 71 74 68 362 53T    232
 1973 75 71 71 75 — 292 MC  0
 1975 75 72 73 70 71 361 53T   356
 1976 73 74 75 70 77 369 70   270
       TOTAL MONEY 10487
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  12
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  73 Scoring Average:  71.01

Goetz, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 69 71 70 72 72 354 36T 325
       TOTAL MONEY 325
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.80

Gogel, Matt
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2000 66 67 64 68 71 336 7T 93500
 2001 70 68 73 69 — 280 MC 0
 2002 72 70 70 67 — 279 MC 0
 2003 65 70 64 70 75 344 37T 19800
 2004 73 70 64 72 — 279 MC 0
 2005 71 68 73 67 — 279 MC 0
 2006 68 70 74 70 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 113300
 Appearances: 7 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  30 Scoring Average:  69.30

Goggin, Mathew

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2000 67 68 67 71 70 343 46T 8316
 2001 68 67 71 68 67 341 30T 20344
 2006 71 71 67 73 — 282 MC 0
 2008 65 73 69 69 71 347 35T 26265
 2009 66 70 62 67 71 336 19T 59670
 2010 76 71 68 68 — 283 MC 0
 2012 65 73 73 —  211 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 114757
 Appearances: 7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 1
 Rounds Played:  31 Scoring Average:  69.13

Goggin, Willie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 80 76 79 73 — 308 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  77.00\

Goldstrand, Joel

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1966 74 73 77 72 — 296 MC  0
 1967 77 72 71 78 — 298 MC  0
 1968 71 75 71 71 73 361 43T 300
 1969 68 82 74 72 — 296 MC  0
 1970 73 73 71 69 70 356 33T   645
 1971 69 73 72 72 73 359 42T    401
 1973 73 73 71 73 71 361 44T   496
       TOTAL MONEY 1842
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  72.72

Gomez, Fabian

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 67 77 66 67 70 347 61T 10700
 2013 69 67 67 67  270 27T 35728
 2015 69 68 71 66  274 30T 31091
       TOTAL MONEY 77519
 Appearances:  3  Cuts Made: 3
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13  Scoring Average:  68.54
Gomez, Jaime
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 70 70 66 67 76 349 66T 2244
       TOTAL MONEY 2244
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.80

Gonzales, Andres
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 69 71 76 —  215 MC 0
 2015 68 75 71 —  214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances: 2     Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0      Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  6    Scoring Average:  71.50 
Gonzalez, Ernie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1987 72 70 74 69 80 365 70T  1791
       TOTAL MONEY 1791
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  73.00

Goosen, Retief
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 71 64 70 67 67 339 26T 33975
 2014 73 69 72 —  214 MC 0
 2015 68 70 69 71  278 59T 12426  
       TOTAL MONEY  46401
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made: 2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  12 Scoring Average:  69.25

Goosie, J. C.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 75 76 77 — 300 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  75.00
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Gore, Jason
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 65 73 70 66 65 339 22T 35000
 2003 72 69 64 71 — 276 MC 0
 2006 75 79 73 73 — 300 MC 0
 2007 66 75 67 72 78 358 65T 10250
 2008 71 72 69 68 74 354 70T 9996
 2009 70 68 70 69 — 277 MC 0
 2011 70 68 65 70 69 342 29T 33250
 2015 73 68 69 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  88496
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  35 Scoring Average:  70.17

Gossett, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 66 69 68 69 72 344 46T 9702
 2002 70 70 68 64 67 339 31T 21733
 2003 69 67 62 66 72 336 5 180000
 2004 71 73 72 72 — 288 MC 0
 2006 74 68 74 68 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 211435
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  69.17

Gotsche, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 72 69 72 73 — 286 MC 0
 1995 67 72 68 69 68 344 28T  8160
       TOTAL MONEY 8160
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  70.00

Gove, Jeff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 71 68 70 75 — 284 MC 0
 2010 72 69 74 71 — 286 MC 0
 2013 73 69 68 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 3 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  11 Scoring Average:  70.91

Gove, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 76 72 72 71 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

Gow, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 71 76 75 72 - 294 MC 0
 2007 68 73 70 69 75 355 48T 12720
       TOTAL MONEY  12720
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  72.12

Goydos, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 72 67 70 66 75 350 71T  2156
 1994 69 69 71 70 68 347 31T  6380
 1995 67 71 76 70 — 284 MC  0
 1996 69 64 70 69 69 341 7T  39162
 1997 65 68 76 69 65 343 25T  11700
 1998 68 67 72 63 73 343 24T 19090
 1999 67 72 69 70 64 342 8T 87000
 2000 64 69 69 72 75 349 68T 6090
 2001 70 63 71 69 — 279 MC 0
 2005 68 70 67 70 74 349 61T 9917
 2006 74 70 71 63 74 352 62T 10550
 2007 68 71 75 68 73 355 48T 12720
 2008 72 70 71 68 73 354 70T 9996
 2010 69 69 67 69 80 354 74 9600
 2011 68 72 67 66 71 344 42T 17000
 2012 70 69 69 66  274 26T 42280
 2014 72 70 74 —  216 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 283641 
 Appearances:  17  Cuts Made: 14
 Top Tens:  2   Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  80  Scoring Average:  69.70

Grady, Wayne
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 73 71 68 68 72 352 41T 1900
 1986 71 69 — — — 140 DQ  0
 1990 73 76 71 70 — 290 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1900
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0 
 Rounds Played:  11 Scoring Average:  71.09

Graham, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1974 74 72 65 70 70 351 10T    3685
 1976 69 71 80 70 73 363 45T   502
 1978 66 73 69 70 73 351 13T    3712
 1982 67 71 77 68 70 353 44T    828
 1983 72 67 70 70 71 350 31T    2081
 1984 71 71 69 71 72 354 50T 957
 1986 69 73 63 67 68 340 8  18600
 1987 71 70 76 73 — 290 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  30367
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  39 Scoring Average:  70.56

Graham, Lou
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1967 72 76 71 77 — 296 MC  0
 1970 70 71 71 69 75 356 33T   645
 1977 72 69 70 74 68 353 14T  3000
 1979 70 76 75 68 74 363 63T   577
 1980 75 74 71 71 — 291 MC  0
 1981 69 74 69 72 71 355 56T   602
 1982 78 73 69 78 — 298 MC  0
 1983 76 73 72 73 — 294 MC  0
 1984 74 69 70 72 73 358 71T  780
 1986 72 69 70 75 — 286 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 5605
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  45 Scoring Average:  72.05

Gray, Thomas

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 70 72 67 71 75 355 61T   802
 1984 73 70 77 69 — 289 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 802
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens: 0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.55

Green, Hubert
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 71 71 73 75 77 365 67T  254
 1973 75 74 75 72 — 296 MC  0
 1974 72 69 66 69 65 341 1  32048
 1975 73 70 71 71 70 355 32T  926
 1976 75 72 76 68 67 358 26T    1359
 1977 69 68 69 72 63 351 8T    5225
 1978 71 74 68 73 72 358 46T  622
 1979 73 72 79 75 — 299 MC  0
 1980 73 73 73 67 70 356 40T 956
 1981 75 71 72 72 — 290 MC  0
 1982 71 74 71 71 — 287 MC  0
 1983 73 73 66 64 70 346 13T  7250
 1984 73 69 73 71 70 356 63T    844
 1985 68 68 69 70 65 340 3  34000
 1986 71 70 71 69 73 354 71  1188
 1987 71 76 75 75 — 297 MC  0
 1988 71 74 65 69 82 361 70  2000
 1989 73 70 65 68 69 345 8T   29000
 1990 70 71 69 70 71 351 47T 2568
 1991 72 72 66 71 — 281 MC  0
 1992 75 73 79 73 — 300 MC  0
 1993 67 69 72 73 — 281 MC 0
 1994 76 74 70 75 — 295 MC  0
 1995 72 74 74 74 — 294 MC  0
 1996 77 71 74 71 — 293 MC  0
 1997 72 71 70 68 68 349 61T  3195
 1998 75 74 72 68 — 289 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 121436
 Appearances:  27 Cuts Made:  15
 Top Tens:  4 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played: 123 Scoring Average:  71.51



127

CareerBuilder Challenge
Players’ Past Performances - Alphabetical

Green, Jimmy

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1997 72 67 71 66 71 347 45T 4204
 2001 73 71 71 69 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 4204
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  70.11

Green, Ken
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 75 75 69 72 — 291 MC  0
 1984 73 71 73 70 — 287 MC  0
 1986 71 69 68 69 68 345 22T 5133
 1987 76 70 70 68 73 357 30T    5467
 1989 72 72 72 68 67 351 32T    5300
 1990 71 69 71 68 73 352 54T    2280
 1993 74 74 67 67 — 282 MC  0
 1996 73 74 73 75 — 295 MC  0
 1997 68 68 71 73 67 347 45T    4204
       TOTAL MONEY   22385
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens: 0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  41 Scoring Average:  70.90

Green, Nathan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 70 68 68 68 75 349 18T 56667
 2008 68 75 71 74 — 288 MC 0
 2009 69 65 75 67 — 276 MC 0
 2011 68 74 67 70 — 279 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 56667
 Appearances: 4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  70.12

Greenwood, Bobby
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 68 71 74 71 75 359 51T 200
 1971 70 69 73 77 71 360 54T    254
       TOTAL MONEY   454
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  71.90

Gregson, Malcolm
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 75 75 81 70 — 301 MC  0
 1969 70 73 73 69 71 356 26T 755
       TOTAL MONEY 755
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  73.00

Groh, Gary
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 80 70 70 69 75 364 59T 300
 1974 75 69 72 71 71 358 31 1041
 1975 72 69 71 72 73 357 43T  576
 1976 76 65 69 75 — 285 DQ  0
 1977 69 76 72 74 76 367 76T  0
 1978 71 71 68 70 76 356 36T 1083
       TOTAL MONEY 2701
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  29 Scoring Average:  72.31

Gronberg, Mathias
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 67 66 71 73 69 346 62T 9450
 2007 73 67 74 71 — 285 MC
       TOTAL MONEY  9450
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  70.12

Grygiel, Jeff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 70 69 70 71 68 348 47T 2280
       TOTAL MONEY 2280
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.60

Guillion, Joey
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 76 71 71 73 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0

 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

Gumlia, Dave
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 74 70 69 76 69 358 46T    300
 1971 75 72 70 74 78 369 71   254
       TOTAL MONEY 554
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  72.70

Gump, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 69 70 69 68 68 344 24T  9378
 1993 68 65 67 67 74 341 24T  9680
 1994 73 73 69 76 — 291 MC  0
 1996 69 69 71 68 71 348 33T    6581
 1997 66 68 74 69 71 348 52T    3430
 1998 66 68 70 71 71 346 43T 7375
 1999 72 73 71 69 — 285 MC 0
 2000 68 70 69 67 70 344 51T 6982
       TOTAL MONEY   43426
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  38 Scoring Average:  69.66

Gustin, Jon
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 68 72 75 72 359 56T  139
 1961 75 71 74 72 — 292 MC  0
 1964 71 73 74 74 79 371 69T  0
 1965 78 72 73 74 — 297 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 139
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  73.28

Guthrie, Luke
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 73 67 64 66  270 27T 35728
 2014 69 67 67 66  269 18T 74328
 2015 74 70 72 —  216 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 110056
 Appearances: 3         Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0         Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  11        Scoring Average:  68.64
Gwin, Ted
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 74 71 80 78 — 303 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  75.75

Haas, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 67 66 68 71 72 344 34T 23231
 2006 68 69 70 69 70 346 19T 60600
 2007 68 73 67 70 72 350 27T 34750
 2008 69 68 69 68 69 343 12T 73950
 2009 68 68 67 67 67 337 25T 36493
 2010 68 66 66 66 64 330 1 900000
 2011 69 68 68 62 66 333 2T 444000
 2012 71 69 70 70  280 64T 11816
 2013 70 68 71 —  209 MC 0
 2014 65 66 67 67  269 18T 74328
 2015 67 73 79 67  266 1 1026000
       TOTAL MONEY 2808815
 Appearances:  11        Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  3         Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played:  50        Scoring Average:  68.14
Haas, Hunter
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 67 69 73 68 74 351 72T 9750
 2012 72 68 72 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 9750
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  70.38

Haas, Jay
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1977 72 72 71 77 — 292 MC 0
 1978 74 70 71 69 74 358 46T    622
 1979 72 77 67 72 70 358 42T    926
 1980 85 73 69 69 — 296 MC  0
 1981 68 68 71 71 70 348 21T 2665
 1982 71 73 66 69 69 348 18T 3465
 1985 71 71 70 74 — 286 MC  0
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 1986 70 72 67 71 68 348 41T 2280
 1987 70 71 72 70 75 358 36T   3874
 1988 63 68 69 68 70 338 1  180000
 1989 74 70 68 70 74 356 66T  2060
 1990 70 75 70 71 — 286 MC  0
 1991 69 72 70 67 67 345 50T 2678
 1992 68 68 69 66 70 341 15T   18150
 1993 66 66 71 65 68 336 4T   43312
 1994 69 68 67 77 71 352 58T   2409
 1995 71 72 67 74 — 284 MC  0
 1996 68 72 72 67 65 344 17T   20150
 1997 72 64 70 73 67 346 41T    5700
 1998 66 71 71 70 70 348 52T 5309
 1999 74 69 71 68 70 352 44T 8466
 2000 74 71 69 68 — 282 MC 0
 2001 69 70 65 72 65 341 30T 20344
 2002 63 68 68 63 74 336 16T 60000
 2003 67 61 67 68 69 332 2 486000
 2004 65 68 64 67 67 331 3 306000
 2005 70 68 68 67 69 342 23T 40655
       TOTAL MONEY 1215368
 Appearances:  27 Cuts Made:  21
 Top Tens:  4 Top 25s:  10
 Rounds Played:  129 Scoring Average:  69.64

Haas, Jerry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 71 75 71 72 — 289 MC  0
 1992 74 73 70 73 — 290 MC  0
 1995 72 71 70 72 — 285 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  12 Scoring Average:  72.00

Hadley, Chesson
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 71 75 74 —  220 MC 0
 2015 69 73 78 —  220 MC 0 
        TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  6 Scoring Average:  73.33

Hadwin, Adam
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 72 70 66 68  276 48T 14036
       TOTAL MONEY 14036
 Appearances:  1        Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0         Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4        Scoring Average:  69.00

Hager, Joe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 70 73 71 71 69 354 50T 654
       TOTAL MONEY 654
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.80

Hagy, Brandon
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 70 72 67 —  209 MC 0 
        TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average: 69.67

Hahn, James
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 63 67 72 68  264 4T 246400
 2014 70 68 69 66  273 38T 21660
 2015 67 67 73 65  272 20T 66405
       TOTAL MONEY 334465
 Appearances: 3         Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1          Top 25s: 2
 Rounds Played:  12         Scoring Average:  67.42
Haley II, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 67 72 73 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances: 1    Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  3   Scoring Average:  70.67

Hallberg, Gary
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 67 73 72 66 72 350 32T 1497
 1982 74 73 79 73 — 299 MC  0

 1983 68 75 68 73 — 284 MC  0
 1984 72 70 75 72 — 289 MC  0
 1985 68 75 70 71 74 358 73    970
 1986 78 69 69 69 — 285 MC  0
 1987 68 81 76 71 — 296 MC 0
 1988 72 78 67 68 — 285 MC  0
 1990 80 72 72 71 — 295 MC  0
 1992 74 72 75 76 — 297 MC  0
 1995 70 71 69 68 73 351 70T 2376
       TOTAL MONEY 4843
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  47 Scoring Average:  72.11

Halldorson, Dan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 73 71 74 69 69 356 40T   956
 1981 73 69 73 68 69 352 43T    875
 1982 72 68 71 70 67 348 18T 3465
 1983 73 71 71 72 — 287 MC  0
 1985 69 66 72 69 71 347 15T  8000
 1986 71 71 70 66 71 349 45T    1651
 1987 66 77 70 69 77 359 45T 2438
 1988 73 73 70 74 — 290 MC  0
 1989 70 71 79 67 — 287 MC  0
 1990 75 69 77 70 — 291 MC  0
 1992 69 70 70 67 77 353 72  2156
 1993 71 76 69 69 — 285 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 19542
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  55 Scoring Average:  70.98

Hallet, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 68 65 77 69 74 353 51T 2385
 1989 74 68 69 66 72 349 25T 7800
 1990 70 75 73 72 — 290 MC  0
 1991 67 70 70 67 64 338 10T   27500
 1992 71 72 70 67 69 349 56T    2464
 1993 70 71 69 70 — 280 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   40149
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  28 Scoring Average:  69.96

Hamilton, Todd
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 71 83 66 68 — 288 MC 0
 2007 71 74 75 66 — 286 MC 0
 2008 67 69 76 73 — 285 MC 0
 2009 65 71 70 69 — 275 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  16 Scoring Average:  70.88

Hammond, Donnie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 68 71 70 73 74 356 66T    768
 1984 74 70 73 68 69 354 50T    957
 1985 69 70 75 72 — 286 MC  0
 1986 69 64 68 68 66 335 1 108000
 1987 71 68 70 79 — 288 MC 0
 1988 67 67 70 70 73 347 15T   17000
 1989 73 68 67 67 71 346 11T   23000
 1991 74 67 66 72 71 350 70T   2189
 1992 69 70 74 70 — 283 MC  0
 1993 65 73 64 67 70 339 12T    20271
 1994 65 69 70 72 70 346 28T   7810
 1995 67 69 66 69 68 339 7T   34920
 1996 67 69 67 71 72 346 21T   11873
 1997 72 70 70 71 — 283 MC  0
 1998 70 70 68 70 70 348 52T 5309
 1999 68 78 69 65 73 353 53T 6817
 2000 73 70 72 73 — 288 MC 0
 2001 71 65 67 70 71 344 46T 9702
 2002 71 74 69 64 — 278 MC 0
 2003 69 70 63 73 81 356 72 8820
 2004 68 72 68 67 70 345 56T 10035
 2005 71 68 69 72 — 280 MC 0
 2006 72 74 73 69 — 288 MC 0
 2007 70 71 72 74 — 286 MC 0
 2009 72 71 73 71 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 267474
 Appearances:  25 Cuts Made:  15
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  6
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 Rounds Played:  115 Scoring Average:  70.01

Hancock, Phillip
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 74 72 71 73 — 290 MC 0
 1984 75 72 72 69 — 288 MC 0
 1985 72 73 70 72 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  12 Scoring Average:  72.08

Hansen, Anders

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 67 70 69 72 73 351 33T 26417
       TOTAL MONEY 26417
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.20

Harden, Jr., Jack
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 72 78 78 77 — 305 MC  0
 1971 73 72 77 69 71 362 57T    254
       TOTAL MONEY 254
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  74.11

Hardy, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 73 71 73 80 — 297 MC  0
 1972 70 69 72 73 74 368 68T 232
 1973 73 73 73 69 73 361 44T 496
       TOTAL MONEY 728
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  73.29

Harmon, Brian
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 69 69 69 72  279 54T 12488
 2013 77 66 69 —  212 MC 0
 2014 69 66 72 74  281 28T 9975
       TOTAL MONEY 22463  
Appearances:  3         Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  11         Scoring Average:  70.18 
Harmon, Claude
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 75 77 68 — 292 MC 87
 1962 68 71 72 75 73 359 53T 0
 1990 69 72 69 69 80 359 73 1940
       TOTAL MONEY 2070  
Appearances:  3         Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14         Scoring Average:  71.80
Harman, Jr., Claude
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 72 71 76 70 75 364 65T 200
       TOTAL MONEY 200
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.80

Harney, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 70 68 73 68 71 350 22T    765
 1961 69 69 68 73 74 353 11T  900
 1962 77 72 71 71 — 291 MC 0
 1963 71 73 69 72 71 356 28T 331
 1966 70 77 70 72 66 355 18T  1150
 1967 73 68 72 72 70 355 4T  3630
 1968 79 75 76 71 74 365 67T  0
 1969 76 72 69 71 71 359 37T    445
 1970 69 72 75 71 67 354 20T 1240
 1971 69 76 78 68 72 363 63T  254
 1973 73 72 69 76 72 362 49T   385
       TOTAL MONEY 9101
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  54 Scoring Average:  71.54

Harris, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1964 69 74 76 73 76 368 65T 0

       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  73.60

Harris, Jr., Labron

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 73 73 75 74 — 295 MC  0
 1970 67 74 72  73 73 359 51T 200
 1973 73 75 66 72 70 356 23T  1380
 1974 70 70 71 71 69 351 10T 3685
 1975 78 77 67 66 73 361 53T   356
 1976 74 74 82 78 — 308 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 5621
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  28 Scoring Average:  72.50

Harrison, E.J.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 68 70 71 69 71 349 20T    870
 1961 70 74 69 71 71 355 19T  526
 1962 73 68 74 70 77 362 58  0
 1963 74 68 72 70 73 357 34T  158
 1965 76 78 71 — — 225 WD 0
 1967 74 75 75 74 — 298 MC  0
 1979 76 78 764 71 — 299 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1555
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  31 Scoring Average:  72.42

 Hart, Dick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 75 75 76 70 — 296 MC  0
 1964 71 70 74 76 71 362 33T  346
 1965 69 76 73 74 75 367 63T  0
 1966 73 75 75 69 68 360 41T    280
 1967 72 73 72 73 74 364 48T  138
       TOTAL MONEY 765
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  24 Scoring Average:  72.88

Hart, Dudley
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 82 — — — — 82 WD 0
 1995 78 67 76 70 — 291 MC 0
 2001 68 69 75 — — 212 DQ 0
 2003 69 69 67 68 69 342 28T 31275
 2004 71 72 69 68 — 280 MC 0
 2005 70 68 64 73 74 349 61T 9917
 2006 74 69 66 68 74 351 53T 11311
 2007 66 70 70 67 74 347 8T 135000
 2014 72 69 75 —  216 MC 0
 2015 72 70 71 —  213 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 187503
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  38 Scoring Average: 70.53

Hart, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 75 70 71 74 — 290 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.50

Harwell, Barry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 68 70 73 69 66 346 13T 5500
       TOTAL MONEY 5500
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.20

Hatalsky, Morris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 74 77 70 71 — 292 MC  0
 1981 74 75 74 72 — 295 MC  0
 1982 70 71 66 74 70 351 32T 1433
 1983 73 71 70 70 — 284 MC  0
 1984 76 76 77 78 — 307 MC  0
 1986 71 71 71 72 — 285 MC  0
 1990 73 78 69 69 — 289 MC  0
 1991 67 70 69 68 71 345 50T  2678
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       TOTAL MONEY 4112
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  34 Scoring Average:  72.00

Hawkins, Fred
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 69 69 712 67 65 341 2 6600
 1961 67 68 73 74 77 359 40T 18
 1962 70 72 74 74 — 290 MC  0
 1963 75 72 71 72 72 362 63T  0
 1964 76 73 76 78 — 303 MC 0
 1965 71 74 72 74 73 364 48T 94
       TOTAL MONEY  6712
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  28 Scoring Average:  72.11

Hayes, Dale
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1977 77 68 68 76 78 367 76T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  73.40

Hayes, J.P.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 71 70 69 69 71 350 67T 2448
 1999 68 72 68 71 69 348 28T 20850
 2000 68 69 70 65 71 343 46T 8316
 2001 69 71 74 66 — 280 MC 0
 2002 65 68 69 68 66 336 16T 60000
 2003 73 66 70 67 — 276 MC 0
 2004 71 73 68 70 — 282 MC 0
 2007 71 73 73 70 — 287 MC 0
 2010 65 67 70 71 69 342 33T 26416
 2011 71 71 73 74 — 289 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 118030
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made: 5
 Top Tens: 0 Top 25s: 1
 Rounds Played:  45 Scoring Average:  69.62

Hayes, Mark
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1974 68 74 67 72 68 349 4T    6249
 1975 74 79 74 71 — 298 MC  0
 1978 73 72 70 72 74 361 59    460
 1979 70 72 68 69 66 345 3   18700
 1980 69 69 70 71 68 347 5   11000
 1981 69 77 73 70 — 289 MC  0
 1982 77 73 68 66 69 353 44T 828
 1983 70 69 67 70 72 348 19T 4387
 1984 73 72 72 72 — 289 MC  0
 1985 73 68 69 74 78 362 75    950
 1986 71 74 73 71 — 289 MC  0
 1987 67 76 71 71 72 357 30T 5467
 1988 72 74 76 69 — 291 MC  0
 1991 69 75 72 72 — 287 MC  0
 1992 80 76 70 73 — 297 MC  0
 1993 65 70 71 74 — 280 MC  0
 1995 74 71 70 70 — 285 MC  0
 1996 76 73 69 71 — 289 MC  0
 1998 76 67 76 70 — 289 MC 0
 1999 71 75 75 72 — 293 MC 0
 2000 70 67 70 72 — 279 MC 0
 2002 77 73 71 71 — 292 MC 0
 2003 77 68 74 71 — 290 MC 0
 2004 80 70 79 74 — 303 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   48042
 Appearances:  24 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played: 104 Scoring Average:  71.75

Hayes, Ted
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 77 79 77 76 — 309 MC  0
 1971 68 78 71 70 71 358 32T    737
       TOTAL MONEY 737
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  74.11

Heafner, Vance

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 68 73 71 69 67 348 21T 2665
 1982 70 73 71 73 — 287 MC 0

 1983 73 70 70 70 71 354 54T    847
 1984 68 70 69 70 70 347 14T    7200
 1985 70 70 71 73 68 352 41T    1900
       TOTAL MONEY 12613
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  24 Scoring Average:  70.33

Hearn, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 69 69 76 —  213 MC 0
 2013 71 66 72 —  209 MC 0
 2014 68 70 75 —  213 MC 0
 2015 72 75 70 —  217 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances:  4     Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  12   Scoring Average:  71.00
Heard, Jerry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1972 66 70 69 70 71 346 3T    8555
 1973 71 72 71 71 69 354 16T    2320
 1974 73 78 71 70 74 366 67T 256
 1975 68 70 68 68 69 343 3   11360
 1976 73 72 70 69 67 351 4T    7440
 1977 75 67 77 72 73 364 68T  310
 1979 74 76 72 70 — 292 MC  0
 1982 69 74 71 73 — 287 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   30241
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  38 Scoring Average:  71.13

Heath, Skeeter
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 67 67 69 74 74 351 32T 1433
 1985 70 73 72 74 — 289 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1433
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.11

Hebert, Jay
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 71 69 69 66 69 344 5T    2387
 1961 66 69 71 73 74 353 11T   900
 1962 69 70 66 69 71 345 2T 2800
 1963 69 73 69 77 69 357 34T    158
 1964 72 75 70 74 75 366 56T  0
 1965 69 74 69 71 72 355 11T    1933
 1966 74 73 69 68 68 352 11T 1875
 1967 72 72 72 75 72 363 38T    331
 1969 75 76 73 75 — 299 MC  0
 1975 74 77 78 77 — 306 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   10386
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  48 Scoring Average:  71.67

Hebert, Lionel
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 69 73 71 73 70 356 43T 250
 1961 73 70 69 74 75 361 49T  0
 1962 67 72 74 71 69 353 25T    405
 1963 78 72 72 72 — 294 MC  0
 1964 70 72 71 76 76 365 51T  0
 1965 75 72 71 78 — 296 MC  0
 1966 73 70 79 76 — 298 MC  0
 1967 68 72 72 73 73 358 15T  1540
 1968 72 76 66 72 72 358 19T   948
 1969 70 76 73 80 — 299 MC  0
 1970 72 75 78 75 — 300 MC  0
 1971 73 70 73 69 70 355 20T  1484
 1972 73 66 70 74 71 354 19T  1607
 1973 71 70 81 73 — 295 MC  0
 1974 73 72 68 72 72 357 27T 1161
 1975 72 74 73 73 — 292 MC  0
 1976 74 72 76 69 73 364 52T   409
       TOTAL MONEY 7805
 Appearances:  17 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  78 Scoring Average:  72.50

Heinen, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 71 69 75 68 71 354 68T  2189
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 1996 70 72 72 70 — 284 MC  0
 1997 71 70 68 74 — 283 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 2189
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  70.85

Heintz, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2000 67 68 71 67 69 342 36T 12615
 2007 66 71 69 74 78 358 65T 10250
       TOTAL MONEY 22865
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.00

Heintzelman, Webb
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1989 72 71 66 73 72 354 55T 2240
 1990 73 70 73 71 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.22

Henley, Russell
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 64 69 71 69  273 56T 12432
       TOTAL MONEY 12432
 Appearances: 1   Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4  Scoring Average:  68325
Henke, Nolan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 69 71 64 69 68 341 23T   10560
 1992 69 65 69 72 66 341 15T   18150
 1993 65 70 70 73 71 347 66T  2244
 1994 70 69 75 71 — 285 MC  0
 1995 69 69 70 71 70 349 63T 2532
 1996 69 69 64 69 69 340 4T   53733
 1997 73 70 71 74 — 288 MC  0
 1998 73 71 71 68 — 283 MC 0
 1999 71 72 71 68 67 349 32T 16980
 2000 71 66 68 71 72 348 66T 6210
       TOTAL MONEY  110409
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  47 Scoring Average:  69.60

Henning, Harold
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 76 69 67 69 68 349 3  7500
 1969 72 70 81 73 — 296 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 7500
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.67

Henninger, Brian
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 71 72 68 65 69 345 44T    3246
 1995 71 68 69 70 71 349 63T 2532
 1996 71 71 67 69 68 346 21T   11873
 1998 69 75 69 70 — 283 MC 0
 1999 71 71 71 68 71 352 44T 8766
 2000 66 66 78 67 — 277 MC 0
 2001 71 67 74 67 — 279 MC 0
 2002 71 70 71 70 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   28418
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  36 Scoring Average:  69.81

Henry, Bunky
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 73 70 70 75 74 362 55T  166
 1970 76 71 78 73 — 298 MC  0
 1973 72 74 72 73 78 369 73  0
 1981 72 74 71 77 — 294 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 166
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  73.50

Henry, J.J.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 67 79 79 66 72 343 52T 9190

 2003 68 73 69 70 — 280 MC 0
 2004 72 70 70 65 70 347 69T 8955
 2005 70 68 70 69 74 351 71T 9165
 2006 69 73 70 71 — 283 MC 0
 2008 71 72 69 69 69 350 50T 12206
 2011 64 74 71 67 69 345 48T 12567
 2012 71 72 70 —  213 MC 0
 2014 71 70 65 75  281 82T 9975
 2015 67 67 72 70  276 48T 14036
       TOTAL MONEY  76094
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  7 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played: 44 Scoring Average:  69.75

Hensby, Mark

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 71 72 76 71 — 290 MC 0
 2004 63 72 71 72 — 278 MC 0
 2007 71 71 67 68 72 349 18T 56667
 2008 69 67 72 76 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  56667
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  70.65

Herman, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 67 68 68 73  276 69T 11172
 2015 71 73 74 —  218 MC 0 
       TOTAL MONEY 11172
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  7 Scoring Average:  70.57

Herron, Tim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 73 71 72 66 71 353 61T 2743
 2003 69 64 61 65 75 334 3T 261000
 2004 70 70 71 68 — 279 MC 0
 2005 68 64 71 68 66 337 6T 163325
 2006 71 69 69 66 73 348 30T 31050
 2008 70 74 77 72 — 293 MC 0
 2009 71 72 71 69 — 275 MC 0
 2012 76 71 77 —  224 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 458118
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  35 Scoring Average:  69.80

Hicks, Justin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 69 69 65 68  271 37T 22400
 2014 64 71 70 69  274 48T 13817
 2015 68 71 73 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 35587
  Appearances: 3    Cuts Made:  2
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  11   Scoring Average:  68.82 
Hill, Dave
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 69 69 71 74 72 355 19T   526
 1962 71 70 73 75 — 289 MC  0
 1963 68 75 74 76 — 293 MC  0
 1967 78 73 71 — — 222 WD  0
 1968 76 71 74 70 67 358 19T  948
 1969 69 72 70 71 66 348 2   11400
 1970 73 73 70 68 68 352 12T    2275
 1972 72 71 72 71 69 355 24T    1143
 1973 75 70 68 69 72 354 16T    2320
 1974 71 72 73 71 65 352 13T    2804
 1975 70 68 71 70 70 349 11T    3520
 1976 71 71 72 74 71 359 30T 1117
 1977 71 68 72 71 71 353 14T 3000
 1979 71 76 67 70 69 353 23T 2640
 1980 74 70 69 67 68 348 6T 8312
 1981 72 73 75 73 — 293 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 40007
 Appearances:  16 Cuts Made:  12
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  11
 Rounds Played:  75 Scoring Average:  71.11

Hill, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 70 77 72 78 — 297 MC  0
 1970 70 72 74 71 73 359 51T    200
 1971 72 71 68 71 71 353 15T  2240
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 1972 73 70 70 75 72 360 47T  346
 1978 73 76 73 66 66 354 28T 1495
 1979 73 68 76 69 68 354 26T    1884
 1980 73 73 70 71 71 358 53T   627
       TOTAL MONEY 6794
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  34 Scoring Average:  71.62

Hines, Jimmy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 69 70 80 73 — 292 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.00

Hinkle, Lon
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1978 71 67 70 71 68 347 6T    7316
 1979 72 67 73 69 69 350 11T 6325
 1980 75 76 72 68 — 291 MC  0
 1981 69 70 68 76 65 348 21T 2665
 1985 69 71 73 76 — 289 MC  0
 1987 73 70 71 75 — 289 MC  0
 1988 73 79 75 74 — 301 MC  0
 1989 74 74 68 69 68 353 49T    2443
 1990 73 68 71 77 — 289 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   18750
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  40 Scoring Average:  71.42

Hinson, Larry

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 69 72 66 67 73 347 3  8850
 1971 71 70 76 75 — 292 MC  0
 1972 70 72 68 71 70 351 10T  3190
 1973 76 73 69 71 71 360 37T    688
 1974 76 67 75 73 73 364 64  288
       TOTAL MONEY   18750
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens: 2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  24 Scoring Average:  71.42

Hiskey, Babe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1965 69 70 79 71 69 358 21T   900
 1966 71 72 75 73 69 360 41T 280
 1967 72 77 71 73 70 363 38T    331
 1971 71 74 72 72 78 367 67T  254
 1972 69 72 73 72 71 357 33T    782
 1973 70 73 78 79 — 300 MC  0
 1975 76 74 71 70 — 291 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 2547
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  33 Scoring Average:  72.61

Hixon, George
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 73 71 75 73 — 292 MC  0
 1971 68 70 74 69 71 352 10T  2968
       TOTAL MONEY 2968
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played: 9 Scoring Average:  71.56

Hjertstedt, Gabriel
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1997 76 71 73 66 — 289 MC 0
 1998 69 76 73 74 — 292 MC 0
 1999 67 74 65 67 71 344 13T 54600
 2000 74 69 69 66 — 278 MC 0
 2001 69 78 72 75 — 294 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 54600
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  21 Scoring Average:  71.14

Hnatiuk, Glen
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2000 68 70 71 67 65 341 28T 19106
 2002 64 72 67 71 65 339 31T 21733
 2003 68 65 70 68 777 348 57T 10035
 2004 67 74 65 71 72 349 74T 8595

 2005 72 76 69 70 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 59469
 Appearances: 5  Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  24 Scoring Average:  69.33

Hoch, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 70 71 73 72 — 286 MC  0
 1982 68 69 69 67 65 338 4   13200
 1983 73 71 68 67 71 350 31T 2081
 1984 72 66 71 71 69 349 19T 5400
 1986 69 73 70 66 71 349 45T 1651
 1987 71 72 72 73 — 288 MC  0
 1988 69 66 72 68 68 343 6   36000
 1989 70 73 73 67 74 357 69T 2000
 1990 68 69 69 68 69 343 9T   26000
 1991 72 64 69 63 69 337 7T   34283
 1993 70 70 68 65 67 340 19T   13332
 1994 66 62 70 66 70 334 1 198000
 1995 70 69 68 72 69 348 54T 2688
 1996 70 69 67 68 65 339 3 88400
 1997 71 66 67 67 68 339 9T   34714
 1998 75 73 69 65 — 282 MC 0
 1999 69 70 72 70 69 350 37T 14100
 2000 69 69 70 73 — 281 MC 0
 2001 69 70 72 69 — 280 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 471850
 Appearances:  19 Cuts Made:  14
 Top Tens: 7 Top 25s:  9
 Rounds Played:  90 Scoring Average:  69.25

Hoffman, Charley

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 66 70 68 68 71 343 1 900000
 2008 68 72 71 63 67 341 8T 142800
 2009 72 66 64 65 69 336 19T 59670
 2010 69 72 70 70 — 281 MC 0
 2011 68 72 73 69 — 282 MC 0
 2012 70 71 70 —  211 MC 0
 2013 65 67 67 68  267 10T 124133
 2014 64 66 66 71  267 9T 148200
 2015 71 63 69 64  267 2T 342000
       TOTAL MONEY 1716803 
 Appearances:  9         Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  5          Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played:  38         Scoring Average:  68.29
Hoffmann, Morgan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 72 67 73 —  212 MC 0
 2014 72 71 67 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 2     Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0      Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  6    Scoring Average:  70.33
Hoge, Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 73 72 72 —  217 MC 0 
        TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances: 1    Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  3   Scoring Average: 72.33 

Holmes, J.B.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 74 — — — — 74 WD 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  1 Scoring Average:  74.00

Holland, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 70 74 71 70 76 361 71   545
 1983 70 76 68 69 68 351 39T 1462
       TOTAL MONEY 2007
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  71.20

Holscher, Bud
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 78 71 71 75 — 295 MC 87
 1961 72 71 72 72 75 362 53T  0
 1962 75 82 70 72 — 299 MC  0
 1963 73 75 77 73 — 298 MC  0
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 1964 73 70 71 73 72 359 18T 825
 1965 77 71 75 73 — 296 MC  0
 1966 76 78 67 71 69 361 46T    235
 1967 72 76 70 81 — 299 MC  0
 1968 80 77 75 72 — 304 MC  0
 1969 77 77 78 83 — 315 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1147
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  43 Scoring Average:  74.14

Homa, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 69 77 74 71 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

Homa, Max
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 71 70 70 —  211 MC 0  
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances: 1     Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0      Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  3    Scoring Average: 70.33 
Hooper, Herb
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 74 74 72 70 72 368 57T 254
       TOTAL MONEY 254
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.40

Horgan III, P.H.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1989 74 75 70 70 — 289 MC  0
 1992 75 69 74 69 — 287 MC  0
 1993 72 70 72 64 74 352 75  2090
 1997 72 69 76 69 — 286 MC  0
 1998 68 65 69 73 72 347 49T 5811
       TOTAL MONEY 7901
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0 
 Rounds Played:  22 Scoring Average:  70.95

Horschel, Billy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 77 68 67 71 — 283 MC 0
 2011 77 75 68 70 — 290 MC 0 
 2013 67 68 65 67  267 10T 124133
 2014 72 65 70 64  271 25T 41681 
 2015 71 67 65 72  275 41T 19950
       TOTAL MONEY 185764
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  20 Scoring Average: 69.30

Hosokawa, Kazuhiko

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1998 70 72 69 73 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.00

Howard, George
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 80 84 83 79 — 326 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  81.50

Howell III, Charles
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 65 67 71 66 64 333 6T 116857
 2003 71 71 70 71 — 283 MC 0
 2004 70 69 70 75 — 284 MC 0
 2007 70 71 72 69 76 358 65T 10250
 2010 68 69 66 71 67 341 26T 35500
 2011 66 66 70 67 70 339 13T 80556
 2012 69 70 68 71  278 49T 13821
 2013 67 65 67 64  263 2T 492800
 2014 73 68 65 69  275 58T 12198
 2015 67 68 72 70  277 56T 12882
       TOTAL MONEY  774864

 Appearances:  10         Cuts Made: 8 
 Top Tens:  2          Top 25s: 3
 Rounds Played:  44             Scoring Average:  68.89

Hubbard, Mark
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 69 69 67 67  272 20T 66405
       TOTAL MONEY 66405
 Appearances: 1        Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0         Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  4       Scoring Average: 68.00
 Hughes, Bradley
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 75 76 66 65 79 361 71 5940
 2000 66 74 65 66 67 338 12T 60750
 2001 70 68 71 69 — 278 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 66690
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:   0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  69.78

Huh, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 69 68 70 67  274 30T 31091
       TOTAL MONEY 31091
 Appearances: 1   Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4  Scoring Average: 68.50

Hulbert, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1987 71 74 72 66 75 358 36T 3874
 1988 71 70 72 69 69 351 41T    3500
 1989 75 71 71 72 — 289 MC  0
 1990 68 72 72 75 — 287 MC  0
 1991 70 72 67 69 71 349 67T  2244
 1992 77 73 71 68 — 289 MC  0
 1994 72 69 69 76 — 286 MC  0
 1999 75 79 69 72 — 295 MC 0
 2000 70 68 70 71 — 279 MC 0
 2002 72 69 72 68 — 281 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 9618
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:   0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  43 Scoring Average:  71.26

Humenik, Ed
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 70 71 69 67 70 347 44T 3326
 1993 68 67 70 67 70 342 27T 7645
 1994 74 73 73 71 — 291 MC  0
 1995 71 71 74 69 — 285 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY    10971
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  70.28

Hunter, Mac
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 70 75 73 — 293 MC 87
 1961 73 73 68 67 74 355 19T    526
 1962 73 69 70 70 73 355 32T    164
 1968 72 77 73 73 — 295 MC  0
 1974 75 71 70 74 75 365 65T    276
       TOTAL MONEY    1054
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  72.30

Hurley III, Billy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 72 71 69 —  212 MC 0  
 2015 68 69 68 71  276 48T 14036
       TOTAL MONEY 14036
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  7 Scoring Average:  69.71

Huston, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 72 71 72 69 69 353 51T 2385
 1989 76 71 70 70 — 287 MC  0
 1990 71 68 70 68 75 352 54T 2280
 1991 69 72 67 69 65 342 26T 7486
 1992 66 70 69 68 70 343 22T 11880
 1993 67 70 65 67 71 340 19T   13332
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 1994 66 68 66 68 72 340 9T   30800
 1995 67 70 68 70 69 344 28T 8160
 1996 69 71 65 65 68 338 2 140400
 1997 69 68 73 70 64 344 30T 9525
 1998 67 70 67 68 68 340 10T 50983
 1999 63 73 71 63 66 336 3 204000
 2000 69 65 68 67 67 336 7T 93500
 2001 69 69 74 72 — 284 MC 0
 2002 65 72 68 66 66 337 21T 40000
 2003 66 66 70 66 75 343 32T 25470
 2004 70 70 66 68 72 346 62T 9450
 2005 69 73 71 70 — 283 MC 0
 2006 65 71 68 67 68 339 4 240000
 2007 73 69 77 — — 219 WD 0
 2009 69 70 64 64 69 336 19T 59670
       TOTAL MONEY 949322
 Appearances:  21 Cuts Made:  17
 Top Tens:  6 Top 25s:  10
 Rounds Played: 100 Scoring Average:  68.82

Imada, Ryuji
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 66 69 64 69 71 339 12T 103400
 2006 71 70 72 67 69 349 35T 22583
 2007 70 72 69 72 — 283 MC 0
 2008 71 68 67 67 70 343 12T 73950
 2009 67 65 69 67 70 338 34T 24671
 2010 67 71 68 70 72 348 63T 10500
 2011 66 71 68 66 72 343 33T 24778
 2012 68 69 75 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 259882
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:   0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  37 Scoring Average:  69.05

Immelman, Trevor
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 76 76 66 —  218 MC 0
 2013 73 64 70 —   207 MC 0
 2014 79 69 75 —  223 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances:  3    Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0   T  op 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  9   Scoring Average:  72.00
Ingraham, Stu
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 71 74 74 75 — 294 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.50

Inman, Joe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 74 71 72 66 70 353 20T 1638
 1976 78 75 78 74 — 305 MC  0
 1977 70 71 73 70 68 352 12T 4000
 1978 71 73 71 71 71 357 40T    854
 1979 72 73 70 69 69 353 23T 2640
 1980 71 71 70 73 69 354 27T 1960
 1981 74 76 66 69 74 359 69  555
 1982 68 73 72 72 71 356 64  580
 1983 68 69 69 70 76 352 46T   1063
 1984 72 68 73 68 74 355 56T   888
 1985 72 69 67 75 65 348 20T  5825
 1986 69 73 67 70 74 353 67T  1218
       TOTAL MONEY   21221
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  11
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  59 Scoring Average:  71.14

Inman, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 75 71 70 70 — 286 MC  0
 1990 69 69 70 67 73 348 29T   6358
 1991 68 73 71 72 — 284 MC  0
 1993 69 73 68 68 72 350 71T  2156
 1994 73 74 72 69 — 288 MC  0
 1996 70 73 68 70 72 353 61T  2743
       TOTAL MONEY   11257
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  27 Scoring Average:  70.70

Irwin, Hale

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 71 75 72 69 75 362 64   200
 1983 73 67 71 69 69 349 25T 2862
 1988 70 71 74 68 72 355 58T 2180
 1990 66 73 71 75 — 285 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 5242
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  71.11

Isenhour, Tripp
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 66 70 73 71 79 359 71T 9850
       TOTAL MONEY 9850
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  71.80

Ishikawa, Ryo
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 70 72 71 —  213 MC 0
 2014 66 69 69 67  271 25T 41681
 2015 71 69 70   210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 41681
 Appearances: 3          Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  10         Scoring Average:  69.40
Iverson, Don
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 72 72 75 70 74 363 63T    254
 1973 70 70 74 70 74 358 31T    970
 1975 76 69 73 74 — 302 MC  0
 1976 81 73 70 72 — 296 MC 0
 1978 72 68 73 74 75 362 60T  412
       TOTAL MONEY 1636
 Appearances:  5 Cus Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  73.09

Jacklin, Tony
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 73 70 72 71 78 364 60T  0
 1969 68 72 71 72 70 353 13T  1800
 1970 71 70 69 72 67 355 12T  3480
       TOTAL MONEY 5280
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  71.47

Jackson, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money 
 1993 68 70 70 66 72 346 51T 2623
       TOTAL MONEY 2623
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.20

Jacobs, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 71 74 74 70 71 360 44T  271
 1970 72 77 75 73 — 297 MC  0
 1974 76 67 74 73 72 361 44T  496
 1975 78 70 68 73 74 363 66T   256
 1976 81 73 71 72 — 297 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1024
 Appearances:  5 Cus Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  72.96

Jacobs, Tommy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 71 68 68 69 72 348 15T  1060
 1961 75 72 69 70 75 361 49T  0
 1962 69 70 69 73 74 355 32T  164
 1963 71 72 75 67 71 356 28T    331
 1964 66 74 74 69 70 353 1 7500
 1965 70 80 76 71 — 297 MC  0
 1966 76 73 77 70 — 296 MC  0
 1967 71 73 73 73 71 361 27T    660
 1968 73 71 72 77 — 293 MC  0
 1969 77 71 76 69 72 365 64T  166
 1970 74 72 67 73 68 354 20T 1240
 1971 73 76 70 71 69 359 42T 401
 1973 73 75 72 70 71 361 44T 496
 1976 71 72 80 76 — 299 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   12019
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 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  66 Scoring Average:  72.09

Jacobsen, Peter
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1978 74 71 70 70 73 358 46T 622
 1979 73 69 76 73 70 361 55T 616
 1980 72 69 74 74 73 362 66T  562
 1981 68 72 66 71 68 345 11T 6050
 1982 76 70 64 73 70 353 44T  828
 1983 68 70 74 68 70 350 31T    2081
 1984 70 67 69 72 65 343 4T   17600
 1985 70 73 69 75 — 287 MC  0
 1986 72 68 71 66 69 346 31T  3480
 1987 70 71 70 72 76 359 45T  2438
 1988 72 71 68 69 68 348 18T   12171
 1989 67 70 69 71 71 348 18T   12171
 1990 67 66 69 66 71 339 1 180000
 1991 70 71 65 68 68 342 26T 7486
 1992 70 74 68 66 73 351 67T    2233
 1993 69 68 68 66 76 347 55T    2486
 1994 69 68 71 68 73 349 44T    3179
 1996 72 70 70 71 69 352 56T    2912
 1997 67 72 67 67 69 342 20T   16860
 1998 67 73 71 69 — 280 MC 0
 1999 66 72 70 70 66 344 13T 54600
 2000 69 64 66 70 70 339 16T 42086
 2001 72 69 71 66 — 278 MC 0
 2002 67 67 71 69 71 345 62T 8520
 2003 67 67 68 65 83 350 64T 9495
 2004 67 70 69 71 67 344 50T 10770
 2005 66 70 70 67 76 349 61T 9917
 2014 73 74 71 —  218 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 409165
 Appearances:  28 Cuts Made:  24
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  8
 Rounds Played:  136    Scoring Average:  69.33

Jacobson, Freddie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 67 69 66 71 71 344 50T 10770
 2005 68 62 67 70 73 340 14T 82250
 2010 70 67 68 71 70 346 52T 11660
 2011 65 70 70 72 66 343 33T 24778
 2014 71 68 68 70  277 76T 10659
 2015 72 71 69 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  140117
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  27 Scoring Average:  68.96

Jaeckel, Barry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 75 70 74 74 75 368 67T    288
 1977 69 72 71 74 72 358 39T    820
 1978 69 72 74 74 73 362 60T  412
 1979 70 77 73 73 — 293 MC 0
 1980 75 73 70 70 71 359 59T    600
 1982 69 70 75 72 — 286 MC 0
 1983 71 76 69 69 — 285 MC  0
 1984 69 76 72 72 — 289 MC  0
 1985 69 70 71 75 68 353 45T 1376
 1986 73 69 70 69 72 353 67T 1218
 1987 73 73 69 80 — 295 MC  0
 1988 71 73 73 70 — 287 MC  0
 1993 68 73 70 68 — 279 MC  0
 1995 75 73 67 72 — 287 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 4714
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  62 Scoring Average:  71.84

Jamieson, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 75 73 75 72 — 295 MC  0
 1972 72 72 72 71 70 357 33T   782
 1973 74 71 69 73 72 359 35T  844
 1975 74 68 73 79 — 294 MC  0
 1976 74 68 74 73 71 360 35T    927
       TOTAL MONEY 2553
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  72.39

January, Don

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 71 70 73 70 71 355 40T  290
 1961 76 65 74 70 74 359 40T 18
 1962 74 75 66 67 65 347 7T 1350
 1963 74 72 73 71 66 356 28T   331
 1964 69 71 74 69 71 354 3T    3100
 1965 68 67 73 72 73 353 7T    2850
       TOTAL MONEY 7940
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s: 3
 Rounds Played:  30 Scoring Average:  70.80

Janzen, Lee
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 73 66 69 67 68 343 35T 5080
 1992 69 68 76 67 64 344 24T 9378
 1997 71 70 70 66 65 342 20T   16860
 1998 69 67 71 69 72 348 52T 5309
 2001 70 68 70 68 67 343 40T 13300
 2002 68 69 66 74 — 277 MC 0
 2003 71 68 68 71 — 278 MC 0
 2004 66 73 67 68 67 341 36T 21195
 2005 75 68 73 66 — 282 MC 0
 2006 71 65 68 78 — 282 MC 0
 2007 71 66 71 71 73 352 39T 20000
 2008 66 77 71 69 — 283 MC 0
 2009 74 71 63 68 — 276 MC 0
 2010 69 70 66 70 72 347 57T 11050
 2011 68 73 68 74 — 283 MC 0
 2012 69 66 72 69  276 39T 24080
 2013 73 72 68 —  213 MC 0
 2014 75 67 70 —  212 MC 0
 2015 71 73 72 —  216 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 126252
 Appearances:  19 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  81 Scoring Average:  69.60

Jenkins, Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 68 75 69 73 72 357 27T 1160
 1974 73 72 69 73 66 353 17 2404
 1975 66 71 71 75 68 351 14T 2720
 1976 74 73 72 72 73 364 52T   409
 1980 74 73 70 75 — 292 MC  0
 1981 71 71 71 67 73 353 49T 690
 1982 70 72 70 68 67 347 15T  4675
 1983 71 71 68 73 74 357 70T    742
 1984 68 70 74 68 67 347 14T 7200
 1985 73 72 73 74 — 292 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   20001
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  48 Scoring Average:  71.10

Jimenez, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1974 74 74 71 72 71 372 49T 382
       TOTAL MONEY 382
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.40

Jimenez, Miguel Angel
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 68 62 68 68 71 337 11T 69500
       TOTAL MONEY 69500
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made: 1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  67.40

Jobe, Brandt
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2000 69 67 72 69 — 277 MC 0
 2001 71 69 65 72 69 346 56T 7805
 2002 69 72 69 71 — 281 MC 0
 2003 69 68 74 67 — 278 MC 0
 2004 70 64 73 75 — 282 MC 0
 2006 72 68 68 64 73 345 16T 80000
 2011 68 69 71 66 72 346 54T 11300
 2012 69 74 69 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 99105
 Appearances: 8 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  34 Scoring Average:  69.62
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Johansson, Per-Ulrik

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 68 69 65 68 68 338 27T 29000
 2003 68 67 67 74 — 276 MC 0
 2004 67 74 64 68 74 347 69T 8955
 2005 69 70 69 73 — 281 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  37955
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  69.00

Johnson, Dustin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 67 69 72 63 71 342 12T 103275
 2009 68 71 67 66 72 344 66T 10455
 2012 72 — — —  72 WD 0
       TOTAL MONEY 113730
 Appearances: 3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played: 11 Scoring Average:  68.91

Johnson, Eric

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1997 70 76 74 70 — 290 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.50

Johnson, George
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 79 71 79 76 — 305 MC  0
 1971 80 75 70 74 — 299 MC  0
 1972 72 72 72 74 69 359 45T    420
 1973 66 68 73 74 — 281 WD  0
 1975 71 71 76 71 74 363 60T    256
 1976 74 75 73 73 73 368 67T    288
       TOTAL MONEY 964
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  27 Scoring Average:  73.15

Johnson, Howie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 71 73 77 75 — 296 MC 87
 1961 69 73 74 75 — 291 MC  0
 1962 74 75 71 72 — 292 MC  0
 1963 72 71 78 71 71 363 68T  0
 1965 72 75 70 73 75 365 55T  0
 1966 74 73 72 71 72 362 50T 23
 1967 68 73 71 78 72 362 32T   539
 1969 70 73 70 73 69 355 22T   912
 1970 75 71 69 71 71 357 42T   431
 1971 75 70 70 70 71 356 24T    1171
 1972 72 78 71 73 71 365 64T  232
 1973 77 74 71 73 — 295 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 3396
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  56 Scoring Average:  72.48

Johnson, Kevin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 66 73 67 65 66 337 11T 69500
 2010 76 75 65 68 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  69500
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played: 9 Scoring Average:  69.75

Johnson, Richard
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 72 74 71 74 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

Johnson, Richard S.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 66 70 64 68 72 340 30T 27338
 2006 67 69 69 72 70 347 24T 40500
 2007 71 71 67 70 73 352 39T 20000
 2009 63 65 67 69 70 334 9T 127500
 2010 69 69 65 68 69 349 19T 58750
       TOTAL MONEY  274087
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  5

 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  25 Scoring Average:  68.52

Johnson, Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 70 68 68 71 72 349 18T 56667
       TOTAL MONEY 56667
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.80

Johnson, Zach

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 66 67 70 66 69 338 20T 48750
 2012 68 65 65 71  269 8T 156800
 2013 69 66 70 67  269 23T 51520
 2014 65 68 68 62  263 3T 330600
 2015 69 70 70   209 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 587670
 Appearances:  5         Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  2          Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  20         Scoring Average:  67.40
Johnston, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 69 67 71 67 70 344 5T 2387
 1961 70 76 69 67 73 355 19T    526
 1962 72 80 73 74 — 299 MC  0
 1964 73 76 76 71 — 296 MC  0
 1965 70 73 74 72 75 364 48T 94
 1969 74 70 74 71 68 357 30T   615
 1970 69 71 72 74 73 359 51T   200
 1971 75 75 74 74 — 298 MC  0
 1973 78 73 82 71 — 304 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 3823
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2 
 Rounds Played:  41 Scoring Average:  72.59

Johnston, Jimmy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 68 73 66 69 69 345 44T 3246
 1997 79 69 70 73 — 291 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  3246
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  70.67

Johnston, Ralph
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 69 73 71 70 70 353 15T 2240
       TOTAL MONEY 2240
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.60

Jones, Gene
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 68 71 73 73 — 285 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.25

Jones, Gordon
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 70 74 80 70 — 294 MC 87
 1963 78 68 72 72 75 365 76 0
 1964 73 73 71 74 71 362 33T 347
 1966 73 72 73 71 70 359 32T 425
       TOTAL MONEY 859
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  72.63

Jones, Grier
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 74 71 69 70 74 358 46T 300
 1972 71 70 70 69 66 349 7T 4278
 1973 71 69 75 73 71 353 16T 2880
 1974 72 69 75 73 71 360 37T 689
 1975 70 73 76 69 72 360 46T 426
 1977 74 68 69 71 70 352 12T 4000
 1979 70 68 71 69 66 346 4 13200
 1980 70 71 75 73 72 361 63T 580
 1984 74 75 72 67 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 28312
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  9
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 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  49 Scoring Average:  71.02

Jones, Kent
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 71 71 68 70 — 280 MC 0
 2004 69 65 68 68 66 336 9T 104143
 2005 71 68 66 65 75 345 41T 16450
 2006 73 69 67 73 — 282 MC 0
 2007 70 70 70 74 — 284 MC 0
 2008 70 75 71 67 — 283 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 120593
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  26 Scoring Average:  69.62

Jones, Matt
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 70 70 68 66 72 346 29T 32428
 2010 69 67 69 66 66 337 8T 150000
 2011 67 71 66 70 68 342 29T 33250
 2013 68 68 69 64  269 23T 51520
 2014 66 67 66 69  268 13T 103740
 2015 76 67 64 68  275 41T 19950 
       TOTAL MONEY 390942
 Appearances:  6         Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  1          Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  27         Scoring Average:  68.04
Jones, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 76 80 67 70 — 293 MC 0
 1987 70 71 76 67 76 360 54T 2070
 1988 70 72 71 72 — 285 MC 0
 1998 76 68 67 63 69 343 1 180000
 1990 75 69 68 68 66 346 19T 11700
 1991 72 67 71 73 — 283 MC 0
 1995 66 71 73 70 — 280 MC 0
 1996 69 72 71 69 69 350 44T 4040
 1997 64 72 67 68 68 339 9T 34714
 1998 66 70 65 65 69 335 4T 101200
 1999 71 75 71 70 — 287 MC 0
 2000 78 70 70 76 — 294 MC 0
 2001 75 68 67 68 — 278 MC 0
 2002 66 68 71 70 71 346 66T 8240
 2003 68 70 69 66 72 345 43T 13702
 2005 70 73 72 70 — 285 MC 0
 2006 68 71 72 66 72 349 35T 22583
 2007 70 69 71 73 — 284 MC 0
 2011 74 74 69 76 — 293 MC 0
 2012 73 71 75 —  219 MC 0
 2013 74 67 69 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 378249
 Appearances:  21 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s: 4
 Rounds Played:  91 Scoring Average:  70.37

Jones, Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 79 74 72 72 — 297 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.25

Jordan, Peter
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 67 67 74 68 71 347 31T  6380
 1996 70 67 70 77 — 284 MC  0
 1997 68 70 70 68 67 343 25T   11700
 1998 65 72 72 64 68 341 16T 36800
 1999 74 75 71 73 — 293 MC 0
 2001 68 75 67 71 — 281 MC 0
 2002 69 72 66 66 71 344 60T 8760
       TOTAL MONEY   63640
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made: 4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  69.78

Kamm, Brian
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 68 75 74 64 — 281 MC  0
 1996 66 68 72 74 70 350 44T 4040
 1998 69 74 69 67 73 352 67T 4715
       TOTAL MONEY 8755
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  70.21

Kanada, Craig
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 65 73 68 69 75 350 27T 34750
       TOTAL MONEY 34750
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.00

Kaneko, Yoshinori
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 70 66 69 71 70 346 40T 4205
       TOTAL MONEY 4205
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.20

Kang, Sunghoon
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 72 67 81 —  220 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances:  1    Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  3   Scoring Average:  73.33 
Karl, Richie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1974 76 74 70 73 73 366 67T   256
 1975 71 71 78 73 — 294 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 256
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  73.33

Karlsson, Robert
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 71 69 69 —  209 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances: 1    Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  3   Scoring Average:  69.67
Kaser, Monty
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 69 71 74 78 70 362 47T 96
 1972 70 76 65 82 — 303 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 96
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  73.89

Kay, Jr., Jack

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1989 76 71 70 65 70 352 40T 3504
       TOTAL MONEY 3504
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.40

Kaye, Jonathan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 78 67 64 70 70 349 41T  5070
 1999 64 83 62 69 74 352 44T 8766
 2000 70 66 67 68 73 343 51T 6982
 2001 73 69 66 68 80 356 75 6650
 2003 66 71 64 70 67 338 8T 126000
 2004 67 70 66 65 64 332 4 216000
 2005 71 70 68 69 — 278 MC 0
 2006 71 74 69 70 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 369468
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  38 Scoring  Average:  69.29

Kelly, Jerry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 70 71 68 73 69 351 49T 3150
 1997 69 69 71 70 69 348 52T 3430
 1998 70 68 70 64 73 345 35T 10623
 1999 71 73 66 71 70 351 41T 12300
 2000 66 68 71 68 70 343 46T 8316
 2001 67 67 68 71 67 340 26T 26425
 2002 64 69 65 68 67 333 5 160000
 2003 71 66 64 67 71 339 12T 91125
 2004 65 71 70 67 67 340 30T 27338
 2005 68 67 64 69 70 338 8T 131600
 2006 74 71 67 68 71 351 53T 11311
 2007 71 71 73 71 — 286 MC 0
 2009 66 71 65 68 69 339 42T 17340
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 2011 67 68 67 68 69 339 13T 80556
 2012 71 70 70 —  211 MC 0
 2013 65 71 69 67  272 47T 14062
 2014 69 65 68 66  268 13T 103740
 2015 70 67 72 —  209 MC 0 
       TOTAL MONEY 687253
 Appearances:  18         Cuts Made:  15
 Top Tens:  2          Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  83         Scoring Average:  68.71
Kelly, Troy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 73 70 69 78 — 290 MC 0
 2012 71 70 67 71  279 54T 12488
 2013 73 73 70 —  216 MC 0
 2015 71 73 71 —  215 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 12488
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  71.43

Kendall, Skip
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 70 69 66 68 73 346 51T    2623
 1995 71 73 64 69 68 346 40T 4205
 1996 68 69 69 67 74 347 45 4204
 1998 69 66 69 68 67 339 8T 69000
 1999 67 73 66 64 70 340 6 108000
 2000 71 67 67 70 69 344 51T 6982
 2001 66 71 73 67 67 344 46T 9702
 2002 66 70 70 68 72 346 66T 8240
 2003 69 68 66 66 72 341 21T 43521
 2004 63 68 68 66 65 330 2 486000
 2005 67 68 70 69 71 345 41T 16450
       TOTAL MONEY  758929
 Appearances: 11 Cuts Made:  11
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played: 55 Scoring Average:  68.51

Kennedy, Ryan B.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 73 82 75 —  230 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0 
 Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3  Scoring Average:  76.67
Kern, Ben
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 67 75 71 76 76 365 67T 256
       TOTAL MONEY 256
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.00

Killeen, J.J.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 73 73 72 —  218 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances:  1    Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  3   Scoring Average:  72.67 
Kim, Anthony
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 72 72 70 67 72 353 45T 15500
 2008 69 67 67 66 69 338 3T 295800
 2012 70 70 77 —  217 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 311300
 Appearances: 3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  69.85

Kim, Bio
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 71 76 69 69 — 285 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.25

Kim, Whee
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 72 70 69 —  211 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0 
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0  Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  70.33

Kimball, Karl
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1989 75 75 78 72 — 300 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  75.00

King, Claude
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1964 75 70 68 79 75 367 62T 0
 1965 69 72 71 79 74 365 55T 0
 1966 73 73 73 75 76 370 72T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  73.47

Kirk, Chris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 69 68 67 66 70 337 7T 150625
 2012 68 68 74 72  277 42T 18512
 2013 68 71 71 —  210 MC 0
 2015 70 68 69 70  277 56T 12882
       TOTAL MONEY 182009
 Appearances: 4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  16 Scoring Average:  68.81

Kisner, Kevin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 72 71 72 70 — 285 MC 0
 2012 68 73 68 72  281 66T 11368
 2014 66 70 69 69  274 48T 13817
 2015 68 71 71 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 25185
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  70.00

Kite, Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1977 76 73 70 70 70 359 44T   576
 1978 76 73 70 69 69 357 40T    854
 1979 70 69 74 73 68 354 26T 1884
 1980 70 71 70 69 68 348 6T 8312
 1981 71 73 67 64 69 344 8T 7975
 1982 68 66 66 69 66 335 2   29700
 1983 71 71 68 69 69 348 19T    4387
 1984 74 75 68 70 — 287 MC  0
 1986 74 69 65 61 69 348 41T 2280
 1989 68 69 68 69 71 345 8T   29000
 1990 70 69 64 69 69 341 4T   41333
 1991 69 73 66 65 69 342 26T 7486
 1992 65 73 68 67 63 336 2T   72600
 1993 67 67 64 65 62 325 1 198000
 1994 72 70 73 71 — 286 MC 0
 1995 71 71 64 70 69 345 33T 6205
 1996 68 68 69 68 70 343 13T   24375
 1997 70 71 72 72 — 285 MC  0
 1998 68 73 73 68 — 282 MC 0
 1999 71 73 71 72 — 287 MC 0
 2000 73 68 67 68 70 346 61T 6450
 2005 71 69 74 70 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 441420
 Appearances:  22 Cuts Made:  16
 Top Tens:  7 Top 25s:  9
 Rounds Played: 104 Scoring Average:  69.49

Klauk, Jeff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 67 67 67 69 73 343 60T 10965
 2010 68 72 67 65 70 340 18T 58750
 2011 69 68 70 72 — 279 MC 0
 2013 68 69 70 —  207 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 69715
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  68.76

Kneece, Harold,
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 69 72 75 74 — 290 MC  0
 1962 71 74 71 76 — 292 MC  0
 1963 66 71 74 74 70 355 22T 625
 1964 74 71 75 71 69 360 20T  712
 1965 74 75 74 78 — 301 MC  0
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 1966 68 68 69 72 73 350 3T  4050
 1967 74 76 70 77 — 297 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 5387
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  31 Scoring Average:  72.42

Knight, Dick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 76 70 75 74 — 295 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.75

Knost, Colt
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 69 68 70 63 67 337 25T 36493
 2011 70 73 64 72 73 346 54T 11300
 2013 68 67 71 68  274 63T 11928
 2015 71 67 68 63  269 10T 136800
       TOTAL MONEY 196521
 Appearances:  4         Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1          Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  18         Scoring Average:  68.11
Knox, Kenny
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1987 69 71 73 72 73 358 36T 3874
 1988 73 68 77 72 — 290 MC  0
 1989 68 71 69 67 69 344 4T   39375
 1990 72 72 73 67 — 286 MC  0
 1991 70 75 69 68 — 282 MC  0
 1992 68 75 68 75 — 286 MC  0
 1993 81 67 72 70 — 290 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   43249
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  30 Scoring Average:  71.20

Knox, Russell
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 72 66 75 —  213 MC 0
 2014 65 70 68 66  268 13T 103740
 2015 69 70 72 —  211 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 103740
  Appearances:  3    Cuts Made:  1
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  1
  Rounds Played:  10   Scoring Average:  69.20
Knudson, George
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 77 74 75 79 — 305 MC 0
 1962 73 76 70 79 — 298 MC 0
 1964 71 70 75 67 73 356 7T 1680
 1965 74 73 73 75 — 295 MC 0
 1966 69 78 74 73 71 365 65T 0
 1967 71 71 71 73 71 357 11T 1870
 1968 70 73 68 70 71 352 8T   2833
 1969 72 71 68 69 71 351 5T   3175
 1970 71 74 68 70 73 356 33T    645
 1971 73 77 80 72 — 302 MC 0
 1972 69 69 73 73 70 354 19T 1607
 1973 70 71 72 71 74 358 31T   970
 1974 72 71 70 70 67 350 8T 4526
 1975 69 72 69 72 73 355 32T   926
 1976 74 72 71 75 73 365 58T    355
 1979 74 72 73 76 — 295 MC  0
 1980 76 72 74 70 — 292 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY    18589
 Appearances:  17 Cuts Made:  11
 Top Tens:  4 Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played:  79 Scoring Average:  72.23

Koch, Gary
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 72 74 71 70 75 362 42T    666
 1981 76 69 69 73 — 287 MC  0
 1983 68 71 68 71 71 349 25T    2862
 1984 72 71 67 67 67 344 6T    13400
 1985 68 71 71 70 70 350 31T    2965
 1986 67 68 68 68 68 339 5T    21900
 1987 71 73 74 75 — 293 MC  0
 1989 68 70 74 71 70 353 49T    2443
       TOTAL MONEY    44237
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  3

 Rounds Played:  38 Scoring Average:  70.45

Kohles, Ben
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 68 98 66 76  278 79T 10136
       TOTAL MONEY 10136
  Appearances: 1    Cuts Made:  1
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  4   Scoring Average:  69.50
Kokrak, Jason
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 68 66 78 —  212 MC 0
 2013 63 69 69 65  266 8T 168000
 2014 67 79 73 —  209 MC 0
 2015 65 68 70 73  276 48T 14036
       TOTAL MONEY 182036
 Appearances:  4         Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1          Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  14         Scoring Average:  68.79
Konnecker, Jack
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 71 75 73 74 — 283 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.25

Kraft, Greg
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 71 66 71 73 72 353 64T 2299
 1997 72 70 70 66 70 348 52T 3430
 1999 75 78 65 70 — 288 MC 0
 2000 65 65 69 73 69 341 28T 19106
 2001 70 73 72 71 — 286 MC 0
 2002 67 65 69 71 69 341 42T 13600
 2010 75 73 72 72 — 292 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 38435
 Appearances: 7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  70.28

Krak, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 68 71 71 74 356 43T    250
 1961 83 75 74 75 — 307 MC  0
 1962 69 72 75 79 — 295 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 250
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  73.69

Kratzert, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1978 71 74 70 68 71 354 28T 1495
 1980 70 69 72 71 71 353 22T 2648
 1981 74 73 71 73 — 291 MC  0
 1982 71 73 69 70 71 354 50T   654
 1986 68 69 74 67 67 345 22T  5133
 1988 68 70 71 69 72 350 33T    5062
 1994 69 69 73 74 — 285 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY    14993
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  33 Scoring Average:  70.67

Kresge, Cliff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 67 65 67 68 73 340 16T 67500
 2004 69 74 70 76 — 289 MC 0
 2007 72 68 68 66 72 346 6T 173750
 2008 70 72 70 70 — 282 MC 0
 2009 68 63 67 73 69 340 48T 12818
       TOTAL MONEY 254068
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  69.43

Kroll, Ted
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 70 70 73 72 74 359 40T 18
 1964 69 74 73 73 75 364 44T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 18
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  72.30

Kuchar, Matt
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 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 66 68 71 68 77 350 27T 34750
 2008 73 75 73 63 — 284 MC 0
 2009 66 67 71 69 64 337 25T 36943
 2010 67 69 67 65 63 331 2T 373333
 2011 66 70 67 66 68 337 7T 150625
 2012 71 67 70 65  273 22T 56000
 2013 70 64 69 65  268 16T 78560
 2015 65 64 71 67  267 2T 342000
       TOTAL MONEY 1071761
 Appearances: 8   Cuts Made: 7
 Top Tens:  3   Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played:  36  Scoring Average:  67.97
Kuehne, Hank
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 72 72 74 73 — 291 MC 0
 2006 74 75 74 64 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  72.25

LaBelle II, Doug
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 70 72 70 72 — 284 MC 0
 2013 64 70 70 67  271 37T 22400
       TOTAL MONEY 22400
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  69.38

La'Cassie, Bronson
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 69 70 70 —  209 MC 0  
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  69.67

LaClair, Huston
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 70 73 75 77 — 295 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.75

Laird, Martin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 71 69 71 70 70 351 56T 11373
 2009 67 68 68 68 70 341 54T 11679
 2010 73 72 71 67 — 283 MC 0
 2011 68 68 64 66 74 340 22T 52000
 2012 66 69 67 69  271 14T 95200
 2013 69 69 66 68  272 47T 14062
 2014 69 66 68 68  271 25T 41681
 2015 68 66 68 69  271 15T 91200
       TOTAL MONEY 317195
 Appearances:  8          Cuts Made: 7
 Top Tens:  0           Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  35          Scoring Average:  68.57
Lamely, Derek
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 68 69 66 71 66 340 18T 58750
 2011 63 73 72 64 67 339 13T 80556
 2012 68 71 74 —  213 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 139306
 Appearances: 3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  68.62

Lamontage, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 70 74 69 71 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.00

Lancaster, Neal
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 70 74 72 73 — 289 MC 0
 1992 67 66 68 70 70 341 15T    18150
 1993 72 67 68 68 66 341 24T  9680
 1994 73 74 71 70 — 288 MC  0
 1995 68 72 69 68 68 345 33T    6205

 1996 76 69 69 67 69 350 44T    4040
 1997 69 70 68 75 — 282 MC  0
 1998 66 71 68 70 69 344 29T 14624
 1999 75 76 70 71 — 292 MC 0
 2000 64 68 71 65 72 340 23T 26700
 2001 67 69 70 68 71 345 51T 8288
 2002 70 69 68 67 70 344 60T 8760
 2003 73 67 68 70 — 278 MC 0
 2004 70 69 68 70 68 345 56T 10035
 2005 65 73 70 68 68 344 34T 23231
       TOTAL MONEY  129714
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  70 Scoring Average:  69.54

Landrum, Ralph
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 73 71 75 72 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.13

Langer, Bernhard
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 71 70 75 70 — 286 MC  0
 1986 70 70 66 68 68 342 11T   13800
 1987 68 66 68 70 70 342 2   97200
 1989 70 68 68 69 70 345 8T   29000
 2004 67 67 69 68 64 335 8 139500
 2005 70 71 65 68 68 342 23T 40655
 2006 70 70 67 65 72 344 10T 110833
 2007 70 73 63 69 73 348 13T 91000
       TOTAL MONEY 521988
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  4 Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played:  39 Scoring Average: 68.82

Langham, Franklin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 73 71 70 70 — 284 MC 0
 1998 66 70 69 72 72 349 59T 5014
 1999 73 74 73 71 — 291 MC 0
 2000 66 70 75 70 — 281 MC 0
 2005 65 74 71 68 — 278 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 5014
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  21 Scoring Average:  70.62

Langley, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 74 71 69 73 76 363 66T 256
       TOTAL MONEY 256
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.60

Langley, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 70 67 70 —  207 MC 0
 2014 69 68 65 67  269 18T 74328
 2015 71 70 73 —  214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 74328
  Appearances: 3    Cuts Made:  1
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  1
  Rounds Played:  10   Scoring Average:  69.00 
Lawrence, Duff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1978 72 75 71 74 74 366 56T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  73.20

Leaney, Stephen
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 69 71 67 68 66 341 36T 21195
 2005 75 72 71 68 — 286 MC 0
 2006 73 75 71 70 — 289 MC 0
 2007 73 67 72 76 — 288 MC 0
 2008 72 78 70 75 — 295 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 21195
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  21 Scoring Average:  71.38
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LeBrun, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 72 72 70 —  214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances: 1    Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  3   Scoring Average:  71.33 
Lee, Danny
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 69 69 69 74  281 66T 11368
 2014 73 66 71 —  210 MC 0
 2015 68 69 70 72  279 64T 11856
       TOTAL MONEY 23224
 Appearances:  3         Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  11         Scoring Average:  70.00 
Lee, D.H.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 70 66 70 70  276 72T 10808
       TOTAL MONEY 10808
 Appearances: 1   Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4  Scoring Average:  69.00
Lee, Richard H.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 74 67 70 —  211 MC 0
 2013 66 65 70 66  267 10T 124133
 2014 73 72 69 —  214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 124133
 Appearances:  3  Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1   Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  10  Scoring Average:  69.20
Lee, Stan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1978 72 71 72 73 72 360 53T 500
       TOTAL MONEY 500
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.00

Leggatt, Ian
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 71 71 67 73 — 282 MC 0
 2002 69 69 65 64 68 335 13T 77333
 2004 73 70 68 65 75 351 78 8280
 2006 75 71 69 67 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  85613
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  69.44

 Lehman, Tom

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 70 74 77 71 — 292 MC  0
 1992 70 65 70 67 66 338 8T   30800
 1993 69 69 70 68 72 348 60T  2365
 2003 67 68 73 67 73 348 57T 10035
       TOTAL MONEY   43200
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  69.79

Lema, Tony
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 67 71 72 74 74 358 53T   139
 1961 72 71 74 69 80 366 62  0
 1962 74 72 68 72 73 359 53T  0
 1963 72 70 74 67 68 351 8T  1450
 1964 72 74 68 69 81 364 44T  0
 1965 72 67 77 75 71 362 40T   298
       TOTAL MONEY 1888
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  30 Scoring Average:  72.00

Leonard, Jeff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 69 70 71 73 — 283 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.75

Leonard, Justin

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 68 68 67 71 67 341 14T    22200
 1996 71 70 71 69 72 353 61T  2743
 2000 68 70 68 68 68 342 36T 12615
 2001 69 69 67 69 69 343 40T 13300
 2002 70 66 64 67 67 334 6T 116257
 2003 66 67 69 66 70 338 8T 126000
 2004 65 71 69 68 67 340 30T 27338
 2005 66 67 68 64 67 332 1 846000
 2006 67 72 67 71 72 349 35T 22583
 2007 70 74 72 74 — 290 MC 0
 2008 68 64 67 66 72 337 2 550800
 2009 72 67 63 68 69 339 42T 17340
 2010 75 71 72 68 — 286 MC 0
 2011 69 71 64 68 67 339 13T 80556
 2012 69 68 70 72  279 54T 12488
 2013 67 69 67 68  271 37T 22400
 2014 66 67 65 65  263 3T 330600 
 2015 72 69 75 —  216 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 2203220  
 Apperances:  18  Cuts Made:  15 
 Top Tens:  5   Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played:  83  Scoring Average:  68.58
Leonard, Stan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 69 72 67 70 69 347 12T 1350
 1961 71 69 71 69 72 352 8T 1200
 1962 65 67 78 72 71 353 25T   405
 1963 73 70 70 71 72 356 28T   331
 1964 74 72 68 74 75 363 41T  0
 1965 72 71 70 69 75 357 16T  1300
 1966 67 82 67 74 — 308 MC 0
 1967 69 76 74 77 — 306 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 4586
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  38 Scoring Average:  72.16

Leong, Monty
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 76 75 72 71 - 294 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.50

Leslie, Perry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1978 70 75 72 71 78 366 70 340
       TOTAL MONEY 340
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  73.20

Letellier, Ron
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 71 71 77 72 72 363 68T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.60

Letzig, Michael
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 68 75 67 71 72 353 66T 10455
 2009 66 68 68 71 72 345 70T 10098
 2013 74 77 73 —  224 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 20553
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  70.92

Levi, Wayne
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1979 74 68 69 71 70 352 19T 3451
 1980 72 71 68 74 65 350 14 5225
 1981 70 67 69 69 72 347 19T 3712
 1982 68 68 73 67 64 340 6T 9537
 1984 70 70 70 71 67 348 17T 6200
 1985 68 68 73 74 72 355 60T 1075
 1986 69 69 69 68 67 342 11T   13800
 1987 70 71 77 69 — 287 MC  0
 1988 74 70 69 70 72 355 58T 2180
 1989 68 77 77 72 — 294 MC  0
 1990 67 72 75 70 — 284 MC  0
 1991 71 70 71 73 — 285 MC  0
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 1992 70 71 65 72 72 350 61T  2343
 1993 68 66 66 69 66 338 9T  29700
 1996 72 71 69 72 — 284 MC  0
 1997 71 74 69 70 — 284 MC  0
 1998 68 70 68 73 — 278 WD 0
       TOTAL MONEY   77224
 Appearances:  17 Cuts Made:  11
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played:  74 Scoring Average:  70.18

Levin, Spencer
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 69 74 70 65 67 345 48T 12567
 2012 68 67 72 73  280 64T 11816
 2014 69 68 66 70  273 38T 21660
 2015 71 68 72 —  211 MC 2
       TOTAL MONEY 46043
 Appearances:  4         Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  16         Scoring Average:  69.31
Lewis, J.L.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 67 70 72 69 71 346 40T 4205
 1998 67 71 71 71 — 280 MC 0
 1999 70 76 74 74 — 294 MC 0
 2000 65 66 70 66 66 333 3T 174000
 2001 69 67 71 63 67 337 11T 69500
 2002 68 68 68 67 65 336 16T 60000
 2003 67 65 65 72 71 340 16T 67500
 2004 68 68 69 64 67 336 9T 104143
 2005 67 66 74 72 — 279 MC 0
 2006 67 74 70 69 72 352 62T 10500
 2007 69 74 75 71 — 289 MC 0
 2008 72 74 75 71 — 292 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 489898
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  55 Scoring Average:  69.35

Lichardus, Babe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 69 71 72 73 70 355 40T 290
       TOTAL MONEY 290
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  71.00

Lickliter II, Frank
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1998 69 69 69 71 74 352 67T 4715
 1999 68 75 71 70 70 354 61T 6450
 2000 69 69 67 62 74 341 28T 19106
 2001 70 66 64 68 66 334 7T 112875
 2003 65 72 63 67 72 339 12T 91125
 2005 70 70 71 66 70 347 53T 10829
 2006 72 70 71 77 — 289 MC 0
 2008 72 69 68 69 69 347 35T 26265
       TOTAL MONEY 271365
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  39 Scoring Average:  69.29

Liebler, Steven
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 71 69 75 74 — 289 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.25

Lietzke, Bruce
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 74 69 72 72 68 355 12T  3480
 1977 67 67 70 72 67 343 2   22800
 1978 70 73 71 75 73 362 60T    412
 1979 74 69 75 71 70 359 48T  702
 1980 77 72 69 70 70 358 53T   627
 1981 65 66 65 70 69 335 1   50000
 1982 73 68 72 68 71 352 41T    1060
 1983 74 70 70 67 71 352 46T 1063
 1984 67 70 74 — — 211 WD  0
 1986 67 75 70 69 69 350 53T 1369
 1987 71 75 73 68 — 287 MC  0
 1988 69 70 70 70 71 350 33T 5062
 1989 73 71 65 69 69 347 14T   17500
 1994 68 69 65 67 72 341 11T   25300

 1996 69 71 70 65 68 343 13T   24375
 1997 72 71 66 70 73 352 73T   2850
 1998 65 65 71 72 69 332 2 248400
 1999 72 77 69 70 — 288 MC 0
 2000 70 65 69 69 71 344 51T 6982
 2001 73 75 70 69 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 411985
 Appearances:  20 Cuts Made:  16
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played:  95 Scoring Average:  69.97

Lindsey, Pat
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 77 70 68 72 68 355 32T 1465
 1983 72 70 72 69 70 353 50T   913
 1984 72 76 73 66 — 287 MC 0
 1985 69 71 69 71 72 352 41T 1900
 1986 73 68 69 71 66 347 37T 2760
       TOTAL MONEY 7038
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  24 Scoring Average:  70.58

Lingmerth, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 68 64 69 62  263 2T 492800
 2014 69 68 69 72  278 78T 10431
 2015 68 72 65 68  273 24T 46170
       TOTAL MONEY 549401
 Appearances: 3   Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1   Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  12  Scoring Average:  67.84

List, Luke
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 70 66 69 70  275 65T 11424
       TOTAL MONEY 11424
  Appearances: 1    Cuts Made:  1
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  4   Scoring Average:  68.75

Lister, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1972 74 73 73 73 65 358 49T    567
 1974 70 71 72 69 70 352 13T 2804
 1975 72 71 71 75 75 364 71    0
 1977 71 69 73 71 72 356 29    1420
       TOTAL MONEY 4791
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  20 Scoring Average:  71.50

Littler, Gene
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 68 69 69 68 346 9T 1716
 1961 70 78 68 68 — 284 WD  0
 1962 67 71 64 68 75 345 2T 2800
 1963 70 73 72 68 64 347 4T 2450
 1964 71 68 71 73 74 357 12T 1250
 1965 71 72 71 72 74 360 32T   500
 1966 75 69 70 73 72 359 32T   425
 1967 72 67 74 73 71 357 11T 1870
 1968 75 71 72 73 77 368 71T 0
 1969 67 74 68 73 69 351 5T 3175
 1970 72 69 72 70 66 349 5T    4812
 1977 71 71 72 70 73 357 30T 1137
 1978 72 68 69 69 72 350 11T 4950
 1979 72 74 69 68 71 354 26T 1884
 1980 72 71 71 77 — 291 MC  0
 1981 71 74 68 74 — 287 MC  0
 1982 71 73 68 75 — 287 MC  0
 1983 71 69 76 69 — 285 MC  0
 1984 71 75 71 71 — 288 MC  0
 1985 73 68 71 77 — 289 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 28971
 Appearances:  20 Cuts Made:  14
 Top Tens:  5 Top 25s:  8
 Rounds Played:  93 Scoring Average:  71.09

Lohr, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 69 68 71 70 72 350 53T 1369
 1987 70 72 76 71 — 289 MC  0
 1988 74 71 69 71 — 285 MC  0
 1989 68 72 69 75 76 360 75 1900
 1990 73 70 68 66 69 346 19T    11700
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 1991 69 68 68 69 64 338 10T    27500
 1992 71 66 74 71 — 282 MC  0
 1993 68 66 66 66 70 336 4T    43312
 1994 71 70 73 71 — 285 MC  0
 1995 72 73 64 69 68 346 40T 4205
 1996 72 68 66 70 72 348 33T 6581
       TOTAL MONEY    96568
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  51 Scoring Average:  69.90

Lonard, Peter
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 67 64 64 69 72 336 4T 206800
 2007 72 69 72 67 72 352 39T 20000
 2009 65 67 68 69 74 343 60T 10965
       TOTAL MONEY 237765
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  68.73

Lopez, Francisco
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1966 78 70 72 73 80 373 76 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  74.60

Loar, Edward
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 71 73 69 —  213 MC 0  
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  71.00

 Lott, Lyn
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 73 72 70 73 75 363 66T 256
 1976 74 74 76 72 — 296 MC  0
 1977 73 71 72 72 69 357 30T 1137
 1978 72 72 73 69 76 362 60T    412
 1979 71 72 74 76 — 293 MC  0
 1981 71 69 69 70 72 351 39T  1150
 1982 72 71 69 72 74 358 69    555
       TOTAL MONEY 3511
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  33 Scoring Average:  72.12

Lotz, Dick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1967 71 73 71 74 76 365 52T  0
 1968 70 70 71 74 70 355 15T  1700
 1969 71 73 73 71 74 362 55T    166
 1973 72 73 76 77 — 298 MC  0
 1974 74 75 73 69 65 356 21T    1482
 1975 75 76 76 68 — 295 MC  0
 1976 73 71 81 71 — 296 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 3349
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  72.72

Lotz, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1965 83 63 71 72 69 358 21T    900
 1966 73 72 78 73 — 296 MC  0
 1969 71 74 73 69 72 359 37T   445
 1970 73 75 75 76 — 299 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1345
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  72.89

Loupe, Andrew
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 67 73 72 —  212 MC 0  
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  70.67

Love III, Davis
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1987 74 73 71 67 70 355 23T 8640
 1988 71 68 72 67 70 348 18T 12171

 1989 73 71 67 68 69 348 18T   12171
 1990 67 72 67 69 67 342 7T   32250
 1991 67 68 67 73 68 343 35T    5080
 1992 67 68 68 67 68 338 8T   30800
 1993 70 70 67 65 67 339 12T   20271
 1994 68 70 72 71 69 350 52T 2579
 2000 66 70 67 70 68 341 28T 19106
 2003 67 64 68 69 71 339 12T 91125
 2005 70 69 61 70 71 341 18T 61288
 2006 73 69 76 68 — 286 MC 0
 2013 71 70 67 —  208 MC 0
 2014 69 68 69 69  275 58T 12198
       TOTAL MONEY 307780
 Appearances:  14         Cuts Made:  12
 Top Tens:  2          Top 25s:  8
 Rounds Played:  66         Scoring Average:  68.98
Lovemark, Jamie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 71 71 66 69 68 345 48T 12900
 2011 72 75 76 66 — 289 MC 0
 2012 68 68 73 72  281 66T 11368
 2014 69 70 71 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 24268
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  16 Scoring Average: 70.31

Lowery, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 70 72 68 68 73 351 74 2112
 1994 73 70 69 71 68 351 56T 2497
 1996 74 69 76 75 — 294 MC 0
 1997 71 67 69 70 69 346 41T 5700
 1998 64 71 70 70 68 343 24T 19090
 1999 72 74 69 71 — 286 MC 0
 2002 69 73 67 64 73 346 66T 8240
 2003 68 68 62 68 74 340 16T 67500
 2004 73 70 69 65 72 349 74T 8595
 2005 68 71 66 73 — 278 MC 0
 2006 72 69 66 75 — 282 MC 0
 2007 71 70 74 67 81 363 76 9400
 2009 67 65 71 68 74 345 70T 10098
 2010 71 76 73 71 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 133232
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  65 Scoring Average:  70.23

Lunde, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 67 68 62 69 69 335 14T 86700
 2010 68 68 71 70 72 349 68T 10100
 2011 74 64 67 68 66 339 13T 80556
 2012 71 71 77 —  219 MC 0
 2015 72 69 67 67  275 41T 19950
       TOTAL MONEY 197306
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  22 Scoring Average:  68.95

Lunn, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1967 69 77 71 75 82 374 69  0
 1968 73 71 73 71 74 362 47T 95
 1969 72 73 77 70 73 365 64T    166
 1970 71 74 70 67 71 353 17T 1750
 1973 71 74 75 80 — 300 MC  0
 1975 79 74 81 — — 234 WD  0
 1979 75 68 72 72 78 365 70T    545
       TOTAL MONEY 2557
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  73.53

Lutterus, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 75 70 74 71 — 290 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average: 72.50

Lye, Mark
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1977 70 73 68 72 70 353 14T  3000
 1980 77 71 73 69 — 290 MC  0
 1981 67 69 69 68 75 348 21T  2665
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 1982 72 73 73 69 — 287 MC  0
 1983 67 69 72 68 68 344 10T  9750
 1984 68 71 70 72 71 352 30T  2228
 1985 74 69 73 73 — 289 MC  0
 1986 74 68 72 80 — 294 MC  0
 1987 66 73 73 74 75 361 57T  1998
 1989 70 71 72 76 — 289 MC  0
 1992 68 72 69 74 — 283 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   19641
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  49 Scoring Average:  71.22

Lyle, Jarrod
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 71 71 69 63 — 274 MC 0
 2011 70 72 68 68 70 348 66T 10350
 2012 68 67 67 72  274 26T 42280
 2015 73 69 70 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 53150
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  16 Scoring Average:  69.38

Lyle, Sandy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 71 67 67 70 69 344 18T 8100
 1987 72 69 73 68 78 360 54T 2070
 1988 64 71 73 71 70 349 25T 7312
 1989 70 68 68 68 69 343 2T   88000
 1990 72 72 66 70 74 354 63T   2130
 1996 72 69 68 69 68 346 21T   11873
 1997 67 74 71 69 71 352 73T   2850
 2000 69 69 — — — 138 WD 0
 2001 70 67 74 67 — 278 MC 0
 2002 74 70 69 70 — 283 MC 0
 2003 72 75 69 76 — 292 MC 0
 2005 71 75 70 71 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 122335
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  53 Scoring Average:  70.30

Lynn, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 69 71 76 —  216 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances: 1    Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  3   Scoring Average:  72.00
MacKenzie, Will
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 70 77 66 69 — 282 MC 0
 2007 70 71 67 72 70 349 18T 56667
 2008 67 75 73 72 — 287 MC 0
 2009 70 66 70 71 — 277 MC 0
 2014 67 66 66 69  268 13T 103740
       TOTAL MONEY 160407
 Appearances:  5          Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0           Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  21          Scoring Average:  69.67
Magee, Andrew
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 70 76 69 76 — 291 MC  0
 1987 68 68 71 74 79 360 54T  2070
 1988 65 70 68 73 70 346 12T   21000
 1989 73 70 71 68 72 354 55T  2240
 1990 68 69 68 69 69 343 9T   26000
 1991 71 67 69 66 67 340 20T   13273
 1992 71 74 65 69 71 350 61T    2343
 1993 71 68 67 74 — 280 MC  0
 1994 67 67 71 70 66 341 11T 25300
 1995 67 71 69 68 72 347 49T 2961
 1996 71 67 75 73 — 286 MC  0
 1997 70 66 70 71 66 343 25T   11700
 1998 63 68 64 68 70 333 3 156400 
 1999 69 82 69 66 — 286 MC 0
 2000 66 65 69 68 69 337 10T 78000
 2001 70 69 71 69 — 279 MC 0
 2002 70 73 71 64 — 279 MC 0
 2003 72 69 65 66 73 345 43T 13702
 2005 68 69 65 69 67 338 8T 131600
 2006 68 72 72 69 73 354 71 9900
       TOTAL MONEY 496490
 Appearances:  20 Cuts Made:  14

 Top Tens:  4 Top 25s:  8
 Rounds Played:  94 Scoring Average:  69.49

Megee, Jerry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 74 77 72 73 — 296 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.00

Maggert, Jeff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 72 68 71 68 73 352 73T 2123
 1992 67 71 66 64 72 340 14   20900
 1996 69 68 69 64 71 341 7T   39162
 1997 69 73 70 69 68 349 61T 3195
 1999 69 72 66 68 66 341 7 100500
 2001 64 70 71 65 67 337 11T 69500
 2002 69 71 67 71 — 278 MC 0
 2003 70 66 68 70 67 341 21T 43521
 2005 69 68 67 71 74 349 61T 9917
 2006 67 71 69 64 72 343 8T 150000
 2008 70 71 70 66 72 349 44T 15419
 2009 66 67 70 72 — 275 MC 0
 2010 76 67 70 — — 213 WD 0
 2011 67 71 75 67 — 280 MC 0
 2012 69 65 69 64  267 5 224000
 2013 65 72 66 68  272 47T 14062
 2014 69 69 70 —  208 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 692299
 Appearances:  17          Cuts Made:  12 
 Top Tens:  4           Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played: 76          Scoring Average:  68.88
Maginnes, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 70 70 70 68 66 344 13T 54600
 2000 67 67 68 67 70 339 19T 42086
 2003 71 64 67 64 75 341 21T 43521
       TOTAL MONEY 140207
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:   0 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average: 68.27

Mahaffey, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 68 73 69 68 72 350 8T 4520
 1974 71 70 71 68 67 347 3 11377
 1975 70 67 69 69 71 346 5T 6160
 1976 70 70 73 73 74 360 35T 927
 1978 71 73 68 71 72 355 34T   1250
 1979 66 66 71 71 69 343 1   50000
 1980 70 70 72 72 73 356 40T    956
 1981 73 68 70 — — 211 WD 0
 1982 70 75 69 68 70 352 41T 1060
 1983 67 71 69 70 74 351 39T 1462
 1984 66 70 70 68 66 340 1   72000
 1985 66 69 72 72 64 343 8T   14500
 1986 69 70 69 67 67 342 11T   13800
 1987 72 73 73 66 72 356 26T    6795
 1988 68 65 74 73 68 348 18T   12171
 1989 70 69 71 70 71 351 32T    5300
 1990 71 69 69 68 71 348 29T 6358
 1991 69 70 69 67 70 345 50T 2678
 1992 71 72 70 73 — 286 MC 0
 1993 75 71 70 71 — 287 MC 0
 1994 72 71 73 71 — 288 MC 0
 1995 70 72 66 70 68 346 40T 4205
 1996 77 74 70 71 — 292 MC 0
 1997 72 72 65 72 71 352 73T 2850
 1998 77 72 70 80 — 299 MC 0
 1999 72 75 74 71 — 292 MC 0
 2002 73 72 68 75 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 218371
 Appearances:  27 Cuts Made:  19
 Top Tens:  6 Top 25s:  8
 Rounds Played: 126 Scoring Average:  70.43

Mahan, Hunter
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 71 71 70 70 80 362 75 9500
       TOTAL MONEY 9500
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.40
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Mahlberg, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 71 75 72 73 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

Main, Mac
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 69 76 72 — 289 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.25

Makalena, Ted
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1966 72 69 71 75 69 356 22T    875
 1967 71 71 75 72 75 364 48T    138
 1968 69 72 74 68 69 352 8T 2833
       TOTAL MONEY 3846
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made: 3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  71.47

Mallinger, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 74 70 72 68 — 284 MC 0
 2009 66 67 65 68 71 337 25T 36493
 2010 74 76 68 70 — 288 MC 0
 2012 67 65 68 66  266 2T 418133
 2013 76 71 68 —  215 MC 0 
 2014 75 67 70 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 454626
 Appearances: 6 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s: 2
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  69.65

Malnati, Peter
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 69 75 66 —  210 MC 0  
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  70.00

Maltbie, Roger
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 70 73 69 72 73 357 43T 576
 1976 75 73 80 70 — 298 MC  0
 1977 70 72 67 70 70 349 6  7200
 1980 73 68 75 70 67 353 22T  2648
 1981 69 74 68 69 70 350 32T    1497
 1982 76 70 72 71 — 289 MC  0
 1983 72 75 72 69 — 288 MC  0
 1984 70 68 74 70 69 351 24T  3240
 1985 70 70 71 78 — 289 MC  0
 1986 75 67 71 69 — 282 MC  0
 1987 71 68 77 69 78 363 68T    1827
 1988 72 71 68 72 71 354 55T 2280
 1989 71 74 70 71 — 286 MC  0
 1990 67 71 71 69 72 350 42T  3500
 1999 73 74 69 77 — 293 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   22768
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  68 Scoring Average:  71.16

Mancour, Larry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1966 77 75 72 79 — 303 MC  0
 1973 71 71 75 72 75 362 49T  385
 1975 72 83 75 73 — 303 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  385
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  74.46

Mangrum, Lloyd
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 68 77 67 69 72 353 33T    360
 1961 71 73 84 76 — 304 MC  0
 1962 77 74 73 70 — 294 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 360
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0

 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average: 73.15

Mann, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 74 71 74 78 — 297 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.25

Manos, Kelly
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money 
 1997 74 75 69 72 — 290 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.50

Marad, Dave
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money 
 1967 70 75 71 78 77 371 67  0
 1971 80 77 72 69 — 298 MC  0
 1972 70 71 71 74 72 358 40T 567
       TOTAL MONEY 567
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  73.36

Marcano, Ross
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 79 85 75 81 — 320 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  80.00

Marino, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 75 69 67 68 78 357 60T 10800
 2008 72 71 68 66 69 346 29T 32428
 2009 65 69 64 70 69 337 25T 36493
 2011 68 71 66 71 72 348 66T 10350
 2013 69 70 68 —  207 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 100172
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  69.35

Marr, Dave
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money 
 1960 71 70 68 71 68 348 15T  1060
 1961 65 70 77 76 — 288 MC  0
 1962 71 78 72 71 — 292 MC  0
 1963 72 72 70 71 76 361 60T  0
 1964 71 70 75 67 73 356 7T  1680
 1965 71 71 68 69 73 352 4T  3666
 1966 68 73 72 70 67 350 3T 4050
 1967 71 75 72 67 74 359 17T 1188
 1968 74 73 73 70 74 364 60T  0
 1969 72 76 73 72 71 364 62T    166
 1972 69 75 74 71 71 356 47T    346
 1973 74 74 70 74 — 292 MC  0
 1979 74 73 74 74 — 295 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 12158
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  61 Scoring Average:  71.75

Marshall, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1972 76 73 70 75 77 371 75    232
 1975 72 68 69 72 71 352 17T  2240
       TOTAL MONEY 2472
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  72.30

Marti, Fred
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1967 74 77 72 76 — 299 MC  0
 1968 73 71 77 74 — 295 MC  0
 1969 75 75 68 73 74 365 64T    166
 1970 72 71 68 73 72 356 33T    645
       TOTAL MONEY 812
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  73.06
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Martin, Ben
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 69 72 73 77 — 284 MC 0
 2014 75 71 65 —  211 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  7 Scoring Average:  70.71

Martin, Casey
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money 
 2000 68 71 71 69 — 279 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  69.75

Martin, Doug
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 67 77 76 71 69 349 44T  3179
 1995 69 70 71 75 — 285 MC  0
 1996 73 68 70 71 71 353 61T  2743
 1997 70 67 69 69 65 340 16   25500
 1998 69 67 69 69 72 346 43T 7375
 1999 69 72 72 73 — 286 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   38797
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  28 Scoring Average:  69.96

Martin, Vic
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1979 72 73 74 69 73 361 55T 616
       TOTAL MONEY 616
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.20

Martindale, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1965 74 73 72 73 72 364 48T  94
 1966 71 72 78 77 — 298 MC  0
 1967 71 70 71 77 74 363 38T    331
       TOTAL MONEY 426
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  73.21

Maruyama, Daisuke
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 78 73 72 71 — 294 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.50

Maruyama, Shigeki
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 65 76 74 — — 215 WD 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  71.67

Massengale, Don
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 69 74 68 70 80 361 49T  0
 1963 72 71 76 70 70 359 48T  47
 1964 73 71 73 71 76 364 44T  0
 1966 70 71 70 69 72 352 11T  1875
 1967 69 70 73 75 76 363 38T    331
 1968 78 73 70 71 71 363 56T  0
 1969 70 78 75 76 — 299 MC  0
 1970 72 69 73 70 76 360 57T    200
 1976 77 69 73 75 71 365 58T    355
 1977 75 69 76 71 71 362 59T  385
       TOTAL MONEY 3194
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  49 Scoring Average:  72.41

Massengale, Rik
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 69 72 75 73 77 366 70T   120
 1974 75 75 73 74 — 297 MC 0
 1976 79 72 71 68 67 347 2   20520
 1977 64 66 70 70 67 337 1 40000

 1978 68 72 71 69 71 351 13T 3712
 1979 70 72 72 75 71 360 53T   645
 1980  73 71 70 71 70 355 32T 1465
 1981 73 71 71 73 — 288 MC  0
 1982 75 75 79 74 — 303 MC  0
 1990 75 71 77 75 — 298 MC  0
 1992 79 73 73 72 — 297 MC  0
 1994 77 77 73 81 — 308 MC  0
 1995 76 72 71 79 — 298 MC  0
 1996 74 71 71 75 — 291 MC  0
 1997 78 72 74 76 — 300 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 66462
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  66 Scoring Average:  72.67

Mast, Dick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 73 72 69 72 — 285 MC  0
 1989 74 67 74 73 — 288 MC  0
 1994 67 72 70 72 70 351 56T  2497
       TOTAL MONEY 2497
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  71.08

Mathis, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 66 66 69 65 72 338 34T 24671
 2011 70 70 66 73 — 279 MC 0
 2012 76 77 73 —  226 MC 0
 2013 70 66 70 70  276 72T 10808
       TOTAL MONEY 35479  
 Appearances:  4  Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  16  Scoring Average:  69.88
Matsui, Isao
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 72 74 78 71 70 365 58T 356
       TOTAL MONEY 356
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  73.00

 Matteson, Troy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 73 70 65 71 68 347 24T 40500
 2008 78 67 70 69 — 284 MC 0
 2011 72 74 69 68 — 283 MC 0
 2012 71 65 79 —  215 MC 0
 2013 70 70 68 —  208 MC 0
 2014 75 67 71 —  213 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 40500
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  22 Scoring Average:  70.45

Mattiace, Len
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1997 66 68 69 70 68 341 17T    22500
 1998 69 67 73 69 71 349 59T 5014
 1999 68 70 69 67 73 347 24T 25575
 2000 76 68 73 73 — 290 MC 0
 2001 70 69 68 71 — 278 MC 0
 2006 74 72 71 73 — 290 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY    53089
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  27 Scoring Average:  70.19

Mauney, Terry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1978 72 71 75 71 71 364 69    350
 1980 70 71 74 71 65 351 15T 4262
 1981 80 73 69 72 — 294 MC  0
 1982 70 70 74 67 69 350 29T  1880
       TOTAL MONEY 6492
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  71.53

Maxwell, Billy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 71 68 69 71 69 348 15T  1060
 1961 68 70 68 68 71 345 1  5300
 1962 73 72 71 70 71 357 44T  0
 1963 70 71 75 69 68 353 15T  1000
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 1964 70 72 74 71 73 360 20T   712
 1965 76 71 70 72 71 360 32T 500
 1966 72 71 69 73 70 355 18T    1150
 1967 74 72 71 73 72 362 32T  539
 1968 72 74 78 71 — 295 MC  0
 1969 74 71 72 73 70 360 44T   271
 1970 71 69 70 73 72 355 26T   887
 1971 72 71 75 73 75 366 66   254
 1972 74 72 74 73 71 364 59T  232
       TOTAL MONEY    11906
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  12
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  64 Scoring Average:  71.56

May, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 71 66 75 74 — 286 MC 0
 2001 67 71 66 — — 204 WD 0
 2002 69 68 67 66 66 336 16T 60000
       TOTAL MONEY  60000
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 1
 Rounds Played:  12 Scoring Average:  68.83

Mayer, Dick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 76 68 71 76 — 291 MC 87
 1961 69 73 71 70 74 357 33T    200
 1962 71 68 68 70 72 349 10T  1050
 1963 70 71 76 71 70 358 42T    110
 1964 72 85 74 73 — 304 MC  0
 1965 73 77 83 — — 233 WD  0
 1966 77 75 73 69 68 362 50T 23
 1968 76 71 75 74 — 296 MC 0
 1969 75 73 79 67 — 294 MC  0
 1976 72 73 80 76 — 301 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1471
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  43 Scoring Average:  73.14

Mayfair, Billy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 70 71 73 72 — 286 MC  0
 1991 68 71 67 70 66 342 26T 7486
 1992 72 71 70 68 — 281 MC  0
 1993 72 69 71 71 — 283 MC  0
 1998 71 68 73 72 — 284 MC 0
 1999 72 74 67 70 65 348 28T 20850
 2000 71 66 72 74 — 283 MC 0
 2001 71 62 67 69 66 335 9T 98000
 2002 72 72 70 68 — 282 MC 0
 2003 71 68 72 67 — 278 MC 0
 2004 68 75 68 70 — 281 MC 0
 2005 67 64 69 74 70 344 34T 23231
 2006 68 70 68 66 72 344 10T 110833
 2007 73 70 71 71 — 285 MC 0
 2008 68 74 71 69 — 282 MC 0
 2009 68 67 72 74 — 281 MC 0
 2010 71 71 69 66 69 346 52T 11600
 2011 70 73 69 67 — 279 MC 0
 2012 69 71 74 —  214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 272061
 Appearances:  19 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  81 Scoring Average:  69.85

Mazza, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 78 68 78 73 — 297 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.25

McBee, Rives
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1967 70 71 71 71 78 361 27T    660
 1969 95 76 69 76 — 316 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 660
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  75.22

McCallister, Blaine
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 75 77 73 64 — 289 MC  0

 1987 70 69 71 69 71 350 6T   29137
 1988 82 75 72 76 — 305 MC  0
 1989 70 66 75 71 73 355 62T  2130
 1991 66 70 63 68 68 335 6   39600
 1992 7 68 71 68 68 346 38T   4620
 1993 71 67 71 68 66 343 33T    5451
 1994 73 69 68 73 75 358 78   2024
 1995 69 68 74 71 — 282 MC  0
 1997 67 69 70 71 68 345 34T    7414
 1998 66 67 73 69 67 342 10T 27876
 2000 69 67 69 74 — 279 MC 0
 2001 69 66 67 66 71 339 22T 35000
 2002 72 68 71 71 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 153253
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  65 Scoring Average:  70.00

McCallister, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 68 75 71 73 75 362 53T  0
 1962 69 71 68 70 74 352 21T    525
 1963 70 70 77 71 69 357 34T    158
 1964 71 72 70 74 71 358 14T    987
 1965 72 72 70 74 76 364 48T    94
 1966 72 73 78 74 — 297 MC  0
 1967 71 76 73 75 — 295 MC  0
 1968 71 71 68 73 72 355 15T  1700
 1969 73 73 781 75 67 359 37T    445
       TOTAL MONEY 3911
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  43 Scoring Average:  72.07

McCarron, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 67 69 69 78 — 283 MC  0
 1996 74 68 71 65 68 346 21T   11873
 1997 71 71 68 69 63 342 20T   16860
 1999 67 72 73 69 68 349 32T 16980
 2000 67 67 71 68 71 344 51T 6982
 2001 70 68 63 69 68 338 18T 47250
 2002 68 65 68 67 67 335 13T 77333
 2003 70 62 71 67 74 344 37T 19800
 2004 76 64 69 65 71 345 56T 10035
 2005 75 67 70 70 — 282 MC 0
 2006 69 72 73 74 — 288 MC 0
 2008 68 74 70 69 73 354 70T 9996
 2009 66 68 63 69 72 338 34T 24671
 2010  67 71 67 75 — 280 MC 0
 2011 70 70 66 66 78 350 71 9900
 2012 73 73 75 —  226 MC 0
 2013 68 72 78 —  218 MC 0
 2014 72 69 66 73  280 81 10146
 2015 73 70 70 —  213 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 261826
 Appearances:  19         Cuts Made: 12
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  84         Scoring Average:  69.70
McComish, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 69 70 72 73 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.00

McCord, Gary
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 71 75 71 76 70 363 45T    502
 1977 71 74 69 76 71 361 54T   440
 1979 79 75 70 68 — 292 MC  0
 1980 72 73 71 71 71 358 53T    627
 1983 72 72 74 75 — 293 MC  0
 1984 71 69 72 70 72 354 50T    957
 1985 69 67 72 69 74 351 36T  2354
 1986 68 71 69 68 73 349 45T    1651
 1991 72 69 65 72 75 353 75    2090
 1992 70 69 71 69 65 344 24T    9378
 1993 70 69 85  — — 224 WD  0
 1994 72 74 67 65 70 348 37T  4730
 1995 70 72 72 75 — 289 MC  0
 1996 75 71 65 69 76 356 71T  2548
 1997 71 76 74 70 — 291 MC  0
 1998 68 69 72 71 — 280 MC 0
 1999 72 76 71 72 — 291 MC 0
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       TOTAL MONEY   25279
 Appearances:  17 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played: 77 Scoring Average:  71.44

McCullough, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1974 69 73 70 70 67 349 4T   16249
 1975 72 75 69 69 75 360 46T    426
 1976 72 72 70 70 72 356 15T    2520
 1977 73 71 71 72 72 359 44T    576
 1978 70 76 68 69 70 353 22T 1958
 1979 70 72 73 72 68 355 35T    1390
 1982 72 71 70 70 72 355 57T  600
 1983 72 70 71 72 — 285 MC  0
 1984 70 74 74 73 — 291 MC  0
 1985 71 71 72 69 72 355 60T  1075
 1987 73 73 81 68 — 295 MC  0
 1988 78 74 — — — 152 WD  0
       TOTAL MONEY   14795
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  54 Scoring Average:  71.57

McCumber, Mark
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1979 70 73 70 70 68 351 14T   4675
 1980 71 70 71 73 67 352 21  3300
 1986 69 68 67 68 71 343 14T   10500
 1987 70 71 80 68 — 289 MC  0
 2005 72 69 77 72 — 290 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   18475
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  70.65

McDowell, Graeme
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 69 69 73 69 — 280 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.00

McEntee, Shawn
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1989 72 71 76 77 — 296 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.00

McGee, Jerry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 77 69 72 72 69 358 19T  948
 1969 74 72 75 71 71 363 58T    166
 1971 71 73 77 69 68 358 32T    737
 1972 71 71 75 75 77 366 72T    232
 1973 69 71 71 73 76 360 37T    688
 1974 80 71 71 71 69 362 49T    381
 1975 70 71 69 73 71 354 25T  1184
 1976 76 70 75 72 69 362 42T 666
 1977 70 69 74 73 72 358 39T 820
 1978 71 68 65 70 67 341 2   25650
 1979 71 73 76 70 72 362 60T    595
 1980 80 76 70 69 — 295 MC  0
 1981 76 70 68 70 72 356 64T    575
       TOTAL MONEY 32643
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  12
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  64 Scoring Average:  71.84

McGinnis, Tommy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 72 73 73 82 — 300 MC  0
 1974 76 75 69 69 71 360 37T   689
 1976 76 75 75 75 — 301 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 689
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  73.92

McGirt, William
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 70 70 67 72 — 279 MC 0
 2012 67 71 68 69  275 30T 31858
 2013 68 66 70 69  273 56T 12432

 2014 70 70 64 73  277 76T 10659
 2015 71 67 74 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 54948
 Appearances:  5         Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  19         Scoring Average:  69.26
McGovern, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 66 67 69 69 67 338 10T   27500
 1993 68 73 68 70 — 279 MC  0
 1996 77 74 71 70 — 292 MC  0
 2008 72 75 62 73 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   27500
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  70.06

McGowan, Jack
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1965 73 73 73 72 75 366 59T  0
 1966 66 74 73 67 73 353 15T  1500
 1967 69 74 74 73 70 360 23T    786
 1968 73 72 70 72 71 358 19T    948
       TOTAL MONEY 3234
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  20 Scoring Average:  71.85

McGowan, Pat
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 72 68 74 76 — 290 MC  0
 1982 70 71 70 75 — 286 MC  0
 1983 72 65 74 68 76 355 61T    802
 1984 70 72 72 72 74 360 76   752
 1985 68 68 69 73 71 349 24T 3957
 1986 71 71 72 70 — 284 MC  0
 1987 69 68 73 78 — 288 MC  0
 1988 76 76 77 74 — 303 MC  0
 1990 72 69 72 68 74 355 65T  2080
       TOTAL MONEY 7591
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  40 Scoring Average:  71.75

McGuire, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 74 73 71 76 — 294 MC  0
 1963 72 69 74 67 76 358 42T   110
 1965 86 77 81 86 — 330 MC  0
 1973 73 74 75 74 — 296 MC  0
 1975 78 79 76 86 — 319 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 110
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  21 Scoring Average:  76.05

McIntire, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 73 73 67 70 — 283 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.75

McKenzie, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 69 70 70 66 78 353 68T 10100
       TOTAL MONEY 10100
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.60

McLardy, Andrew
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 66 69 71 70 71 347 67T 7420
       TOTAL MONEY  7420
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made: 10
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.40

McLean, James
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 75 68 69 70 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.50
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McLendon, Mac
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 74 74 74 69 70 361 50T   173
 1972 69 72 72 68 74 355 24T 1143
 1975 68 68 71 74 66 347 7T 4920
 1976 77 72 70 71 67 357 22T 1642
 1977 77 73 68 72 67 357 30T 1137
 1979 72 79 71 73 — 295 MC  0
 1980 70 67 71 75 75 358 53T    627
       TOTAL MONEY 9644
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  34 Scoring Average:  71.47

McMullen, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 68 68 70 68 74 348 15T 1060
 1961 72 72 67 73 71 355 19T   526
 1962 74 72 69 76 — 291 MC  0
 1963 75 77 76 71 — 299 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1586
 Appearances: 4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  71.83

McNeill, George
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 71 68 68 72 72 351 33T 26417
 2008 68 73 71 71 — 283 MC 0
 2010 65 72 65 70 68 340 18T 58750
 2012 73 65 71 69  278 49T 13821
 2015 68 68 68 70  274 30T 31091
       TOTAL MONEY 130079
 Appearances: 5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  22 Scoring Average:  69.36

McNickle, Artie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 75 73 73 74 — 295 MC 0
 1981 74 76 71 66 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  72.75

McQuillan, Matt
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 65 76 73 77 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

McRoy, Spike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1998 75 73 72 72 — 292 MC 0
 2001 68 68 72 62 70 340 26T 26425
 2003 69 68 72 66 79 354 71 8910
 2004 74 67 66 68 71 346 62T 9450
       TOTAL MONEY 44785
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  70.11

Mediate, Rocco
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 74 66 73 69 67 349 25T 7312
 1989 70 70 73 69 69 351 32T 5300
 1990 70 75 71 67 — 283 MC  0
 1991 76 63 68 64 68 339 13T   18857
 1992 71 71 70 — — 212 WD  0
 1993 72 71 69 67 — 279 MC  0
 1999 65 74 70 68 71 348 28T 20850
 2000 66 68 67 69 69 339 16T 42086
 2001 74 67 69 68 — 278 MC 0
 2002 66 70 70 64 68 338 27T 29000
 2004 70 67 65 69 66 337 16T 69750
 2008 70 70 72 70 — 282 MC 0
 2010 75 71 67 67 — 280 MC 0
 2012 71 69 75 —  215 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 193155
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played: 61 Scoring Average:  69.34

Meierdierks, Eric
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 70 70 69 —  209 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances: 1    Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  3   Scoring Average:  69.67

Melnyk, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1974 74 74 71 70 71 360 37T  689
 1975 75 73 75 71 — 294 MC  0
 1977 69 70 75 69 71 354 21T  1960
 1978 73 71 71 74 71 360 53T    500
 1980 82 70 70 69 — 291 MC  0
 1982 71 73 69 67 75 355 27T    600
 1983 74 71 70 71 — 286 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 3749
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  71.88

Mengert, Al
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 68 65 68 76 75 352 8T  1200
 1962 79 74 78 75 — 306 MC  0
 1966 74 74 74 73 — 295 MC  0
 1967 70 75 74 73 75 367 61T 0
 1969 76 75 76 74 — 301 MC  0
 1971 71 72 70 68 71 352 10T  2968
       TOTAL MONEY 4168
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  27 Scoring Average:  73.07

Menne, Bob

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 72 73 73 68 70 356 33T Amateur
 1974 73 77 69 70 70 359 32T   906
       TOTAL MONEY 906
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  71.50

Merrick, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 75 74 71 72 — 292 MC 0
 2008 73 65 67 68 70 343 12T 73950
 2009 68 65 67 63 67 330 2 550800
 2010 68 70 66 66 71 341 26T 35500
 2012 69 71 71 —  211 MC 0
 2013 69 71 67 —  207 MC 0
 2014 66 70 69 69  274 48T 13817
 2015 72 70 68 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 674067
 Appearances:  8         Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens: 1          Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  32         Scoring Average: 69.00
Merrins, Eddie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 73 74 70 73 — 289 MC 0
 1961 76 70 70 70 71 357 44T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.89

Merritt, Troy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 72 70 66 69 71 348 63T 10500
 2014 75 70 66 —  211 MC 0
 2015 71 69 68 68  276 48T 14036
       TOTAL MONEY 24536
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made: 2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  12 Scoring Average:  69.58

Meyer, Dennis
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 70 75 69 74 78 366 68T 200
 1973 75 72 71 75 — 293 MC  0
 1974 77 74 71 68 73 363 57T   320
 1975 70 75 71 73 73 362 59T   304
 1976 81 70 76 68 79 374 72  0
 1978 73 70 71 74 71 359 51T    545
       TOTAL MONEY 1369
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 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  29 Scoring Average:  73.00

Micheel, Shaun
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money 
 2000 73 74 64 69 — 280 MC 0
 2001 74 65 71 67 72 349 70T 6930
 2003 65 68 70 69 79 351 66T 9180
 2005 69 68 68 70 70 345 41T 16450
 2006 67 73 70 71 70 351 53T 11311
 2007 69 69 75 68 74 355 48T 12720
 2008 72 71 67 70 72 352 62T 10863
 2011 66 72 68 65 71 348 29T 33250
       TOTAL MONEY 100704
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  39 Scoring Average:  69.87

Mickelson, Phil
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 71 68 76 71 — 286 MC  0
 1994 72 70 76 69 — 287 MC  0
 2000 67 72 64 68 68 339 16T 42086
 2002 64 67 70 65 64 330 1 720000
 2003 70 68 63 69 67 337 6T 156375
 2004 68 63 64 67 68 330 1 810000
 2005 66 64 70 68 71 339 12T 103400
 2006 66 69 68 67 71 341 5T 182500
 2007 70 70 69 66 78 353 45T 15500
 2012 74 69 66 69  278 49T 13821
 2013 72 67 66 66  271 37T 22400
 2015 71 66 68 68  273 24T 46170
       TOTAL MONEY 2112252  
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  4  Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played:  55 Scoring Average:  68.44
Middlecoff, Cary
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 65 76 70 71 75 357 33T    200
 1962 72 71 66 76 73 358 49T  0
 1963 70 75 72 69 74 360 55T  0
 1966 74 77 78 71 — 300 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 200
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  72.37

McIntire, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 73 69 74 74 74 364 59T 300
       TOTAL MONEY 300
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.80

Miles, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 70 72 74 70 — 286 MC 0
 2012 78 72 70 —  220 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  7 Scoring Average:  72.29

Miller, Allen

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 70 67 68 75 73 353 13T  2880
 1975 71 74 71 71 73 360 46T   426
 1977 74 77 67 73 73 364 58T  310
 1978 73 71 71 74 71 360 53T    500
 1979 72 74 79 72 — 297 MC  0
 1982 70 73 71 73 — 287 MC  0
 1983 74 69 75 71 — 289 MC  0
 1984 72 68 68 73 74 355 56T    888
 1985 73 70 71 75 — 289 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 5004
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  41 Scoring Average:  72.05

Miller, Johnny
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 72 72 74 71 70 359 51T    200
 1971 71 71 71 66 71 350 7T  4305
 1972 71 67 70 71 67 346 3T  8555

 1973 70 70 70 63 72 345 2T   14800
 1974 72 69 69 69 70 349 4T  6249
 1975 64 69 72 66 68 339 1   32000
 1976 71 69 73 68 63 344 1   36000
 1979 70 74 70 72 75 361 55T    616
 1983 72 65 76 69 72 354 54T    847
 1984 67 69 65 69 72 342 3 27200
 1985 71 69 68 67 70 345 13T   10000
 1986 70 71 70 66 68 345 22T 5133
 1987 72 67 69 71 77 356 26T 6795
 1988 71 72 68 68 72 351 41T 3500
 1989 74 69 70 68 71 352 40T  3504
       TOTAL MONEY 159705
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  15
 Top Tens:  7 Top 25s:  9
 Rounds Played:  75 Scoring Average:  69.84

Miller, Lindy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 69 71 75 73 71 359 59T 600
 1981 73 70 72 72 — 287 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 600
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.78

Miller, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 73 75 73 77 — 298 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made: 0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played: 4 Scoring Average:  74.50

Miller, Zack
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 74 66 68 69 64 347 25T 39875
       TOTAL MONEY 39875
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  68.20

Mills, Jon
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 73 68 68 77 — 286 MC 0
 2008 69 70 72 73 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  71.25

Mitchell, Bobby
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 76 69 72 69 78 364 65T 200
       TOTAL MONEY 200
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.80

Mitchell, Jeff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 75 72 72 72 — 291 MC  0
 1981 74 71 75 79 — 299 MC  0
 1982 73 71 70 71 74 359 70 550
 1983 71 75 77 74 — 297 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 550
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  73.29

Mitchell, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 73 72 71 73 — 289 MC  0
 1976 74 73 70 78 67 352 42T    666
       TOTAL MONEY 666
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.22

Mize, Larry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 73 69 69 71 72 354 54T    847
 1984 71 73 71 69 73 357 67T  812
 1985 68 68 67 68 71 342 5T   18250
 1986 66 66 71 71 72 346 31T    3480
 1987 73 75 74 72 — 294 MC  0
 1989 70 74 68 67 70 349 25T   7800
 1990 69 68 69 72 67 345 15T   16500
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 1991 70 65 69 68 67 339 13T   18857
 1992 73 72 67 71 — 283 MC  0
 1995 67 69 69 69 68 342 16T   15760
 1996 72 68 73 70 70 353 61T  2743
 1997 69 68 69 70 69 345 34T    7414
 1998 69 69 69 70 67 344 29T 14264
 2001 71 69 74 76 — 290 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 107088
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  11
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  67 Scoring Average:  69.89

Mizumaki, Yoshinori
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 68 79 74 75 — 296 MC  0
 1995 69 69 70 71 69 348 54T  2688
       TOTAL MONEY    2688
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.56

Mogg, Brian
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 69 71 68 72 69 349 45T 1651
       TOTAL MONEY 1651
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.80

Molder, Bryce
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 68 76 67 65 67 343 33T 24778
 2012 71 69 76 —  216 MC 0
 2013 66 68 68 66  268 16T 78560
 2014  69 72 63 69  273 38T 21660
 2015 67 73 69 —  209 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 124998  
 Appearances: 5  Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  19  Scoring Average:  68.89
Molinari, Francesco
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 64 71 67 67  269 10T 136800
       TOTAL MONEY 136800  
 Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1   Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  4  Scoring Average:  67.25
Montgomery, Jack
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1965 73 72 73 76 — 294 MC  0
 1968 70 72 76 67 73 358 19T    948
 1969 70 68 74 67 70 349 3 7100
 1970 76 70 74 71 — 291 MC  0
 1971 72 72 76 72 — 292 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 8048
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  22 Scoring Average:  72.00

Monti, Eric
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 73 73 77 77 — 300 MC 87
 1961 68 68 73 73 71 353 11T   900
 1963 70 74 66 71 75 356 41T  0
 1964 73 78 68 73 74 366 56T  0
 1965 72 77 76 74 — 299 MC  0
 1967 81 70 75 77 — 303 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 987
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  27 Scoring Average:  73.22

Moody, Griff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 72 78 72 70 — 292 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.00

Moody, Orville
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 72 69 68 72 70 351 3T  3175
 1970 69 72 72 70 72 355 26T    887
 1971 70 70 69 76 73 358 32T 737
 1973 71 68 73 70 73 355 20T   1760

 1975 72 71 70 71 70 354 25T   1184
 1976 73 69 75 73 69 359 30T   1117
 1977 74 73 71 73 71 362 59T 385
 1979 71 70 68 73 69 351 14T   4675
 1980 70 76 73 68 75 362 66T    562
 1981 75 71 72 69 — 287 MC  0
 1983 72 68 67 70 72 349 25T   2862
 1985 72 72 67 74 72 357 72 980
       TOTAL MONEY 18326
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  11
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  59 Scoring Average:  71.19

Moore, Patrick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 67 68 65 72 77 349 61T 9720
 2004 72 71 68 66 76 353 79 8190
       TOTAL MONEY 17910
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  70.20

Moore, Ryan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 71 68 71 74 — 284 MC 0
 2008 75 64 67 67 66 339 5T 186150
 2009 68 77 67 69 — 281 MC 0
 2010 69 67 66 67 69 338 10T 115000
 2011 74 — — — — 74 WD 0
 2012 72 61 75 69  277 42T 18512
 2015 69 77 — —  146 WD 0
       TOTAL MONEY 319662
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  25 Scoring Average:  69.56

Moore, Tommy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 67 72 70 72 75 356 68T    2020
 1994 67 68 74 72 71 352 58T    2409
       TOTAL MONEY 4429
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  70.80

Moran, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 73 76 69 81 — 299 MC  0
 1977 71 67 75 71 71 355 25T  1570
 1978 72 72 70 72 76 362 60T 412
       TOTAL MONEY 1982
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  72.57

Morgan, Gil
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1974 75 76 74 67 70 362 49T 381
 1975 73 70 72 74 77 366 72  0
 1976 69 73 71 70 72 365 58T 355
 1977 73 72 72 72 70 359 44T    576
 1978 70 76 72 70 69 357 40T    854
 1979 71 71 75 72 70 359 48T  702
 1980 69 71 72 71 70 353 22T    2648
 1981 71 69 71 73 69 353 49T  690
 1982 70 71 72 73 — 286 MC  0
 1983 71 65 71 74 73 354 54T    847
 1984 71 74 74 70 — 289 MC  0
 1985 66 72 72 70 67 347 15T 8000
 1988 71 67 71 67 78 344 7T   31166
 1989 75 70 70 67 70 352 40T 3504
 1990 68 70 69 73 68 348 29T 6358
 1991 73 69 66 71 65 344 43T    3432
 1992 66 69 73 68 63 339 12T   24200
 1993 69 66 67 65 72 339 12T   20271
 1995 70 68 71 68 69 346 40T 4205
 1996 71 71 72 67 71 352 56T    2912
       TOTAL MONEY 111105
 Appearances:  20 Cuts Made:  18
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  98 Scoring Average:  70.55

Morland IV, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 69 73 66 68 69 345 51T 8288



152

CareerBuilder Challenge
Players’ Past Performances - Alphabetical

 2004 72 73 67 68 — 280 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  8288
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  69.44

Morley, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1972 72 67 73 72 72 356 30T   941
 1973 71 71 72 71 70 355 20T 1760
 1974 75 71 74 72 69 361 44T   496
 1976 74 68 73 74 67 356 15T 2520
 1977 70 72 68 71 67 348 4T  8806
 1978 74 70 65 73 69 351 13T 3712
 1979 73 72 73 69 71 358 42T 926
 1980 76 70 71 72 75 364 71    545
 1981 74 76 68 71 — 289 MC  0
 1982 74 67 69 68 75 353 44T    828
       TOTAL MONEY 20536
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  49 Scoring Average:  71.24

Morse, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 77 70 68 72 — 287 MC 0
 1997 72 73 68 69 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  71.13

Moss, Perry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 69 67 75 70 — 281 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.25

Mowlds, Jerry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1965 70 74 76 78 — 298 MC  0
 1968 70 77 69 72 72 360 35T   508
 1969 69 74 74 77 — 294 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 508
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  73.23

Mowry, Larry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 68 71 78 70 76 363 58T  0
 1963 73 78 71 81 — 303 MC  0
 1964 70 76 69 72 75 362 33T   346
 1966 73 70 73 68 74 358 27T  615
 1971 72 678 70 75 73 358 32T  737
       TOTAL MONEY 1698
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  24 Scoring Average:  72.67

Mudd, Jodie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 71 73 75 74 — 293 MC  0
 1985 70 76 65 68 68 347 15T  8000
 1986 72 65 63 68 69 337 3   40800
 1987 76 76 77 69 — 298 MC  0
 1988 71 68 72 68 77 356 65T  2090
 1989 72 66 68 70 72 348 18T   12171
 1990 67 71 69 69 71 347 25T 7975
 1991 70 67 67 69 70 343 35T 5080
 1992 74 64 71 72 — 281 MC  0
 1993 68 71 66 66 69 340 19T   13332
 1994 66 66 71 76 73 352 58T 2409
 1996 78 68 71 72 — 289 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   91857
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  56 Scoring Average:  70.20

Muehr, Michael
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 72 67 70 72 - 281 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  0

 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.25

Mullins, Moon
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 68 71 78 74 — 291 MC  0
 1963 69 71 75 72 69 356 28T   331
 1964 72 75 77 71 — 295 MC  0
 1965 71 73 72 76 76 368 65T  0
 1966 78 — — — —  78 DQ  0
 1967 73 75 73 75 — 296 MC  0
 1968 74 73 78 74 — 299 MC  0
 1969 74 76 73 71 — 294 MC  0
 1970 72 67 74 73 82 366 68T    200
 1971 77 71 70 73 77 368 70    254
 1972 74 73 70 76 75 368 68T    232
       TOTAL MONEY 1017
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  46 Scoring Average:  73.46

Mulroy, Garth
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 73 72 69 72 — 286 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.50

Murota, Kiyoshi
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 69 71 71 67 68 346 28T    7810
       TOTAL MONEY 7810
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.20

Murphy, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 74 78 75 73 — 300 MC  0
 1969 70 72 69 72 70 353 13T  1800
 1970 69 70 69 71 70 349 5T  4812
 1971 70 68 73 69 72 352 10T 2968
 1972 70 71 71 69 66 347 5    5945
 1973 74 75 67 73 75 364 59T    300
 1974 74 69 70 70 66 349 4T   6249
 1975 74 67 67 68 66 342 2   18240
 1976 70 68 76 74 66 354 10T 4320
 1977 71 69 69 71 71 351 8T 5225
 1978 69 74 70 69 72 354 28T    1495
 1979 65 74 72 75 72 358 42T   926
 1980 70 69 69 71 69 348 6T    8312
 1981 70 69 69 73 65 346 15T    4537
 1983 68 67 72 74 70 351 39T   1462
 1984 79 73 66 67 68 353 40T    1365
 1986 70 70 69 68 67 344 18T    8100
 1987 72 70 85 70 — 297 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   76060
 Appearances:  18 Cuts Made:  16
 Top Tens:  8 Top 25s:  11
 Rounds Played:  88 Scoring Average:  70.59

Murphy, Sean
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 70 74 73 73 — 288 MC  0
 1996 73 71 74 73 — 291 MC  0
 2000 72 69 68 71 — 280 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0 
 Rounds Played:  12 Scoring Average:  71.58

Na, Kevin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 68 68 68 71 68 343 47T 12360
 2005 68 — — — — 68 WD 0
 2007 68 71 75 66 80 360 73 9700
 2008 69 69 70 69 76 353 66T 10455
 2009 70 69 69 73 — 281 MC 0
 2010 69 66 67 69 66 337 8T 150000
 2011 69 67 68 65 67 336 5T 190000
 2012 66 68 73 68  275 30T 31858
 2013 69 70 70 —  209 MC 0
 2014 68 68 68 70  274 48T 13817
 2015 69 68 69 70  276 48T 14036
       TOTAL MONEY 431225



153

CareerBuilder Challenge
Players’ Past Performances - Alphabetical

 Appearances:  11        Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  2         Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  45        Scoring Average:  69.16
Nakajima, Tommy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 75 66 70 73 68 352 30T    2228
       TOTAL MONEY 2228
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.40

Nakama, Casey
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 72 69 72 68 — 281 MC 0
 1992 76 75 70 74 — 295 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  72.00

Nelford, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 71 70 72 70 72 355 32T  1465
 1981 72 74 69 71 — 286 MC  0
 1983 72 69 68 68 72 349 25T    2862
 1984 72 75 67 77 — 291 MC  0
 1985 72 72 70 69 70 353 45T    1376
       TOTAL MONEY 5703
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  71.04

Nelson, Byron
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 77 73 70 68 — 281 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

Nelson, Larry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 74 74 73 76 — 297 MC  0
 1978 68 72 74 68 72 354 28T 1495
 1979 71 69 72 73 71 356 39T    1180
 1980 70 65 60 71 70 346 4   13200
 1981 69 73 71 70 69 352 43T 875
 1982 75 69 73 69 — 286 MC  0
 1983 74 73 65 69 69 350 31T 2081
 1985 68 74 68 69 70 349 24T 3957
 1986 78 71 68 71 — 288 MC  0
 1987 71 73 77 67 — 288 MC  0
 1994 74 73 71 75 — 293 MC  0
 1996 72 70 71 68 65 346 21T   11873
 1997 72 72 67 72 — 283 MC  0
 1998 71 71 69 67 70 348 52T 5310
       TOTAL MONEY   39972
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  64 Scoring Average:  70.98

Nevil, Dwight
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 75 74 69 67 74 359 42T 401
 1972 72 76 73 73 74 368 68T 232
 1973 67 73 71 70 76 357 27T  1160
 1974 74 69 71 69 67 340 8T 4526
 1975 69 69 73 69 73 353 20T 1638
 1976 71 67 73 72 72 355 12T    3480
 1977 70 76 68 70 69 353 14T    3000
 1981 72 74 72 72 — 289 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 14438
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens: 1 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  39 Scoring Average:  71.13

Newquist, Dave
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 77 75 73 77 — 302 MC  0
 1976 74 70 67 71 69 351 4T  7440
       TOTAL MONEY 7440
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  72.56

Newton, Jack
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1977 72 69 74 76 73 364 68T   310

       TOTAL MONEY 310
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.80

Nichols, Bobby
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 69 71 74 70 75 359 40T  18
 1962 73 73 68 69 72 355 32T    164
 1963 71 74 78 70 — 293 MC  0
 1964 78 69 69 70 76 362 33T    346
 1966 71 76 70 73 68 358 27T    615
 1967 75 75 68 74 76 368 63T  0
 1968 69 71 72 72 73 357 18  1500
 1969 71 70 70 71 70 352 11T  2200
 1970 71 71 70 69 71 352 12T  2275
 1971 71 73 72 70 66 352 10T  2968
 1972 73 74 70 68 66 351 10T  3170
 1974 74 68 71 75 68 356 21T  1482
 1975 69 72 69 77 76 363 66T 256
 1976 74 74 71 73 72 364 52T    409
 1979 73 70 73 73 69 358 42T    926
 1980 75 71 71 70 73 360 62 590
 1981 71 74 75 71 — 291 MC  0
 1982 74 72 73 69 — 288 MC  0
 1984 78 78 75 69 — 300 MC  0
 1986 70 70 72 74 — 286 MC  0
 1987 74 69 75 71 — 289 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 16942
 Appearances:  21 Cuts Made:  15
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played:  99 Scoring Average:  71.86

Nicklaus, Gary
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money 
 2000 74 69 70 72 — 285 MC 0
 2001 72 70 74 67 — 283 MC 0
 2002 69 70 70 69 — 278 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  12 Scoring Average:  70.50

Nicklaus, Jack
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 71 71 73 65 75 355 32T 164
 1963 69 66 67 71 72 345 1    9000
 1964 73 72 69 72 74 360 20T   712
 1965 71 71 69 72 69 352 4T    3666
 1967 75 70 67 71 72 355 4T    3630
 1968 72 71 74 68 69 354 16T    1350
 1972 68 72 74 69 68 351 10T    3170
 1973 64 70 71 68 72 345 2T   14800
 1976 69 70 72 69 72 352 7T    5535
 1979 71 69 69 72 69 350 11T    6325
 1981 68 67 74 71 69 349 28T   1920
 1983 72 68 69 69 71 349 25T 2862
 1985 71 69 72 71 71 354 53T 1141
       TOTAL MONEY 54297
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  13
 Top Tens:  6 Top 25s:  10
 Rounds Played:  65 Scoring Average:  70.32

Nicolette, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 76 71 72 74 — 293 MC 0
 1983 76 75 73 69 — 293 MC 0
 1984 75 77 68 71 — 291 MC 0
 1985 74 77 70 — — 221 DQ 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  73.20

Nielsen, Lon
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1979 74 67 75 75 — 291 MC  0
 1980 69 73 74 69 71 356 40T   956
       TOTAL MONEY 956
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.88

Nieporte, Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 76 73 67 71 359 59T    139
 1961 70 74 73 76 — 293 MC  0
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 1962 73 71 74 71 — 289 MC  0
 1963 77 74 76 73 — 300 MC  0
 1964 69 75 69 79 76 368 65T  0
 1965 77 72 70 74 78 371 68  0
 1966 75 74 77 73 — 299 MC  0
 1967 76 68 68 68 69 349 1   17600
 1968 76 72 75 74 — 297 MC  0
 1969 69 70 72 74 72 357 30T    615
 1970 75 73 71 71 77 367 72    200
 1971 71 73 74 69 73 360 50T  254
 1973 70 73 76 76 — 295 MC  0
 1975 69 75 77 72 — 293 MC  0
 1976 75 72 76 73 — 296 MC  0
 1977 72 73 72 72 73 362 59T    385
 1978 70 73 73 73 68 357 40T   854
 1979 76 75 81 79 — 311 MC  0
 1980 74 76 79 79 — 308 MC  0
 1981 73 74 76 74 — 297 MC  0
 1982 86 72 73 73 — 304 MC  0
 1983 70 74 77 78 — 299 MC  0
 1984 74 78 79 72 — 303 MC  0
 1985 77 81 77 77 — 312 MC  0
 1986 74 76 75 81 — 306 MC  0
 1987 75 77 80 74 — 306 MC  0
 1988 77 75 77 78 — 307 MC  0
 1989 79 74 80 72 — 305 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   20047
 Appearances:  28 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played: 121 Scoring Average:  74.13

Nitties, James
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 73 68 71 62 — 274 MC 0
 2010 71 69 72 69 — 281 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  69.38

Nobilo, Frank
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money 
 2000 67 73 73 73 — 286 MC 0
 2001 68 71 69 70 — 278 MC 0
 2002 74 67 68 69 — 278 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played: 12 Scoring Average:  70.17

Noh, Seung-yul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 65 70 76 —  211 MC 0
 2013 72 68 71 —  211 MC 0
 2014 68 66 66 73  273 38T 21660
       TOTAL MONEY 21660
 Appearances:  3  Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10  Scoring Average:  69.50
Norlander, Henrik
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 70 71 66 —  207 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances: 1      Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0       Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  3     Scoring Average:  69.00

Norman, Greg
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 68 73 72 65 72 350 53T 1369
 2012 72 71 — —  143 WD 0
        TOTAL MONEY 1369
 Appearances:  2   Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  7   Scoring Average:  70.43

Norman, Moe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 70 74 71 — 290 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1   Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4   Scoring Average:  72.50 

Norris, Tim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 68 68 74 66 68 344 6T   13400
 1985 69 73 72 74 — 288 MC  0
 1986 73 70 69 73 — 285 MC  0
 1989 74 70 69 68 71 352 40T 3504
       TOTAL MONEY   16904
 Appearances:  4   Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1   Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  18   Scoring Average:  70.50

Norton, Bryon
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 72 74 71 74 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1   Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4   Scoring Average:  72.75

North, Andy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 72 75 71 77 — 295 MC  0
 1979 71 74 69 73 68 355 35T  1390
 1980 71 69 71 72 73 356 40T    956
 1981 75 79 71 76 — 301 MC  0
 1982 71 68 74 72 72 357 65T   567
 1984 70 69 68 73 71 351 24T    3240
 1985 74 71 69 71 68 353 45T 1376
 1986 71 72 67 74 — 284 MC  0
 1987 74 70 73 72 — 289 MC  0
 1988 75 74 73 71 — 293 MC  0
 1992 70 70 68 66 71 345 28T  6710
       TOTAL MONEY   14240
 Appearances:  11   Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  50   Scoring Average:  73.04

Novak, Vern
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1974 71 73 72 74 73 363 57T 320
       TOTAL MONEY 320
 Appearances:  1   Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5   Scoring Average:  72.60

Ogden, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 71 68 77 70 70 356 43T    250
 1962 73 82 78 70 — 303 MC  0
 1965 71 78 72 70 73 364 48T 94
 1967 76 68 74 72 75 365 52T  0
 1968 74 71 72 73 72 362 47T 95
 1970 76 71 72 71 70 360 57T   200
 1971 74 72 71 69 75 360 50T   254
 1973 71 75 78 73 — 297 MC  0
 1975 71 78 76 77 — 302 MC  0
 1976 72 76 74 75 — 297 MC  0
 1979 72 77 71 74 — 294 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  893
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  6 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  50 Scoring Average:  73.20

Ogilvie, Joe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 70 69 76 71 — 286 MC 0
 2001 69 71 67 70 71 348 67T 7140
 2004 66 67 68 68 71 340 30T 27338
 2005 64 63 66 69 73 335 2T 413600
 2006 66 70 68 72 72 348 30T 31050
 2007 71 72 67 71 68 349 18T 56667
 2008 71 70 67 73 70 351 56T 11373
 2009 70 73 67 62 68 340 48T 12818
 2010  65 66 68 68 74 341 26T 35500
 2011 67 74 66 75 — 282 MC 0
 2012 70 69 73 —  212 MC 0
 2013 71 69 69 —  209 MC 0
        TOTAL MONEY 595485
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:   1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played: 54 Scoring Average:  69.28

Ogilvy, Geoff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 74 69 64 66 66 339 31T 21733
 2003 67 69 70 65 75 346 51T 10656
 2004 69 67 63 71 68 338 20T 48750



155

CareerBuilder Challenge
Players’ Past Performances - Alphabetical

 2005 75 68 67 67 75 352 75T 8836
 2013 70 65 70 65  270 27T 35728
 2014 74 70 68 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  125703 
  Appearances:  6         Cuts Made:  5 
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s: 1
 Rounds Played:  27         Scoring Average:  68.78
O’Grady, Mac
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 72 73 71 67 74 357 70T    742
 1984 69 72 72 68 72 353 40T 1365
 1985 71 73 70 67 69 350 31T 2965
 1986 71 65 67 74 69 346 31T 3480
 1987 74 78 73 71 — 286 MC  0
 1988 69 74 69 63 72 347 15T   17000
 1989 73 75 — — — 148 WD  0
 1992 69 74 68 78 — 281 MC  0
 1993 78 73 70 81 — 302 MC  0
 1994 71 72 69 69 72 352 58T  2409
       TOTAL MONEY   27962
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  44 Scoring Average:  71.18

Ogrin, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 76 69 71 74 — 290 MC 0
 1985 76 77 75 70 — 298 MC  0
 1986 76 74 77 69 — 296 MC  0
 1987 78 71 74 73 — 296 MC  0
 1988 72 69 68 71 70 350 33T  5062
 1989 68 72 71 69 72 352 40T  3504
 1990 72 71 69 70 — 282 MC  0
 1991 72 74 69 69 — 284 MC  0
 1992 67 71 69 76 — 283 MC  0
 1993 71 67 72 69 — 279 MC  0
 1994 68 69 69 74 69 349 44T  3179
 1995 69 71 67 75 — 282 MC  0
 1996 72 73 71 72 — 288 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   11745
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  55 Scoring Average:  71.44

Oh, James
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 71 73 67 68 — 279 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  69.75

O’Hair, Sean
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 71 67 71 78 — 287 MC 0
 2013 70 71 74 —  215 MC 0
 2014 70 69 69 —  208 MC 0
 2015 68 67 73 67  275 41T 19950
       TOTAL MONEY 19950
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  70.38

O’Hern, Nick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 68 74 70 75 — 287 MC 0
 2012 68 70 71 72  281 66T 11368 
        TOTAL MONEY 11368
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  71.00

Ohmachi, Aki
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 67 80 74 68 — 289 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.25

Olazabal, Jose Maria
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 71 69 70 67 69 346 56T 7805
       TOTAL MONEY  7805
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.20

Oliver, Ed
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 70 73 75 — 293 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.25

O’Meara, Mark
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 72 70 73 68 69 352 43T    875
 1982 71 70 65 64 70 340 6T  9537
 1983 75 70 72 72 — 289 MC 0
 1984 74 69 75 70 — 288 MC  0
 1985 67 67 69 76 69 348 20T  5825
 1986 72 71 71 66 70 350 53T  1369
 1987 69 73 72 72 70 356 26T 6795
 1988 71 66 68 68 69 342 4T   44000
 1990 73 68 68 69 69 347 25T 7975
 1991 66 65 66 67 67 331 2 118800
 1992 66 69 65 67 69 336 2T   72600
 1993 70 68 64 70 71 343 33T  5451
 1994 69 68 70 76 70 353 64T    2299
 1995 69 68 65 67 73 342 16T   15760
 1996 75 66 70 71 70 352 56T 2912
 1997 68 66 68 66 65 333 4   72000
 1998 67 67 65 68 69 336 6T 79925
 2002 65 72 69 66 71 343 52T 9190
 2003 74 72 66 70 — 282 MC 0
 2004 72 69 67 65 64 337 16T 69750
 2005 69 69 71 72 — 281 MC 0
 2006 69 74 70 68 77 358 75T 9400
 2007 74 69 75 68 — 286 MC 0
 2008 69 71 70 73 — 283 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 534464
 Appearances:  24 Cuts Made:  18
 Top Tens:  6 Top 25s:  10
 Rounds Played:  114   Scoring Average:  69.37

Oosterhuis, Peter
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 72 72 72 68 72 356 36T    721
 1976 72 73 71 72 72 360 35T   927
 1977 72 70 71 75 65 354 21T    1960
 1978 67 71 68 66 71 343 3   15975
 1979 75 74 71 76 — 296 MC  0
 1980 76 73 71 72 — 292 MC  0
 1981 73 70 70 65 71 349 28T  1920
 1982 69 71 67 74 70 351 32T  1433
 1983 70 71 70 69 71 351 39T  1462
 1984 73 75 70 67 71 356 63T  844
 1985 70 68 70 71 73 352 41T   1900
 1986 75 63 71 71 73 353 67T   1218
       TOTAL MONEY   28360
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  58 Scoring Average:  70.91

Opperman, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1966 72 73 78 73 — 296 MC  0
 1967 75 70 76 77 — 298 MC  0
 1968 74 80 83 73 — 310 MC  0
 1970 76 73 71 70 76 366 68T    200
 1973 75 75 78 80 — 308 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 200
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  21 Scoring Average:  75.14

Ortiz, Carlos.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 69 72 69 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0 
 Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3  Scoring Average:  70.00

Overton, Jeff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 68 68 70 76 71 345 48T 12900
 2011 69 65 67 72 73 346 51T 11300
 2012 67 70 73 69  279 54T 12488
 2013 69 71 66 64  270 27T 35728
 2014 70 67 67 69  273 38T 21660
 2015 68 73 66 67  274 30T 31091
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       TOTAL MONEY 125167 
 Appearances:  6         Cuts Made: 6
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  26         Scoring Average:  68.73
Owen, Greg
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 70 71 69 67 75 352 62T 10550
 2007 75 72 72 70 — 289 MC 0
 2009 69 69 70 69 — 277 MC 0
 2010 74 65 70 70 72 351 71T 9800
 2013 72 65 68 75  280 81T 9968
 2015 74 74 77 —  225 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 30318 
 Appearances:  5         Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  25         Scoring Average:  70.96
Ozaki, Joe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 70 71 69 67 68 345 19T 17550
 1997 68 75 70 67 69 349 61T 3195
 1998 67 69 70 73 66 345 35T 10623
 1999 68 76 72 71 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY    31368
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  69.79

Ozaki, Jet
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 64 68 70 76 71 349 24T 2292
       TOTAL MONEY 2292
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0  Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.80

Pace, Roy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1967 76 73 77 74 — 300 MC  0
 1973 71 74 75 71 71 362 49T    385
       TOTAL MONEY 385
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  73.56

Palmer, Arnold
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 67 73 67 66 65 338 1   12000
 1961 69 68 70 72 69 348 3  2200
 1962 69 67 66 71 69 342 1  5300
 1963 71 72 71 68 67 349 6T  2000
 1964 78 71 72 69 73 363 41T  0
 1965 70 70 72 67 70 349 2T  6600
 1966 71 70 71 67 70 349 2  8000
 1967 73 72 68 76 63 362 32T    539
 1968 72 70 67 71 68 348 1   20000
 1969 72 73 69 72 70 356 26T    755
 1970 68 71 70 69 70 348 4  5850
 1971 67 71 66 68 70 342 1   28000
 1972 69 68 76 66 69 348 6  5220
 1973 71 66 69 68 69 343 1   32000
 1974 76 70 74 69 73 362 49T   381
 1975 68 72 71 72 70 353 20T 1638
 1976 74 64 76 — — 214 WD  0
 1977 73 68 69 74 71 355 25T  1570
 1978 69 70 75 75 74 363 67T    365
 1979 72 74 77 71 — 294 MC  0
 1980 70 71 75 78 — 294 MC  0
 1981 72 70 73 70 76 361 71    545
 1982 75 72 71 71 — 289 MC  0
 1983 71 74 73 73 — 291 MC  0
 1984 75 77 72 69 — 293 MC  0
 1985 70 70 72 74 — 286 MC  0
 1986 74 74 69 71 — 288 MC  0
 1987 73 70 71 77 — 291 MC  0
 1988 71 74 71 70 — 286 MC  0
 1989 73 77 74 77 — 301 MC  0
 1990 73 70 70 70 — 283 MC  0
 1991 75 71 75 69 — 290 MC  0
 1992 66 74 70 76 — 286 MC  0
 1993 72 76 68 76 — 292 MC  0
 1994 74 73 71 68 — 286 MC  0
 1995 76 72 75 74 — 297 MC  0
 1996 75 76 74 72 — 297 MC  0
 1998 75 77 77 74 — 303 MC 0
 1999 76 76 78 75 — 305 MC 0

 2000 82 79 76 77 — 314 MC 0
 2001 81 79 75 71 — 306 MC 0
 2002 78 77 80 88 — 323 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 132963
 Appearances:  42 Cuts Made:  19
 Top Tens:  11 Top 25s:  13
 Rounds Played: 186 Scoring Average:  71.98

Palmer, Johnny
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 67 70 69 66 70 342 3T  3350
 1961 74 70 75 77 — 296 MC  0
 1962 71 70 75 78 — 294 MC  0
 1964 75 79 76 76 — 306 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 3350
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  72.82

Palmer, Ryan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 74 72 68 68 — 282 MC 0
 2005 67 67 72 72 — 278 MC 0
 2006 70 69 67 66 72 344 10T 110833
 2007 69 70 71 74 — 284 MC 0
 2009 70 65 66 66 73 340 48T 12818
 2010 72 67 64 69 72 344 42T 17000
 2011 67 71 65 67 64 334 4 240000
 2012 69 71 71 —  211 MC 0
 2013 65 69 66 65  265 6T 194600
 2014 64 65 70 63  262 2 615600
 2015 71 61 68 69  269 10T 136800
       TOTAL MONEY 1327652
 Appearances:  11         Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  5          Top 25s: 5
 Rounds Played:  47         Scoring Average:  68.26
Pampling, Rod
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 66 72 67 66 66 337 21T 40000
 2003 65 66 65 71 74 341 21T 43521
 2004 70 67 67 66 66 336 9T 104143
 2006 69 72 74 75 — 290 MC 0
 2008 71 70 67 69 72 349 44T 15419
 2010 67 70 70 70 67 344 42T 17000
 2011 71 72 72 77 — 292 MC 0
 2012 71 69 76 —  216 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  220083
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  36 Scoring Average:  69.58

Pappas, Brenden

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 70 70 68 75 — 283 MC 0
 2004 67 69 71 70 73 350 74T 8415
 2010 68 70 70 70 71 349 69T 10100
       TOTAL MONEY 18515
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  70.14

Pappas, Deane
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 70 74 69 70 70 353 53T 6818
 2002 66 68 63 67 70 334 6T 116857
       TOTAL MONEY 123675
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:   1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  68.70

Park, Jin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 69 74 66 70 69 348 38T 21420
 2013 73 74 68 —  215 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 21420
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  69.60

Park, Sung Joon
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 68 67 67 65  267 2T 342000
       TOTAL MONEY 342000 
 Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1   Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  4  Scoring Average:  66.75
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Parnevik, Jesper
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 72 68 65 67 71 343 13T   24375
 1997 66 70 68 66 62 332 3 102000
 1998 71 70 68 68 76 353 69T 4623
 1999 71 70 74 69 76 360 70 6000
 2000 69 67 66 64 65 331 1 540000
 2002 68 70 68 71 — 277 MC 0
 2003 69 71 68 70 — 278 MC 0
 2004 67 68 66 65 68 334 5T 164250
 2005 68 65 71 70 71 345 41T 16450
 2006 69 69 71 62 67 338 2T 440000
 2007 69 72 72 73 — 286 MC 0
 2008 67 74 66 68 71 346 29T 32428
 2009 72 73 68 61 — 274 MC 0
 2010 68 69 74 70 — 281 MC 0
 2011 73 70 65 70 68 346 54T 11300
 2013 67 73 69 —  209 MC 0
 2014 73 64 74 —  211 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 1335426
 Appearances:  20 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  4 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played: 76 Scoring Average:  69.00

Pate, Jerry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 71 72 72 71 70 356 15T  2520
 1979 71 72 70 69 68 350 11T  6325
 1980 68 73 71 69 70 351 15T 4262
 1981 66 67 68 67 69 337 2  29700
 1982 70 73 65 72 65 345 12  6325
 1983 71 69 71 73 — 284 MC  0
 1984 71 71 — — — 142 WD 0
 1985 69 71 72 — — 212 WD 0
 1986 68 74 74 72 — 288 MC 0
 1987 75 72 69 72 — 288 MC 0
 1989 75 73 66 77 — 291 MC 0
 1990 70 74 70 73 — 287 MC 0
 1991 72 71 73 66 — 282 MC 0
 1992 70 71 70 69 76 346 73  2134
 1993 73 74 76 69 — 292 MC  0
 1994 76 70 71 76 — 293 MC  0
 1995 71 72 76 74 — 293 MC  0
 1998 69 71 73 71 — 284 MC 0
 2003 75 75 65 76 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  51266
 Appearances:  20 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  80 Scoring Average:  70.15

Pate, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 75 69 74 71 — 289 MC  0
 1986 67 69 69 68 71 344 18T  8100
 1987 72 67 72 73 75 359 45T  2438
 1988 66 68 71 71 73 349 25T 7312
 1989 81 71 62 69 68 351 32T    5300
 1990 71 69 70 65 71 346 19T  11700
 1991 70 70 65 64 70 339 13T 18857
 1992 69 74 71 66 71 351 67T    2233
 1993 71 67 70 70 69 347 55T    2486
 1994 70 71 71 71 71 354 68T    2189
 1995 68 68 72 71 65 344 28T    8160
 1996 70 73 70 67 71 351 49T    3149
 1997 71 70 68 71 69 349 61T    3195
 1998 70 69 69 70 70 348 52T 5310
 1999 66 70 64 69 66 335 2 324000
 2000 65 69 73 70 — 277 MC 0
 2001 70 70 68 70 — 278 MC 0
 2002 70 68 65 67 67 337 21T 40000
 2004 67 67 67 72 69 342 41 16200
       TOTAL MONEY  460630
 Appearances:  19 Cuts Made:  16
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played:  92 Scoring Average:  69.46

Paulson, Carl
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 69 71 74 74 — 288 MC 0 
 2000 69 66 74 72 — 281 MC 0
 2003 72 69 69 68 — 278 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  12 Scoring Average:  70.58

Paulson, Dennis
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 71 73 68 68 75 355 74T  2101
 1995 68 68 66 70 71 343 25T  9800
 1999 67 71 73 70 71 352 44T 8766
 2000 68 68 72 67 67 342 36T 12615
 2001 71 72 68 68 — 279 MC 0
 2002 69 71 71 68 — 279 MC 0
 2005 77 76 69 72 — 294 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  33282
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  70.12

Pavin, Corey
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 71 71 77 68 — 287 MC  0
 1985 68 72 66 70 68 344 11T  12000
 1987 72 71 65 66 67 341 1 162000
 1988 75 68 73 66 70 352 48T  2620
 1989 70 69 71 68 70 348 18T  12171
 1990 71 69 69 68 72 349 35T    4721
 1991 65 69 66 66 65 331 1 198000
 1992 71 70 72 67 68 348 50T   2633
 1993 70 70 68 67 67 342 27T   7645
 1994 71 69 76 69 — 285 MC  0
 1995 69 70 72 68 72 351 70T  2376
 1997 69 72 70 70 69 350 67T  3045
 1998 70 71 68 69 68 346 43T 7375
 1999 73 71 68 70 73 355 65T 6270
 2000 72 71 66 69 — 278 MC 0
 2002 65 69 73 69 — 276 MC 0
 2003 69 68 69 65 80 351 66T 9180
 2004 70 71 68 68 70 347 69T 8955
 2005 70 72 69 71 — 282 MC 0
 2006 73 70 69 67 78 357 74 9600
 2007 67 70 73 70 76 356 53T 11414
 2008 69 71 69 73 — 282 MC 0
 2009 71 68 69 68 — 276 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  460005
 Appearances:  23 Cuts Made:  16
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played: 108 Scoring Average:  69.76

Payne, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 73 76 73 73 — 295 MC  0
 1973 68 74 70 75 77 364 59T    300
 1976 69 77 75 71 71 363 45T    502
       TOTAL MONEY 802
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  73.00

Peck, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 73 72 73 70 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.00

Peete, Calvin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 77 70 74 73 69 363 45T    502
 1980 78 72 67 69 73 359 59T   600
 1981 71 70 71 73 71 356 64T  575
 1982 69 65 71 68 69 342 9    7975
 1983 68 73 73 67 69 350 31T   2081
 1984 69 71 71 66 70 347 14T   7200
 1985 67 69 75 70 67 348 20T   5825
 1986 73 68 71 69 70 351 60T  1284
 1987 71 68 74 69 80 362 62T   1899
 1988 75 75 70 69 — 289 MC  0
 1989 75 76 73 71 — 295 MC  0
 1990 73 70 73 74 — 290 MC  0
 1991 73 80 79 69 — 301 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  27941
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  61 Scoring Average:  71.36

Penna, Toney
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 74 72 77 — 295 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
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 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.75

Peoples, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 74 73 74 73 — 294 MC  0
 1990 71 69 70 69 70 349 35T 4721
 1991 71 67 66 71 69 344 43T 3432
 1992 64 71 68 66 68 337 6T  38225
 1994 68 68 71 71 67 345 21T  10638
 2000 67 70 69 68 69 343 46T 8316
 2002 70 68 66 68 67 339 31T 21733
 2003 70 65 71 65 72 343 32T 25470
 2004 70 72 69 71 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 112535
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  43 Scoring Average:  69.21

Percy, Cameron
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 70 70 71 71 — 282 MC 0
 2013 72 68 69 —  209 MC 0
 2015 75 71 71 —  217 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  70.80

Perez, Pat
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 75 73 68 72 — 288 MC 0
 2003 69 61 70 66 71 337 6T 156375
 2004 70 75 71 72 — 288 MC 0
 2005 67 66 68 71 77 349 61T 9917
 2006 60 73 70 75 78 356 73 9700
 2009 61 63 67 67 69 327 1 918000
 2010 68 69 68 70 66 341 26T 35500
 2011 69 69 68 71 69 346 54T 11300
 2012 67 67 74 63  271 14T 95200
 2013 68 69 70 —  207 MC 0
 2014 69 70 66 70  275 58T 12198
 2015 66 68 70 70  274 30T 31091
       TOTAL MONEY 1279281
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  9 
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s: 3
 Rounds Played:  53 Scoring Average:  69.03

Perkins, Travis
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 73 71 73 74 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

Perks, Craig
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 73 68 75 68 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.00

Pernice, Jr., Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 71 68 71 70 71 351 60T 1284
 1997 72 72 70 69 — 283 MC  0
 1999 63 72 66 74 69 344 13T 54600
 2000 67 67 72 68 67 341 28T 19106
 2001 64 68 66 70 66 334 7T 12875
 2002 72 67 65 68 70 342 48T 10320
 2003 69 66 70 64 73 342 28T 31275
 2004 70 65 68 69 69 341 36T 21195
 2005 67 69 67 69 68 340 14T 82250
 2006 65 70 71 70 69 345 16T 80000
 2007 72 78 70 75 — 295 MC 0
 2009 65 63 68 69 69 334 9T 127500
 2012 72 71 68 —  211 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  540405
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  61 Scoring Average:  68.90

Perry, Chris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 71 67 72 75 — 285 MC  0
 1987 70 69 73 73 77 362 62T  1899
 1988 72 67 73 72 67 351 41T  3500
 1989 76 76 75 73 — 300 MC  0
 1990 69 70 69 68 77 353 59T  2190
 1991 68 78 71 70 — 287 MC 0
 1992 70 72 71 72 — 285 MC  0
 1995 66 67 71 69 72 345 33T  6205
 1997 74 69 69 71 — 283 MC  0
 1998 69 70 70 64 68 341 16T 36800
 1999 67 75 69 69 72 352 44T 8766
 2000 69 67 69 65 72 342 36T 12615
 2001 68 68 72 64 66 338 18T 47250
 2002 77 — — — — 77 WD 0
 2003 76 66 — — — 142 WD 0
 2004 76 76 — — — 150 WD 0
 2006 74 77 — — — 151 WD 0
       TOTAL MONEY 119226
 Appearances:  17 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  67 Scoring Average:  70.81

Perry, Kenny
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 67 66 76 68 72 349 25T    7312
 1989 70 74 71 74 — 289 MC  0
 1992 69 65 66 68 70 338 8T  30800
 1995 63 71 64 67 70 335 1 216000
 1996 75 69 67 65 65 341 7T  39162
 1997 70 70 75 72 — 287 MC  0
 1999 68 70 73 70 72 353 53T 6787
 2000 71 66 69 70 71 347 65 6300
 2001 71 64 69 75 — 279 MC 0
 2002 69 64 68 62 71 334 6T   116857
 2003 69 69 65 63 77 343 32T 25470
 2004 64 66 69 64 71 334 5T   164250
 2005 68 75 73 67 — 283 MC 0
 2007 69 67 71 73 78 358 65T 10250
 2008 66 72 65 66 69 338 3T 295800
 2011 67 69 71 69 71 347 61T 10700
       TOTAL MONEY 929720
 Appearances:  16 Cuts Made:  12
 Top Tens:  6 Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played:  76 Scoring Average:  69.15

Persons, Peter
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 67 72 68 70 71 348 29T    6358
 1991 72 74 69 68 — 283 MC  0
 1992 72 70 72 68 — 282 MC  0
 1993 66 71 70 71 71 349 66T  2244
       TOTAL MONEY 8602
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  70.11

Peterson, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 68 69 71 —  208 MC 0
 2015 64 70 69 69  272 20T 66405  
       TOTAL MONEY 66405
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  7 Scoring Average:  68.57

Peterson, Les
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 70 72 70 79 75 366 68T    200
 1971 70 75 74 74 — 293 MC  0
 1972 76 71 74 73 70 364 59T    232
       TOTAL MONEY 432
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  73.07

Petri, Randy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 71 77 71 71 77 367 69T 167
       TOTAL MONEY 167
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  73.40
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Petrovic, Tim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 66 70 70 69 70 345 62T 8520
 2003 68 67 68 67 75 345 43T 13702
 2004 69 68 73 66 71 347 69T 8955
 2005 67 70 66 69 69 341 18T 61288
 2006 69 72 74 70 — 285 MC 0
 2007 71 70 73 69 — 283 MC 0
 2008 65 70 68 72 74 349 44T 15419
 2009 68 69 65 71 71 344 66T 10455
 2010 67 75 70 69 — 281 MC 0
 2011 67 69 69 69 70 344 42T 17000
       TOTAL MONEY  135339
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  7 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 1
 Rounds Played: 47 Scoring Average:  69.45

Pettersson, Carl
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 74 69 69 64 68 344 50T 10770
 2005 70 70 70 70 — 280 MC 0
 2006 71 71 69 70 68 349 35T 22583
 2007 71 74 72 72 — 289 MC 0
 2008 69 76 67 72 — 284 MC 0
 2010 73 66 66 68 70 343 39T 21500
 2012 71 70 67 69  277 42T 18512
 2013 68 66 69 69  272 47T 14062
 2014 71 73 68 —  212 MC 0
 2015 68 69 72 —  209 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 87427
 Appearances:  9         Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  41         Scoring Average:  69.73
Pfeil, Mark
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 69 74 75 72 — 290 MC  0
 1982 72 76 71 72 — 291 MC  0
 1983 72 66 69 69 69 345 12  8625
 1984 76 67 72 69 70 354 50T    957
 1985 68 68 69 72 76 353 45T    1376
 1986 77 71 68 67 — 283 MC  0
 1987 72 73 74 74 — 293 MC  0
 1988 76 72 75 74 — 297 MC  0
 1995 70 73 70 72 — 285 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  10958
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  39 Scoring Average:  71.56

Picard, Jimmy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 77 76 71 74 — 298 MC  0
 1970 73 73 76 76 — 298 MC  0
 1971 71 74 71 70 71 357 27T    994
       TOTAL MONEY    994
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  73.31

Piercy, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 66 66 70 65 69 336 19T 59670
 2010 76 71 72 69 — 288 MC 0
 2012 70 72 78 —  220 MC 0
 2014 71 66 71 —  208 MC 0
 2015 69 70 67 68  274 30T 31091
       TOTAL MONEY 90761
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  69.79

Pinckney, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 64 67 69 72  272 20T 66405
       TOTAL MONEY 66405  
 Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  4  Scoring Average:  68.00

Piller, Martin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 71 5 71 71 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0

 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.00

Pittman, Jerry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 69 74 72 69 356 43T 250
 1961 68 69 74 76 73 360 46T  0
 1964 69 73 75 72 70 359 18T    825
 1965 74 78 79 73 — 304 MC  0
 1966 68 73 73 72 74 360 41T    280
 1967 76 74 74 79 — 303 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  1355
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  28 Scoring Average:  72.92

Player, Gary
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 68 72 73 70 71 354 16T    720
 1962 69 71 69 69 71 352 21T    525
 1963 67 69 73 69 67 345 2  4600
 1977 70 71 68 70 71 350 7  6400
       TOTAL MONEY  12245
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  20 Scoring Average:  70.05

Pohl, Dan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1979 70 76 79 72 — 298 MC  0
 1980 78 71 69 76 — 294 MC  0
 1981 75 71 70 70 — 286 MC  0
 1982 70 75 72 70 — 287 MC  0
 1983 68 68 70 71 74 351 39T    1462
 1992 73 70 67 67 71 348 50T    2633
 1994 73 68 72 70 74 357 76T    2057
       TOTAL MONEY 6152
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  31 Scoring Average:  71.65

Points, D.A.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 68 71 71 72 — 282 MC 0
 2006 69 67 75 68 72 351 53T 11311
 2009 71 66 67 77 — 281 MC 0
 2010 70 71 70 70 — 281 MC 0
 2011 67 70 69 69 69 344 42T 17000
 2013 67 69 69 69  274 63T 11928
       TOTAL MONEY 40239  
 Appearances: 6          Cuts Made: 3
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  26         Scoring Average:  69.73
Pooley, Don
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 76 73 77 75 — 301 MC 0
 1978 75 76 69 72 — 292 MC 0
 1979 70 77 71 81 — 299 MC 0
 1981 69 73 71 68 69 350 32T 1497
 1982 71 69 72 70 71 353 44T 828
 1983 68 70 72 66 71 347 16T 6000
 1984 72 71 74 68 67 352 30T 2228
 1985 68 70 68 72 72 350 31T 2965
 1986 74 70 64 67 70 345 22T 5133
 1987 73 72 73 68 71 357 30T 5467
 1988 74 73 73 69 — 289 MC 0
 1989 72 70 72 71 70 355 62T 2130
 1990 65 70 66 73 72 346 19T 11700
 1991 70 72 70 69 — 281 MC 0
 1995 73 69 70 69 — 281 MC 0
 1997 70 69 63 65 69 336 5T 57000
 1998 73 70 71 69 — 283 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 94949
 Appearances:  17 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  77 Scoring Average:  70.73

Popp, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 76 73 73 — 297 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.25

Porter, Joe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 70 76 74 — — 220 WD  0
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 1976 73 69 76 73 73 364 52T   409
       TOTAL  MONEY 409
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  73.00

Porter, Lee
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1997 70 73 70 68 71 352 73T    2850
 1998 68 69 68 71 73 349 59T 5014
 1999 69 77 69 66 70 351 41T 12300
       TOTAL MONEY   20164
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  70.13

Pott, Johnny
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 74 68 72 — 289 MC  87
 1961 67 74 72 70 72 355 19T   526
 1962 73 72 73 71 — 289 MC  0
 1963 69 68 70 74 72 353 15T  1000
 1964 69 73 74 77 — 293 MC  0
 1965 73 68 70 74 72 357 16T  1300
 1966 72 76 75 71 69 363 59T  0
 1967 70 74 71 72 76 363 38T    331
 1968 72 73 73 71 69 358 19T   948
 1969 72 70 71 72 72 357 30T  615
       TOTAL MONEY 4808
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  47 Scoring Average:  71.85

Potter, Jr., Ted
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 64 73 73 69  279 54T 12488
 2014 69 69 72 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 12488
  Appearances:  2  Cuts Made:  1
  Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  7 Scoring Average:  69.86
Poulter, Ian
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 70 70 64 63 71 338 8T 131600
 2007 68 72 74 67 76 357 60T 10800
       TOTAL MONEY 142400
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  69.50

Powell, Jimmy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 71 73 78 75 — 297 MC  87
 1963 70 81 76 82 — 309 MC  0
 1968 69 72 70 76 71 358 19T   948
 1969 78 72 79 71 — 300 MC  0
 1970 74 73 71 77 — 295 MC  0
 1971 76 72 74 — — 222 WD  0
 1972 67 76 76 74 70 363 57T    232
 1973 73 72 71 71 77 365 67T    256
 1975 74 83 75 76 — 308 MC  0
 1976 72 71 72 71 72 358 26T  1359
 1981 71 70 70 70 73 354 53T   640
       TOTAL MONEY 3522
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  48 Scoring Average:  73.52

Powers, Greg
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 76 71 74 74 — 295 MC  0
 1982 73 70 71 69 67 350 29T  1880
 1983 72 68 77 67 — 284 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1880
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  71.46

Presnell, Alistair
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 68 70 65 73  276 72T 10808
       TOTAL MONEY 10808
  Appearances: 1    Cuts Made:  1
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  4   Scoring Average:  69.00

Price, Nick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 70 70 67 69 67 343 35T 5080
 1992 66 783 70 69 70 348 50T 2633
       TOTAL MONEY 7713
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:   0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  69.10

Price, Phillip
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 65 69 68 66 71 339 31T 21733
 2003 71 73 68 69 — 281 MC 0
 2005 69 67 68 68 74 346 48T 11957
       TOTAL MONEY  33690
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  69.00

Price, Rick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 64 70 66 69 72 341 54T 11679
       TOTAL MONEY 11679
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.20

Priddy, Jerry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 76 73 73 — 297 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.25

Pride, Dicky
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 76 73 69 78 — 296 MC  0
 1996 72 74 68 76 — 290 MC  0
 1999 73 75 77 76 — 301 MC 0
 2013 69 70 71 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  73.13

Proben, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 68 77 71 74 — 290 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.50

Prugh, Alex
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 64 66 65 70 67 332 5 200000
 2011 73 75 66 71 — 285 MC 0
 2015 70 70 67 72  279 64T 11856
       TOTAL MONEY 211856
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  68.92

Pruitt, Dillard

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 72 71 69 74 — 286 MC  0
 1995 65 70 69 68 65 337 3T   62400
 1996 73 68 70 70 75 356 71T  2548
       TOTAL MONEY   64948
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  69.93

Purdy, Ted
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 64 68 71 67 73 343 29T 30550
 2006 73 78 72 71 — 294 MC 0
 2007 70 65 71 70 72 348 13T 91000
 2010 70 69 71 73 — 283 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 121550
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:   1
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  70.44

Purtzer, Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1977 77 68 70 73 70 358 39T    820
 1978 68 70 78 73 71 360 53T    500
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 1979 69 68 70 74 68 349 7T  8275
 1980 70 70 68 69 68 345 2T   24200
 1981 69 69 66 68 78 350 32T   1497
 1982 71 72 72 68 72 355 57T  600
 1983 66 72 70 72 70 350 31T    2081
 1984 71 67 73 66 75 352 30T    2228
 1985 72 73 71 70 — 286 MC  0
 1986 71 70 69 68 69 347 37T  2760
 1987 69 72 73 68 79 361 57T  1998
 1989 75 71 71 71 — 288 MC  0
 1990 70 72 72 77 — 291 MC  0
 1991 69 71 68 67 70 345 50T   2678
       TOTAL MONEY   47637
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  11
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  67 Scoring Average:  70.70

Putnam, Andrew
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 77 67 71 —  215 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0  
 Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3  Scoring Average:  71.67

Putnam, Michael
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 69 68 71 69 72 349 68T 10100
 2014 68 69 70 67  274 48T 13817
 2015 63 67 69 72  271 15T 91200
       TOTAL MONEY 115117
 Appearances:  3         Cuts Made: 3
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  13         Scoring Average:  68.77
Putnam, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 75 70 72 74 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

Quick, Smiley
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 71 75 74 — 292 MC 87
 1961 69 70 70 77 76 362 53T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  72.67

Quigley, Brett
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1997 74 77 68 77 — 296 MC 0
 2009 68 68 72 66 — 274 MC 0
 2010 71 66 69 70 75 351 71T 9800
 2012 67 68 70 70  275 30T 31858
 2013 72 68 74 —  214 MC 0
 2014 66 73 68 72  279 80 10260
 2015 82 — — —  82 WD 0
       TOTAL MONEY 51927
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  25 Scoring Average:  70.84

Quigley, Dana
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 73 74 74 71 — 292 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.00

Quinn, Fran
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 76 69 73 67 — 285 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.25

Quinney, Jeff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 68 69 69 66 73 345 4T 220000
 2008 66 69 73 72 70 350 50T 12206
 2009 71 66 71 69 — 277 MC 0

 2010 64 74 69 67 67 341 26T 35500
       TOTAL MONEY 267706
 Appearances: 4 Cuts Made: 3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  69.11

Rachels, Sammy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 68 69 72 68 69 346 9T   10000
 1985 75 — — — —  75 WD  0
       TOTAL  MONEY   10000
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  6 Scoring Average:  70.17

Ragan, Dave
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 74 73 69 72 69 357 48T 181
 1961 72 68 71 72 73 356 27T    315
 1962 72 69 70 75 72 357 44T  0
 1963 74 72 69 70 73 358 42T    110
 1964 72 73 74 72 73 364 44T  0
 1965 74 70 74 75 71 364 48T    94
 1966 72 72 73 73 69 359 32T  425
 1967 75 75 80 74 — 304 MC  0
 1968 74 72 72 74 76 368 71T  0
 1969 74 76 70 74 — 294 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1126
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  48 Scoring Average:  72.52

Randolph, Jonathan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 70 71 68 —  209 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0  
 Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3  Scoring Average:  69.67

Randolph, Sam
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 67 73 70 68 71 349 25T 7312
 1989 72 70 77 66 72 357 69T 2000
       TOTAL MONEY 9312
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  70.60

Rashell, Rob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 66 76 73 72 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:   0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.75

Rassett, Joey
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 72 76 72 68 — 288 MC  0
 1988 77 68 72 67 71 355 58T  2180
 1994 69 72 72 70 69 352 58T  2409
 1995 70 72 72 70 — 284 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 4589
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  71.06

Reasor, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 69 71 69 70 76 355 26T   887
 1971 75 75 70 63 74 357 27T   994
 1972 72 72 70 67 71 352 14T    2537
 1973 74 72 72 73 77 368 72  0
 1974 72 69 70 73 73 357 27T   1161
 1975 69 72 67 71 73 352 17T    2240
 1976 71 72 75 69 69 356 15T    2520
 1977 77 69 72 69 72 359 44T    576
 1979 83 85 83 81 — 332 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   10917
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  44 Scoring Average:  72.45

Reavie, Chez
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 69 68 67 70 65 339 5T 186150
 2009 66 66 68 69 75 344 66T 10455
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 2010 71 71 69 70 — 281 MC 0
 2011 73 67 73 71 — 284 MC 0
 2012 70 70 70 66  276 39T 24080
 2015 71 69 72 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 220685
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  25 Scoring Average:  69.44

Reed, Patrick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 74 68 68 —  210 MC 0
 2014 63 63 63 71  260 1 1026000
 2015 65 70 67 71  273 24T 46170
       TOTAL MONEY 1072170
  Appearances: 3    Cuts Made:  2
  Top Tens:  1     Top 25s: 2
  Rounds Played:  11   Scoring Average:  67.55

Reese, Don
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1989 68 71 72 70 71 352 40T    3504
 1995 71 74 72 71 — 288 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 3504
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.11

Refram, Dean
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 73 73 70 73 — 312 MC  0
 1963 72 71 73 68 71 355 22T  625
 1964 70 69 75 76 77 367 62T  0
 1965 75 77 78 77 — 307 MC  0
 1966 74 72 78 78 — 302 MC  0
 1967 68 76 70 79 79 372 68  0
 1969 73 73 72 74 73 365 64T   166
 1971 74 72 71 72 72 361 54T  254
 1976 73 75 73 76 — 297 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  1045
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  41 Scoring Average:  74.10

Regalado, Victor
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 72 69 73 73 75 362 49T  385
 1974 76 75 73 69 70 363 57T    320
 1975 72 72 71 76 — 291 MC  0
 1976 74 67 74 70 72 357 22T    1642
 1977 74 75 68 72 72 361 54T  440
 1978 67 77 73 70 71 358 46T  662
 1979 75 70 76 78 — 299 MC  0
 1980 70 67 68 73 73 351 15T   4262
 1981 71 75 69 75 — 290 MC  0
 1982 71 73 69 73 — 286 MC  0
 1983 68 71 71 74 — 355 61T   802
 1984 77 74 70 75 — 296 MC  0
 1985 71 74 72 74 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 8475
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  58 Scoring Average:  73.45

Reid, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1977 72 73 70 70 75 360 52T 475
 1978 77 70 72 70 70 359 48T 702
 1980 73 69 74 71 69 356 40T    956
 1981 69 70 69 71 72 351 39T 1150
 1982 70 71 68 65 67 341 8    8525
 1983 72 69 67 74 74 356 66T    768
 1984 73 68 67 68 70 346 9T   10000
 1985 71 67 68 72 71 349 24T   3957
 1986 70 69 70 67 69 345 22T    5133
 1987 70 70 73 70 76 359 45T    2438
 1988 69 69 71 70 70 349 25T 7312
 1990 68 66 69 67 77 347 25T    7975
 1991 77 72 71 64 — 284 MC  0
 1992 74 71 67 75 — 287 MC  0
 1995 71 75 66 64 70 346 40T 4205
 1996 79 74 69 70 — 292 MC  0
 1997 70 73 73 69 — 285 MC  0
 1998 68 70 70 72 — 280 MC 0
 1999 70 76 68 69 69 352 44T 8766
 2000 69 72 66 70 — 277 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 62364

 Appearances:  20 Cuts Made:  14
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played:  94 Scoring Average:  70.44

Reid, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1965 72 71 73 74 76 366 59T  0
 1966 75 72 76 81 — 304 MC  0
 1967 74 77 71 71 76 369 65  0
 1968 74 71 78 77 — 300 MC  0
 1969 72 70 74 71 72 359 37T    445
 1970 77 76 72 68 — 293 MC  0
 1971 75 74 79 74 — 302 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 445
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  31 Scoring Average:  73.97

Reif, Ron

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 71 71 72 74 73 361 43T 300
       TOTAL MONEY 300
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.20

Reifers, Kyle
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 69 69 67 72  277 42T 18512 
 2015 70 71 73 —  214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 18512
 Appearances: 2  Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  7  Scoring Average:  70.14 
Renner, Jack
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1979 72 75 76 70 — 293 MC  0
 1980 72 70 73 72 75 362 66T   562
 1981 71 67 72 67 67 344 8T   7975
 1982 70 70 69 70 68 347 15T    4675
 1983 70 73 73 66 72 354 54T    847
 1984 69 67 68 68 72 344 6T   13400
 1985 70 70 67 68 68 343 8T   14500
 1986 68 68 72 69 66 343 14T   10500
 1987 72 70 72 68 77 359 45T   2438
 1988 70 72 75 73 — 290 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEy   54898
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  48 Scoring Average:  70.40

Renner, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 72 69 73 —  214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0  
 Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3  Scoring Average:  71.33
Reyonlds, Sam
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 73 76 75 76 — 320 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  75.50

 Rhoads, Rick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 74 68 70 68 72 352 12T  2275
 1971 73 76 72 71 — 292 MC  0
 1972 70 74 70 76 68 358 40T    567
 1973 73 70 71 72 70 356 23T 1380
       TOTAL MONEY 4222
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  71.47

Rhyan, Dick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1965 72 71 74 73 72 362 40T   298
 1968 71 71 73 76 72 363 56T  0
 1969 72 73 75 80 — 300 MC  0
 1970 72 74 70 73 75 364 65T 200
 1971 71 68 70 71 73 353 15T  2240
 1972 75 71 69 75 72 362 53T    232
 1973 72 74 75 70 72 363 56T    344
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 1976 73 68 78 78 — 297 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 3314
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  38 Scoring Average:  72.74

Rhyan, Tad
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 68 66 69 67 70 340 19T   13332
       TOTAL  MONEY   13332
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  68.00

Ridings, Tag
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 71 68 66 76 — 281 MC 0
 2006 69 74 67 71 69 350 44T 14178
 2008 68 78 74 73 — 293 MC 0
 2011 73 71 67 74 — 285 MC 0
 2013 67 71 68 67  279 56T 12432  
       TOTAL MONEY 26610  
 Appearances:  5  Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:   0
 Rounds Played:  21  Scoring Average:  70.57
Riegel, Skee
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 72 73 73 — 290 MC 87
 1965 72 68 72 77 — 289 DQ 0
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  72.38

Riegger, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 69 63 71 70 67 340 30T 27337
 2005 72 69 75 73 — 289 MC 0
 2006 71 73 76 — — 220 WD 0
       TOTAL MONEY 27337
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  12 Scoring Average:  70.75

Riley, Chris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 67 71 63 70 73 344 37T 19800
 2004 68 64 69 70 65 336 9T 104143
 2005 70 66 66 66 73 341 18T 61288
 2006 72 72 81 — — 225 WD 0
       TOTAL MONEY 185231
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  69.22

Rinker, Larry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 69 66 71 74 74 354 53T   1141
 1986 71 75 70 71 — 287 MC  0
 1987 68 70 72 70 71 351 10T   22500
 1988 72 71 75 71 — 289 MC  0
 1989 71 73 71 71 — 286 MC  0
 1990 70 68 71 72 70 351 47T 2568
 1991 68 71 66 65 73 343 35T   5080
 1992 67 69 70 71 70 347 44T   3326
 1997 63 68 72 70 66 339 9T   34714
 1998 70 71 67 68 70 346 43T 7375
 1999 74 72 77 74 — 297 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   76705
 Appearances: 11 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  51 Scoring Average:  70.39

Rinker, Lee
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 67 69 71 68 65 340 12T   26400
 1996 68 70 67 71 71 347 30T 8450
 1997 66 75 67 71 71 350 67T    3045
 1998 72 73 67 67 70 349 59T 5014
 1999 75 70 71 71 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  42909
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  24 Scoring Average:  69.71

Rintoul, Steve

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 71 71 70 70 72 354 68T  2189
 1995 73 67 69 69 69 347 49T  2961
       TOTAL MONEY 5150
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  70.10

Roach, Wes
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 72 70 70 —  212 MC 0  
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  70.67

Robbins, Hillman
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 77 76 75 — 300 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  75.00

Roberts, Loren
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 71 70 75 68 70 354 53T 1141
 1986 71 67 70 72 71 351 60T 1284
 1989 73 66 73 68 74 354 55T 2240
 1990 72 68 69 71 71 351 47T 2568
 1991 71 72 70 70 — 283 MC 0
 1992 67 72 67 72 69 347 44T 3326
 1993 70 68 71 72 — 281 MC 0
 1994 69 68 74 72 67 350 52T    2579
 1998 70 68 66 68 70 342 19T 27876
 1999 68 69 70 67 72 346 21T 33600
 2001 72 70 70 65 66 343 40T 13300
 2002 70 67 64 66 70 337 21T 40000
 2004 67 67 66 66 72 338 20T 48750
 2005 68 67 67 65 69 336 4T 206800
       TOTAL MONEY 383465
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  12
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  68 Scoring Average:  69.31

Rocca, Costantino
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 69 71 67 69 71 347 31T  6380
       TOTAL MONEY 6380
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.40

Rodgers, Patrick.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 70 67 69 71  277 56T 12882
       TOTAL MONEY 12882  
 Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4  Scoring Average:  69.25

Rodgers, Phil
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 71 72 67 74 68 352 21T 525
 1963 73 75 78 71 — 297 MC  0
 1964 71 72 71 80 — 294 MC  0
 1965 78 69 70 69 73 359 26T    637
 1966 72 71 68 72 67 350 3T    4050
 1968 70 74 76 73 — 293 MC  0
 1969 75 71 72 70 69 357 30T    615
 1971 73 73 70 72 73 361 54T    254
 1972 71 75 67 75 65 353 16T  2175
 1973 76 70 73 77 — 296 MC  0
 1974 77 74 69 72 71 363 57T   320
 1975 73 72 74 — — 219 DQ  0
 1976 75 69 75 80 — 299 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 8576
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  58 Scoring Average:  72.29

Rodriguez, Anthony
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1998 72 72 70 73 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
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 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.75

Rodriguez, Chi Chi
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1964 70 73 71 72 71 357 12T  1250
 1965 69 69 78 75 77 368 65T  0
 1967 70 71 70 73 70 354 3  6600
 1968 77 77 71 78 — 303 MC  0
 1970 69 70 72 70 72 353 17T  1750
 1971 77 72 70 80 — 299 MC  0
 1972 68 71 76 70 71 356 30T   941
 1975 73 72 69 80 — 294 MC  0
 1976 72 73 75 74 77 371 71  0
 1980 75 71 72 68 71 357 49T    690
 1982 73 73 73 68 — 287 MC 0
 1997 73 77 72 72 — 294 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   11231
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  55 Scoring Average:  72.60

Roesink, Martin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 72 73 73 75 67 360 44T   271
 1970 76 74 77 79 — 306 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   271
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  74.00

Rogers, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 69 68 75 69 72 353 20T   1638
 1976 69 71 74 70 70 354 10T 4320
 1977 74 71 71 73 71 360 52T   475
 1978 69 67 67 67 69 339 1   45000
 1979 70 73 68 72 73 356 39T 1180
 1980 75 71 71 66 70 353 22T 2648
 1981 70 65 66 69 72 342 4T   11366
 1983 74 73 68 70 — 285 MC  0
 1984 74 72 68 71 77 362 77    744
 1985 73 71 83 79 — 306 MC  0
 1987 70 79 76 69 — 294 MC  0
 1988 73 76 77 75 — 301 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   67372
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s: 5
 Rounds Played:  56 Scoring Average:  71.52

Rollins, John

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 72 69 66 65 73 345 62T 8520
 2006 67 70 69 74 71 351 53T 11311
 2007 67 67 69 67 73 343 2 540000
 2008 71 72 69 78 — 290 MC 0
 2009 71 73 69 68 — 281 MC 0
 2011 74 71 65 66 75 351 72T 9750
 2012 68 68 72 73  281 66T 11368
 2013 70 65 64 69  268 16T 78560
 2014 72 71 68 —  211 MC 0
 2015 71 68 70 —  209 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  659509
  Appearances:  10   Cuts Made: 6 
  Top Tens:  1    Top 25s: 2 
  Rounds Played:  42  Scoring Average:  69.76
Romero, Eduardo
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 72 70 76 69 — 287 MC 0
 1995 74 73 69 70 — 286 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  71.63

Rosburg, Bob

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 75 70 69 — 289 MC 87
 1961 65 69 68 73 75 350 5T  1600
 1962 73 74 75 67 — 289 MC  0
 1963 77 71 69 71 71 359 48T    47
 1964 68 74 70 72 76 360 20T   712
 1965 68 72 74 74 73 361 35T 400
 1966 75 71 72 73 73 364 64   0
 1967 72 74 76 70 74 366 58T  0

 1968 67 74 73 69 75 358 19T   948
 1969 73 76 72 70 70 361 50T    173
 1970 67 75 72 69 73 356 33T   645
 1971 69 70 71 67 72 349 5T   5390
 1972 66 69 72 70 67 344 1   27000
 1973 69 74 77 70 — 289 WD  0
 1974 72 76 68 70 71 357 27T 1161
 1975 71 72 83 74 — 300 MC  0
 1976 81 72 77 71 — 301 MC  0
 1979 72 75 75 78 — 300 MC  0
 1980 72 76 71 67 76 362 66T    562
 1982 78 73 79 79 — 309 MC  0
 1983 75 72 75 73 — 295 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   40728
 Appearances:  21 Cuts Made:  13
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played:  97 Scoring Average:  72.36

Rose, Clarence
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 70 71 70 74 — 285 MC  0
 1984 68 75 74 70 — 287 MC  0
 1985 73 72 70 71 — 286 MC  0
 1986 69 69 69 71 67 345 22T 5133
 1987 73 70 72 76 — 291 MC  0
 1988 74 75 66 73 — 288 MC  0
 1989 75 70 74 74 — 293 MC  0
 1990 74 73 74 71 — 292 MC  0
 1991 70 68 77 72 — 287 MC  0
 1997 71 71 71 72 — 285 MC  0
 1998 69 67 60 74 — 280 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  5133
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  45 Scoring Average:  71.53

Rose, justin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money 
 2005 65 72 68 68 70 343 29T 30550
 2006 70 70 64 66 74 344 10T 110833
 2007 67 65 66 70 76 344 3 340000
 2010 70 67 69 74 — 280 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 487383
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  69.00

Royer, Hugh
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 78 72 69 70 — 289 MC 87
 1969 74 72 71 76 74 367 69T 166
 1970 71 69 77 71 72 360 57T  200
       TOTAL MONEY 454
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  72.57

Royer III, Hugh
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 72 72 72 65 70 351 49T    3149
 1997 69 72 75 67 — 283 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 3149
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens: 0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  70.44

Ruedi, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1974 71 75 73 73 71 363 57T 320
       TOTAL MONEY 320
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.60

Rudolph, Mason
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 67 72 71 72 68 350 22T    765
 1961 75 69 75 71 — 290 MC  0
 1962 72 69 70 73 71 355 32T 164
 1963 71 71 71 69 69 351 8T    1450
 1964 73 71 77 68 69 358 14T   987
 1965 73 70 70 72 73 358 21T  900
 1967 77 75 72 71 — 295 MC  0
 1976 71 71 71 74 70 357 22T    1642
       TOTAL MONEY 5909
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  38 Scoring Average:  71.42
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Rule, Jr., Jack
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 72 72 71 75 67 357 34T    158
 1964 74 74 74 68 71 361 26T  550
 1965 77 68 73 87 — 307 MC  0
 1966 72 68 74 68 70 352 11T  1875
 1967 69 76 73 69 76 363 38T 331
       TOTAL MONEY 2915
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  24 Scoring Average:  72.50

Rumford, Brett
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 67 68 69 67 70 341 8T 142800
       TOTAL MONEY 142800
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  68.20

Rummells, Dave
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1987 74 67 71 73 73 358 36T    3874
 1988 74 72 72 75 67 350 33T    5062
 1989 75 68 67 67 69 346 11T  23000
 1990 72 72 66 69 73 352 54T  2280
 1991 71 712 69 71 — 282 MC 0
 1992 72 71 69 66 74 352 71 2178
 1993 63 69 69 69 73 343 33T    5451
 1994 69 70 72 70 73 354 68T    2189
 1997 74 68 67 71 68 348 52T    3430
 1998 72 67 72 71 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 47465
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  48 Scoring Average:  70.15

Runyan, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 75 75 76 77 — 303 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  75.75

Rutledge, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 72 77 70 69 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.00

Sabbatini, Rory
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money 
 2000 67 67 66 64 68 332 2 324000
 2001 71 68 66 71 76 352 74 6720
 2006 71 68 68 64 73 344 10T 110833
 2011 70 66 77 69 — 282 MC 0
 2012 68 68 68 67  271 14T 95200
 2013 69 75 69 —  213 MC 0
 2014 68 67 67 71  273 38T 21600
 2015 71 68 63 71  273 24T 46170
       TOTAL MONEY 605583
 Appearances: 8          Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  2          Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  34         Scoring Average:  68.82
Sadakata, Akio
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 71 68 71 71 — 281 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.25

Sainz, Jr., Carlos.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 72 73 70 —  215 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0  
Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3  Scoring Average:  71.67

Sander, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 70 73 70 74 — 287 MC 0
 1983 70 69 78 69 — 286 MC  0
 1984 69 72 72 76 — 289 MC  0
 1986 79 72 72 70 — 293 MC  0
 1988 72 74 70 70 — 286 MC  0
 1989 75 75 72 68 — 290 MC  0
 1990 71 70 70 70 75 356 68T 2020
       TOTAL MONEY 2020
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  29 Scoring Average:  71.97

Sanders, Doug
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 77 69 71 67 67 351 24T    572
 1961 68 73 71 66 69 347 2    3400
 1962 76 71 69 67 72 355 32T    164
 1964 69 68 77 70 78 362 33T    346
 1965 72 67 72 73 73 357 16T    1300
 1966 70 72 68 73 66 349 1  15000
 1967 70 73 69 67 71 350 2  10560
 1968 77 70 70 74 73 364 60T 0
 1969 70 76 76 75 — 297 MC 0
 1970 75 74 68 72 71 360 57T   200
 1971 73 70 75 72 68 358 32T   737
 1972 73 72 74 69 69 357 33T 782
 1973 70 66 76 72 75 359 35T  844
 1974 76 72 69 72 70 359 32T    906
 1975 68 76 64 73 — 291 MC 0
 1976 73 72 76 79 — 300 MC 0
 1979 71 74 74 71 73 363 63T    577
 1980 77 78 74 73 — 302 MC 0
 1981 67 69 75 73 76 360 70    550
 1982 75 75 69 73 — 292 MC 0
 1983 68 70 73 68 — 279 WD 0
 1984 77 79 75 74 — 305 MC 0
 1985 75 75 74 73 — 297 MC 0
 1986 71 75 72 72 — 290 MC 0
 1989 76 76 78 70 — 300 MC 0
 2000 77 74 71 79 — 301 MC 0
 2001 81 82 77 73 — 313 MC 0
 2002 78 83 73 76 — 310 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  35941
 Appearances:  28 Cuts Made:  16
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played: 127 Scoring Average:  72.66

Sanders, Jeff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 71 72 73 76 — 292 MC 0
 1983 71 76 73 71 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  72.88

Sanudo, Cesar

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 70 78 76 69 70 363 58T    166
 1971 78 72 79 79 — 308 MC  0
 1972 75 75 71 80 — 301 MC 0
 1973 73 72 71 71 71 358 31T    970
 1977 71 76 71 73 72 363 65T    340
 1979 70 71 74 74 76 365 70T    545
 1981 76 70 69 72 — 287 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 2021
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  73.19

Sauers, Gene
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 67 71 71 70 72 351 60T  1284
 1987 70 81 74 72 — 297 MC  0
 1988 69 67 69 70 70 345 10T  26000
 1989 78 68 68 70 72 356 66T  2060
 1990 71 67 67 70 71 346 19T 11700
 1991 69 68 72 72 — 281 MC 0
 1992 69 65 64 70 68 336 2T    72600
 1993 70 72 72 68 — 282 MC  0
 1994 68 71 68 74 67 348 37T  4730
 1995 74 69 74 67 — 284 MC  0
 1996 76 72 72 77 — 297 MC  0
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 1997 68 74 68 68 70 348 52T  3430
 2003 74 74 68 68 — 284 MC 0
 2004 69 69 69 71 — 278 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 121804
 Appearances:  14 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  63 Scoring Average:  70.36

Saunders, Sam
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 74 67 71 70 — 282 MC 0
 2011 73 72 71 68 — 284 MC 0
 2012 73 76 69 —  218 MC 0
 2015 77 69 80 —  226 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  72.14

Scheer, Alan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 79 73 70 —  222 MC 0 
        TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  74.00

Scherrer, Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 75 75 75 66 — 291 MC  0
 2000 70 67 71 72 — 280 MC 0
 2002 68 67 72 71 — 278 MC 0
 2008 71 70 66 69 74 350 50T 12206
       TOTAL MONEY 12206
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  
 Top 25s:  0 Top 25s: 1
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  70.53

Schlee, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1967 71 73 72 72 72 360 23T   786
 1968 71 71 73 72 71 358 19T 948
 1969 74 77 71 77 — 299 MC  0
 1970 76 63 69 68 70 356 33T 645
 1971 71 74 73 69 72 359 42T    401
 1972 73 76 73 70 71 363 57T    232
 1973 70 68 69 70 71 348 6  5760
 1974 72 72 67 73 68 352 13T 2804
 1975 76 72 65 71 70 354 15T 1184
 1977 72 75 69 73 70 359 44T 576
       TOTAL MONEY   13637
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  49 Scoring Average:  71.59

Schroeder, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 71 74 69 69 74 357 42T  431
 1973 72 75 79 74 — 300 MC  0
 1975 75 69 70 69 72 355 32T    926
 1977 72 70 71 68 77 358 39T    820
 1980 75 68 70 72 72 357 49T    690
 1982 71 72 68 72 74 357 65T    567
 1995 72 69 69 71 — 281 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 3434
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  33 Scoring Average:  71.67

Schuhart, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 77 67 73 72 — 289 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.25

 Schulz, Ted
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1987 71 77 71 76 — 295 MC 0
 1989 70 68 68 69 72 347 14T   17500
 1990 70 66 69 67 69 341 4T   41333
 1991 69 73 70 69 — 281 MC  0
 1992 68 67 69 74 68 346 38T  4620
 1993 70 70 70 73 — 284 MC  0
 1994 69 73 73 69 — 284 MC  0
 1995 71 74 72 69 — 286 MC  0

 1996 70 73 67 71 72 353 61T  2743
       TOTAL MONEY   66196
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  40 Scoring Average:  70.42

Schwab, Pat
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 68 71 81 72 72 364 72T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.80

Senden, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 64 65 69 67 70 335 13T 77333
 2003 69 68 74 64 73 348 57T 10035
 2004 66 72 62 73 69 342 41T 16200
 2005 69 67 64 68 69 337 6T 163325
 2006 70 63 68 67 73 341 5T 182500
 2007 73 64 68 72 74 351 33T 26417
 2008 68 73 66 68 69 344 22T 51000
 2009 67 70 65 64 68 334 9T 127500
 2010 68 69 68 68 70 343 39T 21500
 2011 66 68 77 73 — 284 MC 0
 2012 69 64 68 67  268 6T 194600
 2013 72 66 68 69  275 65T 11424
 2014 71 70 66 69  276 69T 11172
       TOTAL MONEY  893006
 Appearances:  13  Cuts Made:  12 
 Top Tens:  4   Top 25s: 6
 Rounds Played: 61  Scoring Average:  68.49
Senior, Peter
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 69 72 77 73 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

Shave, Jr., Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 73 76 68 72 — 289 MC  0
 1962 70 75 77 74 — 296 MC  0
 1963 67 69 72 72 71 351 8T  1450
 1964 74 77 69 75 — 295 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1450
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  72.41

Shaw, Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 67 76 72 68 71 354 16T 1350
 1970 74 72 71 68 70 355 26T   887
 1971 72 71 70 68 71 352 10T    2968
 1972 72 70 69 73 70 354 19T    1607
 1973 72 71 72 75 72 362 49T    385
 1974 71 73 77 70 72 363 57T    320
 1975 70 66 69 71 69 345 4    7520
 1976 71 72 82 71 — 296 MC  0
 1978 69 70 73 74 73 359 51T    545
 1979 71 78 73 72 — 294 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   15583
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  48 Scoring Average:  71.54

Shea, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 73 76 65 74 79 367 66  306
       TOTAL MONEY 306
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  73.40

Shearer, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1977 69 73 67 67 72 348 4T 8800
 1983 76 66 71 70 70 353 50T    913
       TOTAL MONEY 9713
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  70.10
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Sheehan, Patrick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 69 69 72 66 72 348 73 8730
 2005 69 70 69 66 72 346 48T 11957
 2006 66 75 64 72 73 350 44T 14178
 2008 73 71 72 65 71 352 62T 10863
       TOTAL MONEY   45728
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:   4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  20 Scoring Average:  69.80

Sherfy, Brad
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 71 67 69 66 69 342 16T 15760
       TOTAL MONEY 15760
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  68.40

Shirahama, Ikuo
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 71 67 68 71 80 357 74 2304
       TOTAL MONEY 2304
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  71.40

Shirey, Jr., Don
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 70 66 67 72 74 349 35T 4721
       TOTAL MONEY 4721
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.80

Short, Jr., Wes
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 72 75 73 74 — 294 MC 0
 2007 75 74 76 77 — 302 MC 0
 2009 72 71 65 71 — 279 MC 0
 2013 70 71 69 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  72.33

Sieckmann, Tom

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 75 72 71 69 — 287 MC  0
 1986 70 70 71 78 — 289 MC  0
 1992 68 69 69 70 68 344 25T  9378
 1993 72 69 73 67 — 281 MC  0
 1994 66 72 71 75 — 284 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 9378
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 1
 Rounds Played:  21 Scoring Average:  70.71

Sifford, Charles
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 65 71 74 72 73 355 19T    526
 1962 72 74 73 72 — 291 MC  0
 1963 71 74 73 72 70 360 55T  0
 1964 66 71 71 73 75 356 7T 1680
 1965 71 71 73 70 74 359 26T 637
 1966 72 73 70 73 70 358 27T  615
 1967 75 70 73 74 74 366 58T  0
 1968 70 75 73 74 — 292 WD  0
 1969 81 74 70 69 — 294 MC  0
 1971 73 74 71 69 71 358 32T    737
 1972 69 73 76 74 69 361 50T 251
 1973 74 74 72 73 — 293 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 4447
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  56 Scoring Average:  72.20

Sifford, Curtis
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 75 74 72 70 68 359 42T 401
 1972 71 76 71 71 67 356 30T   941
 1974 77 70 72 74 73 366 67T 256
 1975 72 70 72 68 69 350 13  3040
 1976 75 71 71 73 73 363 45T 502
 1981 71 71 75 73 — 290 MC  0
 1983 73 74 73 67 — 287 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  5141
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1

 Rounds Played:  33 Scoring Average:  71.85

Sikes, Dan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 72 76 64 69 70 351 14T 721
 1963 74 68 69 70 70 351 8T  1450
 1964 72 72 70 75 75 364 44T  0
 1965 75 70 71 70 75 361 35T    400
       TOTAL MONEY 2571
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  20 Scoring Average:  71.35

Sikes, R.H.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1965 73 73 73 78 — 296 MC  0
 1966 70 70 73 73 69 355 18T 1150
 1967 74 81 77 73 — 305 MC  0
 1968 76 75 75 69 — 295 MC  0
 1982 72 71 74 76 — 293 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  1150
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  21 Scoring Average:  73.52

Sills, Tony
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 77 71 73 72 — 293 MC  0
 1985 70 72 70 68 76 356 66T 1015
 1986 71 70 69 70 71 351 60T 1284
 1987 69 76 70 70 76 361 57T 1998
 1989 74 73 71 71 — 289 MC  0
 1991 75 69 81 72 — 297 MC  0
 1992 72 72 71 72 — 287 MC  0
 1995 71 71 67 70 67 346 40T 4205
       TOTAL MONEY 8502
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  36 Scoring Average:  71.67

Silveira, Larry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 67 71 77 70 — 285 MC 0
 1997 70 71 72 68 73 354 79T 2700
       TOTAL MONEY 2700
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.00

Silverstone, Art
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 74 70 71 72 74 361 44T 496
       TOTAL MONEY 496
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.20

Sim, Michael
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 73 67 69 69 70 348 63T 10500
       TOTAL MONEY 10500
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.60

Simons, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 73 72 73 74 — 292 MC  0
 1977 70 73 71 72 71 357 30T 1137
 1979 75 81 71 76 — 303 MC  0
 1981 71 72 69 72 69 353 49T    690
 1982 72 68 70 70 67 347 15T 4675
 1983 72 72 69 70 67 350 31T 2081
 1984 69 63 70 69 69 340 2   43200
 1985 76 70 70 71 — 287 MC 0
 1988 76 74 73 73 — 296 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   51784
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  41 Scoring Average:  71.34

Simpson, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 69 67 71 73 71 351 15T 4262
 1981 71 68 71 70 68 348 21T 2665
 1982 69 69 71 71 69 349 24T 2292
 1983 73 67 71 68 74 353 50T  913
 1984 70 77 69 68 72 356 63T   844
 1985 71 68 74 69 71 353 45T 1376
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 1986 71 70 70 68 67 346 31T 3480
 1987 73 72 72 67 72 356 26T 6795
 1988 73 74 70 73 — 290 MC 0
 1990 68 69 67 68 68 340 2T   88000
 1991 70 69 68 70 66 343 35T 5080
 1992 70 70 74 70 — 284 MC 0
 1993 71 69 66 63 66 335 3   74800
 1994 68 69 69 73 70 349 44T 3179
 1995 66 69 69 68 70 342 16T   15760
 1996 71 74 70 68 69 352 56T 2912
 1997 71 68 69 67 70 345 34T 7414
 1998 73 67 66 75 — 281 MC 0
 2001 71 67 71 72 — 281 MC 0
 2003 72 76 68 69 — 285 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 219774
 Appearances:  20 Cuts Made:  15
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played:  95 Scoring Average:  69.88

Simpson, Tim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1978 72 69 68 68 71 348 9T 5850
 1979 74 72 73 69 71 359 48T   702
 1981 75 72 69 72 — 288 MC 0
 1982 72 69 71 69 70 351 32T 1433
 1983 71 70 70 71 72 354 54T 847
 1984 74 71 71 70 71 357 67T   812
 1985 67 66 74 73 70 350 31T 2965
 1986 69 73 70 65 69 346 31T 3480
 1987 67 74 70 71 83 365 70T 1791
 1988 71 75 71 72 — 289 MC  0
 1989 68 71 71 67 69 346 11T   23000
 1990 70 70 67 68 66 341 4T   41333
 1991 67 64 66 68 67 332 3   74800
 1992 69 75 72 70 — 286 MC  0
 1993 71 69 69 65 71 345 44T 3246
 1994 68 69 76 69 66 348 37T 4730
 1995 67 68 71 67 75 348 54T 2688
       TOTAL MONEY 167678
 Appearances:  17 Cuts Made:  14
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  82 Scoring Average:  70.16

Simpson, Webb
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 68 66 64 66 69 333 5T 179138
 2010 67 72 66 66 71 348 54T 26417
 2011 68 69 67 68 67 339 13T 80556
 2013 73 70 65 —  208 MC 0
 2014 69 70 67 64  270 23T 57000
 2015 70 66 68 64  268 7T 177650
       TOTAL MONEY 520760
 Appearances:  6         Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  2          Top 25s: 4
 Rounds Played:  26 Scoring Average:  67.92
Sindelar, Joey
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 70 70 73 66 70 349 19T 5400
 1985 71 71 69 74 75 360 74   960
 1986 69 71 69 69 69 347 37T 2760
 1987 72 69 70 69 74 354 19T   11295
 1988 75 71 73 67 — 286 MC 0
 1989 75 70 69 70 75 359 72T 1940
 1991 71 71 70 71 — 284 MC 0
 1992 68 73 70 71 — 282 MC 0
 1997 71 70 69 73 — 283 MC 0
 1998 69 71 74 75 — 289 MC 0
 1999 69 74 72 68 70 353 53T 6817
 2001 70 Q73 64 68 66 341 30T 20344
 2002 68 68 71 68 67 341 42T 13600
 2003 69 69 65 68 69 340 16T 67500
 2004 70 75 69 71 — 285 MC 0
 2005 68 66 69 72 73 348 58T 10434
 2006 67 73 73 71 — 284 MC 0
 2007 73 72 71 71 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 141050
 Appearances:  18 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  82 Scoring Average:  70.39

Sisk, Geoffrey
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 70 71 72 75 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:   0 Top 25s:  0

 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.00

Skayhan, Ron
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 71 75 78 — — 224 WD 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:   0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  74.67

Skinner, Sonny
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 74 69 69 69 — 281 MC 0
 1998 71 69 72 78 — 290 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  71.38

Sloan, Roger
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 74 69 71 —  214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0  
Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3  Scoring Average:  71.33

Slocum, Heath
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 64 68 70 71 66 339 31T 21733
 2003 71 69 70 69 — 279 MC 0
 2004 72 70 68 72 — 282 MC 0
 2005 71 71 76 68 — 283 MC 0
 2006 70 71 67 72 72 352 62T 10500
 2007 68 68 69 68 72 345 4T 220222
 2008 69 70 72 65 73 349 44T 15419
 2009 65 67 73 65 71 341 54T 11679
 2010 66 72 68 67 69 342 33T 26417
 2011 69 74 69 72 — 284 MC 0
 2012 70 76 75 —  221 MC 0
 2014 67 72 74 —  213 MC 0
 2015 66 72 68 74  280 69T 11400
       TOTAL MONEY  317198
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  7 
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s: 1
 Rounds Played:  56 Scoring Average:  69.75

Sluman, Jeff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 66 74 64 69 70 343 14T   10500
 1987 68 71 68 67 76 350 6T   19137
 1988 70 73 69 70 72 354 55T    2280
 1989 69 68 74 72 69 352 40T 3504
 1990 67 71 73 70 71 352 54T 2280
 1991 71 65 69 67 65 337 7T   34283
 1992 68 68 69 70 66 341 15T   18150
 1993 68 67 71 65 77 348 60T 2365
 1994 72 70 64 69 72 347 31T 6380
 1995 71 70 72 71 — 284 MC 0
 1996 69 72 71 72 — 284 MC 0
 1998 72 65 71 69 72 349 59T 5014
 1999 68 68 70 68 68 342 8T 87000
 2000 67 70 64 67 72 340 23T 26700
 2001 67 69 66 66 69 337 11T 69500
 2002 67 68 67 67 69 338 27T 29000
 2003 68 69 69 65 70 341 21T 43521
 2004 68 67 66 70 66 337 16T 69750
 2005 68 69 72 64 68 341 18T 61288
 2006 74 73 67 67 72 353 68T 10100
 2007 70 68 74 71 — 283 MC 0
 2008 71 67 72 72 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 510754
 Appearances:  22 Cuts Made:  18
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  10
 Rounds Played: 106 Scoring Average:  69.20

Small, Terry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1974 72 72 73 70 73 360 37T   689
       TOTAL MONEY 689
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.00

Smith, Byron
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 77 73 65 —  215 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0  
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 Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3  Scoring Average:  71.67

Smith, Chris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 71 75 68 76 — 290 MC  0
 1998 67 71 70 68 72 348 52T 5310
 2001 65 64 69 69 75 342 38T 16100
 2002 73 71 71 66 — 281 MC 0
 2003 72 70 70 69 — 281 MC 0
 2004 70 69 70 70 — 279 MC 0
 2005 70 67 67 66 78 348 58T 10434
       TOTAL MONEY 31844
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:   0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  31 Scoring Average:  69.97

Smith, Jack A.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 73 70 80 — 298 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.50

Smith, Jack A.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 73 69 73 70 — 285 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.25

Smith, Jerry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money 
 2000 68 69 67 70 70 344 51T 6982
 2001 74 72 69 69 — 284 MC 0
 2006 75 69 71 68 — 283 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 6982
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  70.08

Smith, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 71 74 70 72 — 287 MC 0
 1986 73 68 72 72 — 285 MC 0
 1991 71 71 68 68 70 348 60T 2354
 1992 69 70 67 70 69 345 28T 6710
 1993 71 73 68 67 — 279 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 9064
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  22 Scoring Average:  70.18

Smith, Nate
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 72 69 70 71 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.50

Snead, J.C.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 69 74 71 69 71 354 18T 1890
 1972 73 71 75 73 73 365 64T   232
 1973 72 75 72 75 — 294 MC 0
 1974 71 71 72 72 70 356 21T 1482
 1975 70 73 72 69 70 354 25T 1184
 1976 73 70 76 71 69 359 30T  1117
 1977 70 74 73 68 69 354 21T  1960
 1978 70 70 69 72 66 347 6T  7316
 1979 68 69 74 75 67 353 23T  2640
 1980 72 70 70 76 70 358 53T 627
 1981 66 70 66 74 66 342 4T   11366
 1982 69 67 71 72 69 348 18T  3465
 1983 71 72 70 71 — 284 MC  0
 1984 74 79 74 69 — 296 MC  0
 1985 72 68 73 72 70 355 60T  1075
 1986 73 70 74 72 — 289 MC  0
 1987 71 68 74 71 75 359 45T  2438
 1989 71 67 70 69 71 348 18T   12171
 1990 70 66 76 71 — 283 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 48966
 Appearances:  19 Cuts Made:  14
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  9
 Rounds Played:  90 Scoring Average:  71.09

Snead, Sam
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 70 71 67 72 70 350 12T 925
 1963 72 72 71 71 71 357 34T   158
       TOTAL MONEY 1083
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  70.70

Snedeker, Brandt
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 70 73 69 69 76 357 60T 10800
 2010 70 69 65 66 68 338 10T 115000
 2011 70 70 69 70 — 279 MC 0
 2012 64 68 66 71  269 8T 156800
 2013 67 68 67 67  269 23T 51520
 2014 72 64 69 70  275 58T 12198
 2015 71 67 72 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 346318
 Appearances: 7 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  29 Scoring Average:  68.86

Sneed, Ed
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 72 71 74 70 68 355 20T 1484
 1972 75 71 76 71 71 364 59T   232
 1973 77 70 70 73 73 363 56T   344
 1979 73 72 69 71 70 355 35T 1390
 1980 70 71 71 73 70 355 32T 1465
 1981 69 68 70 72 67 346 15T  4537
 1982 72 73 69 71 66 351 32T  1433
 1983 68 73 75 66 73 355 61T 802
 1984 73 74 71 70 — 288 MC 0
 1991 74 70 71 70 — 285 MC 0
 1994 77 75 72 72 — 296 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  11688
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  52 Scoring Average:  71.40

Snyder III, Joey
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 69 70 68 —  207 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances: 1    Cuts Made:  0
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  3   Scoring Average:  69.00

Soli, Mack
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 72 75 75 77 — 298 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.75

Souchak, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 71 68 68 75 69 351 24T    572
 1962 68 68 74 76 71 357 44T 0
 1963 74 74 72 79 — 299 MC 0
 1964 74 — — — — 74 WD 0
 1965 70 68 72 72 73 355 11T 1933
 1966 71 74 67 69 69 350 3T  4050
 1967 71 75 73 76 — 295 MC  0
 1968 76 73 75 72 — 296 MC  0
 1970 75 71 78 79 — 303 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 6555
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  37 Scoring Average:  72.43

Spence, Craig
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money 
 2000 68 70 68 71 — 277 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  69.25

Sposa, Mike

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 66 69 73 69 - 277 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  69.25
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Spray, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 75 72 77 70 — 294 MC 0
 1969 79 71 76 69 — 295 MC 0
 1970 71 73 74 70 69 357 42T 431
 1971 72 75 72 69 74 362 57T   254
 1973 73 81 83 77 — 314 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  685
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens: 0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  22 Scoring Average:  73.73

Springer, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 66 71 67 72 67 343 35T  5080
 1992 68 73 63 72 70 346 38T  4620
 1993 69 70 71 66 67 343 33T  5451
 1994 69 71 73 73 — 286 MC 0
 1995 69 68 72 68 72 349 63T 2532
 1996 68 71 73 64 68 344 17T  20150
 1998 71 72 68 72 — 283 MC 0
 1999 68 77 75 71 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  37833
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  37 Scoring Average:  69.86

Stadler, Craig
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1977 81 75 69 — — 225 WD 0
 1979 76 73 72 76 — 297 MC  0
 1980 69 68 70 69 67 343 1  50000
 1981 69 70 68 67 72 346 15T  4537
 1982 69 72 72 77 — 290 MC   0
 1983 63 66 72 69 69 339 3  25500
 1984 68 75 69 69 70 351 24T   3240
 1985 66 68 64 69 66 333 2  54000
 1986 67 65 69 70 68 339 5T  21900
 1987 75 72 69 70 73 359 45T 2438
 1988 73 70 70 74 — 287 MC 0
 1989 74 65 71 71 73 354 55T 2240
 1993 66 72 69 67 72 346 51T 2623
 1994 75 66 71 66 68 346 28T  7810
 1997 68 69 70 67 65 339 9T  34714
 1998 73 64 70 67 71 345 35T 10623
 2000 70 72 71 67 — 280 MC 0
 2002 70 66 64 67 70 337 21T 40000
 2005 68 67 65 71 69 340 14T 82250
 2010 76 75 71 76 — 298 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  344876
 Appearances:  20 Cuts Made:  14
 Top Tens:  5 Top 25s:  9
 Rounds Played:  93 Scoring Average:  69.83

Stadler, Kevin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 72 70 69 64 72 347 53T 10829
 2007 69 70 71 71 76 357 60T 10800
 2008 72 69 68 71 75 355 75T 9639
 2010 67 69 69 67 68 340 18T 58750
 2011 72 68 66 66 75 347 61T 10700
 2013 66 66 68 70  270 27T 35728
 2014 69 66 72 71  278 78T 10431
       TOTAL MONEY  146931
 Appearances:  7         Cuts Made: 7
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  33         Scoring Average:  69.52
Stallings, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 71 68 69 72 — 280 MC 0
 2012 74 — — —  74 WD 0
 2013 66 65 63 70  264 4T 426400
 2014 68 69 69 69  275 58T 12198
 2015 68 67 71 73  279 64T 11856
       TOTAL MONEY 450454
 Appearances:  5        Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1         Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  17        Scoring Average:  68.94

Standly, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 68 70 72 70 75 355 77  2046
 1992 68 71 71 69 70 349 56T 2464
 1993 67 70 68 68 69 342 27T 7645
 1995 73 68 72 71 — 284 MC 0
 1996 73 70 70 68 66 347 30T 8450
 1998 70 78 66 71 — 285 MC 0

       TOTAL MONEY  90018
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  28 Scoring Average:  70.07

Stankowski, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 67 66 69 68 69 339 6T 36850
 1995 71 64 66 69 72 342 16T 15760
 1997 73 71 73 70 — 287 MC  0
 1998 69 69 65 70 67 340 7T 50983
 1999 73 74 75 76 — 298 MC 0
 2000 70 66 69 70 67 342 36T 12615
 2001 67 64 65 69 63 328 2 378000
 2002 72 74 75 68 — 289 MC 0
 2003 72 68 66 64 74 344 37T 19800
 2004 68 69 69 69 68 344 47T 12360
 2007 71 71 67 69 72 350 27T 34750
 2008 76 69 69 74 — 288 MC 0
 2011 69 70 71 72 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  561118
 Appearances:  13 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  60 Scoring Average:  69.55

Stanley, Kyle
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 65 71 68 71 67 342 29T 33250
 2012 68 72 72 —  212 MC 0
 2013 67 75 70 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 33250
  Appearances: 3    Cuts Made:  1
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  11   Scoring Average:  69.64 
Stanton, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 74 69 71 75 70 359 51T    200
 1971 74 76 72 73 — 295 MC  0
 1974 72 71 72 75 71 361 44T 496
 1975 72 67 73 68 73 353 20T 1638
 1976 72 78 75 75 — 300 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 2335
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  72.52

Starkjohann, Chris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1992 73 74 73 68 — 288 MC 0
 2005 72 71 67 67 72 349 61T 9917
 2011 73 76 73 76 — 298 MC 0
 2013 68 81 70 —  219 MC 
       TOTAL MONEY    9917
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  16 Scoring Average:  72.12

Staton, Kenneth
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 68 70 73 68 - 279 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0 
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  69.75

Steele, Brendan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 67 71 74 68 — 280 MC 0
 2012 70 69 70 72  281 66T 11368
 2013 72 70 64 67  273 56T 12432
 2014 70 70 69 —  209 MC 0
 2015 67 68 68 64  267 2T 342000
       TOTAL MONEY 365800
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1 
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  68.95

Stefani, Shawn
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 68 69 69 70  276 72T 10808
 2015 75 66 63 67  271 15T 91200
       TOTAL MONEY 102008
  Appearances: 2    Cuts Made:  2
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s: 1
  Rounds Played:  8   Scoring Average:  68.38
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Sterling, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 72 74 67 70 — 283 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.75

Sterne, Richard.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 70 80 76 —  226 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0  
 Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3  Scoring Average:  75.33

Stevenson, Pinky
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 73 73 71 72 72 361 61T 200
       TOTAL MONEY 200
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.20

Stewart, Earl
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 68 71 72 75 65 341 24T 572
       TOTAL MONEY 572
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.20

Stewart, Payne
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 66 70 71 70 69 346 13T 7250
 1984 73 68 73 71 67 352 30T 2228
 1986 72 67 71 64 65 339 5T  21900
 1987 68 71 74 70 74 357 30T 5467
 1988 72 71 67 67 65 342 4T  44000
 1989 70 72 68 72 68 350 30T  6650
 1991 68 69 72 66 67 342 26T  7486
 1993 70 66 64 67 72 339 12T  20271
 1994 67 69 71 68 63 338 5  44000
 1996 71 65 71 63 70 340 4T  53733
 1999 71 70 66 71 67 345 18T 42000
       TOTAL MONEY  254986
 Appearances:  11 Cuts Made:  11
 Top Tens:  4 Top 25s:  7
 Rounds Played:  55 Scoring Average:  68.91

Stewart, Ray
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 70 71 72 72 — 285 MC 0
 1990 69 73 72 70 — 284 MC 0
 1991 72 68 68 70 73 351 72 2156
 1995 70 73 66 77 — 286 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 2156
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  70.94

 Stiles, Darron
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 69 77 65 71 — 280 MC 0
 2013 66 65 72 70  273 56T 12432
       TOTAL MONEY 12432
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  69.12

Still, Ken
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 74 70 73 74 — 291 MC 0
 1963 74 70 80 71 — 295 MC 0
 1966 72 75 67 74 69 357 26   750
 1967 72 75 72 71 70 360 23T  786
 1968 72 75 71 73 71 362 47T 95
 1969 68 73 78 70 66 355 22T 912
 1973 71 72 71 75 71 360 37T   688
 1974 73 72 76 64 70 355 20 1922
 1976 77 71 74 71 70 363 45T   502
       TOTAL MONEY 5658
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  43 Scoring Average:  72.05

Stockton, Dave

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1966 74 72 77 69 70 362 50T 23
 1967 72 73 72 72 73 362 32T   539
 1972 68 74 71 72 70 355 24T 1143
 1973 69 76 75 68 74 362 49T   385
 1975 73 69 69 71 69 351 14T  2720
 1976 73 69 78 — — 220 WD  0
 1978 72 71 72 70 71 356 36T  1083
 1979 74 74 74 70 — 292 MC 0
 1980 73 74 71 70 69 357 49T   690
 1981 70 72 74 73 — 289 MC 0
 1982 75 74 68 69 — 286 MC 0
 1983 77 70 73 73 — 293 MC 0
 1984 71 73 77 72 — 293 MC 0
 1985 70 70 73 71 72 356 66T 1015
 1986 69 73 71 72 — 285 MC 0
 1987 71 70 73 72 75 361 57T 1998
 1988 73 69 73 70 — 285 MC 0
 1989 74 71 72 72 — 289 MC 0
 1990 65 68 77 70 77 357 71T 1970
 1991 71 73 74 72 — 290 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   11567
 Appearances:  20 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  89 Scoring Average:  71.92

Stockton, Jr., Dave
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 72 70 78 68 — 288 MC 0
 1995 68 72 68 76 — 284 MC 0
 1996 70 68 71 68 69 346 21T  11873
 1997 74 73 69 67 — 283 MC 0
 1998 67 70 71 67 69 344 29T 14624
 1999 67 74 73 69 71 354 62T 6450
 2000 67 70 72 71 — 280 MC 0
 2001 72 69 81 75 — 297 MC 0
 2002 68 69 72 71 — 280 MC 0
 2003 65 74 68 69 — 276 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  32947
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  43 Scoring Average:  70.51

Stone, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 76 67 79 — — 222 WD 0
 1968 77 72 72 75 — 296 MC 0
 1970 74 74 69 72 72 361 61T   200
 1971 69 76 68 81 — 294 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 200
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  16 Scoring Average:  73.31

Stranahan, Dick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1962 72 68 75 72 71 358 49T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  71.60

Stranahan, Frank
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 68 73 76 71 71 359 56T 140
 1963 72 70 70 74 74 360 56T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 140
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  71.90

Strange, Curtis
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1979 72 69 73 71 69 354 26T 1884
 1980 71 74 68 70 68 351 15T 4262
 1981 72 70 72 72 — 286 MC 0
 1982 67 70 69 68 65 339 5   11000
 1983 70 70 70 68 69 347 16T 6000
 1984 70 70 67 68 68 343 4T  17600
 1985 71 69 70 73 71 354 53T 1141
 1986 69 71 70 68 67 345 22T 5133
 1987 70 74 69 70 71 354 19T    11295
 1988 74 68 66 72 66 346 12T    21000
 1991 66 73 68 73 70 350 70T 2189
 1992 73 74 64 67 69 347 44T 3326
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 1993 66 65 71 70 70 342 27T    7645
 1994 70 70 73 67 68 348 37T 4730
 1995 64 73 67 63 70 337 3T  62400
 1996 71 69 68 72 68 348 33T 6581
 1997 70 72 66 71 68 347 45T 4204
 1998 71 67 72 73 — 283 MC 0
 1999 73 75 72 72 — 292 MC 0
 2000 69 69 67 71 70 346 61T 6450
 2001 71 70 70 72 — 283 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY    176842
 Appearances:  21 Cuts Made:  17
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  8
 Rounds Played:  101  Scoring Average:  69.72

Streb, Robert
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 67 69 68 64  268 16T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
  Appearances: 1    Cuts Made:  1
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  1
  Rounds Played:  4   Scoring Average:  67.00
Streck, Ron
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1979 75 71 73 71 73 363 63T    577
 1981 69 71 68 70 70 348 21T  2665
 1982 72 67 72 69 72 351 32T  1433
 1984 70 71 70 69 71 351 24T  3240
 1985 68 67 66 70 70 341 4   24000
 1986 71 76 68 69 — 284 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  31916
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  29 Scoring Average:  70.28

Streelman, Kevin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 67 72 74 69 — 282 MC 0
 2010 70 71 63 64 70 338 10T 115000
 2011 69 67 70 70 67 343 33T 24778
 2012 70 66 75 —  211 MC 0
 2013 66 65 66 67  267 10T 124133
 2015 71 69 66 69  275 41T 19950
       TOTAL MONEY 273861
 Appearances: 6 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens: 2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  25 Scoring Average:  68.64

Stricker, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 67 70 72 72 69 350 52T 2579
 1998 68 6670 68 67 70 344 29T 14624
 1999 69 75 67 71 64 346 21T 33600
 2000 70 66 68 69 67 340 23T 26700
 2001 70 67 66 69 70 342 38T 16100
 2002 69 67 65 66 75 342 48T 10320
 2003 73 67 68 71 — 279 MC 0
 2004 72 71 67 74 — 284 MC 0
 2009 65 67 61 62 77 332 3T 295800
       TOTAL MONEY   399723
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  43 Scoring Average:  68.81

Stroud, Chris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 70 71 69 70 72 352 62T 10863
 2009 65 63 67 69 71 335 14T 86700
 2010 71 68 76 69 — 284 MC 0
 2011 70 68 73 66 72 349 68T 10100
 2012 70 70 72 —  212 MC 0
 2013 69 66 74 —  209 MC 0
 2014 73 69 67 —  209 MC 0
 2015 74 73 71 —  218 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 107663
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  31 Scoring Average:  69.94

Stuard, Brian
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 71 67 62 67  267 10T 124133
 2014 67 66 66 65  264 5 228000
 2015 67 72 73 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 352133
 Appearances: 3          Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  2         Top 25s:  2

 Rounds Played:  11         Scoring Average:  67.55
Sullivan, Chip
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1997 70 70 66 72 70 348 52T 3430
       TOTAL MONEY 3430
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.60

Sullivan, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1979 71 73 73 71 74 362 60T    595
 1980 71 70 65 71 68 345 2  24200
 1981 73 72 71 70 — 286 MC  0
 1982 69 74 71 70 68 352 41T  1060
 1983 66 70 72 69 69 346 13T  7250
 1984 76 74 72 73 — 295 MC 0
 1985 72 68 68 76 67 351 36T 2354
 1987 74 72 70 68 75 359 45T 2438
 1989 74 71 72 68 68 353 49T  2443
 1991 66 70 71 67 67 341 23T  10560
       TOTAL MONEY  50900
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  48 Scoring Average:  70.62

Summerhays, Daniel
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 69 66 68 64 71 338 11T 120000
 2013 65 68 69 68  270 27T 35728
 2014 64 69 73 69  275 58T 12198
 2015 70 70 69 —  209 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 167926
 Appearances:  4         Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  16         Scoring Average:  68.25
Susalla, Eddie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 78 74 76 73 — 301 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  75.25

Sutherland, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1998 70 71 73 66 — 280 MC 0
 1999 67 76 73 73 — 289 MC 0
 2000 71 72 71 67 — 281 MC 0
 2003 69 67 69 67 76 348 57T 10035
       TOTAL MONEY 10035
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  70.47

Sutherland, Kevin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1996 72 74 72 72 — 290 MC 0
 1998 78 66 73 65 — 282 MC 0
 1999 69 72 66 67 68 342 8T 87000
 2000 71 64 68 68 69 340 23T 26700
 2001 64 67 66 67 71 335 9T 98000
 2002 73 66 66 68 70 343 52T 9190
 2003 70 66 67 69 70 342 28T 31275
 2004 74 67 66 68 71 346 62T 9450
 2005 68 69 67 67 75 346 48T 11957
 2006 68 67 72 71 73 351 53T 11311
 2007 69 69 74 68 77 357 60T 10800
 2008 70 71 71 68 71 351 56T 11373
 2009 64 67 67 69 73 340 48T 12818
 2010 69 71 68 65 66 339 15T 85000
 2011 68 69 68 68 71 344 42T 17000
 2012 69 68 73 73  283 73T 10808
       TOTAL MONEY   432682
 Appearances:  16 Cuts Made:  14
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  77 Scoring Average:  69.23

Sutton, Alex
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 73 67 70 69 354 36T 325
       TOTAL MONEY 325
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.80
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Sutton, Hal
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 72 75 71 69 — 287 MC 0
 1983 66 69 69 71 69 344 10T 9750
 1984 68 76 66 72 69 351 24T 3240
 1985 71 72 72 73 — 288 MC  0
 1986 65 70 69 65 69 338 4  28800
 1987 71 71 75 67 68 352 13T   17400
 1988 75 71 74 71 — 291 MC  0
 1989 69 71 68 72 71 351 32T 5300
 1991 71 70 75 64 74 354 76 2068
 1992 71 68 75 66 65 345 28T 6710
 1993 71 68 71 68 71 349 66T 2244
 1994 63 70 72 69 71 345 21T   10638
 1995 69 70 69 72 — 280 MC   0
 1996 74 73 71 70 — 288 MC   0
 1997 72 70 66 67 70 345 34T 7414
 1998 68 66 71 71 72 348 52T 5310
 2000 68 66 66 69 66 335 5T 114000
 2001 70 74 66 65 68 343 40T 13300
 2002 73 69 71 68 — 281 MC 0
 2003 72 70 64 69 71 346 51T 10656
 2004 70 74 71 69 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   236830
 Appearances:  21 Cuts Made:  14  
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played:  98 Scoring Average:  69.85

Suzuki, Koichi
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1987 73 71 74 74 — 292 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.00

Svoboda, Andrew
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 67 74 69 —  210 MC 0
 2014 69 69 66 69  273 38T 21660
       TOTAL MONEY 21660
  Appearances: 2    Cuts Made:  1
  Top Tens:  0     Top 25s:  0
  Rounds Played:  7   Scoring Average:  69.00

Swafford, Hudson
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 65 71 70 65  271 25T 41681
 2015 74 66 69 —  209 MC 0  
       TOTAL MONEY 41681
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  7 Scoring Average:  68.57

Tambellini, Roger
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 72 71 76 71 — 290 MC 0
 2010 66 71 70 68 71 346 52T 11660
       TOTAL MONEY 11660
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  70.67

Tanaka, Hidemichi
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2003 68 68 75 69 — 280 MC 0
 2005 67 69 68 69 71 344 34T 23231
 2006 76 69 68 69 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 23231
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  69.69

Tapie, Alan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 68 71 69 73 73 354 25T 1184
 1976 73 70 75 77 73 368 67T   288
 1977 67 70 72 70 72 351 8T 5225
 1978 70 74 74 70 72 360 53T   500
 1979 71 71 68 68 71 349 7T 8275
 1980 73 72 69 71 69 354 27T 1960
 1981 71 70 70 72 72 355 56T   602
 1982 71 71 73 73 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   18034
 Appearances:  8 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  3

 Rounds Played:  39 Scoring Average:  71.26

Tataurangi, Phil
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1997 67 71 77 65 72 352 73T 2850
       TOTAL MONEY 2850
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.40

Taylor, Harry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 70 68 71 67 69 345 44T 3246
 1995 66 64 66 71 72 339 7T   34920
       TOTAL MONEY   38166
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  68.40

Taylor, Joe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1964 73 75 71 75 — 294 MC 0
 1965 77 70 75 70 72 364 48T 94
 1966 67 76 71 75 72 361 46T   235
 1967 72 75 72 72 74 365 52T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 329
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  72.84

Taylor, Nick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2015 66 67 77 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0  
 Appearances:  1  Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3  Scoring Average:  70.00

Taylor, Vaughn
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 69 70 69 65 78 351 33T 26417
 2008 70 68 68 69 66 341 8T 142800
 2009 63 67 64 68 76 338 34T 24671
 2010 66 67 73 65 67 338 10T 115000
 2011 71 66 69 68 67 341 25T 39875
 2012 69 68 75 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 348763
 Appearances: 6 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  28 Scoring Average:  68.61

Teater, Josh
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 71 69 69 70 68 347 57T 11050
 2011 72 71 69 72 — 284 MC 0
 2012 71 66 67 69  273 22T 56000
 2013 73 65 70 —  208 MC 0
 2014 68 68 70 66  272 33T 30780
       TOTAL MONEY 106830
 Appearances: 5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s: 1
 Rounds Played:  20 Scoring Average:  69.20

Ten Broeck, Lance
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 74 74 73 81 — 302 MC 0
 1985 70 74 68 71 73 356 66T 1015
 1990 70 75 76 77 — 298 MC 0
 1992 73 66 75 77 — 291 MC 0
 1993 71 71 71 71 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 1015
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  21 Scoring Average:  72.90

Tennyson, Brian
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 67 71 72 71 66 347 15T   17000
 1989 72 73 69 67 68 349 25T 7800
 1990 73 68 66 67 66 340 2T      88000
 1991 73 76 70 72 — 291 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 112800
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  69.84
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Tentis, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1989 74 72 72 79 — 297 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.25

Terry, Ron
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 74 70 71 77 — 292 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.00

Tewell, Doug
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1977 73 70 71 75 77 366 74T 0
 1979 75 75 76 79 — 305 MC 0
 1980 70 68 71 75 72 356 40T   956
 1981 68 71 69 70 71 349 28T  1920
 1982 71 74 71 70 — 286 MC  0
 1983 68 71 69 66 68 342 6   13500
 1984 69 72 67 67 71 346 9T   10000
 1985 66 68 70 76 67 347 15T    8000
 1986 73 69 71 70 — 283 MC  0
 1988 72 69 73 67 70 351 41T  3500
 1989 73 72 72 71 — 288 MC  0
 1990 71 69 71 70 75 356 68T  2020
 1991 71 71 73 — — 215 WD   0
 1992 69 68 68 65 69 339 12T   24200
 1995 68 70 72 74 — 284 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   64096
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  68 Scoring Average:  70.78

Thatcher, Roland
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 70 71 71 68 — 280 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.00

Thirsk, Stan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 71 73 67 74 70 355 22T    625
 1964 74 71 71 75 70 361 26T    550
 1965 67 67 75 73 71 353 7T  2850
 1966 74 75 73 72 76 370 72T  0
       TOTAL MONEY 4025
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  20 Scoring Average:  71.95

Thomas, Justin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 74 64 70 —  208 MC 0
 2015 68 63 68 69  268 7T 177650  
       TOTAL MONEY 177650
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  7 Scoring Average:  68.00

Thompson, Dicky
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 73 71 70 72 — 286 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.50

Thompson, Kyle
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 68 67 72 72 71 350 50T 12206
 2012 69 71 74 —  214 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 12206
 Appearances: 2  Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0  Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8  Scoring Average:  70.50

Thompson, Leonard
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1972 69 71 69 77 71 357 33T   782

 1976 77 73 74 71 70 365 58T   355
 1977 77 75 70 66 73 361 44T   440
 1978 70 77 69 67 69 352 19T 2700
 1979 69 66 69 75 70 349 7T  8275
 1980 73 67 73 69 69 351 15T  4262
 1981 71 70 71 72 72 356 64T   575
 1983 70 78 75 75 — 298 MC 0
 1984 76 70 71 67 73 357 67T    812
 1985 70 69 71 72 69 351 36T  2354
 1986 72 71 74 71 — 288 MC  0
 1987 76 74 72 71 — 293 MC 0
 1988 68 66 76 70 64 344 7T    31166
 1989 75 72 68 74 — 289 MC  0
 1990 71 69 71 70 74 355 65T 2080
 1991 72 70 72 68 — 282 MC  0
 1992 68 69 67 77 — 281 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   53803
 Appearances:  17  Cuts Made:  11
 Top Tens:  2  Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  79  Scoring Average:  71.25

Thompson, Michael
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 71 67 69 72  279 54T 12488
       TOTAL MONEY 12488
 Appearances:  1          Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0          Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4         Scoring Average:  69.75 
Thompson, Nicholas
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 70 72 67 76 — 285 MC 0
 2008 68 70 68 66 70 342 12T 103275
 2009 66 70 68 68 70 342 58T 11373
 2010 72 71 70 68 — 281 MC 0
 2013 69 66 66 65  265 6T 194600
 2014 71 69 67 69  276 69T 11172
 2015 72 67 69 72  280 69T 11400
       TOTAL MONEY 331820
 Appearances:  7          Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  1           Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played: 30          Scoring Average:  69.03
Thompson, Robert L.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1989 75 72 71 69 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.75

Thompson, Rocky
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1966 68 74 72 73 78 365 65T 0
 1967 71 77 69 69 75 361 27T    660
       TOTAL MONEY 660
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  72.60

Thornton, Bill
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 71 72 71 72 71 357 48T 181
       TOTAL MONEY 181
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  71.40

Thorpe, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1980 76 67 70 72 73 358 53T    627
 1981 71 73 72 71 — 287 MC  0
 1982 75 72 70 71 — 288 MC  0
 1983 75 69 69 73 — 286 MC 0
 1984 68 69 71 73 71 352 30T 2228
 1986 67 69 70 67 72 345 22T  5133
 1989  79 73 76 77 — 305 MC  0
 1990 68 68 71 70 67 344 13T   20000
 1991 72 73 66 68 68 347 58T  2453
 1992 75 75 73 71 c 294 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 30441
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  45 Scoring Average:  71.24

Tidland, Chris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 72 72 69 73 — 286 MC 0



175

CareerBuilder Challenge
Players’ Past Performances - Alphabetical

       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.50

Todd, Brendon
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 66 67 69 72  274 26T 42800
 2014 65 63 68 69  265 6T 198075
 2015 68 73 72 —  213 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 240875  
 Appearances:  3  Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens: 1   Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  11  Scoring Average:  68.55
Toledo, Esteban
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 73 71 70 70 — 286 MC 0
 1999 71 73 69 67 68 348 28T 20850
 2000 65 71 66 71 71 344 51T 6982
 2001 70 68 72 70 — 280 MC 0
 2002 69 69 68 69 68 343 52T 9190
 2003 66 69 69 71 69 344 37T 19800
 2004 71 70 70 67 — 278 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 56822
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:   0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  32 Scoring Average:  69.41

Tolles, Tommy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 66 69 68 64 70 337 3T   62400
 1996 71 73 68 72 — 284 MC 0
 1997 65 69 73 65 64 336 5T   57000
 1998 67 72 65 67 80 351 65T 4807
 1999 72 74 72 70 — 288 MC 0
 2000 73 71 68 73 — 285 MC 0
 2001 69 72 72 69 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 124207
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  31 Scoring Average:  69.77

Tomasulo, Peter
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 73 70 78 69 — 290 MC 0
 2011 66 68 71 68 72 345 48T 12567
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  70.56

Toms, David
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 84 — — — — 84 WD 0
 1996 71 69 71 70 72 353 61T 2743
 1997 72 67 69 69 70 347 45T 4204
 1998 66 71 66 67 72 342 19T 27876
 1999 71 76 69 63 68 347 24T 25575
 2000 63 68 66 70 66 333 3T 174000
 2001 67 68 66 69 68 338 18T 47250
 2002 72 68 66 67 66 339 31T 21733
 2003 70 66 69 69 72 346 51T 10656
 2005 69 69 67 66 72 343 29T 30550
 2009 68 65 68 67 69 337 25T 36493
 2010 70 70 67 70 67 344 42T 17000
 2011 70 73 66 66 68 343 33T 24778
 2012 63 65 72 68  268 6T 194600
 2013 75 67 64 72  278 79T 10136
 2014 69 71 68 —  208 MC 0
 2015 68 71 65 69  273 24T 46170
       TOTAL MONEY 673734  
 Appearances:  17         Cuts Made:  15
 Top Tens:  2          Top 25s: 7
 Rounds Played:  76         Scoring Average:  68.72
Torrance, Sam
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 77 75 76 74 — 302 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  75.50

Torza, Felice
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 73 72 74 72 — 291 MC 87

       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

Toscano, Harry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1967 77 81 72 78 — 308 MC 0
 1969 70 76 72 72 72 361 50T   173
 1971 71 73 74 72 69 359 42T 401
 1973 74 72 75 73 — 294 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 574
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  73.44

Trahan, D.J.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2006 73 72 70 67 — 282 MC 0
 2007 76 72 71 70 — 289 MC 0
 2008 67 67 68 70 65 334 1 918000
 2009 65 67 65 68 70 335 14T 86700
 2010 69 68 65 68 66 336 7 167500
 2011 71 68 65 69 74 347 61T 10700
 2012 71 68 75 —  214 MC 0
 2013 69 68 68 68  279 56T 12432
 2014 75 68 80 —  223 MC 0
 2015 68 71 69 71  279 64T 11856
       TOTAL MONEY 1207188
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  42 Scoring Average:  69.48

Truab, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 75 72 73 77 — 297 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  74.25

Trevino, Lee
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 68 73 70 71 69 351 6T 3600
 1969 67 69 71 75 71 353 13T 1800
 1970 70 67 69 71 75 352 12T 2275
 1972 76 71 73 68 66 354 17T 1607
 1973 74 70 71 70 71 356 23T 1380
 1978 72 67 72 69 68 348 9T 5850
 1979 71 68 66 70 69 344 2   29700
 1981 67 69 70 70 69 345 11T 6050
 1982 69 — — — —  69 WD 0
 1990 69 72 68 72 69 350 42T 3500
       TOTAL MONEY   55762
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  8
 Rounds Played:  46 Scoring Average:  70.04

Tringle, Cameron
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 67 67 71 70 74 349 68T 10100
 2012 68 64 71 72  275 30T 31858
 2013 65 72 66 68  271 37T 22400
 2014 68 66 70 69  273 38T 21660
 2015 69 70 68 67  274 30T 31091
       TOTAL MONEY 117109
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  21 Scoring Average:  68.67

 Triplett, Kirk
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 68 73 68 69 68 346 54T 2519
 1992 69 70 70 68 69 346 38T 4620
 1993 72 65 70 73 — 280 MC 0
 1994 71 66 82 67 — 286 MC 0
 1995 70 68 67 69 68 342 16T   15760
 1997 68 69 67 67 70 341 17T  22500
 1998 71 67 69 66 67 340 10T 50983
 1999 70 70 67 70 68 345 18T 42000
 2000 69 64 69 65 70 337 10T 78000
 2001 72 64 65 73 72 346 56T 7805
 2002 64 69 64 67 70 334 6T    116857
 2003 68 67 70 66 69 340 16T 67500
 2004 66 65 68 63 74 336 9T      104143
 2005 71 69 73 68 — 281 MC 0
 2006 70 72 73 71 — 286 MC 0
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 2007 70 76 69 69 — 284 MC 0
 2009 67 69 69 65 75 345 70T 10098
       TOTAL MONEY  522785
 Appearances:  17 Cuts Made:  12
 Top Tens:  4 Top 25s:  8
 Rounds Played:  80 Scoring Average:  68.88

Trivisonno, Gary
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1982 72 71 71 77 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.75

Trixler, Dennis
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 73 75 72 75 — 295 MC  0
 1993 67 69 67 74 76 361 53T 2519
       TOTAL MONEY 2519
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  70.56

Tryba, Ted
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 68 67 70 69 69 343 33T  5451
 1994 75 71 74 73 — 293 MC  0
 1995 69 69 71 68 71 348 54T  2688
 1996 71 70 71 68 71 351 49T  3149
 1997 74 71 71 71 — 287 MC  0
 1998 67 70 70 71 67 345 35T 10623
 1999 69 72 68 69 66 344 13T 54600
 2000 71 73 66 68 — 278 MC 0
 2001 66 72 73 66 69 346 56T 7805
       TOTAL MONEY  84317
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played: 427 Scoring Average:  69.88

Turnesa, Marc
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 70 73 74 66 — 283 MC 0
 2010 69 70 75 72 — 286 MC 0
 2011 70 71 68 74 — 283 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 3 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  12 Scoring Average:  71.00

Tway, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 65 70 73 71 71 350 53T  1369
 1987 67 69 70 74 71 351 10T  22500
 1988 69 66 67 67 72 341 3 68000
 1989 73 69 69 68 74 353 49T 2443
 1990 67 68 69 69 69 342 7T 32250
 1991 66 68 71 68 64 337 7T  34283
 1994 66 69 76 76 — 287 MC  0
 1995 70 67 67 69 69 342 16T  15760
 1997 69 70 72 69 71 351 71T  2955
 1998 65 68 67 69 71 340 10T 50983
 1999 66 76 64 69 72 347 24T 25575
 2000 64 67 `72 72 71 346 61T 6450
 2001 68 62 68 68 67 333 4T 144667
 2002 70 68 71 68 — 277 MC 0
 2003 63 70 76 67 — 276 MC 0
 2005 71 68 70 69 — 278 MC 0
 2006 74 79 73 70 — 296 MC 0
 2007 70 70 69 68 75 352 39T 20000
 2008 73 73 68 69 — 283 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  427236
 Appearances:  19 Cuts Made:  13
 Top Tens:  6 Top 25s:  8
 Rounds Played:  89 Scoring Average:  69.46

Tway, Kevin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 69 75 70 —  214 MC 0  
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  71.33

Twiggs, Greg
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 70 72 74 70 — 286 MC 0

 1991 73 75 71 74 — 293 MC 0
 1993 70 68 68 68 70 344 42T 4180
 1994 73 71 70 77 — 291 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 4180
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  71.41

Twitty, Howard
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 78 70 74 69 66 357 22T 1642
 1977 71 72 71 70 71 355 25T 1570
 1978 74 69 67 71 72 353 22T 1958
 1979 70 74 74 73 71 362 60T   595
 1980 70 73 71 71 69 354 27T 1960
 1981 73 70 70 68 69 350 32T  1497
 1982 72 76 70 77 — 295 MC  0
 1983 71 71 69 69 70 350 31T  2081
 1984 72 68 67 74 72 353 40T  1365
 1985 68 75 70 73 — 286 MC  0
 1986 68 75 67 71 67 348 41T  2280
 1987 69 72 69 72 75 357 30T  5467
 1989 72 71 70 67 67 347 14T  17500
 1990 74 — — — —  74 WD  0
 1991 73 72 71 68 — 284 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY  37917
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  11
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  68 Scoring Average:  70.96

Tyner, Tray
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 67 68 70 65 70 340 12T  26400
       TOTAL MONEY 26400
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  68.00

Underwood, Hal
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 73 70 76 67 72 358 46T    300
       TOTAL MONEY 300
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made: 1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  71.60

Unger, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1974 73 70 73 71 67 354 18T 2163
 1975 75 69 67 74 76 361 53T   356
       TOTAL MONEY 2519
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  71.50

Upper, Brett
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 74 71 71 70 70 356 63T 844
 1985 71 69 68 75 70 353 45T  1376
 1986 72 71 72 76 — 291 MC  0
 1987 70 79 70 67 76 362 62T  1899
 1988 69 68 67 70 76 350 33T  5062
       TOTAL MONEY 9181
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  24 Scoring Average:  71.33

Uresti, Omar
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 71 69 68 72 — 280 MC 0
 1996 70 70 69 66 68 343 13T  24375
 1997 74 69 71 71 — 285 MC 0
 1998 73 65 66 71 68 343 24T 19090
 1999 70 69 69 74 71 353 53T 6787
 2000 73 67 72 69 — 281 MC 0
 2008 65 72 73 73 — 283 MC 0
 2010 70 67 71 69 71 648 63T 10500
       TOTAL MONEY  60782
 Appearances: 8 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  36 Scoring Average:  69.89

Utley, Stan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 68 73 70 69 68 348 29T  6358
 1991 68 73 68 66 71 346 54T  2519
 1992 73 72 68 79 — 292 MC  0
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       TOTAL MONEY 8877
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  70.43

Valentine, Tommy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 69 74 71 70 71 355 56T   602
 1983 75 71 68 76 — 290 MC  0
 1985 70 70 72 71 73 356 66T  1015
       TOTAL MONEY 1617
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  71.50

Van Aswegen, Tyrone
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 69 67 67 68  271 25T 41681
 2015 77 73 68 —  218 MC 0  
       TOTAL MONEY 41681
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  7 Scoring Average:  69.88

Van Pelt, Bo
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 65 70 74 74 73 356 76T 6150
 2004 68 69 70 74 — 281 MC 0
 2005 69 70 71 70 — 280 MC 0
 2009 66 65 68 67 67 333 5T 179738
 2010 73 70 66 67 65 341 26T 35500
 2011 69 72 70 68 — 279 MC 0
 2012 67 71 69 72  279 54T 12488
 2013 66 68 68 68  270 27T 35728
 2014 70 68 67 69  274 48T 13817
 2015 74 68 71 —  213 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 283275  
 Appearances:  10         Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:   1          Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  42         Scoring Average:  69.19
Vaughan, Bruce
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1995 69 73 67 74 — 283 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.75

Vegas, Jhonattan
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2011 64 67 67 66 69 333 1 900000
 2012 70 72 70 —  212 MC 0
 2013 68 69 73 —  210 MC 0
 2014 69 71 67 76  283 84 9804
 2015 72 74 67 —  213 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 909804
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens: 1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  18 Scoring Average:  69.50

 Venturi, Ken
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 70 71 67 69 67 344 5T 2387
 1961 65 71 67 71 76 350 5T  1600
 1962 73 73 72 68 — 286 WD 0
 1963 71 74 73 — — 218 DQ 0
 1964 72 79 72 75 — 298 MC 0
 1966 72 72 71 74 72 361 46T 235
 1967 76 72 75 72 — 295 MC 0
 1970 79 75 74 78 — 306 MC 0
 1973 77 76 72 77 — 302 MC 0
 1975 68 76 77 76 — 297 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 4222
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  42 Scoring Average:  72.79

Veriato, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 75 74 78 75 — 302 MC  0
 1978 72 70 67 72 70 351 13T  3712
 1979 75 70 76 77 — 298 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 3712
 Appearances:  3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  73.15

Verplank, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1987 74 77 71 71 — 293 MC 0
 1988 73 71 68 71 72 355 58T 2180
 1989 70 68 65 72 73 348 18T 12171
 1990 75 72 70 72 — 289 MC   0
 1991 75 72 79 71 — 297 MC   0
 1997 73 73 70 70 — 286 MC   0
 1998 73 68 70 64 70 345 35T 10623
 1999 67 71 67 67 71 343 11T 72000
 2000 69 71 69 69 — 278 MC 0
 2001 66 68 70 62 67 333 4T 144667
 2002 69 69 67 65 71 341 42T 13600
 2003 70 69 64 66 70 339 12T 91125
 2004 70 64 71 68 65 338 20T 48750
 2005 69 70 68 62 73 342 23T 40655
 2006 68 68 65 64 73 338 2T 440000
 2007 66 66 68 74 73 347 8T 135000
 2008 70 65 70 68 71 344 22T 51000
 2009 69 71 66 70 — 276 MC 0
 2010 70 74 67 69 — 280 MC 0
 2011 71 72 — — — 143 WD 0
 2013 69 72 71 —  212 MC 0
 2014 73 70 68 —  211 MC 0
 2015 70 65 72 73  280 69T 11400
       TOTAL MONEY 1073171
 Appearances:  23 Cuts Made:  13
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  9
 Rounds Played:  100 Scoring Average:  69.58

Verwey, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1966 74 72 74 74 76 370 72T 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  74.00

Villegas, Camilo
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2012 63 68 72 69  272 19T 72800
 2013 71 67 67 67  272 47T 14062
 2014 70 66 68 68  272 33T 30780
       TOTAL MONEY 117642
 Appearances:  3  Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  12  Scoring Average:  68.00
Vines, Ed
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 78 82 81 — — 241 WD 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  80.33

Vines, Ellsworth
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 76 74 72 76 — 298 MC 87
 1961 68 75 68 72 73 356 27T    315
 1962 78 71 72 71 — 292 MC 0
 1963 75 72 77 67 73 364 72T 0
 1964 76 73 80 78 — 307 MC 0
 1965 82 74 74 82 — 312 MC 0
 1966 85 75 77 80 — 317 MC 0
 1967 72 79 79 81 — 311 MC 0
 1968 77 74 74 74 — 299 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 402
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  38 Scoring Average:  75.16

Vinzant, Everette
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 72 72 69 71 71 355 22T 912
       TOTAL MONEY 912
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  71.00

Vollmer, Wayne 
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 69 69 71 72 74 355 26T   887
       TOTAL MONEY  887
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  71.00
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Vossler, Ernie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 70 76 73 76 — 295 MC 87
 1965 75 76 73 74 — 298 MC  0
 1966 69 75 71 71 70 356 22T    875
 1967 78 72 71 74 — 295 MC 0
 1968 78 75 76 74 — 303 MC 0
 1969 72 74 73 72 76 367 69T   166
 1970 77 77 73 73 — 300 MC 0
 1971 75 74 75 75 — 299 MC 0
 1973 77 75 72 76 — 300 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1129
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  38 Scoring Average:  74.03

Wadkins, Bobby
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 73 69 67 73 70 352 17T 2240
 1976 77 69 77 73 — 296 MC 0
 1977 69 70 72 71 67 349 7T 8275
 1980 78 67 76 72 — 293 MC 0
 1981 70 75 72 74 — 291 MC 0
 1982 70 71 70 70 67 348 18T 3465
 1983 70 71 72 71 — 284 MC 0
 1984 67 73 69 70 74 353 40T  1365
 1985 73 70 70 70 68 351 36T  2354
 1986 71 69 73 69 — 282 MC  0
 1987 71 74 72 69 75 361 57T  1998
 1988 72 70 71 68 71 352 48T  2620
 1989 71 68 70 70 71 350 30T  6650
 1990 71 70 65 71 66 343 9T 26000
 1991 72 71 67 73 — 283 MC  0
 1993 70 71 69 70 — 280 MC  0
 1994 67 72 68 75 73 355 74T 2101
 1995 72 71 68 78 — 289 MC  0
 1996 73 70 69 74 — 286 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 57069
 Appearances:  19 Cuts Made:  10
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  86 Scoring Average:  70.91

Wadkins, Lanny
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1972 70 69 70 69 67 345 2   16530
 1973 71 70 70 69 69 349 7  5120
 1975 77 69 76 83 — 305 MC  0
 1976 71 75 69 72 71 358 26T  1359
 1977 69 73 72 70 73 357 30T  1137
 1979 71 66 74 69 68 348 5T 10450
 1980 74 66 68 71 69 348 6T 8312
 1981 67 70 71 70 70 348 21T  2665
 1982 65 69 72 72 70 348 18T  3465
 1983 72 69 74 71 — 286 MC  0
 1985 67 67 68 66 65 333 1   90000
 1986 68 71 71 71 68 347 45T  1651
 1987 72 68 76 73   — 289 MC    0
 1988 72 68 71 71 69 351 41T 3500
 1989 687 70 68 70 68 344 4T   39375
 1990 70 71 70 68 75 354 63T 2130
 1992 66 71 66 65 74 342 19T   14300
 1993 69 66 66 69 71 341 24T 9680
 1994 76 71 72 75 — 294 MC 0
 1995 69 74 68 68 73 352 73 2328
 1996 76 69 71 70 — 286 MC 0
 1997 70 69 73 71 — 283 MC 0
 1999 72 73 77 77 — 299 MC 0
 2000 68 68 77 71 — 284 MC 0
 2005 76 79 72 71 — 298 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  212004
 Appearances:  25 Cuts Made:  16
 Top Tens:  6 Top 25s:  9
 Rounds Played: 116    Scoring Average:  70.59

Wadsworth, Fred
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1987 71 68 74 73 76 362 62T 1899
 1988 72 72 73 71 — 288 MC   0
       TOTAL MONEY 1899
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  72.22

Wagner, Johnson

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 66 67 74 67 74 348 13T 91000

 2008 67 71 73 65 72 348 38T 21420
 2009 70 67 69 70 — 276 MC 0
 2010 75 70 73 67 — 285 MC 0
 2012 68 67 66 65  266 2T 418133
 2013 66 70 67 68  271 37T 22400
 2014 72 66 68 65  271 25T 41681
       TOTAL MONEY 594614  
 Appearances:  7  Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  1   Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  30  Scoring Average:  68.83
Waite, Grant
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1993 66 71 64 72 70 343 33T 5451
 1995 68 68 70 72 73 351 70T  2376
 1996 72 74 69 66 69 350 44T  4040
 1997 68 70 64 68 68 338 8   46500
 1998 72 74 72 70 — 288 MC 0
 1999 71 74 69 70 70 354 62T 6420
 2002 67 66 70 69 69 341 42T 13600
 2003 71 67 71 69 — 278 MC 0
 2004 68 67 68 73 70 346 62T 9450
       TOTAL MONEY   87837
 Appearances:  9 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  43 Scoring Average:  69.51

Walcher, Rocky
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 71 68 72 75 — 286 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.50

Waldorf, Duffy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1990 71 69 70 70 69 349 35T 4721
 1991 71 68 70 69 69 347 58T 2453
 1992 70 67 71 68 70 346 38T 4620
 1994 73 68 72 77 — 290 MC 0
 1997 69 70 66 67 77 349 61T 3195
 1998 70 72 68 70 — 280 MC 0
 2002 68 66 67 64 74 339 31T 21733
 2003 68 66 73 65 72 344 37T 19800
 2004 71 67 65 69 66 338 20T 48750
 2005 64 69 69 69 73 344 34T 23231
 2006 70 79 68 70 — 286 MC 0
 2007 71 71 65 66 76 349 18T 56667
       TOTAL MONEY 185170
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  57 Scoring Average:  69.50

Walker, Jimmy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 71 68 69 72 — 280 MC 0
 2012 70 66 71 72  279 54T 12488
 2013 66 70 66 67  269 23T 51520
       TOTAL MONEY 64008  
 Appearances:  3  Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  12  Scoring Average:  69.00
Wall, Art
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 72 69 68 71 67 347 12T 1350
 1961 67 67 73 74 76 357 33T   200
 1962 72 72 69 67 68 348 9 1200
 1963 71 73 74 71 68 357 34T  158
 1964 69 72 70 73 74 358 14T 987
 1965 73 75 73 70 78 369 67 0
 1969 69 69 71 70 71 350 4  4700
 1972 72 67 73 72 74 358 40T   567
 1975 71 72 74 71 72 360 46T   426
 1976 75 73 71 73 72 364 52T 409
 1977 72 72 68 73 74 359 44T 576
 1979 67 67 73 75 74 356 39T 1180
       TOTAL MONEY 11755
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  12
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4 
 Rounds Played:  60 Scoring Average:  71.38

Walser, Joe
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 71 76 79 — 301 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87



179

CareerBuilder Challenge
Players’ Past Performances - Alphabetical

 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  75.25

Walton, Michael 
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1998 71 72 74 71 — 288 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.00

Walzel, Bobby
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 71 77 72 71 — 291 MC 0
 1976 75 73 79 75 — 302 MC 0
 1977 72 74 67 70 64 347 3   14200
 1978 70 68 71 71 75 355 34T 1250
 1980 73 74 74 77 — 298 MC 0
 1981 75 70 66 70 68 349 28T 1920
       TOTAL MONEY 17370
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  27 Scoring Average:  71.93

Wampler, Fred
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1961 72 72 71 65 78 358 36T   132
 1963 71 76 71 74 70 362 63T   0
       TOTAL MONEY 132
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Aveage:  72.00

Warren, Charles
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 71 67 67 69 72 346 6T 173750
 2008 74 69 65 67 71 346 29T 32428
       TOTAL MONEY 206178
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  69.20

Watkins, Aaron
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 72 70 70 —  212 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1     Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0      Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3    Scoring Average:  70.67

Watkins, Scott
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1981 70 74 70 69 72 355 56T 602
 1982 73 71 71 72 — 287 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 602
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.33

Watney, Nick
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2005 65 70 66 69 73 343 29T 30550
 2006 68 76 66 67 72 349 35T 22583
 2007 71 68 71 68 70 348 13T 91000
 2009 66 71 72 63 65 337 25T 36493
 2015 67 64 71 68  270 11 108300
       TOTAL MONEY 288925
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  24 Scoring Average:  68.62

Watson, Bubba
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 71 72 75 71 — 289 MC 0
 2008 70 71 66 72 66 345 26T 39270
 2009 62 69 68 63 75 337 25T 36493
 2010 66 62 68 69 66 331 2T 373333
 2011 66 71 72 72 — 281 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 449097
 Appearances: 5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  23 Scoring Average:  68.83

Watson, Denis
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 70 76 76 68 — 290 MC 0
 1991 71 75 75 70 — 291 MC 0

       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  72.63

Watson, Tom
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1972 71 70 73 75 69 358 40T    567
 1973 70 74 75 70 76 365 67T    256
 1978 69 68 66 72 71 346 5 9225
 1982 69 72 70 73 71 355 57T   600
 1987 70 74 68 74 71 357 30T 5467
 1990 70 73 68 72 — 283 MC    0
       TOTAL MONEY 16115
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  29 Scoring Average:  71.17

Watts, Brian
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 69 72 72 69 - 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  70.25

Weaver, Bert
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 75 72 71 74 — 292 MC  87
 1961 76 69 71 74 — 290 MC  0
 1962 73 68 75 71 76 363 59  0
 1964 73 70 70 75 73 361 26T 550
 1966 76 71 71 71 67 356 22T 875
 1967 77 69 73 69 71 359 17T  1188
 1968 72 75 72 69 74 362 47T    95
       TOTAL MONEY 2796
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  33 Scoring Average:  72.21

Weaver, DeWitt 
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 74 75 76 73 — 298 MC 0
 1971 73 76 71 75 — 295 MC 0
 1974 82 64 73 71 72 362 49T   381
 1975 74 77 72 75 — 298 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 381
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  17 Scoring Average:  73.71

Weekley, Boo
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 72 75 69 75 — 291 MC 0
 2008 69 70 62 69 71 341 8T 142800
 2010 71 74 67 75 — 287 MC 0
 2011 65 66 72 66 70 339 13T 80556
 2013 68 67 71 69  275 65T 11424
 2014 — — —   — WD 0
 2015 70 66 67 65  268 7T 177650
       TOTAL MONEY 411430
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  26 Scoring Average:  69.27

Weetman, Harry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 68 73 72 72 68 353 MC 360
       TOTAL MONEY 360
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.60

Weibring, D.A.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1979 74 71 68 72 69 354 26T 1884
 1980 71 69 72 69 67 348 6T 8312
 1981 70 68 67 69 68 342 4T   11366
 1982 70 70 70 70 74 354 50T 654
 1983 69 72 71 72 — 284 MC 0
 1984 73 69 71 69 70 352 30T 2228
 1985 72 75 72 73 — 292 MC 0
 1986 70 70 70 72 — 282 MC 0
 1987 71 74 70 71 72 358 36T 3874
 1995 70 67 72 72 — 281 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY   28320
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  6
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 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  46 Scoring Average:  70.59

Weir, Mike
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 67 71 74 66 71 349 32T 16980
 2000 68 69 72 72 — 281 MC 0
 2002 66 68 67 69 73 343 52T 9190
 2003 67 64 65 67 67 330 1 810000
 2004 70 67 68 70 67 342 47T 16200
 2005 71 73 70 70 — 284 MC 0
 2006 67 69 69 66 70 341 5T 182500
 2007 72 68 69 70 76 355 48T 12720
 2008 70 70 68 70 73 351 56T 11373
 2009 62 70 67 66 67 332 3T 295800
 2010 67 67 67 67 66 334 6 180000
 2011 72 75 71 72 — 290 MC 0
 2013 67 75 67 —  209 MC 0
 2014 73 69 70 —  212 MC 0
 2015 80 75 74 —  229 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  1534763
 Appearances:  15 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:   4 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  66 Scoring Average:  69.42

Weiskopf, Tom

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1966 78 69 69 70 70 356 22T    875
 1967 72 70 68 77 77 364 48T 138
 1968 72 69 68 72 69 350 4T 4650
 1981 72 70 71 70 68 351 39T 1150
       TOTAL MONEY 6813
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  20 Scoring Average:  71.05

Wentworth, Kevin
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1999 70 75 75 71 — 291 MC 0
 2000 67 68 68 74  277 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:   0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  72.75

Wetterich, Brett
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 71 71 67 72 72 353 66T 10455
       TOTAL MONEY 10455
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average: 70.60

Wharton, Frank
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 74 74 69 73 — 290 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  72.50

Wheatcroft, Steve
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 77 65 73 72 — 287 MC 0
 2015 65 67 68 67  267 2T 342000
       TOTAL MONEY 342000
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  69.25

Whisman, Greg
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 75 74 66 69 — 284 MC 0
 1992 71 71 70 68 71 351 67T 2233
       TOTAL MONEY 2233
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  70.56

White, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1978 69 74 73 69 71 356 36T  1083
 1979 73 79 82 70 — 304 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1083
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  71.20

Whitt, Don
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 70 72 70 70 69 351 24T 572
 1961 66 70 73 72 70 351 7 1400
 1962 73 75 74 74 — 296 MC  0
 1963 72 74 73 72 76 367 71T  0
 1964 74 73 75 70 73 365 51T  0
 1965 75 77 76 — — 228 WD  0
 1969 73 84 73 74 — 304 MC  0
       TOTAL MONEY 1972
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  31 Scoring Average:  72.97

Whittaker, Ron
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 69 73 72 70 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.00

Wi, Charlie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 68 68 74 67 67 344 22T 51000
 2009 68 67 61 71 71 338 34T 24671
 2012 71 71 68 69  279 54T 12488
 2013 72 64 70 71  277 76T 10416
 2014 65 69 69 67  270 23T 57000
       TOTAL MONEY 155575
 Appearances: 5 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  22 Scoring Average:  68.54

Wiebe, Mark
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 70 71 71 70 72 354 53T  1141
 1986 68 71 74 69 — 282 MC   0
 1987 69 73 73 74 — 289 MC   0
 1988 70 69 74 74 — 287 MC   0
 1990 73 70 71 67 72 353 59T  2190
 1991 73 74 73 70 — 290 MC  0
 1996 70 68 65 73 70 346 21T   11873
 1997 74 68 69 65 67 343 25T   11700
 1998 73 65 66 66 70 340 10T 50983
 1999 71 73 72 73 — 289 MC 0
 2000 69 67 71 70 — 277 MC 0
 2001 71 68 69 68 67 343 40T 13300
       TOTAL MONEY   91187
 Appearances:  12 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  54 Scoring Average:  70.24

Wiechers, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1968 72 73 70 75 69 359 32T    650
 1969 68 74 74 70 70 356 26T    755
 1970 72 67 70 76 73 357 42T   431
 1971 70 70 64 73 72 349 5T  5390
 1972 78 70 70 72 71 361 50T   251
 1973 70 69 73 66 68 346 4T  7040
 1974 75 67 71 78 71 362 49T   381
 1975 75 73 69 78 — 295 MC  0
 1976 72 71 71 76 74 364 52T   409
 1977 74 68 72 71 72 357 30T 1137
       TOTAL MONEY  16446
 Appearances:  10 Cuts Made:  9
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  49 Scoring Average:  71.55

Wilcox, Terry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1964 74 73 69 73 77 366 56T 0
 1966 73 72 77 72 71 365 65T 0
 1967 72 72 79 72 — 295 MC   0
 1968 74 73 75 72 — 294 MC   0
 1969 72 73 72 71 73 361 50T 173
 1970 70 72 72 70 68 351 9T 3125
 1971 70 75 73 78 — 296 MC 0
 1974 80 72 71 69 71 363 57T 320
 1975 71 71 76 76 — 294 MC 0
 1976 76 76 78 72 — 302 MC 0
 1979 74 73 74 72 — 293 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY   3618
 Appearances: 11 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
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 Rounds Played:  49 Scoring Average:  73.81

Wilcox, Will
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2014 75 73 71 —  219 MC 0  
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  3 Scoring Average:  73.00

Wilkinson, Tim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 69 73 72 71 — 285 MC 0
 2009 65 72 71 71 — 279 MC 0
 2014 69 74 70 —  213 MC 0
 2015 71 73 76 —  220 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 4 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  14 Scoring Average:  71.21

Williams, Henry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 71 68 73 70 67 349 20T 870
 1961 67 73 73 72 74 359 40T 18
       TOTAL MONEY 888
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  70.80

Williams, Lee
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2013 67 65 68 71  271 37T 22400 
 2014 70 68 69 68  275 55T 12198
       TOTAL MONEY 34598 
 Appearances: 2   Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0   Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8  Scoring Average:  68.25
Williamson, Jay
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money 
 2000 68 74 69 68 — 279 MC 0
 2001 77 71 72 — — 220 WD 0
 2004 67 63 74 68 — 278 MC 0
 2005 72 67 67 71 75 352 75T 8836
 2006 77 72 74 68 — 291 MC 0
 2010 71 68 71 71 — 281 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 8836
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  24 Scoring Average:  70.88

Willis, Garrett
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 65 72 67 71 69 344 46T 9702
 2002 67 68 76 76 — 287 MC 0
 2003 74 71 69 74 — 288 MC 0
 2010 65 69 70 68 69 341 26T 35500
 2011 70 73 78 71 — 292 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 45202
 Appearances:  5 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  22 Scoring Average:  70.55

Wilson, Brian
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2001 70 68 68 70 69 345 57T 8288
       TOTAL MONEY  8288
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.00

Wilson, Chris
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2010 69 67 71 71 68 346 52T 11660
       TOTAL MONEY  11660
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.20

Wilson, Dean
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2004 67 68 69 68 70 339 26T 33975
 2006 68 70 70 71 72 351 53T 11311
 2007 70 68 67 69 84 358 65T 10250
 2008 71 69 71 79 — 290 MC 0
 2009 67 71 66 65 71 340 48T 12818

 2011 69 68 67 66 70 340 22T 52000
       TOTAL MONEY 120354
 Appearances:  6 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  29 Scoring Average:  69.59

Wilson, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 74 75 68 72 — 289 MC 0
 1994 67 72 73 69 71 352 58T 2409
 1995 69 73 66 71 69 348 54T 2688
 1996 69 71 72 68 — 284 MC 0
 1997 72 73 70 70 — 285 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 5097
 Appearances: 5 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  25 Scoring Average:  70.82

Wilson, Mark

 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2007 70 72 71 69 69 351 33T 26417
 2009 66 66 72 72 — 276 MC 0
 2011 69 73 70 67 71 347 61T 10700
 2012 66 62 67 69  264 1 1008000
 2013 77 66 66 —  209 MC 0
 2014 74 66 73 —  23 MC 0
 2015 64 73 69 68  274 30T` 31091
       TOTAL MONEY 1076210  
 Appearances: 7   Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1   Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  28  Scoring Average:  69.07
Wininger, Bo
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 69 70 77 67 73 356 43T 250
 1961 75 73 69 64 77 358 36T 132
 1962 72 68 67 74 72 353 25T 405
 1963 68 71 74 73 74 360 55T 0
 1964 72 77 70 75 — 294 MC 0
 1966 81 75 67 69 71 363 44T 255
 1966 68 75 74 74 — 303 MC 0
 1967 73 75 81 74 — 0 
       TOTAL MONEY 1042
 Appearances: 8 Cuts Made:  5
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  37 Scoring Average:  72.65

Wintz, Gary
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1976 72 71 76 71 71 361 38T 792
       TOTAL MONEY 792
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.20

Wise, Larry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 71 78 71 70 71 361 53T 356
       TOTAL MONEY 356
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  72.20

Wise, Paul
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 72 70 72 72 72 358 71T 780
 1985 75 77 71 70 — 293 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 780
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  72.33

Wisz, Jerry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 77 74 75 81 — 307 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  76.75

Wittenberg, Casey
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 69 66 64 68 71 338 34T 24671
 2013 69 69 72 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 24671
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
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 Rounds Played: 8 Scoring Average: 68.50
Wittenberg, Casey
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 69 66 64 68 71 338 34T 24671
 2013 69 69 72 —  210 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 24671
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  8 Scoring Average:  68.50

Wolcott, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1991 73 73 70 66 — 282 MC 0
 1992 72 74 67 70 — 283 MC 0
 1997 74 70 70 70 — 284 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 3 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  12 Scoring Average:  70.75

Wolf, Erik
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 78 77 76 71 — 302 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  75.50

Wolff, Randy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1970 79 71 71 70 — 291 MC 0
 1971 71 69 71 73 71 355 20T 1484
       TOTAL MONEY 1484
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  25 Scoring Average:  71.78

Wood, Larry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1971 67 75 76 68 71 357 27T 994
 1973 71 72 71 74 74 362 49T 385
       TOTAL MONEY 1379
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  71.90

Wood, Willie
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1984 66 71 70 70 73 350 21T 4480
 1985 71 70 68 71 69 349 24T 3957
 1987 66 69 75 66 78 354 19T 11295
 1988 70 73 73 71 — 287 MC 0
 1989 73 79 73 73 — 298 MC 0
 1991 71 74 71 76 — 292 MC 0
 1997 69 69 71 67 71 347 45T 4204
 1998 65 72 71 74 — 284 0
       TOTAL MONEY 23936
 Appearances: 8 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  3
 Rounds Played:  36 Scoring Average:  71.14

Woodall, John
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1960 76 84 77 76 — 313 MC 87
       TOTAL MONEY 87
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  78.25

Woodland, Gary
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2009 72 70 69 71 — 282 MC 0
 2011 65 69 64 66 69 333 2T 444000
 2013 71 66 71 —  208 MC 0
 2014 69 71 65 68  273 38T 21660
       TOTAL MONEY 445660
 Appearances:  4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  16 Scoring Average:  68.58

Woodland, Jeff
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 68 67 71 71 68 345 21T 10638
       TOTAL MONEY 10638
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.00

Woodward, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1986 71 72 73 74 — 290 MC 0
 1990 73 72 70 68 0- 283 MC 0
 1991 67 74 69 67 72 349 67T 2244
 1993 75 67 — — — 172 DQ 0
       TOTAL MONEY 2244
 Appearances: 4 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  15 Scoring Average:  70.93

Wrenn, Robert
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1985 67 69 71 86 — 293 MC 0
 1986 68 70 72 68 71 349 45T 1651
 1988 71 70 70 70 74 355 58T 2180
 1989 76 76 74 68 69 354 55T 2240
 1990 70 68 73 70 71 349 35T 4721
 1991 66 68 69 69 68 343 35T 5080
 1992 70 71 68 69 70 348 50T 2633
 1993 69 70 68 71 — 279 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 18506
 Appearances: 8 Cuts Made:  6
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  38 Scoring Average:  70.26

Wright, Jim
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1963 77 69 73 77 — 296 MC 0
 1972 74 72 69 75 75 365 64T 232
       TOTAL MONEY 232
 Appearances: 2 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  9 Scoring Average:  73.44

Wurtz, Mark
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1994 77 69 73 77 — 296 MC 0
 1995 67 68 70 72 73 350 67T 2448
 1998 73 68 71 70 — 282 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 2448
 Appearances: 3 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  13 Scoring Average:  70.54

Wykle, Lee
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 71 72 67 69 73 352 11T 3520
       TOTAL MONEY 3520
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  70.40

Wynn, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 74 73 70 72 75 364 59T 300
 1974 76 67 74 72 71 690 37T 689
 1975 73 72 72 70 75 362 59T 304
 1976 73 70 75 — — 218 DQ 0
 1980 74 78 85 76 — 313 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 1293
 Appearances: 5 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  22 Scoring Average:  73.50

Wysong, Dudley
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1966 70 72 70 69 71 352 11T 1875
 1967 73 69 74 72 74 362 32T 539
 1968 78 69 74 70 74 365 67T 0
 1969 72 78 72 78 — 300 MC 0
 1970 72 68 70 73 75 358 46T 300
       TOTAL MONEY 2714
 Appearances: 5 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  24 Scoring Average:  72.38

Yancey, Bert
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1964 72 76 74 70 74 366 56T 0
 1965 72 72 69 73 72 658 21T 900
 1966 69 73 73 74 73 362 50T 23
 1967 72 72 71 69 71 355 4T 3630
 1969 71 72 78 65 68 354 16T 1350
 1971 39 69 71 66 71 346 3 9900
 1974 71 72 67 71 70 343 2 18267
 1976 84 84 82 66 — 336 MC 0
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       TOTAL MONEY 34070
 Appearances: 8 Cuts Made:  7
 Top Tens:  3 Top 25s:  5
 Rounds Played:  39 Scoring Average:  72.31

Yang, Y. E.
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2008 71 70 67 69 69 346 29T 32428
       TOTAL MONEY 32428
 Appearances: 1 Cuts Made:  1
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  5 Scoring Average:  69.20

Yokoo, Kaname
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 2002 68 68 75 67 — 278 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY  0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  69.50

Yuhara, Nobumitsu
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 74 69 73 77 — 293 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  73.25

Zabrskie, Bruce
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1988 73 71 71 72 — 301 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 0
 Appearances:  1 Cuts Made:  0
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  4 Scoring Average:  71.75

Zarley, Kermit
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1965 68 66 74 76 74 358 21T 900
 1966 74 71 73 71 72 361 46T 235
 1967 77 75 72 71 — 295 MC 0
 1968 70 68 76 69 72 355 15T 1700
 1972 71 72 74 69 65 351 10T 3190
 1973 68 72 70 71 69 350 8T 4520
 1975 75 74 67 71 69 356 36T 721
 1978 70 73 72 69 69 353 22T 1958
 1979 71 68 72 73 68 352 19T 3451
 1980 76 76 68 76 — 293 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 16675
 Appearances: 10 Cuts Made:  8
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  6
 Rounds Played:  48 Scoring Average:  71.40

Zender, Bob
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1972 71 75 77 71 76 370 74 232
 1973 75 78 73 76 - 302 MC 0
 1978 78 71 70 70 73 362 60T 412
 1979 72 75 72 71 68 358 42T 926
       TOTAL MONEY 1570
 Appearances: 4 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  19 Scoring Average:  73.26

Ziegler, Larry
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1969 74 73 71 68 68 354 16T 1350
 1970 67 67 66 71 72 343 2 14300
 1972 74 71 72 77 72 366 67 232
 1973 72 72 76 76 — 296 MC 0
 1975 76 70 69 69 72 356 36T 721
 1980 79 67 74 74 — 294 MC 0
       TOTAL MONEY 16603
 Appearances: 6 Cuts Made:  4
 Top Tens:  1 Top 25s:  2
 Rounds Played:  28 Scoring Average:  71.75

Ziobro, Billy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1973 71 69 74 76 73 363 56T    344
 1974 72 72 73 71 73 361 44T 496
       TOTAL MONEY 840
 Appearances:  2 Cuts Made:  2
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  0
 Rounds Played:  10 Scoring Average:  72.40

Zoeller, Fuzzy
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1975 69 73 72 75 73 362 59T    304
 1976 71 73 79 74 — 297 MC 0
 1977 71 72 73 77 — 293 MC 0
 1978 67 73 71 70 71 352 19T 2700
 1981 73 72 70 69 71 355 56T 602
 1982 71 70 69 72 69 351 32T  1433
 1983 75 71 70 70 — 286 MC  0
 1984 68 76 70 67 72 353 40T  1365
 1987 66 70 77 76 — 289 MC  0
 1988 69 68 75 72 71 355 58T  2180
 1990 71 71 72 69 — 283 MC  0
 1991 69 67 70 67 69 342 26T  7486
 1992 74 69 75 76 — 294 MC 0
 1993 76 69 63 67 67 342 27T 7645
 1994 70 67 66 68 66 337 2T  82133
 1995 68 68 66 70 71 343 25T  9800
 1996 76 70 71 67 — 284 MC  0
 1997 67 70 70 68 71 346 41T 5700
 1998 66 69 68 66 70 339 8t 69000
 1999 77 70 72 75 — 294 MC 0
 2000 76 76 74 70 — 296 MC 0
 2001 69 69 67 70 74 348 67T 7140
       TOTAL MONEY 197490
 Appearances:  22 Cuts Made:  13
 Top Tens:  2 Top 25s:  4
 Rounds Played:  104    Scoring Average:  70.84

Zokol, Richard
 Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Total Position Money
 1983 74 77 69 74 — 294 MC 0
 1984 73 70 76 71 — 290 MC 0
 1985 79 69 67 66 69 350 31T 2965
 1986 71 77 64 69 65 346 31T  3480
 1988 70 71 74 74 — 289 MC  0
 1989 72 71 78 66 — 287 MC  0
 1991 71 72 64 66 66 339 13T    18857
       TOTAL MONEY    25302
 Appearances:  7 Cuts Made:  3
 Top Tens:  0 Top 25s:  1
 Rounds Played:  31 Scoring Average:  70.81Appearances:  7 
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La Quinta Country Club
 I-10 to Washington, South on Washington to Ave. 50, Right on 50

TPC Stadium Course at PGA WEST and
Jack Nicklaus Tournament Course at PGA WEST

I-10 to Jefferson, South on Jefferson past Ave. 54 into PGA WEST
At all courses follow signs to parking areas
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Country Clubs
La Quinta Country Club

Jack Nicklaus Private Course at PGA WEST
Arnold Palmer Private Course at PGA WEST

Hotels
Agua Caliente Resort

Club Intrawest
Comfort Suites

Courtyard by Marriott
Embassy Suites Palm Desert

Embassy Suites La Quinta
Fantasy Springs Casino

Holiday Inn Express Palm Desert
Homewood Suites La Quinta

Hyatt Regency Indian Wells Resort & Spa
Indian Wells Resort Hotel

Inn at Deep Canyon
La Quinta Resort  & Club

Desert Springs, a J W Marriott Resort & Spa
Marriott’s Desert Springs Villas

Marriott’s Fairfield Inn
 Marriott’s Shadow Ridge Resort

Miramonte Resort
Rancho Las Palmas Resort

Renaissance Indian Wells Resort & Spa
Residence Inn by Marriott

Royal Plaza Inn
Spa Resort & Casino

Best Western Palm Desert Resort
Westin Mission Hills Resort

760-564-4151
760-564-7101
760-564-7101

760-321-2000
760-674-1377
760-360-3337
760-776-4150
760-340-6600
760-777-1711
760-341-5000
760-340-4303
760-391-4600
760-341-1000
760-345-6466
760-346-8061
760-564-4111
760-341-2211
760-779-1200
760-341-9100
760-674-2600
760-341-2200
760-568-2727
760-773-4444
760-776-0050
760-347-0911
760-325-1461
760-340-4441
760-328-5955

CareerBuilder Challenge
Clubs and Hotel Phone Numbers
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Logos
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Notes



2015 WINNER
BILL HAAS

67-63-69-67  266


